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PREPARED REBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF JOHN M. QUINN

I. Witness Background

Q. PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME AND BUSINESS ADDRESS FOR THE 

RECORD.

A. My name is John M. Quinn. My business address is 225 North

Shore Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15212-5352.

Q. ARE YOU THE SAME JOHN M. QUINN WHO SUBMITTED PREPARED 

DIRECT TESTIMONY IN THIS PROCEEDING?

A. Yes I am. My direct testimony is contained in Equitable Statement

No. 1 and was part of the information filed by Equitable Gas Company on 

June 30, 2008, pursuant to Title 52 of the Pennsylvania Code, Section 

53.51, et seq.t in support of its general base rate filing.

II. Purpose of Rebuttal Testimony

Q. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR REBUTTAL TESTIMONY?

A. My rebuttal testimony will respond to the direct testimony of Office of

Consumer Advocate (“OCA”) witnesses Roger D. Colton, and Glen A. 

Watkins, Office of Trial Staff (“OTS”) witness Amanda Gordon, Michael 

Gruber, and Jeremy Hubert, Independent Oil and Gas Association (“IOGA") 

witness Diane Meyer Burgraff and IOGA/HESS Corporation witness James L.

Crist.
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My testimony will address certain issues raised by the aforementioned 

witnesses while other issues raised by them will be addressed by the rebuttal 

testimony submitted by other Equitable witnesses in this proceeding.

Q: WHAT ISSUES WILL YOUR REBUTTAL TESTIMONY ADDRESS?

A: I will address the recovery of universal service costs, the OCA’s

revenue imputation related to negotiated delivery service agreements, the 

proposed wind down of Equitable’s Agency Service Program, revenue 

allocation, and rate design.

III. OCA’s Contentions Concerning Universal Service Cost Recovery

(A) Overview

Q. STARTING ON PAGE 3 OF HIS CORRECTED DIRECT TESTIMONY MR. 

COLTON ADDRESSES EQUITABLE’S PROPOSAL RELATED TO THE 

RECOVERY OF UNIVERSAL SERVICE COSTS THROUGH RIDER D.

HAS MR. COLTON ACCURATELY DESCRIBED EQUITABLE’S 

PROPOSAL?

A. No. Mr. Colton’s testimony is factually incorrect in several areas. I

will correct several misstatements and inaccuracies throughout my rebuttal 

testimony.

Before addressing the matters about which I disagree with Mr. Colton 

let me state that Equitable has indeed proposed that Rider D - Universal 

Service and Energy Conservation be the rate design and tariff mechanism
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selected for the recovery of costs associated with the Company’s universal 

service programs. Equitable’s proposed tariff was included in Exhibit IV 

(tern 53.53 IV-B-6 Supplement No. 60, Eighth Revised Page No. 96. 

Equitable has proposed to recover costs associated with its Commission 

approved Customer Assistance Program (“CAP”) design, the administration 

of its CAP, and its Low Income Usage Reduction Program costs through 

Rider D.1 Mr. Colton is correct that Equitable has proposed that Rider D be 

a reconcilable surcharge applicable to non-CAP residential customers.

Q: FIRST, ON PAGE 3 OF HIS DIRECT TESTIMONY, MR. COLTON STATES

THAT “ON AN ANNUAL BASIS, THE COMPANY ESTIMATES WHAT IT 

EXPECTS TO SPEND ON ITS UNIVERSAL SERVICE COSTS USING 

BOTH KNOWN AND PROJECTED INFORMATION." IS THIS AN 

ACCURATE EXPLANATION OF THE COMPANY’S RIDER D 

PROPOSAL?

A: No it is not. Equitable does not propose to calculate its annual

universal service costs on an annual static basis as implied by Mr. Colton. 

Instead, as described in proposed Rider D, each quarter Equitable proposes 

to revise, or update, either up or down, its projection of annual universal 

service costs based on several variables. For example, Equitable proposes 

to modify its estimate to include changes in the average annual usage of

1 Equitable's LIURP is an energy conservation program which is also included as a part of the Company's 
universal service programs previously approved by the Commission. Equitable witness Narkevic presents 
revised Rider D tariff language in his rebuttal testimony. Equitable Statement No. 3-R, proposing to clarify 
Rider D by adding LIURP as a cost to be recovered.
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current CAP customers and projected CAP additions, changes to the 

quarterly residential sales rate (including gas costs), changes to the average 

monthly CAP payment and average LIHEAP grants.

SECOND, ON PAGE 3 OF HIS DIRECT TESTIMONY MR. COLTON 

STATES THAT EQUITABLE PROPOSES A QUARTERLY 

RECONCILIATION OF ITS ACTUAL EXPENDITURES TO ITS EXPECTED 

EXPENDITURES. IS THIS AN ACCURATE RESTATEMENT OF 

EQUITABLE’S PROPOSAL?

No, it is not. As described in paragraph IV of the Company’s 

proposed Rider D, Equitable proposed an annual reconciliation of actual 

total CAP costs with the actual total CAP recoveries each August. Again, as 

I stated previously, Equitable proposes to adjust its projected annual costs 

quarterly in order to reflect changes to several of the variables which impact 

or cause changes to the annual universal service cost.

LASTLY, ON PAGE 3 OF HIS DIRECT TESTIMONY MR. COLTON 

STATES THAT EQUITABLE PROPOSES, THROUGH A QUARTERLY 

RECONCILIATION PROCESS, TO RETURN OVER-EXPENDITURES TO 

CUSTOMERS (WITH INTEREST) OR COLLECT ITS UNDER­

EXPENDITURES (ALSO WITH INTEREST). IS THIS AN ACCURATE 

RESTATEMENT OF EQUITABLE’S PROPOSAL?

4



1 A: No, it is not. As I previously stated. Equitable has not proposed a

2 quarterly reconciliation, nor has it proposed to include carrying charges

3 (interest) on over or under recoveries of actual CAP expenditures. I will

4 discuss carrying charges later in my testimony.

5

6 Q: MR. COLTON STATES THAT EQUITABLE’S PROJECTION OF CAP

7 COSTS IS BASED ON METHODOLOGICAL FLAWS. DO YOU AGREE?

8 A: No. As I will demonstrate and discuss later, certain of the OCA’s

9 proposed recommendations are not consistent with other witnesses

10 testimony, do not pass muster when compared to actual results, and will

11 produce under-recoveries of CAP expenses resulting in substantial adverse

12 working capital impacts to Equitable.

13

14 Q: WOULD YOU PLEASE ELABORATE ON THE INCONSISTENCIES IN

15 OCA’S TESTIMONY RELATED TO RIDER D?

16 A: Yes. Mr. Colton provides several recommendations to Equitable’s

17 calculation of CAP billed revenue that reduce the Company’s projected CAP

18 throughput, yet no corresponding adjustment to reduce revenue at present

19 rates is offered by any other OCA witness who has supported other future

20 test year revenue adjustments. Mr. Colton also objects to the recovery of

21 administrative expenses through Rider D, but no corresponding adjustment

22 is made to the OCA’s proposed SG&A labor expense. Lastly, Mr. Colton’s

23 offsets to CAP credits completely ignore the Company’s future test year

5
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experience related to bad debt expense and working capital. I will discuss 

these items in greater detail later in my rebuttal testimony.

Q: DOES ANY OTHER PENNSYLVANIA NGDC ESTIMATE UNIVERSAL

SERVICE PROGRAM EXPENDITURES SIMILAR TO WHAT EQUITABLE 

HAS PROPOSED IN THIS PROCEEDING?

A: Yes. Based on my review, Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania’s method

of projecting its universal program expenditures is very similar to Equitable’s 

proposed methodology.

(B) OCA Proposes to Eliminate CAP Administrative costs from Rider D

Q: WOULD YOU PLEASE EXPLAIN MR. COLTON’S ADJUSTMENT TO

REMOVE CAP ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS FROM RIDER D?

A: Yes. Mr. Colton recommends that Equitable should only be

permitted to recover incremental expenses through Rider D that are directly 

attributable to its universal service program. According to Mr. Colton, any 

expenses that are not incremental universal service program expenses 

should be recovered through "base rates", not through Rider D.

Q: DOES THE COMMISSION’S PROPOSED RULEMAKING ORDER ISSUED

AT L-00070186 SUGGEST THAT ONLY INCREMENTAL CAP 

ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ARE ELIGIBLE FOR RECOVERY?

6
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A: No. The policy statement states that administrative costs, including

costs related to collection activities are eligible for recovery.

Q: MR. COLTON RECOMMENDS THE REMOVAL OF $299,184 IN CAP

ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS FROM RIDER D. WERE YOU ABLE TO 

LOCATE A CORRESPONDING ADJUSTMENT TO INCREASE BASE 

RATE ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS BY $299,184 IN EITHER OCA WITNESS 

MORGAN’S OR MR. COLTON’S TESTIMONY OR EXHIBITS?

A: No, I was not. The only discussion related to this issue that I found

appears in Mr. Colton’s testimony. I found no testimony from an OCA 

witness adding the adjusted administrative costs back into the Company’s 

revenue requirement calculation as it should be if the Commission were to 

adopt Mr. Colton’s testimony. Mr. Colton himself seems to acknowledge 

this at page 22 of his direct testimony.

Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH WITNESS COLTON’S CONCLUSION THAT THE 

COMPANY’S CAP ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES ARE NOT 

INCREMENTAL?

A. No, I do not. In the event the Company were not required to have a

CAP universal service program, it would not incur these specific costs 

related to CAP.

7
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Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH MR. COLTON'S STATEMENT THAT THE

COMPANY COULD NOT IDENTIFY WHAT SALARIES AND BENEFITS 

SHOULD BE RECOVERED AS A UNIVERSAL SERVICE COST?

A. No, I do not. The Company has tracked its costs associated with its

CAP for the 2007 historic test year. The Company incurred $168,794 of 

costs associated with labor and benefits directly related to CAP in 2007. In 

the event that the CAP universal service program would cease to exist, the 

Company would eliminate these costs from its cost of providing distribution 

service.

Q. WOULD YOU EXPLAIN THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE CAP

ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS INCLUDED IN THE RIDER D CALCULATION 

OF $299,184 AND THE $168,794 PROVIDED ABOVE?

A. Yes. As previously mentioned, the costs totaling $168,794 represent

the actual 2007 costs incurred related to CAP administrative labor and 

benefits. The $130,390 difference represented expected future test year 

increases in the staff solely related to CAP administrative matters due to the 

increased participation in CAP.

Q. WERE THESE COSTS INCURRED IN THE FUTURE TEST YEAR?

A. The Company has not to date hired new employees to fill these

positions in 2008 despite the significant growth in CAP participants.

8
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Q, DO YOU PROPOSE AN ADJUSTMENT TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE

COSTS INCLUDED BY THE COMPANY IN THE RIDER D CALCULATION 

AS WELL AS A CHANGE TO THE ADJUSTMENT PROPOSED BY 

WITNESS COLTON?

A. Yes. I am proposing that the administrative costs to be included in

the Rider D surcharge calculation be changed to $168,794, a reduction of 

$130,390. Similarly, I am also rebutting Mr. Colton’s adjustment to remove 

the entire $299,184 and am suggesting that his adjustment be revised to 

equal the Company’s reduction of costs totaling $130,390.

(C) Number of CAP Bills - Adjustment #1

Q: MR. COLTON STATES THAT EQUITABLE’S ESTIMATE OF CAP COSTS

TO BE RECOVERED THROUGH RIDER D IS BASED ON AN 

OVERSTATED NUMBER OF MONTHLY CAP BILLS THAT THE 

COMPANY CAN BE EXPECTED TO ISSUE TO CAP CUSTOMERS. IS 

MR. COLTON CORRECT?

A: No, I disagree with Mr. Colton. Mr. Colton’s opinion as to the

appropriate methodology relied upon to project the 2008 number of monthly 

CAP bills is based on average historic 2007 data that, when compared to 

actual experience, substantially understates the number of monthly CAP 

bills which will be rendered in 2008, and, therefore, grossly understates the 

CAP credits needed to be recovered through Rider D which will result in an 

under-recovery of Rider D expenses.

9
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Q: WOULD YOU PLEASE DESCRIBE MR. COLTON’S PROPOSED

METHODOLOGY FOR PROJECTING CAP PARTICIPATION?

A: Yes. The OCA recommends using an average full-time equivalent of

CAP participants from the prior year grossed-up by the growth rate 

experienced during the same prior year period for purposes of projecting 

CAP participants, which in turn would be used to calculate the amount of 

CAP credits used in the derivation of Equitable’s proposed Rider D. For 

example, under the OCA’s proposal, if one were attempting to calculate 

projected 2008 CAP participation, the average monthly number of full-time 

CAP participants for the entirety of 2007 must be calculated. Based on my 

calculations, included in Attachment JMQ-4, the average monthly CAP 

customers receiving a bill during 2007 was 15,410, and the average growth 

rate for 2007 was 14.7%. Mr. Colton arrived at slightly different numbers. 

He calculated the average number of monthly CAP participants to be 

15,2092, and the average growth rate to be 14%. Using Mr. Colton’s 

numbers, the OCA recommends that the 2008 projected full-time equivalent 

participants would be 17,338 (15,209 x 1.14). The OCA then annualizes its 

17,338 projected full-time CAP participants to arrive at the number of CAP 

bills to be rendered during 2008 of 208,059 (17,338 x 12).

* Page 9 of Mr. Coitorfs direct testimony states that the 2007 average number of CAP participants receiving 
bills was 15,209. However, there is no reference or workpaper supporting Mr. Colton's calculation and I am 
unable to replicate Mr. Colton's number using information provided by Equitable to the OCA.
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Q: BASED ON NINE MONTHS OF ACTUAL CAP PARTICIPATION DURING

2008, CAN YOU COMPARE AND CONTRAST THE OCA’S 

RECOMMENDATION OF 208,059 PROJECTED BILLS TO THE 

COMPANY’S EXPECTED EXPERIENCE FOR 2008?

A: Yes. ) have prepared Attachment JMQ-5. Attachment JMQ-5 details

that actual CAP participation for the months of January through September 

2008 has increased from 17,194 to 19,349 customers. Assuming a modest 

1% per month growth for the months of October - December 20083, 

Equitable projects that CAP participation by December 2008 will be 20,335 

which will produce total CAP bills for 2008 of 227,145. In contrast, the 

OCA’s proposed methodology produced only 208,059 monthly CAP bills.

Q: HOW MANY PROJECTED CAP BILLS DID EQUITABLE’S ORIGINALLY

FILED ATTACHEMENT JMQ-2 PROPOSE?

A: 227,712.

Q: WHAT IS THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE OCA’S PROPOSAL AND

EQUITABLE'S IN CAP COSTS TO BE RECOVERED?

A: The difference is $2,243,472. In other words, based on 9 months of

actual CAP participation and 3 months of a conservative estimated 

participation, the OCA’s recommended methodology would have generated 

a $2,243,472 under-recovery of CAP costs.

? The 1% growth rate was determined by summing the average monthly change in CAP participation for 
October of 2006 and 2007and the September 2008 CAP participation level.

11
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2 Q: WHAT IS THE DIFFERENCE IN CAP COSTS TO BE RECOVERED

3 BETWEEN THE EQUITABLE’S PROPOSED PROJECTION

4 METHODOLOGY AND THE 9 MONTHS ACTUAL AND 3 MONTHS

5 PROJECTED CAP PARTICIPATION?

6 A: It would be approximately $70,000.

7

8 Q: BASED ON YOUR ANALYSIS, SHOULD THE COMMISSION USE THE

9 OCA’S PROPOSED METHODOLOGY TO ESTIMATE FUTURE CAP

10 COSTS TO BE COLLECTED THROUGH RIDER D?

11 A: No. Equitable’s proposal projected a more accurate annual

12 participation rate for 2008 and therefore it should be accepted as the

13 appropriate methodology.

14

15 (D) Number of CAP Bills - Adjustment #2

16 Q: ON PAGE 10 OF HIS TESTIMONY MR. COLTON PRESENTS A SECOND

17 ADJUSTMENT TO THE NUMBER OF BILLS TO BE USED TO

18 CALCULATE CAP EXPENSES. DO YOU HAVE ANY COMMENTS?

19 A: Yes. First, in point of clarification of a discrepancy/issue raised by

20 the OCA, Equitable had 18,805 active CAP customers as of July 31,2008.

21 However, there were only 18,602 active CAP customers at the time July

22 bills were generated, i.e. not all active CAP customers were issued a bill

23 during the July billing cycle. I do not find this unusual given that Equitable

12
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has 21 residential billing cycles and customers are admitted to the CAP 

throughout these 21 billing cycles. Clearly, if a customer is admitted to CAP 

after the customer’s assigned billing cycle, the customer will not be issued a 

bill for that particular month. However, in an attempt to once again reduce 

the number of projected CAP bills relied upon to estimate Equitable’s Rider 

D surcharge, Mr. Colton claims that his review of the Company’s CAP data 

base indicates that only 98.5% of customers listed as CAP participants 

received a bill that had usage associated with it.

Q: WOULD YOU EXPECT ALL CAP BILLS TO HAVE USAGE ASSOCIATED

WITH THE THEM?

A: Not necessarily. If a customer only uses natural gas for space

heating it is possible that the customer would have no consumption during 

the summer months and, as a result, generate no CAP credit. However, in 

such cases the CAP customer is expected to pay his or her monthly budget 

payment. As such, Equitable has included these payments in the 

calculation of the average monthly CAP customer payment of $76.

Q: WERE YOU ABLE TO CONFIRM THAT ONLY 98.5% OF CAP

PARTICIPANTS RECEIVED A BILL DURING 2007?

13
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A: No. I was unable to confirm Mr. Colton’s calculation. Based on our

analysis during 2007 there were 182.9074 CAP bills rendered in 2007 and 

181,443 of the CAP bills contained billed usage. This equates to 99.1%.

Q: HAS THE OCA PROPOSED AN ADJUSTMENT TO THE NUMBER OF

PROJECTED CAP BILLS WHICH RELIES ON THIS THEORY THAT 

98.5% OF CAP BILLS HAVE NO USAGE?

A: Yes. The OCA recommends that the projected CAP bilis should be

reduced by 1.5% because there would be no CAP credit created by a zero 

consumption bill.

Q: DO YOU AGREE?

A: No. I previously demonstrated that Equitable’s methodology for

estimating CAP bills produced a more reasonable result when compared to 

the 2008 nine months actual and 3 months estimated CAP participation. 

This proposal, which can only result in a further under-recovery of CAP 

credits, should be rejected as well.

(E) CAP Credits - OCA Adjustment #3

Q: HAVE YOU REVIEWED THE OCA’S PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT FOR

CAP CREDITS AND DO YOU HAVE ANY COMMENTS?

4 On Page 9, line 7 Mr. Colton states that there were 185,510 actual bills rendered to CAP participants during 

2007. No reference supporting this number was provided.
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A: Yes. I have reviewed Mr. Colton analysis and have attempted to

replicate his conclusions which are based on the results taken from the 

Company’s response to OCA-V-12. For the most part, I have been able to 

replicate Mr. Colton’s calculations. The OCA is correct that under 

Equitable’s current effective, Commission-approved CAP design, CAP 

participants do not earn a CAP credit until they make their full required CAP 

payment. Further, I would agree that historical evidence supports the 

premise that CAP customers do not make 100% of their required CAP 

payments under Equitable’s CAP design described above. However, I find 

inconsistencies with Mr. Colton’s reliance on the number of CAP credits 

granted by Equitable. For example, Mr. Colton’s summary of potential CAP 

credits versus actual CAP credits granted reveals that on average 

Equitable’s CAP customers only pay their bill and earn a CAP credit 74% of 

the time. However, Equitable’s bad debt rate for confirmed low-income 

customers, as reported to the PUC’s Bureau of Consumer Services (“BCS"), 

was 15.83%. Clearly there is a problem. Perhaps customers on CAP have 

poorer payment habits than our overall average confirmed low-income 

customers who may not be on CAP.

Q: WHAT IS YOUR SOLUTION?

A: Equitable has advocated in previous CAP proceedings that our

current design attempts to provide an incentive for CAP customers to pay 

their monthly budget payment, i.e. CAP credits are earned once a

15
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customer’s percentage income payment is made. Equitable is willing to 

abandon this program design and provide CAP credits when a CAP 

customer’s bill is rendered. Based on Equitable’s review of other CAP 

programs, this design and accounting methodology has been approved by 

the Commission most recently in Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania’s base rate 

case.

Q: IF EQUITABLE’S CAP DESIGN IS MODIFIED CONSISTENT WITH YOUR

PROPOSAL IS MR. COLTON’S PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT 

NECESSARY?

A: No. Mr. Colton’s adjustment is based upon a number of CAP credits.

Under my proposed revision to the Company’s CAP design, the number of 

CAP credits Equitable has historically provided would be irrelevant. On a 

going forward basis, Equitable would recognize CAP credits when a CAP 

bill is issued. Therefore, each CAP bill rendered would generate a CAP 

credit.

Q: WHAT DO YOU RECOMMEND IF THE COMMISSION DOES NOT

ACCEPT YOUR CAP PROGRAM DESIGN MODIFICATION?

A: I recommend that Equitable be permitted to apply carrying charges of

8% per annum on over-recovered and 6% per annum on under- recovered 

CAP expenses determined in August of each year as proposed by 

Equitable.

16
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Q: WHY ARE YOU RECOMMENDING THE APPLICATION OF INTEREST

ON OVER OR UNDER-RECOVERED CAP EXPENSES?

A: First, the concept was suggested by the OCA, and Equitable finds

the concept to be reasonable. Second, given the large variation in projected 

CAP expenses to be recovered through Rider D between the Company’s 

proposal and the OCA’s proposal, I think it is a reasonable compromise and 

would provide Equitable assurance that it will not incur incremental working 

capital requirements due to the underfunding of expenses associated with 

its CAP.

(F) Universal Service Cost Offsets - OCA Adjustment #4

Q: WOULD YOU EXPLAIN THE OCA’S PROPOSED UNIVERSAL SERVICE

PROGRAM OFFSETS TO THE COMPANY’S DETERMINATION OF 

COSTS TO BE RECOVERED THROUGH RIDER D?

A: Yes. The OCA has proposed two offsets: a bad debt expense offset,

and a cash working capital savings offset.

The OCA’s bad debt expense offset is premised on the assumption 

that low-income customers who are behind in their payments to Equitable 

and eligible to participate in the Company’s CAP, but choose not to, will 

ultimately result in a bad debt expense which is currently reflected in base 

delivery service rates. As CAP participation increases, low-income 

customers are asked to pay a portion of their total bill based on a

17
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percentage of their income. The difference between the total bill and the 

CAP customer’s payment (CAP Credit) is paid by non-CAP customers 

through Rider D. Under this theory, Equitable would realize a lower annual 

bad debt expense level in base rates than it would in the absence of CAP. 

Based on this assumption, the OCA concludes that the incremental CAP 

funding should be reduced to reflect bad debt savings. The OCA 

recommends that the offset should be equal to the incremental revenues 

collected through CAP Rider D multiplied by the bad debt rate for confirmed 

low-income customers. The OCA uses the 2007 bad debt rate for 

confirmed low-income customers as reported by the Company in a report to 

the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services. Mr. Colton calculates this 

offset to be $1,221,370, which is based on the entire recommended 

increase in Rider D funding proposed by the OCA ($7,715,537 x 15.83%).

Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH WITNESS COLTON'S PROPOSED BAD DEBT 

EXPENSE OFFSET AMOUNT?

A. No, l do not. Mr. Colton completely ignores the adjustment for bad

debt expense already made and reflected by Equitable witness Mitchell in 

the Company’s future test year expense claims.

Q. DID THE COMPANY INCLUDE A BAD DEBT OFFSET IN ITS HISTORIC 

TEST YEAR?

18



Yes. The Company calculated a reduction in bad debt expense of 

$1,162,312 as reflected in Exhibit III, Item: §53.53 III.A.17 Historic Test 

Year, sheet 9 of 11. This adjustment was made as the average net write-off 

percentage declined in 2007 compared to 2006, in part due to the 

expansion of the CAP program. The adjustment approximates the amount 

proposed by witness Colton. Note also that the historic test year claim was 

then used as a basis for the future test year claim. Thus, this bad debt 

offset is already embedded and reflected in the future test year cost of 

service.

DO YOU PROPOSE A CHANGE TO THE ADJUSTMENT PROPOSED BY 

WITNESS COLTON?

Yes. I propose that witness Colton's adjustment to offset CAP 

related recoverable costs be excluded as it amounts to a duplicate 

adjustment. The inclusion of the OCA’s offset of bad debts in Rider D would 

overstate the expected bad debt offset and artificially lower the costs to be 

included in the Rider D calculation for CAP below the level of what will be 

incurred.

DO YOU THINK MR. COLTON’S BAD DEBT OFFSET ADJUSTMENT IS 

ACCURATE?

No. I think the basis relied upon by Mr. Colton is flawed. Mr.

Colton's adjustment focuses on an incremental funding requirement and
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assumes this provides a bad debt savings. This is incorrect. As the OCA • 

knows, Equitable has been operating under a CAP funding settlement 

whereby the Company has been at risk for all CAP credits over $.58/Mcf.

As a result, Equitable’s incremental CAP funding level and resulting request 

in this proceeding is quite large and should be deemed irrelevant in the 

determination of a bad debt savings calculation. As stated previously, Mr. 

Mitchell’s proposed bad debt adjustment already includes the bad debt 

savings impacts of 18,976 CAP customers. The OCA’s proposal should be 

rejected.

Q: WOULD YOU PLEASE EXPLAIN THE OCA’S SECOND PROPOSED

OFFSET TO CAP CREDITS?

A: Yes. Mr. Colton’s second proposed offset is related to working

capital savings generated by the reduction in customer payments that are in 

arrears once a customer joins the CAP.

Q: DO YOU AGREE WITH WITNESS COLTON'S PROPOSED WORKING

CAPITAL SAVINGS OFFSET AMOUNT?

A. No, I do not. Again, the OCA completely ignores the analysis of

Equitable witness Ross who prepared a test year lead lag study which 

already included the working capital savings resulting from Equitable’s CAP 

program in his future test year cash working capital claim. To accept Mr. 

Colton’s working capital offset amounts to double counting the savings.
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Q: DO YOU THINK MR. COLTON’S WORKING CAPITAL OFFSET

ADJUSTMENT IS ACCURATE?

A: No. I think the basis relied upon by Mr. Colton is flawed. Similar to

his bad debt savings offset, Mr. Colton’s adjustment focuses on an 

incremental funding requirement and assumes this provides working capital 

savings. This is incorrect. Again, as the OCA knows, Equitable has been 

operating under a CAP funding settlement whereby the Company has been 

at risk for all CAP credits over and above $.58/Mcf. As a result, Equitable’s 

incremental CAP funding level and resulting request in this proceeding is 

quite large, and should be deemed irrelevant in the determination of a 

working capital savings calculation. As stated previously, Mr. Ross’ 

proposed cash working capital requirement is based on sound and 

accepted rate making principles and already includes the working capital 

savings impacts of 18,976 CAP customers. The OCA’s proposal should be 

rejected.

Q: WOULD YOU PLEASE SUMMARIZE EQUITABLE’S REBUTTAL

POSITION RELATED TO THE OCA’S RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE 

CALCULATION OF RIDER D?

A: Yes. Mr. Colton’s recommendations should be rejected and my

original Attachment JMQ-2 and Supplement No. 60 Eighth Revised Page 

No 96 should be accepted as filed.
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IV. OTS Universal Service Cost Recovery

(A) CAP Credit Limit

Q: HAVE YOU REVIEWED OTS WITNESS GORDON’S TESTIMONY

RELATED TO EQUITABLE’S UNIVERSAL SERVICE AND ENERGY 

CONSERVATION PROGRAMS?

A: Yes. The OTS recommends that Equitable should follow the

Commission’s policy statement and impose a CAP maximum credit of 

$1,000 for each enrolled CAP Customer. The OTS estimates that the 

annual cost to Rider D customers from CAP customers exceeding the 

$1,000 maximum CAP credit is in excess of $8 million. I have reviewed Ms. 

Gordon’s calculations and find them to be accurate. However, I do not 

agree with her recommendation. Specifically, Ms. Gordon did not address 

the Commission’s proposed exemptions contained in Section 69.265(4)(vi) 

of the Commission’s CAP Regulations. Equitable witness Gagorik will 

discuss this in more detail in her rebuttal testimony.

Q: IS EQUITABLE CURRENTLY OPERATING ITS UNIVERSAL SERVICE

AND ENERGY CONSERVATION PROGRAMS PURSUANT TO A 

COMMISSION ORDER?

A: Yes. Equitable, OTS, OCA and other parties submitted a joint

settlement in Docket Nos P-00062240 and M-00061959. The Commission
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approved the settlement in an Order entered September 27, 2007. I have 

included the settlement as Attachment JMQ-6 to my rebuttal testimony.

Per its terms, the settlement would continue in effect until the 

effective date of rates approved by the Commission in Equitable’s next base 

rate case. The settlement approved Equitable’s 2007-2009 Universal 

Service and Energy Conservation Plan and a funding mechanism, Rider D. 

Paragraph V of the settlement also included a provision related to CAP 

consumption whereby Equitable would monitor consumption by CAP 

participants to ensure that the participant is maintaining annual usage at or 

below 110% of historical average usage, adjusted for weather. Provisions 

were included on page 6 of the settlement describing exactly how this would 

be accomplished.

Given that the settlement has only been in effect for barely over a 

year, one reasonable option would be to afford Equitable the opportunity to 

evaluate its progress pursuant to the terms of the settlement, and to report 

on the impacts of CAP customer consumption in the Company’s next tri­

annual Universal Service and Energy Conservation Plan. If, on the other 

hand, the Commission were to adopt the OTS recommendation and require 

Equitable to implement a $1,000 CAP credit limit, it is my opinion that CAP 

customers who exceed the credit limit would be unable to remain on the 

CAP. This would result in numerous defaults on their obligations to remain 

current on their Equitable accounts which ultimately would lead to 

termination of service and the write-off of these accounts as uncollectible.
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Q: WHY DO YOU BELIEVE THAT THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE OTS

RECOMMENDATION WILL LEAD TO A HIGHER BAD DEBT EXPENSE?

A: As previously discussed, an average CAP customer payment is $76

per month, or $912 per year. The Company’s historical experience under 

the current payment terms reveals that only 74% of CAP customers are 

able to remain current on their percentage of income monthly payment in 

order to generate a CAP credit, and according to information provided to the 

BCS, Equitable’s confirmed low-income customer’s bad debt rate was 

15.83%. Therefore, I believe it is reasonable to conclude that a modification 

of current payment terms as proposed by the OTS will exacerbate the 

Company's CAP default rate and increase our future test year bad debt 

write-offs.

Q: WHO WILL BE ASKED TO PAY FOR THE INCREASE IN BAD DEBT

EXPENSE?

A: It will become the responsibility of non-CAP residential customers the

very same class of customers that the OTS asserts is being burdened by 

not enforcing the $1,000 CAP credit limit.

Q: IF THE OTS RECOMMENDATION IS ADOPTED, SHOULD THERE BE A

CORRESPONDING ADJUSTMENT TO EQUITABLE’S BAD DEBT
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EXPENSE , CREDIT AND COLLECTION EXPENSES, AND WORKING 

CAPITAL ALLOWANCE?

A: Yes. I believe an adjustment would be appropriate to reflect that

CAP customers will be unable to remain current on their payment 

obligations, and thus, will fall into the collections process once they have 

exceeded the $1,000 limit.

(B) Rider D Recovery

Q: ON PAGE 11 OF HER DIRECT TESTIMONY MS. GORDON STATES

THAT EQUITABLE’S CURRENT RIDER D IS NON-RECONCILABLE AND 

IS ADJUSTED QUARTERLY ON A PROSPECTIVE BASIS. IS THIS 

ACCURATE?

A: It is partially accurate. Equitable's current Rider D rate is a fixed

$.58/Mcf. The rate is not adjusted quarterly, and Equitable is at risk for 

under-recoveries of its universal service expenses, i.e. currently the 

mechanism is non-reconcilable. Equitable’s proposal relative to Rider D in 

this proceeding is to update the Rider D rate, up or down, on a quarterly 

basis to reflect changes related to quarterly gas cost changes and CAP 

participation changes. In addition, on an annual basis, Equitable proposes 

to reconcile actual universal service costs with estimates in order to fully 

recover actual universal service costs. It is my intent to utilize quarterly 

updates of known information to assist in minimizing over or under 

recoveries of the Company’s universal service costs.
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Q: DOES THE OTS SUPPORT THE COMPANY’S PROPOSED RIDER D?

A: No. The OTS recommends that Rider D only be adjusted

prospectively on a quarterly basis to track changes in costs with no annual 

reconciliation. The OTS concludes that Equitable’s proposal seeks to use a 

form of both recovery mechanisms as discussed in guidance offered by the 

Commission at Docket No. M-00051923, and, in the OTS’ opinion, an 

annual reconciliation mechanism does not provide an incentive for the 

Company to control costs or create more cost effective measures.

Q: DO YOU AGREE WITH THE OTS’ RECOMMENDATION?

A: No. As l stated earlier, Equitable’s proposal is designed to fully

recover its actual universal service program costs, as provided by statute, 

while attempting to limit large over or under recoveries during the program 

year due to changes in projected variables. In my opinion, Equitable is 

attempting to replicate a methodology similar to that currently followed 

under the Commission’s 1307(f) regulations related to gas costs.

If however, the Commission were to decide that Equitable’s Rider D 

mechanism must utilize either a periodically reconcilable surcharge, or 

prospective quarterly adjustments, as provided at Docket No. M-00051923, 

Equitable requests that Rider D be reconciled periodically to recover the 

actual level of costs.
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1

2 Q: AT PAGES 25 THROUGH 35 OF HIS TESTIMONY OCA WITNESS

3 WATKINS PRESENTS A NEGOTIATED RATE REVENUE ADJUSTMENT.

4 HAVE YOU REVIEWED MR. WATKINS TESTIMONY?

5 A: Yes, I have. Mr. Watkins proposes a revenue adjustment of $22.8

6 million for what he refers to in Schedule GAW-7 as “Foregone Revenues"

7 from negotiated rate customers.

8

9 Q: IS MR. WATKINS’ NEGOTIATED RATE REVENUE ADJUSTMENT A

10 SIGNIFICANT ADJUSTMENT?

11 A: Yes. This adjustment is obviously a significant adjustment. It is

12 more than one-third and almost one-half of the Company's requested

13 additional revenue increase from its filing.

14

15 Q: HOW DID MR. WATKINS CALCULATE HIS NEGOTIATED RATE

16 REVENUE ADJUSTMENT?

17 A; Mr. Watkins’adjustment is calculated in his Schedule GAW-7. As

18 shown there, Mr. Watkins calculated an average negotiated rate per Mcf for

19 the negotiated deliveries under Rate GDS and Rate DDS. He then

20 compared the average negotiated rate to a calculated maximum tariff rate.

21 He then multiplied the dollar difference by the negotiated deliveries to

22 produce “Foregone Revenues” totaling $22,790,905. He proposes the

V. Negotiated Rate Revenue
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adjustment stating, at page 3 of his direct testimony, that, in his view. the 

Company failed to verify or support the recovery of the revenue.

Q: CAN THE COMPANY VERIFY AND SUPPORT ITS NEGOTIATED RATE

REVENUE?

A: Absolutely. The Company can verify and support its negotiated rate

revenue levels in every instance. I will address this further later in my 

testimony. In my view, Mr. Watkins’ adjustment is arbitrary and 

discriminatory towards Equitable Gas Company and, if adopted by the 

Commission, it would be confiscatory. I will also address in more detail later 

but want to point out here that several of the negotiated rate customers are 

large users of natural gas. Equitable’s largest customer, United States 

Steel Corporation (“U.S. Steel”), was the subject of discussion in Equitable’s 

recently concluded 2008 Section 1307(f) proceeding. U.S. Steel is 

Equitable’s largest delivery service customer with annual requirements in 

excess of 6.9 Bcf. The total negotiated deliveries in Mr. Watkins’ Schedule 

GAW-7 are 15.5 Bcf. U.S. Steel is, thus, approximately 45% of the 

negotiated deliveries. The U.S. Steel testimony in the 1307(f) proceeding is 

attached to my testimony here as Attachment JMQ-7. It emphasizes the 

importance of a negotiated rate level to U.S. Steel and the Western 

Pennsylvania economy. In response to discovery in this proceeding, U.S. 

Steel has advised that it would not pay a full margin rate of $2.36 per Mcf. 

(See JMQ-Attachment 8). The OCA participated in the 1307(f) proceeding
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and is well aware of the circumstances involving US. Steel and its claim for 

a negotiated rate.

Q: WOULD YOU BRIEFLY EXPLAIN EQUITABLE’S CURRENT TARIFF

AUTHORITY FOR NEGOTIATED RATES?

A: Yes. Equitable’s current tariff provides the Company discretion to

negotiate with customers, or their designated agents, to establish rates at or 

below the current maximum stated tariff rate. The purpose of the 

negotiation procedure is to enable the company to retain customer load and 

maximize revenue. The tariff provisions are not new and have been in 

existence for many years. In fact, I believe the tariffs of all western 

Pennsylvania NGDCs have almost identical provisions related to negotiated 

rates and terms.

Q: MR. WATKINS STATES THAT EQUITABLE HAS PROPOSED TO

CONTINUE ITS PRACTICE OF “DEVIATING” DOWNWARD FROM 

APPROVED MAXIMUM RATES FOR SELECTED CUSTOMERS. DO 

YOU AGREE WITH HIS CHARACTERIZATION?

A: No, not at all. Rate negotiation is part of Equitable’s approved tariff in

the same way and with the same force and effect as are the maximum rate 

levels that appear in the tariff. Negotiation is not a deviation. As I stated 

previously, in order for Equitable to retain load and maximize revenue, 

negotiated rates are absolutely essential. The fact of the matter is that
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certain customers in western Pennsylvania have alternate fuel options.

Many are geographically located in NGDC overlapping service territories, 

and/or in close proximity to natural gas pipelines, and/or natural gas wells. 

These specially situated customers have the opportunity to shop for both 

natural gas commodity service and natural gas delivery service. If all other 

western Pennsylvania NGDCs continue the practice of negotiating with 

these specially situated customers and/or their agents, Equitable has no 

option but to continue the same practice or risk losing customers and 

delivery service revenue.

Q: ON PAGE 27 OF HIS DIRECT TESTIMONY MR. WATKINS STATES

THAT EQUITABLE IS SEEKING AUTHORIZATION TO INSULATE ITS 

SHARHOLDERS FROM THE EFFECTS OF COMPETITION RESULTING 

FROM THE ESTABLISHMENT OF NEGOTIATED, OR MARKET BASED 

RATES. DO YOU HAVE ANY COMMENT?

A: Yes. I disagree with the OCA’s contention. First, as I have said, this

is the first base rate case filed by Equitable since 1997. During the 

intervening twelve year period since Equitable filed its last base rate case it 

has been Equitable’s shareholders who have insulated its customers from 

the effects of competition. However, during this intervening period Equitable 

proactively and aggressively negotiated with competitive customers in an 

attempt to maximize its delivery service revenue.
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Secondly, as the Commission is aware, beginning in 2006 Equitable 

Resources, Inc. and its shareholders, attempted to acquire the distribution 

assets of Dominion Peoples and Dominion Hope. After nearly two years of 

effort and over $25 million invested by the shareholders of Equitable 

Resources it became apparent that we would be unsuccessful in gaining the 

support of the Pennsylvania Attorney General (“PA AG”) and the Federal 

Trade Commission (“FTC”). The primary issue in opposition to the 

acquisition identified by the PA AG and the FTC related to gas-on-gas 

competition. In their view, competition, including gas-on-gas competition 

would be adversely impacted (reduced) if the transaction were to be 

granted. After considerable investment in time and resources the board of 

directors of both companies mutually agreed to terminate the acquisition.

IS EQUITABLE REQUESTING THAT ITS CUSTOMERS SHARE IN THE 

EXPENSES OF THE ABANDONED TRANSACTION IN THIS 

PROCEEDING?

No, we are not. All costs associated with the transaction have been 

removed from the historic and future test year, and thus, Equitable has 

insulated customers from its economic impact. In Equitable’s opinion, and 

as demonstrated by the Commission’s approval of the transaction, the 

proposed acquisition would have provided affirmative public benefits both 

through reductions in gas cost and eventually through a combined utility 

cost of service delivery rates. This would have been accomplished through
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a variety of synergies including a reduction in over-lapping NGDC service 

territories in western Pennsylvania, and thus, a reduction in gas-on-gas 

competition. In my opinion, Equitable demonstrated, at substantial cost to 

its shareholders, a desire to share with its customers the benefits of a 

combined utility.

ON PAGE 27 OF HIS DIRECT TESTIMONY MR. WATKINS STATES 

THAT EQUITABLE PROVIDED NO INFORMATION IN ITS APPLICATION, 

TESTIMONY, OR WORKPAPERS CONCERNING ITS REQUEST TO 

EXEMPT SHAREHOLDERS FROM RESPONSIBILITY FOR WHAT HE 

TERMS ARE "DISCOUNTED RATE REVENUES”. DO YOU HAVE ANY 

COMMENT?

Yes. I think Mr. Watkins’ testimony is extremely misleading and 

contrary to the facts. As I discuss at some length later in my testimony, 

Equitable provided information to the OCA that was sufficient for the OCA to 

withdraw a series of interrogatories that asked for information about 

negotiated rate revenue for Equitable customers. Additionally, as discussed 

in my direct testimony, Equitable’s last general base rate increase was filed 

in 1997. Since this last rate case Equitable's shareholders have invested 

over $200 million in gross plant additions to maintain the safe and reliable 

distribution of gas and substantially improve customer service. To suggest 

that Equitable’s shareholders should bear responsibility for rates that have 

been negotiated to levels below maximum tariff rates to maintain customer
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load and revenue is contrary to past Commission precedent established in 

previous base rate proceedings and thus wholly unsupported.

Q: DID EQUITABLE PARTICIPATE IN THE RECENT COLUMBIA GAS RATE

PROCEEDING?

A: Yes, it did. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania’s (“Columbia”) filed its

base rate case with the Commission in January of 2008 and Equitable 

intervened to monitor the proceeding and evaluate, among other things, the 

issue of negotiated rates for competitive customers. Equitable’s 2008 base 

rate case submitted in this proceeding is absolutely consistent with the 

information submitted in its last base rate case in 1997, and more 

significantly in regard to this issue of negotiated rate revenue, consistent 

with the testimony and exhibits submitted by Columbia at Docket No. R- 

2008-2011621.

Q: DID THE OCA RAISE AN ISSUE OF NEGOTIATED RATE REVENUE IN

THE COLUMBIA PROCEEDING AT DOCKET NO. R-2008-2011621 AND 

PROPOSE AN ADJUSTMENT FOR “FOREGONE REVENUES” IN THAT 

PROCEEDING?

A: No, it did not even though Columbia has 13.8 Bcf of negotiated

throughput.
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WHAT WAS THE OCA’S POSITION IN COLUMBIA’S RATE CASE 

RELATED TO COLUBMIA'S 13.8 BCF OF NEGOTIATED THROUGHPUT?

Basically, the OCA took no position. Equitable was a party to the 

Columbia proceeding and the issue was never raised by any party including 

the OCA. To clarify the OCA’s position, Equitable has served a request for 

admissions. However, the OCA has not yet responded to the request. 

Equitable asked the OCA to explain the differing positions taken by it here in 

this proceeding and in the Columbia proceeding. I have attached the OCA’s 

response to OCA-ll-1 as Attachment JMQ-9.

WHY IS EQUITABLE INTERESTED IN THE OCA’S POSITION ON THE 

ISSUE OF NEGOTIATED RATE REVENUE IN THE COLUMBIA BASE 

RATE FILING?

We are interested for two reasons. First, Equitable believes that it 

would be reasonable to assume that it should be afforded the same 

treatment from the OCA related to negotiated rate support that Columbia 

received, a precedent if you will. To my thinking, it is not a matter of what 

an OCA witness does from case to case but what the OCA itself does from 

case to case. Second, Columbia is a competitor of Equitable and an 

intervener in this proceeding. As stated in my direct testimony, even 

though Columbia’s delivery rates are lower than Equitable’s, Columbia still 

must negotiate delivery rates for competitive customers. Obviously, the 

information related to negotiated agreements is highly confidential. This

34



•

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

was imparted to the OCA. The release of this type of information could 

expose Equitable and its customers to further loss of load.

Q: DID EQUITABLE PROVIDE THE SAME DEMONSTRATION AND

PRESENTATION IN THIS PROCEEDING AS COLUMBIA DID IN THEIR 

BASE RATE CASE?

A: Yes. I believe that Equitable has made the very same demonstration

here that Columbia made in its recently concluded proceeding. Yet, in this 

proceeding, the OCA has proposed a $23 million dollar adjustment for 

“Foregone Revenues.” In the Columbia proceeding with the same witness, 

the OCA was silent and no adjustment was proposed.

Q: ON PAGE 28 OF HIS DIRECT TESTIMONY MR. WATKINS ASSERTS

THAT EQUITABLE DID NOT MEET A COMMISSION FILING 

REQUIREMENT AT 52 PA. CODE §53.53 III E.11. DO YOU HAVE ANY 

COMMENT?

A: Yes. Again, it appears that the OCA would arbitrarily hold Equitable

to a different standard than its direct competitors. Equitable provided the 

information asked for in the filing requirement regulation. Pursuant to 52 

Pa. Code § 53.51(c)(2) the OCA was obligated to raise this issue with the 

Commission’s Secretary within 30 days of the submission of the Company’s 

base rate filing or the filing is deemed perfected. It is my understanding that 

the OCA did not raise this issue within the prescribed time period.
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Therefore, Equitable’s filing was deemed to have complied with the 

Commission’s filing requirements.

Q: ON PAGE 29 OF HIS DIRECT TESTIMONY MR. WATKINS INFORMS

THE COMMISSION THAT THEY SHOULD BE CONCERNED ABOUT 

NEGOTIATED RATES DUE TO COMPETITIVE FORCES. DO YOU HAVE 

ANY COMMENT?

A: Yes. This issue was raised during Equitable's attempt to acquire

Dominion Peoples. Clearly the FTC and the PA AG do not share the OCA’s 

concern on the issue of gas-on-gas competition. In fact, based on their 

positions articulated to the 6th Circuit Federal Court of Appeals, they both 

deem such competition appropriate and reasonable for those select few 

customers who happen to be physically located in over-lapping service 

territories.

Q: BEGINNING ON PAGE 33 OF HIS DIRECT TESTIMONY, MR. WATKINS

STATES THAT HE ASKED A SERIES OF DATA REQUESTS SEEKING 

INFORMATION ABOUT EQUITABLE'S NEGOTIATED RATES IN JULY.

HE STATES THAT BY THE MIDDLE OF SEPTEMBER HE HAD NOT 

RECEIVED ANY RESPONSES TO HIS INQUIRIES. DO YOU HAVE ANY 

COMMENT?
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A: Yes. I am very surprised by Mr. Watkins’ testimony. I can only

describe it as misleading and incomplete. The series of data requests Mr. 

Watkins refers to are OCA Set II Interrogatories Nos. 19, 20, 22, and 23 

which were served by the OCA on the Company on August 1,2008. I will 

explain the circumstances of these OCA interrogatories and the events that 

followed the service of them in the following question and answer but what 

must be recognized about the interrogatories at the outset is that, ultimately, 

they were withdrawn by the OCA after Equitable provided information to the 

OCA that Counsel for the OCA acknowledged to be satisfactory. That 

information was sent to the OCA on September 18, 2008. The next day, 

September 19, 2008, the OCA advised by email that OCA Set II 

Interrogatories Nos. 19, 20, 22, and 23 were withdrawn. I have attached a 

copy of the e-mail as Attachment JMQ-10.

Q: WOULD YOU EXPLAIN IN MORE DETAIL WHAT OCCURRED IN

REGARD TO OCA SET II INTERROGATORIES NOS. 19, 20, 22 AND 23?

A: Yes. When the Interrogatories were served on August 1,2008,

Equitable was negotiating a confidentiality agreement with the OCA and the 

rest of the intervenors who were seeking access to confidential information. 

On September 8, 2008 the OCA sent a letter to the Company's outside 

counsel along with executed confidentiality agreement documents signed by 

both the OCA and its consultants.
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OCA Set II Interrogatories Nos. 19, 20, 22, and 23 requested highly 

confidential information which was quite detailed and voluminous. After 

receiving the executed confidentiality agreement documents Equitable’s 

attorneys contacted the OCA in an attempt to arrive at a solution that would 

satisfy the OCA’s inquiries. A conference call was held on or about 

September 11,2008 with Equitable personnel including myself, the 

Company’ outside Counsel, Counsel for the OCA, Mr. Watkins, the OTS 

and its technical support staff. During the call Equitable did express 

concern that the requested information was highly confidential and could 

expose sensitive information to several competitors who had also 

intervened in this proceeding. The focus of the discussions led to a concern 

expressed by the OCA that Equitable was attempting in the rate filing to shift 

revenue responsibility associated with negotiated delivery service 

agreements to residential customers.

During the call Equitable attempted to demonstrate, by reference to 

the cost allocation studies submitted in this proceeding, that our proposal 

was not to shift revenue responsibility to the residential class. Equitable 

also suggested that the highly confidential information requested could best 

be viewed at the Company’s offices in Pittsburgh where our data base of 

contracts and supporting documents are housed. This proposal was 

rejected by the OCA. We then offered to make the information available for 

inspection at our attorney’s offices in Harrisburg. Again, this offer was 

rejected.
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•Shortly after the call further communication occurred between our 

Counsel and Counsel for the OCA. It was agreed that Equitable would 

informally provide a summary of highly confidential negotiated rate revenue 

information which would demonstrate that Equitable was not proposing a 

shift of revenue responsibility to residential customers. This information was 

sent to the OCA on September 18, 2008. On September 19, 2008 

Equitable’s attorney received the previously mentioned email from the OCA 

withdrawing OCA-IM9, 20, 22, and 23. Again, that email is attached as 

Attachment JMQ-10. After reviewing the e-mail Equitable was under the 

impression that the matter had been resolved.

Having participated in the foregoing and believing the matter had 

been resolved to the OCA’s satisfaction and with the “series of 

interrogtories” having been withdrawn, Equitable was very surprised to read 

in Mr. Watkins’s testimony that he was proposing to impute $22.8 million in 

incremental revenue attributed to the delta between maximum tariff rates 

and Equitable’s average negotiated rate. The Company was also surprised 

to read that Mr. Watkins was basing this adjustment on a failure to respond 

to Interrogatories that the OCA had withdrawn. In my opinion, Mr. Watkins 

proposed revenue adjustment is unprecedented, inconsistent with prior 

Commission rate making decisions, unsupported by any fact, and at odds 

with the withdrawal of the subject interrogatories and the provision of the 

information to OCA Counsel. Equitable believes it responded to such 

requests. The adjustment should be disregarded.
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Q; DID EQUITABLE RESPOND TO THE OCA DATA REQUEST MENTIONED 

BY MR. WATKINS AT PAGE 35 OF HIS DIRECT TESTIMONY?

A: Yes. The OCA did not submit this data request until shortly before

the due date for its direct testimony and the response was not due from 

Equitable until after the due date for the OCA’s direct testimony. Equitable 

filed a timely response to the data request.

***********begin highly confidential testimony addressing

NEGOTIATED RATE REVENUE*********
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***********END OF HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL TESTIMONY*********

VI. Retail Market Issues
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BEGINNING AT PAGE 21 OF HIS TESTIMONY, MR. CRIST DISCUSSES

THE RETAIL NATURAL GAS MARKET STATING AT PAGE 22, LINES 20 

THROUGH 22 THAT EQUITABLE’S CONTRACT SERVICE RATES AND 

AGENCY PROGRAM ARE NOT APPROPRIATE. IS EQUITABLE 

PROPOSING TO TERMINATE ITS CONTRACT SERVICE RATES?

Yes. Equitable’s Contract Service Rates are its Rate CSF - Contract 

Service Firm and Rate CSI - Contract Service Interruptible. Supplement 

No. 60 proposes that Rate CSF and CSI be removed from Equitable’s Tariff. 

Equitable presently serves no customers under either Rate CSF or Rate 

CSI. In point of fact, Equitable has not had Rate CSF or Rate CSI 

customers for many years. Equitable, of course, has the tariff authority to 

negotiate rates under tariff language that it is retaining in its tariff.

IS EQUITABLE PROPOSING TO MODIFY ITS AGENCY SERVICE 

PROGRAM?

Yes, it is. Equitable’s agency service is described at Rule 11.7 of the 

Company’s tariff rules and regulations. Rule 11.7 provides as follows:

11.7 Company Agency
If requested by the customer, and agreed to by the Company, 
the Company will act as agent for the customer in securing 
storage services and transportation capacity on transmission 
pipelines to transport customer’s gas to the pipeline delivery 
points on the Company’s system. This service shall be 
administered by the Company subject to the same terms, 
conditions and rates placed upon other pool operators 
operating under Equitable’s tariff. The Company shall not be 
responsible for storage and transportation charges incurred 
on behalf of the customer, nor for the performance, non­
performance or continued availability of any pipeline
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transportation service. The charges for this service shall be 
determined by negotiation between the Company and the 
customer.

As explained in the tariff, agency is a transportation service. It is 

provided to customers for several reasons, not the least of which is to 

preserve the Company’s ability to retain customers who might be seeking to 

move their delivery service to a competing NGDC. Agency service has 

been available almost twenty years. Equitable did not propose any changes 

to its agency service Program tariff language as part of Supplement No. 60. 

Equitable, however, is planning to modify the use of its program as of 

December 31,2008.

Q. DO SUPPLIERS OTHER THAN EQUITABLE ENERGY PROVIDE THE 

GAS FOR THE AGENCY SERVICE PROGRAM?

A. Not at this time, although they have in the past.

Q. WOULD YOU DISCUSS HOW EQUITABLE INTENDS TO HANDE ITS 

AGENCY PROGRAM IN THE FUTURE?

A: Yes. Equitable currently offers an agency program that has been

part of Equitable’s mix of service offerings for well over twenty years, most 

recently being reapproved by the Commission in Equitable’s 1997 base rate 

case despite marketer opposition. In the 2006 acquisition proceedings 

wherein Equitable Resources was seeking to acquire Dominion Peoples 

and Dominion Hope, the provision of agency service was a contentious
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issue. Ultimately, that issue was resolved by a settlement between 

Equitable and Hess that was approved by the Commission on April 13, 

2007. I have attached a copy of the settlement as Attachment JMQ-11. 

This settlement would have, except in limited instances, removed Equitable 

from offering agency service by transferring the existing agency customers 

to our affiliated marketing entity. Eventually, in January, 2008 Equitable 

Resources and Dominion Resources became frustrated with the delay in 

receiving Federal approvals and mutually agreed to terminate the 

acquisition. At the time, Equitable filed this base rate case it was unsure 

whether it desired to continue to provide agency service in the future or 

would simply allow agency service to wind down.

WHAT DO YOU MEAN BY THE TERM “WIND DOWN"

By that term, I mean that Equitable was considering simply allowing 

existing contracts to expire at the end of their term without agreeing to 

further extensions.

HAS EQUITABLE BEEN AN ACTIVE AGENCY PROVIDER?

Equitable has not been aggressively utilizing its agency service for 

some time. In fact, Equitable has added only one new agency account 

since November, 2006, and the customer was only added to eliminate the 

risk of bypass to another NGDC. Our standard agency agreement does 

provide for rolling the contract over, usually on an annual basis, by the
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Company providing the customer with a re-determined rate some 60 days 

prior to the end of the agreement. If the Company and customer can not 

agree on a new re-determined rate at least 45 days prior to expiration of the 

contract, then the re-determined rate is set by the Company based on 

market prices. As a rule, prior to making the re-determined rate offer, 

Equitable has contacted the customer to see what their gas supply needs 

are and to determine the price the customer would want to extend the 

agreement.

HAS EQUITABLE CONTNUED TO EXTEND ITS AGENCY CUSTOMER 

CONTRACTS?

We have. There is significant customer demand for this service. 

However, Equitable is no longer interested in remaining as the agent to 

procure gas supplies for its customers. Initially, we believed that if we were 

to follow the procedure already agreed to with Hess in the acquisition case 

that it would be acceptable to all parties and particularly with Hess.

WHEN DID YOU BECOME AWARE THAT HESS WAS NO LONGER 

INTERESTED IN SUCH AN AGREEMENT?

During the discovery phase of this proceeding it became apparent 

that Hess no longer liked the terms of the deal that the Commission had 

tentatively approved in 2007. Accordingly, Equitable began to reassess 

how it would handle the wind down of agency.

51



4

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HOW IS EQUITABLE PLANNING TO WIND DOWN THE AGENCY

SERVICE?

Equitable plans to ask the Commission to address Judge Corbett’s 

recently issued Interim Order or ask Judge Corbett to clarify the Order. 

Obviously, Hess has objected to any transfer of these agency customers to 

Equitable’s marketing affiliate. Nevertheless, that marketing affiliate is the 

gas supplier for these customers and has procured both a gas supply and if 

necessary, arranged for any hedges or other financial instruments 

associated with that supply. Our customers have expressed to us that they 

are very concerned that if agency ends they could lose the benefit of the 

gas supply arrangements already in place. Our first concern is ensuring 

that customers get the benefit of the bargains they have struck. Therefore, 

our proposal would be to continue to renew contracts that expire between 

now and the end of January, 2009. Contracts falling within the period would 

be renewed for no longer than twelve (12) months. In the mean time, and 

consistent with the terms of our agency agreements, we would notify all 

customers with contracts set to be renewed on or after February 1, 2009 

that Equitable has decided not to offer agency service, except in limited 

circumstances, and that their agency service agreement will expire a the 

end of its then current term. Customer will be advised that they can return 

to tariff service or they can contact any of the gas marketers listed on 

Equitable’s web-site. We will also provide, with that letter, a list of the
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marketers currently active on-the Equitable system. This notice will be 

prepared with marketers and the Commission’s Bureau of Fixed Utility 

Services input and we would propose to send it to all agency customers by 

December 1,2008, to advise them of changes coming with agency service.

Q: WHAT HAPPENS TO THE AGENCY PROGRAM AFTER THE NOTICE IS

SENT?

A: Agency service would continue consistent with the contracts entered

into with the agency customers. For example, a customer who accepted a 

re-determined rate contract on June 1, 2008 for a one-year period will 

continue to have agency service from Equitable until June 30, 2009. Prior 

to the expiration of the agency contract, other customers will be again 

advised in a letter similar to the one previously sent of the need to find a gas 

marketer or return to tariff sales service. In other words, each month a 

number of contracts will end as Equitable will not offer a re-determined rate 

or, in the absence of agreement, establish a market price. Equitable’s 

agency contracts expire at different time throughout the year, and a number 

of the customers have elected a 24 month red-determined price. Therefore, 

the vast majority of the agency customer will be gone from agency by the 

end of either 2009 or 2010. There are a few longer term agreements that 

Equitable will continue to honor until they expire on their own terms.
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Q. IS EQUITABLE PROPOSING TO REMOVE THE PROVISION FROM ITS

TARIFF?

A. No. As stated previously, Equitable will agree to not act as an agent

on behalf of customers to secure supply services, pursuant to Section 11.7 

except in the limited circumstance of a customer attempting to bypass or 

otherwise leave the Equitable distribution system.

Q. MR. CRIST CLAIMS THAT EQUITABLE REALIZES $9,146,179 OF 

MARGIN FROM THE AGENCY SERVICE PROGRAM. HAS MR. CRIST 

CORRECTLY ANALYZED THIS MARGIN?

A. No, he has not. Mr. Crist claims that the margin Equitable realizes

from operation of the Agency Program is $9,146,179, suggesting that 

Equitable is at risk for the margin and would lose it if Hess or another 

supplier aside from Equitable Energy would provide the gas for the Agency 

Program. Mr. Crist completely misunderstands what this amount 

represents. Equitable does not make profit from the provision of agency 

service. The $9,146,179 is the revenue received by Equitable for providing 

the delivery service associated with the Agency Program, which is often 

referred to as non-gas margin and only a portion of which would represent 

return. Equitable would continue to receive this delivery service revenue 

regardless of who supplies the gas - whether the supplier is an Equitable 

affiliate, Hess or another natural gas supplier. Equitable would lose the 

revenue if and only if the customer were to leave the Equitable system for
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the system of another local distribution company, and Hess has stated and 

argued vigorously that it has never, does not now, and does not intend to 

engage in or facilitate gas on gas competition.

VII. Revenue Allocation

HAS MR. FEINGOLD PREPARED AND SUBMITTED REVISIONS TO HIS 

PREVIOUSLY FILED CLASS COST OF SERVICE STUDIES?

Yes. Mr. Feingold’s rebuttal testimony discusses his findings and 

recommendations. I have relied upon Mr. Feingold’s studies to provide a 

perspective as to the rate of return earned by the Company for each 

customer class. A summary of the results of the class cost of service 

studies at current rates under Mr. Feingold’s two allocation bases is as 

follows:

Comparison of
Cost of Service Study Results

Class Rates of Return on Rate Base 
(at Current Rates)

Customer Class Design Day Peak & Average
RS 2.42% 3.19%

GSS 12.51% 11.83%

GSL 8.81% 5.09%

AGS (2.15%) (2.15%)

Total Company 3.80% 3.80%

HAVE THE RESULTS OF MR. FEINGOLD’S REVISED STUDIES 

SUBSTANTIALLY MODIFIED THE OBSERVATIONS YOU SUMMARIZED 

ON PAGE 11 OF YOUR DIRECT TESTIMONY?

55



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

A: No. Under either the Design Day or Peak & Average cost of service

study methodologies the RS and AGS customer classes produce class 

rates of return below the system average while the GSS and GSL customer 

classes produce class rates of return in excess of the system average.

Q: BASED ON MR. FEINGOLD’S REVISED STUDIES AS WELL AS YOUR

PREVIOUS DISCUSSION RELATED TO THE YOUR PROPOSED 

REVENUE ALLOCATION CONTAINED IN YOUR DIRECT TESTIMONY, 

ARE YOU PROPOSING ANY CHANGES TO YOUR RECOMMENDED 

REVENUE ALLOCATION?

A: No I am not.

Q: HAS YOUR PROPOSED ALLOCATION OF THE REVENUE INCREASE

BEEN ACCEPTED BY OTHER PARTIES IN THIS PROCEEDING?

A: No. The OCA, OTS, OSBA, and IOGA all have submitted alternative

revenue allocation proposals.

Q: CAN YOU PLEASE SUMMARIZE THE ALTERNATIVE REVENUE

ALLOCATION PROPOSALS?

A: I have summarized the OCA, OTS and IOGA alternative proposals in

Attachment JMQ-12. I will address the OSBA’s proposal later in my rebuttal 

testimony.
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Q: DO YOU HAVE ANY COMMENT ON THE OCA’S PROPOSED REVENUE

A:

ALLOCATION?

Yes. Mr. Watkins has agreed with the Company’s proposal to 

allocate 100% of the proposed revenue increase related to universal service 

costs to the residential class, and also agreed to set the AGS customer 

class to full cost of service rates. Next, Mr. Watkins proposes to allocate 

50% of the remaining system average increase or $1.320 million to the GSS 

class. This was done in recognition that under current rates the GSS class 

produces a higher than system average rate of return. Mr. Watkin’s then 

opines that since the GSL class is below the system average rate of return 

under his preferred allocation study basis, the GSL class should be 

assessed a higher than system average increase, or 110% of the system 

average resulting in a recommended increase of $5,865 million. Mr.

Watkins recommends allocating the remaining $20,378 million to the RS 

class.

Mr. Watkin’s proposal as compared to the Company shifts $2.8 

million in annual revenue responsibility from the RS class to the GSL class.

I disagree. Mr. Watkin's basis for his revenue allocation proposal is his 

reliance on his cost allocation study which suggests that the GSL class is 

earning below the system average rate of return. Mr. Feingold disagrees, 

and addresses Mr. Watkin’s cost allocation study in his rebuttal testimony.
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Q: HAS MR. WATKIN’S PROPOSED A SCALE BACK METHOD IN CASE

THE COMMISSION DOES NOT APPROVE 100% OF EQUITABLE’S 

FILED FOR REVENUE INCREASE?

A: Yes. Mr. Watkin’s proposes that any reduction in universal service

costs should be reflected in Rider D. He recommends that the AGS class 

revenue allocation should be maintained at full cost of service rates, and the 

remaining classes be reduced proportionally downward. With the exception 

of the revenue allocation to the GSL class, Equitable does not oppose this 

proposal.

Q: DO YOU HAVE ANY COMMENT ON THE OSBA’S PROPOSED

REVENUE ALLOCATION?

A: Yes. Mr. Kalcic’s proposed revenue allocation is based upon his

reliance on his proposed cost allocation methodology. Mr. Feingold’s 

rebuttal testimony discusses his disagreement with Mr. Kalcic’s cost 

allocation methodology, and thus, I cannot support Mr. Kalcic’s premise 

related to his calculated revenue subsidies, nor his proposed revenue 

allocation.

Q DO YOU HAVE ANY COMMENT ON THE OTS PROPOSED REVENUE 

ALLOCATION?

A: Yes. It appears that Mr. Gruber does not oppose Equitable’s

proposed revenue allocation to the RS and AGS class. However, he
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proposes no revenue increase to the GSS class and a $4,382 million 

increase to the GSL class. I disagree. I do not think it is reasonable to 

exempt the GSS class from any revenue increase

Mr. Gruber has recommended a scale back method. Mr. Gruber 

recommends that the first $3.011 million should first reduce the RS class 

revenue allocation with proportional reductions thereafter to all classes. I 

disagree. Unless there are approved reductions to Rider D, each class 

should proportionally share in revenue reductions except for the AGS class.

Q DO YOU HAVE ANY COMMENT ON THE IOGA PROPOSED REVENUE 

ALLOCATION?

A: Yes. My only comments are that for the various reasons detailed in

the rebuttal testimony of various Equitable witnesses, I have relied upon Mr. 

Feingold's analysis and reject lOGA’s revenue allocation proposals.

VIII. Rate Design

Q; HAVE ANY INTERVENORS PROPOSED ALTERNATIVES TO YOUR 

RATE DESIGN RECOMMENDATIONS?

A: Yes. Both the OCA and OTS have submitted testimony which

opposes Mr. Feingold’s proposed average monthly customer cost studies. 

Mr. Feingold has submitted rebuttal testimony supporting his cost studies 

while discussing errors and inconsistencies contained in the OTS and OCA
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analysis. I stand by the rate design recommendations presented in my 

direct testimony.

IX. Rider C Surcharge

Q: THE OCA DISAGREES WITH YOUR PROPOSAL TO CREATE A

SURCHARGE TO RECOVER COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH A 

NEGOTIATED RETAINAGE RATE. DO YOU HAVE ANY COMMENT?

A: Yes. The retainage discount is essentially a gas cost. Therefore, the

value of the discount will change with gas supply cost changes. Given the 

variability of the actual cost of the discount it makes little sense to attempt to 

quantify the cost based on some estimate in 2008 and include the cost in 

base rates. Due to the variability of costs, this particular item best lends 

itself to process whereby actual costs incurred over a calendar year are 

determined and reconciled or compared to actual recoveries.

X. Other Matters

Q: MS. BURGRAFF BELIEVES THAT PRODUCERS OUTSIDE OF THE

CROOKED CREEK AREA CHARGED RATE AGS SHOULD BE GIVEN 

REFUNDS. DO YOU AGREE?

A: I do not. Mr. Rafferty has discussed the benefits provided to all

producers and the fact that the Rate AGS tariff was initially applicable to the 

entire Apollo district and later both the Apollo and Equitable districts. He 

has also mentioned that producers willingly signed agreements to pay these
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charges and only later tried t use IOGA to overturn these fees after 

receiving the full benefit of gathering service. As Mr. Rafferty shows all 

facilities in the Apollo district, whether gathering field lines, compression or 

lower pressure transmission lines are absolutely necessary to provide this 

gathering service. Equitable acted prudently in obtaining producer 

commitments to fund the gathering system projects and to increase their 

ability to market more production and charges assessed for the use of these 

facilities are appropriate and should not be refunded.

Q: WAS THERE A RATE MORATORIUM IN EFFECT THAT WOULD LIMIT

THE USE OF RATE AGS?

A: There was a base rate moratorium in effect for a period ending with

January 1,2006. It prohibited the filing of a new distribution base rate case. 

There was nothing in effect that would limit the ability of Equitable to collect 

gathering rate unrelated to distribution service, not was there any discussion 

of a gathering rate moratorium at any time in the negotiating process. As I 

participated in the negotiations, I can unequivocally state that Ms. Burgraff is 

wrong if she believes that Equitable would have agreed to a small increase 

in CAP funding at the expense of even higher revenues received from 

gathering services.

A: Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR REBUTTAL TESTIMONY?

A. Yes it does.
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Attachment JMQ-4

Equitable Gas Company 
Number of CAP Customers Receiving Bills 

Docket No. R-2008-229325
Line No.

2007 2007 Actual CAP

1 Jan-08
Actual Ml

14,383
PavmentsMt 

$ 966,705
2 Feb 14,798 1,226,890
3 Mar 15,575 1,270,209
4 Apr 15,757 1,275,988
5 May 15,720 1,210,965
6 Jun 15,482 1,105,084
7 Jul 15,280 1,053,192
8 Aug 15,222 1,072,293
9 Sep 15,044 1,049,800
10 Oct 15,264 1,051,719
11 Nov 15,899 1,083,546
12 Dec 16.492 1,052,473
13 # of CAP Customers Receiving a CAP Bill 184,916 $ 13,418,863

14 Ave. # of CAP Customers 15,410

15 2007 Growth Rate: (Line 12-Line 8)/Line 8 14.7%

Source: (1) OCA-V-1, and OCA-V-12



Attachment JMQ-5

Equitable Gas Company 
Number of CAP Customers Receiving Bills 

Docket No. R-2008-229325

e No.

9x12 2008 
CAP

Particioation

1 Jan-08 17,194
2 Mar-08 17,966
3 Apr-08 18,516
4 Apr-08 18,673
5 May-08 18,783
6 Jun-08 18,729
7 Jul-08 18,805
8 Aug-08 19,241
9 Sep-08 19,349
10 October-08 19,547
11 November-08 20,008
12 December-08 20,335
13 # of CAP Customers Receiving a CAP Bill 227,145

Source: Lines 1-9:10-13-08 email from S. Gagorik
Lines 10-12: J. Mitchell growth projections
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PENNSYLVANIA 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Public Meeting held September 27, 2007

Commissioners Present:

Wendell F. Holland, Chairman 
James H. Cawley, Vice Chairman 
Tyrone J. Christy 
Kim Pizzingrilli

Petition of Equitable Gas Company for Approval to :
Increase the Level of Funding for Its Customer
Assistance Program and to Implement an Adjustable: P-00062240
Rate Mechanism to Recover Associated Expenses 
Concerning Universal Service and Energy 
Conservation Plan Costs :

Equitable Gas Company’s Universal Service and :
Energy Conservation Plan Submission Pursuant to : M-00061959
52 Pa. Code §62.4 :

ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

We adopt as our action the Recommended Decision of Administrative Law Judge 
Marie A. Hoyer dated August 15,2007;

THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Joint Settlement Agreement that Equitable Gas Company, the 
Office of Trial Staff, the Office of Consumer Advocate, the Office of Small Business Advocate 
and Allegheny County ACORN/Mon Valley Unemployed Committee have submitted at Docket 
No. P-00062240 and Docket No. M-00061959 is hereby approved.



2. That Equitable Gas Company shall file a tariff supplement consistent with 
the Joint Settlement Agreement to become effective on one day’s notice to the Commission, for 
service rendered on or after the entry date of the Commission’s Final Order.

3. That Equitable Gas Company, the Office of Trial Staff, the Office of 
Consumer Advocate, the Office of Small Business Advocate and Allegheny County 
ACORN/Mon Valley Unemployed Committee shall comply with the terms and conditions of the 
Joint Settlement Agreement as though each term and condition stated therein had been the 
subject of an individual ordering paragraph.

. 4. That upon acceptance and approval by the Commission of the tariff 
supplement as being consistent with this Order and the Joint Settlement Agreement, the 
proceedings at Docket Nos. P-00062240 and M-00061959 shall be terminated and the dockets 
marked closed.

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED: September 27,2007 

ORDER ENTERED: .^37^



n THOMAS, THOMAS, 
ARMSTRONG & NlESEN

CJlttcrneua anJdcunsellor* ai *£a

Thomas T. Niesen • 
Direct Dial: 717.255.7641 

tniesen@ttaniaw.com

July 13, 2007

James J. McNulty 
Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
P. O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

In re: Docket Nos. P-00062240 and M-00061959 
Equitable Gas Company

Dear Secretary McNulty:

Enclosed for filing in the above matter are an original and three (3) copies of the Joint Settlement 
Agreement of the Office of Trial Staff, Office of Consumer Advocate, Office of Small Business Advocate, 
Allegheny County ACORN/Mon Valley Unemployed Committee and the Equitable Gas Company Division 
of Equitable Resources, Inc. (the “Settling Parties”). The Joint Settlement Agreement resolves all contested 
issues in the matter. The Settling Parties represent all of the active parties to the proceeding with the 
exception of the Peoples/Equitable Merger Interveners which do not oppose the Joint Settlement 
Agreement. Appended to the Joint Settlement Agreement are Statements by the OTS, OCA, OSBA and 
Equitable in support of the settlement. Copies of the Joint Settlement Agreement are being served upon 
Judge Hoyer and upon the persons and in the manner set forth on the Certificate of Service attached 
thereto.

Please note that the Settling Parties, in Section G of the Joint Settlement Agreement, respectfully 
request that the Public Utility Commission act as expeditiously as reasonably possible in this matter so that 
the settlement supplement and other settlement terms and conditions become effective as soon as 
possible, preferably by October 1,2007. In its Statement in Support, Equitable Gas Company explains that 
Commission action on this matter by October 1, 2007, before the 2007-2008 winter heating season, will 
benefit CAP participants through open and continuing CAP enrollment and suspension of CAP customer 
deposits while allowing the Company to begin to recover the cost of these CAP program commitments. To 
facilitate expeditious review and final Commission approval by October 1,2007, Equitable has attached a 
proposed Recommended Decision to its Statement in Support.

Very truly yours,

THOMAS, THOMAfc, ARMSTRONG & NIESEN

Thomas T. Niesen

cc: Certificate of Service
Honorable Mark A. Hoyer (w/encl.) 
Daniel L Frutchey, Esq. (w/encl.)
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Before The
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Administrative Law Judge 
Mark A. Hoyer, Presiding

Petition of Equitable Gas Company for 
Approval to Increase the Level of 
Funding for Its Customer Assistance 
Program and to Implement an 
Adjustable Rate Mechanism to 
Recover Associated Expenses 
Concerning Universal Service and 
Energy Conservation Plan Costs

Equitable Gas Company’s Universal 
Service and Energy Conservation Plan 
Submission Pursuant to 52 Pa.Code 
§62.4

Docket No. 
P-00062240

Docket No. 
M-00061959

JOINT SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

The Office of Trial Staff ("OTS") of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

("Commission"), the Office of Consumer Advocate ("OCA"), Allegheny County 

ACORN/Mon Valley Unemployed Committee ("ACORN/MVUC"), the Office of Small 

Business Advocate ("OSBA") and the Equitable Gas Company Division ("Equitable" or 

"Company") of Equitable Resources, lnc.t parties to the above-captioned consolidated 

proceedings (hereinafter sometimes referred to collectively as "Settling Parties"), 

respectfully present this Joint Settlement Agreement for consideration and approval by 

Administrative Law Judge Mark A. Hoyer and, upon his recommendation, by the

Commission.



I. The Company

The Company is the regulated utility division of Equitable Resources, Inc. 

Equitable is engaged in the purchase, distribution, sale and transportation of natural gas 

and serves over 257,000 residential, commercial and industrial customers in the City 

of Pittsburgh and adjacent territories in Allegheny, Armstrong, Butler, Clarion, Fayette, 

Greene, Indiana, Jefferson, Washington and Westmoreland Counties in Southwestern 

Pennsylvania.

II. Universal Service and Energy Conservation Plan 2007-2009

On May 31, 2006, Equitable submitted its Universal Service and Energy 

Conservation Plan 2007-2009 ("Plan 2007-2009") to the Commission pursuantto 52 Pa. 

Code §62.4. Plan 2007-2009 proposed several modifications to Equitable’s existing 

Universal Service programs.

In a Tentative Order entered August 22, 2006, at Docket No. M-00061959, the 

Commission approved Plan 2007-2009 with certain modifications and provided 

interested parties the opportunity to submit comments on the proposed revisions 

discussed in the Tentative Order.

Comments to the Tentative Order were filed by Equitable, Pennsylvania Utility 

Law Project ("PULP"), the Pittsburgh American Indian Center, Mary E. Flagg and Dave 

Price. PULP and Equitable filed reply comments.

By Final Order entered December 26, 2006, the Commission noted that the 

comments and reply comments raised factual issues regarding the design and 

operation of Plan 2007-2009 consistent with Section 1501 and Chapters 14 and 22 of 

the Public Utility Code and that the matter would be referred to the Office of 

Administrative Law Judge for hearing. Concluding that the issues involved in Plan 

2007-2009 are intertwined with the issues in the Petition filed by Equitable and docketed
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at P-00062240, the Commission consolidated the proceedings at M-00061959 and 

P-00062240.

III. Equitable's Petition Re CAP Funding

On October 6, 2006, Equitable filed a petition to adjust its Rider D -Universal 

Service and Energy Conservation Rider ("USECR Rider" or "Rider D") to fund Universal 

Service and Energy Conservation Programs on an ongoing basis. The Company’s 

proposed USECR Rider of $0.72 per Mcf represented an increase of $0.42 per Met to 

the existing rate of $0.30 per Mcf. The proposed Rider also would have established a 

quarterly adjustment filing and an annual reconciliation feature for reconciling actual 

CAP costs and actual CAP recoveries.1

The petition was docketed at P-00062240 and answers to the petition were filed 

by the OTS, the OCA and the OSBA. A petition to intervene was filed by the 

Peoples/Equitable Merger Intervenors ("PEMI"), an ad hoc group presently consisting 

of eight commercial and industrial customers of Equitable and The Peoples Natural Gas 

Company, d/b/a Dominion Peoples.

By Order entered December 26, 2006, the Commission concluded that the 

petition and responsive pleadings revealed contested issues of fact and that the matter 

would be referred to the Office of Administrative Law Judge for hearing. Concluding 

that the issues involved in the petition are intertwined with the issues in the proceeding 

concerning Plan 2007-2009 at M-00061959, the Commission consolidated the 

proceedings at P-00062240 and M-00061959.

1 CAP refers to Equitable's Customer Assistance Program. The program is presently known 
as the Energy Assistance Program or "EAP." The name change to CAP, which would be consistent 
with the Commission's Policy Statement on Customer Assistance Programs and reduce confusion 
with the Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program, has been postponed due to programming 
and time constraints associated with Equitable Resources’ pending acquisition of Dominion Peoples 
and Dominion Hope.
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IV. The Consolidated Proceedings at P-00062240 and M-00061959

The Commission assigned the consolidated proceedings to Administrative Law 

Judge Mark A. Hoyer. An initial prehearing conference was held on February 16, 2007, 

at which a schedule of various hearing, testimony submission, briefing and other dates 

was agreed to by the parties and later memorialized in a Revised Prehearing Order 

dated February 23, 2007. On February 23, 2007, ACORN/MVUC filed a petition to 

intervene in the consolidated proceedings.

In accordance with the procedural schedule, Equitable served direct testimony 

on March 16,2007. OTS, OCA and ACORN/MVUC served direct testimony on April 27, 

2007. Equitable and ACORN/MVUC served rebuttal testimony on May 16, 2007, and 

OTS, OCA, ACORN/MVUC and Equitable served surrebuttal testimony on May 30, 

2007. The OTS, OCA and ACORN/MVUC, in addition, propounded a substantial 

number of interrogatories, which were answered by Equitable.

Following the circulation of testimony and the completion of discovery, the 

Settling Parties were able to achieve a proposed resolution of all issues addressed in 

the testimony of their respective witnesses. As a consequence, a large portion of the 

remainder of the litigation schedule was cancelled including the first evidentiary hearing 

scheduled for June 14, 2007.

V. Terms and Conditions of Settlement 

Settling Parties agree that these proceedings can be settled without further 

litigation. The Terms and Conditions set forth in the following paragraphs of this Joint 

Settlement Agreement present a comprehensive resolution of all issues.

Effective Period of Settlement Terms and Conditions

This Joint Settlement Agreement and the Terms and Conditions of Settlement

contained herein will be effective for the period commencing with the entry of a
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final Commission order approving this Joint Settlement Agreement and continue 

in effect until the effective date of rates approved by the Commission in 

Equitable’s next base rate case.

Modification of Proposed Rider D

Equitable will modify Rider D to eliminate the annual reconciliation of CAP 

revenues and expenses and establish a fixed Rider D rate of $0.58/Mcf. 

Equitable will be at risk to manage its CAP with a fixed Rider D rate of $0.58/Mcf 

(inclusive of the currently effective $0.30/Mcf Rider D rate) during the effective 

period of these Settlement Terms and Conditions. The form of the tariff 

supplement to implement the settlement modifications to proposed Rider D is 

attached hereto as Attachment A. Equitable may file the settlement tariff 

supplement to become effective on one day’s notice for service rendered on and 

after the entry date of the Commission's approval of the Joint Settlement 

Agreement.

CAP Consumption

Equitable will monitor CAP participants’ consumption to ensure that the 

participant is maintaining annual usage at or below 110 percent of historical 

average usage, adjusted for weather. To accomplish this objective, the 

Company will institute the following procedures:

1. During the CAP enrollment process, Equitable will advise the CAP 
customer of the importance of energy conservation, explain that 
usage will be reviewed on an ongoing basis and that unjustified 
excess usage may be billed to the CAP customer. Educational 
material in the form of conservation tips and a plain language 
statement of the rules included in the “CAP Consumption" section 
of this Joint Settlement Agreement will be provided in the CAP 
brochure and sent to all CAP customers.

2. High usage CAP customers will be referred to the Company’s Low 
Income Usage Reduction Program (LIURP) and receive the
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highest priority for weatherization or other energy conservation 
help. High usage is defined as annual normalized usage in 
excess of 200 Mcf.

3. Equitable will review and compare the most recent annual usage 
of CAP participants, adjusted for weather, with historical 
normalized usage for these customers.

a. When usage exceeds 110 percent of historical average 
usage, adjusted for weather, Equitable will contact the 
customerto discuss energy conservation techniques. The 
customer will be advised that, if consumption is not 
reduced by the next review, the customer may be removed 
from CAP unless one of the conditions under (b) exists.

b. CAP participants will be exempted from (a) above if the 
participant meets one or more of the exceptions identified 
in the CAP Policy Statement which presently are as 
follows:

i. The household experienced the addition of a family 
member.

ii. A member of the household experienced a serious 
illness.

iii. Energy consumption was beyond the household’s 
ability to control.

iv. The household is located in housing that is or has 
been condemned or has housing code violations 
that negatively affect energy consumption.

v. Energy consumption estimates have been based 
on consumption of a previous occupant.

c. Customers removed from CAP under (a) above will need 
to reduce consumption to historical usage levels, adjusted 
for weather, or pay the amount of the excess usage to be 
reinstated in CAP. High usage customers under 2 above 
must agree to receive weatherization services for 
reinstatement in CAP.

d. Customers removed from CAP for these reasons will be 
sent a removal letter including information describing the 
steps required for CAP reinstatement.

-6-



CAP Customer Deposits

Equitable will suspend the right to request customer deposits from CAP 

customers and, in the case of applicants for CAP, will provisionally suspend the 

necessity for a deposit pending a decision on their application. For those not 

accepted for CAP partidpation, customer deposits will be required.

CAP Enrollment

Consistent with its Universal Service and Energy Conservation Plan 2007-2009, 

Equitable’s CAP will offer open and continuing enrollment for eligible customers 

without limitation on the number of participants.

CAP Arrearage Forgiveness

Equitable will continue to offer CAP arrearage forgiveness through its funding 

sources already in place including the following:2

• Arrearage forgiveness will be provided on a monthly basis for CAP 
customers who remain current.

• The monthly CAP budget amount will continue to include an embedded 
$5 co-payment that is then matched on a 3 to 1 basis, for a $20 per 
month reduction in pre-program arrears until the initial program balance 
has been reduced to zero.

• For customers who default or become delinquent with their monthly CAP 
payments, arrearage forgiveness will be suspended until they make up 
their missed payments and the account becomes current again. At this 
time, the pending arrearage forgiveness credits will be applied reducing 
the pre-program arrears balance.

Minimum CAP Payments

Consistent with its Universal Service and Energy Conservation Plan 2007-2009, 

as modified by the Commission in its Tentative Order entered August 22, 2006 

and as agreed upon in the Company’s Reply Comments of September 21,2006,

2 Equitable's CAP arrearage forgiveness generally eliminates CAP pre-program arrearages 
in four years.
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Equitable will not increase minimum CAP payments from S25 and will not 

request initial CAP enrollment payments.

Notice Pursuant to Dispute Procedures

Consistent with CAP Policy Guidelines, Equitable will provide notice to CAP 

applicants and CAP customers pursuant to the dispute procedures outlined in 

Chapter 56 and referred to in the CAP Policy Statement at 52 Pa. Code 

■ §69.265(5).

Preservation of Issues

All issues concerning CAP cost recovery (and related universal service issues) 

may be addressed in the Company’s next general base rate filing and the 

Settling Parties are free to propose similar or alternative cost recovery 

mechanisms at that time.

E. Evidentiary Basis

The Settling Parties believe that the testimony and exhibits sponsored by the 

Company, OTS, OCA and ACORN/MVUC fully support the fairness and 

reasonableness of the proposed settlement and demonstrate that it is in the public 

interest. Accordingly, at the hearing held June 15, the Settling Parties proposed, with 

Administrative Law Judge Hoyer’s approval, that the statements of testimony and 

associated exhibits of the Settling Parties, as set forth below, be admitted into the 

record by stipulation without the necessity of calling witnesses to the stand for the 

purpose of authenticating their respective statements and exhibits and being available 

for cross examination made unnecessary by virtue of the settlement. The parties 

confirm, however, as addressed at the June 15 hearing, that, to the extent that any 

testimony and accompanying exhibits are inconsistent with this settlement, they are 

deemed withdrawn. If for some reason the Commission should act to reject all or any
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part of this settlement, a hearing will be held on the subject issues prior to Commission 

disposition:

Testimony and Exhibits Admitted by Stipulation

Party Witness Statements Attachments/Exhibits/
Schedules

Equitable Jeffery Mitchell Equitable St. No. 1 
Equitable St. No. 1-R 
Equitable St. No. 1-SR

Attachments A and B

Equitable John M. Quinn Equitable St. No. 2 
Equitable St. No. 2-R

Attachments A, B and C 
Attachments A through H

OTS Amanda Gordon OTS St. No. 1
OTS St. No. 1-SR

OTS Exhibit No. 1
OTS Exhibit No. 1-SR

OCA Roger D. Colton OCA St. No. 1

OCA St. No. 1-S

Schedules RDC-1 
through RDC-9 and 
Attachment A
Schedules RDC-1 SR 
through RDC-6SR

ACORN/
MVUC

John Howatt ACORN/MVUC St. No. 1 
ACORN/MVUC St. No. 2 
ACORN/MVUC St. No. 3

Exhibit JH-1
Exhibit JH-2
Exhibits JH-3 and JH-4

The Settling Parties request that this Joint Settlement Agreement be designated 

ALJ Exhibit 1 and admitted into the record as a late-filed exhibit.

F. Settlement Perspective

The Settling Parties agree that, based upon the evidence of record in this 

proceeding, the resolution of the issues herein proposed is in the public interest. 

Although the Settling Parties may not be in total agreement with respect to the issues 

resolved by this Joint Settlement Agreement, they believe the proposed Settlement
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provides an appropriate basis for settlement of their differences as to all issues. 

Statements in support of this Joint Settlement Agreement on behalf of Equitable, OTS, 

OCA, ACORN/MVUC and OSBA are attached hereto.3

This Joint Settlement Agreement is being presented only in the context of the 

proceedings at Dockets Nos. P-00062240 and M-00061959 in an effort to resolve 

outstanding issues in a manner which is fair and reasonable and in the public interest. 

This Joint Settlement Agreement reflects compromises on all sides and is presented 

without prejudice to any position any of the Settling Parties may have advanced or may 

advance in the future, and without prejudice to the positions initially advanced by the 

Settling Parties on the merits of the issues. Those positions are preserved should the 

Commission reject this settlement in whole or in part and in such event all parties retain 

the right to litigate their respective issues. Regardless of whether this Joint Settlement 

Agreement is approved or not, no adverse inference shall be drawn, nor shall prejudice 

result, to any party hereto in this or any future proceeding as a consequence of this 

Joint Settlement Agreement.

This Settlement is proposed by the Parties to resolve litigation of this proceeding. 

This Settlement is conditioned upon, and subject to, acceptance and adoption by the 

Commission. If this Settlement, or any part thereof, is for any reason modified in any 

respect by the Commission, any Party may withdraw from this Settlement in which case 

the Settlement shall be of no force and effect. If any Party withdraws from this 

Settlement, it must do so in a written document, filed with the Commission and served 

upon the Parties within five (5) business days after the entry of the Order modifying the 

proposed Settlement. If the Settlement is disapproved, or if any Party withdraws from

3 PEMI, an intervener in this proceeding, has authorized the Settling Parties to represent that 
PEMI does not oppose the Joint Settlement Agreement. PEMI will submit a letter to the Commission 
confirming its position regarding the Joint Settlement Agreement.
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the Settlement following modification thereof by the Commission, the above-captioned 

proceeding will continue with litigation on the originally proposed Petition.

G. Request for Expedited Treatment

The Settling Parties respectfully request that the Commission act as 

expeditiously as reasonably possible in this matter so that the settlement supplement 

and other settlement terms and conditions become effective as soon as possible, 

preferably by October 1, 2007.

WHEREFORE, the Office of Trial Staff, the Office of Consumer Advocate, 

Allegheny County ACORN/Mon Valley Unemployed Committee, the Equitable Gas 

Company Division of Equitable Resources, Inc. and the Office of Small Business 

Advocate, by their respective attorneys, respectfully request that Administrative Law 

Judge Mark A. Hoyer and the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission approve the 

settlement proposed in this Joint Settlement Agreement.

Respectfully submitted,

OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE

B
Christy M. Appleby 
Assistant Consumer Advocate 
Darryl Lawrence 
Assistant Consumer Advocate 
Tanya J. McCloskey 
Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate

OFFICE OF TRIAL STAFF

BjOlhSmadl

Allison Curtin Kaster, Prosecutor 
Johnnie E. Simms, Chief Prosecutor
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ALLEGHENY COUNTY ACORN 
MON VALLEY UNEMPLOYED 
COMMITTEE

By.
SiiHarry S. Geller, Esquire 

John C. Gerhard, Esquire

EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY

Charles E. Thomas, Jr., Esquire 
Thomas T. Niesen, Esquire 
Daniel L. Frutchey, Esquire

OFFICE OF SMALL BUSINESS 
ADVOCATE

By.
Lauren M. Lepkoski C 
Assistant Small Business Advocate

Joml Sctllemenl Agis«frenl {Final tUecuiefl Version) wpe
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ISSUED:

SUPPLEMENT NO. 

TO

GAS - PA. P.U.C. NO. 22

EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY 

A DIVISION OF EQUITABLE RESOURCES, INC.

SCHEDULE OF RATES, RULES AND REGULATIONS 

FOR

GAS SERVICE IN 

CITY OF PITTSBURGH 

AND TERRITORY ADJACENT THERETO 

(For Lists of Communities Served, see Page No. 4)

EFFECTIVE:

Tariff Supplement Filed to Reflect 
The Joint Settlement Agreement 

In Docket Nos. P-00062240 and M-000619S9

Issued

By

D. L. FRUTCHEY 
SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT 
EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY 
225 NORTH SHORE DRIVE 

PITTSBURGH, PA 15212-5861



SUPPLEMENT NO. 
TO GAS - PA. P.U.C. NO. 22 

REVISED PAGE NO. 2
EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY CANCELING REVISED PAGE NO. 2

CHANGE IN RATES AND TARIFF MODIFICATION

Rider D - Universal Service and Energy Conservation, page 96

ISSUED:
D. L. FRUTCHEY

SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT

EFFECTIVE:



SUPPLEMENT NO. 
GAS - PA. P.U.C. NO. 22 

REVISED PAGE NO. 96
EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY CANCELING REVISED PAGE NO. 96

RIDER D

UNIVERSAL SERVICE AND ENERGY CONSERVATION

I. This rider provides a method of recovery of costs associated 
with the Company's Universal Service and Energy Conservation 
programs.

II. This Rider shall be applicable to Rate RS, and residential 
customers receiving service under rate FDS except customers 
enrolled in the EAP.

III. Rate: $0,580 per Mcf

(I) Indicates Increase.

ISSUED:
D. L. FRUTCHEY

SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT

EFFECTIVE:



BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Petition of Equitable Gas Company for 
Approval to Increase the Level of 
Funding for Its Customer Assistance 
Program and to Implement an 
Adjustable Rate Mechanism to 
Recover Associated Expenses 
Concerning Universal Service and 
Energy Conservation Plan Costs

Equitable Gas Company's Universal 
Service and Energy Conservation Plan 
Submission Pursuant to 52 Pa.Code 
§62.4

Docket No. P-00062240

Docket No. M-00061959

OFFICE OF TRIAL STAFF 
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF 

JOINT SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

TO ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE MARK A. HOVER:

INTRODUCTION

The Office of Trial Staff (“OTS”) of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

(“Commission”), by and through its Prosecutor, Allison C. Raster, hereby respectfully 

submits that the terms and conditions of the foregoing Joint Settlement Agreement 

(“Settlement”) are in the public interest and represent a fair and just balance of the 

interests of Equitable Gas Company (“Equitable” or “Company”) and its customers.

SETTLEMENT

I. OTS was established under the provisions of Section 306 of the Public Utility 

Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 306, in 1986 and is charged with the representation of the public



interest in proceedings relating to rates, rate-related services and application proceedings 

affecting the public interest held before the Commission. Consequently, in negotiated 

settlements, it is incumbent upon OTS to ensure that the public interest is served and to 

quantify to what extent amicable resolution of any such proceeding will benefit the public 

interest. Based upon OTS’ analysis of the filing, acceptance of this proposed Settlement 

is in the public interest and OTS recommends that Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) 

Mark Hoyer and the Commission approve the Settlement in its entirety.

2. On May 31,2006. Equitable filed its Universal Service and Energy 

Conservation Plan 2007-2009 (“Plan 2007-2009”), Docket No. M-00061959. In a 

Tentative Order entered August 22, 2006, the Commission modified and approved Plan 

2007-2009.

3. On October 6,2006, Equitable filed a Petition to increase its customer 

assistance program funding and to implement an adjustable rate mechanism to recover 

universal service and energy conservation plan costs, Docket No. P-00062240.

4. On October 26, 2006, OTS filed an Answer to Equitable’s Petition. In the 

Answer, OTS requested that the Commission deny the relief requested by the Company 

and refer the matter to the Office of Administrative Law Judge (“OAU”).

5. The Commission consolidated the two docket numbers, Docket Nos. M- 

00061959, P-00062240, and referred the proceeding to OALJ for the prompt scheduling 

of hearings to result in the issuance of a Recommended Decision. The OALJ assigned 

AU Hoyer as presiding officer of this proceeding.
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6. A Prehearing Conference was held February 16, 2007. at which time a 

procedural schedule was developed.

7. OTS filed Direct Testimony on April 27, 2007, Revised Direct Testimony on 

April 30, 2007, and Surrebuttal Testimony on May 30, 2007.

8. A hearing was convened on June 15,2007 for the purpose of entering the 

testimony of the Settling Parties into the record by stipulation. At the hearing, OTS 

entered OTS St. No. 1 (Revised Direct Testimony of Amanda Gordon and accompanying 

exhibit) and OTS St. No. 1-SR (Surrebuttal Testimony of Amanda Gordon and 

accompanying exhibit) into the evidentiary record.

9. In accordance with Commission’s policy favoring settlements, 52 Pa. Code § 

5.231, the parties to the instant proceeding achieved a full and complete settlement of all 

issues utilizing the mediation process.

10. The OTS submits that the Settlement represents a balance of the interests of 

the Company and its customers. Accordingly, for the reasons articulated below, OTS 

maintains that the proposed Settlement is in the public interest and should be approved by 

the ALJ and the Commission:

a. Equitable’s Rider D rate will be fixed at $0.58/Mcf. This

represents a S0.28 increase over the existing Rider D rate of $0.30, and a $0.14 decrease 

to the $0.72 rate proposed by the Company in its Petition. OTS analyzed the Company’s 

filing and engaged in formal and informal discovery with the Company. Through these 

efforts, OTS maintains that the Rider D rate of $0.58/Mcf is in the public interest. The 

agreed upon Rider D rate allows Equitable to recover its universal sendee costs, but
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moderates the impact of the increase to Equitable's ratepayers. Pursuant to the 

Settlement, the $0.58/Mcf Rider D rate will be non-reconcilable. In testimony, OTS

opposed the Company’s request for annual reconciliation and recommended that Rider D 

be adjusted prospectively on a quarterly basis. OTS asserted that annual reconciliation 

fails to provide an incentive to prudently incur costs or create cost effective measures if 

the Company is guaranteed dollar for dollar recovery. Accordingly, this term is in the 

public interest because the non-reconcilable Rider D enables enrolled CAP customers to 

obtain benefits available through the CAP program while ensuring that recovery of those 

costs from non-CAP customers result in just and reasonable rates.

b. The Company agreed to monitor the consumption of CAP

participants by instituting multiple procedures to ensure that CAP participation usage is at 

or below 110% of historical average usage, adjusted for weather. The procedures include 

educating CAP customers of the importance of energy conservation, distributing 

educational materials about conservation, referring high usage CAP customers to the Low 

Income Usage Reduction Program, and giving high usage customers highest priority for 

weatherization. If the CAP customer exceeds 110% of historical average usage, adjusted 

for weather. Equitable will contact that customer about conservation techniques and 

advise that the customer may be removed from CAP if consumption is not reduced unless 

the customer meets one of the express exemptions outlined in the Settlement. Customers 

will be permitted to be reinstated in CAP by reducing consumption to historical levels or 

paying the amount of the excess usage and agreeing to receive weatherization sendees. 

Customers will be sent a removal letter that includes the information describing how the
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customer can be reinstated in CAP. This multi-step plan is in the public interest because 

energy conservation and personal responsibility are a vital component of universal 

service programs. CAP customers must be held responsible for excessive gas usage as 

the burden for paying that expense falls on non-CAP customers. As discussed above, the 

procedures outlined in the Settlement ensure that CAP customers are given notice of this 

responsibility and gives CAP customers an opportunity to reduce consumption before 

removal from the CAP program. Accordingly, the agreed upon procedures allow CAP 

customers to benefit from Equitable's CAP program, while ensuring that gas 

consumption remains at an acceptable level.

c. The Settlement provides that Equitable will suspend deposits for 

CAP customers. This settlement term serves the public interest because it alleviates the 

financial burden imposed on low income customers for entry into the CAP program.

d. Equitable will not limit the enrollment number of CAP 

participants. Allowing all eligible customers to enroll in CAP is in the public interest as 

it ensures that eligible customers will have access to the benefits provided through 

Equitable’s CAP program.

e. CAP arrearage forgiveness will continue through its current 

funding sources. Through the write-down of accumulated arrearages, anearage 

forgiveness eliminates the pre-program balances of CAP customers. Accordingly, OTS 

maintains that arrearage forgiveness benefits CAP customers and is in the public interest.

12. Based upon OTS’ analysis of the filing, acceptance of this proposed 

Settlement is in the public interest. Resolution of this case by settlement rather than
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litigation will avoid the substantia] time and effort involved in continuing to formally 

pursue all issues in this proceeding at the risk of accumulating excessive expense.

13. OTS further submits that the acceptance of the foregoing settlement will 

negate the need for an evidentiary hearing, the preparation of Main and Reply Briefs, the 

preparation of Exceptions and Reply Exceptions, and the filing of possible appeals.

14. The Settlement is conditioned upon the Commission’s approval of all terms 

and conditions contained therein and should the Commission fail to grant such approval 

or otherwise modify the terms and conditions of the Settlement, it may be withdrawn by 

the Company or OTS as provided therein.

15. OTS’ agreement to settle this case is made without any admission or prejudice 

to any position that OTS might adopt during subsequent litigation in the event that the 

Settlement is rejected by the Commission or otherwise properly withdrawn by any other 

parties to the instant proceeding.

16. If the AU recommends that the Commission adopt the Settlement as 

proposed, OTS agrees to waive the filing of Exceptions. However, OTS has not waived 

its right to file Reply Exceptions with respect to any modifications to the terms and 

conditions of the Settlement, or any additional matters, that may be proposed by the AU 

in the Recommended Decision. OTS also reserves the right to file Reply Exceptions to 

any Exceptions that may be filed by the Company.
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WHEREFORE, the Commission’s Office of Trial Staff represents (hat it supports 

the Settlement as being in the public interest and respectfully requests that Administrative 

Law Judge Mark A. Hover recommend, and the Commission subsequently approve, the 

foregoing Joint Settlement Agreement, including all terms and conditions contained 

therein.

Respectfully submitted,

Allison C. Raster
Prosecutor

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Post Office Box 3265 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105-3265 
(717) 787-1976

Dated: July 13,2007
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OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE 
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT



BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Petition of Equitable Gas Company for 
Approval to Increase the Level of Funding : 
for its Customer Assistance Program and : 
to Implement an Adjustable Rate 
Mechanism to Recover Associated Expenses :
Concerning Universal Service and Energy Docket No. P-00062240
Conservation Plan Costs ;

Equitable Gas Company’s Universal
Service and Energy Conservation Plan Docket No. M-00061959
Submission Pursuant to 51 Pa. Code :
§62.4

STATEMENT OF THE 
OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE 

IN SUPPORT OF SETTLEMENT

The Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA) finds the terms and conditions of the Joint 

Settlement Agreement (Settlement) to be in the public interest for the following reasons:

I. Introduction

On October 6, 2006, Equitable Gas Company (Equitable or Company) filed the 

above-captioned Petition. Through the Petition, Equitable sought approval of an increase to 

the level of funding for its Customer Assistance Program (CAP) and implementation of an 

adjustable funding mechanism to recover associated expenses for Universal Service and 

Energy Conservation Plan costs. Equitable currently has in place a Universal Service and
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Energy Conservation Rider D (Rider D) which is set at 30^/Mcf. Equitable proposed in its 

Petition to increase Rider D to 72^/Mcf and to make the mechanism adjustable on a 

quarterly basis and reconcilable annually.

Prior to filing the Petition, Equitable submitted a Universal Service and Energy 

Conservation Plan 2007-2009 (Plan 2007-2009 or Plan) at Docket No. M-00061959. The 

Commission issued a Tentative Order, directing Equitable to modify its Plan and provided 

interested parties the opportunity to comment on the revisions. The Commission then 

consolidated the Tentative Order for the Plan 2007-2009 into the instant case on December 

22,2006.

On October 27, 2006, the OCA filed its Notice of Intervention, Notice of 

Appearance, and Answer to Equitable’s Petition. The Office of Small Business Advocate 

(OSBA), Allegheny County ACORN/Mon Valley Unemployed Committee 

(ACORN/MVUC), and the Peoples/Equitable Merger Interveners (PEMI) also intervened in 

the case. The Office of Trial Staff (OTS) filed its Notice of Appearance. The matter was 

assigned to the Office of Administrative Law Judge and was further assigned to 

Administrative Law Judge Mark A. Hoyer for investigation and scheduling of hearings to 

determine whether the Commission’s Tentative Order on the Plan 2007-2009 should be 

made final and whether Equitable’s proposed modifications to its Rider D should be 

adopted.

An initial prehearing conference was held on February 16, 2007 in order to develop 

a procedural schedule. Equitable submitted Direct Testimony on March 16, 2007. The 

OCA, OTS, and ACORN/MVUC submitted Direct Testimony on April 27, 2007. Equitable 

and ACORN/MVUC served Rebuttal Testimony on May 16, 2007. On May 30, 2007,



Equitable, OCA, OTS and ACORN/MVUC submitted Surrebuttal Testimony. Settlement 

meetings were held, and as a result, those negotiations led to the instant Settlement. A 

hearing was held on June 15, 2007, for the purpose of submitting the stipulated testimony 

into the record. The remainder of the evidentiary hearings were cancelled.

For the reasons set forth below, the OCA submits that the proposed Settlement is in 

the public interest.

II. Discussion

The proposed Settlement provides that Equitable will modify Rider D to eliminate 

the annual reconciliation of CAP revenues and expenses and establish a fixed Rider D rate 

of 58^/Mcf, inclusive of the currently effective 300/Mcf Rider D rate. The Company had 

originally proposed a 720/Mcf reconcilable surcharge, a 420/Mcf increase. The OCA 

submits that the fixed 58^/Mcf Rider D, or a 280/Mcf increase, is reasonable in the instant 

case. By utilizing the fixed 58^/Mcf charge until the Company’s next base rate proceeding, 

the Company will retain the incentive to manage the costs of the programs and maximize 

the savings and benefits from the programs.

Equitable will also continue to offer open and continuing enrollment for eligible 

customers without limitation on the number of participants, under its fixed Rider. Under the 

terms of the Settlement all eligible customers will continue to be enrolled in the program. 

This will ensure that the program remains available as required under the Natural Gas 

Choice Act. 66 Pa.C.S. § 2203(7), (8).

Equitable has also agreed to implement a program to monitor CAP participants’ 

consumption to ensure that the participant is maintaining annual usage at or below HO 

percent of historical average usage, adjusted for weather. The Settlement provides that
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Equitable will provide a multi-step plan regarding CAP consumption that will balance the 

interests of high-usage CAP customers with the interests of the ratepayers paying the Rider 

D surcharge. Equitable will provide the following in order to address this issue: (1) 

conservation education materials to CAP customers in advance of their enrollment; (2) 

referrals for high usage CAP customers to the Low Income Usage Reduction Program 

(LIURP); (3) continued monitoring and review of the CAP customer’s most recent annual 

usage, adjusted for weather, with their historical normalized usage; (4) contact to CAP 

customers who have higher usage to discuss conservation techniques; (5) notice to CAP 

customers with high usage that they may be billed at the higher rate for this usage; (6) 

application of exemptions from the requirement to pay for higher than average usage for 

those customers exempted under the CAP Policy Statement; (7) notification by letter of 

removal from the program if removal becomes necessary, and (8) reinstatement process for 

those customers removed from CAP due to high usage. The OCA submits that monitoring 

high usage customers, and providing those customers with the ability to reduce any excess 

usage, will assist the customer in affording service and will help to control the costs of the 

program.

The Settlement also proposes several additional modifications to Equitable’s 2007- 

2009 Plan. Equitable will suspend the practice of requesting customer deposits from CAP 

customers, and for CAP applicants. Equitable will provisionally suspend the requirement of 

a customer deposit until a final decision is reached on the CAP application. Equitable will 

not increase the minimum CAP payments of $25 and will not request initial CAP enrollment 

payments. The OCA supports these proposals as beneficial to CAP customers. These
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proposals make access to essential utility service more affordable and will allow CAP 

customers to more easily enroll in the program and to maintain service.

Equitable will also continue to offer CAP arrearage forgiveness through its current 

funding sources. The Settlement maintains the current process , for arrearage forgiveness, 

which provides for arrearage forgiveness on a monthly basis to reward CAP customers for 

their on-time payments. With an on-time CAP payment, including a $5 arrearage co­

payment, Equitable will match on a 3 to 1 basis the arrearage portion of the payment 

through its existing funding mechanism. These provisions ensure that Equitable's CAP 

customers continue to make progress towards retiring their arrears without further increasing 

costs to other customers.

The OCA submits that the proposed modifications to Rider D and the 2007-2009 

Plan will benefit both CAP customers and other ratepayers. The OCA submits, therefore, 

that these modifications should be adopted and are in the public interest.

Ill. Conclusion

WHEREFORE, for the foregoing reasons, the Office of Consumer Advocate 

submits that the proposed Settlement is in the public interest and in the best interest of 

Equitable Gas ratepayers.
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Respectfully submitted,

----------
Tanya'I. McCloskey 
Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate 
Pa. Attorney ID. No. 50044 
tmccloskevf&paoca.org
Christy M. Appleby 
Assistant Consumer Advocate 
Pa. Attorney ID. No. 85824 
capplebv@naoca.ora
Darryl A. Lawrence 
Assistant Consumer Advocate 
Pa. Attorney ID. No. 93682 
dlawTence@paoca.org

Counsel for:
Irwin A. Popowsky 
Consumer Advocate

Office of Consumer Advocate 
5th Floor, Forum Place 
555 Walnut Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
Telephone: (717)783-5048
Fax: (717)783-7152

Date; July 12,2007

94723.doc
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ALLEGHENY COUNTY ACORN 
MON VALLEY UNEMPLOYED COMMITTEE 

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT



Before The
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Administrative Law Judge 
Mark A. Hover, Presiding

Petition of Equitable Gas Company for 
Approval to Increase the Level of Funding 
for Its Customer Assistance Program and to 
Implement an Adjustable Rate Mechanism 
to Recover Associated Expenses Concerning 
Universal Service and Energy Conservation 
Plan Costs

Equitable Gas Company’s Universal Service 
and Energy Conservation Plan Submission 
Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code §62.4

Docket No. 
P-00062240

Docket No. 
M-00061959

STATEMENT OF MON VALLEY UNEMPLOYED COMMITTEE AND ALLEGHENY 
ACORN IN SUPPORT OF THE JOINT SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

Mon Valley Unemployed Committee (“MVUC”) and Allegheny ACORN (“ACORN”), 

signatory parties to the Joint Petition for Settlement in Dockets P-00062240 and 

M-00061959, through counsel Pennsylvania Utility Law Project, Find the terms and conditions of 

the Settlement to be in the public interest and, in support, state as follows:

I. Background

On May 31,2006, Equitable Gas Company (“Equitable’') submitted its Universal Service 

and Energy Conservation Plan 2007-2009 (“Plan 2007-2009") to the Commission pursuant to 52 

Pa. Code §62.4. The Plan included several changes to Equitable’s existing Universal Service 

and Energy Conservation programs.



A Tentative Order was entered on August 22,2006, at Docket No. M-00061959, wherein 

the Commission approved Plan 2007-2009 with some modifications. Also in the Tentative 

Order, the Commission invited interested parties to submit comments. Equitable, the 

Pennsylvania Utility Law Project (“PULP”), the Pittsburgh American Indian Center, Mary E. 

Flagg, and Dave Price all filed comments. PULP and Equitable also filed reply comments.

In a Final Order entered December 26,2006, the Commission found that the comments 

and reply comments regarding Plan 2007-2009 raised factual issues and referred the matter to the 

Office of Administrative Law Judge for hearing. Also in the December 26,2006 Final Order, 

the Commission found that issues involved in Plan 2007-2009 were related to issues in another 

matter docketed at P-00062240 involving Equitable's request to increase its Rider D -Universal 

Service and Energy Conservation Rider to provide additional funding for its Universal Service 

and Energy Conservation programs. The Commission consolidated the two proceedings at 

M-00061959 and P-00062240.

The consolidated proceedings were assigned to Administrative Law Judge Marie. A. 

Hoyer. An initial pre-hearing conference was held on February 16, 2007. On February 23,2007, 

PULP filed a petition to intervene in the consolidated proceedings on behalf of MVUC and 

ACORN. Equitable served direct testimony on March 16, 2007. The Office of Trial Staff 

(“OTS”), the Office of the Consumer Advocate (“OCA”), MVUC and ACORN served direct 

testimony on April 27, 2007. Equitable and MVUC and ACORN served rebuttal testimony on 

May 16,2007. OTS, OCA, MVUC and ACORN, and Equitable served surrebuttal testimony on 

May 30,2007. After the exchange of testimony and the completion of discovery, but before the 

evidentiary hearings, the Settling Parties achieved this proposed Joint Settlement Agreement.

II. Terms and Conditions of Settlement

The Settlement, which is a compromise of positions arrived at through negotiation with 

the various parties, improves upon Equitable’s 2007-2009 Universal Service and Energy 

Conservation Programs in several ways, each of which serve the public interest. The result of 

these improvements is that low-income customers may be expected to more easily and



successfully participate in Equitable’s CAP program. These program modifications, combined 

with increased CAP participation, should enhance the ability of low-income residential 

customers to maintain service and reconnect to service should a service termination occur.

Equitable agrees to suspend its right to collect security deposits from CAP customers and 

from CAP eligible customers who apply for entry and who are subsequently accepted into the 

CAP program. Forbearing from the collection of these security deposits will remove an 

unnecessary barrier that hampers low-income customers’ entry and reentry into the CAP 

program. It is expected that the removal of the strain of a security deposit from the fragile 

budget of a low-income household will facilitate that household’s ability to make consistent and 

regular ongoing CAP payments and avoid termination of service.

Equitable agrees to offer open and continuing enrollment for eligible customers into the 

CAP program, without limitation on the number of participants in the CAP program. Open 

enrollment is a sound way to ensure a robust and growing CAP program that is available to all 

eligible customers who need its assistance. It is expected that such a robust program, with no 

enrollment ceilings or program closures, will assist additional low-income customers achieve 

more manageable monthly natural gas payments and help Equitable reduce the number of low- 

income residential customers who suffer from service termination.

Equitable will not increase its minimum CAP payment or collect an initial CAP 

enrollment payment. It is expected that through these steps. Equitable will maintain a more 

readily accessible CAP program. Higher minimum payments or any kind of entrance fee are 

unaffordable to low-income customers. By agreeing not to impose such fees, Equitable will be 

removing barriers to entry and ultimate program success.

Equitable agrees to provide notice of the dispute procedures outlined in Chapter 56 and 

referred to in the CAP Policy Statement at 52 Pa. Code §69.265(5). It is expected that this 

practice will inform CAP customers and CAP eligible customers of their rights to dispute certain 

actions of the company and enable these customers to protect themselves from potential mistakes 

or errors made by the company.



III. Conclusion

For each of the forgoing reasons, Mon Valley Unemployed Committee and Allegheny 

ACORN submit that the terms and conditions of the Joint Petition for Settlement are in the 

public interest and should be approved by the Commission.

Respectfully submitted,

Harry S. Geller, Esquire 
John C. Gerhard, Esquire

Attorneys for: Mon Valley Unemployed Committee 
& Allegheny ACORN

Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 
118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
hgeHerPULP@palcgalaid.net
i gerhardPULP@,palegalaid,net
717-232-2719

July 12,2007



OFFICE OF SMALL BUSINESS ADVOCATE 
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT



BEFORETHE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Petition of Equitable Gas Company for :
Approval to Increase the Level of :
Funding for Its Customer Assistance :
Program and to Implement an : Docket No. P-00062240
Adjustable Funding Mechanism to :
Recover Associated Expenses 
Concerning Universal Service and :
Energy Conservation Plan Costs :

And :

Equitable Gas Company’s Universal : Docket No. M-00061959
Service and Energy Conversation Plan :
Submission Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code §62.4:

STATEMENT OF THE OFFICE OF SMALL BUSINESS ADVOCATE
IN SUPPORT OF THE SETTLEMENT

I, Introduction

The Office of Small Business Advocate (“OSBA”) is an agency of the Commonwealth of 

Pennsylvania authorized by the Small Business Advocate Act (Act 181 of 1988, 73 P.S. §§

399.41 - 399.50) to represent the interests of small business consumers as a party in proceedings 

before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission”).

On October 6, 2006, Equitable Gas Company (“Equitable" or “Company”) filed with the 

Commission a Petition for Approval to Increase the Level of Funding for its Customer 

Assistance Program and to Implement an Adjustable Funding Mechanism to Recover Associated 

Expenses Concerning Universal Service and Energy Conservation Plan Costs (“Petition”).

1



On October 18,2006, the OSBA filed a Notice of Intervention and an Answer to 

Equitable’s Petition.

On December 21,2006, the Commission ordered that Equitable’s Petition and 

Equitable’s Universal Service and Energy Conservation Plan Submission at Docket No, M- 

00061959 be consolidated and be assigned to the Office of Administrative Law Judge (“OAU”) 

for hearings and a recommended decision.

Equitable served direct testimony on March 16, 2007. The Office of Trial Staff (“OTS”), 

the Office of Consumer Advocate (“OCA”), and the Allegheny County ACORN/Mon Valley 

Unemployed Committee (“ACORN/MVUC”) served direct testimony on April 27, 2007. 

Equitable and ACORN/MVUC served rebuttal testimony on May 16, 2007. OTS, OCA, 

ACORN/MVUC and Equitable served surrebuttal testimony on May 30, 2007.

The OSBA did not file testimony.

H. Summary of the OSBA’s Principal Concerns

On October 18, 2006, the OSBA filed an Answer in this proceeding. In its Answer, the 

OSBA acknowledged that Equitable’s proposed Universal Service and Energy Conservation 

Rider (“USECR Rider”) did not allocate universal service costs to small business customers.

The OSBA also stated in its Answer that the OSBA was entering this proceeding to ensure that 

the Company’s proposed USECR Rider was not modified in order to require Equitable’s small 

business customers to help finance low-income energy programs.

To this point in the proceeding, the OSBA has participated in negotiations which have led 

to the Joint Petition for Settlement (“Settlement”).
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III. Settlement

The Settlement sets forth a comprehensive list of issues which were resolved through the 

negotiation process. The OSBA does not object to the resolution of any of those issues. Of 

particular interest to the OSBA is the fact that the Settlement will not impose universal service 

costs on small business customers. As the OSBA’s principal concern has been resolved, signing 

this Settlement enables the OSBA to conserve its resources and avoid the uncertainties inherent 

in fully litigating the case.

IV. Conclusion

WHEREFORE, the OSBA respectfully requests that the Administrative Law Judge and 

the Commission approve the Settlement without modification.

Rp«r>prtfhllv

Assistant Small Business Advocate 
Attorney l.D. 94800

For.
William R. Lloyd, Jr. 
Small Business Advocate 
Attorney l.D. 16452

Office of Small Business Advocate 
Suite 1102, Commerce Building 
300 North Second Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
(717)783-2525 
(717) 783-2831 (fax)

Dated: July 13,2007
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EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY 
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT



Before The
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Administrative Law Judge 
Mark A. Hoyer, Presiding

Petition of Equitable Gas Company for 
Approval to Increase the Level of 
Funding for Its Customer Assistance 
Program and to Implement an 
Adjustable Rate Mechanism to 
Recover Associated Expenses 
Concerning Universal Service and 
Energy Conservation Plan Costs

Equitable Gas Company’s Universal 
Service and Energy Conservation Plan 
Submission Pursuant to 52 Pa.Code 
§62.4

Docket No. 
P-00062240

Docket No. 
M-00061959

EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY’S
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF JOINT SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

AND NOW comes the Equitable Gas Company Division of Equitable Resources. 

Inc. (“Equitable” or “Company"), by its attorneys, and respectfully submits this statement 

in support of the Joint Settlement Agreement presented in the above-captioned 

consolidated proceedings:

I. Background

1. These consolidated proceedings concern Equitable's Universal Sen/ice 

and Energy Conservation Plan 2007-2009 (“Plan 2007-2009") and its proposed Rider 

D - Universal Service and Energy Conservation Rider ("USECR Rider"), in separate 

Opinions and Orders at M-00061959 and P-00062240, the Commission consolidated 

the proceedings.



2. The Settling Parties, viz. Equitable, the Office of Consumer Advocate 

("OCA"), the Office of Trial Staff (“OTS"), Allegheny County ACORN/Won Valley 

Unemployed Committee (“ACORN/MVUC") and the Office of Small Business Advocate 

(‘'OSSA"), and the Peoples/Equitable Merger Interveners (“PEMI”), which has expressed 

no opposition to the Joint Settlement Agreement, represent all active parties to the 

consolidated proceedings.

3. The Settling Parties have agreed that the consolidated proceedings can 

be settled without further litigation under the terms set forth in the Joint Settlement 

Agreement.

II. The Joint Settlement Agreement Is Consistent With the 
Requirements of the Public Utility Code and in the Public 
Interest

Policy Considerations

4. It is the policy of the Commission to encourage parties in contested 

proceedings to enter into settlements. 52 Pa. Code §5.231 (a). A settlement mitigates 

the time and expense of litigating the matter to its ultimate conclusion. This directly 

benefits all parties concerned.

5. The Joint Settlement Agreement proposes the resolution of all issues in 

these consolidated proceedings. Where the active parties in a proceeding have 

reached a settlement, the principal issue for Commission consideration is whether the 

agreement reached is in the public interest. Pa. P.U.C. v. CS Water and Sewer 

Associates. 74 Pa. P.U.C. 767, 771 (1991). Equitable submits that the resolution of the 

issues proposed in the Joint Settlement Agreement is in the public interest and 

consistent with statutory and regulatory requirements.
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Specific Settlement Terms and Conditions

6. Several specific settlement terms and conditions are presented in the 

Joint Settlement Agreement. They are in the public interest as follows:

Effective Period of Settlement Terms and Conditions 

This Joint Settlement Agreement and the Terms and Conditions of Settlement 

will be effective for the period commencing with the entry of a final Commission 

order approving the Joint Settlement Agreement and will continue in effect until 

the effective date of rates approved by the Commission in Equitable's next base 

rate case. The Settlement, thus, provides a measure of beneficial program and 

rate stability for both Equitable and its CAP and other customers that would not 

exist absent the settlement.

Modification of Proposed Rider P

The modification of Rider 0 to eliminate the proposed annual reconciliation 

feature produces a fixed Rider D rate for the effective period of the settlement 

terms. Although the Commission’s Order at M-00051923 allows for a 

reconcilable surcharge, Equitable has agreed to eliminate the reconciliation 

feature in settlement of this proceeding (while preserving its right to reintroduce 

a reconciliation feature in a later proceeding) in return for the fixed Rider D 

settlement rate of $0.58/Mcf (inclusive of the currently effective $0.30/Mcf Rider 

D rate). In settlement of this proceeding, Equitable has accepted the risk of 

managing its CAP, with open enrollment and other features of potentially 

significant additional cost, with a fixed Rider D rate of $0.58/Mcf during the 

effective period of the settlement terms.
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CAP Consumption

Equitable has agreed in settlement to monitor CAP participants' consumption to 

ensure that the participant is maintaining annual usage at or below 110 percent 

of historical average usage, adjusted for weather. To accomplish this objective, 

the Company will institute the several procedures identified in the body of the 

Joint Settlement Agreement. These procedures encourage CAP customers to 

adopt conservation methods and to maintain usage profiles consistent with 

weather adjusted norms.

CAP Customer Deposits

Chapter 14 of the Public Utility Code allows Equitable to collect a customer 

deposit from applicants and customers, including CAP applicants and 

customers. In settlement of this proceeding and during the effective period of 

the settlement terms. Equitable will suspend the right to request customer 

deposits from CAP customers and, in the case of applicants for CAP, will 

provisionally suspend the necessity for a deposit pending a decision on their 

application. For those not accepted for CAP participation, customer deposits will 

be required.

CAP Enrollment

Consistent with its Universal Service and Energy Conservation Plan 2007-2009, 

Equitable will offer open and continuing CAP enrollment for eligible customers 

without limitation on the number of participants. With a Fixed Rider D rate for the 

effective period of the settlement terms, Equitable will be at risk for the cost 

associated with increases in customer enrollment for the effective period of the 

settlement terms.
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CAP Arrearage Forgiveness

The Joint Settlement Agreement makes no changes in arrearage forgiveness 

available to CAP customers. Equitable will continue to offer CAP arrearage 

forgiveness through its funding sources already in place. Equitable’s CAP 

arrearage forgiveness generally eliminates CAP pre-program arrearages in four 

years.

Minimum CAP Payments

Consistent with its Universal Service and Energy Conservation Plan 2007-2009, 

as modified by the Commission in its Tentative Order entered August 22, 2006 

and as agreed upon in the Company’s Reply Comments of Septem ber 21,2006, 

Equitable will not increase minimum CAP payments from $25 and will not 

request initial CAP enrollment payments. Equitable had initially proposed to 

increase minimum CAP payments to $35 and to request an initial payment for 

those CAP applicants who had received a termination notice or who had not 

made a payment in the most recent sixty days.

Notice Pursuant to Dispute Procedures

Consistent with CAP Policy Guidelines, Equitable will provide notice to CAP 

applicants and CAP customers pursuant to the dispute procedures outlined in 

Chapter 56 and referred to in the CAP Policy Statement at 52 Pa. Code 

§69.265(5).

Preservation of Issues

While the parties have successfully resolved all issues in this proceeding to their 

respective satisfaction, the Joint Settlement Agreement expressly recognizes 

that the resolution is limited to this case. All issues concerning CAP cost 

recovery (and related universal service issues) may be addressed in the
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Company’s next general base rate filing and the Settling Parties are free to 

propose similar or alternative cost recovery mechanisms at that time.

III. Request for Expedited Treatment

7. These consolidated proceedings were initiated many months ago by the 

filing of Equitable's Universal Service and Energy Conservation Plan 2007-2009 on May 

31, 2006, and by the filing of Equitable’s CAP Funding Petition on October 6, 2006. 

Equitable believes that the terms and conditions accepted by the parties in resolution 

of all issues in these consolidated proceedings are dearly in the public interest and asks 

that the Commission approve the Joint Settlement Agreement in its entirety as soon as 

reasonably possible and well before the 2007-2008 winter heating season for the benefit 

of CAP participants and so that funding can begin to cover Equitable's CAP program 

commitments including open and continuing CAP enrollment and suspension of CAP 

customer deposits. To facilitate expedited treatment and final Commission approval by 

October 1, 2007, Equitable has attached a proposed Recommended Decision to this 

Statement in Support.
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WHEREFORE, the Equitable Gas Company Division of Equitable Resources,

Inc. respectfully requests that Administrative Law Judge Mark A. Hoyer recommend 

approval of and the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission approve the Joint

Settlement Agreement in full settlement of all issues in these consolidated proceedings.

Respectfully submitted,

By.
Charies E. Thomas, Jr., Esquire 
PA Attorney ID No. 07262 
Thomas T. Niesen, Esquire 
PA Attorney ID No. 31379
THOMAS, THOMAS, ARMSTRONG & NIESEN 
212 Locust Street, Suite 500 
P.O. Box 9500 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-9500

Daniel L. Frutchey, Esquire
PA Attorney ID No. 69074
Senior Vice President and General Counsel
EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY
225 North Shore Drive
Pittsburgh, PA 15212

Attorneys for
Equitable Gas Company,
a Division of Equitable Resources, Inc.

EGC Staiement m Support
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BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Petition of Equitable Gas Company for 
Approval to Increase the Level of Funding for 
Its Customer Assistance Program and to
Implement an Adjustable Rate Mechanism to P-00062240
Recover Associated Expenses Concerning 
Universal Service and Energy Conservation :
Plan Costs

and

Equitable Gas Company’s Universal Service M-00061959
and Energy Conversation Plan Submission 
Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code §62.4

RECOMMENDED DECISION

Before
Mark A. Hoyer 

Administrative Law Judge

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING

On May 31, 2006, the Equitable Gas Company (“Equitable”) submitted its Universal 

Service and Energy Conservation Plan 2007-2009 (“Plan 2007-2009”) to the Public Utility 

Commission (“Commission”) pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 62.4. Plan 2007-2009 proposed several 

modifications to Equitable’s existing Universal Service programs. In a Tentative Order entered 

August 22, 2006 at Docket No. M-00061959, the Commission approved Plan 2007-2009 with 

certain modifications and provided interested parties the opportunity to submit comments on the 

proposed revisions discussed in the Tentative Order.



On October 6, 2006, Equitable filed a Petition for Approval to Increase the Level of 

Funding for Its Customer Assistance Program and to Implement an Adjustable Rate Mechanism 

to Recover Associated Expenses Concerning Universal Service and Energy Conservation Plan 

Costs. This Petition, docketed at P-00062240, proposed an adjustment to Equitable’s Rider D - 

Universal Service and Energy Conservation Rider ( “USECR Rider” or “Rider D”) that would 

fund Universal Service and Energy Conservation Programs on an ongoing basis and would 

establish a quarterly adjustment filing and an annual reconciliation feature for reconciling actual 

Customer Assistance Program (“CAP”) costs and actual CAP recoveries.

By orders entered on December 26, 2006 at each of the foregoing docket numbers (i.e., 

M-0006I959 and P-00062240), the Commission consolidated these matters and referred the 

consolidated proceeding to the Commission’s Office of Administrative Law Judge for hearing 

and the issuance of a recommended decision.

A telephonic prehearing conference was held on February 16,2007. Participating parties 

included Equitable, the Commission’s Office of Trial Staff (“OTS”), the Office of Small 

Business Advocate (“OSBA”), the Office of Consumer Advocate (“OCA”), and the 

Peoples/Equitable Merger Intervenors (“PEMI”). The parties present for the prehearing 

conference agreed to a litigation schedule that was set forth in a Revised Prehearing Order dated 

February 23, 2007. Also on February 23, 2007, the Allegheny County ACORN/Mon Valley 

Unemployed Committee (“ACORN/MVUC”) filed a petition to intervene in the consolidated 

proceedings.

Equitable served its direct testimony on March 16, 2007. OTS, OCA, and 

ACORN/MVUC served their respective direct testimony on April 27, 2007. Equitable and 

ACORN/MVUC served rebuttal testimony on May 16, 2007, and OTS, OCA, ACORN/MVUC,



and Equitable served surrebuttal testimony on May 30, 2007. No testimony was presented by 

either OSBA or PEM1 In addition, the OTS, OCA, and ACORN/MVUC propounded a 

substantial number of interrogatories, which were answered by Equitable.

Following the circulation of testimony and completion of discovery, the parties were able 

to reach a proposed resolution of all issues addressed in the testimony. As a result, the first 

evidentiary hearing scheduled for June 14, 2007, was cancelled. The parties have filed as of July 

13, 2007, a Joint Settlement Agreement (“Settlement”) that is attached to this Recommended 

Decision. Statements in support of the Joint Settlement Agreement from Equitable, OTS, OCA, 

ACORN/MVUC and OSBA are attached to the Joint Settlement Agreement. PEM1 filed a letter 

expressing no opposition to the Joint Settlement Agreement. The Joint Settlement Agreement is 

summarized and reviewed in the discussion section that follows.

DISCUSSION

The Joint Settlement Agreement was filed with the Secretary and submitted to me by the 

parties on July 13, 2007. The Settlement Agreement itself is 12 pages in length and addresses 

issues related to Equitable’s Plan 2007-2009 and Rider D. It is executed by Equitable, OTS, 

OCA, ACORN/MVUC and OSBA and not opposed by PEMI, being all of the parties that 

participated in the case. Also attached and incorporated by reference are the supporting 

statements of Equitable, OTS, OCA, ACORN/MVUC and OSBA and the no-opposition letter of 

PEMI.

In accordance with the provisions of the Settlement, a fixed Rider D rate of $0.58 per 

Mcf would be established, which would represent a $0.28 per Mcf increase over the currently 

effective Rider D rate of $0.30 per Mcf. The proposed fixed Rider D rate, and all other terms



and conditions of the Joint Settlement Agreement, would become effective upon the entry of a 

final Commission order approving the Settlement and would continue in effect until the effective 

date of rates approved by the Commission in Equitable’s next base rate case.

The parties have stipulated to the evidentiary basis of the Settlement in detail. Joint 

Settlement Agreement, pp. 8-9. In addition, the parties have requested that the Joint Settlement 

Agreement be designated ALJ Exhibit 1 and admitted as a late filed exhibit. The request is 

granted in the first ordering paragraph of this Recommended Decision.

The Commission encourages parties in contested proceedings to try to settle issues 

among themselves. 52 Pa. Code §5.231(a). A settlement mitigates the time and expense of litigating 

a matter to its ultimate conclusion. In this case, the parties have resolved a number of issues in a 

comprehensive manner which achieves a net savings of resources for all of the parties and this 

Commission.

Where the active parties in a proceeding have reached a settlement, the principal issue for 

Commission consideration is whether the agreement reached is in the public interest. Pa. P.U.C. v. 

CS Water and Sewer Associates. 74 Pa. P.U.C. 767, 771 (1991). I conclude that the Joint 

Settlement Agreement here is in the public interest and recommend that this Commission so 

find.

Settlement Terms and Conditions

Preliminarily and as a threshold matter, the Joint Settlement Agreement provides that the 

Terms and Conditions of Settlement will be effective for the period commencing with the entry of a 

final Commission order approving the Joint Settlement Agreement and will continue in effect until 

the effective date of rates approved by the Commission in Equitable’s next base rate case.



The second settlement tenm deals with proposed modifications to Equitable’s Rider D. In 

its Petition filed at Docket No. P-00062240, Equitable proposed a USECR Rider of $0.72 per 

Mcf, which represented an increase of S0.42 per Mcf to the existing rate of $0.30 per Mcf. 

Under the terms of the Joint Settlement Agreement, Equitable agrees to modify Rider D to 

eliminate the annual reconciliation of CAP revenues and expenses and establish a fixed Rider D 

rate of $0.58/Mcf and to manage its CAP with a fixed Rider D rate of $0.58/Mcf (inclusive of 

the currently effective $0.30/Mcf Rider D rate) during the effective period of the Settlement’s 

terms and conditions. The form of the tariff supplement to implement the settlement modifications 

to proposed Rider D is attached to the Joint Settlement Agreement as Attachment A. The Settling 

Parties agree that Equitable may file the settlement tariff supplement to become effective on one 

day’s notice for service rendered on and after the entry date of the Commission’s approval of the 

Joint Settlement Agreement.

The third settlement term pertains to CAP consumption. Equitable agrees to monitor 

CAP participants’ consumption to ensure that the participant is maintaining annual usage at or 

below 110 percent of historical average usage, adjusted for weather. To accomplish this 

objective, the Company will institute the following procedures:

1. During the CAP enrollment process, Equitable will advise the CAP customer 
of the importance of energy conservation, explain that usage will be reviewed 
on an ongoing basis and that unjustified excess usage may be billed to the 
CAP customer. Educational material in the form of conservation tips and a 
plain language statement of the rules included in the “CAP Consumption” 
section of this Joint Settlement Agreement will be provided in the CAP 
brochure and sent to all CAP customers.

2. High usage CAP customers will be referred to the Company’s Low Income 
Usage Reduction Program (LIURP) and receive the highest priority for 
weatherization or other energy conservation help. High usage is defined as 
annual normalized usage in excess of 200 Mcf.

3. Equitable will review and compare the most recent annual usage of CAP 
participants, adjusted for weather, with historical normalized usage for these 
customers.



a. When usage exceeds 110 percent of historical average usage, adjusted 
for weather, Equitable will contact the customer to discuss energy 
conservation techniques. The customer will be advised that, if 
consumption is not reduced by the next review, the customer may be 
removed from CAP unless one of the conditions under (b) exists.

b. CAP participants will be exempted from (a) above if the participant 
meets one or more of the exceptions identified in the CAP Policy 
Statement which presently are as follows:

i. The household experienced the addition of a family member.

ii. A member of the household experienced a serious illness.

iii. Energy consumption was beyond the household’s ability to 
control.

iv. The household is located in housing that is or has been 
condemned or has housing code violations that negatively 
affect energy consumption.

v. Energy consumption estimates have been based on 
consumption of a previous occupant.

c. Customers removed from CAP under (a) above will need to reduce 
consumption to historical usage levels, adjusted for weather, or pay 
the amount of the excess usage to be reinstated in CAP. High usage 
customers under 2 above must agree to receive weatherization 
services for reinstatement in CAP.

d. Customers removed from CAP for these reasons will be sent a 
removal letter including information describing the steps required for 
CAP reinstatement.

The fourth settlement term results in the suspension of Equitable’s right to request 

customer deposits from CAP customers and, in the case of applicants for CAP, results in the 

provisional suspension of the necessity for a deposit pending a decision on their application. 

The parties agree that customer deposits be required for those not accepted for CAP 

participation.



The fifth settlement term concerns CAP enrollment. In accordance with Plan 2007-2009, 

the parties agree that Equitable's CAP shall offer open and continuing enrollment for eligible 

customers without limitation on the number of participants.

The sixth settlement term addresses CAP arrearage forgiveness, and Equitable agrees to 

continue to offer CAP arrearage forgiveness through the funding source it already has in place.

The seventh settlement term deals with minimum CAP payments. Consistent with its 

Plan 2007-2009, as modified by the Commission in its Tentative Order entered August 22, 2006 

and as agreed upon in the Company’s Reply Comments of September 21, 2006, Equitable agrees 

not to increase minimum CAP payments from $25 and not to request initial CAP enrollment 

payments.

The eighth settlement term pertains to the notice to be given to applicants and customers 

in CAP disputes. In accordance with CAP Policy Guidelines, Equitable agrees to provide notice 

to CAP applicants and CAP customers pursuant to the dispute procedures outlined in Chapter 56 

and referred to in the CAP Policy Statement at 52 Pa. Code §69.265(5).

Finally, the Settlement allows the Settling Parties to address all issues concerning CAP 

cost recovery (and related universal service issues) in Equitable’s next general base rate filing. 

The parties agree that they are free to propose similar or alternative cost recovery mechanisms at 

that time.

As the foregoing discussion makes dear, the parties here have resolved a number of 

contentious issues in a comprehensive, yet fair matter. The Settlement reflects compromises on 

all sides and achieves a net saving of resources for all of the parties and this Commission. I 

conclude that the Settlement is in the public interest and recommend that this Commission find

the same.



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties to and the subject matter of this 

proceeding.

2. The Joint Settlement Agreement submitted by Equitable Gas Company, the 

Office of Trial Staff, the Office of Consumer Advocate, Allegheny County ACORN/Mon Valley 

Unemployed Committee and the Office of Small Business Advocate and not opposed by the 

Peoples/Equitable Merger Interveners achieves a comprehensive resolution of all matters at issue 

in these consolidated proceedings.

3. Where the active parties in a proceeding have reached a settlement, the principal issue 

for Commission consideration is whether the agreement reached is in the public interest. Pa. P.U.C. 

v. CS Water and Sewer Associates. 74 Pa. P.U.C. 767, 771 (1991). The resolution of issues as 

proposed in the Joint Settlement Agreement is in the public interest and should be approved.



ORDER

THEREFORE,

IT IS RECOMMENDED:

1. That the Joint Settlement Agreement, including late filed AU Exhibit 1 and the 

statements in support, are admitted into the record of this proceeding.

2. That the Joint Settlement Agreement as identified and admitted above, submitted 

by Equitable Gas Company, the Office of Trial Staff, the Office of Consumer Advocate, 

Allegheny County ACORN/Mon Valley Unemployed Committee and the Office of Small 

Business Advocate and not opposed by the Peoples/Equitable Merger Intervenors at Docket Nos. 

P-00062240 and M-00061959 is adopted and approved.

3. That Equitable Gas Company shall be permitted to file a tariff supplement 

identical to the one attached to the Joint Settlement Agreement, to become effective on one day’s 

notice, for service rendered on and after the entry date of the Commission’s approval of the Joint 

Settlement Agreement;

4. That Equitable Gas Company and all parties to the Joint Settlement Agreement in 

this matter shall comply with all of the terms and conditions of said Settlement as though each 

term and condition had been the subject of an individual ordering paragraph.

5. That upon the acceptance and approval by the Commission of the Joint Settlement 

Agreement the proceedings at Docket Nos. P-00062240 and M-00061959 shall be terminated 

and marked closed.

Dated:
Mark A. Hoyer 
Administrative Law Judge
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BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

v.

Equitable Gas Company

R-2008-2021160 
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C-2008-2034099

United States Steel Corporation

v. C-2008-2036023

Equitable Gas Company :

DIRECT TESTIMONY BY RONALD D. CERMINARO 
UNITED STATES STEEL CORPORATION

1 Q.

2 A.

3
4
5

6

7 Q.

8 A.

9

10 Q.

11 A.

12

13 Q.

14 A.

Please state your name and business address.

My name is Ronald D. Cerminaro. My business address is:

United States Steel Corporation 
600 Grant Street 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-2800

By what company are you employed?

I'm employed by United States Steel Corporation ("U. S. Steel").

How long have you worked for U. S. Steel?

I’ve worked for U. S. Steel for 20 years.

What is your current position with U. S. Steel?

My current position is the Manager, Regional Procurement.

1



1 Q.

2 A.

3

4

5

6

7 Q.

8

9 A.

10

11
12
13
14

15

16

17

18

19 Q.

20

21 A.

22

23

24

What are your duties in your current position?

I am responsible for the supervision of the procurement function for U. S. Steel in 

the areas of energy and other various commodities. One of my main functions is 

to acquire the necessary electricity and natural gas for the corporation at an 

economical price.

What is your educational and employment background prior to joining U. S. 

Steel?

The following is a brief summary of my professional background and 

qualifications.

BS, (Civil Engineering), University of Pittsburgh, 1975 
MBA, University of Pittsburgh, 1980 
Registered Professional Engineer (P.E.) 1980 
Lifetime Certification as Purchasing Manager (C.P.M.) 2001

Prior to U. S. Steel, I was the Director of Purchasing for Presbyterian University 

Hospital of Pittsburgh for approximately 6 years. Prior to that, I was an engineer 

in different levels at LTV Steel for about 7 years.

Does U. S. Steel have any facilities located in the service territory of 

Equitable Gas Company ("Equitable")?

Yes. The main ones are the Clairton, Edgar Thompson and Irvin Plants. Along 

with our Fairless Hills Plant near Philadelphia, we collectively refer to these 

facilities as the "Mon Valley Works." Our headquarters and several additional 

facilities are also in the territory. As Mr. Quinn of Equitable noted in his direct

t
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1

2

3

4 Q.

5 A.

6

7 Q.

8

9 A.

10

n
12
13
14

15
16 
17

IS
19

20 
21

22
23

24

25

26

27

28

testimony, U. S. Steel is Equitable’s largest delivery service customer, with annual 

requirements of approximately 6 Bcf.

What do the U. S. Steel facilities manufacture?

Our plants in the area manufacture coke and flat rolled steel products.

Please provide some information regarding the contribution and impact of

U. S. Steel in Southwestern Pennsylvania.

U. S. Steel is a major employer in Southwestern Pennsylvania and has a

significant impact on the community.

• In the Pittsburgh region, U. S. Steel employs close to 5,000 with an annual 
payroll of approximately $433.8 million. Of those 5,000 employees, 
approximately 3,000 work at the Clairton, Edgar Thompson and Irvin 
Plants.

• In the Southwestern Pennsylvania region, we contribute annually well 
over $1.24 billion to the area's economy through purchases with over 
1,000 vendors.

• U. S. Steel paid approximately $6.7 million in local taxes for 2007 in 
Southwestern Pennsylvania.

• Company-insured employees and retirees supported the Pittsburgh region 
medical facilities and professionals by spending $80 million on healthcare.

• U. S. Steel's support of 15,000 Pittsburgh-region pensioners and surviving 
spouses totaled $127 million in 2007.

All of these figures were compiled as of December 31,2007.
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1 Q.

2 A.

3

4

5

6 Q.

7

8 A.

9 

10 

n 

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20 

21 

22

Wbat is the purpose of your Direct Testimony?

The purpose of my Direct Testimony is to respond to the testimony of Mr. Quinn 

regarding the delivery service agreement between U. S. Steel and Equitable for 

the Clairton, Edgar Thompson and Irvin Plants.

Please provide the background of U. S. Steel's negotiation of a delivery 

service agreement with Equitable.

U. S. Steel signed a delivery service agreement with Equitable on January 1, 

2005, that contained a negotiated retainage rate of 1.5%. As noted in Mr. Quinn's 

testimony, that agreement expired as of December 31, 2007.

Approximately 7 months prior to the expiration of the agreement, we initiated 

negotiations with Equitable for a new contract. Unfortunately, the parties could 

not reach an agreement prior to December 31,2007.

As a result, U. S. Steel and Equitable entered into a three-month temporary 

agreement with a temporary delivery rate and temporary retainage rate of 4%. 

U. S. Steel entered into this temporary agreement in anticipation that good faith 

negotiations would continue towards finalizing a long-term permanent agreement 

that continued our 1.5% retainage rate. The parties again could not reach an 

agreement prior to the expiration of that three-month agreement by its end date 

(i e.. March 31, 2008) and it is rolling over on a month-to-month basis.

4
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In agreeing to the three-month temporary contract, did 13. S. Steel anticipate 

that the retainage rate for the permanent agreement would be based solely 

on a pipeline integrity study performed by Equitable?

No. We were very clear to Equitable throughout this process that we expect the 

1.5% rate to continue based on multiple factors. Although the pipeline integrity 

study was one factor, we believe that the 1.5% also is justified based on economic 

development concerns.

Please explain the economic development impact of U. S. Steel in 

Southwestern Pennsylvania.

As I detailed earlier in my testimony, U. S. Steel's operations at the Clairton, 

Edgar Thompson and Ervin Plants and other locations in the Pittsburgh region 

have a large impact on our employees and others in the service territory. We are 

one of the most significant employers in Southwestern Pennsylvania. A study by 

the American Iron and Steel Institute concluded that each steel industry job 

generates seven jobs in other economic sectors.

In addition to this general impact, has U. S. Steel announced any new 

initiatives for the Mon Valley Works that will enhance the economic 

development benefits of the facility?

Yes. Earlier this year, we announced a proposal to construct new coke batteries at 

the Clairton Plant. This proposed project will not only help to retain existing jobs 

in Western Pennsylvania, but will also create hundreds of new construction jobs
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in the Mon Valley. The combination of a 1.5% retainage rate and an appropriate 

delivery service rate will aid U. S. Steel in pursuing this project.

Q. Please explain the competitive environment for U. S. Steel's products.

A. Mon Valley’s products compete with those of domestic and foreign producers. 

Limiting the cost of inputs for the manufacture of steel to reasonable levels 

contributes favorably to that competitiveness.

Q. Do the Clairton, Edgar Thompson and Irvin Plants also face internal 

competition from other U. S. Steel facilities that produce similar products?

A. Yes. The Mon Valley Works competes internally with all U. S. Steel facilities, 

including our Gary Works in Indiana. The tariffed loss factor for natural gas 

sendee to the Gary Works is 0.85%.

Q. Have you calculated the economic impact on U. S. Steel from using a 1.5% 

retainage rate rather than the 3.4% maximum rate requested by Equitable?

A. Yes. Using the same approximate usage of 6 Bcf that was stated in Equitable's 

testimony, we calculated the economic impact on U. S. Steel from using a 1.5% 

retainage rate rather than a 3.4% retainage rate is $1.25 million per year. This is 

based on an assumed natural gas price of $11.00. We think this is a conservative 

estimate because the current strip price for gas is higher than $11.00.
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Q. How does this compare to Equitable's total cost of gas?

A. According to Item 53.64(a), Section 1, Part A, Sheet 1 of 6 in Equitable's April 1, 

2008, filing, Equitable projects that its total cost of gas for the 12 months ending 

September 30, 2009, will be $280,696,286. Assuming that Equitable has already 

reflected recovery of the impact of the 3.4% maximum retainage in this amount, 

the incremental impact of U. S. Steel's 1.5% negotiated retainage rate would 

increase the total projected cost of gas to $282,262,938 (assuming a natural gas 

price of $13.74), an increase of approximately 0.5%.

Q. Did U. S. Steel request in discovery for Equitable to confirm that the 1.5% 

retainage rate meets the marginal cost test set forth in Mr. Quinn's 

testimony?

A. Yes. Equitable, however, has not responded to this discovery request as of the 

date this testimony is being provided to the parties.

Q. Is U. S. Steel requesting a rate lower than 1.5%?

A. No. We have told Equitable the retainage rate (i.e.. 1.5%) Mid the confidential 

delivery rate that we need from an economic standpoint. The Commission should 

understand, however, that both elements of the contract impact our economic 

evaluation. As a result, if we do not obtain the transportation rate that we have 

indicated to Equitable, then our requested retainage rate will decrease 

accordingly.
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Has Equitable agreed to a retainage rate lower than 1.5% for another 

customer?

Yes. Equitable's Exhibit JMQ-1 indicates that it agreed to a rate of 0.5% for a 

customer.

U. S. Steel is requesting a 1.9% reduction to the retainage rate due to 

economic development reasons (from 3.4% to 1.5%). Has Equitable agreed 

to a negotiated retainage rate that is 1.9% lower than the tariffed retainage 

rate based on economic development/job retention purposes?

Yes. Equitable's Exhibit JMQ-1 indicates that Equitable agreed to a retainage 

reduction of 2.5% for a customer for this specific reason in comparison to the 

currently-tariffed rate of 6.0%. Even if the contract was negotiated when the 

tariffed rate was 5.0%, it still represents a negotiated reduction of 1.5%, which is 

comparable to U. S. Steel's request.

Do you have any further comments regarding the 1.5% retainage rate?

Yes. When U. S. Steel agreed to the 4% temporary' retainage rate, we did so out 

of the belief that a more appropriate rate would be negotiated to take effect at the 

end of the three-month period. Any retainage rate that results from this 

proceeding should apply from April 1, 2008, which is the date we anticipated 

having the new permanent agreement in place, or, at a minimum, from the date 

that we filed our Complaint.
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1 Q. Finally, Equitable's testimony indicates that it may desire to transfer the

2 facilities serving U. S. Steel to Equitrans. Do you have any comments?

3 A. I am informed by counsel that this would require our consent and/or PUC

4 approval. We are willing to discuss this option with Equitable, but will not

5 commit to it.

6

7 Q. Does this conclude your testimony?

8 A. Yes

9
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Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, et al. v. Equitable Gas Company 
Docket Nos. R-2008-2029325, et al.

RESPONSES OF EQUITABLE INDUSTRIAL INTERVENORS TO 
INTERROGATORIES OF EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY - SET II

3. The direct testimony of Glenn A. Watkins, OCA Statement No. 3, page 3, lines 5 
through 7, claims that Equitable has provided no support for its "revenue 
deficiency" resulting from "discounted negotiated distribution rates" and proposes 
die imputation of additional revenue reflecting service to negotiated rate 
customers at rates approximating $2.36 per Mcf. Please state whether U. S. Steel 
would be willing to negotiate a delivery service rate of $2.36 per Mcf.

Response:

No.

Response Provided By: Ronald D. Cerminaro, U. S. Steel 
10/24/2008



Rebuttal Testimony of John M. Quinn 
Equitable Gas Company 

Docket No. R-2008-2029325 
Attachment JMQ-9



Responsi b 1c Witness: Glem A. Watkins 
October 2f). 20.08

Pa RU.O, et at a'. Equitable Gas Company 
Docket Nos. R-2008-2029325.:et al. and C-20066800

Responses of;the Office qf Consumer Adviicate to Equitable Gas Coiiipaiiy
lmerrogutories(;Setl [ j

1. Please: refer u» the direct testimony of. Gkrm A. Watkins. (3CA- Statemenl ND. 3, page 3; 
lines 5 through 7> which: claims that Equitable has provided no support for. its Revenue 
deficiency" resulfmg from-“discounted negotiated' distribution-rates*' and also refer to 
Exhibit No. 103.:,Schedule No., L sponsored by Colambia Gas Company in its.Base Rate 
Case (0bcket No, .Rr3008^p|162|:)::m. regard to the appioximatC 14 Bcf of "flexed*' 
CoiumKa volumes.

a. State the GCA’s position m the Columbia Gas proceeding relating to: the 
Columbia ’‘flexed" volumes.

b. Identify die;:OGA witness in the Columbia proceeding'responsible for -revie wing 
the Columbia "flex." volumes and provide a copy of all testimony provideci by that 
witness in the Columbia proceeding.

c. : Describe and provide a copy of the support provided by Columbia Gas Company
in iis.BASE Rate Gase:fi>ocket Noi R-2068-26li621) and reviewed by. the-OCA 

and/or its wifoess in regard to the approximate 14Bcf of “flexed" volumes 
identified in Columbia's Hxhihif.Na; TOE Schedule No; 1.

d. State whether the OCA agrees that its position in this proceeding concerhing 
Equitable Gas Company and what it refers to as “discounted negotiated 
disiEibutidn fates” differs from its ;}iosifion in the Qdtinibia prtKeedmg: concerning 
Coliimbia ‘‘flexed" volumes. If the1 OC A believes that1 its positibn is the same in 
both proceedings, siate fully and completely the basis or bases for such belief.

e. If the.OCA bcliex^es that its position is-not the same^ state lully and completely the 
b^isbrb^s for the differing ppsiti.ohsut the two proceedings.

Response:

a. Colmnbia*s ‘‘i1exed volumes” were not addressed by Mr. Watkins. 

b- Urifendwii by Mf. Watkins. See (a) above.

c. Mr._ Watkins reviewed the entire Columbia rate filing as^ well as all Columbia 
responses to OCA data requests in that case; Mr, Watkins does not recall ifrany 
information related to “flek volumes" Columbians base fate filing matenals.are 
publicly a\'ailable al':thc;Penhsylvaiua Public Utility Commission or available Oil 
Columbia5.s;’website ^at::



Responsible Witness: Glenn A. Watkins 
October 20, 2.008

Pa. P.O.C.. et al. v, Equitable Gas Compam 
Docket Nos. R-2008-2G29325, et ab and 0-20066800

Responses of the Office of Gonsiimer Advocate to Equitable' Gas Company
Interrogatories (Set 1I >.

Response to No. 1 continued:

httT>:y/ww.cGlumbiagaspamd.coTO,-teriffCPA fate?420case%2f}in<lex:Ktm

(i See (a) above;,

e. See (a) above;.

00105525:docx
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Quinn, John

From: Thomas Niesen [tniesen@thomaslonglaw.com]

Sent: Friday, September 19, 2008 2:45 PM

To: Frutchey, Dan; Quinn, John; Narkevic, Robert

Subject: Highly Confidential Information Addressing Matters Re Telephone Discussion 

Dan/John/Bob - See Darryl's email below.

Tom

TTtis message ant! any attachments may contain confidential or privileged information and are only for the use at the intended recipient of this message. If you are 
not the intended recipient, please notify' the sender by return email, and delete or destroy this and all copies of this message and all attachments. Any unauthorized 
disclosure, use. distribution, or reproduction of this message or any attachments is prohibited and may be unlawfid.
Any Federal tax advice contained herein is not attended or written to be used, and cannot be used bv vou or any other person, for the purpose of avoiding any 
penalties that may be imposed by the Internal Revenue Code. This disclosure is made in accordance with the rules of Treasury Department Circular 230 governing 
standards of practice before the Interna! Revenue Service. Any written statement contained herein relating to any Federal tax transaction or matter may not be used 
by any person without the express prior written permission in each instance of a partner of this firm to support the promotion or marketing of or to recommend any 
Federal tax transaaionfsi or matlerfs) addressed herein.

From: Lawrence, Darryl A. [mailto:DLawrence@paoca.org]
Sent: Friday, September 19, 2008 2:19 PM
To: Thomas T. Niesen
Cc: Horner, Jessica; Tunilo, Candis
Subject: RE: Highly Confidential Information Addressing Matters Re Telephone Discussion

Tom,

Per our phone conversation, the OCA will withdraw OCA Set 11-19, 20, 22 and 23 
based on the additional information and analysis of these issues that you and the 
Company have supplied.

Darryl

From: Thomas T. Niesen [mailto:tniesen@thomaslonglaw.com]
Sent: Thursday, September 18, 2008 11:30 AM 
To; Lawrence, Darryl A.
Cc: Frutchey, Daniel; Quinn, John; Narkevic, Bob; Thomas, Jr, Charles
Subject: Highly Confidential Information Addressing Matters Re Telephone Discussion

Darryl - During our telephone conversation on Thursday of last week you offered to withdraw the OCA's Set II 
Interrogatories 19, 20, 22 and 23 if we could show you that the negotiated rate "discounts" are being made up by 
customers in the same rate class. The Interrogatories (and we recognize and appreciate your willingness to 
withdraw/modify the Interrogatories if we are ultimately unconvincing to you) request a voluminous level of detail 
related to Equitable's negotiated rate agreements. Initially, addressing what we believe is the substance of your 
Interrogatories, we presume that the OCA is attempting to evaluate whether or not Equitable is maximizing the 
level of negotiated delivery service revenue from competitive customers. In order to demonstrate that the 
Company is indeed maximizing its negotiated agreements, the Company has prepared Highly Confidential 
Attachment 1 for your review (we are providing this Highly Confidential information to you for your review only and 
not at this time as a response to any Interrogatory). Highly Confidential Attachment 1 is a list of Equitable’s top 14 
accounts by volume. These accounts make up 77% of the negotiated volume appearing on Exhibit lll-E-20 and 
nearly 40% of the revenue.

. 10/27/2008 .
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All of the customers listed in Highly Confidential Attachment 1 could elect service from another NGDC. Many of 
the customers under negotiated agreements appearing in Highly Confidential Attachment 1 are large industrial 
customers with installed alternative fuel who compete in global markets. These customers employ thousands of 
individuals and contribute millions of dollars to the western PA economy through taxes, and the procurement of 
goods and services. Two of the customers on this list are represented in this case, and are currently negotiating 
with Equitable for new delivery service contracts. One of the two customers has provided Equitable with a bona 
fide written offer from another NGDC to provide delivery service. The negotiated rates paid by the Highly 
Confidential Attachment 1 customers are the maximum that they will pay based on the service alternatives 
available to them.

Turning to the question of whether '‘discounts" remain within the same rate class, we believe it is clear from the 
cost of service studies presented in Exhibit IV that the level of negotiated rates and negotiated rate “discounts" 
are recorded and maintained within the same rate class and, to the extent they are made up at all, made up by 
customers in the same rate class. For your ease of reference we have summarized the studies in Attachment 2.

Specifically, the cost of service analysis breaks the Company's customers into four classes: Residential, General 
Service Small, General Service Large and Appalachian Gathering. Focusing on the residential class, cost of 
service is allocated to the residential class. Residential cost of service is subtracted from residential service 
revenue to produce a dollar and rate of return at both present and proposed residential rates. There is no carry 
over of expenses or revenue from the General Service Small or Large or Gathering Service classes to the 
Residential class cost of service analysis. There is no line item for negotiated rate "discount" recovery included at 
any point in the Residential class cost of service analysis.

It is perhaps more clearly shown by focusing on the General Service Small and General Service Large classes 
were the rate negotiating occurs. Customers within both of the GSS and GSL classes negotiate rates but the 
negotiated rate levels remain within the respective classes. Exhibit III, Item lll-E-20, for both Rate GDS and Rate 
DDS show a line item entry for "negotiated deliveries" both volumes and dollars. These negotiated levels are then 
reflected in the cost of service analysis for the GSS and GSL classes and used to produce a dollar and rate of 
return at both present and proposed GSS and GSL class rates.

As you can see from the cost of service study results, the returns from both the GSS and GSL classes are above 
the system average ROR of 3.8%. In fact, under both studies the GSS class is considerably above the system 
average ROR which supports the premise that Equitable is attempting to contain the negotiated rates within the 
GSS and GSL class, not the RS class.

Based on the cost of service results and other considerations, John Quinn then proposes to allocate $1.4 MM in 
additional revenue responsibility to the GSS class and an additional $3 MM to the GSL class. While we believe 
our revenue allocation proposal is reasonable, we recognize that it may be a matter in dispute. Regardless, 
however, counter positions to our proposal would not seem to require discovery of specific customer rate 
negotiated "discounts."

Please consider the foregoing and let us know if you wish to discuss it further.

Tom

This message and anv attachments may contain confidential or privileged information and are only for the use oj the intended recipient of this message. If you are. not 
the intended recipient, please notify the sender by return email, and delete or destroy this and all copies of this message and all attachments. Any unauthorized 
disclosure, use, distribution, or reproduction of this message or any attachments is prohibited and mav be unlawful.
Any Federal tax advice contained herein is not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used by you or any other person, for the purpose of avoiding any 
penalties that may be imposed by the Internal Revenue Code. This disclosure is made in accordance with the rules o f Treasury Department Circular 230 governing 
standards of practice before the Internal Revenue Service. Any written statement contained herein relating to any Federal tax transaction or matter may not be used 
by any person without the express prior written permission in each instance of a partner of this firm to support the promotion or marketing of or to recommend any 
Federal tax iransaction(s) or rmineri's) addressed herein.
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PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL
SETTLEMENT DOCUMENT

November 16,2006

Equitable Gas Company

Docket No. A-122250F5000

Settlement Agreement with Hess Corporation and 
Constellation New Energy - Gas Division, LLC

Agency Program

The entire issue of exiting the Agency Service is dependent on (1) receiving a final 
Commission order acceptable to Equitable and (2) closing of the stock purchase 
transaction. Equitable agrees that it 'will not enter into any settlement with another 
party to this proceeding that is inconsistent with this settlement although Equitable 
may extend the existing delivery service agreements for PEMI member customers just 
as it may extend delivery service agreements for any customer.

Proposed Conditions of Settlement

1. Equitable Gas Company (“Equitable”) shall agree to not act as an agent on 
tehalf of customers to secure supply services, pursuant to Secfioinll.?, 
Supplement No. 35 to Equitable’s Gas Tariff- PA. P.U.C. No. 22, except in 
the limited circumstance of a customer attempting to bypass or otherwise leave 
the Equitable distribution system. Similar treatment would exist on the 
Peoples* system until merger of the companies.

2. Equitable shall file tariff sheets amending Section 21.7, above, no later than 

thirty (30) days after closing of the stock acquisition. The revised Section 11.7 
shall read as follows: “The Company may act as an agent for securing supply 
services only under die following limited circumstances:

1. The customer requests such a service of the Company.
2. The customer is an existing customer of the Company
3. The customer represents that it has received a bona fide offer from 

another company to bypass or otherwise leave the Equitable 
distribution system.

4. Equitable must attempt to obtain offers for supply services from at least 
three different natural gas suppliers.

5. Equitable shall provide documentation to the Commission, upon 
request, that the four conditions above have been met**

1
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PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL
SETTLEMENT DOCUMENT

November 16,2006

Equitable Gas Company

Docket No. A-122250F5000

Settlement Agreement with Hess Corporation and 
Constellation New Energy - Gas Division, LLC

3. Equitable commits to not sign up any customers under Dominion Rate CER in 
the current tariff. Supplement No. 37 to Gas PA-PUC No. 43, or any other 
agency program or agency provision in the current tariff notably the agency 
programs contained in Rates GS-T and T, and to file with the PA PUC to 
remove these tariff provisions from Dominion’s current and future tariffs and 
that such filing to be made no later than thirty (30) days after closing on the 
stock acquisition. Equitable may seek to replace these provisions with the 
proposed language contained in paragraph 2 above.

4. All existing agency service contracts executed pursuant to Section 11.7 shall be 
grandfathered and assigned to Equitable’s marketing affiliate within thirty days 
of the Commission’s final order approving the stock acquisition on terms 
acceptable to Equitable. All services provided in conjunction with the assigned 
contracts will be subject to Natural Gas Supplier Standards of Conduct, 52 Pa. 
Code § 62.142. The assignment shall be accompanied by written notice from 
Equitable to its customers that the contract will terminate at the expiration of 
the present tens. At the time of the assignment. Equitable will also send all 
customers then receiving agency service a written notice, in form and 
substance mutually agreeable to Hess, Constellation and Equitable, that upon 
the expiration of the assigned contracts the customers will be required to 
receive their natural gas supply from an NGS of their choice. The notice shall 
list all current NGSs, including Equitable Energy, that are licensed to supply 
gas in Equitable’s service territory.

5. Equitable is not aware, at this time, of the method used by Dominion Peoples 
with regard to its agency service. Accordingly, Equitable may elect to handle 
agency service on Peoples consistent with paragraph 4, above, or as follows:

• 2
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PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL
SETTLEMENT DOCUMENT

.... 2006

Equitable Gas Company

Docket No. A-122250F5000

Settlement Agreement with Hess Corporation and 
Constellation New Energy - Gas Division, LLC

AU existing agency service contracts executed by Dominion People shall be 
non-renewed by Peoples upon the expiration of their present terms. Equitable 
shall cause Dominion Peoples to send its customers written notice of 
termination or non-renewal within thirty days of closing on the stock purchase 
transaction. Such notice shall be accompanied by a notice, in form and 
substance mutually agreeable to Hess, Constellation and Equitable and similar 
to that referenced in paragraph 4, above, advising agency customers of 
Dominion Peoples that they will be required to receive their natural gas supply 
from an NGS of their choice upon the expiration of their agency contract and 
containing a list of all current NGSs that are licensed to siq>ply gas in 
Dominion People’s service territory.

6. In the event there are any existing agency contracts executed under Section 
11.7 which have terms expiring during the consideration of tins Application, 
Equitable shall be permitted to renew such contracts, but shall limit such 
contract renewals to no longer than a twelve (12) month term. Equitable 
agrees that, except in circumstances satisfying the conditions set forth in 
paragraph 2 above, it will not enter into any new agency contracts during the 
consideration of the Application.

7. Subject to 1 and 2, above, for all masting non-agency customers or for agency 
customers whose contracts have expired, natural gas commodity hr the 
Equitable service territories shall only be available from Equitable Gas 
Company at PGC rates or from a PA PUC licensed natural gas supplier.

8. To the extent that marketers provide us with accurate information. Equitable 
shall ensure the information on its website regarding available NGSs is up to 
date, accurate, and does not list “Equitable Gas Company - Marketing 
Department” as a competitive supplier.

Non-agency Settlement needs:

1. As part of the proceeding combining the tarifis of Equitable and Dominion, 
Equitable commits to filing tariff provisions that promote the development of

3
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PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL 
SETTLEMENT DOCUMENT

November 16,2006

Equitable Gas Company

Docket No. A-122250F5000

Settlement Agreement with Hess Corporation and 
Constellation New Energy - Gas Division, LLC

the competitive market in the combined service territory. Prior to commencing 
any proceeding to combine the tariffs of Equitable and Dominion, Equitable 
agrees to form a users group of marketers to make recommendations 
concerning the proposed merged tariff!

2. Prior to implementing the proposed changes to the Equitable ALTRA system 
intended to replace Dominion Peoples’ ESCRIPT system. Equitable shall 
convene a users group of marketers who serve on the Equitable and Dominion 
Peoples’ systems for ihe purposes of testing the new ALTRA system before it 
is implemented.

3. Attached to this settlement term sheet is a chart listing the functions that 
Equitable intends its ALTRA system to have. Equitable agrees that the users 
group may recommend and Equitable will consider changes to Equitable's 
operational rules and practices that are necessary to achieve the functionality 
set forth on the chart.

AGREED TO BY:

Counsel to Hess Corporation and 
Constellation New Energy - Gas Division, LLC

.fuatifCE.—rr, vi —
Randall L. Crawford u v 
President - Equitable Utilities

4
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Comparative Summary
Equitable Gas-PA Division and Dominion Peoples
Transportation Pool Management Functionality

A. TraftacnrtaikMi Poal Typa Ovurvtew

(Dominion PoqdIm 1 (Equitable

Praaflot Prosanl GJflftfl

1 Rate NP1 (Non-Priority One Pooling Service) 1 Rate OPS (General Pooling Service) 1 Rate NP1 (Non-Priority One Pooling Service)

2 Rate PI (Priority One Pooling Service) 2 Rate FPS (Firm Pooling Service) 2 Rate P1 (Priority One Pooling Service)

3 Rate LGA (Local Oas AggregaBon Service) 3 N/A 3 Rate LGA (Local Gas Aggregation Service)

4 Rate GS-T (General Service-Transport) (Standalone Pod] 4 Rete GDS (General Delivery Service) [Standalone Pool] 4 Rate GS-T (General Sarvi co-Trans port) [Standalone Poof]
Rate T (Industrial Service-Transport) (Standalone Pool] Rate DDS (Daily Delivery Service) (Standalone Pool] Rate T (Industrial Service-Transport) (Standalone Pool]

5 Rate GPS (General Pooflng Service)

6 Rate FPS (Firm Pooling Service)

7 Rate GDS (General Delivery Service) (Standalone Pod]
Rate DOS IDellv Delivery Service) (Standalone Pooll

B. Steraga ganrlca Typftflwnrfmt

I Dominion Peoples 1 [Equitable

Praaant Present Close

1 Rate ST (Storage Service) [No NoBce) 1 N/A Rate ST (Storage Service) [No NoUce]

2 Rate ST-SW (Storaoe Swvlce Scheduled Withdrawal) _ .3__N(A___________________ ;------------- Rate ST-SW (Storaae Service Scheduled Withdrawal)



Comparative Summary
Equitable Gas-PA Division and Dominion Peoples 
Transportation Pool Management Functionality

c. IT Systems Functionality Overview

Dominion Peoples ESCRIPT System Equitable ALTRA System

A. Online Scheduling

1 Interstate Pipeline Nominations 1 Interstate Pipeline Nominations

2 Storage Nominations 2 Storage Nominations

3 Local Gas Nominations 3 local Gas Nominations

4 Pool to Pool Trading 4 Pool to Pool Trading

5 imbalance Trading 5 imbalance Trading

B. Online Reports

1 Dally Storage Balances 1 Daily Storage Balances

2 Direct Pooling Report 2 Direct Pooling Report

3 NP1 Pooling Report 3 NP1 Pooling Report

4 P1 Pooling Report 4 P1 Pooling Report

5 Pool to pool transfers 5 Pool to pool transfers

0 Storage Nominations 6 Storage Nominations

7 Transportation Nominations 7 Transportation Nominations '

C. Online Downloads

1 Telemetered Customer Usage * Dally 1 Telemetered Customer Usage - (Dally VIA EQT.COM)

2 Producer Metered Volumes - Monthly 2 Producer Metered Volumes - Monthly



Comparative Summary
Equitable Gas-PA Division and Dominion Peoples 
Transportation Pool Management Functionality

CLWebsite f Mnfitlonattty-QvflMaw

DOM.COM (Outside ESCRIPT) EQT.COM (Outside ALTRA)

A. Online Uploads

1 Customer Enrollment 1 Customer Enrollment

2 Billing Rates 2 Billing Rates

3 Supply Source (PA versus Interstate) 3 Supply Source (PA versus Interstate)

|B. Online Downloads

1 Pooling invoice 1 Pooling Invoice (VIA ALTRA)

2 Pool Metered Usage 2 Pool Metered Usage

3 Enrollment Response F0e 3 Enrollment Response File

4 Monthly Customer Confirmation File 4 Monthly Customer Confirmation File

5 Activity File 5 Activity File

6 Billing File 6 Billing File

7 Payment File 7 Payment File

8 Transfer File 8 Transfer File

C. Customer Enrollment Mailings

1 Confirmation Letter 1 Confirmation Letter
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Attachment JMQ-12

Equitable Gas Company, LLC 
Summary Revenue Allocation Proposals

Docket No. R-2008-2029325

Litigation Positions:
Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed

Total Non-gas Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue
Revenue Increase Increase Increase Increase

Party Increase RS GSS GSL AQS

EGG $ 51,950 $ 40,050 $ 1,432 $ 2,950 $ 7,518
OCA (1) 51,950 37,243 1,320 5,865 7,522

OSBA (2) 51,950
OTS (3) 51,950 40,050 - 4,382 7,518
IOGA (4) 57,391 47,000 10,391 - -

Average of Recommendations $ 41,086 $ 3,286 $ 3,299 $ 5,640

Summarv of Percentaae Increase by Class
RS GSS GSL AQS

Current Operating Revenue $ 157,692 $ 108,301 $ 14,590 $ 29,475 $ 5,326

EGC 37% 10% 10% 141%
OCA (1) 34% 9% 20% 141%

OSBA (2)
OTS (3) 37% 0% 15% 141%
IOGA (4) 43% 71% 0% 0%

Notes:

(D
(2) Mr. Kalcic's revenue allocation combines a first-dollar relief, and residual scaleback to classes tied to the 

Equitable's approved revneue increase.

(3) The first $3.011 MM in revenue reduction should reduce the RS class. Any additional revenue reduction 

shoud be used to proportionally reduce all rate classes.

(4)



Outline

Oral Rejoinder of Equitable witness 
David W. Ross

I. Rejoinder to OTS witness Debra Backer:

A. Adjustment to billing lag days

1. Use of AMR as a timely and accurate meter reading system

2. Improvements in customer service, collection, and billing 
processes and related savings

3. Cost of estimated/erroneous meter readings - bill process

4. Use of gathering meters

5. Meter reading dates, audit exceptions and the CIS billing system

II. Rejoinder to OCA witness Lafayette Morgan

A. Short Term Incentive Compensation Payment (STIP) Expense Day Lag

1. Factors considered in incurring the STIP expense

B. Corporate Shared Services Expense Lag

1. Substantiation of the development of the expense amount

a. Actual data
b. Impact of quarterly reconciliations

2. Development of payment date

a. Use of accounting journal entries versus wire transfer dates
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a. Actual data
b. Impact of quarterly reconciliations

2. Development of payment date

a. Use of accounting journal entries versus wire transfer dates
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PREPARED REBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF JEFFERY C. MITCHELL

I. Witness Background

Q. PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME AND BUSINESS ADDRESS.

A. My name is Jeffery C. Mitchell. My business address is 225 North Shore Drive, 

Pittsburgh, PA 15212-5861.

Q. BY WHOM AND IN WHAT CAPACITY ARE YOU EMPLOYED?

A. lam employed by Equitable Gas Company as Vice President and Controller.

Q. ARE YOU THE SAME JEFFERY C. MITCHELL WHO SUBMITTED DIRECT 

TESTIMONY IN THIS PROCEEDING?

A. Yes, I am. My direct testimony accompanied the Company’s general base rate filing 

and was pre-marked for identification as Equitable Statement No. 2.

11. Purpose and Scone of Testimony

Q. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF YOUR REBUTTAL TESTIMONY 

IN THIS PROCEEDING?

A. The purpose of my testimony is to respond to the various adjustments proposed by

witnesses for the Office of Consumer Advocate (“OCA”) and Office of Trial Staff 

(“OTS”). The table below identifies the witness and each adjustment by witness:

Witness Adjustments

Lafayette K. Morgan, Jr.- 
OCA

Collections Costs, Anode Expenses (including 
Cathodic Protection Costs), Customer
Experience Survey Costs, PA One Call
Expenses, Lobbying Expenses, Payroll Expenses, 
Pension and Post-retirement Expenses,
Regulatory Commission Expenses, Fuel
Expenses, Injuries and Damages Expenses, 
Right-of-Way Mowing Expenses, Universal 
Service Costs and Interest Synchronization
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1

Debra Backer- OTS Rate Case Expenses, Pension Expenses, and 
Advertising Expenses__________________

2 III. Organization of Rebuttal Testimony

3 Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE THE ORGANIZATION OF YOUR REBUTTAL

4 TESTIMONY.

5 A. My rebuttal testimony is organized by issues identified and addresses the

6 adjustments of each witness within each topic. The primary issues addressed in my

7 rebuttal testimony are related to expense adjustments proposed by the OCA and

8 OTS witnesses. These expense items will be addressed in my rebuttal testimony

9 based on the following order:

10 1) Expenses

11 A) Collections Costs

12 B) Anode Expenses

13 Cathodic Protection

14 C) Customer Experience Survey Costs

15 D) PA One Call Expenses

16 E) Lobbying Expenses

17 F) Payroll Expenses

18 G) Pension and Post-retirement Expenses

19 H) Regulatory Commission Expenses

20 I) Fuel Expenses

21 J) Injuries and Damages Expenses (includes Legal Settlements)

22 K.) Right-of-Way Mowing Expenses

23 L) Universal Service Costs
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M) Interest Synchronization

N) Advertising Expenses

IV. Expense Adjustments

A) Collections Costs

Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH WITNESS MORGAN’S COMMENTS REGARDING 

THE INAPPROPRIATENESS OF THE COMPANY’S COLLECTIONS COST 

ADJUSTMENT?

A. No> I do not.

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE THE NATURE OF THESE COLLECTIONS COSTS.

A. The collections costs are paid to third party collection agencies based on a

percentage of the amount of previously written off accounts receivable balances 

collected from the former customer by the third party agency.

Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH WITNESS MORGAN’S STATEMENT THAT THE 

COMPANY IS ATTEMPTING TO RECOVER COSTS ACCUMULATED 

BEFORE THE TEST YEAR?

A. No, I do not. The third party collections costs totaling $612,202 were the actual 

costs incurred in the historic test year of 2007.

Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH MR. MORGAN’S STATEMENT THAT THE

COMPANY DOES NOT INCUR SUCH ANNUAL RECURRING COSTS FOR 

COLLECTIONS?

A. No, I do not. These costs are incurred every year, only the amount differs. Again, 

the costs incurred for 2007 were $612,202.
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Q. PLEASE PROVIDE THE HISTORIC THIRD PARTY COLLECTIONS COSTS 

INCURRED BY THE COMPANY.

A. Total third party collections costs incurred for 2005-2007 were as follows:

2005- $639,072

2006- $759,750

2007- $612,202

The three year average of these costs is $670,341.

Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH WITNESS MORGAN'S COMMENT THAT THE 

COMPANY’S ACCOUNTING FOR THESE COLLECTIONS COSTS IS 

ESSENTIALLY AN UNAUTHORIZED DEFERRED ACCOUNTING FOR 

THESE COSTS?

A. No, I do not. These costs were not recorded as a deferred or regulatory asset by the 

Company but rather were recorded in the A7R reserve.

Q. WHY IS THE CLASSIFICATION OF THESE COSTS IN THE A/R RESERVE 

DIFFERENT THAN A DEFERRED OR REGULATORY ASSET?

A. Deferred or regulatory assets include costs that are incurred but not recognized in

the income statement until a later period. Such costs are then typically amortized 

and recognized as expense over a period of time. Costs charged to the A/R reserve 

are recognized in the income statement as a result of the Company’s quarterly 

analysis of the adequacy of the A/R reserve. If these costs had been accounted for as 

a deferred or regulatory asset, the Company would be claiming costs incurred over 

several years and seeking recovery through amortization.

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN THE QUARTERLY A/R RESERVE ANALYSIS PROCESS 

AND THE ADJUSTMENTS TO THE INCOME STATEMENT.
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The Company records an estimated amount of bad debt expense each month and a 

corresponding increase to the A/R reserve. At quarter-end, the Company evaluates 

the adequacy of the A/R reserve through the A/R reserve analysis process. The 

process entails comparing the aged A/R balances to the A/R reserve balance, as well 

as recent and historic collection and write-off trends. Based on this analysis, the 

Company determines whether or not to record additional bad debt expense to 

increase the A/R reserve or to reduce bad debt expense to decrease the A/R reserve. 

HOW ARE THE COLLECTIONS COSTS RECOGNIZED AND NOT 

DEFERRED?

Since the A/R reserve is evaluated for adequacy and adjusted quarterly via an 

applicable income statement adjustment, all reserve activity is recognized in the 

income statement either directly, such as bad debt expense recorded monthly, or 

indirectly, such as the collections costs.

PROVIDE A THEORETICAL EXAMPLE OF HOW COLLECTIONS COSTS 

ARE RECOGNIZED.

In the month of September, the Company pays $50,000 in collections costs which 

are charged to tire A/R reserve, thus reducing the reserve balance. At quarter-end, 

the Company completes the A/R reserve analysis which results in an A/R reserve 

shortage of $500,000. The Company then records bad debt expense in the amount 

of $500,000 and an increase in the A/R reserve. Had the collections costs of 

$50,000 not been incurred, the A/R reserve would not have been reduced by this 

amount, and the total increase in bad debt expense to fund the shortage in the A/R 

reserve would only have been $450,000. Thus, the collections costs arc indirectly 

recognized in the income statement.
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Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH WITNESS MORGAN’S ADJUSTMENT FOR 

COLLECTIONS COSTS?

A. No, I do not. I recommend that the adjustment of $612,202 actually be increased to 

reflect the three-year average collections costs activity as calculated in my rebuttal 

testimony to be $670,341. See Schedule JCM-2 for the calculation of this 

adjustment.

Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR DISCUSSION ON COLLECTIONS COSTS?

A. Yes, it does.

B1 Anode Expenses

Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH WITNESS MORGAN’S ADJUSTMENT TO REMOVE 

$269,658 FOR ANODE EXPENSES FROM THE COST OF SERVICE?

A. No, I do not.

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE WHAT THE $269,658 BALANCE RESPRESENTS IN THE 

FUTURE TEST YEAR.

A. The $269,658 balance represents the expected and estimated costs to be incurred in 

the future test year for routine inspection and maintenance.

Q. WHY DO YOU DISAGREE WITH THE ADJUSTMENT?

A. I disagree with the adjustment because these inspection and maintenance costs 

cannot be capitalized per generally accepted accounting principles.

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN THE COMPANY’S ACCOUNTING POLICY CHANGE 

THAT OCCURRED BEGINNING IN 2008.
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Please see Schedule JCM-3 that includes the Company’s response to interrogatory 

OCA-I-19 and OCAVUI-20 which describes the change in the accounting policy 

and explains the difference between capital and expense related items.

PLEASE EXPLAIN THE SIGNIFICANCE OF THE CHANGE IN 

ACCOUNTING POLICY.

Through evaluations made by operations personnel and the accounting group, it was 

determined that large scale anode replacement will extend the useful life of the steel 

pipe that is cathodically protected from corrosion via the anodes. Thus, the 

Company changed the accounting policy for large scale replacement of anodes from 

being recorded as an operations and maintenance (O&M) expense to being 

capitalized. It is important to note that the routine inspection and maintenance of 

anodes as well as replacement of anodes within a limited pipeline segment (“small 

scale anodes’') are not capitalizable and are recorded as an O&M expense.

DO YOU HAVE AN UPDATE ON THE ESTIMATED FUTURE TEST YEAR 

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE FOR THE ROUTINE 

INSPECTION AND SMALL SCALE ANODE REPLACEMENTS IN 2008?

Yes, I do. The actual O&M expense related to maintenance and small scale 

replacements of anodes through September 30.2008 is $385,126. The projected 

total costs for 2008 is $513,502.

PLEASE SUMMARIZE YOUR COMMENTS ON WITNESS MORGAN’S 

ANODE EXPENSE ADJUSTMENT AND PROVIDE ANY UPDATES TO THE 

FUTURE TEST YEAR O&M EXPENSE.

There is no change in accounting for routine maintenance and small scale anode 

replacement. Accepting the adjustment as proposed by witness Morgan will
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understate the O&M expense related to anode inspection and maintenance. Based 

on the updated 2008 future test year anode O&M expense to be incurred, the 

Company is increasing its future test year claim by $243,844, resulting in estimated 

costs for 2008 of $513,502 as compared to the amount included in the Company’s 

filing of $269,658.

ARE THERE ANY OTHER ANODE RELATED MATTERS ADDRESSED BY 

WITNESS MORGAN?

Yes. Witness Morgan has also proposed an adjustment to reduce the future test year 

O&M related to DOT compliance costs of $133,524.

DO YOU AGREE WITH THIS ADJUSTMENT?

No, I do not. Similar to my comments regarding routine inspection and 

maintenance of anodes, these estimated costs of $133,524 are related to the routine 

inspection, maintenance and small scale replacement of anodes on the Company’s 

gathering system. Thus, these costs are recorded as O&M and must be included in 

the future test year cost of service. Furthermore, these costs are exclusive of the 

previously mentioned updated 2008 future test year amount of $513,502 for routine 

inspection and maintenance. See Schedule JCM-4 for the calculation of these 

adjustments.

DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR DISCUSSION ON ANODE COSTS AND DOT 

COMPLIANCE COSTS?

Yes, it does.

8



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

C) Customer Experience Study Costs

Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH WITNESS MORGAN’S ADJUSTMENT TO 

NORMALIZE CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE STUDY COSTS?

A. I do agree with the normalization of the customer experience study costs. However,

I do not agree with witness Morgan’s normalization adjustment to reduce future test 

year O&M expenses by $636,686. I believe the 5-year period proposed by witness 

Morgan is excessive and is not representative of the Company’s plans for evaluating 

its customer experience on an on-going basis.

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN THE COMPANY’S POSITION ON NORMALIZING THE 

CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE STUDY COSTS.

A. The Company proposes that the total customer experience study costs be normalized 

over a 3-year period. The Company continues to focus on means to improve 

customer service. The Company plans to study customer needs and the benefit of 

proposed service enhancements, and to determine if past operational improvements 

have had the desired effect. The Company plans to confirm the impact to 

customers of such improvements by conducting smaller, focused surveys on an 

annual basis, as well as a larger scale survey every three years for comparative 

changes to the 2007 baseline. Such surveys will provide valuable feedback that the 

Company can evaluate and utilize to further enhance the experience of its customer 

base.

Q. PLEASE PROVIDE THE COMPANY’S PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT FOR 

CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE STUDY COSTS.
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A. Based on the current customer survey plan, the Company will include $265,286

($795,858 divided by 3 years) in the O&M cost of service, thus reducing the original 

cost of service amount by $530,572 ($795,858 less $265,286).

Q. HOW DOES THE COMPANY’S POSITION VARY FROM WITNESS 

MORGAN’S ADJUSTMENT?

A. The Company proposes that witness Morgan’s reduction of the cost of service be

decreased by $106,114, which is equal to witness Morgan’s adjustment of $636,686 

less the Company’s adjustment of $530,572. See Schedule JCM-5 for the 

calculation of this adjustment.

Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR DISCUSSION ON CUSTOMER 

EXPERIENCE STUDY COSTS?

A. Yes, it does.

D) PA One Call Expenses

Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH WITNESS MORGAN’S ADJUSTMENT TO REMOVE 

$83,197 FOR PA ONE CALL EXPENSES FROM THE COST OF SERVICE?

A. No, I do not.

Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH THE REVISED COST PER UNIT AND

CORRESPONDING ADJUSTMENT PROPOSED BY WITNESS MORGAN?

A. I agree that the unit cost for the line locates to be completed by an external

contractor in the future test year should be at a rate of $16.05 per unit compared to 

the estimate that was included in the base rate filing for the future test year of 

$ 17.50. Accordingly, I also agree with the corresponding reduction in O&M

10



expense of $45,742, which is equal to 31,546 line locates x $1.45 per unit (or 

$17.50 less $16.05).

DO YOU AGREE WITH WITNESS MORGAN’S ADUSTMENT FOR PUBLIC 

AWARENESS COSTS?

I agree with the adjustment to exclude the public awareness costs of $10,000 as 

these costs are not incremental per further review of these PA One Call related 

costs.

DO YOU AGREE WITH WITNESS MORGAN’S ADUSTMENT FOR WORK 

MANAGEMENT SUPPORT COSTS?

No. I disagree with the exclusion of work management support costs. Witness 

Morgan comments that these costs are not incremental costs, and that only costs of 

the new contract should be reflected. I do not agree with this position because the 

costs are indeed incremental as they are related to the expanded volume of work that 

is not included in the historic test year. The work management support costs include 

the expanded use of the contractor’s Translore system to manage the PA One Call 

tickets as well as management support for the project. Thus, the contractor 

management support costs of $27,455 are incremental to the historic level of costs 

and should not be omitted from the cost of service.

DO YOU HAVE UPDATED INFORMATION FOR THE 2008 FUTURE TEST 

YEAR?

Yes, I do. The projected incremental volume for the future test year is 32,420 

locates, or 874 line locates higher than the 31,546 that was used to determine the 

adjustment for the future test year. This increased volume will increase the future 

test year PA One Call costs by $14,028. Furthermore, the Company annually incurs
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PA One Call System Charges that are payable to the state based on the total PA One 

Call requests. If the PA One Call ticket is within the buffer zone of the Company’s 

facilities, it is then dispatched for location within 72 hours. The unit cost for this 

PA One Call System Charge is $.85 per call. The future test year currently assumes 

83,000 calls at $.85 per call, or $70,550. As a result of the continued public 

awareness initiatives and the increased volume of construction work in the 

Company’s service region, the updated future test year volume of PA One Call 

requests is expected to be 107,675 based on actual volume of 80,855 through 

September 2008. This increased volume results in an increase in PA One Call 

System Charges of $20,974. or 24,675 more calls x $.85 per call. The Company 

expects the on-going volume of calls subject to the PA One Call System Charges to 

continue at this level.

Q. PLEASE SUMMARIZE YOUR FUTURE TEST YEAR ADJUSTMENTS.

A. See schedule JCM-6 for the summary of the future test year adjustments which

decreases the Company’s original total future test year cost adjustment of $572,000 

by $20,741, for a revised adjustment total of $551,259.

Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR DISCUSSION ON PA ONE CALL 

EXPENSES?

A. Yes, it does.

El Lobbying Expenses

Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH WITNESS MORGAN’S REMOVAL OF LOBBYING 

EXPENSES FROM THE COST OF SERVICE?
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I agree that lobbying expenses should not be part of the cost of service for 

ratemaking purposes.

DO YOU AGREE WITH THE ADJUSTMENT PROPOSED BY WITNESS 

MORGAN?

No, 1 do not. Upon reviewing witness Morgan’s direct testimony and proposed 

lobbying expense adjustment, an error was identified in the Company’s response to 

data request OTS-RE-78-D, item D.

PLEASE DESCRIBE THE NATURE OF THE ERROR IN THE RESPONSE TO 

OTS-RE-78-D.

The response to data request OTS-RE-78-D was incorrect as it assumed that the 

entire corporate allocation for Equitable Resources’ governmental affairs activities 

was deemed to be related to lobbying. Upon further review, the costs included in 

the future test year totaling SI22,009 represent employee labor and fringe benefits 

for the corporate allocation of governmental affairs and already excluded lobbying 

costs of $88,378. The Company made an adjustment to exclude the $88,378 from 

the Per Books columns on Exhibit III, Item: §53.53 II1.A. 17 for the historic test year, 

as the Company agrees that lobbying costs should be removed from the cost of 

service (see Schedule JCM-7 for further details). Based on the Company’s updated 

review of the nature of the $122,009 of allocated costs, the Company does not agree 

with the adjustment proposed by witness Morgan which would improperly reduce 

the cost of service for costs that are properly recoverable in the future test year.

DO YOU HAVE ANY FURTHER COMMENTS REGARDING THE 

LOBBYING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENT PROPOSED BY WITNESS MORGAN?
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A. Yes, 1 do. I agree with excluding $1,584 from the cost of service for the portion of 

the AGA dues attributed to lobbying. As such, the revised response to the data 

request OTS-RE-78-D, item D. should read, “the Company’s lobbying fee expenses 

for the FTY are $1,584.”

Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR DISCUSSION ON LOBBYING EXPENSES?

A. Yes, it does.

FI Payroll Expenses

Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH WITNESS MORGAN’S ADJUSTMENT TO REMOVE 

$342,428 FOR PAYROLL AND BENEFITS EXPENSES FROM THE COST OF 

SERVICE?

A. No, I do not.

Q. EXPLAIN YOUR DISAGREEMENT WITH WITNESS MORGAN’S 

ADJUSTMENT RELATED TO UNFILLED POSITIONS.

A. I disagree with a component of the adjustment related to unfilled positions as listed 

on witness Morgan’s schedule LKM-13. Two of the Compressor Operator positions 

were filled on June 16, 2008 by hiring new employees (employee numbers 

#99909909 and #99909986) at a total annual salary cost of $100,464. The other 

remaining vacant positions identified in Schedule LKM-13 remain unfilled and will 

not be filled by December 31,2008. As such, 1 agree with witness Morgan's 

adjustment for the Producer Services Analyst and Engineer.

Q DO YOU DISAGREE WITH WITNESS MORGAN’S COMMENTS THAT A 

POSITION WAS INCLUDED TWICE IN THE FUTURE TEST YEAR.
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A. Yes, I do. Please note that there is an outstanding data request to clarify this

adjustment amount. I assume that the position questioned by witness Morgan is 

actually employee #99908558, whose position was vacated on December 31,2007. 

This position was then filled by hiring new employee # 99909678 on January 28, 

2008 with an annual salary amount of $65,532 (per the attachment in Company 

response to OCA-JX-8). With this underlying assumption, 1 do not agree with the 

adjustment proposed by witness Morgan related to the perceived double-counting of 

labor and fringe costs.

Q. WHY DO YOU NOT AGREE WITH THIS ADJUSTMENT?

A. . I do not agree with the adjustment since employee #99908558 was promoted into a 

new role in the Customer Operations department effective January 1, 2008, and as 

such, these employee costs remain in the cost of service. The new employee 

#99909678 was then hired into the role vacated by employee #99908558. As a 

result, the costs for both employees were properly included in the cost of service, 

and removing the cost for employee #99908558 would improperly reduce the 

Company’s cost of service.

Q. DO YOU HAVE ANY FURTHER COMMENTS REGARDING THE PAYROLL 

AND BENEFITS EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS?

A. Yes, please see schedule JCM-8 for the calculation of the proposed adjustment to 

the future test year which reduces the original future test year O&M by $124,206 to 

$218,222. Please also note that upon receipt of the outstanding data request, the 

Company will update this response as deemed necessary.

Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR DISCUSSION ON PAYROLL AND 

BENEFITS EXPENSES?
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A. Yes, it does.

G) Pension and Post-retirement Expenses

Q. DESCRIBE THE BASIS FOR INCLUDING PENSION AND POST- 

RETIREMENT EXPENSE IN THE COST OF SERVICE.

A. The Company based its historic and future test year pension and post-retirement

benefit expense on the related actuarially determined expenses in accordance with 

generally accepted accounting principles. The Company also assumed the 2008 

future test year expense would equal the 2007 historic test year actual expense.

Q. DOES WITNESS BACKER AGREE WITH THIS APPROACH?

A. No, she does not.

Q. DOES WITNESS MORGAN AGREE WITH THIS APPROACH?

A. Yes, he does.

Q. WHY DID THE COMPANY UTILIZE THIS APPROACH RATHER THAN 

INCLUDE CASH-BASED FUNDING IN THE COST OF SERVICE?

A. The expense-based approach for determining pension and post-retirement benefit 

expense in the cost of service was used for the following reasons: the expenses are 

recognized over the life of the plan based on assumptions that are subject to annual 

audits and independent actuarially determined calculations; expenses are less 

volatile in amount than cash payments as cash payments might only be made 

periodically based on the ERISA minimum funding obligations; expenses are not 

subjective as they are based on the actuarial calculations, whereas cash payments are 

subjective in nature as the Company may make more payments than the required

16



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

minimum if it so chooses; and the expenses are recorded in accordance with 

generally accepted accounting principles.

DO YOU AGREE WITH THE POSITION OF WITNESS BACKER TO 

EXCLUDE THE ENTIRE FUTURE TEST YEAR PENSION AND POST­

RETIREMENT BENEFIT EXPENSE?

No, I do not. Although I agree that the Company did not make cash payments to the 

pension plan in 2007 and has not to date made cash payments in 2008 due to the 

plan being funded at more than the minimum requirement in these years, it is 

unreasonable to include zero costs in the cost of service for 2007 and 2008 due to 

the funding status circumstances that did not require a cash payment. As an 

example of the volatility of cash payments, the Company is expected to make cash 

payments to the pension plan of $ 10.5 million for Equitable Gas Company 

obligations in early 2009 based on recent changes in the funding status of the plan. 

Due to this payment occurring in 2009 outside of the future test year, witness 

Backer’s approach would suggest that these costs would not be included in the 

future test year cost of service. In the event that this payment were to be made in the 

fourth quarter of 2008, witness Backer’s approach would suggest that this payment 

be included. This would result in an increase in the cost of service by approximately 

S8.0 million ($10,500,000 in 2009 funding payment less $2,457,296 future test year 

expense) due to this payment. Even if witness Backer would propose to normalize 

this payment over three years, the Company’s pension and post-retirement benefit 

costs would still exceed $3.0 million and be slightly higher than the amount 

included by the Company in the cost of service.
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PLEASE SUMMARIZE YOUR RESPONSE TO WITNESS BACKER’S 

POSITION IN HER DIRECT TESTIMONY.

For the reasons previously mentioned, I disagree with the cash-based approach to 

determining the pension and post-retirement benefit cost of service. As a result, 

witness Backer’s adjustment to reduce the cost of service by $2,457,296 should not 

be accepted.

DOES WITNESS MORGAN AGREE WITH THIS CASH-BASED 

ADJUSTMENT FOR PENSION AND POST-RETIREMENT BENEFITS?

No, he does not. Witness Morgan is suggesting that the Company update the future 

test year costs based on the updated 2008 actuarial study provided in the Company 

response to data request OTS-RE-68-D.

DO YOU AGREE WITH UPDATING THE 2008 FUTURE TEST YEAR 

COSTS?

Yes, I do. However, rather than utilizing the updated 2008 actuarial study included 

in the Company response to data request OTS-RE-68-D, the future test year costs 

should be adjusted based on a more recent update the Company received from its 

actuaries.

WHAT ARE THE UPDATED PENSION AND POST-RETIREMENT BENEFIT 

COSTS FOR THE 2008 FUTURE TEST YEAR?

The updated actuarially determined information has resulted in updated 2008 future 

test year costs of $2,992,738 for Equitable Gas.

DOES THE COMPANY PROPOSE AN ADJUSTMENT TO THE FUTURE 

TEST YEAR PENSION AND POST-RETIREMENT BENEFIT EXPENSE?
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A. Yes, based on the updated 2008 actuarially determined information, and after

reducing the total expense by 1.64% for West Virginia and by multiplying the total 

Pennsylvania costs by the O&M percentage consistent with witness Morgan’s 

calculation, the total updated pension and post-retirement benefit expense for the 

future test year is $2,484,447, an increase of $27,151 from the amount included in 

the future test year of $2,457,296. See schedule JCM-9 for the calculation of this 

adjustment.

Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR DISCUSSION ON PENSION AND POST­

RETIREMENT EXPENSES?

A. Yes, it does.

HI Regulatory Commission Expense

Q DO YOU AGREE WITH THE TOTAL ADJUSTMENT PROPOSED BY 

WITNESS MORGAN RELATED TO THE NORMALIZATION OF 

REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSES?

A. No, I do not agree with the total adjustment amount.

Q. DESCRIBE THE AREAS IN WHICH YOU DISAGREE AND ANY PROPOSED 

CHANGES TO THE ADJUSTMENTS OF WITNESS MORGAN.

A. First, I disagree with witness Morgan’s complete exclusion of the management audit

costs. As stated in the Company response to OCA-IV-15 and OTS-RE-I38, the 

Company expects the management audit to commence in the fourth quarter of2008 

and expects the costs to be incurred during the course of the audit. Furthermore, it is 

common to recover costs associated with these mandated audits. Based on the 

expected recoverability of these costs, the ability to reasonably estimate the costs,
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1 and the expectation of the audit commencing during the future test year, it is

2 reasonable to include an annual normalized expense amount in the future test year.

3 As such, I am recommending that witness Morgan’s adjustment to reduce O&M be

4 decreased by $ 150,000 for the normalization of the management audit fees. Second,

5 I continue to disagree with the normalization period of five years proposed by

6 witness Morgan. Although the Company’s prior history of filing rate cases has been

7 sporadic, the Company is forecasting that another rate case will be filed in three

8 years based on the current economic environment and its focus on ensuring

9 adequate returns on its rate base. As such, I am proposing that witness Morgan’s

10 adjustment to reduce O&M be decreased by $140,155.

11 Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH. ANY COMPONENT OF THE ADJUSTMENT

12 PROPOSED BY WITNESS MORGAN?

13 A. Yes. I agree with the component of witness Morgan’s calculation that excludes

14 costs related to West Virginia matters.

15 Q. PLEASE SUMMARIZE YOUR REBUTTAL TO THE ADJUSTMENT

16 PROPOSED BY WETNESS MORGAN CONCERNING REGULATORY

17 COMMISSION EXPENSE.

18 A. The adjustment proposed by witness Morgan to reduce O&M by $298,781 should

19 be reduced by $290,155, resulting in a decrease in O&M of $8,626 to remove costs

20 related to West Virginia. See schedule JCM-10 for the calculation of this

21 adjustment.

22 Q DO YOU AGREE WITH THE ADJUSTMENT PROPOSED BY WITNESS

23 BACKER RELATED TO THE NORMALIZATION OF REGULATORY

24 COMMISSION EXPENSES?
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A. No, 1 do not agree with the total adjustment amount. 1 also disagree with the 

normalization period of five years as proposed by witness Backer for the same 

reasons identified in my response to witness Morgan.

Q. PLEASE SUMMARIZE YOUR REBUTTAL TO THE ADJUSTMENT 

PROPOSED BY WITNESS BACKER.

A. The adjustment proposed by witness Backer to reduce O&M by $140,155 should be 

reduced to zero. However, per my response to witness Morgan, I agree to reduce 

the O&M adjustment by $8,626 for the costs related to West Virginia matters. See 

schedule JCM-10 for the calculation of this adjustment.

Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR DISCUSSION ON REGULATORY 

COMMISSION EXPENSES?

A. Yes, it does.

D Fuel Expenses

Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH THE METHODOLOGY USED BY WITNESS 

MORGAN IN HIS ADJUSTMENT FOR FUEL EXPENSES?

A. Yes, in part. I agree with witness Morgan’s assumptions for the estimated fuel usage

which reflects a reduction in consumption over the entire future test year. I 

reviewed witness Morgan’s calculation on schedule LKM-16 and agree with the 

forecasted diesel and gasoline consumption. However, 1 disagree with the price 

assumption for diesel fuel of $4. I have estimated the cost per gallon of diesel fuel 

at $4.24 per gallon in the Company response to OCA VIII-19. I believe a rate of 

$4.24 per gallon is more likely over the period of time the rates being set in this 

proceeding will be in effect. Using witness Morgan’s estimated diesel consumption
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and the $4.24 per gallon rate, the adjustment proposed by witness Morgan that 

reduced O&M by $69,623 will be reduced by $20,609. This results in a revised 

adjustment to O&M of $49,014. See schedule JCM-11 for the calculation of this 

adjustment.

Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR DISCUSSION ON FUEL EXPENSES?

A. Yes, it does.

D Injuries and Damages Expense

Q. PLEASE SUMMARIZE THE COMPANY’S POSITION FOR INJURIES AND 

DAMAGES EXPENSE INCLUDED IN THE COST OF SERVICE.

A. The Company determined its cost of service for injuries and damages matters based

on the expenses recorded on the books of record. The 2007 historic test year 

account activity was then reviewed and the adjustments to expense and the 

corresponding reserve were normalized by backing these adjustments out of the cost 

of service. This resulted in an increase to the cost of service for injuries and 

damages expenses of $3,145,292. Note that the future test year was assumed to 

equal the historic test year for injuries and damages.

Q. PLEASE SUMMARIZE WITNESS MORGAN’S APPROACH TO THE COST 

OF SERVICE ADJUSTMENTS FOR INJURIES AND DAMAGES.

A. Witness Morgan proposed a normalization adjustment for injuries and damages 

expense using the actual claims paid over a three-year period from 2005-2007.

Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH NORMALIZING THIS ACTIVITY USING A THREE- 

YEAR AVERAGE OF THE ACTUAL CLAIMS PAID FOR INJURIES AND 

DAMAGES?
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Although the Company’s adjustments to the historic test year were calculated 

differently, I agree with normalizing the activity for the historic test year over a three 

year average of claims paid. As proposed by witness Morgan, using years 2005, 

2006 and 2007 to determine the average would reduce injuries and damages expense 

by $2,755,953. However, I believe 2008 should be included in the three year 

average.

ARE THERE ANY UPDATES TO THE FUTURE TEST YEAR FOR INJURIES 

AND DAMAGES?

Yes. The 2008 total estimated payments for injuries and damages are $383,149, 

which consists of $300,841 actually incurred through September 2008 and $82,308 

estimated for the fourth quarter 2008.

WHAT IMPACT DOES THE 2008 UPDATE HAVE ON THE ADJUSTMENTS 

FOR THE FUTURE TEST YEAR?

Using a rolling-three year average for 2006-2008, the updated three-year average for 

injuries and damages is $334,175, which is $49,126 higher than the $285,049 

proposed by witness Morgan. Thus, the adjustment to reduce O&M expenses 

would decrease to $2,755,953 is now a reduction in O&M of $2,706,827 based on 

the updated information. See Schedule JCM-12 for calculations supporting the 

amounts discussed in this section of my rebuttal testimony.

PLEASE SUMMARIZE THE COMPANY’S FILING WITH RESPECT TO 

LEGAL SETTLEMENT EXPENSES.

The Company also determined its cost of service for legal settlements based on the 

expenses on the books of record for 2007. The 2007 historic test year account 

activity was then reviewed and adjustments to expense and the corresponding
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reserve were normalized by backing these adjustments out of the cost of service.

This resulted in a decrease to the cost of service for legal settlement expenses of 

$2,135,243. Note that the future test year was assumed to equal the historic test year 

for legal settlements.

Q. PLEASE SUMMARIZE WITNESS MORGAN’S APPROACH TO THE COST 

OF SERVICE ADJUSTMENTS FOR LEGAL SETTLEMENTS.

A. Witness Morgan accepted the Company's expense-based normalization adjustment

and did not propose any adjustments to the cost of service for legal settlement 

expenses.

Q. ARE THERE INCONSISTENCIES IN WITNESS MORGAN’S APPROACHES 

TO THE LEGAL SETTLEMENT COSTS AND THE INJURIES AND 

DAMAGES COSTS?

A. Yes, there are.

Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH WITNESS MORGAN’S APPROACH?

A. No, I do not. The nature and accounting for the legal settlements is very similar to 

the injuries and damages and should be treated in the same manner for the cost of 

sendee.

Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH NORMALIZING THE LEGAL SETTLEMENTS PAID 

OVER A THREE YEAR PERIOD RATHER THAN USING THE EXPENSE ON 

THE BOOKS FOR THE PUROSE OF DETERMINING THE RATEMAKING 

COST OF SERVICE?

A. For consistency, I do agree with normalizing the expense using the legal settlements 

paid over a three-year period.
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WHAT WERE THE LEGAL SETTLEMENTS PAID FOR 2005-2007 AND 

WHAT WAS THE THREE-YEAR AVERAGE?

As provided in the Company response to data request OCA VflI-27, the legal 

settlement payments and three-year average for 2005-2007 were as follows:

2005- $108,750

2006- $311,680

2007- $3,960,828

Three year average- $ 1,460,419

DOES THE COMPANY HAVE A REVISED ADJUSTMENT FOR LEGAL 

SETTLEMENT EXPENSES USING THE THREE-YEAR AVERAGE CASH 

PAYMENTS FOR LEGAL SETTLEMENTS.

Yes. As a result of using witness Morgan’s three-year average cash payment 

approach and years 2005-2007 for the normalization adjustment, O&M would 

increasebyS 1,460,419 related to legal settlements. However, we now have more 

current data available. The 2008 total estimated payments for legal settlements are 

$1,767,422, which consists of $1,627,422 actually incurred through September 2008 

and $140,000 estimated for the fourth quarter 2008. Consistently applying the 

rolling three-year average methodology, the average payments for legal settlements 

would be $2,013,310.

WHAT IMPACT DOES THE 2008 UPDATE HAVE ON THE ADJUSTMENTS 

FOR THE FUTURE TEST YEAR?

Using a rolling-three year average for 2006-2008, the updated three-year average for 

legal settlements is $2,013,310 which is $552,891 higher than the $1,460,419
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adjustment based upon years 2005-2007. See Schedule JCM-13 for calculations 

supporting the amounts discussed in this section of my rebuttal testimony.

Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR DISCUSSION ON INJURIES AND 

DAMAGES AND LEGAL SETTLEMENTS?

A. Yes, it does.

K) Right-of-Wav Mowing Expenses

A. DO YOU AGREE WITH THE ADJUSTMENT PROPOSED BY WITNESS

MORGAN TO REDUCE THE RIGHT-OF-WAY MOWING EXPENSES BY 

$384,431?

A. No, I do not.

Q. DO YOU PROPOSE AN ADUSTMENT TO THE AMOUNT INCLUDED IN 

THE COST OF SERVICE PROVIDED BY THE COMPANY IN ITS FILING?

A. Yes, I do.

Q. EXPLAIN THE REVISED ADJUSTMENT TO THE COST OF SERVICE FOR 

RIGHT-OF-WAY MOWING.

A. In the rate case filing, the Company adjusted the actual historic and future test year

costs for right-of-way mowing due to the expected mowing of over 800 miles of 

rights-of-way in 2008. This was a significant increase from prior years, but was 

commensurate with the Company's focus to evaluate lost and accounted for gas in 

2008. Subsequently, the Company revised its estimate and expects to mow 345 

miles of rights-of-way in 2008 at a cost of $580 per mile. This is also 

approximately the number of miles the Company expects to mow on an annual basis 

going forward. This will enable the Company to mow its rights-of-way on a two to
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three year cycle, which is more frequent than the historical level of right-of-way 

mowing. Since the Company’s enhanced focus on lost and unaccounted for gas is 

expected to continue for many years, the Company believes the total cost of service 

should reflect mowing 345 miles per year, rather than being normalized using the 

levels from 2007 and prior years. As such, the Company has revised its estimate of 

the future test year right-of-way mowing costs to be $200,100 instead of the original 

estimated future test year mowing costs of $539,910 (2007 actual of $55,479 plus 

historic test year adjustment of $384,431 plus future test year adjustment of 

$ 100,000). This results in the Company reducing its future test year O&M by 

$339,810. Thus, I recommend that the adjustment proposed by witness Morgan be 

reduced by $44,621 to be consistent with the Company’s revised future test year 

right-of-way mowing costs. See schedule JCM-14 for the calculation of this 

adjustment.

Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR DISCUSSION ON RIGHT-OF-WAY 

MOWING EXPENSES?

A. Yes, it does.

LI Universal Service Costs

Q. DOES THE COMPANY AGREE WITH THE ADJUSTMENTS PROPOSED BY 

OCA WITNESS COLTON IN HIS DIRECT TESTIMONY AND INLCUDED ON 

SCHEDULE LKM-20 IN WITNESS MORGAN’S DIRECT TESTIMONY?

A. No, it does not. Company witness Quinn will address these proposed adjustments in 

his rebuttal testimony.
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Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH THE INTEREST SYNCHRONIZATION 

CALCULATION PROPOSED BY WITNESS MORGAN?

A. I agree with the calculation methodology proposed by witness Morgan, but not the 

assumptions utilized and the adjustment proposed on schedule LKM-21. The 

Company's rebuttal adjustment will be incorporated in the quarterly update to the 

future test year financial statements to be submitted on or before November 7, 2008.

N1 Advertising Expenses

Q. DO YOU DISPUTE THE ADVERTISING ADJUSTMENT PROPOSED BY

WITNESS BACKER?

A. No, 1 do not.

Q. DO YOU HAVE A SUMMARY COMPARING WITNESS MORGAN’S

ADJUSTMENTS TO THE FUTURE TEST YEAR AND THE COMPANY’S 

RESPONSE TO THESE ADJUSTMENTS?

A. Yes, Ido. Please see schedule JCM-1 for the summary.

Q. DOES THIS COMPLETE YOUR REBUTTAL TESTIMONY?

A. Y es.

28



o □ 
til 

L
i.

Equitable Gas Company
Summary of Adjustments to Future Test Year Ended December 31, 2008

Docket No. R-2008-2029325

Schedule JCM-1

The following schedule summarizes the adjustments proposed by OCA Witness Morgan and OTS Witness Baker, as well as the Company's 
revised adjustments per the rebuttal testimony and updates to the amounts included in the future test year.

Updated
1---------------------------—O&M Expense Increase (Decrease)—------------------------------------- 1 Amount included

Amount Included FTY Adjustment FTY Adjustment Rebuttal Adjustment Update to FTY in Equitable's
Item Adjustment Description in filed FTY per Morgan per Backer per Equitable per Equitable Revised FTY Reference

Third party Collections Costs $ 612,202 S (612,202) S 612,202 S 58,139 $ 670,341 JCM-2
Anode Expense $ 269,658 $ (269,658) $ 269,658 $ 243,844 $ 513,502 JCM-4
DOT Compliance/ Cathodic Protection Costs $ 133.524 $ (133,524) $ 133,524 $ - $ 133,524 JCM-4

Normalization of Customer Experience Expense $ 795.858 $ (636,686) $ 106,114 $ . $ 265,286 JCM-5
PA One Call Expense $ 572.000 $ (83,197) $ 27,455 S 35,001 $ 551.259 JCM-6
Governmental Affairs (including Lobbying
expenses) $ 123,593 $ (123,593) $ 122,009 $ 122,009 JCM-7
Payroll Expense S 342,428 $ (342,428) s 218.222 $ 218,222 JCM-6

Pension and Post-Retirement Benefits Expense $ 2,457,296 s (463,473) $ (2,457,296) $ 2,457.296 $ 27,151 $ 2,484,447 JCM-9
Regulatory Commission Expense S 516.861 $ (298.781) $ (140,155) $ 290,155 $ 508.235 JCM-10
Fuel Expense $ 1,380,814 $ (69,623) $ 20,609 $ 1.331.800 JCM-11
Injuries and Damages Expense $ 3,041,002 $ (2.755,953) $ 49,126 $ 334,175 JCM-12
Legal Settlements $ - $ - $ 1,460,419 $ 552,891 s 2,013,310 JCM-13
Right-of-way Mowing Expense s 539,910 $ (384,431) $ 44,621 $ 200.100 JCM-14
Advertising Expense s 12,640 $ (12,640) $ - $ - $ -

Subtotal $ 10,797,786 $ (6,173,549) $ (2,610,091) $ 5.717,663 $ 1,010,773 $ 9,346,210

Universal Service Costs (see Witness Quinn's
rebuttal testimony for Company's rebuttal
position) $ (10,380,693) • %

Interest Synchronization s (315,889) ** *4

Totals $ 10.797.786 $ (16,870.131) $ (2,610,091) $ 5,717,663 $ 1.010.773 $ 9.346.210

NOTE: A revised future test year summary of Operating Income inclusive of these adjustments and all other Company adjustments will be provided 
with the quarterly update to the future test year financial statements on or before November 7, 2006.

* See Witness Quinn's rebuttal testimony for the Company’s rebuttal position.

** Equitable’s rebuttal adjustment to the Interest Synchronization adjustment will be provided with the quarterly future test year update.



Rebuttal to Adjustment to Remove Collections Costs from the
Future Test Year Ended December 31 f 2008 Docket No. R-2008-2029325

Schedule JCM-2

Items Amount

Third Party Collections Costs Included in Future Test Year $ 612,202 1)

Updates to Collections Cost Adjustment for Future Test Year $ 58,139 1)

Third Party Collections Costs Included in Future Test Year $ 670,341 1)

Adjustment Proposed by OCA Witness Morgan $ (612,202) 2)

1) See Witness Mitchell Rebuttal Testimony Section IV, A) for further discussion.

2) Amount per OCA Witness Morgan schedule LKM-8.



Docket No. R-2008-2029325 
Schedule JCM-3 
Sheet 1 of 2

Item: OCA-M9
Respondent: Jeffery C. Mitchell
Position: Vice President and Controller

EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY 
Response to Interrogatories of the 
Office of Consumer Advocate

Item: OCA-M9

With reference to Exhibit III-A-17 (FTY), Sheet 9, please provide an explanation of the
adjustment for anodes costs previously capitalized. In your response, please address the
following:

a. Explain what anodes are;

b. When the costs were expensed and the amount expensed;

c. The amount of expenses related to anodes that were included in the 2007 O&M 
expenses; and

d. Explain the cause of the SI ,000,000 adjustment and provide the supporting 
documentation.

Response:

Per the interrogatory above, please note the adjustment is related to “anode costs previously 
expensed, to be capitalized in 2008” per Exhibit III-A-17 (FTY), Sheet 9, rather than an 
“adjustment for anodes costs previously capitalized” as stated above in the interrogatory. As such, 
an normalization adjustment was reflected in Exhibit III-A-17 (FTY), Sheet 9 to reduce expenses in 
the future test year,

a. An anode is an electrode through which electric current flows into a polarized electrical 
device. Anode groundbed systems are utilized to distribute cathodic protection current 
to protect pipelines.

b. The installation costs of the original anodes are capitalized with the installation of the 
steel pipe. Historically, costs related to the periodic inspection and replacement of 
individual anodes are generally treated as a period cost when incurred.

c. The amount of expenses related to anodes that was included in the 2007 O&M 
expenses was $1,269,658.

d. The $ 1,000,000 adjustment to reduce O&M expenses is related to a change in the 
Company’s operational procedure and accounting treatment in 2008 as it was 
confirmed that the replacement of anodes will extend the useful life of the steel pipe 
beyond its depreciable life, thus can be capitalized. This change in procedure resulted 
in a reduction in the estimated 2008 expenses and thus was adjusted in the future test 
year. Note that the total adjustment approximates the amount of dollars that will be 
capitalized in 2008 that The revised anode replacement policy is summarized as 
follows:

Installation of new anodes with original pipeline- all costs associated with the 
installation shall be capitalized.

Routine inspection of anodes- all costs (labor, fringe, outside service, material) 
associated with inspecting and maintaining cathodic protection within a limited 
pipeline segment shall be recorded as operations and maintenance costs when incurred.

Replacement of anodes- all costs related to planned replacement of anodes on a large 
scale across a significant pipeline segment shall be capitalized.



Docket No. R-2008-2029325 
Schedule JCM-3 
Sheet 2 of 2

Item: OCA-VIII-20 
Respondent: JeffetyC. Mitchell 
Position: Vice President and Controller

EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY 
Response to Interrogatories of the 
Office of Consumer Advocate

Item: OCA-VIII-20

With reference to the response to OCA-I-19, given that the 2007 O&M expenses were the 
basis upon which adjustments were made to derive the future test year O&M expense, 
why would it not be appropriate to remove the entire $1,269,568 in O&M expenses rather 
than removing only SI ,000,000?

Response:

In the response to OCA-I-19 (d), the Company outlined the change in its operational 
procedure and accounting for the cost of replacing anodes. This change resulted in the 
estimated adjustment to reduce costs by $1,000,000 in the future test year. The difference 
between the 2007 total actual costs of $1,269,568 and die $1,000,000 adjustment represents 
the on-going operations and maintenance costs related to the routine inspection of anodes 
and the replacement of anodes on a smaller scale per the Company’s operational procedure. 
Based on the nature of Company’s operational procedure, it is not appropriate to remove 
the entire $1,269,568.



Rebuttal to Adjustment to Remove Anode Expense and Cathodic
Protection Costs from the Future Test Year Ended December 31,
2008 Docket No. R-2008-2029325

Schedule JCM-4

Items Amount

Anode Expenses included in the Future Test Year $ 269,658 1)

Updates to Anode Expense for Future Test Year £ 243.844 1)

Updated Anode Expense Included in Future Test Year S 513,502

Adjustment Proposed by OCA Witness Morgan $ (269,658) 2)

DOT Compliance Cathodic Protection Costs Included in the Future Test
Year $ 133.524 1)

Adjustment Proposed by OCA Witness Morgan $ (133.524) 2)

1) See Witness Mitchell Rebuttal Testimony Section IV. B) for further discussion.

2) Amount per OCA Witness Morgan schedule LKM-9.



Rebuttal to Adjustment of Customer Experience Study Costs In the
Future Test Year Ended December 31,2008 Docket No. R-2008-2029325

Schedule JCM-5

Items Amount

Customer Experience Study Costs Included in the Future Test Year $ 795,858 1)

Adjustment to Customer Experience Study Costs Included in the Future
Test Year $ (530,572) 1)

Updated Normalized Customer Experience Study Costs Included in the
Future Test Year $ 265,286 1)

Adjustment Proposed by OCA Witness Morgan $ (636,686) 2)

1) See Witness Mitchell Rebuttal Testimony Section IV, C) for further discussion.

2) Amount per OCA Witness Morgan schedule LKM-10.



Rebuttal to Adjustment of PA One Cali Expense in the Future Test
Year Ended December 31,2008 Docket No. R-2008-2029325

Schedule JCM-6

Items Amount

Annualized PA One Call Expense for Future Test Year $ 572,000 1)

Revisions to Annualized PA One Call Expense
Annual Contract Rate Variance ($16.05 vs. $17.50 per locate) $ (45,742) 1)
Public Awareness Costs $ (10,000) 1)

Revised Annualized PA One Call Expense for Future Test Year $ 516,258

Updates to Annualized PA One Call Expense for the Future Test Year:
Increased Line Locate Volume $ 14,028 1)
Increased PA One Call System Charge Volume $ 20,974 D

Updated Annualized PA One Call Expense for the Future Test Year $ 551.260 1)

Adjustment Proposed by OCA Witness Morgan $ (83,197) 2)

1) See Witness Mitchell Rebuttal Testimony Section IV, D) for further discussion.

2) Amount per OCA Witness Morgan schedule LKM-11.



Rebuttal to Adjustment to Remove Lobbying Expenses for Future Test
Year Ended December 31,2008 Docket No. R-2008-2029325

Schedule JCM-7

Items

Total Governmental Affairs Expense Allocated to Equitable Gas 
Excluded Lobbying Expenses

Governmental Expenses per Books (excludes lobbying costs)

Portion of AGA Dues Related to Lobbying

Total Governmental and AGA Lobbying Related Costs in Future Test Year

Lobbying Cost Adjustment for Future Test Year per Equitable:
Portion of AGA Dues Related to Lobbying

Total Governmental Expenses per Books (excluding lobbying expense) 

Adjustment Proposed by OCA Witness Morgan

Amount

$ 210,387 1)
$ (88,378) 1)

$ 122,009 2)

$ 1,584 3)

$ 123,593 1)

$ (1,584) 3)

$ 122,009

$ (123,593) 4)

1) See Witness Mitchell Rebuttal Testimony Section IV, E) for further discussion.

2) The Governmental Affairs costs net of lobbying primarily consists of employee costs for the Government Affairs group.

3) Exhibit VI, Standard Data Request, Volume 1, Item No.33.

4) Amount per OCA Witness Morgan schedule LKM-12.



Rebuttal to Adjustment of Payroll Expense in the Future Test Year 
Ended December 31, 2006 Docket No. R-2008-2029325

Schedule JCM-8

Items Amount

Unfilled Positions Addressed by Witness Morgan in Future Test Year
Compression Operator $ 45,531 2)
Compression Operator $ 45,531 2)
Producer Services Analyst $ 39,967 2)
Producer Services Engineer $ 65,000 2)

Total $ 196,029

Future Test Year Update- Filled Positions
Compression Operator $ 50,232 1)
Compression Operator $ 50,232 1)

Vacated Position Addressed by Witness Morgan in Future Test Year
New Position Created, Vacated Position Filled in January 2008 $ 67,438 2)

Updated Payroll Expense for Positions Addressed by Witness Morgan $ 167,902

Total Fringe Benefits Percentage 29.97% 2)

Updated Fringe Benefits Expense $ 50,320

Total Updated Payroll and Fringe Benefits Expense for Positions Addressed
by Witness Morgan for Future Test Year $ 218,222 2}

Adjustment Proposed by OCA Witness Morgan _$_________(342,428) 2)

1) See Witness Mitchell Rebuttal Testimony Section IV, F) for further discussion.

2) Amount per Witness OCA Morgan schedule LKM-13.



Rebuttal to Adjustment of Pension and Post-Retirement Benefit
Expense in the Future Test Year Ended December 31, 2008 Docket No. R-2008-2029325

Schedule JCM-9

Items Amount

Pension and Post-Retirement Benefit Expense for Future Test Year
2008 Pension Expense $ 594,491 2)
2008 Post-Retirement Benefit Expense $ 1,807.247 2)

Total $ 2,401,738

Updated Pension and Post-Retirement Benefit Expense for Future Test
Year

Updated 2008 Pension Expense $ 1,185,491
Updated 2008 Post-Retirement Benefit Expense $ 1,807,247

Total $ 2,992,738 1)

Pennsylvania Percentage 98.36% 2)

Pennsylvania Pension and Post-Retirement Benefit Expense $ 2,943,657

O&M Percentage 84.40% 2)

Updated Pennsylvania Pension and Post-Retirement Benefit O&M
Expense for Future Test Year $ 2,484,447 1)

Adjustment Proposed by OCA Witness Morgan $ (463,473) 2)

Adjustment Proposed by OTS Witness Backer $ (2,457,296) 3)

1) See Witness Mitchell Rebuttal Testimony Section IV, G) for further discussion.

2) Amount per OCA Witness Morgan schedule LKM-14.

3) Amount per OTS Witness Backer Direct Testimony.



Rebuttal to Adjustment of Regulatory Commission Expense in the
Future Test Year Ended December 31,2008 Docket No. R-2008-2029325

Schedule JCM-10

Items Amount

Regulatory Commission Costs Included for Future Test Year
Rate Case $ 1,051,160 2)

Service Life Study $ 15,000 2)
PUC Management Audit $ 750,000 2)

Total $ 1,816,160

Normalization Period per Company for Rate Case (years) $ 3 D

Normalized Rate Case Expense for Future Test Year $ 350.387 2)

Normalization Period per Company for Service Life Study and Management
Audit (years) $ 5 1)

Normalized Service Life Study and Management Audit Expense for Future
Test Year $ 153,000 2)

Historical Test Year Regulatory Expense $ 13,474 2)

Total Regulatory Commission Expense Included in the Future Test Year $ 516,861 1)

Update to Regulatory Commission Expense for Future Test Year $ (8,626) 1)

Updated Normalized Regulatory Commission Expense for Future Test Year S 508,235 1)

Adjustment Proposed by OCA Witness Morgan $ (298,781) 2)

Adjustment Proposed by OTS Witness Backer s (140,155) 3)

1) See Witness Mitchell Rebuttal Testimony Section IV, H) for further discussion.

2) Amount per OCA Witness Morgan schedule LKM-15.

3) Amount per OTS Witness Backer Direct Testimony.



Rebuttal to Adjustment of Fuel Expense for Test Year Ended 
December 31,2008 Docket No. R-2008-2029325

Schedule JCM-11

Items
Diesel Gasoline

Amount Amount

Total Annual Fuel Expense Included in Future Test Year $ 392,391 2) $ 988,423 2)

Update to Annual Fuel Expense for Future Test Year
January 2008 - August 2008 Fuel Usage 57,247 2) 178,709 2)
Period Number of Months 6 6
Annual Number of Months 12 12

Annualized 2008 Fuel Usage 85.871 2) 268.064 2)
2008 Price per Gallon $ 4.24 1) $ 3.61 2)

Updated Annual Fuel Expense for Future Test Year $ 364,091 s 967.709

Adjustment Proposed by OCA Witness Morgan $___________ (69,623) 2)

1) See Witness Mitchell Rebuttal Testimony Section IV. I) for further discussion.

2) Amount per OCA Witness Morgan schedule LKM-16.

Totals

$ 1.380,814 2)

$ 1,331,800 1)



Rebuttal to Adjustment of Injuries and Damages Expense in the
Future Test Year Ended December 31,2008 Docket No. R-2008-2029325

Schedule JCM-12

Items Amount

Injuries and Damages Expense Included in the Future Test Year $ 3,041,002 2)

Normalization of Injuries and Damages Expense Included in the Future 
Test Year

Charges Against the Injuries and Damages Reserve for Amounts 
Paid:

2006 Amounts Paid S 256.243 2)
2007 Amounts Paid $ 363,135 2)
2008 Amounts Paid (9 month actual, 3 month estimate) $ 383,148 D

2006-2008 Average $ 334,175 1)

Updated Injuries and Damages Expense Included in Future Test Year S 334,175 D

Adjustment Proposed by OCA Witness Morgan $ (2,755,953) 2)

1) See Witness Mitchell Rebuttal Testimony Section IV, J) for further discussion.

2) Amount per OCA Witness Morgan schedule L.KM-17.



Rebuttal to Adjustment of Legal Settlement Expense in the Future
Test Year Ended December 31,2008 Docket No. R-2008-2029325

Schedule JCM-13

Items Amount

Legal Settlement Expense Included in the Future Test Year as Filed $ - D

Normalization of Legal Settiement Expense Included in the Future Test
Year Based on Amounts Paid:

Legal Settlements Paid:
2006 Amounts Paid $ 311,680 3)
2007 Amounts Paid $ 3,960,828 3)
2008 Amounts Paid (9 month actual, 3 month estimate) $ 1,767,422 1)

2006-2008 Average $ 2,013,310 1)

Updated Normalization of Legal Settlement Expense Included in the
Future Test Year Based on Amounts Paid: $ 2,013,310 1)

Adjustment Proposed by OCA Witness Morgan $

1) See Witness Mitchell Rebuttal Testimony Section IV, J) for further discussion.

2) Amount per OCA Witness Morgan schedule LKM-17.

3) Amounts per Company response to OCA VIM-27.



Rebuttal to Adjustment of Right-of-Way Mowing Expense in the
Future Test Year Ended December 31,2008 Docket No. R-2008-2029325

Schedule JCM-14

Items Amount

Right-of-Way Mowing Expense Included in the Future Test Year:

2007 Right-of-Way Mowing Expense $ 55,479 1)
2007 Historic Test Year Adjustment $ 384,431 1)
2008 Future Test Year Adjustment $ 100,000 1)

Total Right-of-Way Mowing Expense Included in the Future Test Year $ 539,910 2)

Normalization of Right-of-Way Mowing Expense Included in the Future
Test Year:

Annual Miles of Right-of-Way Mowing 345 D
Cost per Mile $ 580 1)

2006-2008 Average $ 200,100 D

Updated Normalized Right-of-Way Mowing Expense included in the Future
Test Year $ 200,100 1)

Adjustment Proposed by OCA Witness Morgan $ (384,431) 2)

1) See Witness Mitchell Rebuttal Testimony Section IV, K) for further discussion.

2) Amount per OCA Witness Morgan schedule LKM-18.
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PREPARED REBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF ROBERT M. NARKEVIC

1. Witness Background

Q. PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME AND BUSINESS ADDRESS FOR THE 

RECORD.

A. My name is Robert M. Narkevic. My business address is 225 North Shore

Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15212.

Q. BY WHOM AND IN WHAT CAPACITY ARE YOU EMPLOYED?

A. I am employed by Equitable Gas Company ("Equitable" or the "Company")

as Manager of Rates.

Q. HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED TESTIMONY IN THIS 

PROCEEDING?

A. Yes, I submitted direct testimony that has been marked as Equitable

Statement No. 3.

U. Purpose of Testimony

Q. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR REBUTTAL TESTIMONY IN THIS 

PROCEEDING?

A. In my rebuttal testimony 1 will address the issues raised in the direct

testimony of Mr. Jeremy B. Hubert on behalf of the Office of Trial Staff (OTS)

1



1 relating to throughput, revenue and gas cost levels. Secondly, I will discuss issues

2 raised by Mr. Brian Kalcic on behalf of the Office of Small Business Advocate

3 (OSBA) regarding miscellaneous service revenue and forfeited discount revenue,

4 which are also topics discussed by Mr. Hubert. Lastly, I will discuss the concern of

5 Amanda Gordon, also representing the OTS, related to the application of STAS to

6 the Company’s Rider V Universal Service and Conservation Charge.

7

8 m. Weather Normalization

9
10 Q. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF A WEATHER NORMALIZATION

11 ADJUSTMENT?

12 A. The weather normalization adjustment is used in the ratemaking process to

13 adjust test year throughput and revenues to a level that would be expected under

14 “normar weather conditions as measured by annual heating degree days.

*5

16 Q. WHAT IS THE NUMBER OF HEATING DEGREE DAYS USED BY THE

17 COMPANY TO NORMALIZE FUTURE TEST YEAR THROUGHPUT AND

18 WHAT IS IT BASED ON?

19 A. The Company used 5,541 Heating Degree Days which is the 20-year

20 average number of degree days obtained from the National Oceanographic

21 Atmospheric Association (NOAA).

22

23 Q. WHAT IS THE NUMBER OF HEATING DEGREE DAYS MR. HUBERT IS

24 RECOMMENDING?

2
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A. Mr. Hubert states that the NOAA 30-year average for the Pittsburgh

International Airport (PIT) is 5,829 heating degree days for 1971 - 2000. However, 

since the Company provided OTS with the data to calculate the roiling NOAA 30- 

year average for 1978 - 2007, Mr. Hubert is recommending using a 30-year rolling 

average of5,678 heating degree days.

Q. WHY DOES MR. HUBERT RECOMMEND A 30-YEAR AVERAGE?

A. According to Mr. Hubert, the methodology utilized by NOAA to determine

‘‘normal” is to use three consecutive decades. He does, however, state on page 22, 

lines 9 through 11, of his testimony, that the average of values over a 30 year period 

may or may not be what one would expect to occur on an annual basis.

Q. DO YOU AGREE THAT A 30 YEAR PERIOD IS A PROPER PERIOD TO 

DETERMINE “NORMAL”?

A. No, I do not, especially over these last 30 years. 1 have prepared the

attached Exhibit RMN Rebuttal-1 which demonstrates that 30 years of data is not a 

good representation of “normal”. The exhibit lists the last 30 years of annual 

heating degree days, recorded by NOAA at PIT, in column “b”. Column “c” is the 

last 30 year rolling average number of heating degree days of 5,678, which is 

recommended by Mr. Hubert. The difference of the actual heating degree days, 

column “b’\ and the 30 year rolling average, column “c”, is listed in column “d”. 

The results demonstrate that a non proportional level of the total heating degree 

days occurs in the first ten years of the 30 year period and when the actual heating

3
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degree days are compared to the average, eight of the first 10 years exceed the 

average for a total of 2,748 (column “e”) total heating degree days above the 

average. In comparison, the last ten years of the period, 1998 through 2007, have 

only 3 years that the heating degree days exceed the average, for a total of (2,480) 

(column ‘‘e”) total heating degree days below the average.

DOES YOUR EXHIBIT PRESENT ANY OTHER COMPARISON?

Yes. Mr. Hubert mentions in his testimony on page 25, that the officially 

calculated NOAA 30 year average for PIT is 5,829 heating degree days for 1971- 

2000. My exhibit also does a comparison of the actual degree days over the last 30 

years to this average of 5,829 (column “f’) and indicates the difference in column 

“g”. This comparison shows that only one year over the last 10 years, 1998 through 

2007, exceeds the average, and that year is only by 11 heating degree days. The 

total difference over this last 10 year period is (3,990) (column “h”) total healing 

degree days below the average.

WHAT DO YOU CONCLUDE FROM THE RESULTS OF YOUR EXHIBIT?

The results of Exhibit RMN Rebuttal-1 support the conclusion that a 30 year 

average is not a reasonable indicator of what should be deemed “normal”. As 

discussed previously, Mr. Hubert states that a 30 year period may or may not be 

what one would expect to occur on an annual basis. In this case, the analysis 

demonstrates that a 30 year period is not what one would expect to occur on an 

annual basis. Regardless of differing opinions about “Globa! Wanning,” the data

4
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and analysis presented on Exhibit RMN Rebuttal-1 demonstrate that the use of a 20 

year period to determine “normal” heating degree days as the Company has done in 

this filing is much more reasonable than using a 30 year average of degree days. 

The 20 year average data is more likely to be reflective of what will actually occur.

Q. DOES MR. HUBERT HAVE ANY OTHER ISSUES WITH THE COMPANY’S 

CALCULATION OF NORMALIZED THROUGHPUT?

A. Yes. As discussed in my direct testimony, the calculation of future test year

throughput included a conservation adjustment of 1%. Mr. Hubert believes that the 

adjustment is speculative and should be rejected. Mr. Hubert states that the price of 

gas has fallen since the beginning of July and that customers are just as likely to 

increase natural gas usage by replacing electric stoves and water heaters.

Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH MR. HUBERT’S ASSESSMENT?

A. No. Included with the filing in Exhibit VI, Volume 1 of 3, Standard Data

Requests, Revenue Requirement No. 11 is an in depth study by the American Gas 

Association discussing the steady decline in use per residential gas customer of 1% 

annually since 1980 and the acceleration of this decline since 2000. The key 

findings of the study are:

1. Weather-adjusted use per residential customer fell by 13.1% from 2000 through 
2006.

2. The annual rate of decline in this 2000 to 2006 timeframe more than doubled 
relative to the pre-2000 period, increasing to 2.2% annually.

3. Further acceleration was witnessed in 2004 to 2006 period, as evidenced by a 4.9 
% annual rate of decline.

4. The decline in use per customer has accelerated since 2000 in all 9 geographic 
regions analyzed.

5



1
2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Mr. Hubert’s belief that conservation and the Company’s associated 

adjustment is speculative because gas prices have recently declined and conversions 

to natural gas may occur from electric stoves and water heaters is inconsistent with 

the demonstrated decline in residential usage. Additionally, I think it is common 

knowledge that the Commission and Pennsylvania government are encouraging 

Pennsylvania citizens to conserve energy of all types. I also find it inconsistent for 

Mr. Hubert to propose reliance on a 30 year average of heating degree days for 

weather normalization purposes but then disregard over 20 years of historical 

documented decline in residential usage for purposes of conservation analysis while 

suggesting that conservation is speculative. Finally, Mr. Hubert’s assertion that 

conversions may occur from electric stoves and water heaters does not constitute a 

significant load. Stoves and water heaters are actually primary sources of baseload 

for customers. Mr. Hubert’s Exhibit No. 5, Schedule 14, indicates that baseload is 

only 21% of normalized load (4,023,965 / 19,175,701). It would take a significant 

number of these conversions to offset the effects of continuing conservation.

Q. DOES MR. HUBERT RECOMMEND AN ADDITIONAL BAD DEDT 

EXPENSE ADJUSTMENT RELATED TO HIS RECOMMENDATION OF A 

WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT?

A. No, he does not.

Q. DO YOU BELIEVE THERE SHOULD BE A BAD DEBT ADJUSTMENT TO 

INCREASE BAD DEBT EXPENSE?

6
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A. In my opinion, the Commission should reject Mr. Hubert’s weather

normalization adjustment as 1 explained above. If the adjustment is rejected, no 

adjustment increasing bad debt expense would be necessary. However, if the 

Commission were to adopt Mr. Hubert’s weather normalization adjustment, then a 

corresponding increase in bad debt expense would be necessary based on the 

additional revenue and the corresponding uncollectible rate.

IV. Forfeited Discount Revenue

Q. WHAT ARE FORFEITED DISCOUNTS?

A. Forfeited discounts are actually late payment charges assessed to a customer

when the customer does not pay their bill on time. Residential customers have 20 

days to pay their bill and non-residential customers have 15 days.

Q. ARE REVENUES FROM THESE FORFEITED DISCOUNTS (LATE

PAYMENT CHARGES) INCLUDED IN THE FILING?

A. Yes, approximately $1.56 million is reflected as future test year revenue.

Q. HAS ANY PARTY DISAGREED WITH THE LEVEL OF REVENUE

INCLUDED IN THE FILING FOR FORFEITED DISCOUNTS?

A. Yes. Mr. Hubert of the OTS and Mr. Kalcic of the OSBA have both

submitted testimony explaining that the $1.56 million of future test year revenue is 

the same as the historic test year revenue. Both Mr. Hubert and Mr. Kalcic state
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that additional revenue related to forfeited discounts should be reflected due to the

requested rate increase. Mr. Hubert has calculated an average percentage of 

forfeited discount revenue to sales revenue over a 3 year period, 2005 through 2007, 

and applied that percentage to the sales revenue proposed by Equitable in this filing. 

The result of Mr. Hubert's calculation is an additional $374,546 of revenue to be 

reflected in the future test year. Mr. Kalcic takes a different approach and calculates 

that the rate increase requested by Equitable ($51.9 million) is approximately 33.5% 

ofpresent revenue ($155 million). Mr. Kalcic then states that since revenues are 

proposed to increase by 33.5%, then forfeited discount revenue will increase 

proportionally and generate an additional $520,000 ($1.56 million times 33.5%).

Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH EITHER MR. HUBERT OR MR. KALCIC IN THEIR 

ASSESSMENT OF WHAT SHOULD BE REFLECTED AS FORFEITED 

DISCOUNT REVENUE?

A. No, 1 do not. First of all Mr. Hubert uses a 3 year average to determine the

percentage to apply to proposed revenues. OTS Exhibit No. 5, Schedule 1, of Mr. 

Hubert’s testimony lists the percentage of forfeited discounts to sales revenue over 

the last 5 years as follows:

2003 - .701%
2004 - .694%
2005 - .431%
2006 - .417%
2007 - .407%

It is quite clear that the Company has been able to reduce the level of 

customers paying late and generating forfeited discount revenue. Mr. Hubert

8
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acknowledges that the actions taken by the Company have had a positive effect on 

collections. The percentage of forfeited discounts to sales revenue has consistently 

decreased over the last 5 years. The Company is continuing its efforts to collect 

outstanding balances. Recent changes in Chapter 14 related to customer deposits, 

payment plans, and terminations support collection efforts. Furthermore, in excess 

of 3,000 additional customers are projected to be enrolled in CAP since December 

2007. Once the customers are in CAP, late payment charges cease. Lastly, Mr. 

Rettger, in Equitable Statement No. 11, discusses overall enhancements in several 

areas of customer services which enable better relationships to develop with 

customers. For Mr. Hubert to believe that our delinquency percentage would 

actually increase after 5 straight years of decreases is not reasonable.

Mr. Kalcic goes one step further in attempting to apply an unreasonable rate 

of delinquency to AGS revenues also. His calculation of a 33.5% increase includes 

the revenues and proposed increases related to rate AGS. Forfeited discounts are 

not applied by the Company to AGS billings because normally the AGS revenue is 

netted against the cost of gas being delivered through the gathering system. For this 

reason and the reasons discussed above in the context of Mr. Hubert’s proposed 

adjustment, the level of adjustment to forfeited discounts proposed by Mr. Kalcic is 

also unreasonable.

DO YOU BELIEVE ANY ADJUSTMENT SHOULD BE MADE TO 

FORFEITED DISCOUNTS IN THE COMPANY’S FILING?

9



No. The Company believes that it would be unreasonable to assume a level 

of revenue from forfeited discounts in excess of the historic level.

V. Miscellaneous Service Revenues

WHAT ARE MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE REVENUES?

Miscellaneous service revenues are revenues generated from services that 

are not directly related to the actual delivery of gas to customers. These services 

include, but are not limited to such items as connecting a customer (turning on the 

gas), performing a “high bill” investigation, and providing a temporary service line.

ARE REVENUES FROM THESE MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES INCLUDED 

IN THE FILING?

Yes, approximately $1.2 million is reflected as future test year revenue.

HAS ANY PARTY DISAGREED WITH THE LEVEL OF REVENUE 

INCLUDED IN THE FILING FOR THESE MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES?

Yes. Mr. Kalcic of the OSBA has submitted testimony explaining that the 

$ 1.2 million of future test year revenue is the same as the historic revenue indicated 

in this filing. Mr. Kalcic has argued that additional revenue of $ 1.2 million related 

to miscellaneous sendees should be reflected due to proposed rate increases in the 

charges related to several of the services. His assertion is based on a calculation
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that assumes the same level of services performed in the historic test year at the 

proposed rates.

IS MR. KALCIC’S ADJUSTMENT TO MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE 

REVENUE APPROPRIATE?

No. Mr. Kalcic’s adjustment to miscellaneous service revenue unreasonably 

assumes the same level of miscellaneous services at the increased rate levels 

proposed in the filing. His assumption that the level of requests for the different 

miscellaneous services offered by the Company will remain the same after die rates 

for these services have increased is unreasonable. Mr. Kalcic has offered no 

analysis in support of his conclusion that customers, in fact, will act in this way.

As with any type of charge, a reasonable person may weigh the cost of a particular 

service and decide to do something different.

DO YOU BELIEVE ANY ADJUSTMENT SHOULD BE MADE TO 

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE REVENUES IN THE COMPANY’S FILING?

No. The Company believes that there is no basis to determine the actual 

level of services that will be provided going forward and that the level of historic 

revenue is a reasonable basis to determine the future test year revenue.

VI. Application of STAS and Rider C to the Company’s Rider D

11
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Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE THE RECOMMENDATION OF OTS WITNESS GORDON 

REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF STAS AND THE COMPANY’S RIDER 

C RATE TO THE COMPANY’S RIDER D - UNIVERSAL SERVICE AND 

CONSERVATION CHARGE.

A. Ms. Gordon believes that the calculation of the Company’s Rider D rate

included in Mr. Quinn’s testimony as Exhibit JMQ-2 is incorrect. She believes that 

the calculation should not include the current rates charged for STAS (State Tax 

Adjustment Surcharge) and the Company’s Rider C - Transition Charge. Her 

recommendation is to use the new proposed rate for Rider C of $.01 and deny the 

inclusion of STAS.

Q. WHY DOES MS. GORDON BELIEVE STAS SHOULD BE ELIMINATED 

FROM THE CALCUALTION OF RIDER D?

A. Ms. Gordon believes that STAS is not a legitimate Universal Service Cost

because it is not a policy, practice, or service that helps residential low-income retail 

gas customers to maintain natural gas supply and distribution.

Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH MS. GORDON THAT STAS IS NOT A LEGITIMATE 

UNIVERSAL SERVICE COST AND SHOULD BE ELIMINATED FROM THE 

CALCULATION?

A. No. Ms. Gordon has provided no basis for excluding STAS from being

charged to a residential CAP customer prior to determining the customer’s shortfall. 

STAS is a mechanism for utility companies to recover or refund any differences in

12
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state taxes collected through its base rate and the actual amounts that will be 

assessed due to tax rate changes instituted by the State after a company’s base rate 

is set. In other words, a company’s base rate is set to collect appropriate State taxes 

that will be assessed at the state tax rates in effect at the time of the company’s base 

rate case. Subsequent to the rate case the State may change the tax rate for a 

particular type of tax and in that case the company would either undercollect or 

overcollect funds to pay the taxes. Without the state tax adjustment surcharge the 

company then would need to file a base rate case to incorporate the correct state tax 

rate. Instead, the Company has the option to institute a STAS to reconcile the 

difference, rather than filing a rate case. In essence then, the STAS is a secondary 

but important method to recover or refund changes in state taxes otherwise included 

in base rates. Base rates are included in the calculation of Rider D, so STAS should 

be also, since there is no difference.

Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH MS. GORDON THAT THE RIDER D RATE 

CALCULATED IN EXHIBIT JMQ-2 SHOULD INCLUDE THE NEW 

PROPOSED RIDER C RATE OF $0.01 RATHER THAN THE CURRENT 

RIDER C RATE OF $0,227?

A. No. Mr. Quinn’s exhibit JMQ-2 calculates the Rider D rate necessary to

recover CAP related costs for the future test year at current rales and normalized 

throughput. The current Rider C rate of $0,227 is the correct and appropriate rate to 

use for a calculation at current (present) rates. When Ms. Gordon presents her OTS 

Adjusted Rider D Determination in OTS Exhibit No. 3, Schedule 2, she incorrectly

13
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mixes the proposed Rider C with other current (present) rate components. I do not 

endorse Ms. Gordon’s calculation but, for her calculation to be consistent, she 

would need to use the new proposed base rates throughout her Schedule 2 including 

the higher proposed customer charge and delivery service rates. To suggest that 

using the proposed Rider C rate of $.01 per Mcf but not any other new higher 

proposed rate is incorrect Ultimately, of course, under the Company’s proposal, 

the current Rider C rate of $0,227 per Mcf will be eliminated and rolled into the 

new base rate at the end of this proceeding.

Q. DO YOU HAVE ANY FURTHER COMMENT ABOUT PROPOSED RIDER D?

A. Yes. In the course of reviewing Ms. Gordon’s calculation of Rider D and

the component line items presented in OTS Exhibit No. 3, Schedule 2,1 looked 

back at the Company’s proposed Rider D tariff language. The proposed Rider D 

tariff language should mention L1URP costs as a Rider D component. It was an 

oversight in the drafting of the tariff language to not include a reference to LIURP 

costs. Both Mr. Quinn’s Exhibit JMQ-2 and Ms. Gordon’s OTS Exhibit No. 3, 

Schedule 2 include LIURP costs in the calculation of the Rider. Attached to my 

testimony as Exhibit RMN Rebuttal-2 is Rider D tariff language revised to include 

LIURP costs in the Rider D calculation.

Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR PREPARED REBUTTAL TESTIMONY?

A. Yes, it does.

14



Rebuttal Testimony of Robert M. Narkevic 
Equitable Gas Company 
Docket No. R-2008-2029325 
Exhibit RNR-1

Annual
Actual

Year Heat Deo Davs
30 year
Normal Difference

10 year 
Difference

Mr. Hubert's
30 year
Normal Difference

(a) (b) (c) (d) («> (0 (9)
1978 6,276 5,678 598 5,829 447
1979 6,175 5,678 497 5,829 346
1980 6.434 5,678 756 5,829 605
1981 6,325 5,678 647 5,829 496
1982 5,794 5,678 116 5,829 (35)
1983 5,954 5.678 276 5,829 125
1984 5,838 5,678 160 5,829 9
1985 5,742 5,678 64 5,829 (87)
1986 5,525 5,678 (153) 5,829 (304)
1987 5,465 5.678 (213) 2,748 5,829 (364)
1988 5,985 5,678 307 5,829 156
1989 6,112 5,678 434 5,829 283
1990 4,865 5,678 (813) 5,829 (964)
1991 5,030 5,678 (648) 5,829 (799)
1992 5,629 5,678 (49) 5,829 (200)
1993 5,628 5,678 (50) 5,829 (201)
1994 5,606 5,678 (72) 5,829 (223)
1995 5,748 5,678 70 5,829 (81)
1996 5,988 5,678 310 5,829 159
1997 5,919 5,678 241 (270) 5,829 90
1998 4,752 5,678 (926) 5,829 (1,077)
1999 5,390 5,678 (288) 5,829 (439)
2000 5,760 5,678 82 5,829 (69)
2001 5,260 5,678 (418) 5,829 (569)
2002 5,456 5,678 (222) 5,829 (373)
2003 5,840 5,678 162 5,829 11
2004 5,474 5,678 (204) 5,829 (355)
2005 5,746 5,678 68 5.829 (83)
2006 5,161 5.678 (517) 5,829 (668)
2007 5,461 5,678 (217) (2,480) 5,829 (368)

Total 170.338
30 year avg. 5,678

Total 110,810
20 year avg. 5,541

Total 54,300
10 year avg. 5,430

10 year 
Difference

(h)

1,238

(1.780)

(3,990)



SUPPLEMENT NO. 60 
GAS - PA. P.U.C. NO. 22 

EIGHTH REVISED PAGE NO. 96 
EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY • CANCELING SEVENTH REVISED PAGE NO. 96

RIDER D

UNIVERSAL SERVICE AND ENERGY CONSERVATION

I. This rider provides a method of recovery of costs associated 
with the Company's Universal Service and Energy 
Conservation programs.

II. This Rider shall be applicable to Rate RS, and residential 
customers receiving service under rate FDS except customers 
enrolled in the CAP. The rate will be adjusted quarterly 
and filed with the Company's quarterly gas cost filings to 
be effective one (1) day after filing.

III. Rate: $1.44 per Mcf

Each PGC quarter, Rider D shall be calculated to recover 
projected Customer Assistance Program ("CAP") Credits plus 
the amortization of pre-CAP customer arrearages, 
administrative costs of providing the CAP program including 
reporting expenses and costs incurred for the retention of 
independent consultants to comply with the Commission's 
regulations.

Net CAP costs will be calculated as follows: The average 
annual usage of current CAP customers and projected CAP 
additions will be multiplied by the projected quarterly 
residential sales rate plus applicable monthly meter 
charges for current and additional CAP customers, less 
projected average CAP customer payments and average LIHEAP 
grants, plus CAP administrative costs, ,
plus average pre-program arrearages not covered by the 
Company's settlement at Docket No. R-00994784 (DROP 
Settlement). Net program costs will be divided by 
projected non-CAP residential throughput.

IV. Annual Reconciliation: Each August, actual total CAP costs 
will be reconciled with actual total CAP recoveries. Any 
over/under recoveries of CAP costs will be reflected in the 
determination of the new Rider D rate effective one (1) day 
after filing on October 1 of each year.

(C)

(I)

(C)

(C)

(C)

(C) Indicates Change. (I) Indicates Increase.

EFFECTIVE:ISSUED: June 30, 2C08
M. ELISE HYLAND 

PRESIDENT

August 29, 2008



Equitable Statement No. 4-R 
Docket No. 2008-2029325 
Witness: Carol B. Gras

EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY

Prepared Rebuttal Testimony of 

Carol B. Gras

CO
m i*«o

CZ3
o cr>
S3 GO *~r;
m
2, CD

-C
m

ro o
-<^~ r- rn
COCT

c: ~D
o

— ; :
m • •
2> ro
C* CO



f

1 PREPARED REBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF CAROL B. GRAS

2

3 I. Witness Background

4 Q. PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME AND BUSINESS ADDRESS.

5 A. My name is Carol B. Gras. My business address is 225 North Shore Drive,

6 Pittsburgh, PA 15212.

7 Q. ARE YOU THE SAME CAROL GRAS WHO PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED

8 TESTIMONY IN THIS PROCEEDING?

9 A. Yes. I submitted direct testimony, which has been marked as Equitable Statement

10 No. 4. In that testimony I addressed Equitable Gas Company’s (‘"Equitable” or

11 “Company”) claims for utility plant in service, construction work in progress

12 (“CWIP”), materials and supplies, and gas storage inventory. I also was the co-

13 sponsor, with Mr. Wiedmayer, of the Company’s measures of value claim.

14 II. Purpose of Testimony

15 Q. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR REBUTTAL TESTIMONY?

16 A. In my rebuttal testimony, I will respond to the testimonies of Office of Trial Staff

17 (“OTS”) Witness Jeremy Hubert and Office of Consumer Advocate (“OCA”)

18 Witness Lafayette Morgan to the extent that each of those witnesses testified to

19 Equitable’s claims for plant in service, construction work in progress, materials and

20 supplies, gas storage inventory, and customer deposits.

21 Q. HAVE YOU REVIEWED MR. HUBERT’S AND MR. MORGAN’S DIRECT

22 TESTIMONIES AND EXHIBITS?

1



Yes. 1 have reviewed each of those to the extent they address rate base, specifically 

utility plant in service and associated depreciation expense, construction work in 

progress (CWIP), materials and supplies, gas storage inventory and customer 

deposits. Other issues addressed by Mr. Hubert and Mr. Morgan will be addressed 

by other Equitable witnesses.

HI. OCA Witness Morgan’s Rate Base Adjustment 

WOULD YOU PLEASE SUMMARIZE THE SPECIFIC ADJUSTMENTS 

PROPOSED BY MR. MORGAN?

Yes. Mr. Morgan has proposed to eliminate $ 1,761,627 of post future test year 

additions.

WHAT IS THE BASIS FOR MR. MORGAN’S PROPOSED ELIMINATION OF 

EQUITABLE’S CLAIM?

Mr. Morgan, generally, refuses to recognize CWIP. However, he recognizes that the 

Pennsylvania Commission does. Accordingly, he would allow in rate base the 

inclusion of non-revenue producing and non-expense reducing CWIP if placed into 

service within six months of the end of the future test year. Mr. Morgan disputes 

that Equitable’s claim for $1,761,627 of post-future test year plant in sendee 

qualifies as CWIP, and has thus recommended disallowing its inclusion. Instead, 

Mr. Morgan characterizes Equitable’s claim as being for “stand alone assets” that 

“are not projects that require construction to develop the final asset that is placed in 

service.”

DO YOU AGREE WITH MR. MORGAN’S CHARACTERIZATION?



1 A. Upon reviewing Mr. Morgan’s testimony and related Schedule LKM-5,1 accept Mr.

2 Morgan’s proposed elimination of $1,761,627 from Equitable’s future test year rate

3 base claim.

4 Q. ARE THERE ANY OTHER ADJUSTMENTS THAT SHOULD BE REFLECTED

5 IN THE FUTURE TEST YEAR AS A RESULT OF THE ABOVE PLANT IN

6 SERVICE ADJUSTMENT?

7 A. Yes. Concurrent with this adjustment, future test year depreciation expense should

8 be reduced by $74,118 or from $23,471,055 to $23,396,937.

9 Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR DISCUSSION ON MR. MORGAN’S DIRECT

10 TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS?

11 A. Yes, it does. As I stated, however, other Equitable witnesses will address the

12 remainder of Mr. Morgan’s testimony.

13 IV. OTS Witness Hubert’s Rate Base Adjustments

14 Q. WOULD YOU PLEASE SUMMARIZE THE SPECIFIC ADJUSTMENTS

15 PROPOSED BY MR. HUBERT?

16 A. Yes. Mr. Hubert has proposed adjustments to the Company’s claim in rate base for

17 Gas Storage Inventory and Customer Deposits. In addition, Mr. Hubert has

18 proposed to eliminate in its entirety Equitable’s claim for post future test year

19 additions of $13,151,140. I will address each of these adjustments individually.

20 Q. WHAT IS THE BASIS FOR MR. HUBERT’S PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT TO

21 EQUITABLE’S CLAIM FOR GAS STORAGE INVENTORY?

22 A. Based upon updated actual cost information supplied by the Company in response to

23 OTS-RB-15-D, Mr. Hubert recalculated a 13-month average of gas storage

3



1

2

3

4

5 Q.

6 A.

7

8

9 Q.

10 

11 

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19 Q.

20

inventory. The updated calculation, using a June 2007 - June 2008 time frame 

indicates that the average monthly balance for gas storage inventory of $75,175,769 

should be reduced by $12,815,557 to $62,360,212. (OTS Exhibit No.5, Schedule 3, 

Line 15).

DO YOU AGREE WTH MR. HUBERT’S PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT?

While I do not oppose, in theory, an adjustment to gas storage inventory that is 

based upon data that became available subsequent to Equitable’s preparation of its 

filing, I do not agree with the period Mr. Hubert selected for his adjustment.

PLEASE EXPLAIN.

As Mr. Hubert states in his testimony, “each item of the revenue requirement 

equation is synchronized to the test year period. By using a future test year, a 

company makes a projected, annualized and normalized estimate of future revenues 

and expenses and a corresponding measure of value at the end of the future test year. 

This is necessary so that rates set by the Commission reflect current and 

synchronized financial information.” While I agree with updating the Company’s 

claim for gas storage inventoiy based upon actual amounts, the time period Mr. 

Hubert selected (June 2007 - June 2008) does not coincide with the Company’s 

future test year of December 31, 2008, and should be amended.

WHAT DO YOU RECOMMEND CONCERNING THE COMPANY’S 

CLAIM FOR GAS STORAGE INVENTORY?

21 A. Based upon updated information, I recommend that the Company’s claim of

22 $75,175,769 for gas storage inventory be reduced by $5,352,159 to a level of

23 $69,823,610. The updated 13-month average claim (December 2007 - December

4
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2008) presented on Schedule CBG - 2 reflects the actual balance of gas storage 

inventory from December 2007 to September 2008, with projections for October, 

November and December 2008. The October - December 2008 projections were 

calculated based on volume activity as included in the Company’s 2008 annual 

1307(f) filing with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission and the actual per 

Mcf unit cost as of September 2008.

Q. WHAT IS THE BASIS FOR MR. HUBERT’S PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT TO 

EQUITABLE’S CLAIM FOR CUSTOMER DEPOSITS?

A. Based upon updated actual cost information supplied by the Company in response to 

OTS-RB-12-D and OTS-RB-25-D, Mr. Hubert recalculated a 13-month average of 

customer deposits. The updated calculation, using a June 2007 - June 2008 period 

indicates that the average monthly balance for customer deposits of $3,369,694 

should be increased by $164,315 to $3,534,009 (OTS Exhibit No 5, Schedule 5, 

Line 15).

Q. DO YOU AGREE WTH MR. HUBERT’S PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT?

A. I agree with updates that are based upon data that became available subsequent to 

Equitable’s preparation of its filing. However, as with the gas storage inventory 

adjustment, the period Mr. Hubert selected for the adjustment is incorrect and 

should be amended.

Q. WHAT DO YOU RECOMMEND CONCERNING THE COMPANY’S 

DEDUCTION FOR CUSTOMER DEPOSITS?

A. Based upon updated information through September 2008, I recommend that the 

Company’s deduction of $3,369,694 for customer deposits be decreased by

5
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2

3

4

5

6 Q.

7

8 A.

9 Q.

10 

11

12 A.

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21 Q.

22 A.

23

$153,197 to $3,216,497. The updated 13 month average claim (December 2007 ~ 

December 2008) presented on Schedule CBG - 3 reflects the actual balance of 

customer deposits from December 2007 to September 2008, with projections for 

October, November, and December 2008 trended off of October - December 2007 

activity.

DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR DISCUSSION ON GAS STORAGE 

INVENTORY AND CUSTOMER DEPOSITS?

Yes. it does.

UPON WHAT BASIS DOES MR. HUBERT RECOMMEND ELIMINATION OF 

EQUITABLE’S CLAIM FOR POST-FUTURE TEST YEAR PLANT 

ADDITIONS?

Mr. Hubert recommends elimination of Equitable’s $13,151,140 claim for post 

future test year additions for a reason that Cppcaro piniilm1 tu dial aiNutWUd 

Mr-iMorgaarThfliift Mi- TTnhi" it nlaimn that the plant that is reflected in this amount
s'

will not be used and useful at the end of the future test year, December 31, 2008. 

And while Mr. Hubert recognizes that the Pennsylvania Commission allows claims 

for CWIP, Mr. Hubert asserts that the Company’s claim will be neither “in 

progress” during the future test year nor “’in service’ shortly thereafter.” Instead, 

Mr. Hubert characterizes this claim as comprising merely “budgeted amounts of 

plant additions the Company claims it will make.”

DO YOU AGREE WITH MR. HUBERT’S CHARACTERIZATION?

No. With the exception of the $ 1,761,627 adjustment proposed by Mr. Morgan and 

accepted by the Company, Mr. Hubert’s recommendation should be rejected.

6
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PLEASE EXPLAIN WHY THE COMMISSION SHOULD REJECT MR.

HUBERT’S RECOMMENDATION.

As stated more fully in my direct testimony, this claim is based upon the assumption 

that all 2008 non-revenue producing projects (with the exception of gathering and 

computer related projects which were individually assessed) that are not in service 

as of the future test year would be completed within 6 months of the end of the 

future test year. The underlying assumption was that these projects would be 

approved or authorized and in some stage of construction as of the end of the future 

test year (December 31 2008). As Mr. Hubert states in his testimony, the 

Commission has allowed claimed expenditures to complete Construction Work in 

Progress that will not be completed at the end of the future test year. However, in 

those circumstances, construction of the project has been required to be uin 

progress” during the future test year and “in service” shortly thereafter. These are 

precisely the type of projects that Equitable has included in its claim.

WOULD YOU PLEASE DESCRIBE MR. HUBERT’S ASSERTION THAT 

EQUITABLE’S CLAIM FOR POST-FUTURE TEST YEAR PLANT 

ADDITIONS CREATES A MISMATCH BETWEEN THE CLAIMED RATE . 

BASE AND THE OTHER ELEMENTS THAT DETERMINE THE COMPANY’S 

APPROPRIATE REVENUE LEVEL IN THIS PROCEEDING?

Yes. Mr. Hubert claims that a mismatch will occur because the post future test year 

plant additions are for plant installed after December 31, 2008, and the balance of 

the net plant, depreciation expense, revenues, other operating expenses, taxes and a 

reasonable rate of return are all based on data as of the future test year ending
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December 31, 2008. He contends that these items change over time, using a 

different period creates a mismatch.

Q. DO YOU AGREE THAT THE COMPANY’S FILING HAS A MISMATCH?

A. No. The cost of the additions has been included in the filed rate base claim and the 

related depreciation expense has been included in the cost of service. As stated in 

my direct testimony (Equitable Statement No 4, page 6), these plant additions are all 

non-revenue generating and, as such, no incremental revenues will be generated 

from these investments. Taxes related to the additional deprecation expense are also 

reflected in the cost of service. Finally, as for the rate of return, there has been no 

evidence provided that would suggest that the rate of return for the post future test 

year additions will be in any way different than the rate of return established for the 

future test year. Thus, there is no mismatch for these factors.

Q. WHAT ABOUT REDUCTIONS TO OPERATING EXPENSES?

A. Mr. Hubert comments upon Equitable’s potential to experience expense reductions 

related to these specific post future test year plant additions. He also advances 

several examples of how it would be “reasonable to believe” that the addition of 

new mains, services, and software would “tend” to reduce the Company’s expenses. 

I disagree with Mr. Hubert’s suppositions and conclusions. As described in my 

direct testimony on page 6 and in the response to OCA-IV-26 part b, these non - 

revenue generating (non-expense reducing) investments are being made by the 

Company to maintain existing customer service and system reliability, integrity and 

safety and are not intended to result in a reduction to expenses. For ease of

8
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reference, I have attached a copy of my response to OCA-IV-26 as Schedule CBG-

4.

Further, to the best of my knowledge, concurrent expense reductions are not the 

measure of whether or not new plant installed can be recognized as rate base. 

Contrary, to Mr. Hubert’s inference that the Company would not be making these 

investments unless they were to reduce costs, various reasons support the 

replacement of plant in service. As addressed by Equitable witness Wesley A. 

Soyster (Equitable Statement No. 12), Equitable has been proactively replacing its 

bare steel and cast iron pipeline over the last seven years and plans to continue that 

approach during the future test year and beyond. Were it not for the ongoing effects 

of this replacement program, designed to facilitate Equitable’s system integrity and 

safety, it is not unreasonable to assume that the Company’s operating costs 

associated with maintaining these older pipes would actually increase.

As for the software, new systems could benefit the Company by providing resources 

and information that the Company previously did not have, but it would not 

necessarily result in any reduction to expenses. For example, the Work 

Management System that is included in the Company’s future test year rate base 

claim is designed to supplement and if viable eventually replace the manual 

processes of planning, scheduling and tracking of routine maintenance and 

compliance work across field operations. The near term expected benefits are 

better, more accurate information for regulatory compliance reporting and capital 

expenditure decision making and the ability to plan and schedule work more 

effectively. Expenses for training and deployment as well as maintenance of the

9



new system are expected to offset, in the near term, any efficiencies gained. In other 

cases, such as the future test year planned upgrade of Web Methods, the software is 

being replaced because the manufacturer no longer supports the old version. The 

replacement itself, however, does not generate any measurable cost savings.

IN SUMMARY, HAS MR. HUBERT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT 

EQUITABLE’S APPROXIMATE $11.4 MILLION CLAIM FOR POST-FUTURE 

TEST YEAR PLANT ADDITIONS SHOULD BE REJECTED?

No. Equitable’s post-future test year plant additions clearly constitute CWIP and do 

not create a mismatch between the claimed rate base and the other elements that are 

included in a determination of the Company’s appropriate revenue level in this 

proceeding.

WITH WHAT OTHER ADJUSTMENTS PROPOSED BY MR. HUBERT DO 

YOU DISAGREE?

With the exception of the $74,118 future test year depreciation expense reduction 

related to my acceptance of Mr. Morgan’s adjustment above, I disagree with Mr. 

Hubert’s proposed reduction- of annual deprecation expense related to post future 

test year plant additions of $639,933. To the extent that the Commission rejects Mr. 

Hubert’s proposed elimination of post future test year plant additions, the 

Commission should also reject Mr. Hubert’s adjustment to depreciation expense 

related to those investments, which, in this case, is $565,815.

DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR DISCUSSION ON MR.HUBERT'S DIRECT

TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS?
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A. Yes, it does. As I stated, however, other Equitable witnesses will address the 

remainder of Mr. Hubert’s testimony.

V. Equitable's Revised Claim for Rate Base/Depreciation

Q. BASED UPON THOSE ADJUSTMENTS YOU DESCRIBE ABOVE, WOULD 

YOU PLEASE SUMMARIZE AND EXPLAIN EQUITABLE’S UPDATED 

CLAIM FOR RATE BASE AND DEPRECIATION?

A. Based upon the revisions proposed above to gas storage inventory and customer 

deposits as well as my acceptance of OCA witness Morgan’s adjustment to post 

future test year plant additions, the Company’s claimed measure of value for the 

future test year is reduced from $583,252,589 to $576,292,001. These adjustments 

and updated claim for rate base are presented on Schedule CBG -1.

Q. DO YOU HAVE ANY FURTHER COMMENTS REGARDING EQUITABLE’S 

CLAIM FOR RATE BASE AND DEPRECIATION EXPENSE?

A. Yes. The Company is in the process of preparing a quarterly update to its filing that 

it plans to file with the Commission on or before November 7, 2008. The update 

will include a revised measure of value (rate base) claim based upon actual results 

through September 2008 and projections for October 2008 - December 2008. The 

update will also reflect the results of the Company’s Service Life Study, which is 

scheduled to be filed with the Commission by October 31,2008.

Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR REBUTTAL TESTIMONY?

A. Yes. However, 1 reserve the right to supplement this testimony as necessary to the 

extent further information in response to discovery requests becomes available.

11



Equitable Statement No. 4-R

Docket No . R-2008 -2029325

Schedule CBG-1

Equitable Gas Company
Summary of Adjustments to FTY Measure of Value

Per Original Balance
Filing At

e No. Description 12/31/2008 Adjustments 12/31/2008

1 Original Cost of Plant in Service $ 897,954,727 (1,761,627) (1) $ 896,193,100
2 Less: Depreciation Reserve 289,353,072 289,353,072

3 Net Plant in Service 608,601,655 (1,761,627) 606,840,028

4 Additions
5 Materials and Supplies 887,426 887,426
6 Current Gas Storage 75,175,769 (5,352,159) (2) 69,823,610
7 Cash Working Capital 1 1,335,335 11,335,335
8 Prepayments 234,270 234,270

9 Total Additions 87,632,800 (5,352,159) 82.280,641

10 Deductions
11 Deferred Income Taxes 104,709,261 104,709,261
12 Deferred Income Taxes - Other
13 Deferred ITC 4,902,910 4,902,910
14 Customer Advances
15 Customer Deposits 3,369,694 (153,197) (3) 3,216,497

16 Total Deductions 112,981,865 (153,197) 112,828,668

17 Total $ 583,252,590 $ (6,960,589) $ 576,292.001

(1) OCA witness Morgan's adjustment to eliminate "stand alone" post future test year additions
(2) Equitable proposed adjustment to gas storage inventory based on updated actual information through Sept 2008
(3) Equitable proposed adjustment to customer deposits based on updated actual information through Sept 2008

NOTE: A revised future test year measure of value inclusive of these adjustments and any other rate base adjustments 
will be included with the quarterly update to the future test year financial statements scheduled to be filed with 
the Commission on or before November 7, 2008.



Equitable Statement No. 4-R
Docket No . R-2008 -2029325
Schedule CBG-2

Equitable Gas Company - PA Division
Summary of Gas in Storage
As of December 3 i, 2008 (Future Test Year)

Balance Volumes (Mcfi $ Per Mcf

Dec-2007 $ 92,072,208 12,005,930 $ 7.67
Jan-2008 70,143,409 8,978,172 $ 7.81
Feb-2008 44,712,754 5,638,044 $ 7.93
Mar-2008 24,168,057 3,136,734 $ 7.70
Apr-2008 23,807,941 2,998,298 $ 7.94
May-2008 37,685,231 3,999,416 $ 9.42
Jun-2008 48,553,013 4,801,215 $ 10.11
Jul-2008 76,217,897 6,802,860 $ 11.20
Aug-2008 90,335,452 8,172,105 $ 11.05
Sep-2008 103,930,073 9,553,949 $ 10.88
Oct-2008 119,619,511 11,104,949 $ 10.77
Nov-2008 102,406,287 9,506,949 $ 10.77
Dec-2008 74,055,094 6,874,949 10.77

13 Month Total $ 907,706,926
13

13 Month Average Balance $ 69,823,610

Per Original Filing $ 75,175,769 Equitable Exhibit I, Item I-A-2, Sheet 2 of 3

Revised Adjustment $ (5,352,159)



Equitable Statement No. 4-R

Docket No . R-2008 -2029325

Schedule CBG-3

Equitable Gas Company - PA Division
Summary of Customer Deposits
As of December 31, 2008 (Future Test Year)

Month $ Amount

Dec-2007 $ 3,484,804
Jan-2008 3,527,421
Feb-2008 3,595,878
Mar-2008 3,669,181
Apr-2008 3,563,416
May-2008 3,573,395
Jun-2008 3,627,300
Jul-2008 3,712,587

Aug-2008 2,663,195
Sep-2008 2,630,605
Oct-2008 2,578,923
Nov-2008 2,548,312
Dec-2008 2,639,446

13 Month Total $41,814,464
13

13 Month Average Balance $ 3,216.497

Per Original Filing $ 3,369,694 Equitable Exhibit 1, Item I-A-2, Sheet 2 of 3

$ (153,197)Revised Adjustment



Equitable Statement No.4 - R
Docket No. R-2008-2029325
Schedule CBG -4

Docket No. R-2008-2029325
Item: OCA-IV-26
Respondent: Carol B. Gras
Position: Manager, Planning and Analysis

EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY 
Response to Interrogatories of the 
Office of Consumer Advocate

Item: OCA-IV-26

With reference to the post fiiture test year plant additions of $13,151,140:

a) Please provide a listing of the projects that make up the total amount. Include a 
description of each project, the start date and completion date; and

b) Please identify each project that would result in a reduction to expenses and 
provide the annual expense reduction related to that project.

Response:

a) Refer to the direct testimony of Carol B. Gras, Equitable Statement No.4, page 6, for an 
explanation of the development of the post future test year claim. The attached 
schedule details the projects (by budget category) that have been included as post 
future test year additions. The expectation is that these projects will be completed 
within 6 months of the end of the future test year.

b) These projects represent expenditures to maintain existing customer service and system
reliability, integrity and safety and are not intended to result in a reduction to expenses.



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY PA DIVISION 

Post Future Test Year Additions

CATEGORY / DESCRIPTION

Mainline Replacement 
Measuring and Regulating Stations 
Purchase New Meters and Regulators 
Tools and Equipment 
PC & Laptop Replacement 
Automotive Replacements

Budget
MOUNT

2008

% In Svc
Future Test Year

Additions

Post
Future Test Year 

Additions

(a) . (b) (c) = (a) x (b) 'a
.

II 1 o

18,368,000 65.0% 11,942,240 $ 6,425,760
923,000 33.1% 305,247 617,753

1,347,000 52.8% 710,606 636,394
595,000 59.3% 352,549 242,451
470,000 70.0% 329,000 141,000

2,301,700 67.8% 1,559,918 741,782

Individually Assessed Projects:
Gathering - 50% of Corrsion Protection Program on Gathering Lines 1,656,000
IT Projects - Work Management - $920K, Job Scheduler and Web Methods Upgrade - $80 K 1,000,000
Service Lines Replacements (associated with remainder of Mainline Replacements above) ________1,690,000

Total Post Future Test Year Additions $ 13,151,140
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FINAL PROXY GROUP OF NATURAL GAS DlSTBlBUDORCOMPANieS
FOR EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY CASE 

AS OF MARCH 21.2008

PRwy Group been cftesen ftem;
Companies Induded In Vartua Line tnyesttnani SunmYs (Standard EdBon) gmid> of Natural Ges Distribution Companies - As of Mercfr 14.2008.
The cotnpatfes need to be domestic, publfefy traded and not a subsWary of another company,
The companies need to be Included In either Value Line Investment Survey (Standard Edition) or have meaningful Reuters tong-term growth rates.
Excluding companies, which have had dividend cuts, are currently not paying dividends or have suspended or endued dividend payments wIIMn the last 5 years (2003-2007 A to-date). 
Excluding Cotiipanba, which have toss than 50% of their revenues, net operating income or total assets derived hem natural gas distribution operations.

Exdudlng Companies without five-years of data In t-Metrtx Database andtor PCPtus/Researtfi Insight Database,
Excluding Companies, which have puMdy announced that brey are tovofved In any ecqubAton or merger scSyOy.

HanleYe ftine Proxy Comoarties
Tteker
Svmbd

Vahi9 UnaQes 
Disbibutiofl Group

PubllcfNot 
Sub/Not Foreion

Value Line Standard 
Edition

MeaningU Reuters 
Long-Term Growth 

Rales

Dividend Cuts/
Omission 1/ Not Pey

Ofv RICCODF SIC Oesototton
AGL RESOURCES INC ATG Yes Yes Yes Yes No 4924 Natural Gas Distribution
ATMOS ENERGY CORP ATO Yes Yes Yes Yes No 4924 Natural Gas Distribution
LACLEDE GROUP INC LG Yes Yes Yes Yes No 4924 Natural Gas Distribution
NICOR INC GAS Yes Yes Yes Yes No 4924 Natural Gas Distribution
NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS CO nm Yes Yes Yes Yes No 4924 Natural Gas Ofstrtruttorr
PIEDMONT NATURAL GAS CO INC PNY Y« Yes Yes Yes No 4924 Natural Gas Distribution
SOUTH JERSEY INDUSTRIES INC SJI Yes Yes Yes Yes No 4924 Nature! Gas Distribution
SOUTHWEST GAS CORP swx Yes Ye* Yes Yes No 4924 Natural Gas Distribution
W3L HOLDINGS INC WGL Yes Yes Yes Yes No 4924 Natural Gas Distribution

OTS Witness Ptonshfa Eight Proxy
Cornn antes
NATIONAL FUEL GAS CO NFG Yes Yes Yes No 4924 Natural Gas Distribution
NEW JERSEY RESOURCES. INC NJR Yes Yes Yes Yes No 4924 Natural Gas Distribution

NST r:-TN0 Yes Yes Yes No .■:;:I:_H“^ricSenrices;:._.v:;^ :■

rBanfa Parent Comoanv
EQUITABLE RESOURCES INC iPA/ EOT Yes Yes Yes Yes No 4923 Natural Gas Transmission/ Distribution

Karaev’s Nine Prom Companies
Ticker
Swnbd

Revenues for Fiscal Year 2007 Net Ooeratino fnaxne for Flseal Year2007 Total Assets for Flseal Year2007

Total Revenue

Regulated Natural 
Gas Distribution 

Operations

% of Revenues Derived 
from Gas Distribution 

Operations
ICaicuiated)

Total
NOt

Regulated Natural Ges 
Distribution 
Operations

% of NOt Derived from
Gas Distrlbutton

Operations
rCalajUlRcn

Total
Aunts

Regulatad Natural
Ges Distribution

Assets

% of Assets 
ABocated to Gas 

Distribution 
Operations 
(Calculated!

AGL RESOURCES INC aTG 2494.000 1665.000 68.76 469.000 335.000 66.51 (1) 6266.000 4831.000 77.07
ATMOS ENERGY CORP ATO 8898.431 3358.765 58.94 304.544 195.964 81.06 5896.917 5652.461 95.65
LACLEDE GROUP INC LG 2021.594 1131.554 55.97 80.231 61232 78.32 1641.153 1429.415 87.10
NICOR INC GAS 3176.300 2627.500 82.72 157.400 94.500 60.04 4611.700 4279.700 92.60 (2)
NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS CO NWN 1033.193 1015.970 98.33 110.863 101.416 81.46 2014.163 1940.844 98.36
PIEDMONT NATURAL GAS CO INC PNY 1711.292 1711292 100.00 137.347 137.347 100.00 2751.016 2855.311 96.52
SOUTH JERSEY INDUSTRIES INC SJI 956.371 830547 65.93 129.623 83.983 64.79 (1) 1529.441 1227.162 80.24
SOUTHWEST GAS CORP SWX 2152.088 1814.766 64.33 172.809 161.607 83.63 3870.168 £18.304 65.88
WGL HOLDINGS INC WGL 2648.006 1497 73*4 5S.SS 154.710 133.751 66.45 2791.406 2574.188 92.22

Average 2454,586 1717.013 74.17 192.947 143.690 76.03 3463.778 312X156 90.45

OTS Witness Ptonskfa Eight Proxy
Comoanies
NATIONAL FUEL GAS CO NFG 2039.568 1106.453 54.25 201.675 50.69 :•25.230 3994.160 2376.550 59.50

86.53
NSTAR NST 3281.784 5S0.478 771.515 18.64 7759.545 788.788

2774.465 690.640 34.90 1R3.490 52.75 34.437 46B7.139 1580.628 33.67

Ctienfs Parent Comoanv
EQUITABLE RESOURCES INC EOT 1381.406 455.506 33.46 (3) 311.673 24.071 7.72 (4) 3936.971 141X604 35.89 (6)

Notes:

ft) Net opera 6ng income far the dtotrftxrtton opareUoni are not avalleble. Therefore, operating income was used tor AGL Resourcas Inc. end Soulh Jersey Industrie* Inc.
(2) Total assets farttie gas distribution operations ere not available, Therefore, grass property plant and eRuipmenl amounts were used for Nfcorlne.
(3) The percentage of gas tfiartbufan revenues for the natural gas dtetrfbuttons operations Is 33.46% (33.46% » S455.506 / S1391.406), whSe the percentage of revenues tor Equitable UURfas, which fndudes the 

regulated end unregulated revenues. Is 67.34% (67.34% = $916,621 / $1381.406).

(4) Net operating income for (ha gas distribution operations Is not available. Therefore, operating Income wes used for EquRabie Resources Inc. The operating Income tor the gas distributions operations is 7.72% 
(7.72% o $24,071 / $311,673). whtie the operating income for Equitable UUtitias, which Includes (he regulated and unregulated distributions operations of tire division Is 36.47% (36,47% • S113.447 / $311,673).

(5) The perceniage of total asset* altoeetad to tile gas distribution operations for SquIlsWe Resources Is not evefh&to. The percentage atioegledtoEquitabisUliHJcs Is 35.09% <35.897% *$1412.804/93938.971).

Source ol Information: 
Company 10-Ks
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NSTAR/MA

FORM 10-K
(Annual Report)

Filed 02/11/08 for the Period Ending 12/31/07

Address 800 BOYLSTON ST

BOSTON, MA 02199

Telephone 6174242000

CIK 0001035675

Symbol NST

SIC Code 4911 - Electric Services

Industry Electric Utilities

Sector Technology

Fiscal Year 12/31

http://access.edgar-online.com 
© Copyright 2008, EDGAR Online, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

Distribution and use of this document restricted under EDGAR Online, inc. Terms of Use.



Eoultahta Gas Company
Comparison of Bond Ratings, Business Risk and Rnandat Risk Profiles for 

Hanley's Nina Proxy Companies and OTS Witness Plonskf 9 Boht Prow Comoenles

Moody's __________________________________________________________________ Standard A Poor's

Bond ReHno_________ _________________________Bond Rating________________________
October 2008________ ________________________ October 2006

Bond Numerical
UfefohttnoMl

Bond

Ratino

Numerical 

Wstohtina Ml
Credi

Ratino

Numerical 

Wbiahtina (1)

Business Risk 

Profile f2l

Numerical
WWohUnoMI

Financial Risk 

Profile f21
Numerical

Wekihtfoqm

ATG

Hen ley's Nine Proxy Comoanles

Agl Resources foe (1) A3 7 A- 7 A- 7 Excellent 1 tntermftdlate 2

ATO Atmos Energy Corporation Baa3 10 BBS 9 BBB 9 Excellent 1 Aggressive 3
GAS Nicer Inc (2) A1 5 AA 3 AA 3 Excellent 1 Intermediate 2

LG Laclede Group, Inc. (The)(3) A3 7 A 6 A 6 Excellent 1 Intermediate 2

NVW Northwest Neturaf Ges Company A2 6 AA- 4 AA- 4 Excellent 1 intermediate 2

PNY Piedmont Natural Gas Company A3 7 A 6 A 6 Excellent 1 Intermediate 2
SJI South Jersey Industries (4) Boat 8 A 6 BBB+ 8 Excellent 1 Aggressive 3

swx Southwest Gas Corp Baa3 10 BBS- 10 BBB- 10 Strong 2 Aggressive 3
WGL Wgl Holdings. Inc. (5) A2 6 AA- 4 AA- 4 Excellent 1 Intermediate 2

AVERAGE A3 7.3 A 6.1 A 6.0 Excellent 1.0 Into i initiate ZO

ATG

OTS Witness PlonskTs Eight Proxy 
Comoanles

Agl Resources Inc (1) A3 7 A- 7 A- 7 Excellent 1 Intermediate 2
GAS Nicor Inc (2) A1 5 AA 3 AA 3 Excellent 1 Intermediate 2
NFG National Fuel Gas Ccmpsny Baal a BBB+ 0 B8B+ 6 Satisfactory 3 Intermediate 2
NJR Naw Jersey Resources Corp.(6) NR .. A+ S A 6 Excellent 1 Intermediate 2
NST NSTAR (7) A1 5 AAVA+ 4.5 A+ 5.0 ExceOent 1 Intermediate 2
PNY Piecknont Natural Gas Company A3 7 A 6 A 6 Excellent 1 Intermediate 2
SJI South Jersey Industries (4) Baal 8 A 6 BBB+ 8 ExceBent 1 Aggressive 3
WGL Wgl Holdings, Inc. (5) A2 6 AA- 4 AA- 4 Excellent 1 Interned lata 7

AVERAGE A3 6.6 A+ 5.4 A 6.0 Excellent 1.0 Intermediate ZO

Notes: (1) 

(2)
(3)
(4)
(5) 

(8) 
(7)

Ratings,
Ratings,
Ratings.
Ratings,
Ratings,
Ratings,
Ratings,

Financial and Business Risk Profiles ara that of Atlanta Gas LtfiL 
Financial and Business Risk Profiles are that of NICOR Gas.
Financial and Business Risk Profiles are that of Laclede Gas Company.
Financial and Busbesa Risk Profiles are that of South Jersey Gas.
Financial and Business Risk Profiles are that of Washington Gas Light 
Financial and Business Risk Profiles are that of New Jersey Natural Gas Company.
Financial and Business Risk Profiles are that of NSTAR Ges Company end NSTAR Electric Company.

Source Information: Mood/e Investors Service

Standard & Poor's Qobal Utilities Rating Service
Stendard A Poor's Issuer Ranking: U.S. Natural Gas Distributors and Integrated Gas Companies, Strongest to Weakest 9/23/06 
Standard A Poor's Issuer Ranking: U.S. Regulated Electric Utilities, Strongest to Weakest 9/9/08 E
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Revenue Decoupling Mechanisms (RDM) and Weather Normalization Adjustment Clauses (WNA) 
OTS Witness Plonski’s Seven Proxy Companies 

and Mr. Hanleys Proxy Group of Nine Value Line Gas Distribution Companies (1)

90.00%

88.00%

86.00%

84.00%

82.00%

80.00%

78.00%

76.00%

74.00%

72.00%

88.89%-

85.71% 85.71%

■

77.78%

■
pmm
'

RDM for OTS Witness 
Plonski’s Proxy Group 

(2)

RDM for Hanley’s 
Proxy Group

WNAfor OTS Witness 
Plonski's Proxy Group 

(2)

WNAfor Hanley's 
Proxy Group

Notes:

(1) Data from page 2 of this Schedule.
(2) Based on seven companies. NSTAR is not included because it is an electric services company.
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Docket No. R-2008-2029325
Item: OTS-RR-20-D
Respondent: Fiank J. Hanley, CRRA
Position: Principal and Director, AUS Consultants
Respondent Robert M. Naxkevic
Position: Manager, Rates

EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY 
Response to Interrogatories of the 
Office of Trial Staff

Item: OTS-RR-20-D

Reference Equitable Statement No. 5, direct testimony of F. J. Hanley, page 12, lines 3 - 
10. Provide any and all studies and/or analyses done by the Company, or hs 'witness, that 
detail* the extent of revenue loss and increased financial risk claimed by the Company’s 
testimony.

Response:

Mr. Hanley’s discussion of at page 12, lines 3 -10, of Equitable Statement No. S concerns 
extraordinary business risk, not financial risk, as explained at the bottom of the preceding 
page 11, lines 19 —22. The extent of revenue loss, estimated by the Company from gas-on- 
gas competition is attached.
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Eouttable Gas Companv
Marketino Deoartment

Bypass Gains

Bypass Losses

LOST MARGIN METER BALANCING TRANSITION DELIVERY
ACCOUNT LOST START END ANNUAL ANNUAL MARGIN MARGIN MARGIN MARGINMAF GIN
NAME TOO DATE DATE MCF MCF S/MON S/MCF S/MCF S/MCF S

1 CPA 1/1/2001 BYPASS 431.000 431.000 BOO 0.20 S 97.524
2 HOPE 2/1/2001 BYPASS 3.354 3.354 0 0.16 0.65 S 2.784
3 DPNG 5/1/2001 BYPASS 7.137 7.137 195 0.1B 0.227 2.36 S 22,088
4 OPNG 9/1/2001 BYPASS 1.046 1.046 109 0.16 0.227 2.36 S 4.202
5 DPNG 10/10/2001 BYPASS 7.741 7.741 75 0.16 0.227 1.00 S 11.792
6 DPNG 10/10/2001 BYPASS 1.947 1.947 75 0.18 0.227 2.36 S 6.287
7 DPNG 10/10/2001 BYPASS 3.339 3.339 75 0.16 0.227 0.50 S 3.928
8 DPNG 10/15/2001 BYPASS 1.602 1.602 75 0.18 0.227 2.36 S 5.333
9 DPNG 10/15/2001 BYPASS 2.977 2.977 167 0.18 0.227 2.36 S 10.241
10 DPNG 10/31/2001 BYPASS 1.521 1.521 75 0.18 0.227 2.36 S 5.109
11 DPNG 10/31/2001 BYPASS 299 299 17 0.16 0.227 2.56 S 1.090
12 DPNG 11/1/2001 BYPASS 498 498 17 0.16 0.227 2.56 S 1.679
13 DPNG 11/1/2001 BYPASS 2.277 2,277 75 0.18 0.227 2.36 S 7,200
14 DPNG 11/1/2001 BYPASS 18.496 18.496 392 0.18 0.227 2.36 S 55,882
15 DPNG 12/1/2001 BYPASS 4.243 4.243 75 0.16 0.227 2.36 S 12.640
16 DPNG 12/1/2001 BYPASS 269 269 17 0.18 0.227 2.56 S 1.001
17 DPNG 12/31/2001 BYPASS 11.632 11.632 28 0.18 0.000 0.50 S 8.246
18 DPNG 12/81/2001 BYPASS 651 651 26 0.16 0.227 2.56 S 2.266
19 DPNG 12/31/2001 BYPASS 636 85 0.18 0.227 2.56 S 2.906
20 DPNG 1/28/2002 BYPASS 10.507 150 0.18 0.000 2.00 S 24.705
21 DPNG 12/31/2001 BYPASS 461 461 17 0.18 0.227 2.56 S 1.570
22 DPNG 12/31/2001 BYPASS 13.479 552 0.18 0.227 2.36 S 43.920
23 DPNG 1/1/2002 BYPASS 1.981 1.981 75 0.16 0.227 2.36 S 6.381
24 1/1/2002 BYPASS 1.210 1.210 28 0.16 0.227 2.36 S 3.684
25 DPNG 1/1/2002 BYPASS 53 17 0.16 0.227 2.56 S 360
26 DPNG 1/1/2002 BYPASS 118 17 0.16 0.227 2.56 S 553
27 DPNG 1/23/2002 BYPASS 2.546 2.546 75 0.18 0.227 1.00 $ 4.482
28 DPNG 1/23/2002 BYPASS 1.008 1.008 76 0.18 0.227 2.36 S 3.689
29 LOAD LOSS 250.000 250.000 1.08 S 270.000
30 DPNG 1/28/2002 3/1/2005 11.066 11.068 184 0.18 0.227 2.36 S 32.833
31 DPNG 4/3/2001 BYPASS 2.116 2.116 75 0.18 0.227 2.36 S 6.755
32 DPNG 10/16/2001 BYPASS 3.616 3.618 76 0.18 0.227 2.36 S 10.911
33 DPNG 1/31/2002 BYPASS 199 199 26 0.18 0.227 2.66 S 926
34 DPNG 1/31/2002 BYPASS 215 215 26 0.18 0227 2.56 S 973
35 DPNG 2/19/2002 BYPASS 1.462 1.263 75 0.18 0227 2.36 S 4.450
36 DPNG 2/16/2002 BYPASS 2.527 2.527 75 0.16 0.227 2.36 S 7.692
37 DPNG 2/19/2002 BYPASS 1.477 1.477 75 0.18 0.227 2.36 S 4.987
38 DPNG 2/19/2002 BYPASS 7.537 7.537 225 0.18 0.227 2.36 S 23.555
39 TAP 3/25/2002 BYPASS 898 698 28 0.18 0.227 2.56 S 2.405
40 DPNG 6/1/2002 BYPASS 4.472 4.472 75 0.18 0.227 2.36 S 13.274
41 3/25/2002 BYPASS 2.803 2,803 75 0.18 0.227 2.36 $ 6,656
42 3/25/2002 BYPASS 2.140 2,140 75 0.18 0.227 2.36 S 6.821
43 4/16/2002 BYPASS 0 0 17 0.18 0.227 2.56 S 204
44 DPNG 7/1/2002 BYPASS 1.913 1.913 92 0.18 0.227 2.36 S 6.397
45 DPNG 6/1/2002 BYPASS 2.713 2.713 75 0.18 0.227 0.50 S 3.361
46 DPNG 8/1/2002 BYPASS 41.627 41.627 0 0.00 0.000 0.76 S 31,637
47 DPNG 8/1/2002 BYPASS 1.147 1.147 0 0.00 0.000 0.76 S 872
48 DPNG 10/1/2002 BYPASS 230 166 17 0.16 0.227 2.56 S 696
49 DPNG 10/1/2002 BYPASS 1.335 1.335 75 0.18 0.227 2.36 S 4.594
50 DPNG 1/1/2003 PENDING 66.345 66.345 800 0.00 0.000 0.00 S 9.600
51 8/1/2002 BYPASS 16.906 16.906 0 0.00 0.000 0.15 S 2.536
52 DPNG 10/1/2002 BYPASS 1.625 1,825 0 0.00 0.000 2.40 S 4.380
53 DPNG 10/1/2002 PENDING 56 56 0 0.00 0.000 2.40 S 133
54 DPNG 10/1/2002 BYPASS 621 621 0 0.00 0.000 2.40 S 1.491
55 DPNG 10/1/2002 PENDING 678 878 0 0.00 0.000 2.40 S 2.106
56 DPNG 10/1/2002 BYPASS 1.424 1.424 0 0.00 0.000 2.40 S 3.416
57 DPNG 10/1/2002 BYPASS 1 660 1.660 0 0 00 0.000 2.40 S 3.983
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Eaultable Gas Comoanv
Marfcatina Deoartment

Byobss Gains

Bypass Losses

LOST MARGIN METER BALANCING TRANSITION DELIVERY
ACCOUNT LOST START END ANNUAL ANNUAL MARGIN MARGIN MARGIN MARGIN MARGIN
NAME TOO DATE DATE MCF MCF S/MON S/MCF S/MCF S/MCF S

5fl DPNG 10/1/2002 BYPASS 5.518 5,518 28 0.18 0.000 1.79 S 11.203
59 DPNG 10/1/2002 BYPASS 3.723 3.723 17 0.16 0.000 2.10 $ 8.693
60 DPNG 10/1/2002 BYPASS 1.381 1.381 17 0.16 0.000 2.10 s 3.353
61 DPNG 10/1/2002 BYPASS 1.570 1,570 17 0.18 0.000 2.10 s 3.784
62 DPNG 10/1/2002 BYPASS 1.085 1.065 17 0.18 0.000 2.10 s 2.678
63 DPNG 10/1/2002 Ibypass 1.052 1.052 17 0.18 0.000 2.10 s 2.603
64 DPNG 10/1/2002 BYPASS 1.872 1.672 17 0.16 0.000 2.10 $ 4.472
65 DPNG 10/1/2002 BYPASS 398 368 17 0.18 0.227 4.13 s 2.009
66 DPNG 10/1/2002 BYPASS 391 391 17 0.16 0.227 4.13 s 1.978
67 DPNG 1/1/2003 BYPASS 6.749 6.749 150 0.16 0.000 1.40 s 12.463
66 DPNG 1/1/2003 BYPASS 6.776 6.776 IK) 0.16 0.000 1.40 5 12.506
69 DPNG 1/1/2003 BYPASS 1.124 1.124 75 0.18 0.000 1.40 s 2.676
70 DPNG 1/1/2003 BYPASS 1,863 1,663 150 0.18 0.000 1.40 s 4.775
71 DPNG 1/1/2003 BYPASS 207 207 17 0.18 0.000 1.40 $ 531
72 DPNG 1/1/2003 BYPASS 4 4 17 0.18 0.000 1.40 $ 210
73 DPNG 1/1/2003 BYPASS 0 0 17 0.18 0.000 1.40 s 204
74 DPNG 1/1/2003 BYPASS 348 348 17 0.16 0.000 1.40 s 754
75 CPA 11/1/2002 BYPASS 1.253 1.253 75 0.18 0.227 2.36 s 4.366
76 10/1/2002 BYPASS 315 315 17 0.16 0.227 2.56 ? 1.137
77 12/1/2002 BYPASS 5.044 5,044 150 0.26 0.227 2.36 8 16.261
78 2/1/2003 BYPASS 940 940 17 0.00 0.000 0.47 s 646
79 DPNG 900.000 900.000 0.35 s 315.000
60 DPNG 12/31/2004 600.000 600.000 0.15 $ 80.000
81 TWP 10/31/2004 800.000 600,000 0.05 s 42.400
82 TWP 10/31/2004 2.000.000 2.000.000 0.05 I 106.000
63 CPA 9/30/2005 134.200 134.200 800 0.07 0.40 s 72.674
64 DPNG 10/31/2005 155.000 155,000 600 0.30 s 56.100
85 DPNG 5/1/2008 130.000 130.000 800 0.17 1.30 s 200.700
66 DPNG 121.800 121.600 817 0.18 1.25 s 163.692
87 DPNG 105.000 105.000 0.28 s 29.400
66 DPNG 50,000 50.000 s .

69 DPNG 5/1/2006 46.700 46.700 920 0.16 0.17 1.65 s 104.440
90 DPNG BYPASS 2.221 2.221 26 0.16 1.40 s 3.845
91 DPNG 3/23/2000 BYPASS 3.689 3,889 28 0.16 1.40 $ 6.481
92 DPNG 3/6/2001 BYPASS 12.490 12.490 76 0.18 1.40 s 20.834
93 DPNG 13.000 13,000 s .

94 DPNG 9/30/2004 10.200 10,200 150 1.36 s 15.672
95 DPNG 6.900 8.900 s .

96 DPNG 5.600 5.600 ? .

97 DPNG 5.100 5.100 s .

96 DPNG 4.500 4.500 s -

99 DPNG 3.200 3,200 s .

100 DPNG 1.800 1.600 s -

101 DPNG 1.600 1.600 s -

102 DPNG 1.200 1.200 $ -

103 DPNG 96.000 96.000 1674 $ 20.088
104 DPNG 50.500 50,500 $ .

105 DPNG 9/30/1997 130.000 130.000 0.45 s 58.500
106 DPNG 70.000 70,000 s -

107 DPNG s -

108 DPNG
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GAS ANNUAL REPORT 
OF

EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY, A DIVISION OF EQUITABLE RESOURCES, INC.
Exact legal name of reporting gas company or corporation 

(If name was changed during year, show also the previous name and date of change)

225 NORTH SHORE DRIVE, PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15212-5861______
(Address of principal business office at end of year)

Equitable Exhibit 5A-R
Schedule 5
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FOR THE

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007 

TO THE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Name, title, address and telephone number (including the area code), E-Mail Address, 
and Web Site Address of the person to be contacted concerning this report:

_____________________________Jeffery C. Mitchell___________________________
imitcheli@eat.com

Vice President and Controller

225 North Shore Drive, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15212-5861

412-395-3179

www.eot.com
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Annual Report of EQUITABLE OAS COMPANY Year Ended December 31,2007

201. NOTES TO BALANCE SHEET (Continued)

ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATION: SEAS No. 143 requires that the Respondent accrue a liability for legal 
asset retirement obligations based on an estimate of the timing and amount of their settlement. For gas 
wells, the fair value of the Respondent's plugging and abandonment obligations is required to be recorded at 
the time the obligations are incurred, which is typically at the time the wells are drilled. The Respondent 
is required to operate and maintain its natural gas pipelines and intends to do so as long as supply and 
demand for natural gas exists, which the Respondent expects for the foreseeable future. Therefore, the 
Respondent believes that the substantial majority of its natural gas pipelines have indeterminate lives.

B. Income Taxes

The Respondent files a consolidated federal income tax return including its subsidiaries. Current 
federal tax balances of all subsidiary companies are settled with the Respondent which makes consolidated 
tax payments. The consolidated federal income tax provision is allocated among the group's members on a 
separate return basis with tax credits allocated to those members which generate the credits. The 
consolidated Federal income tax liability of the Respondent has been settled with the IRS through 1997. The 
IRS has completed its review of the Respondent's Federal income tax filings for the 1998 through 2000 years. 
The audit results for these periods generated a tax refund for the Respondent that is in excess of $2 
million which requires review and approval by the Joint Committee on Taxation IJCT}. During the review 
process, the JCT questioned an issue that the Respondent had previously agreed upon with the IRS through the 
Fast Track Appeals process. The Respondent is currently working with the Settlement Agent and the IRS 
Manager to try to resolve the questions raised by the JCT.

The IRS has surveyed the 2001 and 2002 Federal income tax filings and is currently reviewing the research 
and experimentation tax credits claim for such years. During the second quarter of 2007, the IRS began an 
examination of the Respondent's Federal income tax filings for 2003 through 2005. The Respondent also is 
the subject of various routine state income tax examinations. The Respondent believes that it is 
appropriately reserved for any uncertain tax positions claimed during these periods.

C. Short-Term Loans

On October 27, 2006, the Respondent entered into a $1.5 billion, five-year revolving credit agreement, 
which replaced the Respondent's previous SI billion, five-year revolving credit agreement. On December 15, 
2006, the maturity date was extended to October 26, 2011 pursuant to its terms. Additionally, the 
Respondent may request two one-year extensions of the stated maturity date. The revolving credit agreement 
may be used for working capital, capital expenditures, share repurchases and other purposes including 
support of the Respondent's commercial paper program. Subject to certain terms and conditions, the 
Respondent may, on a one time basis; request that the lender's commitments be increased to an aggregate 
amount of up to $2.0 billion.

The Respondent is not required to maintain compensating bank balances. The Respondent's debt issuer credit 
ratings, as determined by either Standard 6 Poor's or Moody's on its non-credit-enhanced, senior unsecured 
long-term debt, determine the level of fees associated with its lines of credit in addition to the interest 
rate charged by the counterparties on any amounts borrowed against the lines of credit; the lower the 
Company's debt credit rating, the higher the level of fees and borrowing rate.

Due to the volatility in the short-term debt markets during the second half of 2007, the Respondent 
determined that its lowest cost of short term borrowings would be obtained by utilizing its revolving credit 
facility. As of December 31, 2007, the Respondent had outstanding short-term loans under the revolving 
credit facility of $450.0 million and no commercial paper balances. Commitment fees averaging one- 
seventeenth of one percent in 2007 were paid to maintain credit availability under the revolving credit 
facility.

The weighted average interest rate for short-term loans outstanding as of December 31, 2007 was 5.261. 
The maximum amount of outstanding short-term loans at any time during the year was $450.0 million in 2007. 
The average daily balance of short-term loans outstanding over the course of the year was approximately 
$199.5 million at weighted average annual interest rates of 5.844 during 2007.

D. Long-Term Debt

Aggregate maturities of long-term debt $0 in 2008, $4.3 million in 2009, $0 in 2010, $6.0 million in 
2011 and $200.0 million in 2012.

E. Pension and Other Postretirement Benefit Plans

During 2007, the Respondent recognized a settlement expense of $0.5 million due to a plan design change 
for a specific union.

In September 2006, the FASB issued SEAS No. 158, which requires an employer to recognize a benefit 
plan'a funded status in its statement of financial position, measure a benefit plan's assets and obligations 
as of the end of the employer's fiscal year and recognize the changes in the benefit plan's funded status in 
other comprehensive income in the year in which the changes occur. The Respondent adopted SEAS No. 156 as 
of December 31, 2006.

Page 15b
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Cascade Natural Gas Corporation (A Sub of MDU Resources) 08/0507 OR o« 10.10 %(2) 45.00 « 547 % 4.13 %
Nofthsm States Power (a Sub of Xcai Enetpy) 08/13/07 Gas 10.75 (2,3) 5140 5.88 4.76
Yeokee Gas Sarvlcas (A Sift of Northaast UGUes) 00/29/07 CT Gas 10.10 (2) 5040 549 4.11
Puttc Sarvlce Conpsny of New Mexico (a Sub of PNM Resources) 08/28/07 NM Gas 943 5140 548 3.54
PtMe Senrice Compviy of Mondo (A Sub of Xcel EnatBy) 07/03/07 CO Gat 1035 (2) 60.17 549 436
Arkansas Western Gu Co. (A Sub of Souhweatam Energy) 07/13/07 AR Gas 840 (2) 3438 (4) 640 330
Aqolte Networks (Gas DMston) 07/24/07 BE Gas 10.40 (3) 50.73 040 4.10
Southern Intfana Gee ft Electric Co. (A Sub of Vectren Corp.) 08/01/07 m Gu 10.15 (9 47.05 (4) 640 345
Cokanble Gas of Kentucky (A Bub of NtSource Inc.) 08/29/07 KY GU 10.50 (2) - (5) 635 435
Notlhem Slates Powenftfkmesafe (A Sub of Xoef Energy) oane/07 UN Gat 8.71 ra 51.BB 634 3.47
washlnglon Gas light Company 00/19/07 VA Gu 10.00 0.3) - (5) 634 3.78
Consoltdeled Edison CorrqMny of New York 09/2S/D7 NY Gas 8.70 0. 6) 48.00 634 3.46
Almos Ensigy Corporation 10/08/07 TN Gas 10.45 O) 4430 634 434
Dela Natural Gas company 10/19/07 KY Gu 10.00 0) - IS) 6.16 3.82
CemerPoM Energy Resources (Ges DMslon) 10/25/07 AR Gas 8.65 O) 33.73 (4) 8.16 3.47
Washington Get light Company 11/1 S/07 MD Gu 10.00 53.02 8.11 3.68
Arkansas OkUioma Ges 11/20/07 AR Gu 8.80 (2) 41.40 (4) 0.11 3.78
UNS Ges (A Sub of IMSoureo Energy Carp) 11/27/07 AZ GU 10.00 SO.DO 8.11 3.88
Cheyenne light. Fuel ft Power Co. (A Sub of Black HUts Corp.) 11/20/07 WY Gas/Beetrie (1> 10.80 (2) 54.00 (7) 6.11 4.78
Marhson Gas S Eftctrlu Company (A Sub of MGftE Energy) 12/14/07 Wl Ges/Electrte (1) 10.80 5746 5.87 4.83
Northwestern Corporation (Gas DMslon) 12/18/07 k£ Gu 10.40 O) - IS) 6.87 4.43
Avtala UIBUas (A Sub of Avists Corporation) 12/10/07 WA Ges/ElMrtc (1) 1030 P) 48.00 5.87 433
Brooklyn tMsn Gas Contporqr (4 Bub Nftlonal Grid) 12/21A7 NY On 880 - (8) 5.87 3.83
KaySfan Gas East Corporation (A Sub of NaUorui Grid) 12/21/07 m Gu 840 - ro 5.87 3.83
National Fuel Gas DWrftullon Corporation 12/21/07 w Gu 8.10 (9) 4445 6.87 3.13
PaeOe Gas ft EUctrle Company (A Sub et PGSE corp) 12/21/07 CA Oasffiedrte fl) 11.35 5240 5.87 548
San Dlago Gas ft Etadric Compeny (A Sub of Sempra Energy) 12/21/07 CA Gas/BactriC 0) 11.10 40.00 5.87 5.13
Northern States Posrer.wtsconsln (A Sub of Excel Energy) 01/08/08 Wl Gss/Electrtc (1) 10.75 5241 5.87 4.75
IMscontbi Electric Power (A Stft of WsctmsVi Energy Corp ) 01/17/06 Wt Gas/Efadrte (1) 10.75 5448 6.18 4.58
Wisconsin Gas (A Sub ofWieonsin Energy Corp.) Of/f 7/08 wt Gu 10.75 48.64 6.16 446
North Shore Gu (A sub of knlegrys Energy Group) 02/05/08 n. QU 8.89 56.00 8.16 3.53
Peoples Gas Light ft Coke (A sub of Integrys Energy Group) 02/05/08 IL GU 10.18 50.00 6.16 4.03
Indiana Gas (A Sub of Vectren Corporation) 02/13/08 IN Gas 1030 (2) 48.98 (4) 6.02 4.15
Avista Corp. 03/31/08 OR Gu 10.00 50.00 631 3.78
Duke Energy 08/28/08 OH Gu 10.50 55,76 638 431
Almos Energy Corporation oe/24/oe T> Gu 10.00 4837 637 3.73
□uasterGai 06/27/06 UT Gu 10.00 5148 637 3.71
SourcaGas DMrtbullon 08/27/08 CO Gu 1036 53.13 6.40 3.65
Chaeaptaka UtBltts 08/02/08 DE GU 1035 6141 6.40 345
Atmos Energy Corporation 08/17/08 GA GU 10.70 4540 647 443
Central Wools Lfght 09/24/08 n. Gu 1040 4640 647 441
Central IBnols PuUc SeMea 08/24/08 IL Gu 1048 4741 647 441
ISnois Power 08/24/06 IL Gu 1048 51,76 647 4.31
Avista Corp. 09/3008 D Gu 1030 47.94 647 3.83

Average 1034 % =^93^ H (tin « 4.00 %

Average of ingated Cases 10.34 K 5148 V. 6.18 % 4.15 %

ProtpoellvtYMHenARitedPutalleUtinyBonds (12) 8.60 H

Current Ylold on Moodys A Riled PvbSe UOty Bonds (13) 7.80 %

Avenge Spread between Authorized Ret urns on Common 
Equity and Moody's A Rated Public UUBy Bond Yields in
UUgsled Casas 4.15 4.15

Averago Spread between A and A3 Rated Bonds (14) 031 031

Reasonableness Chock iMflcated Common Equby cost Rale

Notes on Pape 2 of Oils EidSblL
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Nd(»;
(1) Older issued by approprtalsPiABoSenleaConBrtstianappiei to mo gas and MeHo divisions.

(2) Older Mowed stlpulsiloa or ssWement by the paitles. Decision ptdleulan not neoaasaAypreeadenl-sening or spaeincaOy adopted by lha regulatory body.

P) Wertm rales Implemenlod prior lo Issuance of Dnd order (nermity under bond end subjed to refund).

(4) Captal stnjduraincludBseosl-lrasIlams or tax credl balances at the overalialaol return.

(5) Common aqidly ratio was ml specifted In satUemerl

(6) Ralo dunce Implsmanled In muSIple slops.

W
(7) Hypethalicsl.

(B) The decisions tor Brooklyn Union Gas Company and Kaye pan Gas East Corporation wars not salUimsnts, but the common equity raDos were not spadfled.

(8) As shown on pagos 4 (ftnwBft S at mb Bohedah. an January 17, ZOOS, NeUonal Fvel Gas Dlsbtoutlon Corponlion (HFGDC) was aUborixed a ROE ol 9.10%, which Mr. 
Hanley has axetodad from the average of tUgsted casts and as the lowest ROE awarded tor the 12-monlh period ended Uorch 21^008 as My exptaSred In Mr. Hanlayt 
accompanytog dbeci testimony because Regufcloiy Research Assodales noted ihel I b the towesl awarded ROE lo an energy uliBy natlonwkla to at least M years. 
Consequently, he has assumed Bra 9.50% ROE euthortted for Arkansas Western Gas Company on 7/13107 as the lowest reusUc ROE ewemed lor the tlunonth period 
ended March 31.2008.

(10) From Mergenl Bond Rocord ond UoodyV Pubie UUtty Manuals, vams issues. Actuol Araisd puHe ulBly bond yield represents the yletl of the prior month If the order was 

bsuad on or attar Iht lOlh of thamordh. or lhayMol (he second motdh prior 0 the order was bsuadbatoralba 10th of lhamonm. For eampa. the yleki tor vsn7 b the A 
rated pubto utBty bond yleU tor April 2007 and the yield for BnatoT b the A mad puttie utUy bond yteto tor May 2007.

(11) Column B'Cotomn 4.

(12) Oerivtd an Page 3 of ihb Schedule

(13) Found on Schedule 18. Page 3.

(14) Derived on Page 3 orthbBchadda 

Bournes of tnformaUon:
Major Rala Casa Debs tans • January 200S - Daeamber 2007. Supptamenlgl Study, January 8.2006, PuHbhed by Ragulalory Research Assodatas. Inc., An 
SNl Energy Company.

Mafor Role Case Decisions • January 200B - September 2008, Special Report ReguWory Study. October 3,2008, Published by Regulatory Research 
Assoctolas. Inc.. An SNL Energy Company.

Metganl Bond Re com Monthly Update, October 2008, Vot. 75, No. 10.
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1- Average forecast based upon six quarterly eslbnetes of Abb rated corporate bonds per the consensus of neariy 50 economists reported in Blue Chip 
Financial Forecasts dated October 1,2008 (see Schedide 19). The estimates are detailed below.

Second Quarter 2008 sao %
Third Quarter 2008 5.60

Fourth Quarter 2008 5.70
First Quarter 2009 sao

Second Quarter 2009 BOO
Third Quarter 2009 6.10

Average 5.80 %

Z The projected Aaa rated bend now needs lo be adjusted to redact the yield of a A rated public utility bond, which is not projected by Blue Chip Financial 
Forecasts. This Is done by adding the two month average spread (August and September 2008) between the yield of the Aaa corporate bond and the A 
rated public utlity bond shown below:

Spread - Corporate v. Public Utility Bonds 

Ae (Pub. Util.) A (Pub. Util.)
Corporate over Aaa over Asa Bee (Pub. Utfl.)

Bonds Public Ullfflv Bonds (Coro.) (Coro.) over Aea (Com.)

Years Aaa Rated A Relad Ran Ruteri

August-oa 5.64 % 6.09 % 6.37 % 6.98 % 0.45 % 0.73 % 1.34 %
September-09 5.65 % 6.13 % 6.49 % 7.15 % 0.48 % 0.84 % 1.50 %

Average Spread (2) 0.47 % ^37^% 1.47 %

3. Prospective Yield on Aaa Corporate Bond: S.80%

Spread Between Aaa Corporate Bond and A
Rated PubBc Utility Bond: 0 7914

Prospective Yield on A Reted Public Utility Bonds: 6.59%

Finding the Spread Between A and A3 Raled PubBc Utility Bond Yields:

The prospective A rated public utility bond yield then needs a further adjustment to reflect the risk of a A3 rating, which is the rating of both Mr. Harney's 

4 and OTS Witness Plonskfs Proxy Groups. To do this, Mr. Hanley took the two month average spread between A and Baa rated bond yields shewn 
' below end then divided that value by three lo reflect the three different classes of debt (i.e. A1. A2, end A3) end added that number to the prospective 

yield on A rated public utility bonds lo railed the A3 rating of both proxy groups.

Spread - Public UUWv Bonds

lass AoverAa Baa over A

August-08 0.28 % 0.61 %
September-06 0.36 % 0.68 %

Average Spread (2) 0.32 % 0.64 %

s. Prospective Yield on A Rated Public UtSty Bonds: 6.59%
1/3 Spread Between A and Baa Reted PubBc 
Utility Bonds: 0.21%
Prospective YleW on A3 Rated Public Ufifity Bonds; 6.80%

Notes; (1) All yields are distributed yields.
(2) Equal weight has been given lo the August 2008 and September 2006 spread.

Source of Information: Morgan! Bond Record Monthly Update. October 2006. Vol. 75. No. 10 

Blue Chip Financial Forecasts October 1,2008



DATE
Feb-05
Mar-05
Apr-05
May-05

iun-05
Jul-05

Aug-05
5ep-05
Oct-OS

Nov-05
Dec-05
Jan-06
Feb-06
Mar-06
Apr-06

May-06
Jun-06
Jul-06

Aug-06
Sep-06
Oct-06

Nov-06
Dec-06

Jan-07
Feb-07
Mar-07
Apr-07

May-07
Jun-07
Jul-07
Aug-07
Sep-07
Oct-07
Nov-07
Dec-07

Jan-08
Feb-08
Mar-08
Apr-08
May-08

Jun-08
Jul-08
Aug-08
Sep-08
Oct-08
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Eoultable Gas Company 
Comparison of Fed Funds Rate 

and Yields on A Rated Public Utility Bonds

FED MOODY’S A 
FUNDS- fiATED-PU-

RATF BONDS

2.50 5.61
2.75 5.83
2.75 5.64
3.00 5.53

3.25 5.40
3.25 5.51

3.50 5.50
3.75 5.52
3.75 5.79

4.00 5.88
4.25 5.80
4.S0 5.75
4.50 5.82
4.75 5.98
4.75 6.29

5.00 6.42
5.25 6.40
5.25 6.37
5.25 6.20

5.2S 6.00

5.25 558

5.25 5.80
5.25 5.81
5.25 5.96
5.25 5.90
5.25 5.85
5.25 5.97

5.25 5.99
5.25 6.30

5.25 6.25
5.25 6.24
4.7S 6.18
4.50 6.11

4.50 5.97

4.25 6.16
350 6.02

3.00 6.21

2.25 6.21

2.00 6.29
2.00 6.27
2.00 6.38
2.00 6.40
2.00 6.37
2.00 6.49
1.50 7.80

Notes:

(1)

Fed Funds Rate v. A Rated Public Utility Bonds
8.00 ---------- —--------------------------------------------------------------------

— — Fed Funds Rate — Moody's A Rated Public Utility Bonds

(1) Spot yield of A rated utiltty bonds referred to In Schedule 18, Page 3 as of October 22,2008
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Historical Changes of the Target Federal Funds and Discount Rates

1971 to present

>§> Printer version

1
DISCOUNT RATE FEDERAL FUNDS RATE

DATE
CHANGE j

NEW LEVEL*

PRIMARY1 SECONDARY2
CHANGE

NEW
LEVEL

2008 ;

Oct8 -.50 j 1.75 : 2.25 -.50 1.50

Apr 30 -.25 j 2.25 2.75 -.25 2.00

MarlS -.75 | 2.50 3.00 -.75 2.25

Mar 16 -.25 ; 3.25 3.75

Jan 30 ^ -.so i 3.50 ; 4.00 -.50 3.00

Jan 22
-.75 | 4.00 | 4.50 -.75 3.50

2007

Dec 11 . -.25 j 4.75 5.25 -.25 4.25

Oct 31 ; -.25 1 5,00 5.50 -.25 4.50

Sep 18 ;
-.50 i 5.25 5.75 -.50 4.75

Aug 17 -.50 j 5.75 6.25

2006

Jun 29 +.25 I 6.25 6.75 +.25 5.25

May 10 | +.25 j 6.oo 6.50 +.25 5.00

Mar 28 +.25 | 5.75 ■ 6.25 +.25 4.75

Jan 31 +.25 j 5.50 = 6.00 +.25 4.50

2005

Dec 13 . +.25 | 5.25 5.75 +.25 4.25

http://www.newyorkfed.org/markets/statistics/dlyrates/fedrate.html 10/24/2008
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Printer Version - Federal Reserve Bank of New York

Nov 1 +.25 ; 5.00 . 5.50 +.25 4.00

Sep 20 +.25 j 4.75 5.25 +.25 3.75

Aug 9 +.25 !l 4.50 5.00 +.25 3.50

Jun 30 +.25 j 4.25 4.75 +.25 3.25

May 3 +.25 j 4.00 4.50 +.25 3.00

Mar 22 +.25 ! 3.75 4.25 + .25 2.75

Feb 2 +.25 j 3.50 4.00 +.25 2.50

2004

Dec 14 +.25 j 3.25 , 3.75 +.25 2.25

Nov 10 +.25 T
i

3.00 3.50 +.25 2.00

Sep 21
+.25 ! 2.75 . 3.25 +.25 1.75

Aug 10 +.25 j 2.50 3.00 +.25 1.50

Jun 30 +.25 | 2.25 ; 2.75 +.25 1.25

2003

Jun 25 • -■2S! 2.00 j 2.50 -.25 1.00

Jan 09 2.25 2.75

*On Jan 9, 2003, this file began to track the primary and 
secondary credit rate.

DISCOUNT ‘ FEDERAL FUNDS 
RATE RATEi

DATE

2002

] CHANGE
|

i

NEW
LEVEL

CHANCE
NEW

LEVEL/
RANGE

Nov 6 ; -i/2 ; 3/4 . -1/2 1 1/4

2001 k
i

Dec 11
! -1/4 :

1 . -1/4 13/4

i
1/4

Nov 6 ! -1/2 , 1 1 -1/2 2
i 1/2 .

Oct 2
| -1/2 ,

2 , -1/2 2 1/2
j............... i

Page 2 of17

http://www.neVi70rkfed.org/markets/statistics/dlyrates/fedrate.html 10/24/2008
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208_____________________________________________ MERCEWT BOND RECORD _______________________________ October 2008

Corporate Bond Yield Averages

2003
Jan. 6A4 617 629 6.76 735 7.13 624 _ Jen. _ 6.87 706 737 Jan. 627 630 246 733
Feb. 6£2 535 634 623 7.06 632 631 —— Feb. — 626 633 7.17 Feb. 535 602 233 634
Mar. &S3 529 628 624 635 6.80 626 _ Mar. — 626 6.79 7.05 Mur. 539 6.04 630 634
at &44 12 622 625 625 6.68 6.18 as _ 637 624 6.94 ft 5.74 5.97 636

525 608 638 635 5.70 & 636 637 1 522 538 5.79
4,97 5.72 532 6.19 621 5.49 621 630 June a 531 522 607

July 626 5.49 627 634 622 624 538
j™

637 627 627 Jutv 5.77 211 626
Ant. 6J7 527 631 a

633

701 6.78 635 Aug. 638 6.78 708 Aug 537 6.13 248 632
& IS

U1
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Selected Yields

3 Months Year 3 Months Year
Recent Ago Ago Recent Ago Ago

(10/15/08) (7/16/OB) (10/17/07) <10/15rt8) (7/16/08) (10/17/07)

TAXABLE
Market Rates
Discount Rate 1.75 2.25 5.25
Federal Funds 1.50 2.00 4.75
Prime Rate 4.50 5.00 7.75
30-day CP (A1/P1) 4.47 2.67 4.86
3-month UBOR 4.55 2.79 5.20
Bank CDs
6*month 1.73 1.59 2.90
1-year 2.27 2.11 3.61
5-year 3.48 3.94 3.91
U^. Treasury Securities
3-month 0.21 1.35 3.99
6-month 0.88 1.87 4.16
1-year 1.07 2.14 4.26
5-year 2.82 3.19 4.21
10-year 3.95 3.93 4.55
10-yeer (inflation-protected) 3.07 1.32 2.25
30-year 4.19 4.59 4.83
30-year Zero 4.04 4.62 4.82

Mortgage-Sacked Securities
GNMA 6.5% 6.06 5.60 6.70
FHLMC 6.6% (Gold) 5.96 5.48 5.85
FNMA 6.5% 5.91 5.43 5.80
FNMA ARM 3.67 4.09 5.89
Corporate Bonds
Financial (10-year} A 8.19 6.20 5.93
Industrial (25/30-year) A 7.03 6.27 6.01

Utility (25/30-yeai) A 6.67 6.35 6.21

Utility (25/30yeai) Baa/BBB 
Foreign Bonds (10>Yaar)

7.03 ase 6.27

Canada 3.76 3.74 4.43
Germany 4.12 4.39 4.39
Japan 1.59 1.58 1.66

United Kingdom
Preferred Stocks

4.71 4.87 6.03

Utility A 6.57 6.41 6.23
Financial A 7.33 7.93 6.85
Financial Adjustable A 5.49 5.49 5.49

[•EXEMPT
Bond BiQrer Indexes
20-Bond Index (GOs) 5.47 4.56 . 4.48
25-Bond Index (Revs) 5.97 5.04 4.78
General Obligation Bonds (GOs)
l-yasr Aaa 2.15 1.50 3.36
1-year A Z25 1.60 3.46
5-year Aaa 3.70 3.20 3.50
5-year A 3.75 3.30 3.80
10-year Aaa 4.86 3.80 3.80
10-yaerA 5.06 4.00 4.10
25/30-year Aaa 5.99 4.64 4.37
25/30-year A 6.37 4.99 4.55
Reverue Bonds (Reu^ p5/3Q-Year)
Education AA 6.17 4.75 4.50
Electric AA 6.12 4.65 4.60
Housing AA 6.60 5.00 4.76
Hospital AA 6.65 5.10 4.70
Toll Road Aaa 6.15 4.65 4.60

Federal Reserve Data

Excess Reserves
Borrowed Reserves
Net Free/Borrowed Reserve

BANK RESERVES
(Two-Week Period; In Mllllors, Not Seasonally Adjusted)

Recent Levels Average Levels Over the Last
10/8/08 9/24/08 Change 12 Wks. 26 Wks. 52 Wks.
136036 68769 67266 30681 16422 9414
543050 267861 275189 235265 194609 116841

-407015 -199092 -207923 •204584 •178186 -107428

MONEY SUPPLY
(One-Weak Period; In Billions, Seasonally Adjusted)

Recent Levels
9/29/08 9/22/08 Change

M1 (Currency+demand deposits) 1510.4 1479.0 31.4
M2 (Ml-t-savlngs+small time deposits) 7859.8 7863.8 -4.0

Growth Rates Over the Last... 
3 Mas. 6 Mas. 12 Mas. 
35.7% 19.3% 11.1%
12.9% 6.3% 7.2%

C20Ig.VBusllMPul«hB.faB.lB<d*i«i«nBlftclniliitiltMlicbanrtteiSBBBMba»wattbiitf8tesrthpiwMiaeBBUhiwanawduirMnd.THEPtBlJaBt 
B WOTgBPCWSaE FOAMtr BtRCRB OR CBBSSONS IggRTTib pdflateh rtMhf towfaBHaft wn. MthcaamALblegttlBeNoipirtd B sqite atmtteg, To subscribe call 1.300-fi33.0046.



Equitable Gas Company 
Total Returns on Large Company Stocks

1926 to 2007

Large Company Stocks
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Source: Stocks, Bonds. Bills, and Inflation - Market Results

for 1926-2007 - 2008 Yearbook Valuation Edition.
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Equitable Gas Company 
Large Company Stock Returns 

From 1926 to 2007

(%)

Source of Information:
Stocks Bonds Bills and Inflation - Market Results for 1926-2007 - 2008 Yearbook Valuation Edition.
Momingstar, Inc., 2008 Chicago, IL.
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Equitable Gas Company
Total Returns on Large Company Stocks

1926 to 2007

Large Company Stocks

2007
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The Equity Risk Preroum

For example, if bond yields rise unexpectedly, investors can receive a higher coupon payment from 
a newly issued bond than from the purchase of an outstanding bond with the former lower-coupon 
payment. The outstanding lower-coupon bond will thus fail to attract buyers, and its price will decrease, 
causing its yield to increase correspondingly, as its coupon payment remains the same. The newly priced 
outstanding bond will subsequently attract purchasers who will benefit from the shift in price and yield; 
however those investors who already held the bond will suffer a capital loss due to the fell in price.

Anticipated changes in yields are assessed by the market and figured into die price of a bond. 
Future changes in yields that are not anticipated will cause the price of the bond to adjust accordingly. 
Price changes in bonds due to unanticipated changes in yields introduce price risk into the total return. 
Therefore, the total return on the bond series does not represent the riskless rate of retum.The income 
return better represents the unbiased estimate of the purely riskless rate of return, since an investor can 
hold a bond to maturity and be entitled to the income return with no capital loss.

Arithmetic versus Geometric Means

The equity risk premium data presented in this book are arithmetic average risk premia as opposed 
to geometric average risk premia. The arithmetic average equity risk premium can be demonstrated to 
be most appropriate when discounting future cash flows. For use as the expected equity risk premium 
in either the CAPM or the building block approach, the arithmetic mean or the simple difference of 
the arithmetic means of stock market returns and riskless rates is the relevant number. This is because 
both the CAPM and the building block approach are additive models, in which the cost of capital is 
the sum of its parts. The geometric average is more appropriate for reporting past performance, since it 
represents the compound average return.

The argument for using die arithmetic average is quite straightforward. In looking at projected cash 
flows, the equity risk premium that should be employed is the equity risk premium that is expected to 
actually be incurred over the future time periods. Graph 5-3 shows the realized equity risk premium 
for each yasr based on the returns of the Stc? 500 and the income return on long-term government 
bonds. (The actual, observed difference between die return on the stock market and the riskless rate is 
known as the realized equity risk premium.} There is considerable volatility in the year-by-year statistics. 
At times the realized equity risk premium is even negative.

Morningstar, Inc. 77
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Graph 5*3
Realized Equity Risk Premium Per Year
192&-20D7

To illustrate how the arithmetic mean is more appropriate than the geometric mean in discounting cash 
flows, suppose the expected return on a stock is to percent per year with a standard deviation of 
zo percent. Also assume that only two outcomes are possible each year: +30 percent and -10 percent 
(i.e., the mean plus or minus one standard deviation). The probability of occurrence for each outcome 
is equal. The growth of wealth over a two-year period is illustrated in Graph 5-4.

78 ZOOS Ibbotson* SBB1® Valuation Yearbook
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Graph 5-4

The most common outcome of $1.17 is given by the geometric mean of 8.2 percent. Compounding the 
possible outcomes as follows derives the geometric mean:

[(1 + 0.30) X (1 - 0.10)3" -1

However; the expected value is predicted by compounding the arithmetic, nor the geometric, mean. To 
illustrate this, we need to look at the probability-weighted average of all possible outcomes:

(0.25 x $1.89) ■* $0.4225 

+ (0.50 x $1.17) = $0.5850 

+ (0.25 x $0.81) ■* $0.2025 

Total $1.2100

Therefore, $1.21 is the probability-weighted expected value. The rate that must be compounded to 
achieve the terminal value of $1.21 after 2 years is 10 percent, the arithmetic mean:

$1 X(1+0.10)I=$1.21

The geometric mean, when compounded, results in the median of the distribution:

$1 X(1+0.DB2)2*$1.17

The arithmetic mean equates the expected future value with the present value; it is therefore the 

appropriate discount rate.

Momingstar. Inc. 79
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Appropriate Historical Time Period

The equity risk premium can be estimated using any historical time period. For the U.S., market data 
exists at least as far back as the late x8oos. Therefore, it is possible to estimate the equity risk premium 
using data that covers roughly the past ioo years.

Our equity risk premium covers the time period from i$z6 to the present The original data source 
for the time series comprising the equity risk premium is the Center for Research in Security Prices. 
CRSP chose to begin their analysis of market returns with 192.6 for two main reasons. CRSP determined 
that the time period around 1926 was approximately when quality financial data became available. 
They also made a conscious effort to include the period of extreme market volatility from 
the late twenties and early thirties; 1926 was chosen because it includes one foil business cycle of 
data before the market crash of 19x9. These are the most basic reasons why our equity risk premium 
calculation window starts in 19x6.

Implicit in using history to forecast the future is the assumption that investors' expectations 
for future outcomes conform to past results. This method assumes that the price of taking on risk 
changes only slowly, if at all, over time. This “future equals the past” assumption is most applicable to 
a random time-series variable. A time-series variable is random if its value in one period is independent 
of its value in other periods.

Does the Equity Risk Premium Revert to Its Mean over Time?

Some have argued that the estimate of the equity risk premium is upwardly biased since the stock 
market is currently priced high. In other words, since there have been several years with extraordinarily 
high market returns and realized equity risk premia, the expectation is that returns and realized equity 
risk premia will be lower in the future, bringing the average back to a normalized level. This argument 
relies on several studies that have tried to determine whether reversion to the mean exists in stock 
market prices and the equity risk premium.* Several academics contradict each other on this topic; 
moreover; the evidence supporting this argument is neither conclusive nor compelling enough to make 
such a strong assumption.

Our own empirical evidence suggests that the yearly difference between the stock market total return 
and the U.S. Treasury bond income return in any particular year is random. Graph 5-3, presented earlier; 
illustrates the randomness of the realized equity risk premium.

3 Faina, Eugene R, and Kenneth R. French. "Permanent and Temporary Components of Stock Prices,"/ouma/ of Political 
Economy, April 1988, pp. 146-173, Poterba, James M., and Lawrence H. Summers. "Mean Reversion in Stock Prices,” 
Journal of Financial Economics, October i?86, pp. 17-59- Lo, Andrew W., and A. Craig MacKinlay. "Suck Market Prices 
Do Not Follow Random Walks: Evidence from a Simpie Specifrcadon Tert," Tie Review of Financial Studies, Spring 2988, 
pp. 41-66. Fumerty, John D., and Dean Leisdkow. The Behavior of Equity and Debt Risk Premiums: Are They Mean 
Reverting and Downward-Trending?* The Journal of Portfolio Management, Summer 1993, PP- 73~84> Ibbotson, Roger G-, 
and Scott L. Lummer. "The Behavior of Equity and Debt Risk Premiums: Comment,” Tbs Journal of Portfolio Management, 
Summer 7994, pp. 98-100. Fiimerty, John and Dean Leistikow. "The Behavior of Equity and Debt Risk Premiums: Reply 
to Comment,” The Journal of Portfolio Management, Summer 1994, pp. xoi-ioi.

2008 ibbotson* SBBI® Valuation Yearbook
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A statistical measure of the randomness of a return series is its serial correlation. Serial correlation 
(or autocorrelation) is defined as the degree to which die return of a given series is related from period 
to period. A serial correlation near positive one indicates that returns are predictable from one 
period to the next period and are positively related. That is, the returns of one period are a good 
predictor of the returns in the next period. Conversely, a serial correlation near negative one indicates 
that the returns in one period are inversely related to those of die next period. A serial correlation 
near zero indicates that the returns are random or unpredictable from one period to the next 
Table 5-3 contains the serial correlation of the marker total returns, the realized long-horizon equity 
risk premium, and inflation.

Table 5-3
Interpretation of Annual Serial Correlations 
1826-2007

Series Serial Correlslloo Interpretation

Larpe Company Stock Total Returns 0.03 Random

Equity Risk Premium 0.03 Random

Inflation Rates 0.6S Trend

The significance of this evidence is that the realized equity risk premium next year will not be dependent 
on the realized equity risk premium from this year. That is, there is no diseemable pattern in the realized 
equity risk premium—ir is virtually impossible to forecast next year’s realized risk premium based 
on the premium of the previous yean For example, if this year’s difference between the riskless rate 
and die return on the stock market is higher than last year’s, that does not imply that next year’s 
will be higher than this year’s. It is as likely to be higher as it is lower. The best estimate of the 
expected value of a variable that has behaved randomly in the past is the average (or arithmetic mean) 
of its past values.

Table 5-4 also indicates that the equity risk premium varies considerably by decade. The complete 
decades ranged from a high of 17.9 percent in the 1950s to a low of 0.3 percent in the 1970s, however; 
thus for die 2000s have shown a -z.4 percent equity risk premium. This look at historical equity risk 
premium reveals no observable pattern.

Table 5-4
Long-Horizon Equity Risk Premium by Decade 
1526-2007

ISZDs* 1330s 1940s 1950s ISGOs 1970s 1980s 1990s 2000s** 1997-2007

17.6% n% 8.0%

'Based on the period 1925-1929.

"Based on the period 2000-2007.

17.9% i2% 0.3% 7.9% 12.1% -2.4% 4.2%

Mormngstst Inc. 81
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Finnerty and Leisdkow perform more econometrically sophisticated tests of mean reversion in the equity 
risk premium. Their tests demonstrate that—as we suspected from our simpler tests—the equity risk pre­
mium that was realized over ipz6 to the present was almost perfectly free of mean reversion and had 
no statistically identifiable time trends/ Lo and MacKinlay conclude, “die rejection of the random walk 
for weekly returns does not support a mean-reverting model of asset prices.”

Choosing an Appropriate Historical Period

The estimate of the equity risk premium depends on the length of the data series studied. A ptopet esti­
mate of the equity risk premium requires a data series long enough to give a reliable average without 
being unduly influenced by very good and very poor short-term returns. When calculated using a long 
data series, the historical equity risk premium is relatively stable/ Furthermore, because an average of 
the realized equity risk premium is quite volatile when calculated using a short history, using a long 
series makes it less likely that the analyst can justify any number he or she wants. The magnitude of 
how shorter periods can affect the result will be explored later in this chapter.

Some analysts estimate the expected equity risk premium using a shorter, more recent time period 
on die basis chat recent events are more likely to be repeated in the near future; furthermore, they believe 
that the 1920s, 1930s, and 1940s contain too many unusual events. This view is suspect because all peri­
ods contain “unusual” events. Some of the most unusual events of the last hundred years took place 
quite recendy, including the inflation of die late 1970s and early 1980s, the October 1987 stock 
market crash, the collapse of the high-yield bond market, the major contraction and consolidation of 
the thrift industry, the collapse of the Soviet Union, the development of the European Economic 
Community, and the attacks of September 11, Z001.

It is even difficult for economists to predict the economic environment of the future. For example, 
if one were analyzing the stock market in 1987 before the crash, it would be statistically improbable to 
predict the impending short-term volatility without considering the stock market crash and market 
volatility of the 1919-1931 period.

Without an appreciation of the 1910s and 1930s, no one would believe that such events could 
happen. The 82-year period starting with Z9i<> is representative of what can happen: it includes high 
and low cecums, volatile and quiet markets, war and peace, inflation and deflation, and prosperity and 
depression. Restricting attention to a shorter historical period underestimates the amount of change that 
could occur in a long future period. Finally, because historical event-types (not specific events) tend to

4 Though the study performed by Finnerty and Leistikow demonstrates that the traditional equity risk premium exhibits no 
mean reversion or drift, they conclude that, "die processes generating these risk premiums are generally mean-reverting."
Hus conclusion Is completely unrelated to their statistical findings and has received some critidsm. In addition to examining 
the traditional equity risk premia, Finnerty and Leisdkow include analyses on "real* risk premia as well as separate risk 
premia for income and capital gains. In tiieir comments on the study, Ibbotson and Lumraer show that these "real” risk pre­

mia adjust for inflation twice, “creating variables with no economic content." In addition, separating income and capita! 
gains does not shed light on the behavior of the risk premia as a whole.

5 This assertion is further corroborated by data presented in Global Investing: The Proftuional't Guide to the World of 
Capital Markets (by Roger G. Ibbotson and Gary P. Brinson and published by McGraw-Hill, New York). Ibbotson and 
Brinson constructed a stock market total return series back to 1790. Even with some uncertainty about the accuracy of the 
data before the mid-nineteenth century, the results are remarkable. The real (adjusted for infiation) returns that investors 
received during the three jo-year periods and one 51-year period between 1790 and 1990 did not differ greatly from one 
another (that ia, in a statistically significant amount). Not did the real returns differ greatly from the overall toi-year 
average. This finding implies that because real stock-market returns have been reasonably consistent over time, investors 
can use these past returns as reasonable bases for forming their expectations 0/ /noire mums.
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repeat themselves, long-run capital market return studies can reveal a great deal about the future. 
Investors probably expect B unusual” events to occur from time to time, and their return expectations 
reflect this.

A Look at the Historical Results

It is interesting to take a look at the realized returns and realized equity risk premium in the context of 
the above discussion. Table 5-5 shows the average stock market return and the average (arithmetic 
mean) realized long-horizon equity risk premium over various historical time periods. Similarly, Graph 
5-5 shows the average (arithmetic mean) realized equity risk premium calculated through zooy for 
different starting dates. The table and the graph both show that using a longer historical period 
provides a more stable estimate of the equity risk premium. The reason is that any unique period 
will not be weighted heavily in an average covering a longer historical period. It better represents the 
probability of these unique events occurring over a long period 0/ time.

Table 5-5
Stock Market Return and Equity Risk Premium Over Time 
192&-2007

Period
Length

Period
Dates

Large Company Slock Arithmeife
Mean Total Bettim

Long-Horizon Equity 
Risk Preraino

B2 Yean 1326-2007 im 7.1%

70 Years 1938-2007 12.8% 72%
60 Years 1949-2007 13.1% 7.1%

50 Years 1958-2007 122% 5.5%
40 Years 1968-2007 11.6% 4.4%
30 Years 1978-2007 14.0% 62%

20 Years 1968-2007 139% 6.6%

15 Yean 1993-2007 11.8% 6.0%

10 Years 1998-2007 7 2% 19%

5 Years 2003-2007 13.2% 62%

Looking carefully at Graph 5-5 will clarify this point. The graph shows the realized equity risk 
premium for a series of time periods through 2007, starting with 1926. In other words, the first value 
on the graph represents the average realized equity risk premium over the period 1926-2007. The next 
value on the graph represents the average realized equity risk premium over the period 1927-2007, and 
so on, with the last value representing the average over the most recent five years, 2003-2007. 
Concentrating on the left side of Graph 5-5, one notices that the realized equity risk premium, when 
measured over long periods of time, is relatively stable. In viewing die graph from left to right, moving 
from longer to shorter historical periods, one sees that the value of the realized equity risk premium 
begins to decline significantly. Why does this occur? The reason is that the severe bear market bf 
1973-1974 is receiving proportionately more weight in the shorteq more recent average. If you continue 
to follow the line to the right, howeveq you will also notice that when 1973 and 1974 fallout of the recent 
average, the realized equity risk premium jumps up by nearly 1.2 percent.
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Chapter 2

Table 2-1
Total Returns, income Returns, and Capital Appreciation of the Basic Asset Classes
Summary Statistics of Annual Returns

from 1S26 to 2007

Series
Gaamstric

Moan
Arithmetic

Moo
Standard

Covlstrofl
Serial

Correlation

Large Company Stacies

Total Returns 10.4% 126% 206% 0.03
Income U W 16 0.89
Capital Appreciation 6.0 7B 196 0.03

Ibbotson Small Company Stocks
Total Returns I2.S 17.1 326 DOS

Mid-Cap Stacks*
Total Returns 11.3 146 24 4 -0.02

Income 40 40 1.7 069
Capita) Appreciation 7.) 9B 23.7 -002

Low-Cap Stocks’
Total Returns 117 15.5 29.0 003
Income 3.7 3? 2.0 069
Capital Appreciation 76 11.6 26.4 0.02

Micro-Cap Stocks*
Total Returns 125 196 366 0.06
Income ZB 26 1.8 091
Capital Appreciation 96 156 396 067

Long-Term Corporate Bonds
Tote) Returns 5.9 62 6.4 066

Long-Term Government Bonds
Total Returns 55 56 92 -0.OB
Income 5.2 52 2.7 0.96
Capital Appreciation 0.1 0.4 6.0 -023

Intermedlate-Tenn Government Bonds
Total Returns 56 56 57 0.15
Income 4.7 4.7 26 0.86

Capital Appreciation 0.5 0.5 4.4 -0.19

Treasury Bills
Total Rahims 3.7 36 3.1 061

lafiatiao 3.0 3.1 42 065

total return la equal to the cum o( three component returns: income return, capital appreciation return, and reinvestment return

’Source: £20080) CRSP, Canter lot Research In Security Prices. Srsduat* School o) Business. The IMversity of Ctacago used 
with permission. All rights reserved, www.crcp chicagogsb edu 
See Oiepler 7 lor detaSs on decile construction
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Hie Equity Risk Premium

For example, if bond yields rise unexpectedly, investors can receive a higher coupon payment from a 
newly issued bond than from the purchase of an outstanding bond with the former lower-coupon 
payment. The outstanding lower-coupon bond will thus fail to attract buyers, and its price will 
decrease, cansing its yield to increase correspondingly, as its coupon payment remains the same. The 
newly priced outstanding bond will subsequently attract purchasers who will benefit from the shift in 
price and yield; however, those investors who already held the bond will suffer a capital loss due to 
the fall in price.

Anticipated changes in yields are assessed by the market and figured into the price of a bond. 
Future changes in yields that ate not anticipated will cause fire price of the bond to adjust accord­
ingly. Price changes in bonds due to unanticipated changes in yields introduce price risk into the total 
return. Therefore, the total return on the bond series does not represent the riskless rate of return. 
There is no evidence that investors expect the historical trend of bond capital losses to be repeated in 
the fixture (otherwise, bond prices would be adjusted accordingly). Therefore, historical total returns 
are biased downward as indicators of future expectations. The income return better represents the 
unbiased estimate of the purely riskless rate of return, since an investor can hold a bond to maturity 
and be entitled to the income return with no capital loss.

Arithmetic versus Geometric Means
The equity risk premium data presented in this book are arithmetic average risk premia as opposed 
to geometric average risk premia. The arithmetic average equity risk premium can be demonstrated 
to be most appropriate when discounting fixture cash flows. For use as the expected equity risk 
premium in either the CAPM or the building block approach, the arithmetic mean or the simple 
difference of fixe arithmetic means of stock market returns and riskless rates is the relevant number. 
This is because both the CAPM and the building block approach are additive models, in which the 
cost of capital is the sum of its parts. The geometric average is more appropriate for reporting past 
performance, since it represents the compound average return.

The argument for using the arithmetic average is quite straightforward. In looking at projected 
cash flows, the equity risk premium that should be employed is the equity risk premium that is 
expected to actually be incurred over the fixture time periods. Graph 5-3 shows the realized equity 
risk premium for each year based on the returns of the S8cP 500 and the income return on long-term 
government bonds. (The actual, observed difference between the return on the stock market and the 
riskless rate is known as the realized equity risk premionx.) There is considerable volatility in die 
year-by-year statistics. At times the realized equity risk premium is eveu negative.

c
r-"
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Equitable Gas Company

Calculation of Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM) and Empirical CAPM (ECAPM) Using 

OTS Witness Plonskl's Risk-Free Rate and Beta 

and the Proper Morninestar Lone-Term Arithmetic Return

Traditional CAPM(l)

OTS Beta 

0.88

Long-Term

OTS Risk-Free Arithmetic Risk

Rate Return Premium

5.30% 12.30% 7.00%

Empirical CAPM 121

OTS Beta 

0.88

Long-T erm

OTS Risk-Free Arithmetic Risk

Rate Return Premium

5.30% 12.30% 7.00%

CAPM

Results

11.46%

ECAPM

Results

11.67%

Notes: (1) The traditional CAPM is calculated by adding the risk-free rate to the

product of beta times the risk premium.

(2) The Empirical CAPM (ECAPM) is calculated by adding the risk-free 

rate to the sum of .25 times the risk premium and .75 times the 

product of beta times the risk premium.
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Chapter 3
The Buildup Method

Estimating the equity cost of capital is a difficult task to which much of modem financial theory is 
devoted. Hie equity cost of capital is equal to the expected rate of return for a firm's equity; this return 
includes all dividends plus any capital gains or losses. A properly specified cost of equity must include, 
if appropriate, provisions hi flotation costs and certain market inefficiencies that might not be captured 
by standard methods for estimating equity rates of return.

There are several widely used and effective methods to estimate the equity cost of capital. The 
most common of these are: the buildup method, z) the capital asset pricing model (CAPM), 3) the 
discounted cash flow (DCF) method, 4) arbitrage pricing theory (AFT), and 5) the Fama-French 
three factor model. This chapter will focus on the buildup method, while Chapter 4 will cover all other 
cost of equity models.

The Buildup Method for Cost of Equity Capital

The buildup method is an additive model in which the return on an asset is estimated as the sum 
of a risk-free rate and one or more risk premia. Each premium represents the reward an investor receives 
for taking on a specific risk. The building blocks are summed arithmetically to form an 
estimate of the cost of capital.

Risk-Free Rate 

+ Equity Risk Premium 

+ Firm Size Premium 

+ 7

= Cost of Equity

Risk-Free Rate

Since any risky investment should return at least as much as the riskless asset, the risk-free rate is 
the starting point of the buildup method. The buildup method, die capital asset pricing model, 
and the Fama-French three factor model all implicitly assume the presence of a single riskless asset, 
that is, an asset perceived by all investors as having no risk. Selecting the appropriate risk-free rate is 
discussed in detail in the CAPM section of Chapter 4.

Risk Premia

There are several risk premia that can be used with the buildup method. Some are widely accepted, 
while others are more controversial. The equity risk premium is the most common; like the risk-free 
rate, it is a component of the capital asset pricing model and the Fama-French three factor model. 
The same equity risk premium can be used in each of these models. For additional information on the 
equity risk premium, see Chapter 5, which has been devoted exclusively to this subject.

Mominoster. Inc. 37
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Chapter 3

Smell Stock or Size Premia

A small stock or size premium may also be added in the buildup method to account for the additional 
risk inherent in small company stocks (for additional information regarding size premia, see Chapter 7, 
which is devoted to this subject}. It is important to note, however that the size premia presented 
elsewhere in this publication have been adjusted for beta. In other words, the portion of die excess 
return on small stocks that can be explained by their higher betas is not included in the size premia. 
Some assert that a small stock premium that has not been adjusted for beta would be more appropriate 
for use in the buildup method. This non-beta-adjusted small stock piemium can be calculated 
by subtracting the arithmetic mean of the large company stock return from the arithmetic mean of the 
small company stock return. Table 3-1 shows the various size premia on both a beta-adjusted and 
a non-beta-adjusted basis. Table 3-z shows how the non-beta-adjusted small stock premia are 
calculated using the arithmetic mean returns from Table i-z. Calculation of the beta-adjusted size 
premia is explained in detail in Chapter 7.

Table 3-1
Size Premia on a Beta-Adjusted versus Non-Beta-Adfusted Basis 
1926-2007

Bete-Adjusiad
Size premia

Non-Beta-Adjusted 
Small Stock Premia

Mid-Cap 0.9% 1.8%

Low-Cap 1.5% 37%
Micro-Cep 37% 6.2%
ibbotson Small Company Stocks 3 0% 4 6%

Table 3-2

Derivation of Mon-Beta Adjusted Small Stock Premia
1926-2007

Small Company targe Compeer
Stock Arithmetic Stock Arithmetic Non-Beta-Adjusted

Moan Return Mean Return Small Stock Premia

Mid-Cap 14.0% 12.3% ■ 1.8%*
Low-Cap 155% 123% - 32%
Micro-Cap 18.5% I2J% *= 62%
IbboUon Small Company Stocks 171% 123% • 4 8%

‘iittermn tte u> wun&ng

The problem with using a non-beta-adjusted small stock premium is that in doing so 
one assumes that the company being valued has the same systematic risk (or beta) as the 
portfolio of small stocks used in the calculation of the size premium. This ignores much of the 
infotmation that we have regarding market returns. Primarily, different industries tend 
to have different levels of systematic risk. For example, companies within health services 
industries tend to have less systematic risk than the market as a whole. Since the 
beta-adjusted size premium isolates the excess return due to size, it can be applied to a 
company without making any assumptions regarding the company’s systematic risk.

38 7008 Ibbotson® SBHI® Valuation Yearbook
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Firm Size and Return

The Size Phenomena Across industries

One question regularly raised concerning the size premium is whether it is relevant for specific 
industries. In the past there has been no concrete evidence to counter the contention chat a size effect 
exists for the economy as a whole but may not be reievant to a specific industry. The problem of 
supporting a size premia for a specific industry has been made difficult by a lack of data for companies 
in individual industries.

We have attempted to answer this question by performing an industry-specific size effect 
study. The study uses die Center for Research in Security Prices (CRSP) database and the following 
methodology:

i. Industries are defined at the two-digit SIC (Standard Industrial Classification) code level 
Companies are sorted into industries using the CRSP SIC code classification system. In order 
to be included in the study, an industry must have a minimum of ten companies for all 
periods. Any industry containing less than 30 years of data was not included in the study.

z. On a calendar year-end basis, companies are ranked by market capitalization within each 
industry from largest to smallest. Each industry is split into a “large” and a “small” portfolio 
with an equal number of companies.

3. A capitalization-weighted return series is calculated for each “large” and “small” portfolio. 
The excess return for each industry is represented by the “small” portfolio arithmetic return 
less the “large” portfolio arithmetic return.

The results of the study can be found in Table 7-14. Note that a large majority of industries exhibit 
returns where small company stocks outperform large company stocks over extended periods.

The excess returns presented in this table should not be construed as size premia. Due to 
limited data, we have defined size in rather general terms. In addition, the population of companies in 
most industries is very small. Table 7-14 only provides evidence that smaller companies have 
generally outperformed larger companies across industries. The size premium study presented 
earlier in this chapter provides more reliable statistics as they relate to the size premium. In addition, 
measures of industry risk for use in the buildup model are presented in Table 3-5.
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_______________________________________________________________________________ Chapter 7

Table 7-14
Size Effect within Industries 
Summary Statistics and Excess Returns

(Through Year-end 2007)______________________________________________________________

large Company Group

SIC Geometric Arithmetic Standard
Coda Description Years Mean Mean Deviation

10 Uaial Mining 62 9 57% 12.16% 29.09%

13 Oil and Gar Extraction 45 1190% 14.78% 2594%

15 Buildup ConsUudiwMjeftsral Contraum & Op Builders 36 926% 1666% 4095%

16 Hvy Construction Other than Bldg. Construction-Contractors 37 9.17% 1315% 3219%

20 Food and Kindred Spirts 62 11.05% 1295% ia?7%

22 Textile Mill Products 82 6.74% 1150% 3234%

23 Apparef S other finished Products Made from Fabrics & Similar 46 7.54% 12.10% 3292%

2A Lumbar and Wood Products. Except Furniture 45 8.72% 11.34% 2524%

25 Furniture and Fixtures 38 10.26% 12 49% 21.76%

26 Paper & Allied Products 77 11.53% 14.41% 28.75%

27 ' Printing. Publishing end Allied Products 47 992% 1170% 20.99%

2B Chemicals end Allied Products 92 11.75% 1383% 22.17%

28 Petroleum Refining & Related Industries 92 11.60% 13.86% 2121%

30 Rubber & Miscellaneous Plastics Products 51 1106% 13.69% 24.93%

31 leather & Leather Products 45 11.96% 1629% 33.11%

32 Stone. Clay, Blass ft Concrete Products 7B 9 06% 1277% 31.09%

33 Primary Melel Industries 92 663% 1279% 30.48%

34 Fabricated Melel Products, Except Machinery ft Trees. Equip 82 9.86% 1234% 2287%

35 Industrial ft Commercial Machinery ft Computer Equipment 62 1005% 14.20% 2736%

36 Electrical Equipment ft Components, Except Computer 62 996% 13.49% 26.16%

37 Transportation Equipment B2 11.13% 1526% 3166%

3B Measuring. Analyzing ft Contioifing Instruments 71 1212% 14.16% 2164%

39 Miscellaneous Manufacturing industries 46 6.15% 1194% 2835%

40 Railroad Transportation 92 976% 1271% 24 55%

42 Motor Freight Transportation ft Warehousing 44 620% 1293% 2791%

45 Transport by Air 62 676% 11.11% 3215%

4B Communications 45 948% 11.76% 2192%

49 Electric. Gas ft Sanitary Services 62 903% 11.10% 21.25%

50 Wholesale Trade-Durable Goods 62 10 07% 1235% 2269%

51 Wholesale Trade-Nondurable Goods 40 990% 12.60% 24.31%

53 Genera) Merchandise Stores B2 996% 1281% 2632%

54 Food Stores 51 11.12% 13.54% 22 89%

5S Apparel ft Accessory Slorej 61 1356% 1759% 31.60%

57 Nome Furniture. Furnishings, and Equipment Stores 35 1165% 2264% 56.73%

5S Eating and Drinking Pieces 39 >099% 1529% 3229%

59 Miscellaneous Retail 45 1293% 1595% 2836%

60 Depository Institutions 39 tom 1304% 2141%

01 Ntmdeposllory Credit Institutions 56 1194% 1494% 2633%

82 Security and Commod. Brokers. Dealers. Exchanges 35 17.50% 23.99% 4213%

63 Insurance Carriers 39 10.70% 12.46% 19.79%

G5 Real Estate 45 7.07% 11.46% 3033%

67 Noting ft Other investment Offices 79 1000% 1311% 24 98%

70 Hotels. Rooming Houses. Camps, ft Other Lodging 39 1095% 1553% 34.68%

72 Personal Services 39 826% 12.73% 30.17%

73 Business Services 45 1031% 1491% 3192%

70 Motion Pictures 57 1165% 1616% 3297%

79 Amusement an) Recreation Services 35 12.72% 1629% 2699%

SO Health Sendees 35 1273% 10.16% 3469%
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Table 7*14 {continued)

Size Effect within indnstries 
Summary Statistics and Excess Returns

Firm Size end Return

[Through Year-end 2007)
Small Campacy Group

SIC Geornetrle Arithmetic Standard Excess
Code Description Mean Mean Deviation Return

10 Metal Mining 8.74% 16 57% 45.51% 438%

13 OH and 6ss Extraction 1237% 20.26% 45.67% S50%

15 Building Construction-General Contractors & Op. Builders 3.53% 1335% 44.06% -3.25%

IB Hvy. Construction Other then Bldg Construction-ContractOfj 16 60% 2337% 36.44% 10,22%

20 Food and Kindred Spirits 1257% 16.09% 2980% 3.44%

22 Tactile Mill Products 925% 14 76% 34.44% 3.28%

23 Apparel & other Finished Products Mode from Fabrics & Similar 569% 113B% 3752% -C.72%

24 Lumber end Wood Products. Except Furniture fBJ0% 2058% 52.46% 924%

25 Furniture end Fixtures 7.63% 1194% 29.50% -0 55%

26 Paper b Ailied Products 15.10% 20.45% 41.47% 684%

27 Printing. Publishing end Allied Products 14 94% 17.85% 25.20% 615%

2B Chemicals and Allied Products 12.85% 18.29% 3937% 4.45%

29 Petroleum Refining & Related Industries 1353% 17.93% 3183% 4 05%

30 Rubber & Miscellaneous Plastics Products 12 26% 16.74% 3290% 386%

33 leelherb Leather Products 10.50% 15.46% 3482% -083%

32 Stone, Clay, Glass & Concrete Products 10.01% 14.75% 3284% 1.98%

33 Primary Metal Industries 1363% 19.32% 38.17% 652%

34 Fabricated Metal Products. Except Machinery & Trens Equip. 1168% 17 40% 3699% 586%

35 Industrial 6 Conmartial Machinery & Computer Equipment 1220% 17.47% 3522% 326%

3B Electrical Equipment & Components. Except Computer 11.83% 19.64% 4539% 6.15%

37 Transportation Equipment 12.04% 1620% 37.94% 2.92%

3B Measuring. Analyzing & Controlling Instruments 12.90% 17 73% 3481% 3 57%

39 Miscellaneous Manufacturing Induslries 7.69% 1182% 31.37% -0.02%

40 Railroad Transportation 680% 1502% 35 94% 231%

42 Motor Freight Transportation & Warehousing 6.48% 1232% 36.44% -0.21%

45 Transport by Air 867% 1667% 4783% 5 76%

4B Communlcetloiu 1780% 2485% 45.23% 13.10%

49 Electric, Gas & Sonrtary Services 10.56% 14.11% 2934% 302%

50 Wholesale Trade-Durable Goods 10 97% 1601% 35.70% 386%

51 Wholesale Trede-tondurablo Goods 834% 1136% 2685% -0.74%

53 General Merchandise Stores B.92% 1626% 4281% 3 45%

54 Food Stores 1042% 14.11% 2689% 058%

SB Apparel & Accessory Stores 11.13% 17.31% 3888% -0 27%

57 Home Furniture. Furnishings, end Equipment Stores 14 63% 2480% 60.41% 2.16%

SB Ealing and Drinking Pieces 1.72% 7.50% 3630% -7.79%

59 Miscellaneous Retail 11.59% 16 97% 3587% 132%

90 Depository InttiiiAiana 14.2!% 1690% 2513% 385%

61 Nondepositwy Credit Institutions 1274% 1687% 23.84% 163%

62 Security and Conmod Brokers, Beelers. Exchanges 1485% 21.70% 4162% -229%

63 Insurance Carriers 1277% 15.56% 23.78% 386%

B5 Real Estate B4Z% 11.22% 3437% -0.24%

87 Holding & Other Investment Offices 11.07% 1524% 30.91% 213%

70 Hotels. Rooming Houses, Cemps, & Other Lodging 6.16% 12 03% 3649% -4.50%

72 Personal Services 17 90% 22.10% 31.96% 936%

73 Business Services 13.84% 23.17% 5664% 626%

7B Motion Pieuiree 5.38% 13.10% 45.16% -308%

79 Amusement end Recreation Services 1083% 1385% 31.27% -244%

80 Health Services 14.76% 2093% 3969% 275%

Source: OZOOBSt CflSP*. Center for Research In Security Prices graduate School of Business, The University of Chicejo 
used with permission All rights reserved wwwcrsp.chtcegogsb edu
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Coefficients of Determination (R-Squared) 

for Hanley's Group of Nine Proxy Companies 

and OTS Witness Pionskl's Eight Proxy Companies

Ticker

Svmbol Comoanv R Factor R Souared

Hanley's Proxy Group of Nine

Companies

ATG AGL Resources 0.5559 0.3090

ATO Atmos Energy 0.5860 0.3434

LG Laclede Group 0.4635 0.2148

GAS Nicor Inc. 0.5518 0.3045

NWN Northwest Nat. Gas 0.4230 0.1789

PNY Piedmont Natural Gas 0.4909 0.2410

SJI South Jersey Inds. 0.4713 0.2221
swx Southwest Gas 0.5090 0.2591

WGL WGL Holdings Inc. 0.5573 0.3106

Average 0.5121 0.2648

OTS Witness Plonski's Proxy Group of

ATG

Eight Companies

AGL Resources 0.5559 0.3090

NFG National Fuel Gas 0.4763 0.2269

NJR New Jersey Resources 0.4946 0.2446

GAS Nicor Inc. 0.5518 0.3045

NST NSTAR 0.5159 0.2662

PNY Piedmont Natural Gas 0.4909 0.2410

SJI South Jersey Inds. 0.4713 0.2221
WGL WGL Holdings Inc. 0.5573 0.3106

Average 0.5143 0.2656

Source of Information: Value Line Inc,, October, 2008
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a fi&nUar &/W pffwt fq four Butbpean ak»ck toartsts ahd hi Pkma and 
frpnrit (tg^) find to t&0 p4e* to projhiqe pfqhiems tfr d^PM tp 
U^<. data sfiflW tip in /he saitie wr^ fp the returas .of twelve poivU.S, xa$$r 
marker ^id th^ wp prqept ih ^he^ln| syaftei^tuffig, fhjfi 
that die. contra^otlons of the CiA^M associated with p^ch i|tdp9 are not sgmplp 
6p.eia^

ftratlpftal ErSqsg or Btefe

Ainpng those whp .cppcludc lliait the empirical ftulufes pf the OAPM arc frt&l, 
ty/o Stqrfps ftteM, Ort 6M 6i.<^ ftf« TK^ Is ba$<M w
jovidemx that Sixths with hjgti irattos of booh value to market pficc are typipal)^ 
firms (jbft Mfcft bh'Wi ^b|l? k 'Kdtb|rotV®i fth# I
(Lakqnlshqk, Shldfcr and-ViShn^i 1994; fftma and Fl-ftneh, fw&)> Tqp beha^bn <
alisy wigqfe- isyt[h| pp Rdptesteto tsUps ejtp'CM^ Itrt^dl1 SS/piteKfr 
dw to and bad hmps, investors ^hS^phists^tgdrfbnninic^ftiBultii^ 
in pnse4 ihftl are toe high /br JWjrtfe (loye VM) fitJU9 *nd tod low for 
distressed .(Mgh AM spread Sptop, Vfteu tHo q^rrewdon Is ev^tnually 
coffected, ttm result Is high returns ftSr' ^b,cks end low r6t.4ma tof gfpwtjt 
stools, frpps&eiiua o/tbfe 4sw tottdu ^?feonqi eito Thater (i^}( tqkqflbhp^
Shleffer ^ Vrshnjr (1994) 2?\d. Hftugea (19S01;

Tlie secqrrcl stoi^ for exjpiftag {hoc taiptiity ftp.htrftdldddns of the GA^ \s 
to they ptont fe foe need fqf a moto ira>7nptlW«i^et pricing model. ThcCA?M 
\a tod ph magy iihv^sJ’lsfic sssunipjloj]^ i&ttf die. ^stytjpdon tiihi
itWors pirn only^fwif tofe mean and vatofie qf’ojj^peni^ portfdllP 1? 
extwp®. Ij 6 teftafea'bJld to tnvMipt? ?iso care abaw howtheu’.pjprtfoliu rpmrn 
covanw i«th l^qr-lAeqtoff dh4 fwnre jqv6st^pt .qpo.brUftd’d'es, to a portfbllstfs 
return varfftnee Importe/rt dlmenstona of risblf so. market beta ^ not a 
CQi^piete desgripQpti pf «q 4skt tvg should npt fee stmrtsed to find, that 
cytTdrjauges In rntpectod return are not completely oxpblnpd fey da^reticos In beta.
In diis $«w> foe search ?Jro.uW uim to qajpt piling to'do a beuef job
eacplaSahig ayot^gQ femrdS'

(ravSi joib£iB«iph«i f^iei pficiM; fe a
natural extension of foe ^Al4^. The luAPM. beghu vdin a different assumpdon 
about iqvc^tcU- fo fiAPM, iqytofni^ i^re nrily aib.^Ltt foe wealth their
ponfblib. produces at foe epd of the correct period. In foe IQA^M, investors are
tonc$rt> (?d npt nifowlfo th#pisfoo^?edibd payoff, bat alfo vijfo foe ppporto^ides
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38 Joirpud of ErpnoAh ftcftpecttvti

they ^11 WftstUtfc qr hiy^L the payoff, whfcfi cha>QSti}g a pdfdblipat
rime i - 1, rCAPM Investors consider hQW wealSljit l ihighi vary-with future 
stale varioiila, iabof Income, i^e prices qf co05iiffi.pfiqii gpocia hqd the
i»tm» of portfqCp oppto^Unltrw at t, and expepUtiom about the labor IpcoiBg* 
consuqip.dbb gild h\Y«Meflft0#.ortiuutteB to tfe aVufiftble after i

Lcke QAPM Ioy^ot^, IGAFM liwcswre jpreftr b^b expected retucn and tow 
return varisuieCk But 18A.PM Investors dtp afeo couccrrted die eovartauecp of 
pqrtfbUo ffetums wlthitate Valdes. Asa resolt* dptln^al por tfolios are 'fadltlfectof 
rtBeiotti," whieh mfcans ih^baYothe largestposebte ^geeted fettjxri^.given their 
rpwrft vtui^^ the cotashnwes or their reuifsis tvitb the rtgevant state 
variable's.

tm\ (199® fttMs that the (0SPM geperfdize« ibJt Id^qf die GAKyj. That &
If there 1$ vjdfc&ee bomnrtiut end lendtbgor If abort, sales oFrlsIyy assets we aJlowpili 
markeit elpAilQ| prij^ ttnp^ that hip ftrt&F jriKtfrlio U tuvil'fiftcfor efScisfjt, 
Mpteoyer.'myiu&ietwr e^aertcy Uafdles a telaUan cstpwwfd rwopp sud 
beta risks, but it requltaa hddittahrf bttaar ^dng ivtri ^ market beta, to txpisbl 

eXpegtgd retitf&fc
An Ideal uuplemonlaibu of the iGAP-hl would specify die state variables that 

afftet sheeted returns, •Pwrta oud frtinch U90S} take a diorp indirtct ^btteb, J
perhaps utpre la the fpirft oMWfc US^Qj arifi'trage ibepry-, Tbjry afgite 1
that tflOligh st?e and Bh'dJfatp-markot equity we no.t fhtiUseh'sr^feie vat&bies,. Che j
hi|bef ftfetuge .return? P» fttiirfj fitpfiks wd boolM^jnai^et sto^e rqf|e#t *
UdlflendRed jtftfe Variably tbal proditce uridh^rifidblc risks (covariance^, tn 
rttUh1? that are not captui^d W thp byt^t rpttn'tj. nhjfl, we priced separate^ (rdri) 
markil betas- Ih Supporf uf thi'i rliltfej theys'htiiv tH&t Uie^llijms oh the stdtaa^of 
ritual dritu coVary fn'ore rtflth-dfte queiher1 lh»IS \vith rettipfi? oh Qie stocks Of tinge \
Anns., and returns do high boofeln-market (Vahie) slocks covary more with one 
qttbpjei1- th^n WJlh retd#iS Oh I’OW bOPk-W-majeket (gl‘6vrih') st&et?. Vmt aqd 
French show dint there pre rimilai1 size and boofctoqnarket patterns In the
cqvwfoitiop pf-fiindsifteiiialii liki eamihgs {did sales-

Basket on this evidence, ftuna $»i rreiidj (1699,199® propose a tbree-faptt>r 
rtipde) eipictfed returns,

(Three-FRctor Model) fl.Ru) *- fy1* &&{£$&) ~ tyt)

+ p^sm) * ^mm.h

In this equadoUi-^MB, (sraall tulpu? big) is the djfferftic? bfCtveen the returns on 
diversified porUblios pf small and b^ stodks, HML, (high minus low) Is the 
difference betb^TP the returns qn du^f^ed port^lo? Of high and IdW ®/W 
stocks, rad the betas are slopes In the mulllpfe regression of -* on /fo, 

tfbHip
For peB^tlve, the average value of the rotmket prepiuyn AAj, * ra for 

19^7^2003 Is B$ peroenl per year, which te && etendaril errors from zero. The
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of $MSp ifiDd HMLi Sre 3,0 pfirgdAt and §[.Q petcetlt pei? year, and 
ih^iu^i.1 and a&n4ard po, AJJ tfn's* are vlUi
annual s&B&fdde^dgnpof i^0pea:«il (hty “ Bp). 14,6 pftfewnt (5Mg,) aid 
144 pfttteftt par-yeiA Afljipiigh th? ^Ufji oif ^ prcwlum? 
lap^, high volatility Implies ;utoftAtia| ttncerljdnty about the ’true expctfcd
prR^UpSj

On? ihipHcatlori. of tiae w;p«i:e<i return equation of the three^ctor ciotlel la 
thgt the hitgrcfipi <$, In lire thnweAtts

ft, r* /fy “ tr, + 'PiaK^ ^ B/r) + PuSMBt + + P.itj

Is zc^) for glj asseb f, Msing ihl&cfiterfhn, Pama and Frenfch (^1903,199|) fipd ^iat 
tjie jisojiil eipfferfcg h)tt^ of th« vafiiiifijh in re^ori fer portfhfos fefdlstd

QU ht)w ftitfo? ti^t.«attse nrotiTj^ -% tbs
QAPld. Pama.ahti French (l$}f3)- eho# a| l^tematlQjtial vfiftiion of foe tnoltel 
pectin? hptur foini an hit^tibhal tft dgaaftteg Aret^ge rfrtufhs- ?n 
jjortfflUos fbrzned on scaled prtte yar!i2it|les for stocks in is mgjpr marker,

Tn.a tijj'fe^feifortfio.del 15 Ren? ivideij* u^sd. In 4diplfi?a) rqiiebfoii th&t rfeq\tirps 
a model of ?xp;fepted relun^s. I&fouatgs d£ es, ^oa) fo$ (jiBejsefiH regression aiMrye 
gfe Uged, to c^ibrajp ivpVt nlpl^ ?Wck TF5|i|nti ». RJVf IjifoftW^iifin {i<?r 

exam^i te^br|» Jfod 199& yu^jl ^ItefiwdrlOO’b).. Th?yare glsfi 
used ip ijneafftre th§ upwial InforfTi^ti^D bf-R&rl^lid for eswnpJe^ In
(V^'e {Wfr afotfr bf mytijal fotjti pftrfan^Jlte, iw.dhg T^&P

A^otfates, foe mod?! i$ ofl&r?d gs aa i^temauve Ip foe GAP-M for 
esWting i-hg-ct^t qf.^qtiUy cgipial

From a fospretlpai pewj>?c4Ve, the main shortcoming of foe •thrsefhcljor 
mofod 4 in jpndvailb^ ^h^ fimdlhtnjli^g pfei fttil hlgft--mjhy4^

expkuijftoiy reivun? are not moiiygtfld ty pralfetions-abovt state tables 
df m&w fo ivpstp^, bjstM they Site bnitf) fofe* doiifo'pdu nitwit W 
foe patterns uticovsredhy previous work on ho.w average dock Y&Uros yaqrt^fo ^ize 
and foe jjq.okHfrinaiftei equl^ tatip*

ihkcqhc.ejpo is hoi 1^4. 'Hi* iGA^M tides dpt r^qforp foat foe adfUfowal 
porifoUps used alppg with foe iparfept gorlfolig tg .explain expected returns 
’‘mirnlft^ fos fplcVaht a^i* ygi^fole?' fo 'bdfo foe iGfVPM sfo4 fo$ sthfoage pacing
thpory, It suffice^ Eh^i. foe additional pordbtiqs are wdl divemified ^tn me lennl- 
noipgy OFftiina, 1996} they gr? rnttittiacfor frt{4l$ii4m ^f|d foat foe^^rf
sufHcieritty dilhrenl frpm foe market poftfolltj ip capture t^Varfadon in returns 
ip& Y^a^dp fo expected returns misled by foe- mantel poftfokfe a44pg 
<fow?8}^e4..pBft^fo34 fogt fixture eomtifoon fc retym$ apd fo average
TeflSite left-udwjfoiroed by.focsjjattet 4 In foe spirit sf both foe 1GAPM ahdfoe 
ffoss^ arbhragpi-pjicing foeofy»

The are, not Uppre^ed by foe erldppee ft>i> a riskfoased expla­
nation of for IfonreB of foe Q&bL they t#ua4e fob titr^-fectgr
model captures covariation In returns missed oy foe market reforp.and foitift,pleks
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a
^.vetgge AnrfflaUz^d MipgtftEp Retura vefsM Beta f<Jt YaJjje WelgBt 
Fbttted oaB/M, 1583^2003

market pro.4!^,Ukethe,\iaiii^v?^t{^QrifoU9q|UJy stocks, tocp^et^ns
cif ftfxfel. fil epiptel oilflM.WlWb
?nch l^toxl^s are ^<5 in t^p mbA?1 ** fttppfitfjd
reijyiJW» la q^tnl '*» cq$l of
too low (i^fa£g£ t?i|.)\l?iorl?Hl ffvcvage far •iw^U etb^ks ao& far sfagbs vflih
high rW K *h.dt^ tfp toeiiwi p¥ts^ due? not wt>»bt^st5
Or iKe 0AJ*Mi it 4o^a ib't v^orK'lO ap^oa'doqsi

GottcIttsiOtts

The vqfflflti pffae {jAPM Aevslo^d hiySheerpfc aqd U^tnor (J9fi5) has
fte«er befefa aft fitofjlrjiai ?\ie<;fes3. l'4 vsjft, the BteOfe-UO^I)
■vfenlon of the ftV?doi> «f^?h qh noco^mp^^ a filler tradeoff Of average refaf 0 
faf Hftg^tlbieSj Hasfi6in>3i|cf^. be lj>4e 3^b-, l-es&4fcKb'egU^ to uhepvfit 
Vfeii^blq ut» s^pt vaftou? prtcprgtJosaxid moftienliuji tl^ add fa me explanadon 
olafaca^? rfetufftiprqyided to %? proiiWjtns dre setfaus prxswgh to bivaJidate

appKeadoas of be <i^Pk(<
po'r Hnwce often recoaimoad iisln| fae fflifeip^hfamer

GAB^^Vw™.|4ati»fl fa esbftftfa fa post pspitsaj, The pre^irtpiit«i $
(9 esttmafa-o Spcjs'-s market beta and eq^helt ydat b tep»t-i^te jand

Q ^>^b(ce as ^amsie of die oq^tof^^i^tbo 
typM %aVkm. pbijlfalfa fa these £$&^gs l^dodes just UvS. comqio.O sfa^s- $ut 
'emfb^l fto§?; titfw. t^lt ds faej i« lAwon hehww» Up jfajytverjtgtj 
return b flatter bafi predicted by tfte §h4rpe*i4afaer version of fafe As a
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44 foiftnal of jSt&wiH? Pefspecfaf#

1^914 C&PM of the tfifti pf 6?r frigh Oetq stodu af© tco Iij|b
(relative ta ®?nalQ»l apjerage returns) ?w.tl estimate? fop lw bs^s ^tppks a^e KOfew 
(Friend an4 ftlSDie. 19^0).. ff itke Itfgfo pf\ sw^s
(with bpc^-t£>*inerltet l^tfps) uii.p& HlgH BXrtettfed rttUCfti Q^k co;! of 
eiiu^ eeilrnajea- fbr s«ob ,itoeta an? too fow’

The WM l? elsd ^ftean^dth ff««Swe Ito perfqniwnc© c[finUhS8l funds apd 
other maimed ^tfpilos. lie ap.proaeh, dadttff tajeuren (le^S^ ^ tp estimate 
dj.e CAPM tlmweri.«5 tegrctaimi 'fee a '^rtfeilu an4 me- Uvi inl#{;ept ^eqsfiR'g 
dlpb$l to psfttufe ffehoM ^he jiroEdom is tla^ be^ttsfe Of fee
efljjjfritaJ ftihflge of the Q&Bfa, even jawiTeiymairiaged stp^ gOi-db^os prpadtso 
lEftmejaml veqiflK if th^rlhVsitfe®^ siigw^Biti^lyc dltffet*?#! d&pM

Oruber, tyg? pn.d Hky^j 13^), Fpr Ripple, furtfl$ that tjn few
beft aoj^ii stpefe bf v^u?-^ek5 \iiA teud tp. 
retuaa refatlxe % fe« pred&fepjj qt fa Hwrpe^ntnec «wn when the 
fehfi hayp fio fe[©n t fee plefe'gg- ffeftoetib

The ilte'hS^tKqjslt^s U9B^i 1069) pbwfptlo ipudel .q» whtsh-4 is. bull o 
is tiCTenhwfess a theomlwl tour de fefeei we tonifewe to te%eb fee # an
introduction to fa fttpdjpefitiil ep&cep^-of portfeife tbeoty and a^tp^Dg-, to 
be built on by mors eocopl(pt?d mpfefe fete Meft^a-s (1371) IGAFM, ^ut vtOalao
syarh thM pedvjofe's fa ffepk^ wnpi^ll' phfeieffls
probably invalidate Its j.«s? in appjieadooft

f Gaelmie, ClAtr^e .(fa^tfyftUirjtiehard
LefipUh Aitfiret Sfj&fffc IfcnfSiub tout tniltfity Tqr&n

ro Ste^rd erto^ *« iSntJtiA p«i»|«in tm4
-Lit.* Htacr ' f-/in _ jV.’ iAi / Wi_'_ ^,-:.v.

f Tap, J>ij}|?1?tni art <v _.. ._ . ..,.
ttf(j^lpr w#ttyrfl «tirfe1vltf0 % m>&£ (W’^t^iiin'aics ef fltt c<$j ci%(^[ty wa^
WtjaJrtti^cgi, etbi 1(Ult Q^MMItb^wiyl Juft Pnatt^ 1^7) Ps^%l-& $PPi«Ul$> W$\ W
OTsdm’i 1^8 .w Wa F^WT ¥tf iW:? *i ^ infer?* «fe aift '^5 qp| '■idig'Nftfebt 

M*l«i US. wftktih tti.e nt^cte; tafop Qf%. ftt ^fclr 
QtMliiS# p.SpWpi p?r fefsfy pifllj q iM&a^ prtet ^%4 {ts'r^L m ^ ?{iw2i Stur-K^e 
^ Wnst^M Biftltow tS,l 'm&M, tjfeWU t<j br^is fpMr A
profifaKP Qrjwpro^fclpi Ttibpfoblgm^ bbj^a^^cf^spftqfel tp yn^jtw IU -.».w... » •“"‘^ • '” - ' • - ■ - - •• T^fkpl’n *rp. * • i*w >, <^*v., • >p** 7,“V,^*l «*

idivlfemsM'hiftiwd faWHMH V‘ H? TCIUWIU W IWWH9 VjWWl-UlglWf; ?. ^IVHWl HTO WO pi? tmetKQ twfii?]
pr^nfanii, i^. t.t> sofed KtKfer W htp^l ^«J?s <F the ^ J>pa i^biitfns bi rife
fWujFwtwh thifefi^iirUttJaol tfftl aw>.l£dnsM \A0> KOen,
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The model is analogous to the standard CAFM, but with the return on a 
minimum risk portfolio that is unrelated to market returns, R2, replacing die 
risk-free rate, Rp. The model has been empirically tested by Black, Jensen, 
and Scholes (1972), who find a flatter than predicted SML, consistent with 
the model and other researchers’ findings. An updated version of the Black- 
Jensen-Scholes study is available in Brealey, Myers, and Allen (2006) and 
reaches similar conclusions.

The zero-beta CAPM cannot be literally employed to estimate die cost of 
capital, since die zero-beta portfolio is a statistical construct difficult to repli­
cate. Attempts to estimate die model are formally equivalent to estimating 
the constants, a and b, in Equation 6-2. A practical alternative is to employ 
the Empirical CAPM, to which we now turn.

6.3 EmpiricaB CAPM

As discussed in the previous section, several finance scholars have developed 
refined and expanded versions of the standard CAPM by relaxing the con­
straints imposed on the CAPM, such as dividend yield, size, and skewness 
effects. These enhanced CAPMs typically produce a risk-return relationship 
that is flatter than die CAPM prediction in keeping with the actual observed 
risk-retum relationship. The ECAPM makes use of these empirical findings. 
The ECAPM estimates die cost of capital with the equation:

K=RF+6 + px (MRP - d) (6-5)

where & is the “alpha” of the risk-retum line, a constant, and the other 
symbols are defined as before. All the potential vagaries of the CAPM are 
telescoped into the constant d, which must be estimated econometricahy from 
market data. Table 6-2 summarizes10 the empirical evidence on the magnitude 
of alpha.11

u The technique is formally applied by Lxtzenbcrger, Rauiaswamy, and Sosin (1980) 
to public utilities in order to rectify the CAFM*s basic shortcomings. Not only do 
they summarize die criticisms of the CAPM insofar as they affect public utilities, 
but they also describe the econometric intricacies involved and the methods of 
circumventing the statistical problems. Essentially, (be average monthly returns 
over a lengthy time period on a large cross-section of securities grouped into 
portfolios are related to their corresponding betas by statistical regression techniques; 
that is, Equation 6-5 is estimated from market data. The utility’s beta value is 
substituted into the equation to produce the cost of equity figure. Their own results 
demonstrate how die standard CAPM underestimates the cost of equity capital of 
public utilities because of utilities' high dividend yield and return skewness.

u Adapted from Vilbert (2004).

189
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TABLE 6-2
EMPIRICAL EVIDENCE ON THE ALPHA FACTOR

Author Range of alpha

Fischer (1993)
Fischer, Jensen and Scholes (1672)

Fame and McBeth (1972)
Fama and French (1992)
Utzenberger and Ramaswamy (1979) 
Utzenberger, Ramaswamy and Sosin (1960) 

Pettengill, Sundaram and Mathur (1995) 

Morin (1989)

-3.6% to 3.6% 
-9.61% to 12.24% 

4.08% to 9.36% 
10.08% to 13.56% 

5.32% to 8.17% 
1.63% to 5.04%

4.6%

2.0%

For an alpha in the range of l%-2% and for reasonable values of the market 
risk premium and the risk-free rate, Equation 6-5 reduces to the following 
more pragmatic form:

K = RF + 0.25 (Ru - Rf) + 0.75 p(Ru - RF) (6-6)

Over reasonable values of the ride-free rate and the market risk premium. 
Equation 6-6 produces results that are indistinguishable from die ECAPM of 
Equation 6-5.11 12

An alpha range of l%-2% is somewhat lower than that estimated empirically. 
The use of a lower value for alpha leads to a lower estimate of die cost of 
capital for low-beta stocks such as regulated utilities. This is because the use 
of a long-term risk-free rate rather than a short-term risk-free rate already 
incorporates some of the desired effect of using the ECAPM. That is, the

11 Typical of the empirical evidence on die validity of the CAPM is a study by Morin 
(1989) who found that the relationship between die expected return on a security 
and beta over the period 1926-1984 was gjven by:

Retnm - 0.0829 + 0.0520 0

Given that the risk-free rate over the estimation period was approximately 6% and 
that die market risk premium was 8% during die period of study, die intercept of 
the observed relationship between return and beta exceeds the risk-free rate by 
about 2%, or 1/4 of 8%, and that the slope of the relationship is close to 3/4 of 
8%. Therefore, the empirical evidence suggests that the expected return on a security 
is related to its risk by the following approximation:

Rf + x(Ru - Rf) + (1- x)P(Ru - Rf)

where x is a fraction to be determined empirically. The value of x that best explains 
the observed relationship Return « 0.0829 + 0.0520 (3 is between 0.25 and 030. 
If x = 0.25, die equation becomes:

K = RF + Q.25(RU - Rf) + G.75p(Rn - RF)

190
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long-term risk-free rate version of the CAPM has a higher intercept and a 
flatter slope than the short-term risk-free version which has been tested. Thus, 
it is reasonable to apply a conservative alpha adjustment Moreover, the 
lowering of the tax burden on capital gains and dividend income enacted in 
2002 may have decreased the required return for taxable investors, steepening 
the slope of fee ECAPM risk-retura trade-off and bring it closer to fee CAPM 
predicted returns.13

To illustrate fee application of fee ECAPM, assume a risk-free rate of 5%, 
a market risk premium of 7%, and a beta of 0.80. The Empirical CAPM 
equation (6-6) above yields a cost of equity estimate of 11.0% as fallows:

K = 5% + 0.25 (12% - 5%) + 0.75 X 0.80 (12% - 5%)

= 5.0% + 1.8% + 4.2%

= 11.0%

As an alternative to specifying alpha, see Example 6-1.

Some have argued feat fee use of fee ECAPM is inconsistent wife fee use 
of adjusted betas, such as those supplied by Value Line and Bloomberg. This 
is because the reason for using fee ECAPM is to allow for fee tendency of 
betas to regress toward fee mean value of 1.00 over time, and, since Value 
Line betas are already adjusted for such trend, an ECAPM analysis results 
in double-counting. This argument is erroneous. Fundamentally, the ECAPM 
is not an adjustment, increase or decrease, in beta. This is obvious from fee 
fact feat fee expected return on high beta securities is actually lower than feat 
produced by fee CAPM estimate. The ECAPM is a formal recognition that 
fee observed risk-return tradeoff is flatter than predicted by fee CAPM based 
on myriad empirical evidence. The ECAPM and the use of adjusted betas 
comprised two separate features of asset pricing. Even if a company’s beta 
is estimated accurately, fee CAPM still understates fee return for low-beta 
stocks. Even if the ECAPM is used, fee return for low-beta securities is 
understated if fee betas are understated. Referring back to Figure 6-1, the 
ECAPM is a return (vertical axis) adjustment and not a beta (horizontal 
axis) adjustment. Both adjustments are necessary. Moreover, recall from 
Chapter 3 that the use of adjusted betas compensates for interest rate sensitivity 
of utility stocks not captured by unadjusted betas.

11 The lowering of the tax burden on capital gains and dividend income has no impact 
as far as non-taxable institutional investors (pension funds, 40 IK, and mutual funds) 
are concerned, and such investors engage in very large amounts of trading on 
security markets. It is quite plausible that taxable retail investors are relatively 
inactive traders and that large non-taxable investors have a substantial influence on 
capita] markets.
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/ Ompler 6 Risk and Bales of Betuxn 2C1

A portfolio consisting of low-beta securities will itself have a low beta/ Portfolio Beta 
since the beta of any set of securities is a weighted average of the Indi- Coeffidettts 
vidua] securities' betas:

bp » W&- (6*5)

Here bp is die beta of the portfolio/ which reflects how volatile the port­
folio is in relation to the market index; -Wj is die fraction of die portfolio 
invested in die ith stock; and b, Is the beta coefficient of die ith stock.

If an investor holds a $100/000 portfolio consisting of $10/000 invested 
in each of 10 stocks, and if each stock has a beta of 0.8, then the portfolio 
will have bp 0.8. Thus, the portfolio is less risky than the market, and 
it should experience relatively narrow price swings and have small rate 
of return fluctuations.

Now suppose one of the existing stocks is sold and replaced by a stock 
with bj s 2.0. This action will increase the riskiness of die portfolio from 
bpi =9 0.8 to bpz “ 0.92:

n
b* = ^ Wfo ■* 0,9(0.?) 4* 0.101.0) - 0.92.

Had a stock with bi 0.2 been added, the portfolio beta would have 
declined from 0.6 to 0.74. Adding this stock would, therefore, reduce 
the riskiness of the portfolio.

In the preceding section, we saw that under the CAPM framework, beta 
is the appropriate measure of a stock's relevant risk. Now we must spec­
ify the relationship between risk and return—if beta rises by some spe­
cific amount, by how much must the stock's expected return increase to 
compensate for the increase in risk? To begin, let us define the following 
terms:

The Relationship 
between Risk 
and Rates of 
Return

£i = expected rate of return on die ith stock.

k| = required rate of return on the ith stock. If Iq is less than 
tq, then you would not purchase this stock, or you would 
sell K ff you owned it

IV « riskless rate of return, generally measured by die rate of 
return on U.S. Treasury securities.

b] » beta coefficient of the ith stock.

kM B required rate of return on an average (b » 1.0) stock, kw 
is also the required rate of return on a portfolio consisting 
of all stocks, or the market portfolio.
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RPm ^ (kM - Rf) “ mirket risk premionu It Is the additions] return over the 
riskless rate required to compensate investors tor as sum* 
tag an "average" amount of risk.

RPj ■= bi(kM — Ki>) = risk premium on the ith stock. The stock's risk premium 
is less than, equal to, or greater than the premium on an 
average stock, depending on whether its beta is less than, 
equal to, or greater than 1.0. If b| n 1.0, then BPi = KPM.

The market risk premium, KPm, depends on the degree of aversion 
that investors, in the aggregate, have to risk.11 Let us assume that at the 
current time Treasury bonds yield Kp = 6%, and an average share of 
stock has a required return of kw = 12%. Therefore, the market risk 
premium is 4 percent:

RPm « kM - Rp = 12ft - 8% => 4ft.

It follows that, If one stock were twice as risky as some other, its risk 
premium would be twice as high/ and, conversely, if its risk were only 
half as high, its risk premium would be half as high* Further, we can 
measure a stock's relative riskiness by its beta coefficient. Therefore, if 
we know the market risk premium, RPM, and the stock's beta coeffi- > 
dent, b(, we can find its risk premium as the product ^(RPm). For ex* 
ample, if <= 0.5 and RPm = 4%, then RPj is 2 percent:

Risk premium for Stock i = Rp, » bjiRP,*) ■= 0.5(4%) = 2.0%. (6*6)

To summarize, given estimates of Rf, kw/ and bu we can find the 
required rate of return on Stock i:

k| “ Rp + bipCM — Rp) *- Kp + b,(RPM) jg.yj
*= 8% + 0.5(12% - 8%) * 8% + 0.5(4%) « 10%.

If some other stock,), were more risky than Stock i and had bj « 2.0, 
then its required rate of return would be 16 percent:

Icj o 8% + 2.0(4%) = 16%.

An average stock, with b « 1.0, would have a required return of 12 
percent, die same as the market return:

kAv«»g* = B% + 1.0(4%) « 12% - kM.

Equation 6-7 is often expressed as a graph railed die Security Marfet 

line fSAH.); Figure 6-9 shows the 5ML when Rp = 8% and = 12%. 
Note the following points:

‘‘This amcept Is discussed In some detail In Appendix 6B. It should be noted font the risk 
premium of nn avenge stock krf *- Rs, cannot be measured with great piedslon beaose 
It is impossible to obtain predse values fen Ifa. However, emphlcal studies suggest that, 
where long-term US. Treasmy bonds are used to measure Rp and 'where fi (he ex­
pected return on the S&P 400 Industrial Stories, the market risk premium varies somewhat 
rout year to year, and It has generally ranged hem 3 to 6 percent daring die lest 20 yeets.
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Figure 6-9
The Security Market line (SMD

Required Rate 
of Reium (%)

1. Required xates of retain are shown on the vertical axis, while risk as 
measured by beta is shown on the horizontal axis.
2. Riskless securities have bj <» 0; therefore, ftp appears as the vertical 
axis intercept.
3. The slope of the SML reflects die degree of risk aversion in the econ­
omy—the greater the average investor's aversion to risk, then (1) the 
steeper is the dope of the line, (2) the greater Js the risk premium for 
any risky asset, and (3) the higher is the required rate of return on risky 
assets. These points are discussed further in’a later section.

13Stadetds sometimeE confuse beta with the dope of the SML- THs is a mistake. As we 
raw wayHar in connection with Figure 6-B, and as Is developed farther in Appendix 6A, 
beta does represent {he atopa of a One, but not the Security Market Line- Iras confusion 
arises partfy beamse the SML equation b generally written, in this book and throughout 
fits finance Uteratare, as kj = R? + bi(k« - R?), and in (Ms form b> looks film the dope 
coefficient and (Icm - RF) die variable. It would perhaps be less confusing If rite second 
term were written (k« - but this Is not generally done.
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4. The values we worked out for stocks with bi = 0.5, bj = 1.0, and 
bj = 2.0 agree with die values shown on the graph for ku*» kAvemge; 
and kjsph-

The Security Market Line, and a company's position on foe line, 
change over time as interest rates, investors' risk aversion, and individ­
ual companies' betas change. Such changes are discussed in foe follow­
ing sections.

The Impact of 
Inflation

As we saw in Chapter 3, interest amounts to "rent" on borrowed 
money, or foe "price" of money. Thus, Rp is the price of money to a 
riskless borrower. The existing market risk-free rate is called the nominal 
rate, and it consists of two elements: (1) a reel, or inflation-free, rote of 
return, k*> and (2) an inflation piintHtm, tP, equal to foe anticipated rate 
of inflation. Thus, Rp = k* + IP. The real rate on risk-free government 
securities has, historically, ranged from 2 to 4 percent, with a mean of 
about 3 percent. Thus, if no inflation were expected, risk-free govern­
ment securities would tend to yield about 3 percent However, as foe 
expected rate of inflation increases, a premium must be added to foe 
real rate of return to compensate investors for foe loss of purchasing

Figure 6*10
SfiLft in the SML Caused by an lucrease In Infiatios

Required Rale 
of Return (%)

k«=.14

fcw"12
Rfi-10 

RP, = 6

k* = 3

-IP *» 5%

- Real Rate of ReUim,k*

IQ0 05 15 2.0 Rts^b)
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Calculating Beta Coefficients

'Hie CAPM is an ex ante model, which means that all of the variables repre­
sent before-the-fact, expected values. In particular, the beta coefficient used 
in the SML equation should reflect volatility of a given stock versus the 
market expected during some future period. However, people generally cal­
culate betas during some past period and then assume that die stocks' rela­
tive volatility will remain constant in the future.

To illustrate how betas are calculated, consider Figure 6A-1. The data at 
the bottom of die figure show die historic realized returns for Stock J and 
the market for the last five years. The data points were then .plotted on the 
scatter diagram, and a regression line drawn. If all the data points fell on a 
straight line^ as they did in Figure 6-8 in Chapter 6, it would be easy to 
draw an accurate line. If they do not, then you can fit die line "by eye" as 
an approximation.

Recall what die term regression line or regression equation means: The equa­
tion Y — a + bX + eis die standard form of a simple linear regression. It* 
states that die dependent variable^, Y, is equal to £ constant, a/ plug-b times 
X, where b is the slope coefficient (or parameter) and X is die "independent" 
variable, phis an error term, e. Thus, the rate of return on die stock during 
a given time period depends on what happens to die general stock market, 
which is measured by X « fcw

Once the line has been drawn on the graph paper, we can estimate its 
intercept and slope, the a and b values in Y = a + bX. The intercept, a, is 
simply the point where die line cuts the vertical axis. The slope coefficient, 
b, can be estimated by the "rise over run" method. This involves calculating 
the amount by which kj increases for a given increase in &m. For example, 
we observe (in Figure 6A-1) that kj increases from —8.9 to +7.1 percent (the 
rise) when k&i increases from 0 to 10.00 percent (the run). Thus, the b, the 
beta coefficient, can be measured as follows:

= — = 7-1 ~ (~8-9) 16£ _
b ““ “ Run AX “ 10.00 - 0.00 10.00 ~ ^

220
Note that rise over run is a ratio, and it would be die same if measured 
using any two arbitrarily selected points on the line.
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Figure 6A-1
Calculating Beta Coefficients

Historic Realized Return 
on Stock

The regression line, or equation, enables us to predict a rate of return for 
Stock J, given a value of kM. For example, if ^ = 15%, .we would predict 

= —8.9% +• 1.6(15%) = 15.1%. The actual return would probably differ 
from the predicted return. This deviation is the error term, ej, for the year, 
and it varies randomly from year to year depending on company-specific 
factors.
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-222

Problems

/

Part n Valuation and the Cost of Capital

In actualpractice, monthly rather than annual returns are generally used 
for kj and and five years of data are employed. Thus, there would be 5 
x 12 — 60 dots on fire scatter diagram. Also, in practice one would always 
use die least squares method for finding the regression coefficients a and b; 
the least squares procedure minimizes die squared values of the error terms, 
and it is discussed in statistics courses. Note also that the least squares value 
of beta can be obtained quite easily by computer or even with a calculator 
that has statistical functions.

6A-1 You are given the following set of data:

Year
Historic Rates of Return (k)

NYSE (ku) Stock Y <ky)

1 4.0% 3.0%
2 14.3 18.2
3 19.0 9.1
4 -14.7 -6.0
S -26.5 -15.3
6 37.2 33.1
7 23.8 6.1
8 -70. 3,2

- 9 -6.6 148
10 20.5 241
11 30.6 18.0

Mean 9.8% 9.8%
a 18.7% 13.1%

a. Construct a "standard" graph showing the relationship between re­
turns on Stock Y and the market; then draw a freehand approxi­
mation of tiie regression line. What is the approximate value of the 
beta coefficient? (If you have a calculator with statistical functions, 
use it to calculate beta.)

b. Give a verbal interpretation of what the regression line and the beta 
coefficient show about Stock Y's volatility and relative riskiness as 
compared with other stocks.

c. Suppose the scatter of points had been more spread out, but the 
regression line was exactly where your present graph shows it. 
How would this affect (1) the firm's risk if the stock were held in a 
one-asset portfolio and (2) the actual risk premium on the stock if 
the CAPM held exactly? How would the degree of scatter (or the 
correlation coefficient) affect your confidence in the likelihood that 
the calculated beta will hold true in the years ahead?

d. Suppose the regression line had been downward sloping, and the 
beta coefficient had been negative. What would tins imply about (1) 
Stock Y's relative riskiness and (2) its probable risk premium?

e. Construct an illustrative probability distribution graph of returns on 

portfolios consisting of (1) only Stock Y, (2) 1 percent each of 100. 
stocks with beta coefficients similar to that of Stock Y, and (3) all
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Long before the development of modem theories linking risk and expected return, 
smart financial managers adjusted for risk in capital budgeting. They realized intu­
itively that, other things being equal, risky projects are less desirable than safe ones. 
Therefore financial managers demanded a higher rate of return from risky projects, 
or they based their decisions on conservative estimates of the cash flows.

Various rules of thumb are often used to make these risk adjustments. For exam­
ple, many companies estimate the rate of return required by investors in their securi­
ties and use the company cost of capital to discount the cash flows on all new proj­
ects. Since investors require a higher rate of return from a very risky company, such 
a firm will have a higher company cost of capital and will set a higher discount rate 
for its new investment opportunities. For example, in Table 8-1 we estimated that in­
vestors expected a rate of return of .163 or about 16.5 percent from Microsoft com­
mon stock. Therefore, according to the company cost of capital rule, Microsoft should 
have been using a 16.5 percent discount rate to compute project net present values.1

This is a step in the right direction. Even though we can’t measure risk or the 
expected return on risky securities with absolute precision, it is still reasonable to as­
sert that Microsoft faced more risk than the average firm and, therefore, should have 
demanded a higher rate of return from its capital investments.

But the company cost of capital rule can also get a firm into trouble if the new 
projects are more or less risky than its existing business. Each project should be eval­
uated at its own opportunity cost of capital. This is a clear implication of the value- 
additivity principle introduced in Chapter 7. For a firm composed of assets A and B, 
the firm value is

Finn value = PV(AB) = PV(A) + PV(B) = sum of separate asset values

Here PV(A) and PV(B) are valued just as if they were mini-firms in which stock­
holders could invest directly. Investors would value A by discounting its forecasted 
cash flows at a rate reflecting the risk of A. They would value B by discounting at a 
rate reflecting the risk of B. The two discount rates will, in general, be different.

'Microsoft did not use any significant amount of debt financing- Thus its cost of capital is tbe rate of re­
turn investors expect on its common stock. The complications caused by debt are discussed later in this 
chapter.
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Figure 9-1 A compari­
son between the com­
pany cost of capita! rule 
and the required return 
under the capital asset 
pricing model.
Microsoft's company cost 
of capital Is about 16.5 
percent This is the cor­
rect discount rate oniy If 
the project beta is 1.23.
In general, the correct 
discount rate increases 
as project beta Increases. 
Microsoft should accept 
projects with rates of re­
turn above the security 
market line relating re­
quired return to beta.

r
(required return)

16.5

6.0

Average beta of the firm's assets b 1.23
Project beta

If the firm considers investing in a third project C, it should also value C as if C 
were a mini-firm. That is, the firm should discount die cash flows of C at the ex­
pected rate of return that investors would demand to make a separate investment in 
C- The true cost of capital depends on the use to which the capital is put.

This means that Microsoft should accept any project that more than compen­
sates for the project's beta. In other words, Microsoft should accept any project lying 
above die upward-sloping line that links expected return to risk, in Figure 9-1. If die 
project has a high risk, Microsoft needs a higher prospective return than if the proj­
ect has a low risk. Now contrast this with the company cost of capital rule, which is 
to accept any project regardless of its risk as long as it offers a higher return than the 
company's cost of capital. In terras of Figure 9-1, the rule tells Microsoft to accept any 
project above the horizontal cost-of-capital line, i.e., any project offering a return of 
more than 16.5 percent

It is clearly silly to suggest that Microsoft should demand the same rate of re­
turn from a very safe project as from a very risky one. If Microsoft used the company 
cost of capital rule, it would reject many good low-risk projects and accept many poor 
high-risk projects. It is also silly to suggest that just because Duke Power has a low 
company cost of capital, it is justified in accepting projects chat Microsoft would re­
ject If you followed such a rule to its seemingly logical conclusion, you would think 
it possible to enlarge the company’s investment opportunities by investing a large 
sum in Treasury bills. That would make die common stock safe and create a low com­
pany cost of capital.2

The notion that each company has some individual discount rate or cost of cap­
ital is widespread, but far from universal. Many firms require different returns from 
different categories of investment. For example, discount rates might be set as fol­
lows:

2If the present value of an asset depended on the identity of the company that bought it, present values 
would not add up. Remember, a good project is a good project is a good project.
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Category Discount Rate

Speculative ventures 30%
New products 20%
Expansion of existing business 15% (company cost of capital)
Cost improvement, known technology 10%

The capital asset pricing model is widely used by large corporations to estimate 
the discount rate. It states

Expected project return = r = r/+ (project betaXfn, - r/}

To calculate this, you have to figure out die project beta. Before thinking about the 
betas of individual projects, we will look at some problems you would encounter in 
using beta to estimate a company's cost of capital It turns out that beta is difficult to 
measure accurately for an individual firm: Much greater accuracy can be achieved by 
looking at an average of similar companies. But then we have to define similar. 
Among other things, we will find that a firmls borrowing policy affects its stock beta. 
It would be misleading, e.g., to average the betas of Chrysler, which has been a heavy 
borrower, and General Motors, which has generally borrowed less.

The company cost of capital is the correct discount rate for projects that have 
the same risk as the company’s existing business but not for those projects that are 
safer or riskier than the company’s average. The problem is to judge the relative 
risks of the projects available to the firm. To handle that problem, we will need to 
dig a little deeper and look at what features make some investments riskier than 
others. After you know why AT&T stock has less market risk than, say, Ford Motor, 
you will be in a better position to judge the relative risks of capital investment 
opportunities.

There is still another complication: Project betas can shift over time. Some proj­
ects are safer in youth than in old age; others are riskier. In this case, what do we 
mean by the project beta? There may be a separate beta for each year of the project^ 
life. To put it another way, can we jump from die capital asset pricing model, which 
looks out one period into the future, to'the discounted-cash-flow formula that we de­
veloped in Chapters 2 and 6 for valuing long-lived assets? Most of the time it is safe 
to do so, but you should be able to recognize and deal with die exceptions.

We will use the capital asset pricing model, or CAPM, throughout this chapter. 
But don’t infer that the CAPM is the last word on risk and return. The principles 
and procedures covered in this chapter work just as well with other models such as 
arbitrage pricing theory (APT). For example, we could have started with an APT es­
timate of die expected rate of return on Microsoft stock; the discussion of company 
and project costs of capital would have followed exactly.

1 MEASURING BETAS

Suppose that you were considering an across-the-board expansion by your firm. Such 
an investment would have about the same degree of risk as the existing business. 
Therefore you should discount the projected flows at the company cost of capital. To 
estimate that, you could begin by estimating the beta of the company’s stock.

An obvious way to measure the beta of the stock is to look at how its price has 
responded in the past to market movements. For example, in Figure 9-la and b we 
have plotted monthly races of return from AT&T and Hewlett-Packard against mar-
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REUTERS

Print | CIom this window

US CREDIT-Credit market seizures 
pressure power companies
Wad CM 1,2008 4:S0pm EOT 

By Karen Brettoll

REH YORK, Oot 1 (Reuters) - Debt protection costs for 
utility companies end other power producers ore likely Co 
remain elevated until logjams in the credit markets axe 
cleared, as market seizures are raising concerns ever the 
companies' access to capital.

Credit default swaps on power companies were among the 
weakest performers on Wednesday, led by a Si percent move wider
in swaps on Dominion Energy (D.Ni Quote, profile, Research, stock Buzz) to around 102 basis points.

The volatility came after Reliant Energy (RSl.Hs Quote, Profile, Research, Stock Buzz) on Monday 

out its profit forecast and said it had obtained $2 billion of 
new financing to replace a credit facility, which sent its 

shares down as ouch as 51 percent on Tuesday. For details, see 
(lDinN30440144]

■There's lot of ways to speculate (on market moves), but 
wbat it fundamentally gets to is frozen liquidity,* said Gimme 
Credit analyst Philip Adams.

American Electric Power Co's (AEP.Ht Quote, Profile, Research, stock Buzz) swaps also weakened 29 

percent on Wednesday to SI basis points, or del,000 per year 
for five years to insure $10 million in debt. FirstEnergy

Corp’s (FE.Hi Quote, Profile, Research, Stock Buzz) swaps weakened 23 percent to 142 basis points, 
Markit data above.

■Credit market difficulties are starting to have some 

spillover. It's not just banks, but its companies and 
industries that depend on functioning financial markets,* Adams 
said.

Reticence to lend to even highly-rated borrowers is making 
it harder for companies to raise capital end when they do the 

cost of the debt is high, especially for firms considered more 
risky,

Reliant, which is rated below investment grade, said it bad 
secured a $650 million senior secured loan with Goldman Sachs 
at Liber <-4.5 percent and another $350 million of convertible 
preferred debt with First Reserve et an interest rate of 14 

percent.

The new capital replaces a $300 million credit facility 

that Reliant bad with Merrill Lynch that enabled the power 
producer to avoid posting millions of dollars in collateral.

■The company said its decision to end the Merrill Lynch 
$300 million hedging facility was completely mutual,*

CreditSigbts analyst Andy DeVries said in a report on 
Wednesday.

http^/wwwjeuters.corQ/articlePrmt?articleId'=INN0160582820081001 10/20/2008



Equitable Exhibit 5A-R
Schedule 19
Page 2 of 5

US CREDIT-Credit market seizures pressure power companies | Reuters.com Page 2 of2

■Ne think It has more to do with Reliant knowing it was 
going to trip the earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation 

and amortization covenants in the facility owing to the weak 
results in the Retail segment,* he eaid.

DeVries is ■underweight1’ Reliant’s bonds and credit default 
swaps, citing concerns about the company's earnings outlook.

OOTLOOK

If credit markets stabilize, as is hoped if the government 
passea a $700 billion bailout bill for the financial industry, 

swaps on utility companies should stabilize near term, though 
debt needs through the coming years is likely to hurt their 

credit profiles.

■Utilities, if they're the right ratings and the right kind 

of paper, are still kind of perceived as being the safe haven, 
and near term X wouldn't disagree,* said Gimme Credit's Adams.

"My utility outlook for the rest of the decade, though, is 

that every one of them has capex requirements well in excess of 
their internal oash generation, ‘ he said. ■Host of them are 
going to be net borrowers over the next couple of years, ao 
that if they don't get the right kind of rate treatment I would 

expect them to elowly deteriorate in credit quality.’

Other power producers which generate positive cash flows 
may fare better, though risks to creditors are that they use 

oash proceeds to pomp up stock price at the expense of

debt holders, Adams said.

(Additional reporting by Matt Daily in Hew York)

C Thomon Hmflan 2006. Ml rigHi (Mmwd. Uses may dwoilaad ind print utmds g< emtert 
Irom Ma rabSto tor Mr own peraml and noMonniBreH uu only. RqwblMScm er 
ndbiribiibsi or ThnmonRauUrteenlant.hefadns^taiibgcrmnillar means, bagpreidy 
pmhbitBd wMsmd Ois pfor wfllsn camant of’numssn Rautsrs. Thomson Roulom and Us bpo sr*
tagWersd kadaniwfcs or tradanisrks oF In TtaTBon Raulaf* group of aurpsMes Bound Ihe wortd.

Theatm RaUsnloiniisita an lUbfactben EdHoM >MbaoR«Mdi n«dm Ur pnuflMon and dbdauin 
•FralsvanlWarasa.

http://www.reuters.com/articlePrint?articleId=INN0160582820081001 10/20/2008



CreditTrends Bond Yields Page 1 of 1

Equitable Exhibit 5A-R
Schedule 19
Page 3 of 5

bammria Ham » 8M VUA

Dali/ Bond Yields and Key Indicators

Data oof 22-OCT-O0

Uootfy'a OaSy Long^arn Cuponts Band TIiM Avaraga* 
UIGatn indualrtsl Co^orelo 

AM NX a29 628

Aa 709 6.70 &»

A 700 7.60 7.60

Boa 6,03 ase 926

Avq 7.94 7.68 7.77

! Contact Us

Uaatya OaOy Tracauiy VMd AveragM 

Shcwt-Tann (34 yn) 122

M«Jlimi-T8fm (6-10 yia) 322

Long-Tom (IIK yw) 4.38

Used/a Dally Pobdi UWly Common Stack YkW Avoraora 

Price 169.81

VtoW 5.10

NewDIvtoend me

Moedy^ CemnadSy end Sonp Price indaxn 

Spot Ccnvnodlly Index 3022.62

Industrial Uetaia Indai 106629

* Msadyt’Asa* UDUas Mews* wtputdsd on ttnuoi. Shoe 2D0D. TVA«m iha enly InutrMl In (w Indaxai a duada cf ctragvtftBn, dtfal gnMh, campcUBcn, end tsrueBdsSen tSnineM Vie reel el the Aju udvem.

Moody's (nuosiors Sorvfao

Ccpyilidil 0 MOt Wcedy^ Imetian Swdce

CsnlDclUs |Prb«y Foicy | PrepMcry RUN*
Meodyto | Economy, corn

http://credittrends.nioodys.com/sr/bond_yieid.asp 10/23/2008



Equitable Exhibit 5A-R
Schedule 19
Page 4 of 5

Power & Midstream - Industry News 
October 21, 2008 4:49 PM ET 
Bv Rosy Lum

During riie week ended Oct 17, a week that the Dow Jones Industrial 
Average had its highest point pain in the history of the index and 
central banks around the world injected billions of dollars into the 
financial system, ^PirstF-nerpy rnrp T PPL Corp. and PG&E Corn. 
subsidiaries drummed up $1.3 billion through five debt offerings.
PG&E utility Pacific Gas and Electric Co. completed die largest deal of the week. The company on Oct 16 
offered £600 million of its 8.25% senior notes due Oct 15,2018. Net proceeds, which are expected to be 
approximately $585.4 million, will be used to repay commercial paper and for working capital purposes, the 
company said:
Banc of America Securities, Citigroup Global Markets and Deutsche Bank Securities acted as joint book 
managers on the offering.
PPL subsidiary PPL Electric Utilities Coro, on Oct. 14 and Oct 15 entered into underwriting agreements with a 
consortium of banks relating to the offering and sale of $400 million of its 7.125% senior secured bonds due
2013.
Net proceeds will partially fund toe repayment at maturity of about $485.8 million outstanding aggregate 
principal amount of its senior secured bonds, 6.25% series, due Aug. 15,2009. The bonds are scheduled to 
mature Nov. 30,2013, subject to early redemption, in whole at any time or in part from time to time.
Ohio Edison Co. on Oct 15 completed a £275 million offering of its 8.25% series 2008 first mortgage bonds 
due Oct 15,2038, and a £25 million offering of its 8.25% series 2008 first mortgage bonds due Oct. 15,2018. 
Net proceeds fiom the two offerings will be used for capital expenditure and for general corporate purposes. 
Ohio Edison is a subsidiary of FirstEnergy._______________________
Energy capital offerings for the weekending oct. 17

Amount offered
Comp, w/overallotmaot Offer price

Company_________________________________________ date _____________ [SOOQI________(%)
Debt offerings 
PPL Bectric Utilities Cotp.
7.125?6 senior secured bonds due II/3QM3

PPL Bectric Utilities Corp.

Padfic Gas and Electric Co. 
&250ttsenkirnotesdue ityis/ie 

foal right offered

1 Of 14/06 375,000 60.91

itet:
10/1S/08 _ 2W100 100.086

W.1«Q8,-

10/10/08 600,000 
t.300.000

03343

Comprehensive coverage of private placereentsand Rule 144a transactions maynot be possible due to limited 
disclosure and public documentation.These transactions are presented where available.
Source: SNL Energy



Equitable Gas Company

Energy Capital Offerings by Companies with Bonds Rated A3 by Moody's 

Purine the Week Ending October 17.2008

Company Subsidiary

Moody's 

Bond Rating

Amount
(SOOO's) Due Date

Nominal

Interest

Rate

Discount/

Premium Effective Yield (1)

PPL Corp. PPL Electric Utilities Corp. A3 375,000 11/30/2013 (2) 7.125% 99.910% 7.131%

PPLCorp. PPL Electric Utilities Corp. A3 25,000 11/30/2013 (2) 7.125% 100.088% 7.119%

PG & E Corp. Pacific Gas and Electric Co. A3 600,000 10/15/2018 (3) 8.250% 98.343% 8.389%

Notes:

(1) After discount or premium and before issuance costs.

(2) Five-Year money.

(3) Ten-Year Money.
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EouUaMe Gas Company 
Example of the Inadequacy of 

DCF Return Rate Related to Book Value 
Wnm Market Value Exceeds Book Value

Based on OCA Witness PaicelTs Proxy Group of Gas Based on OTS Witness Honskfs Proxy Group of
Distribution Companies_________________ Eight Companies

Una No. Market Value Book Value Market Value Book Value

1. Per Share S 35.494 (1) 5 20.038 (2) S 34.118 (2) S 18.836 (2)

2. DCF Cost Rate 0.30% (3) 0.30% (3) 10.05% (4) 10.05% (4)

3. Return In Dollars s 3.301 % 1.883 s 3.429 $ 1.893

4. Dividends s 1402 (5) S 1.402 (5) s 1.375 (6) s 1.375 (6)

5. Growth in Dollars s 1.899 $ 0.461 s 2.054 s 0.518

S. Return on Market Value (7) 9.30% 5.25% 10.05% 5.55%

7. Rate of Growth on Market Value (8) 5.35% 1.30% 6.79% 1.45%

Notes:

(1) Average market price of OCA Witness Parceirs gas (Sstribidlon (same as Fun proxy) companies as derived from Exhibit___ (DCP-fl), page 1 of 4.

(2) From page 2 of Schedule 3 of this Exhibit

(3) OCA Witness Parcelfs recommended common equity cost rates stated on ExhlbUJDCP-1), Shedule 14.

(4) Midpoint of the range of DCF common equity cast retes recommended by OTS \Mtness Ptonskl on Schedule 5 of OTS Exhibit 1.

(5) OMdandparsharabasodupanB 3,S5% dividendyle)d((3.e6% =(3,0%) from Exhibit DCP-e, pagab o/4). 51.402 = 335.494*3.99%.

(6) ImpPdt dividend per share based on adjusted dividend yield of 4.03% used by OTS VMtness Plonski In Schedule fi of OTS Exhibit 1.

(7) Line 31 Line 1 

(6) UneSfUnst



Equitable Exhibit 5A-R
Schedule 21
Page 1 of 5

Ibbotson” SBBI*

2008 Valuation Yearbook

Market Results for
Stocks, Bonds, Bills, and Inflation

1926-2007

'////

'/////; '////A*
W//
////*
yvw

r i ,< .■ r' / J f > pi
TAY//-r



Equitable Exhibit 5A-R
Schedule 21
Page 2 of S

The Equity Risk Premium

The Market Benchmark end firm Size

Although not restricted to include only the 500 largest companies, the s&p 500 is considered a large 
company index. The returns of the s&p 500 are capitalization weighted, which means that the weight 
of each stock in the index, for a given month, is proportionate to its market capitalization, (price times 
number of shares outstanding) at the beginning of that month. The larger companies id the index 
therefore receive the majority of the weight. The use of the NYSE “Deciles 1-2.” series results in an even 
purer large company index. Yet many valuation professionals are faced with valuing small companies, 
which historically have had different risk and return characteristics than large companies. If using a 
large stock index to calculate the equity risk premium, an adjustment is usually needed to account for 
the different risk and return characteristics of small stocks. This will be discussed further in Chapter 7 

on the size premium.

The Risk-Free Asset

The equity risk premium can be calculated for a variety of time horizons when given the choice of risk­
free asset to be used in the calculation. The 2008 Ibbotson* Stocks, Bonds, Bills, and Inflation* Classic 
Yearbook provides equity risk premia calculations for short-, intermediate-, and long-term horizons. 
The short-, intermediate-, and long-horizon equity risk premia are calculated using the income return 
from a 30-day Treasury bill, a 5-year Treasury bond, and a 20-year Treasury bond, respectively.

Although the equity risk premia of several horizons are available, the long-horizon equity risk 
premium is preferable for use in most business-valuation settings, even if an investor has a shorter time 
horizon. Companies are entities that generally have no defined life span; when determining 
a company’s value, it is important to use a long-term discount rate because the life of the company is 
assumed to be infinite. For this reason, it is appropriate in most cases to use the long-horizon 
equity risk premium for business valuation.

20-Year versus 30-Year Treasuries

Our methodology for estimating the long-horizon equity risk premium makes use of the income 
return on a 20-year Treasury bond; howeveq the Treasury currently does not issue a 20-year bond. The 
30-year bond that the Treasury recently began issuing again is theoretically more correct due to the 
long-term nature of business valuation, yet Ibbotson Associates instead creates a series of returns using 
bonds on the market with approximately 20 years to maturity. The reason for die use of a 20-year matu­
rity bond is that 30-year Treasury securities have only been issued over the relatively recent past, start­
ing in February of 1977, and were not issued at all through die early 2000s.

The same reason exists for why we do not use the xo-year Treasury bond; that is, a long enough 
history of market data is not available for xo-year bonds. We have persisted in using a 20-year bond to 
keep the basis of the time series consistent.

Income Return

Another point to keep in mind when calculating the equity risk premium is that die income return on 
the appropriate-horizon Treasury security, rather than the total return, is used in the calculation. The 
total rerum is comprised of three return components: the income return, the capital appreciation return, 
and die reinvestment return. The income return is defined as the portion of the total return that results

Momingstar, Ire. 75
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from a periodic cash flow oz, in this case, the bond coupon payment. The capital appreciation return 
results hum the price change of a bond over a specific period. Bond prices generally change in reaction 
to unexpected fluctuations in yields. Reinvestment return is the return on a given month’s investment 
income when reinvested into the same asset class in the subsequent months of the year. The income 
return is thus used in the estimation of the equity risk premium because it represents the truly riskless 
portion of the return.1

Yields have generally risen on the long-term bond over the ijxfi-xooy period, so it has experienced 
negarive capital appreciation over much of this rime. This trend has turned around since the zpSos, 
however. Graph 5-1 illustrates the yields on die long-term government bond series compared to an 
index of the long-term government bond capital appreciation. In general, as yields rose, the capital appre­
ciation index fell, and vice versa. Had an investor held the long-term bond to maturity, he would have 
realized the yield on the bond as the total return. However in a constant maturity portfolio, such as those 
used to measure bond returns in this publication, bonds are sold before maturity (at a capital loss if the 
market yield has risen since the rime of purchase). This negative return is associated with 
the risk of unanriripated yield changes.

Graph &-2
Long-term Government Bond Yields versus Capital Appreciation Index 
1925-2007

1925 1935 1945 1955 1965 1975 19B5 1995 2007

Year-end

2 Please note chat the appropriate forward-looking measure of the riskless rate is die yield to maturity on the appropriate- 
horizon government bond. This differs from die riskless rate used to measure die realized equity risk premium 
historically. Chapter 4 includes a thorough discussion of riskless rate selection in this context

75 2008 tob0tson*$B61* Valuation Yearbook
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The Equity Risk Premium

For example, if bond yields rise unexpectedly, investors can receive a higher coupon payment from 
a newly issued bond than from the purchase of an outstanding bond with the former lower-coupon 
payment. The outstanding lower-coupon bond will thus fail to attract buyers, and its price will decrease, 
causing its yield to increase correspondingly, as its coupon payment remains the same. The newly priced 
outstanding bond will subsequently attract purchasers who will benefit bom the shift in price and yield; 
however, those investors who already held the bond will suffer a capital loss due to the fall in price.

Anticipated changes in yields are assessed by the market and figured into the price of a bond. 
Future changes in yields that are not anticipated will cause the price of the bond to adjust accordingly. 
Price changes in bonds due to unanticipated changes in yields introduce price risk into the total return. 
Therefore, the total return on the bond series does not represent the riskless cate of retum.The income 
return better represents the unbiased estimate of the purely riskless rate of return, since an investor can 
hold a bond to maturity and be entitled to the income return with no capital loss.

Arithmetic versus Geometric Means

The equity risk premium data presented in this book are arithmetic average risk premia as opposed 
to geometric average risk premia. The arithmetic average equity risk premium can be demonstrated to 
be most appropriate when discounting future cash flows. For use as the expected equity risk premium 
in either the CAPM or the building block approach, the arithmetic mean or the simple difference of 
the arithmetic means of stock market returns and riskless rates is the relevant number This is because 
both the CAPM and the building block approach are additive models, in which the cost of capital is 
the sum of its parts. The geometric average is more appropriate for reporting past performance, since it 
represents the compound average return.

The argument for using the arithmetic average is quite straightforward. In looking at projected cash 
flews, the equity risk premium chat should be employed is the equity risk premium that Is expected to 
actually be incurred over the future time periods. Graph 5-3 shows the realized equity risk premium 
for each year based on the returns of the sac? 500 and the income return on long-term government 
bonds. (The actual, observed difference between the return on the stock market and the riskless rate is 
known as the realized equity risk premium.) There is considerable volatility in the year-by-year statistics. 
At times the realized equity risk premium is even negative.

Momingstar, Inc. 77
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Table Z-1
Total Returns, Income Returns, and Capital Appreciation of the Basie Asset Classes 
Summary Statistics ol Annual Returns
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from 1926 to 2007

Serins

Gemnetrlo

Mean

Arithmedo

Mean

Standard

Deviation

Serial

Correlation

Large Company Stocks

Totai Returns
10.4% 123% 20.0% 003

Income 42 4-2 16 069

Capital Appreciation 6C 78 19.3 063

fbbotsan Stroll Company Stocks 

"fatal Returns 12.5 17.1 326 DOS

Mid-Cap Stoclts*

Total Returns IU 14.0 24 4 -0.02

Income 40 40 1.7 069

Capita] Appreciation 7.J 96 237 -002

Low-Cap Stocks"

Total Returns 117 155 296 003

Income 37 3.7 2.0 069

Capital Appreciation 7S 116 2B.4 0.02

Micro-Cap Stocks"

Total Returns 12 5 18.5 38.8 0.D8

In cone 2.6 26 1.8 091

Capital Appreciation BS 15.8 383 067

Long-Term Corporate Bonds

Total Returns 5.9 62 8.4 068

Long-Term Government Bonds

Tout Returns 55 5.9 S3 -CUB

Income 5.2 52 27 0.95

Capital Appreciation 0.1 0.4 6.0 -023

Intermediate-Term Government Bonds 

Total Returns 13 55 57 0.15

Income 4.7 4.7 26 196

Capital Appreciation 0.5 0.5 4.4 -119

Treasury Bills

Total Returns 3.7 36 3.1 191

Inflation 3.0 3.1 43 DBS

Total return Is equal lo the sum of Ihres component returns: income return, capital appreciation return, ami reinvestment return

‘Sourer ®20D80| CHSP*, Center lor Research In Security Prices Graduate School of Business. The University of Chicago used 
with permission. All rights reserved www crsp chicagogsb edu 
See Chapter 7 for details on decile construction

28 2008 Ibbotstm® SBBI® Valuation Yearbook
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Eoultable Gas Company

OCA \Mtness Parcell's CAPM Coat Rates Corrected to Reflect a 

Properly Calculated Historical Market Equity Risk Premium

Traditional Capita) Asset Pricing Model ft)

I2S 4

Market

Risk-Free Premium

Company Rate (2} Beta (2)  (3) CAPM Cost Rates

OCA Staff Witness Parcell's Group of Gas 

Distribution Companies

AGL Resources Inc. 4.63% 0.85 7.10% 10.67%

Atmos Energy Corp- 4.63% 0.60 7.10% 10.31%

The Laclede Group, Inc. 4.63% 0.60 7.10% 10.31%

NICOR Inc. 4.63% 0.90 7.10% 11.02%

Northwest Natural Gas Co. 4.63% 0.75 7.10% 9.96%

Piedmont Natural Gas Co., Inc. 4.63% 0.80 7.10% 10.31%

South Jersey Industries, Inc. 4.63% 0.80 7.10% 10.31%

Southwest Ges Corp. 4.63% 0.80 7.10% 10.31%

WGL Holdings, Inc. 4.63% 0.85 7.10% 10.67%

Mean 10.43%

Empirical Capital Asset Pricing Model (4)

12 3 £

Market

Risk-Free Premium

Company Rate (2) Beta (2) (3) ECAPM Cost Rales

OCA Staff Witness Parcell's Group of Gas 

Distribution Companies

AGL Resources Inc. 4.63% 0.65 7.10% 10.93%

Atmos Energy Corp. 4.63% 0.60 7.10% 10.67%

The Ladede Group, Inc. 4.63% 0.80 7.10% 10.67%

NICOR Inc. 4.63% 0.90 7.10% 11.20%

Northwest Natural Gas Co. 4.63% 0.75 7.10% 10.40%

Piedmont Natural Gas Co., Inc. 4.63% 0.60 7.10% 10.67%

South Jersey Industries. Inc. 4.63% 0.80 7.10% 10.67%

Southwest Gas Corp. 4.63% 0.80 7.10% 10.67%

WGL Holdings, Inc. 4.63% 0.85 7.10% 10.93%

Mean 10.76%

Notes:

(1) The traditional Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM) Is applied as follows: Column 1 + (Column No. 2 * Column No. 4).

(2) From ExhlblLPCP-1) Schedule 10.

(3) The Ibbotson Associates calculated market premium of 7.10% forthe period 1926-2007 results from a total market 

return of 12.30% less the average Income return on tong-term U.S. Government Securities of 5.20% (12.30% •

5.20% = 7.10%). From Stocks, Bonds, Bids, and Inflation - Market Results for 1926-2007.2006 Yearbook Valuation 

Edition. Momingstar. Inc., Chicago, IL. 2008.

(4) The empirical CAPM Is applied is as follows: Column 1 + (0.25 * Column No. 3) + (0.75 * Column No. 2 * Column No. 

3).
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Equitable Gas Company

Market-fo-Sook Ratios. Earnings! Book Ratios and 
Inflation for Standard & Poor's Industrial Index and 

the Standard & Poor's 600 Composite Index 
from 1S47 through 2007

Year

Market- 
to-Book 
Ratio (11

Earnings/ 
Book Ratio (21

Inflation (41 Eamtnos / Book Ratio • Nat of Inflation

S&P Industrial
Index (31

S&P 600 
Composite
Index (31

S&P Industrial
Index (31

S&P 500 
Composite 
Index (31

1947 1.23 % NA 13.0 S NA 9.0 % 4.0 % NA
1946 1.13 NA 17.3 NA 2.7 14.6 NA
1949 1.00 NA 16.3 NA (1-8) 18.1 NA
1950 1.16 NA 18.3 NA 5.6 12.5 NA
1951 1.27 NA 14.4 NA 5.9 8.5 NA
1952 1.29 NA 12.7 NA 0.9 11.8 NA
1953 1.21 NA 12.7 NA 0.6 tzt NA
1954 1.45 NA 13.5 NA (0.5) 14.0 NA
1955 1.81 NA 18.0 NA 0.4 15.6 NA
1956 1.92 NA 13.7 NA Z9 10.8 NA
1957 1.71 NA 1Z5 NA 3.0 9.5 NA
1956 1.70 NA 9.8 NA 1.8 8.0 NA
1959 1.94 NA 11.2 NA 1.6 9.7 NA
1960 1.62 NA 10.3 NA 1.5 8.6 NA
1961 2.01 NA 9.8 NA 0.7 9.1 NA
1962 1.83 NA 10.9 NA 1.2 9.7 NA
1963 1.94 NA 11.4 NA 1.7 0.7 NA
1964 2.18 NA 12.3 NA 1.2 11.1 NA
1965 2.21 NA 13.2 NA 1.9 11.3 NA
1966 ZOO NA 13.2 NA 3.4 9.8 NA
1967 Z05 NA 12.1 NA 3.0 9.1 NA

1966 2.17 NA 12.6 NA 4.7 7.9 NA

1969 2.10 NA 12.1 NA 6.1 e.o NA

1970 1.71 NA 10.4 NA 5.5 4.9 NA
1971 1.99 NA 11.2 NA 3.4 7.8 NA

1972 2.16 NA 12.0 NA 3.4 6.6 NA
1973 1.96 NA 14.6 NA 6.6 5.8 NA
1974 1.39 NA 14.8 NA 12.2 2.6 NA
1975 1.34 NA 12.3 NA 7.0 6.3 NA

1976 1.51 NA 14.5 NA 4.6 9.7 NA
1977 1.36 NA 14.6 NA 6.8 7.8 NA

1978 1.25 NA 15.3 NA 9.0 6.3 NA

1979 1.23 NA 17.2 NA 13.3 3.9 NA
I960 1.31 NA 15.6 NA 12.4 3.2 NA
1981 1.24 NA 14.9 NA 8.9 6.0 NA
1982 1.17 NA 11.3 NA 3.9 7.4 NA
1993 1.45 NA 12.2 NA 3.6 6.4 NA
1964 1.46 NA 14.6 NA 4.0 10.6 NA
1985 1.67 NA 12.2 NA 3.6 8.4 NA
1986 Z02 NA 11.5 NA 1.1 10,4 NA
1987 zso NA 15.7 NA 4.4 11.3 NA
1966 2.13 NA 19.0 NA 4.4 14.6 NA
1989 2.56 NA 18.5 NA 4.7 13.6 NA

1990 2.63 NA 16.3 NA 6.1 10.2 NA
1991 2.77 NA 10.8 NA 3.1 7.7 NA
1992 3.29 NA 13.0 NA 2.6 10.1 NA
1993 3.72 NA 15.7 NA 2.8 12.9 NA

1994 3.73 NA 23.0 NA 2.7 20.3 NA

1995 4.06 Z64 22.9 16.0 % 2.5 20.4 13.5 %

1996 4.79 3.00 24.6 16.8 3.3 21.5 13.5

1997 5.86 3.53 24.6 16.3 1.7 22.9 14.6

1998 7.13 4.16 21.3 14.5 1.6 19.7 1Z9

1999 8.27 4.76 25.2 17.1 2.7 22.5 14.4

2000 7.51 4.61 23.9 16.2 3.4 20.5 12.6

2001 NA 3.50 NA 7.4 1.6 NA 5.8

2002 NA 2.93 NA 8.3 Z4 NA 5.9

2003 NA Z78 NA 14.1 1.9 NA 12.2

2004 NA Z91 NA 15.3 3.3 NA 12.0

2005 NA 2.76 NA 16.4 3.4 NA 13.0

2006 NA 2.75 (5) NA 17.2 Z5 NA 14.7
2007 NA 2.77 15) NA 12.8 4.1 NA 8.7

Average 2.34 % 3.31 % 14.9 % 14.5 % 39 % 10.9 % 11.8

Notes: (1) MarkeMo-Book Ratio equals average of the high and low market price for the year divided by the average book value.

(2) Eemlngs/Book equals earnings per share for the year divided by the average book value.

(3) On January 2,2001 Standard & Poor's released Global Industry Classification Standard (GICS) price Indexes for all Standard & Poor's U.S. indexes. As 
a result, all S&P Indexes have been calculated with a common baseof 100 at a start date of December 31,1994. Also, the GICS Industrial sector Is not 
comparable to the former S&P Industrial Index and data for the former S&P Industrial Index has been discontinued.

(4) As measured by the Consumer Price Index (CPI).

(5) Ratios for 200612007 ere based upon estimated book values using the actual average price and the estlmetad book value calculated by adding Ihe 2006 
earnings per share to Ihe 2005 / 2006 book value per share and (hen subtracting the 2006 / 2007 dividends per share as provided by Standard & Poor's 

Statistical Record - Current Statistics. March 2008, p. 29.

Source of Information: Standard & Poor's Security Price Index Record. 2000 Edition, p. 40
Standard & Poor's Statistical Sendee, Currenl Statistics, January 2001, p. 36 
Standard & Poor's Statistical Service, Currenl Statistics, June 2006, p. 29.
Standard & Poor's Statistical Service. Current Statistics, August 2007, p. 29.
Standard & Poor's Statistical Sendee, Current Statistics, March 2008, p. 29.
Standard & Poor’s Compustet Services, Inc, PC Pius Research Insight Database
Ibbotson Associates, Stocks. Bonds. Hills and Inflation - Valuation Edition 2006 Yearbook, 2006. Table 6*15, pp. 256-257.
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22 Q.

Please state your name, occupation and business address.

My name is Frank J. Hanley and I am a Principal and Director of AUS Consultants. 

My business address is 155 Gaither Drive, Suite A, Mt. Laurel, New Jersey 08054. 

Are you the same Frank J. Hanley who previously filed direct testimony in this 

proceeding?

Yes, I am.

What is the purpose of this testimony?

The purpose of this testimony is to rebut certain aspects of the direct testimonies of 

Office of Trial Staff (OTS) Witness Robert Plonski and Office of Consumer 

Advocate (OCA) Witness David C. Parcell with regard to issues concerning capital 

structure and related cost of capital components including the cost rate of common 

equity capital. My testimony will show that the recommended hypothetical capital 

structure ratios of Messrs. Plonski and Parcell contain common equity ratios which 

are too low because of the significant business risks faced by Equitable Gas 

Company (Equitable or the Company). I also address the inadequacy of Mr. 

Plonski’s short-term debt cost rate as well as the gross inadequacy of the common 

equity cost rate recommended by each witness, namely Mr. Plonski’s 10.05% and 

Mr. Parcell’s 9.30%. Finally, 1 respond to certain aspects of the critiques of my 

direct testimony by Messrs. Plonski and Parcell. This testimony is organized by 

witness.

Have you prepared an exhibit in support of this testimony?
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A. Yes, I have. It has been marked for identification as Equitable Exhibit 5A-R and it 

consists of 23 schedules. Unless specified otherwise, all references to schedules will 

be to Equitable Exhibit 5A-R.

II. SUMMARY

Q. Please briefly summarize your rebuttal testimony.

A. My testimony explains how both Messrs. Plonski and Parcell fail to recognize the 

extraordinary risks faced by Equitable related to its small size, lack of adequate rate 

design protection, and also because of the significant head-to-head competition it 

faces from other LDCs. As a result, the hypothetical capital structure ratios utilized 

by each witness are not reflective of Equitable’s level of risk. In other words, their 

recommended capital structure ratios contain an inadequate proportion of common 

equity capital. Moreover, my testimony explains the errors made by each witness 

which result in a significant understatement of the overall cost of capital related to 

Equitable most significantly attributable to their grossly understated recommended 

common equity cost rates. I should note that there is no dispute as to the proper cost 

rate for long-term debt capital. Mr. Parcell concurs with the Company’s 

recommended short-term debt cost rate of 3.26%, while Mr. Plonski, incorrectly, 

does not.

My testimony will address the following issues related to OTS Witness 

Plonski:
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• I will explain why Mr. Plonski’s proxy group was ill-chosen and includes one 

company that is overwhelmingly considered an electric utility; and therefore 

in no way can be considered a gas distribution company (LDC).

• I will explain why Mr. Plonski’s recommended hypothetical capital structure 

ratio is incorrect because it contains an inadequate common equity ratio 

because of his failure to recognize Equitable’s extraordinary risks attributable 

to its small size, lack of adequate rate design protection, and significant, 

unusual, head-to-head competition from other LDCs.

• I will explain why Mr. Plonski's short-term debt cost rate of 2.26% is 

significantly understated.

• 1 will explain why Mr. Plonski’s recommended common equity cost rate of 

10.05% is grossly understated, namely because of his sole reliance on the 

Discounted Cash Flow method (DCF) as the principal tool in arriving at his 

recommendation and also by his failure to recognize Equitable’s 

extraordinary risks indicated supra. I will demonstrate the inadequacy of his 

recommendation by utilizing adjusted allowed rates of return on common 

equity capital by regulatory commissions and the proper application of other 

cost of common equity models.

• I will explain why Mr. Plonski's sole reliance upon the DCF method to arrive 

at his recommended common equity cost rate is at odds with this 

Commission’s consideration of the results of other cost of common equity
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models in order to ascertain the reasonableness of an allowed ROB, as well as 

being at odds with the Efficient Market Hypothesis (EMH).

• I will explain why Mr. Plonski’s assumption regarding the trend of interest 

rates leads to his incorrect and grossly understated recommendation of 

common equity cost rate.

• I will address Mr. Plonski’s incorrect assumptions and inputs into the Capital 

Asset Pricing Model (CAPM) he used as a check, including an erroneous 

reliance upon the geometric mean. A result of his “check” is that it is also 

understated and does not provide valid verification of his understated 

recommended common equity cost rate derived by use of the DCF method. 

My testimony will address the following issues related to OCA Witness

Parcell:

• I will show that Mr. Parcell’s recommended hypothetical capital structure 

also contains an inadequate percentage of common equity capital for the 

same reasons as Mr. Plonski’s hypothetical capital structure, discussed supra. 

Moreover, I will explain why Mr. Parcell’s emphasis on Equitable Resources, 

Inc. (EQT) as to size is misplaced when related to Equitable and how it is 

contrary to a basic financial tenet.

• I will explain why Mr. Parcell’s recommended common equity cost rate of 

9.30% suffers from the same infirmities described supra relative to Mr. 

Plonski, but is even more grossly understated than Mr. Plonski’s 

recommendation of 10.05%.
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• I will explain why Mr. Parcell’s contention that long-term capital costs are 

relatively stable is incorrect. In fact, I will show that the trend over the last 

several years has been up, which has greater relevance since ratemaking is 

prospective.

• I will explain why Mr. ParcelFs contention that the creation of Equitable as a 

subsidiary of Equitable Resources resulted in reducing Equitable’s risks is 

incorrect from a ratemaking perspective and why his reasoning is at odds 

with basic financial tenets.

• I will show that Mr. ParcelFs sole reliance on the DCF method in arriving at 

his recommendation is incorrect for the same reasons as Mr. Plonski supra, 

despite the fact that he incorrectly utilizes other methods as a check.

• I will explain why Mr. Parcell’s CAPM calculations and assumptions are 

incorrect and result in an understatement of the common equity cost rate, 

even used as a check.

• I will explain why Mr. ParcelFs assumptions that there is a direct correlation 

between market-to-book ratios and the rate of earnings on book common 

equity are incorrect and lead to an incorrect conclusion derived from his 

comparable earnings method utilized as a check.

• In addition to the foregoing, I respond to many criticisms made of my direct 

testimony by both Messrs. Pionski and Parcell and demonstrate that such criticisms 

are without merit.
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III. OTS WITNESS ROBERT PLONSKI

A. ANALYSIS OF MR. PLONSKI’S PROXY GROUP

Q. At pages 21-22, Mr. Plonski provides the basis upon which he arrived at his 

“barometer” companies. Do you have any comments related to bis barometer 

group of eight companies?

A. Yes, I do. First, I should point out that OCA Witness Parcell utilized the same proxy 

group which I utilize, consisting of nine gas distribution companies. Mr. Plonski’s 

group of eight companies contains three companies that would not have met all of 

my selection criteria. I have prepared Schedule 1, which consists of two pages. 

Schedule 1, page 1 shows a comparison of key statistics. For example, reference to 

Schedule 1, page 1 shows that National Fuel Gas and NSTAR are not included in 

Value Line edition. More importantly, it is shown that the S.I.C. Code for NSTAR 

is 4911, Electric Services. This can also be verified by reference to page 2 of 

Schedule 1, where NSTAR itself indicates that its industry is electric utilities, i.e., 

S.I.C. Code 4911 - Electric Services. Looking toward the bottom of Schedule l, 

page 1, it is shown that New Jersey Resources only derived 33.28% of its revenues 

from natural gas distribution operations in 2007, while NSTAR derived only 17.18% 

from gas distribution operations. It is also shown that NSTAR derived only 8.510% 

of its net operating income from gas distribution operations while only 10.31 % of its 

assets are allocated to gas distribution operations. Clearly, NSTAR does not belong 

in any group utilized to establish a cost rate for a gas distribution operation. It is also 

shown that even though National Fuel Gas is considered a gas distribution operation.

6



only 25.23% of its net operating income in 2007 was derived from gas distribution 

operations.

What do these data, especially the inclusion of NSTAR in Mr. Plonski’s proxy 

group indicate?

The selection criteria indicate to me that his group is not truly representative of the 

risks associated with a gas distribution operation, much less an operation such as 

Equitable’s which faces extraordinary business risks. Comparative Moody’s and 

S&P bond ratings as well as S&P business and financial risk profiles of the proxy 

group used by Mr. Plonski with the group used by Mr. Parcell and myself are shown 

on Schedule 2.

At page 29, Mr. Plonski claims that your proxy group is too dissimilar for 

estimating a cost of equity for Equitable. How do you respond?

Mr. Plonski, on page 30, suggests that my proxy group is dissimilar because it is too 

large. However, Mr. Plonski’s group of eight companies is 4.0 times larger than 

Equitable, while my proxy group of nine companies is only 3.3 times larger than 

Equitable. This is another factor that makes Mr. Plonski’s group actually more 

dissimilar than mine.

Please explain the information shown on page 3 of Schedule 3.

Schedule 3, page 3 is a chart comparing the percentage of proxy companies which 

have rate decoupling mechanisms and/or weather normalization adjustment 

mechanisms in effect, whereas Equitable has neither. For Mr. Plonski’s group I have 

excluded NSTAR in the calculations because NSTAR is overwhelmingly an electric
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services company and in no way can be representative of a gas distribution operation 

for the reasons and statistics cited supra. Note that 85.71% of Mr. Plonski’s proxy 

group have rate decoupling mechanisms/weather normalization adjustment 

mechanisms in place, excluding NSTAR. Thus, it is clear that Equitable is much 

smaller than Mr. Plonski’s proxy group and has none of the rate design protection 

tools such as rate decoupling and/or weather normalization adjustment mechanisms 

that are enjoyed by Mr. Plonski’s barometer companies.

With regard to significant head-to-head competition faced by Equitable, Mr. 

Plonski, at page 35, rejects the adjustment that you made of 50 basis points 

(0.50%) to compensate for that significant competition. Does Mr. Plonski’s 

proxy group face direct head-to-head competition?

No. To the best of my knowledge, no gas distribution company that has common 

stock actively traded would be in any way an appropriate proxy to utilize in a group 

for purposes of establishing a common equity cost rate having anything like the 

direct head-to-head competition faced by Equitable. Mr. Plonski claims that there 

was no provision for the impact of competition. Shown on Schedule 4, which 

consists of five pages, is the information provided in response to Interrogatory OTS- 

RR-20-D which contains the information that demonstrates that substantial revenue 

losses and hence operating margins, have been eroded because of such head-to-head 

competition. I will have more to say about this subsequently when responding 

specifically to Mr. Plonski’s criticisms of my direct testimony. However, because 

Mr. Plonski failed to properly consider Equitable’s small size, lack of rate design
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protection from the vagaries of weather and declining per customer usage, and 

significant head-to-head competition, his recommended capital structure should be 

rejected in favor of the hypothetical capital structure that I recommend comprised of 

50.00% total debt and 50.00% common equity capital for the reasons described at 

pages 16-18 ofEquitable Statement No. 5.

B. SHORT-TERM DEBT COST RATE

Q. At page 7, Mr. Plonski claims that you developed a short-term debt cost rate 

based upon a LIBOR rate from Blue Chip Financial Forecasts. Is he correct?

A. No. A careful reading of my testimony at pages 19-20 will reveal that it was based 

upon a three-month commercial paper rate which averaged 2.26% to which I added 

100 basis points to reflect the calculation made by Equitable based upon demand 

notes payable to Equitable Capital Corp. which are based upon a three-month 

commercial paper rate plus 100 basis points.

Q. Mr. Plonski accepts the 2.26% commercial paper rate, even though be believes 

it is a LIBOR rate, but rejects the 100 basis points. Is his rejection of the 100 

basis points reasonable?

A. No. It is totally unreasonable, especially in this capital market. I have prepared 

Schedule 5, which consists of two pages. Page 2 of Schedule 5 is a copy of page 15b 

from Equitable's 2007 Annual Report to this Commission. There, it is indicated that 

the average interest rate for short-term loans outstanding was 5.26% as of year-end 

2007. Equitable Resources’ current weighted average cost of short-term debt is 

4.55% based upon utilizing its revolving credit facility agreement. Due to the

9



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

extreme capital market conditions currently and probably for many months into the 

future, combined with its short-term issuer ratings of A-3 at S&P and B-2 at 

Moody’s, Equitable Resources currently cannot access the commercial paper market. 

Nonetheless, Equitable has continually accounted for its short-term debt cost rates 

based upon a three-month commercial paper rate plus 100 basis points. The 

forward-looking cost rate of 3.26% which I adopted in my direct testimony is quite 

conservative by any current measure. As of today, the actual cost rate would clearly 

be more than the 4.55% currently experienced by Equitable Resources which is a 

much larger entity than its subsidiary, Equitable. In view of the foregoing, Mr. 

Plonski’s refusal to accept a short-term debt cost rate of 3.26% is totally 

unreasonable and should be rejected.

C. COMMON EQUITY COST RATE

Please comment on Mr. Plonski’s exclusive reliance upon the DCF model in 

reaching his recommended common equity cost rate of 10.05%.

It is clear that Mr. Plonski relies exclusively upon the DCF, as clearly shown on page 

19 of OTS Statement No. 1. I believe that exclusive, even primary, reliance on the 

DCF model is incorrect.

Please explain why.

The goal of a rate of return expert in a proceeding such as this is to attempt to best 

emulate investors' actions in formulating the required ROE. The DCF model is 

based upon the EMH, as are all of the other market-based cost of common equity 

models. The generally-accepted, semi-strong version of the EMH states that
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investors are aware of all publicly-available information and that such information is 

embedded in the market prices they pay. The financial literature is replete with 

discussions of all cost of common equity models such as the DCF, the Risk Premium 

Model (RPM), the CAPM and the Comparable Earnings Model (CEM), all four of 

which are those typically used in utility rate regulation in some form or another. I 

provided a number of such examples from the financial literature at pages 23-25 of 

Statement No. 5. Those examples make it clear that the financial literature 

encourages the use of multiple models and investors are aware of them. In addition, 

many state regulatory commissions consider a number of cost of common equity 

models and do not rely upon any single model. There is no empirical evidence 

which demonstrates that investors rely upon a single model such as the DCF. 

Moreover, there is also no empirical evidence of which I am aware that proves the 

DCF model to be a superior predictor of actual earned returns experienced by 

investors vis-a-vis other cost of common equity models.

In view of the foregoing, and because the EMH requires the assumption that 

investors take into account multiple cost of equity models when formulating their 

required rates of return, sole reliance upon any single model, including the DCF, is 

incorrect.

Are there any indications from recent decisions of this Commission that confirm 

that other cost of common equity models need to be considered because sole use 

of an unadjusted DCF model can result in an understatement of the common 

equity cost rate?
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Yes. For example, this Commission, in an Opinion and Order in R-00049255 

concerning PPL Electric Utilities Corporation, entered December 22, 2004 stated:

We note that the USDOD recognized that when market price 
exceeds book value, a constant growth DCF model is less reliable as 
growth in earnings, and dividends and book value are less likely to 
be equal under this circumstance. This is a key assumption of the 
constant growth DCF model. We agree with the USDOD that 
investors purchasing stock at market prices greater than book value 
are at greater risk that the price will actually decline in the near 
future to approach book value, and increasing the risk that growth 
rates in earnings, dividends, and book value will diverge from each 
other. ...[TJhose returns indicated by alternative, standard cost 
estimation techniques provide additional measures so as to test the 
reasonableness of our DCF-based cost of equity’ capital rate of 
10.70% (10.25 + .45 for financial risk), (pp 71-72 of Order) (italics 
added)

Also, this Commission, in its Opinion and Order in R-00038805 concerning

Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. entered August 5, 2004 stated:

The ALJ recommended a 10.0% cost of equity, relying too heavily 
on the DCF methodology. However, the AU failed to sufficiently 
consider the other standard financial models, including Comparable 
Earnings, the Risk Premium Model, and the CAPM as checks upon 
the reasonableness of the DCF results, (p. 62 of Order) (italics 
added)

The final example that I cite is this Commission’s Opinion and Order in R- 

00973947 concerning United Water Pennsylvania, entered January 29, 1998 when it 

stated:

However, we have ... recognized that the sole use of the DCF 
method can result in an understatement of the common equity cost 
rates ...we recognize that it is within our purview to exercise our 
informed judgment and to consider the risks as evidenced by the 
Company's CAPM and RP analyses, (p. 54 of Order) (italics added)
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Id addition to your calculations of common equity cost rate by the use of other 

cost of common equity models such as the RPM, the CAPM and CEM, have you 

made any comparison of Mr. Plonski’s recommended 10.05% common equity 

cost rate against recently-awarded ROEs to LDCs (or the gas operations of 

combination electric and gas companies) between June 2007 and September 

2008?

Yes, I have. That infonnation is set forth in Schedule 6. There it is shown that the 

average awarded ROE in litigated cases was 10.34% relative to an average common 

equity ratio of 51.59%. These awards contained an average equity risk premium of 

4.15% over the yields on A rated public utility bonds. The prospective yield on A 

rated public utility bonds is 6.59%. That yield plus an equity risk premium of 4.15% 

and an increment of 0.21% to reflect the average A3 Moody’s bond rating of my 

proxy group (as well as Mr. Plonski’s ill-chosen “barometer” group, indicates a 

10.95% common equity cost rate before any adjustments to reflect Equitable’s 

extraordinary risks thereby confirming the gross inadequacy of Mr. Plonski’s 

recommended common equity cost rate of 10.05%.

I notice that you also show on Schedule 6, page 1 a current yield on Moody’s A 

rated public utility bonds of 7.80% and an indicated common equity cost rate of 

12.16%. Please explain.

The recent credit crisis has resulted in a sudden and dramatic shrinkage in 

availability of capital which has resulted in a significant increase in long-term capital 

cost rates. On October 22, 2008, the yield on Moody’s A rated public utility bonds

13
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was 7.80%. This is dramatically higher than prior forecasts which would have led to 

the conclusion of a reasonable forecasted yield on A rated public utility bonds of 

6.59%. If the current level of interest rates on long-term debt for utility companies 

holds, my recommended 11.95% common equity cost rate which includes 95 basis 

points (0.95%) in recognition of Equitable’s extraordinary risks described supra as 

well as at length in my direct testimony, may well prove to be conservative. 1 will 

have much more to say about current capital market costs and trends subsequently 

with regard to Mr. Parcell’s testimony.

At page 18, Mr. Plonski concludes that interest rates are expected to remain 

fairly stable. Do you have a comment?

I assume that one can debate what constitutes “relatively stable”. However, I believe 

the information shown on Schedule 7, page 1 shows a complete reversal of trends in 

that short-term interest rates as measured by the Federal Funds Rate. Since early 

2005, the Federal Funds rate rose pretty dramatically to the spring of 2006 and 

remained constant until late summer of 2007 and has trended downward ever since 

to the 1.50% level currently. The current level is reflective of an extremely sluggish 

economy which is very likely in a recession and which has been severely impacted 

by the dramatic financial crisis attributable to the collapse of the sub-prime mortgage 

industiy (which necessitated a congressional bail-out/rescue plan) of some $700 

billion.

Notwithstanding the significant decline in short-term interest rates, long-term 

interest rates to public utilities have been gradually increasing as measured by the
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yield on A rated public utility bonds. Indeed, it is shown on page 1 of Schedule 7 

that there has been a recent huge spike in the yield on A rated public utility bonds. 

The financial crisis which created this spike was discussed on October 23, 2008 by 

the former Federal Reserve Chairman Alan Greenspan who testified before the 

House Government Oversight Committee investigating the financial crisis. Mr. 

Greenspan stated that the crisis “has turned out to be much broader than anything I 

could have imagined. It has morphed from one gripped by liquidity restraints to one 

in which fears of insolvency are now paramount.” Mr. Greenspan suggested that the 

financial crisis currently gripping the U.S. will take many months to improve. 

Consequently, in view of the extremely tight capital markets and the major impact 

on public utility long-term capital costs discussed and demonstrated in Schedule 19, 

infra, the current and likely near-term future of capital costs and its significance, it is 

clear that Mr. Plonski’s prognosis that interest rates will “continue to remain fairly 

stable” is inaccurate and confirms the gross inaccuracy of his recommended capital 

structure and common equity cost rate.

Q. Please address the flaws related to Mr. PionskTs CAPM which he used as a 

check.

A. Mr. Plonski’s CAPM analysis is flawed for three basic reasons. First, he has 

incorrectly utilized the geometric mean of an historical total market return in 

developing his market equity risk premium. Second, even the geometric total market 

return which he did use is incorrect, and third, he neglected to include an Empirical 

CAPM (ECAPM) analysis.
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Why is the geometric mean return inappropriate when estimating the cost of 

capital?

As discussed in Equitable Statement No. 5 at page 40, line 11 through page 41, line 5

and Schedule 12, pages 3-4 of Exhibit 5A, only the arithmetic mean is appropriate to

use when estimating the cost of capital. The arithmetic mean reflects the effect of

changing economic conditions on risk premia over time. Because historical total

returns and equity risk premium spreads differ in size and direction over time, the

arithmetic mean provides insight into the variance and standard deviation of returns.

The prospect for variance, i.e., standard deviation, captured in the arithmetic mean,

provides the valuable insight needed by investors and rate of return analysts alike to

estimate the expected risk associated with investment in common stocks. Absent

such insight, investors cannot meaningfully evaluate prospective risk.

Weston and Brigham1 provide the standard financial textbook definition of

the riskiness of an asset when they state:

The riskiness of an asset is defined in terms of the likely variability of 
future returns from the asset, (emphasis added)

In addition, Brealey, Myers and Allen state2:

Moral: If the cost of capital is estimated from historical returns or 
risk premiums, use arithmetic averages, not compound annual rates 
of return.
Investors can only gain insight into relative riskiness by analyzing expected 

future variability. This is accomplished by the use of the arithmetic mean of a

J. Fred Weston and Eugene F. Brigham, Essentials of Managerial Finance. 3rd Ed., The Dryden Press, 

1974, p. 272.
Brealey, Myers and Allen, Principles of Corporate Finance. Eighth Edition, McGraw-Hill 
Irwin, New York, 2006, p. 151.
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distribution of returns because the arithmetic mean takes into account all of the

returns, thus providing essential insight into the variance and standard deviation of 

those returns.

Can you show how the arithmetic mean takes into account ail of the returns 

making it appropriate to use when estimating the cost of capital?

Yes. Schedule 8, which consists of three pages, graphically illustrates this reality. 

Page 1 charts the returns on large company stocks for each and every year from 1926 

through 2007 from the Momingstar 2008 Valuation Yearbook. It is clear from 

observing them that there is a distinct bell-shaped pattern to the probability 

distribution of returns. The arithmetic mean of this distribution of returns takes into 

account all of those returns in the distribution and thus, the potential variance and 

standard deviation likely to be experienced in the future when used to estimate the 

cost of capital. The chart on page 2 of Schedule 8 shows the returns chronologically 

from 1926 to 2007. It is clear that the returns are random as confirmed by a serial 

correlation statistic of 0.03 shown by Momingstar on page 6 of Schedule 9 which 

will be discussed infra. In contrast, page 3 of Schedule 8 demonstrates that when the 

geometric mean is calculated, only two of the returns are taken into account, namely 

the initial and terminal years which, in this case, 1926 and 2007 from which a 

constant rate of return is calculated which provides absolutely no insight into the 

prospective risk faced by an investor when estimating his or her opportunity cost of 

capital.

Please explain Schedule 9.
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Schedule 9, which consists of six pages, contains Momingstar's explanation of why

a long-term equity risk premium, which is random, is appropriate and why the use of

the arithmetic mean is the only appropriate mean to use when estimating the cost of

capital. At page 6 of schedule 9, Momingstar shows that equity risk premia are

random and because of this they state:

The best estimate of the expected value of a variable that has 
behaved randomly in the past is the average (or arithmetic mean) of 
its past values.

In view of the foregoing, it is clear that the arithmetic mean is the only 

correct mean to use when estimating the cost of capital. Mr. Plonski’s reliance upon 

geometric mean is erroneous and should be rejected.

At page 28 and OTS Statement No. 1 and Schedule No. 9, pages I and 2 of OTS 

Exhibit No. 1, Mr. Plonski refers to his calculated historical S&P 500 market 

return of 9.81%. Is such return correct to use in estimating the cost of capital?

No. It is incorrect for several reasons. I believe that investors would not rely upon 

an estimate of 9.81% as derived by Mr. Plonski. If investors were looking for long­

term historical return on the S&P 500, they would be inclined to utilize the Ibbotson 

data derived from the Momingstar publication discussed supra, specifically in this 

instance the Momingstar 2008 Valuation Yearbook of Stocks, Bonds, Bills and 

Inflation (SBBI). Secondly, Mr. Plonski’s use of a geometric mean is incorrect for 

the reasons discussed supra. I have prepared Schedule 10, which consists of two 

pages. It is shown on page 2 of Schedule 10 that the arithmetic mean total return 

over the period 1926 through 2007 was 12.3%. This is the correct mean to use for
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the S&P 500. Although use of the geometric mean is incorrect when estimating the 

cost of capital, please note that the geometric mean return over the long-term period 

1926 through 2007 shown by Momingstar is 10.4% which still exceeds Mr. 

Plonski’s 9.81%.

At the bottom of page 27 of his testimony, Mr. Plonski suggests that Ibbotson 

Associates condones the use of the geometric average and cites a 2004 

publication. Is the inference drawn by Mr. Plonski accurate and correct?

No. The inference drawn is clearly incorrect. Ibbotson Associates in 2004 referred

to past performance. 1 have prepared Schedule 11, which consists of two pages,

from the 2004 Valuation Edition of SBBI. A comparison of page 2 of Schedule 11

(original page 71 from the 2004 Yearbook) with page 2 of Schedule 9, derived from

the 2008 Valuation Yearbook will reveal that the wording between the two is

identical. The full paragraph from the 2004 Yearbook from which Mr. Plonski

excerpted one sentence reads as follows:

The equity risk premium data presented in this book are arithmetic 
average risk premia as opposed to geometric average risk premia. The 
arithmetic average equity risk premium can be demonstrated to be 
most appropriate when discounting future cash flows. For use as the 
expected equity risk premium in either the CAPM or the building block 
approach, the arithmetic mean or the simple difference of the 
arithmetic means of stock market returns and riskless rates is the 
relevant number. This is because both the CAPM and the building 
block approach are additive models, in which the cost of capital is the 
sum of its parts. The geometric average is more appropriate for 
reporting past performance, since it represents the compound average 
return, (italics added for emphasis)

It is clear that Mr. Plonski’s excerpt from this paragraph does not 

support his position.
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Q. OTS Witness Plonski did not utilize an ECAPM analysis. Is it correct not to do

so?

A. No. As discussed in Equitable Statement No. 5 at page 45, line 21 through page 47, 

line 4, although numerous tests of the CAPM have confirmed its validity, it has been 

determined that the empirical Security Market Line (SML) described by the 

traditional CAPM is not as steeply sloped as the predicted SML. Hence, the 

traditional CAPM understates the cost rate for common equity for companies with 

betas less than 1.0 and overstates the cost rate for companies with betas greater than 

1.0. Mr. Plonski erred by not employing the ECAPM.

Q. Please explain Schedule 12.

A. I have prepared Schedule 12 which correctly utilizes the traditional CAPM as well as 

the ECAPM. In other words, I have utilized Mr. Plonski’s beta and risk-free rate in 

each instance but have utilized the long-term average arithmetic mean return in 

estimating equity risk premium. As can be seen, the CAPM result is an 11.46% cost 

rate, while the resultant cost rate from application of the ECAPM is 11.67%. These 

cost rates clearly indicate the gross understatement of common equity cost rate 

reflected by Mr. Plonski’s recommendation of 10.05%. Of course, the

CAPM/ECAPM cost rates of 11.46% and 11.67% do not reflect any additional 

increments to reflect Equitable’s significantly greater risks described supra and 

which will be discussed infra.
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D. RESPONSE TO MR. PLONSKTS CRITIQUE OF THE 
COMPANY’S COST OF CAPITAL TESTIMONY

Q. At page 30, Mr. Plonski criticizes your proxy group. He states that it is 

dissimilar to Equitable because “...demonstrated by his chosen group whose 

market capitalization is 3.3x larger than the market capitalization he has 

assumed for Equitable.” Please comment.

A. Mr. Plonski should have examined the market capitalization of his own group of 

eight companies. As discussed supra, and as shown by the information in Schedule 

3, Mr. Plonski’s group, based on market capitalization at the same date as my proxy 

group, is actually larger relative to the market capitalization assumed for Equitable. 

In addition, I cited other reasons why some of the companies included in Mr. 

Plonski’s “barometer” group are not at all representative of a gas distribution 

company. This is especially true for NSTAR which is, by any measure, an electric 

utility. Although it does have gas distribution operations, they are extremely de 

minimis and as a result, any market data derived from NSTAR is not at all reflective 

of the risk of investment in a gas distribution utility.

Q. At pages 31-32, Mr. Plonski refers to your Schedule 1, page 2 of Equitable 

Exhibit 5A. He seems to take issue with the fact that there is no mathematical 

precision by averaging the results of three methods to the cost rate of 11.00% 

which you concluded was appropriate based upon your proxy group and before 

the additional increments necessary to reflect Equitable’s extraordinary risks. 

How do you respond?
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Mr. Plonski erroneously seems to believe that there is some mathematical certainty

to estimating the cost rate of common equity capital. He also places undue emphasis

upon the relative importance of the DCF method vis-a-vis other methods, including

the CAPM. For example, Eugene F. Brigham and Phillip R. Daves3 state with

regard to people experienced in estimating the cost of equity:

People experienced in estimating the cost of equity recognize that 
both careful analysis and sound judgment are required. It would be 
nice to pretend that judgment is unnecessary and to specify an easy, 
precise way of determining the exact cost of equity capital. 
Unfortunately, this is not possible - finance is in large part a matter 
of judgment, and we simply must face that fact.

Moreover, with regard to the significance of the various cost of equity

methodologies, Brigham and Daves also state4:

Recent surveys found that the CAPM approach is by far the most 
widely used method. Although most firms use more than one 
method, almost 74 percent of respondents in one survey, and 85 
percent in the other use the CAPM. This is in sharp contrast to a 
1982 survey, which found that only 30 percent of respondents used 
the CAPM. Approximately 16 percent now use the DCF approach, 
down from 31 percent in 1982.

If the DCF method was superior to other cost of common equity estimation 

methods, it seems to me that it would be by far the most widely used methodology in 

all industries. If a method is superior, it would be superior across all industries. It is 

not. That is precisely why the financial literature recommends reliance upon 

multiple models to estimate the cost of common equity capital.

Eugene F. Brigham and Phillip R. Daves, Intermediate Financial Management, Ninth Edition, 
Thomson/South-Westem. 2007, pp. 332-333.
Id.

22



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

I believe that a range of properly calculated CAPM/ECAPM methods 

utilizing Mr. Plonskrs inputs, as corrected in Schedule 12 which range between 

11.46% and 11.67% confirm the reasonableness of my finding of 11.00%, which is 

before the additional necessary increments to reflect Equitable’s extraordinary risks 

attributable to its small size, lack of tariff tools, and head-to-head competition as 

discussed supra.

Q. At page 32, Mr. Plonski averages in a comparable earnings result to your other 

cost of equity method results and at pages 40-42 discusses in some detail your 

comparable earnings method. Did you, in this instance, rely in any way on the 

comparable earnings methodology in formulating your recommended common 

equity cost rate?

A. I did not. It is clearly indicated in Footnote 5 of Schedule 1 of Equitable Exhibit 5A 

and also at page 6, lines 5-6 and at page 54, lines 13 through 19 of Equitable 

Statement No. 5.

Q. At page 34, Mr. Plonski suggests reasoning why the Commission should reject 

your upward adjustment of 20 basis points due to Equitable’s lack of protection 

in rate design. Is his reasoning sound?

A. No. Mr. Plonski states that, to the best of his knowledge, the PA PUC has not 

instituted such programs. That is precisely the point. Because the overwhelming 

majority of the proxy companies in both of our proxy groups enjoy such rate design 

protection mechanisms their risk is reduced. Consequently, a common equity cost 

derived from those groups understates the cost rate of common equity capital to
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Equitable which does not have the benefit of those risk-reducing rate design 

mechanisms.

Mr. Plonski suggests that the basic tenet of these programs is to effectively 

shift the cost of financial risk from companies and shareholders to the customers of 

utilities. He is incorrect. First of all, these have nothing to do with financial risk, but 

everything to do with reducing business risk. When the business risk of the 

companies is reduced, it lowers the cost of capital, both equity as well as external 

debt capital raised. Those lower costs are passed on to consumers who do benefit. 

In addition, the encouragement of conservation certainly benefits those consumers 

who wish to offset any increases by following the trend that has been in place in the 

gas distribution industry for years, which is manifested in companies’ declining per 

customer usage. In addition, by taking into account the vagaries of weather, the rate 

design protection tends to stabilize rates. Consistent with the basic concept of risk, 

such rate design protection will stabilize customers’ bills in contrast to volatile bills 

that vary not only with commodity cost but also significant variations in weather 

from the norm upon which base rates were established. Because the Company does 

not have such rate design protection it would be wrong to punish the Company by 

refusing to recognize that it is more risky vis-a-vis the proxy companies utilized to 

estimate the cost rate of common equity capital since the overwhelming majority of 

those proxy companies have such risk-reducing mechanisms in place.

Please address Mr. Plonski’s reference to the study by Professor Annie Wong at 

pages 30-31.
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A. Professor Wong’s conclusion about the effect of small size is incorrect and at odds 

with the overwhelming consensus of distinguished academicians. For example, 

Brigham5 states:

A number of researchers have observed that portfolios of small-firms 
have earned consistently higher average returns than those of large- 
firms stocks; this is called the “small-firm effect.” On the surface, it 
would seem to be advantageous to the small firms to provide average 
returns in the stock market that are higher than those of larger firms.
In reality, it is bad news for the small firm; what the small-firm effect 
means is that the capital market demands higher returns on stocks of 
small firms than on otherwise similar stocks of the large firms.

(emphasis added)

In addition to the foregoing, Schedule 13, which consists of six pages, shows 

that Momingstar, in its buildup method of calculating the cost of equity, shows that 

size is an integral, essential part of the cost. Moreover, it can be seen by reference to 

pages 4 through 6, that the size effect goes across all industries including the utility 

industry. As shown, the excess return earned by small utilities with S.I.C. Code 

beginning with 49 over large utilities was 302 basis points (3.02%) over the period 

1926-2007. On page 4 of Schedule 13, Momingstar indicates that excess returns 

presented in that table should not be construed as size premia. They show, however, 

that excess returns are earned by smaller companies within the electric, gas and 

sanitary services industry.

Momingstar further indicates that the size premium study presented earlier in 

this chapter “provides more reliable statistics as they relate to the size premium.” It 

is precisely those premia that I relied upon that provide the more reliable statistics.

Eugene F. Brigham. Fundamentals of Financial Management. Fifth Edition. The Dryden 
Press, 1989, p.623.
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In addition, although Fama and French recognized some problems with the CAPM, 

they determined a way to improve the traditional CAPM by developing their three 

factor model which will be discussed infra. One of the significant inputs into the 

three factor model is size, i.e., small minus big, defined as the difference between the 

returns on diversified portfolios of small and big stocks.

Size is company-specific and diversifiable. Professor Wong’s study is flawed 

because she attempted to relate a change in size to beta; and beta accounts for only a 

small percentage of diversifiable company-specific risk. For example, the average 

R-squared or coefficient of determination for my proxy group of nine LDCs is 

0.2648 while that of Mr. Plonski’s group of eight companies is 0.2656.

R-squared of 0.2648 means that 73.52% (1.0000 - 0.2648) of total risk is 

unexplained by beta, while an R-squared of 0.2656 means that 73.44% of total risk is 

unexplained by beta. Professor Wong’s conclusion is incorrect and Mr. Plonski’s 

argument against a size adjustment is erroneous and should be rejected.

Q. At the bottom of page 34 and at the top of page 35, Mr. Plonski again discusses 

your upward adjustment to common equity cost rate attributable to Equitable's 

small size of 25 basis points. He states that it is unwarranted “for the same 

reasons that size should not be a criterion for selecting a barometer group.” 

Please comment.

A. I find Mr. Plonski’s comment to be amazing. I established no size criterion in 

establishing my proxy group. Yet, at page 30, Mr. Plonski suggests that my proxy 

group is too dissimilar to Equitable because it has a market capitalization 3.3 times
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larger than the market capitalization assumed for Equitable. As I have demonstrated 

supra and which is shown on page 1 of Schedule 3, Mr. Plonski’s barometer group of 

eight companies has a market capitalization 4.0 times larger than Equitable’s 

assumed market capitalization. Moreover, it is Mr. Plonski who instituted a size 

criterion by establishing as part of his barometer group only those companies that 

“have a customer base of more than 300,000" as indicated on page 15, lines 3-4 of 

his testimony. In addition, the financial literature is quite clear that size has a direct 

bearing on common equity cost rate. This was discussed supra as well as at page 10 

of Equitable Statement No. 5 and set forth clearly in detail by Momingstar at 

Schedule 1, pages 12 through 23 of Equitable Exhibit 5A.

At pages 35-36, Mr. Plonski discusses your recommended upward adjustment 

of 50 basis points to compensate for Equitable’s direct head-to-head 

competition. He suggests that it be rejected. Do you have any comment?

Yes, I do. As discussed supra in connection with Schedule 4, Equitable has been 

facing, and continues to face, significant head-to-head competition from other gas 

distribution companies. This phenomenon in itself is unique. There are no other gas 

distribution companies whose common stocks are actively traded and would 

represent reasonable proxies in establishing a common equity cost rate for Equitable 

that experience this type of competition, which is significant. Mr. Plonski mentions 

the number of customers involved is 500 and suggests that it is a de minimis 

percentage of Equitable’s total customer base. Yet, the size of customers has 

everything to do with significance. Equitable has quantified this type of competition
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just since 2001 at some $23 million. Mr. Plonski’s comment that because 

competition is not a new issue and has existed for several decades is irrelevant. 

What is relevant is that this head-to-head competition is real and it greatly increases 

Equitable’s risk which fairness dictates should be recognized when determining an 

allowed common equity cost rate which is derived from a group of proxy (or 

barometer) group of companies that do not face such risk.

At the top of page 36, Mr. Plonski by the phrasing of the question suggests that 

it is your testimony that Equitable faces significant competition from electricity. 

Is his interpretation correct?

No. I do suggest that Equitable has to compete with alternative power sources such 

as electricity, but it is disingenuous of Mr. Plonski to suggest that I state it is 

significant. Let me repeat precisely what I state at page 12, lines 3 through 5 of 

Equitable Statement No. 5:

Equitable has to compete directly with other LDCs for customers in 
metropolitan Pittsburgh and western Pennsylvania in addition to 
competing with alternative power sources such as electricity.

The significant competition clearly is the head-to-head competition with

other LDCs. That is why I used the term “in addition to competing with alternative

power sources such as electricity.”

At pages 36-37, Mr. Plonski suggests that your risk premium and CAPM results 

should be rejected for the determination of the appropriate cost of capital. 

Please comment.
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Mr. Plonski's reasoning is flawed. The prices investors pay for common stocks 

reflect the long-term, infinite, investment horizon which is implicit in the constant 

growth DCF model upon which Mr. Plonski places exclusive reliance as he only 

employs CAPM in a check, albeit incorrectly as discussed supra. Consequently, it is 

incorrect for Mr. Plonski to state at page 37 lines 2 through 5 of OTS Statement No. 

1 that “regulators can never be certain that economic and regulatory conditions in the 

future will be the same as those underlying the historical period during which the 

risk premiums were calculated.” In his application of the DCF model, he relies 

primarily upon a forecasted rate of growth in earnings per share. The constant 

growth DCF model presumes an infinite growth horizon. How accurate an estimate 

of the infinite future can an estimate for the next five years be, even if it incorporates 

five, ten or fifteen years’ historical performance? The discussion at pages 39-40 of 

Statement No. 5 and the information set forth at pages 5 through 8, Schedule 12 of 

Exhibit 5A, explain why the use of a long-term average historical equity risk 

premium is appropriate. It does not mean that such a long-term average is constant 

any more than the growth rate in the DCF model is constant. Neither is constant in 

the literal sense, but rather is expectationally constant; that is, each is expected to 

vary randomly around an average expected mean value.

I should again point out that the constant growth DCF model presumes an 

infinite investment horizon, which in practical terms is a very long period of time. 

On pages 7 and 8 of Schedule 10, Momingstar states:

A proper estimate of the equity risk premium requires a data series
long enough to give a reliable average without being unduly
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influenced by very good and very poor short-term returns. .. .Without 
an appreciation of the 1920s and 1930s, no one would believe that 
such events could happen. The 81-year period starting with 1926 is 
representative of what can happen: it includes high and low returns, 
volatile and quiet markets, war and peace, inflation and deflation and 
prosperity and depression. Restricting attention to a shorter historical 
period underestimates the amount of change that could occur in a long 
future period. Finally, because historical event-types (not specific 
events) tend to repeat themselves, long-run capital market returns 
studies can reveal a great deal about the future.

It seems to me that Morningstar is correct that historical event types, albeit 

not specific events, tend to repeat themselves. For example, the recent financial 

crisis, which is international in scope, is viewed by some as nearly as significant as 

the Great Depression of 1929.

At page 38, Mr. Plonski suggests that because practitioners cannot agree on the 

exact value of each variable that is used “there is a great opportunity to 

manipulate the CAPM.” Is he correct?

No. The information shown on page 3, Schedule 12, of Exhibit 5A has been 

excerpted from Momingstar’s SBBI Valuation Edition 2008 Yearbook. It shows 

equity risk premia realized per year from 1926 through 2007. In the discussion by 

Morningstar at pages 5 and 6 of Schedule 12, Exhibit 5A, they discuss those equity 

risk premia and show that the serial correlation of such premia is 0.03, i.e., 

essentially zero and state:

A serial correlation near zero indicates that the returns are random or 
unpredictable from one period to the next. ...The significance of 
this evidence is that the realized equity risk premium next year will 
not be dependent on the realized equity risk premium from this year 
... For example, if this year's difference between the riskless rate 
and the return on the stock market is higher than last year’s, that 
does not imply that next year’s will be higher than this year's. It is
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as likely to be higher as it is lower. The best estimate of the 
expected value of a variable that has behaved randomly in the past is 
the average (or arithmetic mean) of its past values.

In view of the foregoing, the best expectation of the future infinite horizon is the

arithmetic mean of the long-term historic equity risk premia. If Mr. Plonski's

presumption about the CAPM model was correct, then the standard DCF model

should also be ignored because it presumes a constant growth rate into infinity.

Moreover, in the application of the DCF model, academics and practitioners alike

cannot agree on the exact value of each variable, i.e., neither as to the precise

dividend yield or the proper proxy to use for growth. To criticize the CAPM and the

Risk Premium methods because of such reasoning is similar to the pot calling the

kettle black.

Q. At page 39, Mr. Plonski questions the credibility of the CAPM. He cites an 

article by Fama and French from 1992. Please comment.

A. The Fama and French article was soundly rebutted by an article published in the Fall

of 1993 in the Journal of Portfolio Management, by Fischer Black, the Black of the

famous Sharpe, Lintner, Black SLB model, which Fama and French refer to often in

their article. In his rebuttal, Black states:

Fama and French claim to find evidence against this model. They 
say that their results ‘seem to contradict’ the evidence that the slope 
of the line relating expected return and beta is positive. This is a 
misstatement, in my view. Even in the period they choose to 
highlight, they cannot rule out the hypothesis that the slope of the 
line is positive. Their results for beta and average return are 
perfectly consistent with the SLB Model.

Moreover, if the line is really flat, that implies dramatic investment 
opportunity for those who use beta. A person who normally holds
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both stocks and bonds or stocks and cash can shift to a portfolio of 
similar total risk but higher expected return by emphasizing low-beta 
stocks.

Beta is a valuable investment tool if the line is as steep as the CAPM 
predicts. It is even more valuable if the line is flat. No matter how 
steep the line is, beta is alive and well (page 9).

Announcements of the death of beta seem premature. The evidence 
that prompts such statements implies more uses for beta than ever.
Rational investors, who can borrow freely, whether individuals or 
firms, should continue to use the CAPM and beta to value 
investments and to choose portfolio strategy (page 17).

In addition, since that time, Fama and French produced a 2004 article entitled, The

Capital Asset Pricing Model: Theory and Evidence. I have prepared Schedule 15,

which contains excerpted pages from that article. Note in the introductory paragraph

on page l of Schedule 15 that Fama and French state:

The Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM) of William Sharpe (1964) 
and John Limner (1965) marks the birth of asset pricing theory 
(resulting in a Nobel Prize for Sharpe in 1990). Four decades later, 
the CAPM is still widely used in applications, such as estimating the 
cost of capital for firms and evaluating the performance of managed 
portfolios. It is the centerpiece of MBA investment courses. Indeed, it 
is often the only asset pricing model taught in these courses.

(emphasis added)

Moreover, as discussed supra. Brigham and Daves in their 2007 text6 state:

Recent surveys found that the CAPM approach is by far the most 
widely used method. Although most firms use more than one method, 
almost 74 percent of respondents in one survey, and 85 percent in the 
other, use the CAPM. This is in sharp contrast to a 1982 survey, 
which found that only 30 percent of respondents used the CAPM. 
Approximately 16% now use the DCF approach, down from 31 
percent in 1982.
(emphasis added)

Id.
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In view of the foregoing, it is clear that the CAPM is the major asset 

valuation model. In addition, Fama and French recognize the shortcomings of the 

traditional or standard CAPM. The empirical CAPM (ECAPM) is a tool utilized to 

improve the CAPM. In their paper, Fama and French recommend a three factor 

model, which also takes into account size and book-to-market equity ratios.

Q. At page 38, Mr. Plonski suggests that because the Value Line beta is already 

adjusted for the tendency of stocks to regress toward one when used in the 

ECAPM it produces biased results. Please comment.

A. Mr. Plonski’s suggestion indicates that he just does not understand the ECAPM.

Any suggestion that the ECAPM which uses an adjusted betas double-counts the risk

and return adjustment is incorrect. Dr. Morin’s explanation is excerpted from New

Regulatory Finance and contained in Schedule 16 which consists of four pages. For

convenience, an excerpt is shown below:

Fundamentally, the ECAPM is not an adjustment, increase or 
decrease, in beta. This is obvious from the fact that the expected 
return on high beta securities is actually lower than that produced by 
the CAPM estimate. ... The ECAPM and the use of adjusted betas 
comprised two separate features of asset pricing. Even if a 
company’s beta is estimated accurately, the CAPM still understates 
the return for low-beta stocks. Even if the ECAPM is used, the return 
for low-beta securities is understated if the betas are understated. 
Referring back to Figure 6-1, the ECAPM is a return (vertical axis) 
adjustment and not a beta (horizontal axis) adjustment. Both 
adjustments are necessary. (Page 4 of Schedule 16 - original page 
191)

It is clear, therefore, that the ECAPM is a return adjustment and not a beta 

adjustment. In addition, I have prepared Schedule 17, which consists of nine pages.
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It is an excerpt from Financial Management - Theory & Practice. Fourth Edition by 

Eugene F. Brigham and Louis C. Gapenski. The authors make clear that:

• The Security Market Line (SML) is a line which reflects the degree of risk 

aversion.

• Beta does represent the slope of a line, but it is not the SML. Specifically, 

Footnote 12 on page 5 of Schedule 17 states:

Students sometimes confuse beta with the slope of the SML. This is a 
mistake. As we saw earlier in connection with Figure 6-8 and as is 
developed further in Appendix 6A, beta does represent the slope of a 
line, but not the Security Market Line, (emphasis added)

In addition, Appendix 6A of that same literature entitled, “Calculating Beta

Coefficients,” shown as pages 7 through 9 of Schedule 17, demonstrates the

calculations where it is readily seen that beta, which accounts for regression bias and

is not a return adjustment, is based upon the slope of a different line. Page 8 shows a

graphical depiction of the calculation of beta and it is clearly not the SML. As

Morin explains in Schedule 16 at page 4 of 4:

The ECAPM is a formal recognition that the observed risk-return 
trade-off is flatter than predicted by the CAPM based on myriad 
empirical evidence. The ECAPM and the use of adjusted betas 
comprise two separate features of asset pricing.

(emphasis added)

In view of the foregoing, Mr. Plonski’s assertion that the ECAPM using 

adjusted betas produces biased results is erroneous.

Please address Mr. Plonski’s contention, at page 43 of his testimony, that the 

DCF method is superior to other methods.
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A. His contention is patently incorrect. The EMH confirms that investors take into 

account all publicly-available information. The financial literature is quite clear that 

investors are aware of all of the principal models used in public utility rate regulation 

and, absent empirical evidence to the contrary, one must conclude that all of the 

methods are taken into account. This is clear from the financial literature referenced 

at pages 23-25 of Equitable Statement No. 5. In addition, as discussed supra, 

Brigham and Daves not only discuss other models which should be considered in the 

exercise of informed expert judgment, but also point out that the model which is 

predominantly in use is the CAPM. Moreover, this Gommission has cited Lower 

Paxton as a basis for utilizing a number of other methods when an ALJ relied too 

heavily on the DCF methodology (see pages 57-58 of Equitable Statement No. 5).

In view of the foregoing, it should be clear that Mr. Plonski’s contention is 

without merit.

IV. OCA WITNESS DAVID C. PARCELL 

A. CAPITAL STRUCTURE

Q. At pages 19 and 20, Mr. Parcell, using the same proxy group of nine LDCs 

which you utilize, recommends a hypothetical capital structure which includes 

47.00% common equity capital. Do you agree with his recommended 

hypothetical common equity ratio?

A. No. I do not agree because Mr. Parcell states at page 20, lines 21-23 that his 

proposed hypothetical common equity ratio “more closely matches the average 

common equity ratio of my proxy group”. To reiterate, his proxy group is the same
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proxy group which I utilize. Moreover, Mr. Parcel! also utilizes the same long-term 

debt and short-term debt cost rates which I recommend. The problem with Mr. 

ParcelTs recommended common equity ratio is that it suffers from essentially the 

same impairment as the common equity ratio recommended by Mr. Plonski, albeit 

Mr. Plonski’s proxy group differs from bbffl $fr. Jewell’s and mine. That 

impairment is that Mr. Parcell fails to recognize the extraordinary risks faced by 

Equitable, discussed in Equitable Statement No. 5 and supra. In Equitable Statement 

No. 5 at page 17, line 14 through page 18, line 2,1 provide the reasoning why a 50% 

common equity ratio, although conservative, would be the minimal reasonable 

common equity ratio for Equitable on a stand-alone basis. Specifically, because of 

its small size, lack of adequate rate design protection and the significant head-to- 

head competition it experiences, I believe that Equitable’s business risk profile 

would be considered “strong” by S&P in contrast to the “excellent” average of the 

proxy group utilized by both Mr. Parcell and myself. With an “A” bond rating and 

financial risk profile of “Intermediate” and a business risk profile of “Strong”, the 

total range of permissible debt would be 35% to 50% which suggests the need to 

maintain an equity ratio in the 50% to 65% range, with 50% being the minimum.

At page 17, Mr. Parcell states that “it is apparent that the impact of the 

reorganization and the creation of Equitable as a subsidiary have the impact of 

reducing the utility’s risks. This is a factor that which should be considered in 

establishing his cost of equity.” Please comment.
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A. The overall cost of capital and fair rate of return which will be allowed by this

Commission can only apply to Equitable Gas Company’s jurisdictional rate base.

The rate of return is applicable to nothing else. A basic principle of finance is that

the risk relates to where capital is invested, or put. Schedule 18, which consists of

five pages, is an excerpt from Principles of Corporate Finance. Fifth Edition, by

Richard A. Brealey and Stewart C. Myers. At page 4 of Schedule 18 (original page

205), the authors make it quite clear when they state:

The true cost of capital depends on the use to which the capital is 

put. (italics in original)

This means that the cost of capital should relate only to where the capital is 

put or invested, which in this instance is Equitable’s rate base and nothing else. 

Moreover, Equitable’s parent. Equitable Resources, Inc.’s capital structure and cost 

of capital is irrelevant as it is not in any way representative of the risk associated 

with a gas distribution operation. From a ratemaking perspective, Equitable has 

always been treated as if it were a stand-alone entity by using a hypothetical capital 

structure and determining common equity cost rate based upon proxy gas 

distribution companies. So, it should be clear that the recent reorganization and 

Equitable’s formation as a ring-fenced subsidiary have no bearing on its ratemaking 

treatment. Moreover, all three cost of capital witnesses in this proceeding 

recommend utilizing a hypothetical capital structure based upon proxy (or 

barometer) groups and also determine a common equity cost rate derived from such 

groups. In addition, the statistics shown on Schedule 1, page 1 are clearly

37



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

demonstrative of the fact that Equitable Resources is no way representative of a gas 

distribution company.

For the foregoing reasons, Mr. Parcell’s recommended capital structure 

should be rejected in favor of a hypothetical capital structure which is comprised of 

50% total debt and 50% common equity capital.

B. COMMON EQUITY COST RATE

At page 8, Mr. Parcel! indicates that he “primarily” relied on the DCF 

methodology and used other methods such as CAPM and comparable earnings 

as a check. Do you have any comment?

I have previously addressed the infirmities associated with exclusive, or primary 

reliance upon the DCF methodology with regard to Mr. Plonski's testimony. Those 

comments are applicable here and need not be repeated.

At pages 10 through 13, Mr. Parcell discusses trends in interest rates and 

capital costs. He discusses the current weakness in the economy which has 

resulted in the decline in capital costs and indicates that this is a factor that 

should be considered in establishing the current cost of equity for Equitable. 

Please respond.

As discussed supra with regard to Mr. Plonski, we are experiencing a global 

financial crisis and likely a global recession. Within the United States, our financial 

crisis has resulted in an extreme tightening of available credit which has resulted in 

significantly higher capital costs. I have prepared Schedule 19, which consists of 

five pages, to illustrate the significance of this situation. Pages 1 and 2 are an article
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derived from Reuters on October I. It is entitled, “U.S. CREDIT - Credit Market 

Seizures Pressure Power Companies”. It is clear from this article that because of the 

credit crisis, and resultant limited availability of capital, even for highly-rated 

borrowers, the cost is considerably greater. An indication of the dramatic increase in 

long-term interest rates as evidenced by the chart shown on page 1 of Schedule 7 is 

confirmed by the yields on Moody’s bonds shown on page 3 of Schedule 19. It is 

shown that on October 22, 2008, the yield on Moody’s “A” rated utility bonds was 

7.80%. Keep in mind that the prospective yield on A rated public utility bonds that I 

assumed in making my cost of capital analysis for the risk premium methodology 

was 6.26% as shown on Line No. 3, Schedule 11, page 1 of Equitable Exhibit 5A.

Additional evidence of just how costly longer term capital has gotten is 

indicated by the information shown on pages 4 and 5 of Schedule 19. Page 4 shows 

energy capital offerings for the week ending October 17, 2008. I have shown the 

effective yields of offerings of three out of the five offerings where the Company’s 

bonds were rated “A3” by Moody’s. An “A3” bond rating by Moody’s is equal to 

the average Moody's bond rating for the proxy groups utilized by all witnesses in 

this proceeding as can be verified by reference to Schedule 2. On page 5 of 

Schedule 19, it is shown that the two PPL Electric Utilities Corp. offerings had 

effective yields of 7.131% and 7.119% and they were for only five-year money with 

maturities in 2013. Also note that Pacific Gas & Electric Company’s offering had an 

effective yield of 8.389% which demonstrates clearly that the yield curve is very
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steep and that for the often typical 25- or 30-year money, the yields would clearly 

have been substantially greater in each instance.

Q. Please comment upon the applicability of the range of Mr. Parcell’s DCF mean 

and median cost rates ranging between 8.2% and 9.3% shown and discussed on 

page 27 of his testimony.

A. A DCF common equity cost rate of 9.3% at this time is so absurdly outside a range 

of credibility given capital market conditions that it should not be given serious 

consideration. Nonetheless, a DCF cost rate will mathematically mis-specify 

investors’ required return rate when the market value of common stock differs 

significantly from its book value. It is a basic assumption of the model. As utility 

rate of return experts all know, and as I discussed in my direct testimony, market 

values and book values are seldom at unity. A market-based DCF model will result 

in a total annual dollar return on book common equity equal to the total annual dollar 

return expected by investors only when market and book values are equal, a rare and 

unlikely situation.

Utility stocks continue to trade at market-to-book ratios well above unity. As

can be determined from the data shown on Line No. 1 of Schedule 20, the market-to-

book ratios of the proxy groups utilized by all three cost of capital witnesses, are

selling at substantial premiums over book values.

As discussed in Equitable Statement No. 5, at page 28, lines 2-5:

...a market-based DCF cost rate applied to the book value per share 
will either overstate investors’ required common equity cost rate 
when market value is less than book value or understate investors’
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required common equity cost rate when market value is above book
value.

Schedule 20 demonstrates that there is no realistic opportunity to earn the market- 

based rates of return on book value. In this example, the average market price of Mr. 

Parcell’s proxy group of $35,494 is 177.15% in excess of the average book value of 

$20,036 and the investor expects a total return rate of 9.30%, Mr. Parcell’s 

recommended cost rate. The 9.30% market-based cost rate implies an annual return 

of $3,301 consisting of $1,402 in dividends and $1,899 in growth (market-price 

appreciation). When the 9.30% return rate is applied to the book value of $20,036, 

which is just 56.45% of market value, an opportunity for a total annual return is just 

$1,863 on book value. With annual dividends of $1,402, there is an opportunity to 

earn only $0,461 in market-price appreciation which is a mere 1.30% on market 

price in contrast to the 5.35% growth in market price expected on average by 

investors. There is no possible way to achieve the expected growth of $1,899 

(5.35%) related to an average market price of $35,494 absent a huge cut in annual 

cash dividends, an unreasonable expectation since such an action by a board of 

directors is usually indicative of an extremely adverse financial condition. Of 

course, if the converse situation exists (market prices substantially below their book 

values), a market-based DCF cost rate applied to the book value of common equity 

would overstate the cost rate.

On the right hand side of Schedule 20, I have shown similar computations 

related to the proxy group of all eight companies relied upon by Mr. Plonski. As 

shown, the expected rate of growth implicit in Mr. Plonski’s DCF cost rate of
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10.05% is 5.79% but when it is applied to the average book value of $18,836 returns 

an opportunity for growth in market value of only 1.46%.

Please comment on Mr. Parcell’s statement at page 29, lines 7-11 of his direct 

testimony that “...the CAPM is generally superior to the simple risk premium 

method because the CAPM specifically recognizes the risk of a particular 

company or industry (i.e., beta), whereas the simple risk premium method 

assumes the same risk premium for all companies exhibiting similar bond 

ratings.”

Mr. Parcell is incorrect in assuming that CAPM is superior to the single risk 

premium method. Beta is a measure of systematic risk, which reflects on average 

only about 26% of company-specific risk as reflected by the average R-squared 

statistic (or coefficient of determination) resulting from the regression analyses from 

which Value Line betas were shown on Schedule 14. This means that only 74% of 

total risk is explained by beta. In contrast, the “simple” risk premium method, which 

I use in addition to CAPM/ECAPM, DCF and comparable earnings (which I did not 

consider in this instance), relies upon the use of a company-specific expected bond 

yield. As shown in Exhibit 5A, Schedule 2, pages 3 through 9, S&P explains how 

and why the utility bond rating process takes into account all of the diversifiable 

basic components of business and financial risk. Moreover, I also utilize beta to 

allocate a total market equity risk premium which is a portion of the total market 

equity risk premium. Consequently, my approach to the risk premium analysis 

reflects all company-specific risk (i.e., in the company-specific bond yield which
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reflects a diversifiable business and financial risk, plus that non-diversifiable portion 

which is reflected in beta) and the remainder of all risk is reflected through the use of 

beta in determining the applicable equity risk premium. In view of the foregoing, 

Mr. Parcell’s comments about the CAPM versus the ‘‘simple” risk premium method 

are incorrect.

Q. Please comment upon Mr. Parcell’s estimation of the market return component 

of his CAPM analysis discussed at pages 30-31.

A.l 1 Mr. Parcell used the actual achieved rates of earnings on book common equity of the 

S&P 500 Composite for the period 1978-2007 to calculate an equity risk premium as

shown on Schedule 9 of Exhibit__(DCP-1). As discussed previously, both the cost

of capital and ratemaking are prospective in nature. And, the underlying theory of 

the CAPM requires the use of a market return. Therefore, the use of historically 

achieved rates of earnings on book common equity is inconsistent with the very 

theory of the CAPM. In his alternative CAPM analysis, Mr. Parcell calculates the 

historic risk premium using Momingstar’s average total return on large company 

stocks from 1926-2007, which are, appropriately, market returns. Thus, Mr. 

Parcelfs CAPM analysis is distorted because he has used returns on book common 

equity and market returns.

Q. Another element considered by Mr. Parcel] in arriving at his estimation of 

market equity risk premium is that he relied upon the total return on long-term 

government bonds from the Morningstar, Inc. 2008 Yearbook relating to the
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period 1926 through 2007. Is Mr. ParcelPs use in the CAPM of the total return 

on long-term government bonds appropriate?

A. No, it is incorrect. I have prepared Schedule 21 which consists of 5 pages. Pages 1 

through 4 contain a discussion by Momingstar related to calculation of the equity 

risk premium for use in the CAPM. Page 5 is a copy of Table 2-1 from the same 

publication which represents a summary of total returns, income returns, and capital 

appreciation of the basic asset classes for the period 1926 through 2007. There are 

several things to be noted from the Momingstar publication. First, they indicate that 

the 30-year Treasury Bond yield is “theoretically more correct due to the long-term 

nature of business valuation.”

Moreover, as shown on page 31 of Mr. ParcelTs direct testimony, he relied 

upon a yield on long-term government bonds of 5.8% which represents total return 

and not income return of 5.2% for the same period of time. Momingstar, Inc. states 

under the caption “Income Return” at the bottom of page 2 and top of page 3 of 

Schedule 21:

Another point to keep in mind when calculating the equity risk 
premium is that the income return on the appropriate-horizon 
Treasury security, rather than the total return, is used in the 
calculation. The total return is comprised of three return 
components: the income return, the capital appreciation return, and 
the reinvestment return. The income return is defined as the portion 
of the total return that results from a periodic cash flow or, in this 
case, the bond coupon payment. The capital appreciation return 
results from the price change of a bond over a specific period. Bond 
prices generally change in reaction to unexpected fluctuations in 
yields. Reinvestment return is the return on a given month’s 
investment income when reinvested into the same asset class in the 
subsequent months of the year. The income return is thus used in the
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estimation of the equity risk premium because it represents the truly 

riskless portion of the return, (footnote omitted) (italics added)

Thus, his use of the total return on long-term government bonds results in a

substantial understatement of CAPM cost rate.

Q. Please comment on Mr. Parcell’s direct testimony at lines 17*20 on page 31 

wherein he notes that he has used both the arithmetic and geometric mean 

returns for the S&P 500 group as well as for long-term government bonds 

tabulated by Morningstar, Inc.

A. As discussed in Equitable Statement No. 5 at page 40, line 11 through page 41, line 5 

and as discussed at length supra regarding Mr. Plonski’s reliance upon the geometric 

mean, it is only the arithmetic mean return that is appropriate to use when estimating 

the cost of capital. Those reasons need not be repeated here.

Q. Mr. Hanley, have you recalculated CAPM and ECAPM cost rates utilizing Mr. 

ParcelPs proxy group and a proper long-term arithmetic average market 

premium?

A. Yes, I have. That information is shown on Schedule 22. As shown, I have utilized 

Mr. Parcell’s risk-free rate of 4.63% and Value Line betas from Schedule 10 of

Exhibit__(DCP-1). I utilized a market premium of 7.10% which is the arithmetic

mean average market premium calculated utilizing the long-term average income 

return on U.S. government securities of 5.2% and the long-term average total return 

on large stocks of 12.30% (12.30% - 5.2%). As shown, the average CAPM cost rate 

for the proxy group is 10.43% while the average ECAPM cost rate is 10.76%.
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The foregoing CAPM/ECAPM cost rates show that Mr. Parcell’s 

recommended common equity cost rate is well outside the low end of a range of 

credibility.

Do you have any comments regarding Mr. Parcell’s application of the CEM?

Yes. At page 36, Mr. Parcell discusses his recommended range of 9.0% to 10.0%. 

As support for his conclusion, he cites recent returns of 11.6% to 11.9% and market- 

to-book ratios of 175% and greater. He concludes that “...the fact that market-to- 

book ratios substantially exceed 100 percent indicates that historic and prospective 

returns of 11 percent to 12 percent reflect earnings that exceed the cost of equity for 

those regulated companies.” (page 36, lines 21-24). By these statements, it is clear 

that Mr. Parcell believes that a direct relationship exists between market-to-book 

ratios and the rates of earnings on book common equity. Such a relationship is 

supported by neither the academic literature nor a historical analysis of the 

experience of non-price regulated companies.

What does the academic literature say about the relationship between allowed 

regulatory rates of return on common equity and utility market-to-book ratios?

It is very clear from the academic literature that no such relationship exists. The

following excerpts are also set forth on page 27 of Equitable Statement No. 5 and are

shown here for convenience. Phillips7 states the following:

Many question the assumption that market price should equal book 
value, believing that ‘the earnings of utilities should be sufficiently 
high to achieve market-to-book ratios which are consistent with those

Charles F. Phillips, Jr., The Regulation of Public Utilities - Theory and Practice. 1993. Public 
Utilities Reports. Inc.. Arlington. VA. p. 395.
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prevailing for stocks of unregulated companies, (italics added for 
emphasis)

In addition, Bonbright8 states:

In the first place, commissions cannot forecast, except within wide 
limits, the effect their rate Orders will have on the market prices of 
the stocks of the companies they regulate. In the second place, 
whatever the initial market prices may be, they are sure to change not 
only with the changing prospects for earnings, but with the changing 
outlook of an inherently volatile stock market. Moreover, even if a 
commission did possess the power of control, any attempt to exercise 
it. . . would result in harmful, uneconomic shifts in public utility rate 

levels, (italics added)

Q. Have you performed an analysis to determine whether or not there exists a 

direct relationship between the market-to-book ratios of non-price regulated 

companies and their earned rates of return on book common equity?

A. Yes, I have and no such relationship exists. The results of my analysis are presented 

on Schedule 23. I analyzed the market-to-book ratios and earned rates of return on 

book common equity for the S&P Industrial Index and its successor, the S&P 500 

Composite Index, which does not include public utilities, over a long period of time. 

On Schedule 23, I have shown the market-to-book ratios, rates of return on book 

common equity (eamings/book ratios), annual inflation rates, and the eamings/book 

ratios net of inflation (real rates of earnings) annually for the years 1947 through 

2007. In each and every year, the market-to-book ratios equaled or exceeded 1.00 

times. In 1949, the only year in which the market-to-book ratio was 1.00 (or 100%), 

the real rate of earnings on book equity, adjusted for deflation, was 18.1% (16.3% + 

1.8%). In contrast, in 1961, when the S&P Industrial Index experienced a market-to- 

book ratio of 2.01 times, the real rate of earnings on book equity for the Index was

James C. Bonbright, Albert L. Danielsen, and David R. Kamerschen, Principles of Public 
Utility Rates. 1988, Public Utilities Reports, Inc., Arlington, VA, p. 334.
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only 9.1% (9.8% - 0.7%). In 2007, the preliminary market-to-book ratio for the 

Index was 2.77 times, while the average real rate of earnings on book equity was just 

8.7% (12.8%-4.1%).

This analysis clearly demonstrates that competitive, non-price regulated 

companies have never sold below book value, on average, and have sold at book 

value in only one year since 1947. The data show that there is no relationship 

between eamings/book ratios and market-to-book ratios.

Because this lack of a relationship between eamings/book ratios and market- 

to-book ratios covers a 61-year period, 1947 through 2007, it cannot be validly 

argued that going forward a direct relationship would exist between eamings/book 

ratios and market-to-book ratios. The analysis shown on Schedule 23, coupled with 

the supportive academic literature, demonstrate the following:

1. While regulation is a substitute for marketplace competition, it can 
only influence but not directly control market prices, and, hence, 
market-to-book ratios; and

2. The rates of return investors expect to achieve on market value have 
no meaningful, direct relationship to rates of earnings on book equity.

C. RESPONSE TO WITNESS PARCELL’S COMMENTS 
ON COMPANY TESTIMONY

On page 41, lines 26-28, Mr. Parcell states “To make a modification of the DCF 

cost rates, as Mr. Hanley proposes, amounts to an attempt to “reprice” stock 

values in order to develop a DCF cost rate more in line with what he thinks the 

results should be.” Please comment.

I made no modification of DCF cost rates and did not “reprice” stock values. I

utilized informed expert judgment upon reviewing all of the indicated DCF cost rates

vis-a-vis the cost rate results from application of the other cost of common equity
48
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models which I employed as well as my utilization of a reasonableness check on my 

recommended common equity cost rate. The basis for the exercise of my informed 

expert judgment was set forth clearly in Equitable Statement No. 5 at page 34, line 

15 through page 35, line 11.

The results of the other cost of common equity models and properly 

calculated CAPM/ECAPM cost rates for Messrs. Plonski and Parcell ranging from 

10.43% to 11.67% (Schedules 22 and 12, respectively) confirm that their 

recommended common equity cost rates are understated significantly even before 

consideration of Equitable’s extraordinary risks vis-a-vis each witness’s proxy 

group.

At page 42, Mr. Parcell draws on his memory from the 1970’s and early 1980’s. 

He states that he can recall no instances in which any AUS witness testified that 

the DCF result overstated the cost of equity. How do you respond to his 

memory?

In the 1970’s and early 1980’s, there was no clear trend by regulatory agencies to 

place great reliance upon the DCF methodology. It was only in later years that many 

commissions turned toward either exclusive use of the DCF methodology or to place 

significant weight on it in arriving at an allowed common equity cost rate in a rate 

proceeding. However, if Mr. Parcell was familiar with cases during that era in which 

I testified, he would find that my recommended common equity cost rates were 

much lower than the 15%, 16% or 17% DCF common equity cost rates which were 

indicated based upon market conditions at those points in time. Because it was not
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necessary to emphasize that DCF cost rates were overstated 25 or 30 years ago does 

not mean that consideration was not given to their overstatement when market/book 

ratios of many utilities were below 100%. Over my entire career, I have consistently 

relied upon multiple methodologies including the CAPM and risk premium methods, 

in accord with the EMH. In so doing, I ameliorate the distortions created by sole 

reliance upon the DCF method when market values differ significantly from their 

book values.

At page 43 of his testimony, Mr. Parcell criticizes your use of the long-term 

bolding period returns (1926-2007) published by Morningstar, Inc. in your 

application of the risk premium methodology. Please comment.

Mr. Parcell’s criticism of the use of long-term average holding period returns for the 

period 1926-2007 is incorrect for two reasons. First, Mr. Parcell’s criticism of the 

use of such period is disingenuous as Mr. Parcell himself utilizes such long-term 

returns in his application of the CAPM as discussed supra. Secondly, for the reasons 

given in Equitable Statement No. 5 at page 39, line 3 through page 40, line 9 and as 

explained by Morningstar in detail in Schedule 9 especially at pages 7-8, the use of 

long-term holding period returns is correct when estimating the cost of capital.

The exclusive use of the long-term arithmetic mean by me, and in part by Mr. 

Parcell, is consistent with the long-term investment horizon of utilities’ common 

stocks. The typical application of the standard constant growth DCF model used in 

regulation presumes an infinite, i.e., long-term, investment horizon and a constant 

growth rate. The presumption of a constant growth rate in the DCF model is no
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different than the presumption of a constant equity risk premium based upon long­

term historical arithmetic average holding period return as discussed in Statement 

No. 5, page 43, line 11 through page 44, line 16. As Morin9 states:

It is not necessary that g be constant year after year to make the model 
valid. The growth rate may vary randomly around some average 
expected value. Random variations around trend are perfectly 
acceptable, as long as the mean expected growth is constant. The 
growth rate must be ‘expectationally constant ’ to use formal 

statistical jargon, (italics added)

The foregoing confirms that that aspect of the RPM is similar to the growth 

component of the constant growth DCF model. The use of a very long-term 

arithmetic mean equity risk premium does not mean that in actuality it is constant 

year after year in order for the model to be valid. The equity risk premium may vary 

randomly around some average expected value. As to Mr. Parcell’s suggestion that 

it is somehow incorrect to rely upon the use of long-term average market equity risk 

premium such as 1926-2007, he contradicts himself by using it in the CAPM as 

discussed supra. Mr. Parcell’s criticism is without merit.

Q. At page 44, Mr. Parcell criticizes your use of the empirical CAPM. Please 

comment.

A. Mr. Parcell states at lines 10-12 on page 44 of his direct testimony that “[W]hat the 

empirical CAPM actually does is inflate the CAPM cost for the selected company or 

industry on one-fourth of its equity and assumes that one-fourth of the company has 

the risk of the overall market.” This statement reflects a misunderstanding of the

See page 44 of Equitable Statement No. 5.
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empirical CAPM. Mr. Parcel! clearly suffers from the same misunderstanding of the 

ECAPM and beta as Mr. Plonski. This is evidenced by his statement at lines 16-18 

on page 44 where he suggests there is no evidence that investors would ignore 

published betas and rely on hypothetical betas.

This misunderstanding has been addressed fully supra with regard to Mr. 

Plonski and the supporting data in Schedules 16 and 17. Thus, this issue need not be 

addressed again.

Q. At page 45, Mr. Parcel! criticizes your application of the CEM by stating at 

lines H-13 that “The equivalence of beta values (i.e., the basis for his selection 

of comparison companies) does not indicate that the expected earnings and cost 

of common equity for these non-utilities and utilities are the same.” Please 

comment.

A. Mr. Parcell’s comments relative to the equivalence of beta are incorrect. My 

comparable earnings analysis is not beta-oriented. It is based upon statistics derived 

from regression analyses of market prices of common stocks. The EMH confirms 

that the prices paid by investors reflect all relevant risks, i.e., business and financial, 

market (systematic) and non-market (unsystematic) risks. Regression analyses of 

those market prices result in meaningful statistics such as betas and standard errors. 

The use of betas (indicators of market risk) and standard errors of the regressions 

(indicators of all non-market risk) is logical and consistent with well-founded 

financial precepts which hold that market prices reflect all elements of risk.
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Mr. Parcell cites the Hope Natural Gas case at page 7 of his testimony which 

states in part:

By that standard the return to the equity owner should be 
commensurate with returns on investments in other enterprises 
having corresponding risks.

The basis of selection of my comparable companies is the regression statistics of 

market prices which reflect all elements of risk. So, my non-price regulated proxy 

companies are indeed comparable in total risk to the proxy group of nine LDCs. Mr. 

Parcell’s criticisms are unfounded, but in this instance, however, they are moot as I 

do not rely upon my CEM results in forming my recommendation as discussed supra 

with regard to Mr. Plonski’s comments.

At page 46, Mr. Parcell takes exception to your adjustment for the small size of 

Equitable. He suggests that a proper comparison should be Equitable 

Resources which he describes as Mnot a small company”. Please comment.

Mr. Parcell must certainly understand that the cost of capital in this proceeding is 

going to be applicable only to Equitable’s rate base. As shown in Schedule 18 which 

was discussed supra, the risk, and hence the cost of capital, relates to where the 

capital is invested (or put). This is a basic financial precept which is simply 

exemplified by Brealey and Myers in the excerpt from their text shown in Schedule 

18. In addition, the recent reorganization has absolutely nothing to do with the size 

of Equitable and its rate base, which is the same both before and after the 

reorganization. In fact, it should be clear that the presumption already is that 

Equitable is less risky than its parent. Equitable Resources, Inc. I have assumed a
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bond rating for Equitable equivalent to the average of my proxy group, namely 

Moody’s “A3” whereas the Moody’s bond rating for Equitable Resources is “Baal”, 

i.e., more risky than that assumed for Equitable. Consequently, Equitable is just as 

risky today as it was prior to the reorganization. Those risks, however, must be 

recognized, including its small size. The small size factor was discussed in detail 

supra regarding Mr. Pkmski’s objections to a small size adjustment and those 

comments need not be repeated.

At page 47, lines 1 through 14, Mr. Parcel! disagrees with your adjustment for 

lack of rate design protection. Is his disagreement based on logical grounds?

No. Mr. Parcell’s disagreement is not based on logical grounds. The fact remains 

that for the most part, those proxy companies have revenue decoupling mechanisms 

and/or weather normalization adjustment clauses which protect against the vagaries 

of weather and declining per customer usage. The point is not whether it is relevant 

that all of the proxy companies have the same type of rate design protection. What 

does matter is that they have protections that make their revenue streams and 

operating margins more stable than those of Equitable. Mr. ParcelTs objection is 

unfounded and should be disregarded.

At the bottom of page 47 and the top of page 48 of his testimony, Mr. Parcel) 

takes exception to your 50 basis points adjustment attributable to the 

extraordinary head-to-head competition faced by Equitable. Please comment 

on his reasoning.
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A. Mr. Parcell’s reasoning is not sound. He suggests that “it is noteworthy that 

Equitable Gas offers distribution rate discounts to certain industrial commercial 

customers who have competitive options to buy natural gas from other LDCs.” The 

“discounts” are not freely offered. Equitable negotiates rates because the threat of 

bypass is equivalent to a gun being held to Equitable’s head. Negotiated rates are 

essential in order to maintain the customers, rather than having them leave the 

system. Assessment of Equitable’s extraordinary risk due to head-to-head 

competition vis-a-vis the proxy group is essential. The greater competition means 

that there is more risk and more risk requires a greater return than that derived from 

the proxy companies that do not experience such risk. Mr. Parcell’s contentions are 

unfounded and should be disregarded.

Q. Does that complete your rebuttal testimony?

A. Yes, it does.
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Please state your name, occupation and business address.

My name is Frank J. Hanley and I am a Principal and Director of AUS Consultants. 

My business address is 155 Gaither Drive, Suite A, Mt. Laurel, New Jersey 08054.

Are you the same Frank J. Hanley who previously filed direct and rebuttal 

testimonies in this proceeding?

Yes, I am.

What is the purpose of this testimony?

The purpose of this testimony is to respond to that portion of the rebuttal testimony 

of Pennsylvania Office of Small Business Advocate (OSBA) Witness Brian Kalcic 

as relates to his comments regarding the cost of capital.

Have you prepared an exhibit in support of this testimony?

Yes, I have. It has been marked for identification as Equitable Exhibit 5A-SRand 

consists of one schedule.

At page 17 of his rebuttal testimony, Mr. Kalcic opines that since interest rates 

and stock prices have declined since cost of capital testimony was filed in this 

proceeding, that he “would expect such events to reduce both Equitable's test 

period cost of debt and its required ROE...". Please comment.

It seems obvious to me that Mr. Kalcic did not read my rebuttal testimony, 

particularly at pages 14 and 15 of Equitable Exhibit No. 5-R, as well as the 

information contained in Schedule 7 of Equitable Exhibit 5A-R. Mr. Kalcic’s 

assessment of the movement in interest rates and his expectations about reducing 

Equitable’s cost of debt and its required ROE just could not be more incorrect as the
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trend in long-term capital costs to corporations, including public utilities, has not 

declined but rather has increased dramatically.

Please elaborate upon the recent dramatic increase in long-term capital costs to 

corporations.

The recent credit crisis has resulted in a sudden and dramatic shrinkage in the 

availability of capital, which in turn has resulted in a significant increase in long­

term capital cost rates. I have prepared Exhibit 5A-SR, Schedule 1, which consists 

of six pages. Page 1 shows a comparative trend between short-term interest rates as 

measured by the Federal Funds rate and long-term capital cost rates as measured by 

the yield on Moody’s A rated public utility bonds. As can be gleaned from the chart 

on page 1, the spread has increased from about 100 basis points in August 2007 to 

nearly 700 basis points in October 2008. Notwithstanding the significant decline in 

short-term interest rates, long-term interest rates to public utilities, as measured by 

the yield on Moody’s A rated public utility bonds, have not declined. Rather, it is 

also shown that there has been a recent huge spike in the yield on corporate bonds, 

particularly A rated utility bonds. Pages 2 and 3 of Exhibit 5A-SR, Schedule 1 are 

an article derived from Reuters on October 1, 2008. It is entitled, “U.S. CREDIT - 

Credit Market Seizures Pressure Power Companies". It is clear from this article 

that, due to the credit crisis and the resultant limited availability of capital, even for 

highly rated borrowers, its cost has grown considerably greater. The dramatic 

increase in long-term interest rates is confirmed by the average yield on Moody’s A 

rated utility bonds, which was 7.94% on November 3, 2008, as shown on page 4.

2



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Keep in mind that the prospective yield on A rated public utility bonds that I 

assumed in my cost of capital analysis for use in my Risk Premium Methodology 

(RPM) was 6.26%, as shown on Line No. 3, Schedule 11, page 1 of 9 of Equitable 

Exhibit 5A accompanying my direct testimony. In other words, there has been an 

increase of 168 basis points since then.

Additional evidence of just how costly longer term capital has become is 

indicated by the information shown on pages 5 and 6 of Exhibit 5A-SR, Schedule 1. 

Page 5 shows energy capital offerings for the week ending October 17, 2008. I have 

shown the effective yields on offerings of three out of the five offerings where the 

companies’ bonds were rated A3 by Moody's, which is the same as the average 

Moody’s bond rating of my proxy group of nine gas distribution companies as 

shown on Schedule 11, page 2 of Equitable Exhibit 5A. On page 6 of Exhibit 5A- 

SR, Schedule 1, it is shown that the two PPL Electric Utilities Corp. offerings had 

effective yields of 7.131 % and 7.119%. Significantly, these were for only five-year 

money with maturities in 2013. Also note that Pacific Gas & Electric Company’s 

offering had an effective yield of 8.389% for 10-year money with a maturity in 2018, 

demonstrating clearly that the yield curve is very steep and that for the often typical 

25 or 30 year money, the yields clearly would have been substantially greater in each 

instance.

Does this mean that your original recommendation of an ROE of 11.95% has 

become too low to reflect current conditions?
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Quite frankly, yes. However, I am not recommending an upward revision to the 

ROE at this time, due to the late stage of this proceeding.

Is it possible that this interest rate spike will be of short duration, so that an 

11,95% ROE recommendation will again become more appropriate?

No. The financial crisis which created this spike in capital costs was discussed by 

the Chairman of the Federal Reserve, Ben Bemanke on October 15, 2008, in an 

address to the Economic Club of New York where he stated, “Stabilization of the 

financial markets is a critical first step, but even if they stabilize as we hope they 

will, broader economic recovery will not happen right away.” Bemanke said it will 

take some time to restore normal credit flows and pledged the U.S. central bank 

would continue to act aggressively to fight the crisis. Moreover, as noted at page 15 

of Equitable Statement No. 5-R, on October 23, 2008, former Federal Reserve 

Chairman Alan Greenspan testified before the House Government Oversight 

Committee investigating the financial crisis. Mr. Greenspan stated that the crisis 

“has turned out to be much broader than anything I could have imagined. It has 

morphed from one gripped by liquidity restrains to one in which fears of insolvency 

are now paramount.” Mr. Greenspan suggested that the financial crisis currently 

gripping the U.S. will take many months to improve.

Moreover, the observations of Messrs. Bemanke and Greenspan are 

consistent with the time horizons of the various extraordinary programs that have 

been initiated by the U.S. Treasury Department and the Federal Reserve System, 

among other agencies, to stem the impact of the current financial crisis.
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At page 18 of his testimony, Mr. Kalcic indicates it would not be reasonable for 

the Commission to ignore the impact of the current financial crisis when setting 

Equitable’s overall rate of return, including the allowed rate of return on 

common equity capital. Is he correct?

Yes, on this point he is correct. It would not be reasonable for the Commission to 

ignore the dramatic increase in long-term capital costs which have occurred and are 

likely to be around for quite some time. An increase in long-term debt capital costs 

means a significant increase in the cost rate of common equity capital. Equitable has 

not amended its requested revenue requirement despite the dramatic increase in the 

cost of capital and it should not be punished by lowering the requested cost of capital 

that was derived when market conditions were much more favorable.

Does that complete your surrebuttal testimony?

Yes, it does.
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Eouttable Gas Company 

Comparison of Fed Funds Rate 

and yields on A Rated Public Utility Bonds
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US CREDIT-Credit market seizures pressure power companies | Reuters.com Page 1 of 2

REUTERS tpord«r»4 by EPSON

Print | CIom this window

US CREDIT-Credit market seizures 
pressure power companies
WMOcl 1,20064:60pm EOT 

By Karen Brettell

NEW YORK, Oct 1 (Reuters) - Debt protection costs fox 
utility companies and other power producers ere likely to 
remain elevated until logjama in the credit markets ore 
cleared, as market seizures are raising concerns over the 
companies’ access to capital.

Credit default swaps on power companies were among the 
weakest performers on Wednesday, led by a 54 percent move wider
in awaps on Dominion Energy (S.Ni Quote, Profile, Research, Stock Buaa) to around 102 baais points.

The volatility oame after Reliant Energy (RRI.H< Quote, Profile, Research, Stock Buze) on Nonday 

out its profit forecast and aaid it had obtained 91 billion of 
new financing to replace a credit facility, which sent its 
shares down as much aa 51 percent on Tuesday. For details, see 

(ID:nN30440144]

"There's lot of ways to speculate (on market moves), bat 
whet it fundamentally gets to is frozen liquidity,* said Qiame 

Credit analyst Philip Adams.

American Electric Power Co's (AES.Hi Quote, Profile, Research, Stock Buzz) swaps also weakened 29 
percent on Wednesday to 81 basis points, or $81,000 per year 
for five years to insure $10 million in debt. FirstEnergy
Corp’s (FE.Ni Quote, Profile, Research, Stock Buzz) swaps weakened 23 percent to 102 basis points, 
Markit data shows.

■Credit market difficulties are starting to have soma 
spillover. It's not just banks, but its companies and 
industries that depend on functioning financial markets,B Adams 

said.

Reticence to lend to even highly-rated borrowers is making 
it harder for companies to raise capital and when they do the 
cost of the debt is high, especially for firms considered more 

risky,

Reliant, which is rated below investment grade, said it bad 
secured a $650 million senior secured loan with Goldman Sachs 
at Libor +4.5 percent and another $350 million of convertible 
preferred debt with First Reserve at an interest rate of 14 

percent.

The new capital replaces e $300 million credit facility 
that Reliant had with Merrill Lynch that enabled the power 
producer to avoid posting millions of dollars in collateral.

•The coop any said its decision to end the Merrill Lynch 
$300 million hedging facility was completely mutual,■
CxeditSights analyst Andy DeVries said in a report on 

Wednesday.

http://wwwjeuters.com/artiolePriiit?articleId=INN0160582820081001 10/20/2008
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Schedule 1
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■He think It haa nore to do with Reliant knowing it was 
going to trip the earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation 
and amortization covenants in the fecility owing to the weak 
results in the Retail segment,* he said.

DeVries is ■underweight" Reliant's bonds and credit default 
swaps, citing concerns about the company's earnings outlook.

OUTLOOK

If credit markets stabilize, as is hoped if the government 
pasees a 9700 billion bailout bill for the financial industry, 
swaps on utility companies should stabilize near term, though 
debt needs through the coming years Is likely to hurt their 
credit profiles.

■Utilities, if they're the right ratings and the right kind 
of paper, are etill kind of perceived as being the safe haven, 
and near tern I wouldn't disagree,* said Qiirme Credit's Adams.

"My utility outlook for the rest of the deoade, though, is 
that every one of them has capex requirements well in excess of 
their internal cash generation," he said. 'Most of them are 
going to be net borrowers over the next couple of years, so 
that if they don’t get the right kind of rate treatment I would 
expect them to slowly deteriorate in credit quality.*

Other power producers which generate positive cash flaws 
may fare better, though risks to creditors are that thoy use 
cash proceeds to pump up their stock price at tbs expense of 
debt holders, Adams said.

(Additional reporting by Matt Daily In Hew York)

P Thetnon Refer* 2008. All righto MMrved. Uun may download and print tM»d* of emtaM 
from into wabaBe br (hair own paraona! and nortooimarcW um orty. RcpubleaUon or 
rarttoribuBoRonhermenReularaeontonl, tnekidne byfremlno ordmtarmsan*. to *>pr*Mly
proHbllad wttliouMha prior writton eonaant of Thomson RaiMn.'Thomaon Rauten and lb logo art
ragtotorad trademarks or tradamark* of be Thomson Rautora poop oTcomparts* around th* world.

ThMian Ratfan losniab to am aitystt u an EdbrU Handbook mrtch maulm Wr praartaflon and Oideaun
olratovam Harasti.

http://www.reuters.com/articlePrmt?articleId=INN0160582820081001 10/20/2008
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CreditTrends Bond Yidds http-y/CTedittrends,inoo(fys.com/sr/boiid_yicld.asp

HOME | COMMENTARY j DATA j MY CREDIT TRENDS | ABOUT US

Cradtt Trends Home > Bond Yields

Daily Bond Yields and Key indicators Contact Us
Data as of 03-NOV-08

Moody's Daily Long-term Corporate Bond Yield Averages

Utilities Industrial Corporate

Aaa NA 6.45 6.45

Aa 7.18 6.60 7.04

A 7.04 8.00 7.07

Baa 623 9.74 9.40

Avg 8.12 7.77 7.95

Moody's Daily Treasury Yield Averages 

Short-Term (3-5 yra) 1.53

Medium-Term (5-10 yrs) 3.52

Long-Term (10+ yre) 4.68

Moody's Dally Public Utility Common Slock Yield Averages

Price 214.86

Yield 4.76

New Dividend 10.23

Moody's Commodity and Scrap Price Indexes

Spot Commodity Index 311027

Industrial Metals Index 1155.74

* Moody's 'Aaa* UlMes Index was suspended on 12/10/01. 
Since 2000, TVA was the only Issuer left In the Index as a 
decade of deregulation, debt growth, eempeSHon, end 
consolidation eliminated lha rest of the Aaa universe.

Afoodyfe Investor's Sentfes

Contact Us | Privacy Policy [ Proprietary Rights

1 of 2 11/4/2008 11:44 AM
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Powsr & Midstream - Industry Mews 
October 21, 2008 4:49 PM ET 
By Rosy Limn

During the week aided Oct. 17, a week that the Dow Jones Industrial 
Average had its highest point gain in the history of the index and 
central banks around die world injected billions of dollars into the 
financial system, FirsfRnergv Corp, PPL Corp. and PG&E Coip. 
subsidiaries drummed up $1.3 billion through five debt offerings.
PG&E utility Pacific Gas and Electric Co completed die largest deal of the week The company on Oct. 16 
offered $600 million of its 8.25% senior notes due Oct 15,2018. Net proceeds, which are expected to be 
approximately $585.4 million, will be used to repay commercial paper and for working capital purposes, the 
company said:
Banc of America Securities, Citigroup Global Markets and Deutsche Bank Securities acted as joint book 
managers on the offering.
PPL subsidiary PPL Electric Utilities Corp. on Oct. 14 and Oct 15 entered into underwriting agreements with a 
consortium of banks relating to die offering and sale of $400 million of its 7.125% senior secured bonds due 
2013.
Net proceeds will partially fund die repayment at maturity of about $485.8 million outstanding aggregate 
principal amount of its senior secured bonds, 6.25% series, due Aug. 15,2009. The bonds are scheduled to 
mature Nov. 30,2013, subject to early redemption, in whole at any time or in part from time to time.
Ohio Edison Co. on Oct. 15 completed a $275 million offering of its 8.25% series 2008 first mortgage bonds 
due Oct 15,2038, and a $25 million offering of its 8.25% series 2008 first mortgage bonds dne Oct. 15,2018. 
Net proceeds from the two offerings will be used for capital expenditure and for general corporate purposes. 
Ohio Edison is a subsidiary of FirstEnergy.___________________________

Energy capital offerings for the week ending Oct. 17
Amo ant offered

Comp, w/ovcraltotment O/fer piUo 
Company_________________________________________data________________ISOOO]________tefc)
Oobt offerings
PPL Electric Utilities Coip.
7.123% senior secured bonds due 1 !/3<Vl 3

PPL Electric UtflWesCorp.
7.123% senior secured bonds due 11/30/13

Pacific Gas and Electric Co. 
a250% senior notes due i o/i 5f\e
Total debt offered

10/14/0® 375,000 00.91

mJ?736;

10/15/03

:W.16/0i

25,000
1 ‘l ' c’- Vw-aWo

100.088
t

- 99341

10/16/09 600,000
1.840.000

98.343

Comprehensive coveraj* of private placemens and Rul* 144a transactions may not be possible dueto limited
disdesure an<1 public documentation.These transactions are presented when available.
So usee: SNL Energy



Interstate Power and Light Company 
Energy Capital Offerings by Companies with Bonds Rated A3 by Moody's 

During the Week Ending October 17.2008

Company Subsidiary
Moody's 

Bond Rating
Amount
($000’s) Due Date

Nominal
Interest
Rate

Discount/
Premium Effective Yield f1)

PPL Corp. PPL Electric Utilities Corp. A3 375,000 11/30/2013 (2) 7.125% 99.910% 7.131%
PPL Corp. PPL Electric Utilities Corp. A3 25,000 11/30/2013 (2) 7.125% 100.088% 7.119%
PG & E Corp. Pacific Gas and Electric Co. A3 600,000 10/15/2018 (3) 8.250% 98.343% 8.389%

Notes:
(1) After discount or premium and before issuance costs.
(2) Five-Year money.
(3) Ten-Year Money.
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PREPARED REBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF RUSSELL A. FEINGOLD

I. Introduction

PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME AND BUSINESS ADDRESS FOR THE 

RECORD.

My name is Russell A. Feingold and my business address is 2525 

Lindenwood Drive, Wexford, Pennsylvania 15090.

BY WHOM ARE YOU EMPLOYED AND IN WHAT CAPACITY?

I am employed by Black & Veatch Corporation as a Vice President and I 

lead the Rate & Regulatory Advisory Group of its Enterprise Management Solutions 

Division.

HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED DIRECT TESTIMONY BEFORE THE 

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION (THE “COMMISSION”) 

IN THIS PROCEEDING?

Yes. I previously submitted direct testimony in this proceeding on behalf of 

Equitable Gas Company (“Equitable” or the “Company”) concerning its filed cost of 

service studies.

II. Purpose of Testimony

WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR REBUTTAL TESTIMONY IN THIS

PROCEEDING?
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A. The purpose of my rebuttal testimony is to respond to the testimony of the

Office of Trial Staff (“OTS”), the Office of Consumer Advocate (“OCA”), the 

Pennsylvania Office of Small Business Advocate (“OSBA”), and the Independent Oil 

and Gas Association of Pennsylvania (“IOGA”) related to the Company’s cost of 

service studies and associated customer cost analyses. I will specifically respond to 

the claims made in the direct testimonies of OTS wimess Jeremy Hubert, OCA 

witness Glenn Watkins, OSBA witness Brian Kalcic, and IOGA witness Diane Meyer 

Burgraff related to the manner in which the Company’s cost of service studies, and 

associated customer cost analyses, should be conducted, and the treatment of 

Equitable's current Appalachian Gathering Service (“AGS”) rate schedule within 

these cost of service studies.

Ul. Summary of Findings and Recommendations

Q. CAN YOU PLEASE SUMMARIZE YOUR FINDINGS AND 

RECOMMENDATIONS RELATED TO THESE PARTIES’ PRESENTATIONS?

A. Yes. Based on my review of the points and underlying support provided by

wimesses Hubert, Watkins, Kalcic, and Meyer Burgraff concerning the Company’s 

cost of service studies, I have reached the following findings and recommendations:

1. I have considered certain of the adjustments to the Company’s cost of 

service studies recommended by Mr. Watkins and Mr. Kalcic, and agree 

that those particular adjustments are warranted in light of the oversights 

made on my part that affected these cost studies. I have incorporated 

these adjustments into the Company’s cost of service studies and have

3
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reflected them in a revised exhibit I am filing with my rebuttal 

testimony.

2. Since I continue to believe that it is appropriate to use a peak demand 

allocation basis and to recognize a customer component of distribution 

mains in the Company’s cost of service study, I recommend that the 

Commission use in its evaluation of Equitable’s class revenues and rates 

the midpoint of the range of results derived from the Company’s revised 

cost of service studies described above.

3. The criticisms raised by Mr. Hubert and Mr. Watkins concerning the 

Company’s customer cost analysis should be rejected because they are 

based upon either the inconsistent application of definitions for direct 

and indirect customer costs, or they misinterpret or ignore the precedent 

of the Commission on the issue of deriving a cost basis for evaluating a 

utility’s monthly customer charge.

4. The position of Mrs. Meyer Burgraff concerning the treatment of Rate 

AGS in the Company’s cost of service studies should be rejected 

because it violates well accepted costing principles and fails to properly 

recognize those entities that have caused Equitable to incur the costs of 

its gathering system.

IV. Revisions to the Company’s Cost of Service Studies

Q. HAVE YOU MADE CERTAIN ADJUSTMENTS TO THE COMPANY’S 

ORIGINALLY FILED COST OF SERVICE STUDIES?

4
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Yes. Based on the points raised by Mr. Kalcic and Mr. Watkins, I have 

made the following adjustments to the Company’s cost of service studies:

1. I have modified the income tax calculation by class to treat operation 

and maintenance (“O&M”) expenses and interest expenses as 

deductions to pre-tax income as described by Mr. Watkins at pages 13- 

14 of his direct testimony.

2. I have directly assigned to the Company’s Residential class certain cost 

components in Account Nos. 904 and 908 associated with its Customer 

Assistance Program (“CAP”) as described in the Company’s response to 

OSBA Data Request 1-4.

3. I have eliminated the effect of the change in item 2 above to the 

internally generated, composite cost allocation factors used to assign 

overhead and administrative costs to the Company’s classes of service. 

As I discuss below, however, only a small adjustment to labor expense 

was required. Adjustments to the O&M cost allocation factors to which 

Mr. Watkins refers to in his direct testimony are not appropriate.

The Exhibit that 1 have included with my rebuttal testimony reflects these changes 

and presents revised cost of service study results for purposes of evaluating 

Equitable’s class revenues and rates.

PLEASE DESCRIBE THE EXHIBIT YOU HAVE PREPARED TO REFLECT 

THE ABOVE-DESCRIBED CHANGES TO THE COMPANY’S COST OF 

SERVICE STUDIES.

5
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I am sponsoring the following revised cost of service study related exhibit 

and schedules:

• Equitable Exhibit No. 6-R, Schedule 1 - presents a summary of results for 

the Company’s cost of service studies described below.

• Equitable Exhibit No. 6-R, Schedule 2 - presents Equitable’s cost of 

service study at present rates based on a design day demand allocation 

method with a customer component of distribution mains.

• Equitable Exhibit No. 6-R, Schedule 3 - presents Equitable’s cost of 

service study at present rates based on a peak and average demand 

allocation method without a customer component of distribution mains.

• Equitable Exhibit No. 6-R, Schedule 4 - presents Equitable’s cost of 

service study at proposed rates based on a design day demand allocation 

method with a customer component of distribution mains.

• Equitable Exhibit No. 6-R, Schedule 5 - presents Equitable’s cost of 

service study at proposed rates based on a peak and average demand 

allocation method without a customer component of distribution mains.

• Equitable Exhibit No. 6-R, Schedule 6 - presents a cost analysis 

supporting minimum charges for all rate schedules.

PLEASE EXPLAIN THE IMPACT OF THESE CHANGES ON THE 

COMPANY’S COST OF SERVICE STUDY RESULTS.

While these changes cause the class rates of return to change under present 

rates, they have not changed materially under the Company’s proposed class

6
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revenues. The reason for this outcome is that the adjustment associated with the 

income tax calculation only affects the class rates of return at present rates. The other 

two adjustments (the direct assignment of CAP costs to the RS class and the 

associated minor adjustments to certain internal allocation factors) have very little 

effect on the class rates of return under the Company’s proposed class revenues and 

rates. This is because the CAP costs directly assigned to the RS class are slightly over 

$1 million while total expenses assigned to that class approach $100 million.

These summary results are observed by comparing Equitable Exhibit No. 6-R, 

Schedule 1 to Exhibit IV-B-l(E).

PLEASE EXPLAIN THE IMPACT OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED CHANGES 

ON THE COMPANY’S CUSTOMER COST ANALYSES PRESENTED IN 

EXHIBIT IV-B-9.

The results of the Company’s customer cost analysis presented in Exhibit IV- 

B-9 have not materially changed due to the above described changes to the cost of 

service studies. Specifically, the customer cost level for the RS class has slightly 

increased while the customer cost levels for the GSS and GSL rate classes have 

decreased.

WHY IS IT NOT APPROPRIATE TO ACCEPT MR. WATKINS’ CLAIM THAT 

CERTAIN OF THE INTERNAL ALLOCATION FACTORS IN THE 

COMPANY’S COST OF SERVICE STUDIES SHOULD BE ADJUSTED TO

7
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REFLECT THE DIRECT ASSIGNMENT OF CAP-RELATED COSTS IN

ACCOUNT NOS. 904 AND 908?

A. Mr. Watkins’s claim is not correct, except for a small adjustment to labor

expenses. The only internal allocation factors that refer to CAP costs are used to 

assign small portions of the Company's rate base (i.e., Prepayments and Accounts 

Payable - Other), which have no direct assignments, and, therefore, should include 

all expense components. The O&M allocation factors that Mr. Watkins refers to in 

his direct testimony do not reference the 900 series of accounts. They reference the 

800 series of accounts, and so they are not affected by the direct assignments of 

portions of Account Nos. 904 and 908.

A&G costs are allocated based on total labor expenses. Since Account No. 

904 includes no labor expenses, no adjustment to allocation factors was necessary. 

The labor expenses in Account No. 908 were split in the same ratio as the total 

account costs (41% non-CAP, 59% CAP). This adjustment had a very small effect 

on the results of the Company’s cost of service studies.

V. Reliance on the Company’s Cost of Service Studies

Q. PLEASE SUMMARIZE THE POSITIONS OF OTS, OCA, OSBA, AND IOGA ON 

USE OF THE COMPANY'S COST OF SERVICE STUDIES FOR RATE DESIGN 

PURPOSES.

A. The positions of these parties on this issue are as follows:

• OTS - Mr. Michael Gruber has accepted that the cost of service studies 

performed by the Company “were done and calculated properly” and

8
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recommends that the Peak & Average Study, with no customer component 

of distribution mains, (as revised in Equitable Exhibit No. 6-R, Schedules 3 

and 5) be used to evaluate the Company’s class revenue and rate levels.

• OCA - Mr. Watkins has conducted a cost of service study using the Peak 

and Average demand allocation method, with no customer component of 

distribution mains, that relies upon many of the direct assignments and 

allocation factors contained in the Company’ cost of service study 

presented in Equitable Exhibit No. 6'R, Schedules 3 and 5 (as revised). 

Both his cost study and the Company’s revised cost study referenced above 

derive relatively similar rates of return by class.

• OSBA - Mr. Kalcic recommends that the cost of service studies prepared 

on his behalf by the Company (see responses to OSBA Data Request Set 

IM and II-5) be used to evaluate the Company’s class revenues and rate 

levels. These cost studies use the Design Day demand allocation method, 

with no customer component of distribution mains, and allocate the 

revenues and costs associated with competitive service discounts to all rate 

classes.

• IOGA - Mrs. Meyer Burgraff recommends that the cost of service studies 

prepared on her behalf by the Company (see responses to IOGA Data 

Request Set VI-5) be used to evaluate the Company’s class revenues and 

rate levels. As the Company has done, separate cost studies were 

performed using either a Design Day or Peak & Average demand 

allocation method, while the Peak & Average cost studies excluded a

9
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customer component of distribution mains. In addition, the AGS rate class 

has been eliminated from each of the cost of service studies presented by 

IOGA.

Q. PLEASE COMMENT ON THE COST OF SERVICE STUDIES PRESENTED BY 

THESE PARTIES.

A. First, a majority of the parties have chosen the Peak & Average Method as an

acceptable demand cost allocation method. Next, all parties except IOGA do not 

recognize a customer component of distribution mains in their cost of service studies. 

Finally, all parties except IOGA preferred to conduct, and to rely upon, a single cost 

of service study, rather than multiple cost studies, for purposes of evaluating class cost 

responsibility.

While the Company has conducted a cost of service study using the Peak & 

Average Method with no customer component of distribution mains, it also conducted 

a cost study using a Design Day Method (also accepted by OSBA) with a customer 

component of distribution mains (also accepted by IOGA). As I pointed out at pages 

24-25 of my direct testimony, this “multiple study approach” was chosen by the 

Company to identify the boundaries of cost responsibility among its classes of service. 

The use of more than one cost allocation methodology attempts to recognize the use 

of judgment inherent in performing cost of service studies and provides this 

Commission with a reasonable and useable range of results. Although the majority of 

the parties have chosen to present a single cost of service study, I strongly urge the

10
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Commission to consider the use of a range of cost study results to evaluate class cost 

responsibility as the Company has presented in this proceeding.

Q. AT PAGE 10 OF HIS DIRECT TESTIMONY, MR. WATKINS ADDRESSES THE 

SHORTCOMINGS HE CLAIMS EXIST WITH A DESIGN DAY DEMAND 

ALLOCATION METHOD. HOW DO YOU RESPOND TO HIS CLAIMS?

A. First, Mr. Watkins claims that a peak responsibility method is not appropriate

for Equitable because “mains are utilized each and every day of the year and 

recognition of annual usage (throughput) is a logical basis for cost assignment." I 

believe this method standing alone relies too heavily on the use of “throughput" as a 

reliable cost allocation basis.

The use of a commodity-based allocation factor (such as the Peak & 

Average Method) assigns more cost to higher load factor customers and less cost to 

lower load factor customers than under the cost-causation based Design Day 

method that I presented. On most gas distribution systems, the practical result of 

such an allocation is to reduce costs for residential customers and increase costs for 

industrial or large volume customers. The rationale for using a commodity-based 

allocation factor is usually discussed by cost analysts supporting such a method by 

arguing that the gas distribution system would not be built if it were not for 

customers’ commodity consumption. Their argument relies upon the concept I 

characterize as the “commodity delivery function." The concept of a “commodity 

delivery function" relates to the notion that a gas distribution utility delivers a gas 

commodity through its distribution system. In other words, these cost analysts

11



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

view the “commodity delivery function” as the reason for the existence of gas 

distribution utilities, and it is the reason why those facilities were originally 

installed. While it is obvious that all customers utilize the utility’s gas distribution 

system to receive delivery service, that fact provides little, if any, insight into the 

manner in which the utility incurs costs to provide such service.

In reality, customers value the availability of the design day capacity when 

it is needed and are willing to pay for that capacity because of the importance of 

service reliability under design day conditions. Once capacity is available to serve 

the design day, commodity use during all other days of the year has no impact at all 

on a utility's system costs. Simply stated, annual usage does not cause any delivery 

system costs to be incurred by the utility.

Second, Mr. Watkins argues at page 10, lines 12-14 of his direct testimony that 

another shortcoming of the peak responsibility method is that the “design day” is a 

moving target over time. I disagree with his argument, and find it rather surprising 

that he would raise this point, considering that the Peak & Average Method relies 

upon the exact same “design day” for the “Peak'’ component of the resulting 

allocation factor. The reasons why the Company’s design day demand is the most 

appropriate demand measure for use in both the Design Day and Peak & Average 

Methods were presented at pages 19-22 of my direct testimony.

Q. AT PAGES 8-9 OF HIS DIRECT TESTIMONY, MR. WATKINS PRESENTS 

ARGUMENTS TO SUPPORT HIS CLAIM THAT A CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

FOR DISTRIBUTION MAINS IS INAPPROPRIATE FOR USE IN THE

12
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COMPANY’S COST OF SERVICE STUDIES. HOW DO YOU RESPOND TO

HIS ARGUMENTS?

A. I disagree with his arguments for a variety of reasons. At lines 16-19, Mr.

Watkins states “First and foremost, the classification of distribution plant as 

partially customer, partially demand-related results from the view that the 

assignment of these plant items to classes based solely on a demand allocator would 

not be equitable to some classes... When classifying individual accounts within 

distribution plant, analysts sometimes do not consider how a distribution system is 

designed and connected.”

The allocation of a portion of distribution mains costs on a customer basis is 

done because of the way the utility’s gas distribution system is designed and 

operated. Customer-related costs include the costs incurred to attach a customer to 

the utility’s gas distribution system. The customer attachment is made pursuant to 

the Company’s service obligation as defined by, for example, its residential line 

extension policy. That policy dictates the maximum feet of main that the Company 

must provide without charge to the customer. That portion of the cost of main is 

directly related to the customer for whom the main is installed. There is a direct 

relationship between the feet (or miles) of main installed by the utility and the 

number of customers it serves. More customers implies more feet (or more miles) 

of main. Thus, there is a customer component of mains in any reasonable 

determination of cost causation that is based on the way the distribution system is 

designed and operated.
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In addition, the minimum size of main required and installed is the same for 

nearly all residential customers, therefore nearly all residential customers have the 

same cost of service because they use the same main, service and meter and 

regulator.

Mr. Watkins provided several additional reasons why a customer 

component of distribution mains is inappropriate;

• Purchasing economies of scale which are caused by the desire to 

minimize the overall cost of the distribution system result in 

overcapacity.

• Most components of the distribution system are oversized for reasons 

such as “pressure equalization, safety, reliability, and growth 

uncertainty.”

• Historical asset records, which are the source of data for minimum size 

and zero-intercept studies that are prepared to determine the customer 

component of mains, are “far from perfect, especially in older systems 

such as Equitable.”

• “...the utilization and operation of a particular distribution system 

currently may be significantly different than when the system was 

constructed; i.e., a large decrease in customers, loads, and throughput.”

All of Mr. Watkins’ further arguments presented above merely describe 

hypothetical issues. He has provided no evidence that any of the issues apply to 

Equitable. In addition, he has not proven, or even stated, the effect that these issues 

would have on the cost of service studies if they were relevant to Equitable, or why.
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if true, they would support his claim that there is no customer -component of 

distribution mains.

PLEASE SUMMARIZE YOUR POSITION ON THE RECOGNITION OF A 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT OF DISTRIBUTION MAINS IN THE COMPANY’S 

COST OF SERVICE STUDIES.

I believe that recognizing a customer component of distribution mains is a 

reasonable and proper cost allocation method to use when conducting a gas utility’s 

cost of service study. At the same time, 1 do understand that this Commission’s 

preference is to treat the costs of distribution mains without recognizing a customer 

component. However, I also believe it is important that the Commission have the 

benefit of a cost of service study for Equitable that reflects a customer component of 

distribution mains so that the impact on class cost responsibility can be evaluated 

within the broader context of the various cost allocation methods used elsewhere in 

the gas distribution utility industry. To ignore the customer component of distribution 

mains would be to ignore a key factor affecting the cost of distribution mains - the 

number of customers served by the utility.

PLEASE DISCUSS MR. KALCIC’S CLAIM ON PAGE 7 OF HIS DIRECT 

TESTIMONY REGARDING THE TREATMENT OF “COMPETITIVE SERVICE 

DISCOUNTS” WITHIN THE COMPANY’S COST OF SERVICE STUDIES.

Mr. Kalcic claims that all customers benefit from the Company retaining 

those customers who have the ability due to competition to leave the utility’s gas

15
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system. Therefore, he contends that all customers should share the cost of 

“discounts” offered to those competitively-positioned customers to remain on the 

system.

Q. HOW DO YOU RESPOND TO THIS CLAIM?

A. Equitable negotiates rates with customers that have competitive alternatives to

its natural gas service. I do not agree, in the first instance, with Mr. Kalcic’s 

characterization of the negotiation process as one involving “competitive service 

discounts.” Even accepting Mr. Kalcic’s characterization, I do not agree that 

“competitive service discounts” offered by Equitable should be allocated among all 

rate classes. Every customer in every rate class contributes to fixed costs and 

provides benefits to all other customers by remaining on the system, not just 

customers receiving “competitive service discounts.” Similarly, all customers 

benefit from the utility being able to absorb uncollectible accounts expense, 

however, the associated expense is allocated among the rate classes based on the 

lost revenue from uncollectible accounts caused only by particular rate classes.

VI. Conducting the Company's Customer Cost Analysis

Q. PLEASE SUMMARIZE THE POSITIONS OF MR. HUBERT AND MR. 

WATKINS CONCERING THE COMPANY’S CUSTOMER COST ANALYSIS 

PRESENTED IN EXHIBIT IV-B-9.

A. Each of these witnesses rejected the Company’s customer cost analysis and

prepared alternative cost analyses which are discussed in their direct testimonies.
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The customer cost analysis prepared by Mr. Hubert is presented in OTS Exhibit No. 

5, Schedule 19 and the customer cost analysis prepared by Mr. Watkins is presented 

in Schedule GAW-5. Both witnesses contend that the Company's customer cost 

analysis should exclude certain indirect costs based on either their definitions of 

direct and indirect customer costs or their interpretations of the precedent of the 

Commission on the issue of deriving a cost basis for evaluating a utility’s monthly 

customer charge. Based on their customer cost analyses, Mr. Hubert and Mr. 

Watkins conclude that the Company incurs either $21.97 per month or $13.14 per 

month, respectively, in customer-related costs for each Rate RS customer.

DO YOU AGREE WITH THE CUSTOMER COST ANALYSES CONDUCTED 

BY THESE WITNESSES?

No. Each of these customer cost analyses are too narrowly focused and fail 

to capture the true customer-related costs that should be recovered through the 

Company’s monthly customer charges. These alternative cost analyses should be 

rejected because they are based upon either the inconsistent application of 

definitions for direct and indirect customer costs, or they misinterpret or ignore 

the precedent of the Commission on the issue of deriving a cost basis for 

evaluating a utility's monthly customer charge.

PLEASE EXPLAIN WHY THE CUSTOMER COST ANALYSIS CONDUCTED 

BY MR. HUBERT SHOULD BE REJECTED.
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A. First, Mr. Hubert has conducted his customer cost analysis using an

inconsistent application of definitions for direct and indirect costs. At page 36, lines 

10-12 of his direct testimony, Mr. Hubert defines direct customer costs as related to 

items the Company “must have in place to serve customers each month. These 

costs increase each time a new customer is added, or decreases when a customer is 

lost.” He defines indirect customer costs at lines 12-14 to “include costs that do not 

change if a customer joins or leaves the system, but could be considered customer 

related costs incurred in the provision of service.” Despite these definitions, Mr. 

Hubert failed to include the direct customer costs associated with House Regulators, 

House Regulator Installations, Industrial Measuring & Regulating Station 

Equipment, and Installations on Customer Premises reflected in Account Nos. 383, 

384, 385, and 386. These plant accounts total approximately $23 million in rate 

base for the RS class. He also failed to include the direct customer costs associated 

with the services portion of Mains and Services Expense - Account No. 874 which 

amounts to approximately $1.6 million for the RS class.

Regarding his inclusion of what he defines as indirect customer costs, he 

failed to include any Intangible or General Plant accounts and a number of indirect 

customer costs in the O&M Distribution Expense, Customer Service Expense, 

A&G Expense, and General Taxes categories. The specific accounts he failed to include 

in his customer cost analysis are as follows:

1. Intangible Plant - Account Nos. 301-303

2. General Plant - Account Nos. 389-399

3. Operation Supervision and Engineering - Account No. 870
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4. Distribution Rents - Account No. 881

5. Other Expenses - Account No. 880

6. A&G Salaries - Account No. 920

7. Office Supplies & Expenses - Account No. 921

8. Outside Services Employed - Account No. 923

9. Rents - Account No. 931

10. Property Insurance - Account No. 924

11. General Taxes

Despite these exclusions, Mr. Hubert still chose to include in his customer cost 

analysis certain other indirect customer costs in the O&M Distribution Expense and 

A&G Expense categories including:

1. Maintenance Supervision & Engineering - Account No. 885

2. Injuries & Damages - Account No. 925

3. Employee Pensions and Benefits - Account No. 926

In my view, this varying treatment of both direct and indirect customer costs 

within Mr. Hubert’s customer cost analysis highlights his inconsistent application 

of cost definitions to the Company’s customer-related cost of service and his 

misinterpretation, or misapplication, of the Commission’s precedents in this area.

Q. IN YOUR OPINION, DID MR. HUBERT RELY UPON THE 

COMMISSION'S DECISION IN AN AQUA PENNSYLVANIA RATE CASE 

(DOCKET NO.R-00038805) FOR GUIDANCE IN CONDUCTING HIS 

CUSTOMER COST ANALYSIS?
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A. Yes. Although, as I explained above, I believe Mr. Hubert misinterpreted

the Commission’s direction on this subject because of the many cost exclusions he 

made in his customer cost analysis. In the above-cited rate proceeding, the 

Commission found that the OTS’ proposed limitation of costs to only services and 

meters was “unreasonably narrow.” The Commission concluded that it was 

appropriate to include in a utility’s customer cost analysis the cost of customer 

equipment (computers), and also meter and service line maintenance. In addition, 

the Commission found “that it is reasonable and proper to include allocated portions 

of indirect costs, such as employee benefits, local taxes, and other general and 

administrative costs.” In making these determinations, the Commission did caution 

that these are indirect costs which may be considered for inclusion in the customer 

cost analysis, and recovered through the monthly customer charge, but such claims 

are subject to scrutiny on a case-by-case basis.

In my view, this decision provides a reasoned basis to include in the 

Company’s customer cost analysis all of the above-described direct and indirect 

costs excluded by Mr. Hubert in his customer cost analysis

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN WHY IT IS REASONABLE AND PROPER TO INCLUDE 

IN THE COMPANY’S CUSTOMER COST ANALYSIS THE DIRECT AND 

INDIRECT COSTS EXCLUDED BY MR. HUBERT.

A. In my opinion, the Commission precedent stated above justifies the

inclusion of these costs in the Company’s customer cost analysis. Furthermore, 

each of these excluded cost elements were classified as customer-related costs in the
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Company’s cost of service studies. As I discussed in my direct testimony, the 

guiding principle used in the Company’s cost of service studies to define customer- 

related costs was that “customer costs are a function of the number of customers 

served by the utility and continue to be incurred whether or not the customer uses 

any gas.”

With this definition and the Commission precedent, I believe it is reasonable 

and proper to include in the Company’s customer cost analysis all of the costs 

classified as customer-related in its cost of service studies. For example, all of the 

excluded plant accounts stated above are direct customer costs and should be 

included in the Company’s customer cost analysis. Mains and Services Expense 

also is a direct customer cost. The Company’s Intangible Plant accounts include the 

software costs of its customer billing systems. Allocated portions of the 

Company’s General Plant accounts support its plant accounts that are 

characterized as customer-related. Finally, allocated portions of the Company’s 

various O&M, Customer Service, A&G, and General Taxes are properly 

characterized as customer costs based on either: (1) the specific activities 

reflected in these accounts (e.g., the costs of computer systems and customer 

operations included in Outside Services - Account No. 923); or (2) the relationship 

of the costs in the account to the number of customers served. That type of 

relationship is the same one that warranted their treatment as customer-related costs 

in the Company’s cost of service studies.
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Q. PLEASE COMMENT ON MR. HUBERT’S CLAIM AT PAGE 37 OF HIS 

DIRECT TESTIMONY THAT THE COMPANY SHOULD INCLUDE OTHER 

REVENUE IT RECEIVES FROM CUSTOMERS AS AN OFFSET TO THE 

CUSTOMER COSTS REFLECTED IN ITS CUSTOMER COST ANALYSIS.

A. Mr. Hubert’s claim should be rejected. The costs included in the monthly

customer charges should be assessed on a standalone basis and must be collected 

from customers each month for the Company to maintain a revenue stream that is 

relatively predictable and fixed, consistent with the nature of the underlying costs 

that support this charge. Other revenue is not a predictable revenue source and 

should not reduce the Company’s monthly customer charges.

Q. DO YOU HAVE ANY OTHER COMMENTS RELATIVE TO MR. HUBERT’S 

CUSTOMER COST ANALYSIS?

A. Yes. While Mr. Gruber accepted the Company's cost of service study

presented in Exhibit IV-B-l(B) for purposes of evaluating class revenues, at the 

same time, Mr. Hubert chose to ignore parts of that cost study for purposes of 

deriving his customer cost analysis. In my opinion, if you accept as appropriate 

the characterization, classification, and allocation of certain costs in a cost of 

service study as being customer-related, as Mr. Gruber has done, you cannot then 

turn around and characterize those same costs as not being customer-related in 

deriving the cost support for the utility’s monthly customer charges, as Mr. Hubert 

has done. If this is done, you are effectively treating fixed, customer-related costs

as though they were volumetric costs for rate design purposes, thereby, overstating
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the level of the utility’s volumetric charges. With the continuing declines in use per 

customer experienced in the gas distribution utility segment of the natural gas 

industry, it would be ill-advised to artificially raise such consumption-based charges 

through this type of ratemaking approach.

For all the reasons I stated above, the Commission should reject Mr. 

Hubert’s customer cost analysis.

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN WHY THE CUSTOMER COST ANALYSIS CONDUCTED 

BY MR. WATKINS SHOULD BE REJECTED.

A. His customer cost analysis should be rejected for two reasons. First, he has

taken an even more narrowly focused approach to recognizing customer-related 

costs compared to the approach used by Mr. Hubert. This approach fails to capture 

many costs that are influenced by the number of customers served by the Company. 

Second, the customer cost analysis conducted by Mr. Watkins ignores the 

precedent of this Commission on the issue of deriving a cost basis for 

evaluating a utility’s monthly customer charge. As a result, his customer cost 

analysis severely understates the true level of customer costs incurred by the 

Company. In doing so, Mr. Watkins has effectively mischaracterized numerous 

costs as being volumetric in nature rather than customer-related. Using this 

approach, he has devised a basis for their inclusion in the consumption-based 

components of the Company’s rate structure. In my opinion, it is indefensible to 

treat fixed, customer costs as though they were a function of the volumetric 

consumption of a utility’s customers.
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1 For the reasons I mentioned above, this is exactly the wrong ratemaking

2 treatment for costs that are fixed in nature. The Commission should reject Mr.

3 Watkins’ customer cost analysis.

4

5 VII. Treatment of the Company’s Current AGS Rate Schedule

6 Within its Cost of Service Studies

7 Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH MRS. MEYER BURGRAFF’S CONTENTION THAT

8 THE COMPANY’S COST OF SERVICE STUDIES IMPROPERLY

9 TREAT ITS COSTS OF GATHERING FACILITIES?

10 A. No. It is my opinion that the treatment of the costs of the Company’s

11 gathering facilities within its cost of service studies is appropriate because it is

12 reflective of cost causative principles and is consistent with the primary purpose of

13 conducting a cost of service study for a utility such as Equitable.

14

15 Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN WHY YOUR TREATMENT OF THE COST OF THE

16 COMPANY’S GATHERING FACILITIES IS REFLECTIVE OF COST

17 CAUSATIVE PRINCIPLES.

18 A. Very simply, the cost of service studies that I conducted assigned, or

19 otherwise allocated, the cost of the Company’s gathering facilities based upon well

20 accepted cost causation principles that I discussed in my direct testimony. Based on

21 an evaluation of the Company’s gathering facilities and associated expenses, I

22 concluded that such costs should be directly assigned or allocated to the AGS rate

23 class consistent with the particular services provided under the AGS rate schedule.
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For its plant in service accounts, the Company provided the specific direct 

assignments of plant facilities supporting gathering service based on its 

detailed plant accounting records. This plant information was extracted primarily 

from the Production and Gathering (Account Nos. 304-338) and Transmission 

(Account Nos. 365-370) categories. General plant facilities directly assignable to 

Rate AGS were provided to me by the Company from its detailed plant accounting 

records. Other General Plant costs that were allocated to Rate AGS came from the 

remaining General Plant account costs that were functionalized to the Production 

and Gathering and Transmission categories. Intangible Plant costs included in 

Account No. 303 - Miscellaneous that were allocated to Rate AGS consisted of 

Mobile Data and Mobile Field Services software and related equipment to support 

the Company's field personnel. The costs that were allocated to Rate AGS were 

those costs in Account No. 303 that were classified to the Production and Gathering 

and Transmission categories.

Certain A&G expenses were directly assigned to Rate AGS based on 

Company estimates of the level of effort expended to satisfy the requirements of the 

AGS rate class. Direct assignments were made to Rate AGS for the following 

accounts:

1. A&G Salaries (Account No. 920) - Expected distribution of time 

worked by management on AGS matters

2. Miscellaneous Maintenance Expense (Account No. 932) - 

Information Technology (“IT') expenses for maintenance of systems
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3. Outside Services Employed (Account No. 923) - estimated legal and 

consulting expenses associated with AGS customers.

For all other expenses, costs were allocated to Rate AGS based on its proportionate 

share of the costs classified to the Production and Gathering and Transmission 

categories using the various cost allocation factors detailed in the Company’s cost 

service study exhibits and workpapers.

PLEASE EXPLAIN WHY YOUR TREATMENT OF THE COST OF THE 

COMPANY’S GATHERING FACILITIES IS CONSISTENT WITH THE 

PRIMARY PURPOSE OF CONDUCTING A COST OF SERVICE STUDY FOR 

A UTILITY.

My treatment of the cost of the Company’s gathering facilities in its cost of 

service studies recognized that it was necessary and appropriate to assign 

Equitable’s total cost of service to each of its existing rate classes for use in 

evaluating class revenue levels and class rate structures. To evaluate the current 

revenue and associated rate levels of the Company’s AGS rate class, the Company’s 

cost of service studies directly assigned, or allocated, to this class each cost of 

service component that supported the provision of gas gathering service reflected in 

the AGS rate schedule.

26



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

g

10

ii

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

THROUGHOUT HER DIRECT TESTIMONY, MRS. MEYER BURGRAFF

CLAIMS THAT THE BENEFICIARIES OF THE COMPANY’S GATHERING 

SYSTEM SHOULD BEAR THE COST RESPONSIBILITY. HOW DO YOU 

RESPOND TO HER “BENEFITS" PERSPECTIVE?

I disagree with her “benefits" perspective and her suggestion at page 10, 

lines 23-25 of her direct testimony that “who benefits" and “cost causation" are 

synonymous concepts for purposes of conducting a utility’s cost of service study. 

Contrary to her view, well accepted cost allocation principles do not “mandate” that 

utility investment and expenses be allocated to the customers who benefit from 

them. Rather, the conduct of cost of service studies for utilities is grounded in 

objective, cost causation principles. These principles were the ones I adhered to 

throughout the cost of service studies 1 prepared for the Company. Even if we 

assume for sake of argument that her klwho benefits" concept is a relevant 

consideration, Mrs. Meyer Burgraff ignores the fact that the gas producers and 

marketers she represents are the primary beneficiaries of the Company’s gathering 

system. Very simply, the Company’s gathering system enables these gas producers 

and marketers to move their gas supplies to market. Using her concept of 

“benefits" to assign gathering system costs, it is, in fact, her clients who should bear 

the cost responsibility for such facilities, and not the Company’s end-use customers.

AT PAGE 2, LINES 9-13 OF HER DIRECT TESTIMONY, MRS. MEYER 

BURGRAFF CONTENDS THAT THE COMPANY’S PROPOSAL FOR RATE 

AGS “WHICH WOULD SHIFT THE COST RESPONSIBILITY TO
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PRODUCERS AND MARKETERS IS COMPLETLY AT ODDS WITH WELL

ACCEPTED COST ASSIGNMENT PRINCIPLES” DO YOU AGREE WITH 

HER CONTENTION?

No. First, inherent in the fact that Rate AGS is an existing rate schedule 

means there already is “cost responsibility” associated with the AGS rate class. 

Second, the Company has chosen to increase that cost responsibility guided by the 

results of its cost of service studies that indicate Rate AGS is not paying its fair 

share of the Company’s total cost of service. For Mrs. Meyer Burgraff to contend 

that the Company is somehow “shifting” cost responsibility to the market 

participants served under the AGS rate schedule is misleading and not supported by 

the fact that the revenue generated from current rates under this rate class is 

inadequate to enable Equitable to recover the costs incurred to serve this rate class.

Ultimately, Equitable is shifting cost responsibility to the AGS rate class 

because of cost causation - not contrary to it. Any one of the Company’s cost of 

service studies indicate that the revenue generated by this rate class is inadequate to 

recover the costs incurred to serve it.”

IN THE PEOPLES NATURAL GAS COMPANY RATE CASE CITED BY 

MRS. MEYER BURGRAFF, WHY DIDN’T YOU TREAT THAT UTILITY’S 

GAS GATHERING FACILITIES, WITHIN ITS COST OF SERVICE STUDY, IN 

A SIMILAR MANNER TO HOW YOU TREATED THE GAS GATHERING 

FACILITIES OWNED BY EQUITABLE IN THIS RATE PROCEEDING?
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A. In that rate proceeding, I recommended that the costs of the gas gathering

facilities owned by Peoples Natural Gas Company (“Peoples”) be allocated only to 

system supply and “self help” customers because gas distribution utilities did not 

offer unbundled utility services at that time and Peoples did not have a gathering 

service rate. As a point of reference, Mrs. Meyer Burgraff was the Director of 

Rates for Peoples in 1983 and was closely involved in the preparation and filing of that 

utility’s rate case. As I stated in my direct testimony in this rate proceeding, a 

cost of service study is conducted to assign to each customer or rate class its 

proportionate share of the utility’s total cost of service. Because utility rates in the 

natural gas distribution industry were not unbundled at that time, there was no rate 

class for the provision of gathering service and no opportunity for me to assign a 

proportionate share of Peoples’ total cost of service in its cost of service study 

to a rate class that simply did not exist.

Q. BACK IN 1983, DID GAS DISTRIBUTION UTILITIES LIKE PEOPLES 

REGULARLY OFFER UNBUNDLED SERVICES TO ITS CUSTOMERS?

A. No. Over 25 years ago when Peoples filed the rate case cited by Mrs.

Meyer Burgraff, the structure of the gas industry was fundamentally very different, in 

many respects, than it is today. First, unbundled services for a gas distribution utility 

simply did not exist. Transportation service as we know it today did not exist for 

the simple reason that interstate gas pipelines had not yet unbundled the cost of 

their system gas supplies from the costs of their underlying delivery services. Order 

No. 436 addressing the unbundling of pipeline services and rates would not
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be issued for another two years. Also at that time, gas distribution utilities such as 

Peoples did not yet have the ability and responsibility to directly acquire its gas 

supplies from gas producers or marketers. In 1983, the U.S. spot market for natural 

gas was just in its infancy relative to its maturity in today's market. These utilities 

purchased system supply gas from interstate pipelines under fully bundled, demand- 

commodity pricing structures. Finally, in 1983, the wellhead price of natural gas 

across the U.S. averaged just S2.59 per Mcf.

Q. FROM THE POSITIONS TAKEN BY MRS. MEYER BURGRAFF, SHE 

APPEARS TO LEAVE THE IMPRESSION THAT GAS PRODUCERS AND 

MARKETERS LOCATED ELSEWHERE DO NOT PAY FOR THE COSTS OF 

GAS GATHERING FACILITIES THAT ARE REQUIRED TO MOVE THEIR 

GAS SUPPLIES TO MARKET? IS IT CORRECT FOR HER TO LEAVE THIS 

IMPRESSION?

A. No. This impression that she leaves is fundamentally wrong and misplaced

when one recognizes the important role gas gathering facilities play in today’s 

natural gas marketplace and how the costs of those facilities are typically recovered 

from customers. As the natural gas industry evolved into an unbundled service and 

pricing structure, there was an increased emphasis placed on charging customers 

only for the services they required. In addition, there was a strong desire to directly 

charge suppliers of natural gas (i.e., gas producers and marketers) the various 

unbundled services that they required (e.g., gas balancing, backup, and storage), on
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behalf of their end-use customers, to move their gas supplies to market. In my 

view, both these considerations are an integral part of today’s natural gas marketplace.

First, within the context of the interstate natural gas pipeline segment. 

Section 1(b) of the Natural Gas Act exempts “gathering of natural gas” from 

jurisdiction of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (“FERC”). The FERC 

uses the “primary function” to determine whether a facility is devoted to 

jurisdictional interstate transportation or non-jurisdictional gathering of natural gas. 

Before Order No. 436, interstate gas pipelines did not perform transportation-only 

or gathering-only services. Rather, they used all their facilities, including any 

gathering facilities they owned, to provide bundled transportation and sale for resale 

service, for which they charged a single bundled rate. As part of its landmark Order 

No. 436 (issued in October 1985) the FERC required that the rates for open-access 

transportation service “separately identify cost components attributable to 

transportation, storage, and gathering costs.” In the 1989 Rate Design Policy 

Statement, the FERC stated its preference for a full unbundling of gathering service 

from transportation, so that shippers would only pay for the services they actually 

used. Ultimately, most pipelines with gathering facilities did unbundle their 

gathering services, either in their Order No. 436 restructuring proceedings or in rate 

cases. With these changes, it is the gas producers and marketers that pay for the 

costs of these gas gathering facilities.

Second, in some states where a high level of gas production exists, the move 

towards unbundled services and rates prompted regulatory commissions to 

reconsider how gathering assets should be treated for ratemaking purposes. For
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example, in 1999, the State of Oklahoma Corporation Commission ordered that 

Oklahoma Natural Gas Company (“ONEOK”) unbundle its gathering and storage 

assets from its sales and transportation service rates, remove them from utility 

regulation, and price its gathering and storage services on a market basis. With this 

change, it is the gas producers and marketers that pay for the costs of these gas 

gathering facilities.

Finally, numerous gas utilities structure their transportation service rates so 

that they can charge gas producers and marketers directly for the deliverability- 

related services they require to transport their gas supplies to market. These 

services typically include gas balancing and banking, backup gas supplies, gas 

pooling, and certain storage-related services. In fact, the Company’s General and 

Firm Pooling Service tariffs (Rates GPS and FPS) apply directly to such market 

participants.

Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH MRS. MEYER BURGRAFF’S 

RECOMMENDATION MADE AT PAGES 28-29 OF HER DIRECT 

TESTIMONY THAT THE COMMISSION RELY UPON THE COST OF 

SERVICE STUDIES YOU PREPARED IN RESPONSE TO IOGA DATA 

REQUEST VI'5?

A. No. With the existence of Rate AGS, those cost of service studies

performed according to the directions of the IOGA do not represent the appropriate 

apportionment of the Company’s total cost of service to its currently effective 

classes of service. As such, they should not be used to evaluate the costs incurred to
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1 provide service under the Company's rate schedules, and to derive the necessary 

changes in class revenue and rate levels to properly reflect such costs.2

3

4 Q. DOES THIS COMPLETE YOUR PREPARED TESTIMONY?

5 A. Yes
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EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY
DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- SUMMARY OF RESULTS

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT 6-R
SCHEDULE 1

SHEET 1 OF 1

Peak Demand w/Customer Component 
Present Rates Proposed Rates

Rate Relative Relative Proposed Present Revenue

Class Rate of Return Rate of Return Rate of Return Rate of Return Revenue Revenue Chanae

Residential Service (RS) 2.42% 0.64 7.70% 0.87 $ 148,351 $ 108,301 $ 40,050

General Service - Small (GSS) 12.51% 3.29 16.55% 1.86 $ 16,022 $ 14,590 $ 1,432

General Service - Large (GSL) 8.81% 2.32 11.19% 1.26 $ 32,425 $ 29,475 $ 2,950

Appalachian Gathering Service (AGS) -2.15% -0.56 8.89% 1.00 $ 12,844 $ 5,326 $ 7,518

Total 3.80% 1.00 8.89% 1.00 $ 209,642 $ 157,692 $ 51,950

Peak & Averaae w/o Customer Comoonent

Residential Service (RS) 3.19% 0.84 9.25% 1.04 $ 148,351 $ 108,301 $ 40,050

General Service - Small (GSS) 11.83% 3.11 15.60% 1.75 $ 16,022 $ 14,590 $ 1,432

General Service - Large (GSL) 5.09% 1.34 6.10% 0.69 $ 32,425 $ 29,475 $ 2,950

Appalachian Gathering Service (AGS) -2.15% -0.56 8.89% 1.00 $ 12.844 i. 5.326 2 7.518

Total 3.80% 1.00 8.89% 1.00 $ 209,642 $ 157,692 $ 51,950



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY
DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES, DESIGN DAY METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R
SCHEDULE 2

SHEET 1 OF 85

General General Acoalachian

Residential Service - Service - Catherine

Total Service (RS) Small (GSS) Larae (GSl.) Service (AGS)

Revenues at Current Rates

1 Operating Revenue 157,631 108,258 14,584 29,463 5,326

2 Other revenue / Adjustments 61 43 6 12 0

3 Net revenues 157,693 108,301 14,590 29,475 5,326

4 Ooeratina Exoenses

5 Operations, Customer, A&G 105,498 81,410 6,239 11,620 6,230

6 Depreciation expense 23,471 17,076 1,160 3,720 1,515

7 Taxes other than income 2.186 1.542 177 449 18

8 Operating expenses 131,155 100,027 7,576 15,789 7,763

9 Income tax expense 4.348 (1.677) 2.736 4.903 (1.615)

10 Total Operating Expenses 135,503 98,350 10,312 20,692 6,149

11 Income at Present Rates 22.190 9.951 ±m 8.Z83 (822)

12 Rate Base 583.253 411.080 99-658

13 Return on Rate Base at Present Rates 3^0% lAEk f2JL5%)

14 Revenue Requirement at Full Cost of Service 209,642 155,670 12,114 29,011 12,846

15 Operating expenses 131,155 100,027 7,576 15,789 7,763

16 Income tax expense 25,531 17,995 1,497 4,362 1,677

17 Additional expenses 1.103 1.103 0 0 0

18 157,790 119,125 9,073 20,151 9,440

19 Income at Full Cost of Service 51.852 36.545 2JMI 8.860 2*403
20 Return on Rate Base at Full Cost of Service 8.89% 8.89% 8.89% 8.89% 8.89%

2 Revenue INCREASE (DECREASE) to Achieve Full 
Cost of Service

51.949 47.369 (464) zm



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY
DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES, DESIGN DAY METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R
SCHEDULE 2

SHEET 2 OF 85

Total
Residential Service 

(RS)
General Service - 

Small (GSS)
General Service - 

Large (GSL)

Appalachian 
Gathering Service 

(AGS)

REV. REQ. BY FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION- TOTAL

PRODUCTION & GATHERING
1 Commodity Component 10.017 789 128 438 8.662
2 10.017 789 128 438 8.662

STORAGE
3 Demand Component 10.033 8,556 985 491 0

4 10.033 8,556 985 491 0
transmission

5 Demand Component 3,859 253 31 126 3,449
6 3.859 253 31 126 3.449

distribution

7 Demand Component 68,658 41,052 5,068 22,240 299
8 Customer Component 51.109 46.423 2.636 1.906 144
9 119,767 87.474 7.704 24.146 443

ONSITE
10 Customer Component 65.966 58.598 3.265 3,810 292
11 65.966 58.598 3,265 3,810 292

TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT
12 Demand Component 82,550 49,860 6,084 22,857 3,748
13 Commodity Component 10,017 789 128 438 8,662
14 Customer Component 117.074 105.021 §,902 5,716 436

15 Total 209.641 155.670 12.114 29.011 12.846

16 Increase (Decrease) for Full COS 51,949 47,369 (2,476) (464) 7,520



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY
DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES, DESIGN DAY METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R
SCHEDULE 2

SHEET 3 OF 85

Total
Residential Service 

(RS)
General Service - 

Small (GSS)
General Service - 

Large (GSL)

Appalachian 
Gathering Service 

(AGS)

REV. REQ. BY FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION- UNITIZED

PRODUCTION & GATHERING

17 Commodity Component $/ mcf $0.04 $0.03 $0.02 $0.60

STORAGE

18 Demand Component $/ mcf-month $1.81 $1.69 $0.21 $0.00

TRANSMISSION

19 Demand Component $/ mcf-month $0.05 $0.05 $0.05 $0.24

DISTRIBUTION

20 Demand Component $/ mcf-month $8.70 $8.67 $9.49 $0.02

21 Customer Component $/ cust-month $16.17 $13.81 $86.18 $0.01

ONSITE

22 Customer Component $/ cust-month $20.41 $17.11 $172.26 $0.02

TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT

23 Demand Component $/ mcf-month $10.57 $10.41 $9.75 $0.26

24 Commodity Component $/ mcf $0.04 $0.03 $0.02 $0.60

25 Customer Component $/ cust-month $36.58 $30.92 $258.44 $0.03

26 Demand Allocator X 1000 637 Peak 393 49 195 0

27 Commodity Allocator X 1000 61,075 Gas_Deliver w/AGS 22,187 3,805 20,639 14,444

28 Customer Allocator X 1000 3,084 Bills All 2,871 191 22 -



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY
DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES, DESIGN DAY METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R
SCHEDULE 2

SHEET 4 OF 85

TOTAL Class Allocation

Account Total Allocated
Residential General Service - General Service -

Appalachian 

Gathering 

Sen/ice (AGS)Descriotion Code Dollars
Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)

1. RATE BASE

L GAS PLANT IN SERVICE

A. INTANGIBLE PLANT

Organization 301 50 35 3 9 3

Intangible Plant - Software- Labor 303Lab 3,342 2,287 286 495 274

Intangible Plant - Software- Customer 303Cust 2,743 2,553 170 20 0

Intangible Plant - Software- Plant 303Plt 2,485 1.851 130 504 0

Miscellaneous Intangible Plant - READI 303READI 15.628 14.549 967 112 g
Subtotal - INTANGIBLE ASSETS 301-303 24,248 21.275 1,556 1,140 277

B. PRODUCTION & GATHERING PLANT

Production and Gathering - Direct Assign. 304-338 DA 28 445 0 0 g 28 445

Subtotal - PRODUCTION & GATHERING PLANT 304-338 28,445 0 0 0 28,445

C. STORAGE PLANT

Storage Plant 300-368 0 0 0 0 0

Subtotal - STORAGE PLANT 360-368 0 0 0 0 0

0. TRANSMISSION PLANT

Transmission plant 365-370 106 66 8 33 0

Transmission - Mains 367 1,243 767 95 381 0

Transmission plant • Direct Assign. 365-370 DA 14.171 0 0 0 14,171

Transmission • Mains - Direct Assign. 367 DA 16.830 0 g 0 16 830

Subtotal - TRANSMISSION PLANT 365-370 32.350 832 103 413 31.001

E. DISTRIBUTION PLANT

Land and Land Rights 374 1,893 1,429 102 362 0

Land and Land Rights - Direct Assign. 374 DA 564 0 0 564 0

Structures and Improvements 375 2,111 1.593 113 404 0

Mains 376 457,729 306.578 33,870 117.281 0

Mains - Direct Assign. 376 DA 10,267 0 0 10,267 0

Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - General 378 16,126 9.950 1,233 4,943 0

Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - Direct Assign. 378 DA 1,469 0 0 1,469 0

Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - Odorization 378odr 447 276 34 137 0

Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - City Gate 379 0 0 0 0 0

Services 380 226.432 213,758 2,209 10,465 0

Meters 381 17,775 12.344 1,821 3.610 0

Meter Installations 382 9,208 6,395 943 1,870 0

House Regulators 383 5,656 3.852 865 939 0

House Regulator Installations 384 1,514 1.031 231 251 0

Ind. Meas. & Reg. Station Equip. 385 441 0 0 441 0

Property on Customers' Premises 386 15.838 14,394 356 1,087 0

Other Equipment 387 324 0 324 0 g

Subtotal - DISTRIBUTION PLANT 374-387 767.793 571,601 42,101 154,092 0



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY
DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES, DESIGN DAY METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R
SCHEDULE 2

SHEET 5 OF 85

| TOTAL Class Allocation

Account Total Allocated
Residential General Service - General Service •

Gathering 

Sen/ice (AGS)Descholion Code Dollars
Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)

F. GENERAL PLANT

34 Land and Land Rights 389 78 56 4 15 3

35 Structures and Improvements 390 7,842 5,599 422 1.552 269

36 Structures and Improvements - Direct Assign. 390 DA 67 0 0 0 67

37 Office Furniture and Equipment 391 12.224 0.727 658 2.420 420

38 Office Furniture and Equipment - Direct Assign. 391 DA 2 0 0 0 2

39 Transportation Equipment 392 10.288 7,345 553 2,036 353

40 Stores Equipment 393 47 34 3 9 2

41 Tools & Garage Equipment 394 4,271 3,049 230 845 147

42 Tools & Garage Equipment - Direct Assign. 394 DA 26 0 0 0 26

43 Laboratory Equipment 395 0 0 0 0 0

44 Power Operated Equipment 396 3,155 2.253 170 625 108

45 Communication Equipment 397 6,923 4,942 372 1,370 238

46 Communication Equipment - Direct Assign. 397 DA 6 0 0 0 6

47 Miscellaneous Equipment 398 32 23 2 6 1

48 Miscellaneous Equipment - Direct Assign. 398 DA 156 0 0 156 0

49 Subtotal-GENERAL PLANT 389-399 45,118 32,028 2,413 9,035 1.641

50 TOTAL UTILITY PLANT 897,955 625.735 46,174 164,681 61,365

II. DEPRECIATION RESERVE

51 Intangible Plant 108 8,236 7,225 529 387 95

52 Production & Gathering Plant 108.2 0 0 0 0 0

53 Production & Gathering Plant - Direct Assign. 108.2 DA 8,153 0 0 0 8,153

54 Local Storage Plant 108.3 0 0 0 0 0

55 Transmission Plant 108.4 658 406 50 202 0

56 Transmission Plant - Direct Assign. 108.4 DA 11.969 0 0 0 11,969

57 Mains 109 130,432 85,603 9,434 35,395 0

58 Services 109 83,524 78,849 815 3,860 0

59 Meters 109 12,975 9,011 1,329 2,635 0

60 Distr Other 109 13,987 9,809 983 3,196 0

61 General Plant 109 19,396 13,848 1,043 3,839 666

62 General Plant - Direct Assign. 108.8 DA 21 0 0 0 21

63 TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE 108 289,353 204,751 14,182 49,515 20,904

III. OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS

64 Materials and Supplies 887 634 46 176 30

65 Current Gas Storage 75,176 64.111 7,384 3,681 0

66 Prepayments 234 173 17 34 10

67 Deferred Income Taxes - Depreciation (102,286) (75,891) (5,653) (20,743) 0

68 Deferred Income Taxes - Direct Assign. (2,423) 0 0 0 (2,423)

69 Deferred ITC (4,903) (3,638) (271) (994) 0

70 Customer Deposits (3,370) (2,775) (209) (385) 0

71 TOTAL OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS (36,684) (17,387) 1,317 (18,232) (2,382)

72 TOTAL RATE BASE (Excl. Working Capital) 571 917 403 597 33.308 96,933 38 079

73 Working Capital 131 11.335 7,45? 895 2,725 233

74 TOTAL RATE BASE 583,253 411,080 34,202 99,658 38,312



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY
DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES. DESIGN DAY METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R
SCHEDULE 2

SHEET 6 OF 85

TOTAL Class Allocation

Account Account Total Allocated
Residential General Service - General Service -

Appalachian 

Gathering 

Service (AGS)Description pod? Dollars
Sen/ice (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)

2. EXPENSES

1. OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

A. PRODUCTION & GATHERING EXPENSES

75 Operations Expense 750-756 1,043 0 0 0 1,043

76 Maintenance Expense 761-765 1.766 0 0 0 1 766

77 Subtotal - Production and Gathering 750-765 2,809 0 0 0 2,809

8. OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES

78 Natural gas field line purchases 801 0 0 0 0 0

79 Natural gas transmission line purchases 803 0 0 0 0 0

80 Natural Gas City Gate Purchases 804 0 0 0 0 0

81 Other Natural Gas Purchases 805 0 0 0 0 0

82 Well Expenses • Purchased Gas 807 0 0 0 0 0

63 Maintenance of Purchased Gas Meas. Sta. 807 0 0 0 0 0

84 Gas Withdrawn from Storage 808 0 0 0 0 0

85 Gas Delivered to Storage 808 0 0 0 0 0

86 Other Gas Supply Expense 813 391 279 44 68 0

87 Subtotal - OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES 800-813 391 279 44 68 0

C. NATURAL GAS STORAGE

88 LNG Operating Exp Admin 840 0 0 0 0 0

89 Operating Exp-Admin 850 0 0 0 0 0

90 Subtotal - NATURAL GAS STORAGE 840-850 0 0 0 0 0

D. TRANSMISSION EXPENSES

91 Transmission expenses

92 Subtotal-Transmission Expenses

856-663

856-663 0 0 0 0 0

E. DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES

93 Operation Supv & Engineering 870 1,773 1,313 100 360 0

94 Load Dispatching 871 112 53 9 50 0

95 Compressor Station Fuel and Power 873 0 0 0 0 0

96 Mains and Services Expenses 874 5,086 3,721 258 988 120

97 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 875 100 62 8 31 0

98 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense Industrial 876 0 0 0 0 0

99 Meter & House Regulator Expenses 878 6,062 4,193 685 1,184 0

100 Customer Installation Expense 879 62 62 0 0 0

101 Other Expenses - Safety and Environmental 880 632 395 43 123 71

102 Other Expenses 880 650 454 52 144 0

103 Distribution Rents 881 602 446 34 122 0

104 Maint. Supervision & Engineering 885 885 578 94 212 0

105 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 886 516 384 27 105 0

106 Maint. of Mains 887 5,521 3,624 399 1,498 0

107 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 889 1,102 735 91 365 0

108 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Sta. Exp. City Gate Check Station 891 10 6 1 3 0

109 Maint. of Services 892 663 626 6 31 0

110 Maint. of Meters & House Regulators 893 107 74 12 21 0

111 Maintenance of Other Equipment 894 67 so 4 14 0

112 Subtotal - DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES 870-894 24.042 16 776 1 824 5 250 191

113 TOTAL OPERATION ft MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 27.242 17055 1 868 5 318 3.000



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY
DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES. DESIGN DAY METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R
SCHEDULE 2

SHEET 7 OF 85

c
TOTAL Class Allocation

Appalachian 

Gathering 

Service (AGS)

Account Account Total Allocated
Residential General Service • General Service -

Descrintion Code Dollars
Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)

II. CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES

114 Customer Service • Administrative 901 225 210 14 2 0

115 Meter Reading Expenses 902 587 546 36 4 0

116 Customer Records & Collection Expense 903 10,270 9,561 636 74 0

117 Uncollectible Accounts 904 8,883 8,339 191 353 0

118 Uncollectible Accounts-CAP 904CAP 16,167 16,167 0 0 0

119 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expenses 905 e Q 0 0 0

120 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES 36,132 34,823

193.97o

877

3/1

432

684

0

111. CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATIONAL EXPENSES

121 Operation Supervision 907 0 0 0 0 0

122 Customer Assist- Other 908 210 196 13 2 0

123 Customer Assist-CAP 908CAP 299 299 0 0 0

124 Other Customer Service & Informational Expense 910 696 698 0 0 0

125 Supervision 911 0 0 0 0 0

126 Demonstration 912 660 0 591 68 0

127 Adverstising expense 913 24 g 22 3 0

128 TOTAL CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATIONAL EXP. 1,891 1,193 626 73 0

129 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS. SERVICES & SALES EXPENSES 38,024 36,015 1,503 505 0

IV. ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES

A. Labor-Related:

130 Administrative & General Salaries 920 5,940 4,084 512 895 449

131 Administrative & General Salaries - Direct Assign. 920 DA 550 0 0 0 550

132 Office Supplies & Expenses 921 617 562 70 123 62

133 Outside Services Employed - Resid. 923 180 180 0 0 0

134 Outside Services Employed - Labor 923I 3,637 2,501 313 548 275

135 Injuries & Damages 925Labor 338 233 29 51 26

136 Employee Pensions and Benefits 926 5,725 3,936 493 863 433

137 Rents 931 4.025 2 768 342 607 304

138 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 920-923, 925L, 926 21,213 14,263 1,765 3,087 2,098

B. Plant-Related:

139 Property Insurance 924 335 240 18 66 12

140 Outside Services Employed-plant 923p 135 97 7 27 5

141 Injuries & Damages 925Plant 4.130 2,949 222 817 142

142 Misc. Maintenance Expense 932 1.228 872 66 246 45

143 Misc. Maintenance Expense • Direct Assign. 932 DA 50 0 0 0 50

144 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 924-925P 5,879 4,156 313 1,157 253

C. Other-Related:

145 Administrative Expenses Transferred 922 (37) (24) (2) (7) (3)
146 Outside Services Employed-cust 923c 5,083 4,732 315 36 0

147 Outside Services Employed-plant-O&M 923p-om 7,021 4,593 418 1,342 668
148 Outside Services Employed-plant-O&M - Direct Assign. 923p-om DA 200 0 0 0 200

149 Regulatory Commission Expenses 928 517 370 36 111 0

150 General Advertising Expense 930.1 201 144 14 43 0

151 Miscellaneous General Expenses 930.2 15B 105 9 28 15

152 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 928-935 13.142 9.920 789 1,554 879

153 TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES 40,234 28,340 2,867 5,797 3,230

154 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (Excl Depr, Tax and Gas Supply) 105,499 81,410 6,239 11,620 6,230



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R

DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325 SCHEDULE 2

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES, DESIGN DAY METHOD

1
TOTAL Class Allocation

SHEET

A 1

Total Allocated
Residential General Service - General Service -

Appalachian

Gathering

Service (AGS)DfiscriDtion Code Dollars
Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)

V. DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

155 Intangible Plant 180!nt 2,439 2,140 157 115 28

156 Production & Gathering Plant - Direct Assign. 180ProdGth DA 631 0 0 0 631

157 Local Storage Plant 180Stor 0 0 0 0 0

158 Transmission Plant 180Trans 9 5 1 3 0

159 Transmission Plant - Direct Assign. ISOTrans DA 704 0 0 0 704

160 Mains (Distribution) iSOMains 6.999 4.594 506 1,899 0

161 Services 18GServrces 5,815 5,489 57 269 0

162 Meters 180Meters 796 553 82 162 0

163 Distr Other 180Dist 2.003 1,404 141 458 0

164 General Plant iSOGen 4,071 2,890 218 815 148

165 General Plant - Direct Assign. 180Gen DA 4 0 0 0 4

166 Adjustments 0 0 0 0 0

167 TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 403 23,471 17,076 1,160 3,720 1,515

VI. TAXES

A. General Taxes

168 PA PUC Assessment 1.139 605 111 224 0

189 Local property taxes 63 47 4 13 0

170 Public utilty reality tax 519 385 30 104 0

171 State capital stock tax 447 297 32 100 18

172 Miscellaneous tax 17 8 1 8 0

173 Subtotal- Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 408 2,186 1,542 177 449 18

8. Income Tax Expense

174 State Income Tax expense (1,009) 389 (635) (1,138) 375

175 Federal Income Tax expense 5,363 (2,069) 3,375 6,048 (1,991)

176 Investment Tax Credit-Amortization m Z (3) (6) 2

177 Subtotal-Income tax expense 4.348 (1.677) 2.736 4 903 (1.615)

178 TOTAL TAX EXPENSE 6,534 (135) 2.914 5,352 (1,596)

179 TOTAL EXPENSES 135,504 98,350 10,312 20,692 6,149

3. REVENUES at Present Rates

180 Sales and Transport Revenue 480-483 154,865 105,632 14,510 29,396 5,326

181 Forfeited Discounts 1,558 1,462 34 62 0

182 Miscellaneous Service Revenue 1,209 1,163 40 5 0

183 Other Operating Revenue M 43 6 12 0

184 Subtotal- Gas Revenues, net 157,693 108,301 14,590 29,475 5,326

185 TOTAL REVENUE 157.693 108,301 14,590 29,475 5,328

186 TOTAL EXPENSES 135,504 98,350 10.312 20,692 6,149

187 NET INCOME at Present Rates 22 189 9.951 4 278 8.783 18221

0 0 0 0



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY
DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES, DESIGN DAY METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R
SCHEDULE 2

SHEET 10 OF 85

TOTAL Class Allocation

Account Account Total Allocated
Resrdentral General Service - General Sen/ice •

Appalachian 

Gathering 

Sen/Ice (AGS)
Descriotion Code Dollars

Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)

Workina Caoital Subreoort

209 Accounts Receivable- Gas 0 0 0 0 0

210 Accounts Receivable-Other 0 0 0 0 0

211 Accrued Gas Revenues 0 0 0 0 0

212 Accounts Receivable, Total 0 0 0 0 0

213 Gas, LNG in Storage 0 0 0 0 0

214 Inventories & Other. Total 0 0 0 0 0

215 Accounts Payable, Natural Gas 3,330 1,585 272 1,474 0

216 Accounts Payable, Other-Labor 2,867 1.975 246 434 210

217 Accounts Payable, Other-O&MxGas 5,395 4.107 389 32

218 Accounts Payable, Total 11,592 7,667 908 2.776 242

219 Accrued interest (1,083) (773) (58) (214) (37)

220 Other, net 826 590 44 163 28

221 Defd Items & Other, Total (257) 084) (14) (51) (9)

222 Total Working Capital 11,335 7.483 895 2.725 23?



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY
DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES, DESIGN DAY METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R
SCHEDULE 2

SHEET 11 OF 85

FUNCTIONALIZATION

Account

Description

Account

Code

Account

Balance

Allocation

Factor

PRODUCTION

A GATHERING STORAGE TRANSMISSION DISTRIBUTION ONSITE

1. RATE BASE

1. GAS PLANT IN SERVICE

A. INTANGIBLE PLANT

1 Organization 301 50 RATEBASE 2 6 2 36 4

2 Intangible Plant - Software- Labor 303Lab 3,342 LABOR 266 0 8 1,514 1,554

3 Intangible Plant - Software- Customer 303Cust 2,743 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 2,743

4 Intangible Plant - Software- Plant 303PII 2,485 DIST 0 0 0 2,485 0

5 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant - READ! 303READI 15.628 ONSITE g g g g 15 628

6 Subtotal - INTANGIBLE ASSETS 301-303 24,248 268 6 10 4,035 19,928

B. PRODUCTION & GATHERING PLANT

7 Production and Gathering - Direct Assign. 304-338 DA 28 445 PRODGATH 78,44.5 g g g 0

8 Subtotal - PRODUCTION & GATHERING PLANT 304-338 28,445 28.445 0 0 0 0

C. STORAGE PLANT

9 Storage Plant 360-368 0 None 0 g g g g

10 Subtotal - STORAGE PLANT 360-368 0 0 0 0 0 0

D. TRANSMISSION PLANT

11 Transmission plant 365-370 106 TRANS 0 0 106 0 0

12 Transmission - Mains 367 1,243 TRANS 0 0 1.243 0 0

13 Transmission plant - Direct Assign. 365-370 DA 14,171 TRANS 0 0 14,171 0 0

14 Transmission • Mains - Direct Assign. 367 DA 16 830 TRANS g g 16.830 g g

15 Subtotal - TRANSMISSION PLANT 365-370 32,350 0 0 32,350 0 0

E. DISTRIBUTION PLANT

16 Land and Land Rights 374 1,893 DIST 0 0 0 1,893 0

17 Land and Land Rights - Direct Assign. 374 DA 564 DIST 0 0 0 564 0

18 Structures and Improvements 375 2,111 DIST 0 0 0 2,111 0

19 Mains 376 457.729 DIST 0 0 0 457,729 0

20 Mains - Direct Assign. 376 DA 10,267 DIST 0 0 0 10,267 0

21 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - General 378 16.126 DIST 0 0 0 16,126 0

22 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. • Direct Assign. 378 DA 1,469 DIST 0 0 0 1,469 0

23 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. • Odorization 378odr 447 DIST 0 0 0 447 0

24 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - City Gate 379 0 DIST 0 0 0 0 0

25 Services 380 226,432 DIST 0 0 0 226,432 0
26 Meters 381 17.775 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 17,775

27 Meter Installations 362 9,208 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 9.208

26 House Regulators 383 5.656 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 5,656

29 House Regulator installations 384 1.514 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 1,514

30 Ind. Meas. & Reg. Station Equip. 385 441 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 441

31 Property on Customers' Premises 386 15,838 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 15,838

32 Other Equipment 387 ?24 DIST g 0 g 374 0

33 Subtotal - DISTRIBUTION PLANT 374-387 767,793 0 0 0 717,361 50,432



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY
DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES. DESIGN DAY METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R
SCHEDULE 2

SHEET 12 OF 85

FUNCTIONALIZATION

Account Account Account Allocation PRODUCTION

Description Code Balance Factor & GATHERING STORAGE TRANSMISSION DISTRIBUTION ONSITE

F. GENERAL PLANT

34 Land and Land Rights 389 78 PLANT 3 0 3 68 5

35 Structures and Improvements 390 7,842 PLANT 269 0 306 6,789 477

36 Structures and Improvements - Direct Assign. 390 DA 67 PLANT_AGS 42 0 25 0 0

37 Office Furniture and Equipment 391 12,224 PLANT 420 0 477 10.583 744

38 Office Furniture and Equipment - Direct Assign. 391 DA 2 PLANT_AGS 1 0 1 0 0

39 Transportation Equipment 392 10,288 PLANT 353 0 402 8.907 626

40 Stores Equipment 393 47 PLANT 2 0 2 41 3

41 Tools & Garage Equipment 394 4,271 PLANT 147 0 167 3.698 260

42 Tools & Garage Equipment - Direct Assign. 394 DA 26 PLANT AGS 16 0 10 0 0

43 Laboratory Equipment 395 0 None 0 0 0 0 0

44 Power Operated Equipment 396 3,155 PLANT 108 0 123 2,732 192

45 Communication Equipment 397 6.923 PLANT 238 0 270 5,993 421

46 Communication Equipment - Direct Assign. 397 DA 6 PLANT AGS 4 0 2 0 0

47 Miscellaneous Equipment 398 32 PLANT 1 0 1 28 2

48 Miscellaneous Equipment • Direct Assign. 398 DA 156 PLANTxAGS 0 0 3 143 10

49 Subtotal-GENERAL PLANT 389-399 45,118 1,604 0 1,792 38,981 2,740

50 TOTAL UTILITY PLANT 897,955 30,317 6 34,152 760,378 73,101

II. DEPRECIATION RESERVE

51 Intangible Plant 108 8,236 INTANG_PT 91 2 3 1,371 6,768

52 Production & Gathering Plant 108.2 0 PRODGATH 0 0 0 0 0

53 Production & Gathering Plant - Direct Assign. 108.2 DA 8,153 PRODGATH 8,153 0 0 0 0

54 Local Storage Plant 108.3 0 None 0 0 0 0 0

55 Transmission Plant 108.4 658 TRANS 0 0 658 0 0

56 Transmission Plant - Direct Assign. 108.4 DA 11,969 TRANS 0 0 11.969 0 0

57 Mains 109 130,432 DIST 0 0 0 130,432 0

58 Services 109 83,524 DIST 0 0 0 83,524 0

59 Meters 109 12,975 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 12,975

60 Distr Other 109 13,987 DIST xMSM 0 0 0 6,916 7,072

61 General Plant 109 19,396 PLANT 666 0 757 16,793 1,181

62 General Plant-Direct Assign. 108.8 DA 21 PLANT_AGS 13 0 8 0 0

63 TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE 108 289,353 8,924 2 13,396 239,035 27,996

III. OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS

64 Materials and Supplies 887 PLANT 30 0 35 768 54

65 Current Gas Storage 75,176 STOR O 75,176 0 O 0

66 Prepayments 234 O&MxGas 13 0 1 97 122

67 Deferred Income Taxes • Depreciation (102,286) PLANTxAGS 0 0 (2,027) (93,674) (6,586)

68 Deferred Income Taxes - Direct Assign. (2,423) PLANT_AGS (1.522) 0 (901) 0 0

69 Deferred ITC (4,903) PLANTxAGS 0 0 (97) (4,490) (316)

70 Customer Deposits 13 3701 DIST 0 0 0 (3.3701 0

71 TOTAL OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS (36,684) (1,478) 75,176 (2,988) (100.669) (6,725)

72 TOTAL RATE BASE (Excl. Working Capital) 571,917 19.915 75,180 17,768 420,674 38,380

73 Working Capital 131 11 335 3,856 0 28 3.315 4,135

1A TOTAL RATE BASE 583,253 23,773 75,180 17,795 423.989 42,515



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY
DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES, DESIGN DAY METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R
SCHEDULE 2

SHEET 13 OF 85

FUNCTIONALIZATION

Account

Description

Account

Code

Account

Balance

Allocation

Factor

PRODUCTION

& GATHFRING STORAGE TRANSMISSION DISTRIBUTION ONSITF

2. EXPENSES
I. OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
A. PRODUCTION & GATHERING EXPENSES

75 Operations Expense 750-756 1,043 PRODGATH 1,043 0 0 0 0

76 Maintenance Expense 761-765 1.766 PRODGATH 1,766 g g g g
77 Subtotal - Production and Gathering 750-765 2,809 2,809 0 0 0 0

B. OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES

76 Natural gas field line purchases 801 0 None 0 0 0 0 0

79 Natural gas transmission line purchases 803 0 None 0 0 0 0 0

80 Natural Gas City Gate Purchases 804 0 None 0 0 0 0 0

81 Other Natural Gas Purchases 805 0 None 0 0 0 0 0

82 Well Expenses - Purchased Gas 807 0 None 0 0 0 0 0

83 Maintenance of Purchased Gas Meas. Sta. 807 0 None 0 0 0 0 0

84 Gas Withdrawn from Storage 808 0 None 0 0 0 0 0

85 Gas Delivered to Storage 808 0 None 0 0 0 0 0

86 Other Gas Supply Expense 813 391 PRODGATH 391 g g 0 g
87 Subtotal - OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES 800-813 391 391 0 0 0 0

C. NATURAL GAS STORAGE

88 LNG Operating Exp Admin 840 0 None 0 0 0 0 0

89 Operating Exp- Admin 850 0 None 0 g g g g
90 Subtotal - NATURAL GAS STORAGE 840-850 0 0 0 0 0 0

D. TRANSMISSION EXPENSES

91 Transmission expenses 856-863 0 None 0 g g g g
92 Subtotal-Transmission Expenses 856-863 0 0 0 0 0 0

E. DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES

93 Operation Supv & Engineering 870 1,773 DIST_PT 0 0 0 1,656 116

94 Load Dispatching 871 112 PRODGATH 112 0 0 0 0

95 Compressor Station Fuel and Power 873 (0) DIST 0 0 0 (0) 0

96 Mains and Services Expenses 874 5,088 MAIN SERV TRANMAIN 0 0 129 4,959 0

97 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 875 100 DIST 0 0 0 100 • 0

98 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense Industrial 876 0 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 0

99 Meter & House Regulator Expenses 878 6,062 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 6,062

100 Customer Installation Expense 879 62 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 62

101 Other Expenses - Safety and Environmental 880 632 O&MxAcctSSO 81 0 3 377 172

102 Other Expenses 880 650 0&MxAcct880 83 0 3 387 177

103 Distribution Rents 881 602 DIST PT 0 0 0 562 40

104 Maint. Supervision & Engineering 885 885 DIST 0 0 0 885 0

105 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 886 516 DIST 0 0 0 516 0

106 Maint. of Mains 887 5,521 DIST 0 0 0 5,521 0
107 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 689 1,192 DIST 0 0 0 1,192 0
108 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Sta. Exp. City Gate Check Station 891 10 DIST 0 0 0 10 0

109 Maint. of Services 892 663 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 663

110 Maint. of Meters & House Regulators 893 107 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 107

111 Maintenance of Other Equipment 894 67 DIST 0 g g 67 0

112 Subtotal - DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES 870-894 24.042 ?7fi 0 135 16.232 7.399

113 TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 27,242 3,475 0 135 16,232 7,399
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EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R
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FUNCTIONALIZATION

Account Account Account Allocation PRODUCTION

Description Code Balance Factor A GATHERING STORAGE TRANSMISSION DISTRIBUTION ONSITE

II. CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES

114 Customer Service - Administrative 901 225 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 225

115 Meter Reading Expenses 902 587 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 587

116 Customer Records S Collection Expense 903 10.270 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 10,270

117 Uncollectible Accounts 904 8,883 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 8,883

118 Uncollectible Accounts-CAP 904CAP 16,167 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 16,167

119 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expenses 905 0 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 _0

120 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES 36,132 0 0 0 0 36,132

III. CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATIONAL EXPENSES

121 Operation Supervision 907 0 None 0 0 0 0 0

122 Customer Assist- Other 908 210 DIST 0 0 0 210 0

123 Customer Assist-CAP 908CAP 299 DIST 0 0 0 299 0

124 Other Customer Service & Informational Expense 910 698 DIST 0 0 0 698 0

125 Supervision 911 0 DIST 0 0 0 0 0

126 Demonstration 912 660 DIST 0 0 0 660 0

127 Advertising expense 913 24 DIST 0 0 0 24 0

128 TOTAL CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATIONAL EXP. 1,891 0 0 0 1.891 0

129 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS, SERVICES & SALES EXPENSES 38,024 0 0 0 1,891 36,132

IV. ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES

A. Labor-Related:

130 Administrative & General Salaries 920 5,940 LABOR 473 0 15 2,690 2,762

131 Administrative & General Salaries - Direct Assign. 920 DA 550 LABOR 44 0 1 249 256

132 Office Supplies & Expenses 921 817 LABOR 65 0 2 370 380

133 Outside Services Employed - Resid. 923 180 LABOR 14 0 0 81 84

134 Outside Services Employed - Labor 923I 3,637 LABOR 290 0 9 1,647 1,691

135 Injuries & Damages 925Labor 338 LABOR 27 0 1 153 157

136 Employee Pensions and Benefits 926 5,725 LABOR 456 0 14 2,593 2,662

137 Rents 931 4 075 LABOR 321 0 10 1 873 1 87?

138 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 920-923, 925L, 926 21,213 1,691 0 53 9,606 9,864

B. Plant-Related:

139 Property Insurance 924 335 PLANT 12 0 13 290 20

140 Outside Services Employed-plant 923p 135 PLANT 5 0 5 117 8

141 Injuries & Damages 925Plant 4,130 PLANT 142 0 161 3,576 251

142 Misc. Maintenance Expense 932 1,228 GENERAL PT 44 0 49 1,061 75

143 Misc. Maintenance Expense • Direct Assign. 932 DA 50 GENERAL PT 2 0 2 43 3

144 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 924-925P 5,879 203 0 230 5,087 358

C. Other-Related:

145 Administrative Expenses Transferred 922 (37) PLANT_0&M (3) 0 d) (27) (6)

146 Outside Services Employed-cust 923c 5.083 DIST 0 0 0 5,083 0

147 Outside Services Employed-plant-O&M 923p-0m 7,021 PLANT_0&M 568 0 155 5,131 1.167

148 Outside Services Employed-plant-O&M - Direct Assign. 923p-om DA 200 PLANT_0&M 16 0 4 146 33

149 Regulatory Commission Expenses 928 517 PLANT_0&M 42 0 11 378 86

150 General Advertising Expense 930.1 201 PLANT_0&M 16 0 4 147 33

151 Miscellaneous General Expenses 930.2 156 PLANT_0&M 13 0 3 114 26

152 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 928-935 13.142 652 0 177 10,972 1,340

153 TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES 40,234 2,546 0 461 25.666 11,561

154 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (Excl Depr, Tax and Gas Supply) 105,499 6,022 0 596 43,789 55.092
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FUNCTIONALIZATION

Account Account Account Allocation PRODUCTION

Descriotion Code Balance Factor A GATHERING STORAGE TRANSMISSION DISTRIBUTION ONSITE

V. DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

155 Intangible Plant I80lnt 2,439 INTANG PT 27 1 1 406 2,005

156 Production & Gathering Plant - Direct Assign. 180ProdGth DA 631 PRODGATH_PT 631 0 0 0 0

157 Local Storage Plant ISOStor 0 None 0 0 0 0 0

158 Transmission Plant iBOTrans 9 TRANS 0 0 9 0 0

159 Transmission Plant-DirectAssign. 180Trans DA 704 TRANS 0 0 704 0 0

160 Mains (Distribution) 1 SOMains 6.999 DIST 0 0 0 6,999 0

161 Services 180Services 5,815 DIST 0 0 0 5.815 0

162 Meters iSOMeters 796 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 796

163 DiStr Other isoDist 2,003 DIST xMSM 0 0 0 990 1,012

164 General Plant leoGen 4,071 GENERAL PT 145 0 162 3,518 247

165 General Plant - Direct Assign. ISOGen DA 4 PLANT_AGS 3 0 2 0 0

166 Adjustments 0 None 0 0 0 0 0

167 TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 403 23,471 806 1 876 17,728 4,060

VI. TAXES

A. General Taxes

166 PA PUC Assessment 1,139 DIST 0 0 0 1,139 0

169 Local property taxes 63 PLANTxAGS 0 0 1 58 4

170 Public utilty reality tax 519 PLANTxAGS 0 0 10 475 33

171 State capital stock tax 447 RATEBASE 18 58 14 325 33

172 Miscellaneous tax 17 PRODGATH 17 0 0 0 0

173 Subtotal-Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 408 2,186 35 58 25 1,998 70

B. Income Tax Expense

174 State Income Tax expense (1.009) Pre-Tax 16 (545) (88) (1,338) 946

175 Federal Income Tax expense 5,363 Pre-Tax (87) 2.896 468 7.111 (5,026)

176 Investment Tax Credit-Amortization m. Pre-Tax 0 (31 (21 (Zl 5

177 Subtotal-Income tax expense 4.348 (70) 2,348 380 5.765 (4.075)

178 TOTAL TAX EXPENSE 6,534 (35) 2,406 405 7,763 (4,005)

179 TOTAL EXPENSES 135.504 6.792 2,406 1.878 69.280 55,148

3. REVENUES at Present Rates

180 Sales and Transport Revenue 480-483 154,865 RevReq_Prop 7,399 7,411 2,851 88,474 48,730

181 Forfeited Discounts 1,558 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 1,558

182 Miscellaneous Service Revenue 1,209 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 1,209

183 Other Operating Revenue 61 DIST 0 0 0 61 0

184 Subtotal-Gas Revenues, net 157,693 7,399 7,411 2,851 88.535 51,497

IRS TOTAL REVENUE 157,693 7,399 7,411 2,851 88,535 51,497

IRfi TOTAL EXPENSES 135,504 6,792 2,406 1,878 69.280 55,148

1R7 NET INCOME at Present Rates 22.189 607 5.005 973 18 255 (3.6511
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| FUNCTIONALIZATION |

Account Account Account Allocation PRODUCTION

Descrintion Code Balance Factor & GATHERING STORAGE TRANSMISSION DISTRIBUTION ONSITE

SUMMARY
186 Total revenues 157,693 7,399 7,411 2,851 88,535 5T,497

189 Total Operating Expenses 105,499 6,022 0 596 43.789 55,092

190 Depreciation Expense 23,471 606 1 876 17.728 4,060

191 Taxes other than Income 2,18? 35 58 2§ 1.998 70

192 Total Other Expenses 25.657 841 58 902 19,725 4,131

193 Income tax expense 4,348 (70) 2.348 380 5,765 (4,075)

194 Total expenses 135,504 6,792 2,406 1,878 69,280 55,148

195 NET INCOME at Present Rates 72 189 607 5,005 973 19.255 <3 6511

196 Total Rate Base

197

583.253 23773 75,18() 17.79* 423.989 42.515

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

198 Target ROR

199 Using Target for System

8.89% 8,89% 8.89% 8.89% 8.89% 8.89%

200 Rate Base 583.253 23.773 75,180 17.795 423,989 42,515

201 Operating expenses 105,499 6,022 0 596 43,789 55,092

202 Depreciation expense 23,471 806 1 876 17.728 4,060

203 Taxes other than Income 2,186 35 58 25 1.998 70

204 Operating expenses to recover 131,156 6,862 58 1,498 63,515 59,222

205 Target Return on Rate Base- After taxes 51,651 2,113 6,684 1,582 37,693 3,780

206 Income taxes to recover 25,531 1,041 3,291 779 18,560 1,861

207 Additional expenses 1,103 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 1,103

208 TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT 209,642 10,017 10,033 3,859 119,767 65,966
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| FUNCTIONALIZATION

Account Account Account Allocation PRODUCTION

Description Code Balance Factor & GATHERING STORAGE TRANSMISSION DISTRIBUTION ONSITE

Working Capital Subreport

209 Accounts Receivable- Gas 0

210 Accounts Receivable- Other 0

211 Accrued Gas Revenues 0

212 Accounts Receivable. Total 0

213 Gas, LNG in Storage 0

214 Inventories & Other, Total 0

215 Accounts Payable. Natural Gas 3,330

216 Accounts Payable, Other- Labor 2,867

217 Accounts Payable, Other- O&MxGas 5,395

218 Accounts Payable. Total 11.592

219 Accrued interest (1,083)

220 Other, net 826

221 Defd Items & Other, Total (257)

222 Total Working Capital 11,335

None 0 0 0 0 0

None 0 0 0 0 0

None 0 0 g g g

0 0 0 0 0

None 0 g g g g

0 0 0 0 0

PRODGATH 3,330 0 0 0 0

LABOR 228 0 7 1,298 1,333

O&MxGas 308 g 31 2.239 2.818

3,867 0 38 3,538 4,150

PLANT (37) 0 (42) (938) (66)

PLANT 28 g 32 715 50

(9) 0 (10) (223) (16)

3.858 0 28 3 315 4.135
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FUNCTIONALIZATION

Account Account Account Allocation PRODUCTION

Description Code Balance Factor A GATHERING STORAGE TRANSMISSION DISTRIBUTION ONSITE

LABOR REPORT

Labor S Labor %

PRODUCTION AND GATHERING:

223 Production and Gathering O&M 750-765 1.164 41% 1,164 0 0 0 0

224 Purchased Gas Expense 807 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

225 Other Gas Supply Expense 813 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

226 Sub Production 1,164 1,164 0 0 0 0

STORAGE:

227 LNG Operating Exp Admin 840 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

228 Operating Exp- Admin 850 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

229 Sub Storage 0 0 0 0 0 0

TRANSMISSION:

230 Transmission expenses 856-863 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

231 Sub Transmission 0 0 0 0 0 0

DISTRIBUTION:

232 Operation Supv & Engineering 870 1,251 71% 0 0 0 1,169 82

233 Load Dispatching 871 77 69% 77 0 0 0 0

234 Compressor Station Fuel and Power 873 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

235 Mains and Services Expenses 874 1.527 30% 0 0 39 1,489 0

236 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 875 40 40% 0 0 0 40 0

237 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense Industrial 876 0 61% 0 0 0 0 0

238 Meter & House Regulator Expenses 878 2.825 47% 0 0 0 0 2,825

239 Customer Installation Expense 879 6 10% 0 0 0 0 6

240 Other Expenses - Safety and Environmental 880 172 27% 22 0 1 103 47

241 Other Expenses 880 177 27% 23 0 1 106 48

242 Maint. Supervision & Engineering 885 605 68% 0 0 0 605 0

243 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 886 166 32% 0 0 0 166 0

244 Maint. of Mains 887 2,262 41% 0 0 0 2,262 0

245 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 889 608 51% 0 0 0 608 0

246 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Sta. Exp. City Gate Check Station 891 7 69% 0 0 0 7 0

247 Maint. of Services 892 300 45% 0 0 0 0 300

248 Maint. of Meters & House Regulators 893 46 43% 0 0 0 0 46

249 Maintenance of Other Equipment 894 45 66% 0 0 0 45 0

250 Sub Distribution 10,116 43% 122 0 40 6,599 3.355

OnSIte:

251 Customer Service - Administrative 901 174 77% 0 0 0 0 174

252 Meter Reading Expenses 902 144 25% 0 0 0 0 144

253 Customer Records & Collection Expense 903 3.B28 37% 0 0 0 0 3,828

254 Operation Supervision 907 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

255 Customer Assist- Other 908 117 56% 0 0 0 117 0

256 Customer Assist-CAP 908CAP 168 56% 0 0 0 168 0

257 Supervision 911 0 79% 0 0 0 0 0

258 Demonstration 912 420 64% 0 0 0 420 0

259 Sub OnSite 4,850 0 0 0 705 4,145

260 TOTAL: 16,130 16,130 1,285 0 40 7,304 7,500

NOTE: The Labor % above are applied to the functionally classified account balances.
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CLASSIFICATION
Account

Description

Account

C.Pdfi

DISTRIBUTION

Dollars

Allocation

Factor Demand

DISTRIBUTION

Commodity Ci istnmer

1. RATE BASE

I. GAS PLANT IN SERVICE

A. INTANGIBLE PLANT

1 Organization 301 36 DISTBASE 22 0 14

2 Intangible Plant - Software- Labor 303Lab 1,514 D1STLABOR 1,072 0 441

3 Intangible Plant - Software- Customer 303Cust 0 None 0 0 O

4 Intangible Plant - Software- Plant 303PH 2,485 DISTPT 1,427 0 1.058

5 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant - READ! 303READI 0 None 0 0 0

6 Subtotal-INTANGIBLE ASSETS 301-303 4,035 2,522 0 1.513

B. PRODUCTION & GATHERING PLANT

7 Production and Gathering - Direct Assign. 304-338 DA 0 None 0 0 0

8 Subtotal - PRODUCTION & GATHERING PLANT 304-338 0 0 0 0

C. STORAGE PLANT

9 Storage Plant 360-368 0 None 0 0 0

10 Subtotal - STORAGE PLANT 360-368 0 0 0 0

D. TRANSMISSION PLANT

11 Transmission plant 365-370 0 None 0 0 0

12 Transmission -Mains 367 0 None 0 0 0

13 Transmission plant- Direct Assign. 365-370 DA 0 None 0 0 0

14 Transmission - Mains • Direct Assign. 367 DA 0 None 0 0 0

15 Subtotal-TRANSMISSION PLANT 365-370 0 0 0 0

E. DISTRIBUTION PLANT

16 Land and Land Rights 374 1,693 DISTOnlyPT 1.087 0 806

17 Land and Land Rights - Direct Assign. 374 DA 564 DEMAND 564 0 0

18 Structures and Improvements 375 2,111 DISTOnlyPT 1,212 0 899

19 Mains 376 457,729 MAINS 380,831 0 76,899

20 Mains • Direct Assign. 376 DA 10,267 DEMAND 10,267 0 0

21 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - General 378 16,126 DEMAND 16,126 0 0

22 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. • Direct Assign. 378 DA 1,469 DEMAND 1,469 0 0

23 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - Odorization 378odr 447 DEMAND 447 0 0

24 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - City Gate 379 0 None 0 0 0

25 Services 380 226,432 CUST 0 0 226,432

26 Meters 381 0 None 0 0 0

27 Meter Installations 382 0 None 0 0 0

26 House Regulators 383 0 None 0 0 0

29 House Regulator Installations 384 0 None 0 0 0

30 Ind. Meas. & Reg. Station Equip. 385 0 DEMAND 0 0 0

31 Property on Customers'Premises 386 0 DEMAND 0 0 0

32 Other Equipment 387 324 CUST 0 0 324

33 Subtotal-DISTRIBUTION PLANT 374-387 717.361 412,002 0 305,359
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I CLASSIFICATION
Account Account DISTRIBUTION Allocation DISTRIBUTION

Description Qpde Dollars Fador Demand Commodity Customer

F. GENERAL PLANT

34 Land and Land Rights 389 68 DISTPT 39 0 29

35 Structures and Improvements 390 6,769 OfSTPT 3,899 0 2,890

36 Structures and Improvements - Direct Assign. 390 DA 0 None 0 0 0

37 Office Furniture and Equipment 391 10.583 DISTPT 6,078 0 4,505

38 Office Furniture and Equipment - Direct Assign. 391 DA 0 None 0 0 0

39 Transportation Equipment 392 8.907 DISTPT 5,116 0 3,792

40 Stores Equipment 393 41 DISTPT 23 0 17

41 Tools & Garage Equipment 394 3,698 DISTPT 2,124 0 1.574

42 Tods & Garage Equipment - Direct Assign. 394 DA 0 None 0 0 0

43 Laboratory Equipment 395 0 DISTPT 0 0 0

44 Power Operated Equipment 396 2.732 DISTPT 1.569 0 1,163

45 Communication Equipment 397 5,993 DISTPT 3,442 0 2,551

46 Communication Equipment - Direct Assign. 397 DA 0 None 0 0 0

47 Miscellaneous Equipment 398 28 DISTPT 16 0 12

48 Miscellaneous Equipment • Direct Assign. 398 DA 143 DISTPT 82 0 61

49 Subtotal-GENERAL PLANT 389-399 38.981 22,388 0 16,593

50 TOTAL UTILITY PLANT 760,378 436,912 0 323,466

II. DEPRECIATION RESERVE

51 Intangible Plant 108 1,371 DISTPT INT 857 0 514

52 Production S Gathering Plant 108.2 0 None 0 0 0

53 Production & Gathering Plant - Direct Assign. 108.2 DA 0 None 0 0 0

54 Local Storage Plant 108.3 0 None 0 0 0

55 Transmission Plant 108.4 0 None 0 0 0

56 Transmission Plant - Direct Assign. 108.4 DA 0 None 0 0 0

57 Mains 109 130,432 MAINS 108,519 0 21,913

58 Services 109 83,524 CUST 0 0 83.524

59 Meters 109 0 None 0 0 0

60 Distr Other 109 6,916 DISTPT xMSM 6,304 0 612

61 General Plant 109 16.793 DISTPT 9 645 0 7 148

62 General Plant - Direct Assign. 108.8 DA 0 None 0 0 0

63 TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE 108 239,035 125,324 0 113,711

III. OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS

64 Materials and Supplies 768 DISTPT 441 0 327

65 Current Gas Storage 0 None 0 0 0

66 Prepayments 97 DISTO&MxGas 55 0 42

67 Deferred Income Taxes - Depreciation (93,674) DISTPT (53,800) 0 (39.874)

68 Deferred Income Taxes • Direct Assign. 0 None 0 0 0

69 Deferred ITC (4,490) DISTPT (2,579) 0 (1.911)

70 Customer Deposits (?,?7(J) CUST 0 0 13 3701

71 TOTAL OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS (100,669) (55,882) 0 (44,786)

72 TOTAL RATE BASE (Excl. Working Capital) 420.674 255,706 0 164,968

73 Working Capital 131 3,315 2,068 0 1 247

74 TOTAL RATE BASE 423,989 257.774 0 166,215
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CLASSIFICATION

Account Account DISTRIBUTION Allocation DISTRIBUTION

P3$Cripti9n Cpde Dollars Factor Demand Commoditv Customer

2. EXPENSES

I. OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

A. PRODUCTION & GATHERING EXPENSES

75 Operations Expense 750-756 0 None 0 0 0

76 Maintenance Expense 761-765 0 None 0 g g

77 Subtotal - Production and Gathering 750-765 0 0 0 0

B. OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES

78 Natural gas field line purchases 801 0 None 0 0 0

79 Natural gas transmission line purchases 803 0 None 0 0 0

80 Natural Gas City Gate Purchases 804 0 None 0 0 0

81 Other Natural Gas Purchases 805 0 None 0 0 0

82 Well Expenses - Purchased Gas 807 0 None 0 0 0

83 Maintenance of Purchased Gas Meas. Sta. 807 0 None 0 0 0

84 Gas Withdrawn from Storage 808 0 None 0 0 0

85 Gas Delivered to Storage 808 0 None 0 0 0

86 Other Gas Supply Expense 813 g None g 0 g

87 Subtotal - OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES 800-813 0 0 0 0

C. NATURAL GAS STORAGE

88 LNG Operating Exp Admin 840 0 None 0 0 0

89 Operating Exp- Admin 850 A None A 0 g

90 Subtotal - NATURAL GAS STORAGE 840-850 0 0 0 0

D. TRANSMISSION EXPENSES

91 Transmission expenses 856-863

92 Subtotal- Transmission Expenses 856-863 0 None 0 0 0

E. DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES

93 Operation Supv & Engineering 870 1,656 DISTOnlyPT 951 0 705

94 Load Dispatching 871 0 None 0 0 0

95 Compressor Station Fuel and Power 873 (0) None 0 0 0

96 Mains and Sen/ices Expenses 874 4,959 MAIN&SERVICE 2,793 0 2,166

97 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 875 100 DEMAND 100 0 0

98 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense Industrial 876 0 None 0 0 0

99 Meter & House Regulator Expenses 878 0 None 0 0 0

100 Customer Installation Expense 879 0 None 0 0 0

101 Other Expenses - Safety and Environmental 880 377 DISTO&MxA/C88i 266 0 111

102 Other Expenses 880 387 )ISTO&MxA/C88( 274 0 114

103 Distribution Rents 881 562 DISTOnlyPT 323 0 239

104 Maint. Supervision & Engineering 885 885 DISTLABOR 627 0 258

105 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 886 516 DISTOnlyPT 296 0 220

106 Maint. of Mains 887 5,521 MAINS 4,594 0 928

107 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 889 1.192 DEMAND 1,192 0 0

108 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Sta. Exp. City Gate Check Station 891 10 DEMAND 10 0 0

109 Maint. of Services 692 0 None 0 0 0

110 Maint of Meters & House Regulators 893 0 None 0 0 0

111 Maintenance of Other Equipment 894 67 DISTOnlyPT 39 0 29

112 Subtotal - DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES 870-894 16 232 11.464 0 4 769

113 TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 16,232 11,464 0 4,769
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CLASSIFICATION
Account Account DISTRIBUTION Allocation DISTRIBUTION

Desrripftnf? Code Dollars Factor Demand Commodity Customer

II. CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES

114 Customer Service - Administrative 901 0 None 0 0 0

115 Meter Reading Expenses 902 0 None 0 0 0

116 Customer Records & Collection Expense 903 0 None 0 0 0

117 Uncollectible Accounts 904 0 None 0 0 0

118 Uncollectible Accounts- CAP 904CAP 0 None 0 0 0

119 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expenses 90S 0 None g g 0

120 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES 0 0 0 0

111. CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATIONAL EXPENSES

121 Operation Supervision 907 0 None 0 0 0

122 Customer Assist- Other 908 210 GUST 0 0 210

123 Customer Assist- CAP 908CAP 299 GUST 0 0 299

124 Other Customer Service & Informational Expense 910 698 GUST 0 0 698

125 Supervision 911 0 GUST 0 0 0

126 Demonstration 912 660 GUST 0 0 660

127 Adverstising expense 913 24 GUST g 0 24

128 TOTAL CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATIONAL EXP. 1.891 0 0 1,891

129 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS, SERVICES & SALES EXPENSES 1,891 0 0 1,801

IV. ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES

A. Labor-Related:

130 Administrative & General Salaries 920 2,690 DISTLABOR 1,906 0 784

131 Administrative & General Salaries - Direct Assign. 920 DA 249 DISTLABOR 176 0 73

132 Office Supplies & Expenses 921 370 DISTLABOR 262 0 108

133 Outside Services Employed - Resid. 923 81 DISTLABOR 58 0 24

134 Outside Services Employed - Labor 923I 1,647 DISTLABOR 1,167 0 480

135 Injuries & Damages 925Labor 153 DISTLABOR 109 0 45

136 Employee Pensions and Benefits 926 2,593 DISTLABOR 1,837 0 756

137 Rents 931 1.823 DISTLABOR 1,291 0 531

138 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 920-923, 925L. 926 9,606 6,806 0 2,800

B. Plant-Related:

139 Property Insurance 924 290 OISTPT 167 0 124

140 Outside Services Employed-plant 923p 117 DISTPT 67 0 50

141 injuries & Damages 925Plant 3,576 DISTPT 2,054 0 1,522

142 Misc. Maintenance Expense 932 1,061 DISTPT GEN 609 0 452

143 Misc. Maintenance Expense • Direct Assign. 932 DA 43 DISTPT.GEN 25 g 18

144 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 924-925P 5,087 2,922 0 2,166

C. Other-Related:

145 Administrative Expenses Transfemed 922 (27) DIST PT O&M (17) 0 (10)

146 Outside Services Empioyed-cust 923c 5,083 GUST 0 0 5,083

147 Outside Sen/ices Employed-plant-O&M 923p-om 5,131 DIST PT O&M 3,285 0 1,846

148 Outside Services Employed-plant-O&M - Direct Assign. 923p-om DA 146 DIST_PT_0&M 94 0 53

149 Regulatory Commission Expenses 928 378 DIST PT O&M 242 0 136

150 General Advertising Expense 930.1 147 DIST PT O&M 94 0 53

151 Miscellaneous General Expenses 930.2 114 DISTPT_GEN 66 g 49

152 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 928-935 10,972 3.763 0 7,209

153 TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES 25,666 13.491 0 12,175

154 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (Excl Depr, Tax and Gas Supply) 43,789 24,955 0 18,835
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CLASSIFICATION

Account Account DISTRIBUTION Allocation DISTRIBUTION

Dfisrrintion Code Dollars Factor Demand Commodity Customer

V. DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

155 Intangible Plant 180lnt 406 DISTPTJNT 254 0 152

156 Production & Gathering Plant - Direct Assign. 180ProdGth DA 0 None 0 0 0

157 Local Storage Plant 1 BOStor 0 None 0 0 0

158 Transmission Plant ISOTrans 0 None 0 0 0

159 Transmission Plant - Direct Assign. 180Trans DA 0 None 0 0 0

160 Mains (Distribution) ISOMains 6,999 MAINS 5.823 0 1.176

161 Services 180Services 5,815 GUST 0 0 5,815

162 Meters 1 SOMeters 0 None 0 0 0

163 Distr Other 1 SODist 990 DISTPT xMSM 903 0 88

164 General Plant laoGen 3,518 DISTPT GEN 2,020 0 1,497

165 General Plant • Direct Assign. 180Gen DA 0 None 0 0 0

166 Adjustments 0 None 0 0 0

167 TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 403 17,728 9,000 0 8,728

VI. TAXES

A. General Taxes

168 PA PUC Assessment 1,139 GUST 0 0 1,139

169 Local property taxes 58 DISTPT 33 0 25

170 Public utilty reality tax 475 DISTPT 273 0 202

171 State capital stock tax 325 DIST8ASE 198 0 127

172 Miscellaneous tax 0 DISTPT 0 6 0

173 Subtotal- Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 406 1,998 504 0 1,494

B. Income Tax Expense

174 State Income Tax expense (1,338) PreTax-DlST (924) 0 (414)

175 Federal Income Tax expense 7,111 PreTax-DIST 4,911 0 2,200

176 Investment Tax Credit - Amortization m PreTax-DIST (5) 0 (21

177 Subtotal- Income tax expense 5,765 3.982 0 1.783

178 TOTAL TAX EXPENSE 7,763 4,486 0 3,277

179 TOTAL EXPENSES 69,280 38,440 0 30,840

3. REVENUES at Present Rates
180 Sales and Transport Revenue 480-483 88,474 RevReq_PF-Dist 50,719 0 37,755

181 Forfeited Discounts 0 None 0 0 0

182 Miscellaneous Service Revenue 0 RevReq_PF-Dist 0 0 0

183 Other Operating Revenue 61 GUST 0 0 61
184 Subtotal- Gas Revenues, net 88,535 50,719 0 37,816

165 TOTAL REVENUE 88,535 50,719 0 37,816

186 TOTAL EXPENSES 69,280 38,440 0 30,840

187 NET INCOME at Present Rates 19.255 um 6 fLSZS
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CLASSIFICATION

Account

Descriotion

Account DISTRIBUTION

Code Dollars

Allocation

Factor Demand

DISTRIBUTION

Commoditv Customer

SUMMARY

188 Total revenues
88,535 50.719 0 37.816

189 Total Operating Expenses 43,789 24,955 0 18,835

190 Depreciation Expense 17.728 9,000 0 8,728

191 Taxes other than Income 1,998 504 0 1 494

192 Total Other Expenses 19,725 9.504 0 10,221

193 Income tax expense
5,765 3.982 0 1,783

194 Total expenses 69,280 38,440 0 30,840

195 NET INCOME at Present Rates 19.255 12.278 g 9,976

196 Total Rate Base 423,989 257.774 g 166.215

197

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

198 Target ROR 8,89% 6.89% 8.89% 8.89%

199 Using Target for System

200 Rate Base 423.989 257.774 0 166,215

201 Operating expenses 43,789 24,955 0 18.835

202 Depreciation expense 17,728 9,000 0 8,728

203 Taxes other than Income 1,998 504 0 1.494

204 Operating expenses to recover 63,515 34.459 0 29,056

205 Target Return on Rate Base- After taxes 37,693 22,916 0 14,777

206 Income taxes to recover 18,560 49.2% 11,284 0 7,276

207 Additional expenses 0 0.0% 0 0 0

208 TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT 119,767 68,658 0 51,109
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CLASSIFICATION |
Account Account DISTRIBUTION Allocation DISTRIBUTION

Oescriotion Cnde Dollars Fa-Ctor Demand Onmmodrfv Customer

Working Caoital Subreoort

209 Accounts Receivable- Gas 0 DISTO&MxGas 0 0 0

210 Accounts Receivable- Other 0 DISTO&MxGas 0 0 0

211 Accrued Gas Revenues 0 None 0 0 0

212 Accounts Receivable. Total 0 0 0 0

213 Gas, LNG in Storage 0 None 0 0 0

214 Inventories & Other, Total 0 0 0 0

215 Accounts Payable. Natural Gas 0 DISTO&MxGas 0 0 0

216 Accounts Payable, Other- Labor 1,298 DISTLABOR 920 0 378

217 Accounts Payable, Other- O&MxGas 2.239 DISTO&MxGas 1 276 0 963

218 Accounts Payable, Total 3,538 2,196 0 1,342

219 Accrued interest (938) DISTPT (539) 0 (399)

220 Other, net 715 DISTPT 411 0 304

221 Defd Items & Other, Total (223) (126) 0 (95)

222 Total Working Capital 3,315 2 068 g 1.247
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PRODUCTION & GATH Allocation | PRODUCTION & GATHERING COMMODITY Class Allocation 1
Account

Descrintion

Account

Code

COMMODITY

Dollars

Allocation

Factor
Residential 

Service (RS)

General Service - 

Small (GSS)

General Service - 

Large (GSL)

Appalachian 

Gathering Service 

(AGS)

1. RATE BASE
1. GAS PLANT IN SERVICE
A. INTANGIBLE PLANT

1 Organization 301 2 P&GJtATEBASE-E 0 0 0 2

2 Intangible Plant - Software- Labor 303Lab 266 PRDGTHPT-E 0 0 0 266

3 Intangible Plant-Software-Customer 303Cust 0 None 0 0 0 0

4 Intangible Plant - Software- Plant 303PII 0 None 0 0 0 0

5 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant - READI 303READI 0 None 0 0 0 0

6 Subtotal-INTANGIBLE ASSETS 301-303 268 0 0 0 268

B. PRODUCTION & GATHERING PLANT

7 Production and Gathering - Direct Assign. 304-338 DA 26.445 AGS Direct 0 0 0 2.8.445

8 Subtotal - PRODUCTION & GATHERING PLANT 304-338 28,445 0 0 0 28,445

C. STORAGE PLANT

9 Storage Plant 360-368 0 None 0 0 0 0

10 Subtotal - STORAGE PLANT 360-368 0 0 0 0 0

D. TRANSMISSION PLANT

11 Transmission plant 365-370 0 None 0 0 0 0

12 Transmission - Mains 367 0 None 0 0 0 0

13 Transmission plant - Direct Assign. 365-370 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0

14 Transmission - Mains - Direct Assign. 367 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0

15 Subtotal - TRANSMISSION PLANT 365-370 0 0 0 0 0

E. DISTRIBUTION PLANT

16 Land and Land Rights 374 0 None 0 0 0 0

17 Land and Land Rights - Direct Assign. 374 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0

18 Structures and Improvements 375 0 None 0 0 0 0

19 Mains 376 0 None 0 0 0 0

20 Mains - Direct Assign. 376 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0

21 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - General 378 0 None 0 0 0 0

22 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - Direct Assign. 378 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0

23 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. • Odorization 378odr 0 None 0 0 0 0

24 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. • City Gate 379 0 None 0 0 0 0

25 Services 380 0 None 0 0 0 0

26 Meters 381 0 None 0 0 0 0

27 Meter Installations 382 0 None 0 0 0 0

28 House Regulators 383 0 None 0 0 0 0

29 House Regulator Installations 364 0 None 0 0 0 0

30 Ind. Meas. & Reg. Station Equip. 385 0 None 0 0 0 0

31 Property on Customers’Premises 386 0 None 0 0 0 0

32 Other Equipment 387 0 None 0 0 0 0

33 Subtotal - DISTRIBUTION PLANT 374-387 0 0 0 0 0
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PRODUCTION & GATH Allocation I PRODUCTION & GATHERING COMMODITY Class Allocation |

Account Account COMMODITY Allocation Appalachian

Descriotion Code Dollars Factor
Service <RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)

Gathering Service 

(AGS)

F. GENERAL PLANT

34 Land and Land Rights 389 3 PRDGTHPT-E 0 0 0 3

35 Structures and Improvements 390 269 PRDGTHPT-E 0 0 0 269

36 Structures and Improvements - Direct Assign. 390 DA 42 AGS Direct 0 0 0 42

37 Office Furniture and Equipment 391 420 PRDGTHPT-E 0 0 0 420

38 Office Furniture and Equipment • Direct Assign. 391 DA 1 AGS Direct 0 0 0 1

39 Transportation Equipment 392 353 PRDGTHPT-E 0 0 0 353

40 Stores Equipment 393 2 PRDGTHPT-E 0 0 0 2

41 Tools & Garage Equipment 394 147 PRDGTHPT-E 0 0 0 147

42 Tools & Garage Equipment - Direct Assign. 394 DA 16 AGS Direct 0 0 0 16

43 Laboratory Equipment 395 0 None 0 0 0 0

44 Power Operated Equipment 396 108 PRDGTHPT-E 0 0 0 108

45 Communication Equipment 397 238 PRDGTHPT-E 0 0 0 238

46 Communication Equipment-Direct Assign. 397 DA 4 AGS Direct 0 0 0 4

47 Miscellaneous Equipment 398 1 PRDGTHPT-E 0 0 0 1

48 Miscellaneous Equipment • Direct Assign. 398 DA g None g g g g
49 Subtotal-GENERAL PLANT 389-399 1.604 0 0 0 1,604

50 TOTAL UTILITY PLANT 30,317 0 0 0 30,317

II. DEPRECIATION RESERVE

51 Intangible Plant 106 91 PRDGTHPT-E 0 0 0 91

52 Production & Gathering Plant 108.2 0 None 0 0 0 0

53 Production & Gathering Plant - Direct Assign. 108.2 DA 8,153 AGS Direct 0 0 0 8,153

54 Local Storage Plant 108.3 0 None 0 0 0 0

55 Transmission Plant 108.4 0 None 0 0 0 0

56 Transmission Plant - Direct Assign. 108.4 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0

57 Mains 109 0 None 0 0 0 0

58 Services 109 0 None 0 0 0 0

59 Meters 109 0 None 0 0 0 0

60 Distr Other 109 0 None 0 0 0 0

61 General Plant 109 666 PRDGTHPT-E 0 0 0 666

62 General Plant - Direct Assign. 108.8 DA 13 AGS Direct g g g 13

63 TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE 108 8,924 0 0 0 6.924

III. OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS

64 Materials and Supplies 30 PRDGTHPT-E 0 0 0 30

65 Current Gas Storage 0 None 0 0 0 0

66 Prepayments 13 PRDGTHO&MXGAS-C 5 1 1 6

67 Deferred Income Taxes - Depreciation 0 None 0 0 0 0

68 Deferred Income Taxes - Direct Assign. (1,522) AGS Direct 0 0 0 (1,522)

69 Deferred ITC 0 None 0 0 0 0

70 Customer Deposits 0 None 0 0 0 0

71 TOTAL OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS (1.478) 5 1 1 (1,486)

72 TOTAL RATE BASE (Excl. Working Capital) 19915 5 I z 19.908

73 Working Capital 131 ?,659 1,741 296 1,517 201

74 TOTAL RATE BASE 23,773 1,746 299 1,619 20,109
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PRODUCTION & GATH
Allocation [ PRODUCTION & GATHERING COMMODITY Class Allocation I

Account Account COMMODITY Allocation Appalachian

Descriotion Code Dollars Factor
Sen/ice (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)

Gathering Service 

(AGS)

2. EXPENSES
1. OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
A. PRODUCTION & GATHERING EXPENSES

75 Operations Expense 750-756 1,043 PRDGTHPT-E 0 0 0 1,043

76 Maintenance Expense 761-765 1,766 PRDGTHPT-E 0 0 0 1,766

77 Subtotal - Production and Gathering 750-765 2,809 0 0 0 2,809

B. OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES

78 Natural gas field line purchases 801 0 None 0 0 0 0

79 Natural gas transmission line purchases 803 0 None 0 0 0 0

80 Natural Gas City Gate Purchases 804 0 None 0 0 0 0

81 Other Natural Gas Purchases 805 0 None 0 0 0 0

82 Well Expenses • Purchased Gas 807 0 None 0 0 0 0

83 Maintenance of Purchased Gas Meas. Sta. 807 0 None 0 0 0 0

84 Gas Withdrawn from Storage 808 0 None 0 0 0 0

85 Gas Delivered to Storage 808 0 None 0 0 0 0

86 Other Gas Supply Expense 813 391 Account813 279 44 6§ 0

87 Subtotal - OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES 800-813 391 279 44 68 0

C. NATURAL GAS STORAGE

88 LNG Operating Exp Admin 840 0 None 0 0 0 0

89 Operating Exp- Admin 850 0 None 0 0 0 0

90 Subtotal - NATURAL GAS STORAGE 840-850 0 0 0 0 0

D. TRANSMISSION EXPENSES

91 Transmission expenses

92 Subtotal- Transmission Expenses

656-863

856-863 0 None 0 0 0 0

E. DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES

93 Operation Supv & Engineering 870 0 None 0 0 0 0

94 Load Dispatching 871 112 Gas_Deliveries 53 9 50 0

95 Compressor Station Fuel and Power 873 0 None 0 0 0 0

96 Mains and Services Expenses 874 0 None 0 0 0 0

97 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 875 0 None 0 0 0 0

98 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense Industrial 876 0 None 0 0 0 0

99 Meter & House Regulator Expenses 878 0 None 0 0 0 0

100 Customer Installation Expense 879 0 None 0 0 0 0

101 Other Expenses - Safety and Environmental 880 81 PRDGTHO&MxA/C880 8 1 3 66

102 Ottier Expenses 880 83 P&G_O&Mx880xAGS 55 9 19 0

103 Distribution Rents 881 0 None 0 0 0 0

104 Maint. Supervision & Engineering 885 0 None 0 0 0 0

105 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 686 0 None 0 0 0 0

106 Maint. of Mains 887 0 None 0 0 0 0

107 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 889 0 None 0 0 0 0

108 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Sta. Exp. City Gate Check Station 891 0 None 0 0 0 0

109 Maint. of Services 892 0 None 0 0 0 0

110 Maint. of Meters & House Regulators 893 0 None 0 0 0 0

111 Maintenance of Other Equipment 894 0 None 0 0 Q 0

112 Subtotal- DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES 870-894 276 116 19 12 68

113 TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 3 475 395 64 139 2,877
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PRODUCTION & GATH
Allocation [ PRODUCTION & GATHERING COMMODITY Class Allocation 1

Account

Descriotion

Account

Code

COMMODITY

Dollars

Allocation

Factor

Residential 

Service (RS)

General Service - 

Small (GSS)

General Service - 

Large (GSL)

Appalachian 

Gathering Service 

(AGS)

II. CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES
114 Customer Service - Administrative 901 0 None 0 0 0 0

115 Meter Reading Expenses 902 0 None 0 0 0 0

116 Customer Records & Collection Expense 903 0 None 0 0 0 0

117 Uncollectible Accounts 904 0 None 0 0 0 0

118 Uncollectible Accounts-CAP 904CAP 0 None 0 0 0 0

119 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expenses 905 0 None 0 0 0 0

120 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES 0 0 0 0 0

III. CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATIONAL EXPENSE
121 Operation Supervision 907 0 None 0 0 0 0

122 Customer Assist-Other 908 0 None 0 0 0 0

123 Customer Assist-CAP 908CAP 0 None 0 0 0 0

124 Other Customer Service & Informational Expense 910 0 None 0 0 0 0

125 Supervision 911 0 None 0 0 0 0

126 Demonstration 912 0 None 0 0 0 0

127 Adverstising expense 913 0 None 0 Q 0 g

128 TOTAL CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATIONAL EXP. 0 0 0 0 0

129 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS, SERVICES & SALES E 0 0 0 0 0

IV. ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES
A. Labor-Related;

130 Administrative & General Salaries 920 473 PRDGTHLABOR-E 20 3 15 435

131 Administrative & General Salaries - Direct Assign. 920 DA 44 AGS Direct 0 0 0 44

132 Office Supplies & Expenses 921 65 PRDGTHLABOR-E 3 0 2 60

133 Outside Services Employed - Resid. 923 14 RS Direct 14 0 0 0

134 Outside Services Employed - Labor 923I 290 PRDGTHLABOR-E 12 2 9 267

135 injuries & Damages 925Labor 27 PRDGTHLABOR-E 1 0 1 25

136 Employee Pensions and Benefits 926 456 PRDGTHLABOR-E 19 3 14 420

137 Rents 931 321 PRDGTHLABOR-E 13 2 10 295

138 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 920-923, 925L, 926 1,691 83 12 51 1,545

B. Plant-Related;

139 Property Insurance 924 12 PRDGTHPT-E 0 0 0 12

140 Outside Services Employed-plant 923p 5 PRDGTHPT-E 0 0 0 5

141 Injuries & Damages 925Plant 142 PRDGTHPT-E 0 0 0 142

142 Misc. Maintenance Expense 932 44 P&G PT GEN-E 0 0 0 44

143 Misc. Maintenance Expense • Direct Assign. 932 DA 2 AGS Direct 0 0 0 2

144 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 924-925P 203 0 0 0 203

C. Other-Related:

145 Administrative Expenses Transferred 922 (3) P&G PT O&M-E (0) (0) (0) (3)

146 Outside Services Employed-cust 923c 0 None 0 0 0 0

147 Outside Services Employed-plant-O&M 923p-om 568 P&G PT O&M-E 32 5 11 519

148 Outside Services Employed-plant-O&M - Direct Assign. 923p-om DA 16 AGS Direct 0 0 0 16

149 Regulatory Commission Expenses 928 42 P&G_PT_0&MxAGS-E 28 4 10 0

150 General Advertising Expense 930.1 16 P&G_PT_0&MxAGS-E 11 2 4 0

151 Miscellaneous General Expenses 930.2 13 P&G PT O&M-E 1 0 0 12

152 Subtotal • O&M Accounts 928-935 652 71 11 25 545

153 TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES 2,546 154 23 76 2,293

154 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (Excl Depr, Tax and Ga 6,022 549 87 216 5,170
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PRODUCTION & GATH Allocation I PRODUCTION & GATHERING COMMODITY Class Allocation |
Account Account COMMODITY Allocation Appalachian

Descriotion Code Dollars Factor
Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)

Gathering Service 

(AGS)

V. DEPRECIATION EXPENSE
155 Intangible Plant 180lnt 27 PRDGTHPT-E 0 0 0 27

156 Production & Gathering Plant - Direct Assign. ISOProdGth DA 631 AGS Direct 0 0 0 631

157 Local Storage Plant 180Stor 0 None 0 0 0 0

158 Transmission Plant 180Trans 0 None 0 0 0 0

159 Transmission Plant-Direct Assign. 180Trans DA 0 None 0 0 0 0

160 Mains (Distribution) 180Mains 0 None 0 0 0 0

161 Services ISOServices 0 None 0 0 0 0

162 Meters ISOMeters 0 None 0 0 0 0

163 Distr Other 180Dist 0 None 0 0 0 0

164 General Plant 180Gen 145 P&G PT GEN-E 0 0 0 145

165 General Plant • Direct Assign. 180Gen DA 3 AGS Direct 0 0 0 3

166 Adjustments 0 None g g g g
167 TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 403 806 0 0 0 806

VI. TAXES

168 PA PUC Assessment 0 None 0 0 0 0

169 Local property taxes 0 None 0 0 0 0
170 Public utilty reality tax 0 None 0 0 0 0

171 State capital stock tax 18 PRDGTHPT-E 0 0 0 18

172 Miscellaneous tax 17 Gas_De!iveries 8 1 8 g
173 Subtotal- Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 408 35 8 1 8 18

B. Income Tax Expense

174 State Income Tax expense 16 PreTax-PRDGTH-E (468) (63) (120) 667

175 Federallncome Tax expense (87) PreTax-PRDGTH-E 2,489 334 636 (3,546)

176 Investment Tax Credit - Amortization 0 PreTax-PRDGTH-E m (21 m 4

177 Subtotal- Income tax expense (70) 2.018 271 516 (2.875)

178 TOTAL TAX EXPENSE (35) 2,026 273 523 (2,857)

179 TOTAL EXPENSES 6,792 2,575 359 739 3,119

3. REVENUES at Present Rates
180 Sales and Transport Revenue 480-483 7.399 Delivery_Rev 5,047 693 1,405 254

181 Forfeited Discounts 0 None 0 0 0 0

182 Miscellaneous Service Revenue 0 None 0 0 0 0

183 Other Operating Revenue 0 None 0 g 0 g
184 Subtotal- Gas Revenues, net 7,399 5,047 693 1,405 254

18S TOTAL REVENUE 7,399 5,047 693 1,405 254

186 TOTAL EXPENSES 6,792 2,575 359 739 3,119

187 NET INCOME at Present Rates 607 2.472 3M 666 (2.8641
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PRODUCTION & GATH Allocation I PRODUCTION & GATHERING COMMODITY Class Allocation |

Account

Descrintion

Account

Code

COMMODITY

Dollars

Allocation

Factor
Residential 

Service (RS)

General Service - 

Small (GSS)

General Service - 

Large (GSL)

Appalachian 

Gathering Service 

(AGS)

SUMMARY

188 Total revenues 7,399 5,047 693 1,405 254

189 Total Operating Expenses 6.022 549 87 216 5,170

190 Depreciation Expense 806 0 0 0 806

191 Taxes other than Income 35 8 1 6 18

192 Total Other Expenses 841 8 1 8 824

193 Income tax expense (70) 2,018 271 516 (2,875)

194 Total expenses 6.792 2,575 359 739 3,119

195 NET INCOME at Present Rates 607 2,472 334 666 (7 864)

196 Total Rate Base

197 Return at Present Rates

23.773 1,746 299 1,619 20,109

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

198 Target ROR 8.89% 8.89% 8.89% 6.89% 8.89%

199 Using Target tor System

200 Rate Base 23,773 1.746 299 1,619 20,109

201 Operating expenses 6,022 549 87 216 5,170

202 Depreciation expense 606 0 0 0 806

203 Taxes other than Income 35 8 1 6 IS

204 Operating expenses to recover 6,862 557 88 223 5,994

205 Target Return on Rate Base- After taxes 2,113 155 27 144 1,788

206 Income taxes to recover 1,041 49.2% 76 13 71 880

207 Additional expenses 0 0,0% 0 0 0 0

208 TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT 10,017 789 128 438 8,662
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PRODUCTION & GATH Allocation | PRODUCTION & GATHERING COMMODITY Class Allocation

Account Account COMMODITY
Appalachian 

Gathering Service 

(AGS)

Descriotion Code Dollars Factor
Residential 

Service (RS)

Generaf Service - 

Small (GSS)

General Service - 

Large (GSL)

Worklna Canital Stibrennrt

209 Accounts Receivable- Gas 0 None 0 0 0 0

210 Accounts Receivable-Other 0 None 0 0 0 0

211 Accrued Gas Revenues 0 None 0 0 0 0

212 Accounts Receivable, Total 0 0 0 0 0

213 Gas, LNG in Storage 0 None 0 0 0 0

214 Inventories & Other, Total 0 0 0 0 0

215 Accounts Payable. Natural Gas 3,330 Gas__De!iveries 1,585 272 1.474 0

216 Accounts Payable, Other- Labor 228 PRDGTHLABOR-E 10 2 7 210

217 Accounts Payable, Other-O&MxGas 308 Gas__Deliveries 147 25 136 0

218 Accounts Payable, Total 3,867 1,741 298 1,617 210

219 Accrued interest (37) PRDGTHPT-E 0 0 0 (37)

220 Other.net 23. PRDGTHPT-E 0 0 0 23

221 Defd Items & Other, Total (9) 0 0 0 (9)

222 Total Working Capital 3,858 1 741 298 1,617 201
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PRODUCTION & GATH Allocation | PRODUCTION & GATHERING COMMODITY Class Allocation |
Account Account COMMODITY Allocation Appalachian

Descriotion Code Dollars Factor
Service (RS) Smell (GSS) Large (GSL)

Gathering Service 
(AGS)

LABOR REPORT

PRODUCTION AND GATHERING:
223 Production and Gathering O&M 750-765 1,164 0 0 0 1,164
224 Purchased Gas Expense 807 0 0 0 0 0
225 Other Gas Supply Expense 813 0 0 0 0 0
226 Sub Production 1,164 0 0 0 1.164

STORAGE:
227 LNG Operating Exp Admin 840
228 Operating Exp- Admin 850
229 Sub Storage 0 0 0 0 0

TRANSMISSION:
230 Transmission expenses 656-863
231 Sub Transmission 0 0 0 0 0

DISTRIBUTION:
232 Operation Supv & Engineering 870 0 0 0 0 0
233 Load Dispatching 871 77 37 6 34 0
234 Compressor Station Fuel and Power 873 0 0 0 0 0
235 Mains and Services Expenses 874 0 0 0 0 0
236 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 875 0 0 0 0 0
237 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense Industrial 876 0 0 0 0 0
238 Meter & House Regulator Expenses 878 0 0 0 0 0
239 Customer Installation Expense 879 0 0 0 0 0
240 Other Expenses - Safety and Environmental 880 22 2 0 1 19
241 Other Expenses 660 23 15 2 5 0
242 Maint. Supervision & Engineering 685 0 0 0 0 0
243 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 886 0 0 0 0 0
244 Maint. of Mains 887 0 0 0 0 0
245 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 889 0 0 0 0 0
246 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Sta. Exp. City Gate Check Station 891 0 0 0 0 0
247 Maint. of Services 892 0 0 0 0 0
248 Maint. of Meters & House Regulators 893 0 0 0 0 0
249 Maintenance of Other Equipment 894 0 0 0 0 0
250 Sub Distribution 122 54 9 40 19

OnSite;
251 Customer Service - Administrative 901 0 0 0 0 0
252 Meter Reading Expenses 902 0 0 0 0 0
253 Customer Records & Collection Expense 903 0 0 0 0 0
254 Operation Supervision 907 0 0 0 0 0
255 Customer Assist- Other 908 0 0 0 0 0
256 Customer Assist- CAP 908CAP 0 0 0 0 0
257 Supervision 911 0 0 0 0 0
258 Demonstration 912 0 0 0 0 0
259 Sub OnSite 0 0 0 0 0

260 TOTAL: 1.285 54 9 40 1.182
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STORAGE [ STORAGE DEMAND Class Allocation |
Account Account DEMAND Allocation Appalachian

Descriotion Code Dollars Factor Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL) (AGS)

1. RATE BASE 3 4 5 6

I. GAS PLANT IN SERVICE 3 4 5 6
A. INTANGIBLE PLANT

1 Organization 301 6 STOR_RATEBASE-D 5 1 0 0

2 Intangible Plant - Software- Labor 303Lab 0 None 0 0 0 0

3 Intangible Plant - Software- Customer 303Cust 0 None 0 0 0 0

4 Intangible Plant • Software- Plant 303Plt 0 None 0 0 0 0

5 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant - READ! 303READI 0 None 0 0 0 0

6 Subtotal - INTANGIBLE ASSETS 301-303 6 5 1 0 0

B. PRODUCTION & GATHERING PLANT
7 Production and Gathering - Direct Assign. 304-338 DA 0 None g g g g
8 Subtotal - PRODUCTION & GATHERING PLANT 304-338 0 0 0 0 0

C. STORAGE PLANT
9 Storage Plant 360-368 g None g g g g

10 Subtotal - STORAGE PLANT 360-368 0 0 0 0 0

D. TRANSMISSION PLANT

11 Transmission plant 365-370 0 None 0 0 0 0

12 Transmission - Mains 367 0 None 0 0 0 0

13 Transmission plant- Direct Assign. 365-370 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0

14 Transmission • Mains - Direct Assign. 367 DA g None g g g g
15 Subtotal - TRANSMISSION PLANT 365-370 0 0 0 0 0

E. DISTRIBUTION PLANT
16 Land and Land Rights 374 0 None 0 0 0 0

17 Land and Land Rights • Direct Assign. 374 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0

18 Structures and Improvements 375 0 None 0 0 0 0

19 Mains 376 0 None 0 0 0 0

20 Mains - Direct Assign. 376 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0

21 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - General 378 0 None 0 0 0 0

22 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - Direct Assign. 378 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
23 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - Odorization 378odr 0 None 0 0 0 0
24 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - City Gate 379 0 None 0 0 0 0
25 Services 380 0 None 0 0 0 0
26 Meters 381 0 None 0 0 0 0
27 Meter Installations 382 0 None 0 0 0 0
28 House Regulators 383 0 None 0 0 0 0
29 House Regulator Installations 384 0 None 0 0 0 0
30 Ind. Meas. & Reg. Station Equip. 385 0 None 0 0 0 0
31 Property on Customers' Premises 386 0 None 0 0 0 0
32 Other Equipment 387 g None g g g g
33 Subtotal - DISTRIBUTION PLANT 374-387 0 0 0 0 0
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Account

Description

F. GENERAL PLANT
34 Land and Land Rights
35 Structures and Improvements
36 Structures and Improvements - Direct Assign.
37 Office Furniture and Equipment
38 Office Furniture and Equipment- Direct Assign.

39 Transportation Equipment
40 Stores Equipment
41 Tools & Garage Equipment
42 Tools & Garage Equipment - Direct Assign.
43 Laboratory Equipment
44 Power Operated Equipment
45 Communication Equipment
46 Communication Equipment - Direct Assign.
47 Miscellaneous Equipment
48 Miscellaneous Equipment • Direct Assign.
49 Subtotal-GENERAL PLANT

50 TOTAL UTILITY PLANT

II. DEPRECIATION RESERVE
51 Intangible Plant
52 Production & Gathering Plant
53 Production & Gathering Plant - Direct Assign.
54 Local Storage Plant

55 Transmission Plant
56 Transmission Plant - Direct Assign.

57 Mains
58 Sen/ices
59 Meters
60 Distr Other
61 General Plant
62 General Plant - Direct Assign.

63 TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE

III. OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS
64 Materials and Supplies
65 Current Gas Storage
66 Prepayments
67 Deferred Income Taxes - Depredation
68 Deferred Income Taxes - Direct Assign.
69 Deferred ITC
70 Customer Deposits
71 TOTAL OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS

72 TOTAL RATE BASE (Excl. Working Capital)
73 Working Capital

STORAGE | STORAGE DEMAND Class Allocation |

Account DEMAND Allocation

Code Dollars Factor Service<RS) Small (GSS) Large(GSL)

369 0 None 0 0 0 0

390 0 None 0 0 0 0

390 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0

391 0 None 0 0 0 0

391 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0

392 0 None 0 0 0 0

393 0 None 0 0 0 0

394 0 None 0 0 0 0

394 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0

395 0 None 0 0 0 0

396 0 None 0 0 0 0

397 0 None 0 0 0 0

397 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0

398 0 None 0 0 0 0

398 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0

389-399 0 0 0 0 0

6 5 1 0 0

108 2 STOR_RATEBASE-D 2 0 0 0

106.2 0 None 0 0 0 0

108.2 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0

108.3 0 None 0 0 0 0

108.4 0 None 0 0 0 0

108.4 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0

109 0 None 0 0 0 0

109 0 None 0 0 0 0

109 0 None 0 0 0 0

109 0 None 0 0 0 0

109 0 None 0 0 0 0

108.8 DA 0 None 0 0 g g
108 2 2 0 0 0

0 None 0 0 0 0

75,176 Storage 64,111 7,384 3,681 0

0 None 0 0 0 0

0 None 0 0 0 0

0 None 0 0 0 0

0 None 0 0 0 0

0 None 0 0 0 0

75,176 64,111 7,384 3,681 0

75.180 64,114 7.384 3,681 g
131 0 0 0 0 0

75,180 64,114 7,384 3,681 074 TOTAL RATE BASE
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Account Account

STORAGE

DEMAND Allocation

| STORAGE DEMAND Class Allocation |

Descriotion Code Dollars Factor Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)
(iatnenng bervice 

(AGS)

2. EXPENSES
1. OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
A. PRODUCTION & GATHERING EXPENSES

75 Operations Expense 750-756 0 None 0 0 0 0

76 Maintenance Expense 761-765 0 None g g g g
77 Subtotal ■ Production and Gathering 750-765 0 0 0 0 0

B. OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES
78 Natural gas field line purchases 801 0 None 0 0 0 0

79 Natural gas transmission line purchases 803 0 None 0 0 0 0

80 Natural Qas City Gate Purchases 804 0 None 0 0 0 0

81 Other Natural Gas Purchases 805 0 None 0 0 0 0

82 Well Expenses - Purchased Gas 807 0 None 0 0 0 0

83 Maintenance of Purchased Gas Meas. Sta. 807 0 None 0 0 0 0

84 Gas Withdrawn from Storage 808 0 None 0 0 0 0

85 Gas Delivered to Storage 808 0 None 0 0 0 0

86 Other Gas Supply Expense 813 0 None g g g g
87 Subtotal - OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES 800-813 0 0 0 0 0

C. NATURAL GAS STORAGE
88 LNG Operating Exp Admin 840 0 None 0 0 0 0
89 Operating Exp- Admin 850 0 None g g g g
90 Subtotal - NATURAL GAS STORAGE 840-850 0 0 0 0 0

D. TRANSMISSION EXPENSES
91 Transmission expenses
92 Subtotal- Transmission Expenses

856-863
856-863 0 None 0 0 0 0

E. DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES
93 Operation Supv & Engineering 870 0 None 0 0 0 0

94 Load Dispatching 871 0 None 0 0 0 0

95 Compressor Station Fuel and Power 873 0 None 0 0 0 0

96 Mains and Services Expenses 874 0 None 0 0 0 0

97 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 875 0 None 0 0 0 0

98 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense Industrial 876 0 None 0 0 0 0
99 Meter & House Regulator Expenses 878 0 None 0 0 0 0

100 Customer Installation Expense 879 0 None 0 0 0 0

101 Other Expenses • Safety and Environmental 860 0 None 0 0 0 0

102 Other Expenses 880 0 None 0 0 0 0

103 Distribution Rents 881 0 None 0 0 0 0

104 Mainl Supervision & Engineering 685 0 None 0 0 0 0

105 Maintenance of Structures & improvements 886 0 None 0 0 0 0

106 Maint. of Mains 887 0 None 0 0 0 0

107 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 889 0 None 0 0 0 0

108 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Sta. Exp. City Gate Check Station 891 0 None 0 0 0 0

109 Maint. of Services 892 0 None 0 0 0 0
110 Maint. of Meters & House Regulators 893 0 None 0 0 0 0
111 Maintenance of Other Equipment 894 g None g g 0 g
112 Subtotal - DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES 870-894 g g g g g
113 TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES g g g 0 g
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STORAGE | STORAGE DEMAND Class Allocation |

Account Account DEMAND Allocation Appalachian

Descriotion Code Dollars Factor Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)
(AGS)

II. CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES
Customer Service - Administrative 901 0 None 0 0 0 0

Meter Reading Expenses 902 0 None 0 0 0 0

Customer Records & Collection Expense 903 0 None 0 0 0 0

Uncollectible Accounts 904 0 None 0 0 0 0

Uncollectible Accounts- CAP 904CAP 0 None 0 0 0 0

Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expenses 905 0 None g g g g
TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES 0 6 0 0 0

III. CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATIONAL EXPENSI
Operation Supervision 907 0 None 0 0 0 0

Customer Assist- Other 908 0 None 0 0 0 0

Customer Assist- CAP 908CAP 0 None 0 0 0 0

Other Customer Service & Informational Expense 910 0 None 0 0 0 0

Supervision 911 0 None 0 0 0 0

Demonstration 912 0 None 0 0 0 0

Adverstising expense 913 0 None g g g g
TOTAL CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATIONAL EXP 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS, SERVICES & SALES 1 0 0 0 0 0

IV. ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES
A. Labor-Related:
Administrative & General Salaries 920 0 None 0 0 0 0

Administrative & General Salaries • Direct Assign. 920 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0

Office Supplies & Expenses 921 0 None 0 0 0 0

Outside Services Employed - Resid. 923 0 None 0 0 0 0

Outside Services Employed - Labor 923I 0 None 0 0 0 0

Injuries & Damages 925Labor 0 None 0 0 0 0

Employee Pensions and Benefits 926 0 None 0 0 0 0

Rents 931 g None 2 g g g
Subtotal - O&M Accounts 920-923, 925L, 926 0 0 0 0 0

B. Plant-Related:
Property Insurance 924 0 None 0 0 0 0

Outside Services Employed-plant 923p 0 None 0 0 0 0

Injuries & Damages 925P!ant 0 None 0 0 0 0

Misc. Maintenance Expense 932 0 None 0 0 0 0

Misc. Maintenance Expense - Direct Assign. 932 DA g None g g g g
Subtotal - O&M Accounts 924-925P 0 0 0 0 0

C. Other-Related:
Administrative Expenses Transferred 922 0 None 0 0 0 0

Outside Services Employed-cust 923C 0 None 0 0 0 0

Outside Services Employed-plant-O&M 923p-om 0 None 0 0 0 0

Outside Services Employed-plant-O&M • Direct Assign. 923p-om DA 0 None 0 0 0 0

Regulatory Commission Expenses 928 0 None 0 0 0 0

General Advertising Expense 930.1 0 None 0 0 0 0

Miscellaneous General Expenses 930.2 g None g g g g
Subtotal - O&M Accounts 926-935 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (Excl Depr, Tax and G; 0 0 0 0 0
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STORAGE [ STORAGE DEMAND Class Allocation |

Account Account DEMAND Allocation Appalachian
Descriotion Code Dollars Factor

Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)
Gathering Service 

(AGS)

V. DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

155 Intangible Plant 180lnt 1 STOR_RATEBASE-D 1 0 0 0
156 Production & Gathering Plant - Direct Assign. ISOProdGth DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
157 Local Storage Plant 180Stor 0 None 0 0 0 0

158 Transmission Plant 180Trans 0 None 0 0 0 0
159 Transmission Plant - Direct Assign. ISOTrans DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
160 Mains (Distribution) 180Mains 0 None 0 0 0 0
161 Services 180Services 0 None 0 0 0 0

162 Meters 180Meters 0 None 0 0 0 0
163 Distr Other teoDist 0 None 0 0 0 0
164 General Plant 180Gen 0 None 0 0 0 0
165 General Plant- Direct Assign. ISOGen DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
166 Adjustments 0 None 0 0 0 g
167 TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 403 1 1 0 0 0

VI. TAXES

168 PA PUC Assessment 0 None 0 0 0 0
169 Local property taxes 0 None 0 0 0 0
170 Public utilty reality tax 0 None 0 0 0 0
171 State capital stock tax 58 Storage 49 6 3 0
172 Miscellaneous tax 0 None 0 0 0 0
173 Subtotal- Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 408 58 49 6 3 0

B. Income Tax Expense
174 State Income Tax expense (545) PreTax-Stor-D (331) (50) (137) (27)
175 Federal Income Tax expense 2,896 PreTax-Stor-D 1,760 266 727 143
176 Investment Tax Credit - Amortization 131 PreTax-Stor-D 121 121 111 121
177 Subtotal-Income tax expense 2.348 1.427 215 590 116
178 TOTAL TAX EXPENSE 2,406 1,476 221 592 116

179 TOTAL EXPENSES 2.406 1,477 221 592 116

3. REVENUES at Present Rates

180 Sales and Transport Revenue 480-483 7.411 Delivery_Rev 5,055 694 1.407 255
181 Forfeited Discounts 0 None 0 0 0 0
182 Miscellaneous Service Revenue 0 None 0 0 0 0
183 Other Operating Revenue 0 None 0 0 0 g
184 Subtotal-GasRevenues.net 7,411 5.055 694 1,407 255

185 TOTAL REVENUE 7,411 5.055 694 1.407 255

186 TOTAL EXPENSES 2,406 1,477 221 592 116

187 NET INCOME at Present Rates 5,005 3,578 473 814 139
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STORAGE | STORAGE DEMAND Class Allocation [

Account Account DEMAND Allocation Appalachian
Desnrintion Code Dollars Factor Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL) Gathering Service 

(AGS)

SUMMARY
186 Total revenues 7,411 5,055 694 1,407 255

189 Total Operating Expenses 0 0 0 0 0
190 Depreciation Expense 1 1 0 0 0

191 Taxes other than Income 58 49 6 3 0

192 Total Other Expenses 58 50 6 3 0

193 Income tax expense 2,348 1,427 215 590 116

194 Total expenses 2,406 1,477 221 592 116

195 NET INCOME at Present Rates 5,005 3,578 473 814 139

196 Total Rate Base 75,180 64,114 7,384 3,681 0

197

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS
198 Target ROR 8.89% 8.89% 8.89% 8.89% 8.89%

199 Using Target for System
200 Rate Base 75,180 64,114 7,384 3,681 0

201 Operating expenses 0 0 0 0 0

202 Depreciation expense 1 1 0 0 0
203 Taxes other than Income 58 49 6 3 0

204 Operating expenses to recover 58 50 6 3 0

205 Target Return on Rate Base- After taxes 6,684 5,700 656 327 0

206 Income taxes to recover 3,291 49.2% 2,807 323 161 0
207 Additional expenses 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0

208 TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT 10,033 8,556 985 491 0
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STORAGE | STORAGE DEMAND Class Allocation
Account

Descriotion
Account

Code

DEMAND

Dollars

Allocation
Factor Residential 

Service (RS)
General Service - 

Small (GSS)
General Service - 

Large (GSL)

Appalachian 
Gathering Service 

(AGS)

Worklna Cftsital Subrenort

209 Accounts Receivable- Gas 0 None 0 0 0 0
210 Accounts Receivable-Other 0 None 0 0 0 0
211 Accrued Gas Revenues 0 None 0 0 0 0
212 Accounts Receivable, Total 0 0 0 0 0

213 Gas. LNG in Storage 0 None 0 0 0 0
214 Inventories & Other, Total 0 0 0 0 0

215 Accounts Payable, Natural Gas 0 None 0 0 0 0
216 Accounts Payable. Other- Labor 0 None 0 0 0 0
217 Accounts Payable. Other- O&MxGas 0 None 0 0 0 0
218 Accounts Payable. Total 0 0 0 0 0

219 Accrued interest 0 None 0 0 0 0
220 Other, net 0 None 0 0 0 0
221 Defd Items & Other, Total 0 0 0 0 0

222 Total Working Capital 0 0 0 0 0
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STORAGE | STORAGE DEMAND Class Allocation |

Account Account DEMAND Allocation
General Service - General Service -

Appalachian

Descriotion Code Dollars Factor Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSl) (AGS)

LABOR REPORT

PRODUCTION AND GATHERING:

Production and Gathering O&M 750-765 0 0 0 0 0

Purchased Gas Expense 807 0 0 0 0 0

Other Gas Supply Expense 813 0 0 0 0 0

Sub Production 0 0 0 0 0

STORAGE:
LNG Operating Exp Admin 840
Operating Exp-Admin 850

Sub Storage 0 0 0 0 0

TRANSMISSION:

Transmission expenses 856-863

Sub Transmission 0 0 0 0 0

DISTRIBUTION:

Operation Supv & Engineering 870 0 0 0 0 0

Load Dispatching 871 0 0 0 0 0

Compressor Station Fuel and Power 873 0 0 0 0 0

Mains and Services Expenses 874 0 0 0 0 0

Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 875 0 0 0 0 0

Meas. & Reg. Station Expense Industrial 876 0 0 0 0 0

Meter & House Regulator Expenses 878 0 0 0 0 0

Customer Installation Expense 879 0 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses • Safety and Environmental 880 0 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 880 0 0 0 0 0

Maint. Supervision & Engineering 885 0 0 0 0 0

Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 886 0 0 0 0 0

Maint. of Mains 887 0 0 0 0 0

Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 889 0 0 0 0 0

Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Sta. Exp. City Gate Check Station 891 0 0 0 0 0

Maint. of Services 892 0 0 0 0 0

Maint. of Meters & House Regulators 893 0 0 0 0 0

894 0 0 0 0 0

Sub Distribution 0 0 0 0 0

OnSite:
Customer Service - Administrative 901 0 0 0 0 0

Meter Reading Expenses 902 0 0 0 0 0

Customer Records & Collection Expense 903 0 0 0 0 0

Operation Supervision 907 0 0 0 0 0

Customer Assist- Other 908 0 0 0 0 0

Customer Assist- CAP 908CAP 0 0 0 0 0

Supervision 911 0 0 0 0 0

Demonstration 912 0 0 0 0 0

Sub OnSite 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL: ____________0_ ____________ 0_____________0_____________0_____________0
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TRANSMISSION [ TRANSMISSION DEMAND Class Allocation |
Account

Descriotion
Account

Code

DEMAND
Dollars

Allocation
Factor

Residential 
Service (RS)

General Service - 
Small (GSS)

General Service - 
Large (GSl)

Appalachian 
Gathering Service 

(AGS)

1. RATE BASE 3 4 5 6

1. GAS PLANT IN SERVICE
A. INTANGIBLE PLANT

3 4 5 6

1 Organization 301 2 TRAN_RATEBASE-D (0) (0) (0) 2
2 Intangible Plant - Software- Labor 303Lab 8 TRANSLABOR-D 0 0 0 8
3 Intangible Plant - Software- Customer 303Cust 0 None 0 0 0 0
4 Intangible Plant - Software- Plant 303Plt 0 None 0 0 0 0
5 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant - READ! 303READI 0 None 0 0 0 0
6 Subtotal-INTANGIBLE ASSETS 301-303 10 0 0 0 9

B. PRODUCTION & GATHERING PLANT
7 Production and Gathering - Direct Assign. 304-338 DA 0 None g g g 0

8 Subtotal - PRODUCTION & GATHERING PLANT 304-338 0 None 0 0 0 0

C. STORAGE PLANT
9 Storage Plant 360-368 g None g g g 0

10 Subtotal - STORAGE PLANT 360-368 0 0 0 0 0

D. TRANSMISSION PLANT
11 Transmission plant 365-370 106 Peak 66 6 33 0
12 Transmission - Mains 367 1,243 Peak 767 95 381 0
13 Transmission plant- Direct Assign. 365-370 DA 14,171 AGS Direct 0 0 0 14,171
14 Transmission - Mains • Direct Assign. 367 DA 16 830 AGS Direct 0 0 0 16830
15 Subtotal - TRANSMISSION PLANT 365-370 32,350 832 103 413 31,001

E. DISTRIBUTION PLANT
16 Land and Land Rights 374 0 None 0 0 0 0
17 Land and Land Rights - Direct Assign. 374 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
18 Structures and Improvements 375 0 None 0 0 0 0
19 Mains 376 0 None 0 0 0 0
20 Mains • Direct Assign. 376 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
21 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. • General 378 0 None 0 0 0 0
22 Meas. & Reg. Stat Equip. • Direct Assign. 378 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
23 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. • Odorization 378odr 0 None 0 0 0 0
24 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - City Gate 379 0 None 0 0 0 0
25 Sen/ices 380 0 None 0 0 0 0
26 Meters 381 0 None 0 0 0 0
27 Meter Installations 382 0 None 0 0 0 0
28 House Regulators 383 0 None 0 0 0 0
29 House Regulator Installations 384 0 None 0 0 0 0
30 Ind. Meas. & Reg. Station Equip. 385 0 None 0 0 0 0
31 Property on Customers' Premises 386 0 None 0 0 0 0
32 Other Equipment 387 g None g g 0 0
33 Subtotal-DISTRIBUTION PLANT 374-387 0 0 0 0 0
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TRANSMISSION | TRANSMISSION DEMAND Class Allocation

Account Account DEMAND Allocation Appalachian
Dnscriotion Code Dollars Factor

Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL) Gathering Service 
(AGS)

F. GENERAL PLANT
34 Land and Land Rights 389 3 Peak 2 0 1 0
35 Structures and Improvements 390 306 Peak 189 23 94 0
36 Structures and Improvements - Direct Assign. 390 DA 25 AGS Direct 0 0 0 25
37 Office Furniture and Equipment 391 477 Peak 294 36 146 0
38 Office Furniture and Equipment - Direct Assign. 391 DA 1 AGS Direct 0 0 0 1
39 Transportation Equipment 392 402 Peak 248 31 123 0
40 Stores Equipment 393 2 Peak 1 0 1 0
41 Tools & Garage Equipment 394 167 Peak 103 13 51 0
42 Tools & Garage Equipment - Direct Assign. 394 DA 10 AGS Direct 0 0 0 10
43 Laboratory Equipment 395 0 None 0 0 0 0
44 Power Operated Equipment 396 123 Peak 76 9 38 0
45 Communication Equipment 397 270 Peak 167 21 83 0
46 Communication Equipment - Direct Assign. 397 DA 2 AGS Direct 0 0 0 2
47 Miscellaneous Equipment 398 1 Peak 1 0 0 0
48 Miscellaneous Equipment - Direct Assign. 398 DA 3 GSL Direct 0 0 3 0
49 Subtotal-GENERAL PLANT 389-399 1.792 1,081 134 540 38

50 TOTAL UTILITY PLANT 34,152 1,913 237 954 31,048

II. DEPRECIATION RESERVE
51 Intangible Plant 108 3 TRAN_RATEBASE-D (0) (0) (0) 3
52 Production & Gathering Plant 108.2 0 None 0 0 0 0
53 Production & Gathering Plant - Direct Assign. 108.2 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
54 Local Storage Plant 108.3 0 None 0 0 0 0
55 Transmission Plant 108.4 658 Peak 406 so 202 0
56 Transmission Plant - Direct Assign. 108.4 DA 11,969 AGS Direct 0 0 0 11.969
57 Mains 109 0 None 0 0 0 0
58 Services 109 0 None 0 0 0 0
59 Meters 109 0 None 0 0 0 0
60 Distr Other 109 0 None 0 0 0 0
61 General Plant 109 757 Peak 467 58 232 0
62 General Plant - Direct Assign. 108.8 DA 8 AGS Direct 0 0 0 8
63 TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE 108 13,396 873 108 434 11,981

III. OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS
64 Materials and Supplies 35 Peak 21 3 11 0
65 Current Gas Storage 0 None 0 0 0 0
66 Prepayments 1 Peak 1 0 0 0
67 Deferred Income Taxes • Depreciation (2.027) TRAN_PTxAGS-D (1,250) (155) (621) 0
68 Deferred Income Taxes - Direct Assign. (901) AGS Direct 0 0 0 (901)
69 Deferred ITC (97) TRAN^PTxAGS-D (60) (7) (30) 0
70 Customer Deposits 0 None 0 0 0 0
71 TOTAL OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS (2,988) (1,288) (160) (640) (901)

72 TOTAL RATE BASE (Excl. Working Capital) 17.768 12481 (31) 1120) 18.167
73 Working Capital 131 28 17 2 8 0

74 TOTAL RATE BASE 17,795 (231) (29) (112) 18,167
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Account Account

TRANSMISSION

DEMAND Allocation
| TRANSMISSION DEMAND Class Allocation |

Descrintinn Code Dollars Factor Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)

2. EXPENSES
1. OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
A. PRODUCTION & GATHERING EXPENSES

75 Operations Expense 750-756 0 None 0 0 0 0

76 Maintenance Expense 761-765 0 None g g g g
77 Subtotal - Production and Gathering 750-765 0 0 0 0 0

B. OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES
78 Natural gas field line purchases 801 0 None 0 0 0 0

79 Natural gas transmission line purchases 803 0 None 0 0 0 0

80 Natural Gas City Gate Purchases 804 0 None 0 0 0 0

81 Other Natural Gas Purchases 805 0 None 0 0 0 0

82 Well Expenses - Purchased Gas 807 0 None 0 0 0 0

83 Maintenance of Purchased Gas Meas. Sta. 807 0 None 0 0 0 0
84 Gas Withdrawn from Storage 808 0 None 0 0 0 0
85 Gas Delivered to Storage 808 0 None 0 0 0 0

86 Other Gas Supply Expense 813 g None g g g g
87 Subtotal - OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES 800-813 0 0 0 0 0

C. NATURAL GAS STORAGE
88 LNG Operating Exp Admin 840 0 None 0 0 0 0

89 Operating Exp-Admin 850 g None g g g g
90 Subtotal-NATURAL GAS STORAGE 840-850 0 0 0 0 0

D. TRANSMISSION EXPENSES
91 Transmission expenses
92 Subtotal- Transmission Expenses

856-863
856-863 0 None 0 0 0 0

E. DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES
93 Operation Supv & Engineering 870 0 None 0 0 0 0
94 Load Dispatching 871 0 None 0 0 0 0
95 Compressor Station Fuel and Power 873 0 None 0 0 0 0

96 Mains and Services Expenses 874 129 TRANS MAINS-D 5 1 3 120
97 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 875 0 None 0 0 0 0
98 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense Industrial 876 0 None 0 0 0 0
99 Meter & House Regulator Expenses 878 0 None 0 0 0 0

100 Customer Installation Expense 879 0 None 0 0 0 0
101 Other Expenses - Safety and Environmental 880 3 TRANO&MxA/C880-D 0 0 0 3

102 Other Expenses 880 3 TRANO&Mx880xAGS-D 2 0 1 0

103 Distribution Rents 881 0 None 0 0 0 0
104 Maint. Supervision & Engineering 885 0 None 0 0 0 0

105 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 886 0 None 0 0 0 0

106 Maint of Mains 887 0 None 0 0 0 0

107 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 889 0 None 0 0 0 0
106 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Sta. Exp. City Gate Check Station 891 0 None 0 0 0 0
109 Maint of Services 892 0 None 0 0 0 0
110 Maint of Meters & House Regulators 893 0 None 0 0 0 0
111 Maintenance of Other Equipment 894 0 None 0 0 0 0
112 Subtotal - DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES 670-894 135 8 1 4 123

113 TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 135 8 T 4 123
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TRANSMISSION | TRANSMISSION DEMAND Class Allocation |

Account Account DEMAND Allocation Appalachian
Descriotion Code Dollars Factor

Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)
Gathering Service 

(AGS)

II. CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES
114 Customer Service - Administrative 901 0 None 0 0 0 0
115 Meter Reading Expenses 902 0 None 0 0 0 0
116 Customer Records & Collection Expense 903 0 None 0 0 0 0
117 Uncollectible Accounts 904 0 None 0 0 0 0

118 Uncollectible Accounts- CAP 904CAP 0 None 0 0 0 0
119 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expenses 905 0 None 0 0 0 0
120 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES 0 0 0 0 0

III. CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATIONAL EXPENS1

121 Operation Supervision 907 0 None 0 0 0 0
122 Customer Assist- Other 908 0 None 0 0 0 0
123 Customer Assist- CAP 908CAP 0 None 0 0 0 0
124 Other Customer Service & Informational Expense 910 0 None 0 0 0 0
125 Supervision 911 0 None 0 0 0 0
126 Demonstration 912 ' 0 None 0 0 0 0
127 Adverstising expense 913 0 None 0 0 0 0
128 TOTAL CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATIONAL EXP 0 0 0 0 0

129 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS, SERVICES & SALES 1 0 0 0 0 0

IV. ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES

A. Labor-Related:
130 Administrative & General Salaries 920 15 TRANSLABOR-D 1 0 0 14
131 Administrative & General Salaries • Direct Assign. 920 DA 1 AGS Direct 0 0 0 1
132 Office Supplies & Expenses 921 2 TRANSLABOR-D 0 0 0 2
133 Outside Services Employed - Resid. 923 0 RS Direct 0 0 0 0
134 Outside Services Employed • Labor 9231 9 TRANSLABOR-D 1 0 0 8
135 Injuries & Damages 925LabOr 1 TRANSLABOR-D 0 0 0 1
136 Employee Pensions and Benefits 926 14 TRANSLABOR-D 1 0 0 13
137 Rents 931 10 TRANSLABOR-D 1 0 0 9
138 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 920-923, 925L, 926 53 3 0 1 48

B. Plant-Related:
139 Property Insurance 924 13 Peak 8 1 4 0
140 Outside Services Employed-plant 923p 5 Peak 3 0 2 0
141 Injuries & Damages 925Plant 161 Peak 99 12 49 0
142 Misc. Maintenance Expense 932 49 TRAN_PT GEN-D 29 4 15 1
143 Misc. Maintenance Expense - Direct Assign. 932 DA 2 AGS Direct 0 0 0 2
144 Subtotal-O&M Accounts924-925P 230 140 17 70 3

C. Other-Related:
145 Administrative Expenses Transferred 922 (1) TRAN_PT-D (0) (0) (0) (1)
146 Outside Sen/ices Employed-eust 923c 0 None 0 0 0 0
147 Outside Services Employed-plant-O&M 923p-om 155 TRAN_PT-D 4 0 2 148
148 Outside Services Emptoyed-plant-O&M - Direct Assign. 923p-om DA 4 AGS Direct 0 0 0 4
149 Regulatory Commission Expenses 928 11 TRAN_PTxAGS-D 7 1 3 0
150 General Advertising Expense 930.1 4 TRAN PTxAGS-D 3 0 1 0
151 Miscellaneous General Expenses 930.2 3 TRAN PT-D 0 0 0 3
152 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 928-935 177 14 2 7 155

153 TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES 461 157 19 78 206
154 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (Excl Depr, Tax and G; 596 165 20 82 329



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY

DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES, DESIGN DAY METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R

SCHEDULE 2

SHEET 46 OF 65

TRANSMISSION [ TRANSMISSION DEMAND Class Allocation |

Account Account DEMAND Allocation Appalachian
Dftscriotion Code Dollars Factor Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL) Gathering Service 

(AGS)

V. DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

155 Intangible Plant 1S0lnt 1 TRAN_RATEBASE-D (0) (0) (0) 1
156 Production & Gathering Plant • Direct Assign. ISOProdGth DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
157 Local Storage Plant 180Stor 0 None 0 0 0 0
158 Transmission Plant 180Trans 9 Peak 5 1 3 0
159 Transmission Plant- Direct Assign. 180Trans DA 704 AGS Direct 0 0 0 704
160 Mains (Distribution) 180Mains 0 None 0 0 0 0
161 Services 180Services 0 None 0 0 0 0
162 Meters 180Meters 0 None 0 0 0 0
163 Distr Other 180Dis» 0 None 0 0 0 0
164 General Plant 180Gen 162 TRAN PT GEN-D 98 12 49 3
165 General Plant-Direct Assign. 180Gen DA 2 AGS Direct 0 0 0 2
166 Adjustments 0 None 0 0 0 0
167 TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 403 876 103 13 51 710

VI. TAXES

168 PA PUC Assessment 0 None 0 0 0 0
169 Local property taxes 1 Peak 1 0 0 0
170 Public utilty reality tax 10 Peak 6 1 3 0
171 State capital stock tax 14 Peak 8 1 4 0
172 Miscellaneous tax 0 None 0 0 0 0
173 Subtotal- Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 408 25 16 2 8 0

B. Income Tax Expense
174 State Income Tax expense (88) PreTax-Tran-D (176) (25) (43) 155
175 Federal Income Tax expense 468 PreTax-Tran-D 935 131 226 (824)
176 Investment Tax Credit - Amortization (21 PreTax-Tran-D m (21 (21 1
177 Subtotal- Income tax expense 380 758 106 183 1668)
178 TOTAL TAX EXPENSE 405 774 108 191 (668)

179 TOTAL EXPENSES 1.878 1,042 141 324 371

3. REVENUES at Present Rates

180 Sales and Transport Revenue 480-483 2,851 Delivery_Rev 1.944 267 541 98
181 Forfeited Discounts 0 None 0 0 0 0

182 Miscellaneous Service Revenue 0 None 0 0 0 0
183 Other Operating Revenue 0 None 0 0 0 0
184 Subtotal- Gas Revenues, net 2,851 1,944 267 541 98

185 TOTAL REVENUE 2,851 1,944 267 541 98

186 TOTAL EXPENSES 1,878 1,042 141 324 371

187 NET INCOME at Present Rates 973 903 126 217 (273)
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TRANSMISSION ) TRANSMISSION DEMAND Class Allocation

Account Account DEMAND Allocation . Appalachian
Descrintinn Code Dollars Factor Service (RS) Smalt (GSS) Large (GSL) Gathering Service 

(AGS)

SUMMARY

188 Total revenues 2,851 1.944 267 541 96

189 Total Operating Expenses 596 165 20 82 329
190 Depreciation Expense 876 • 103 13 51 710

191 Taxes other than Income 25 16 2 8 0
192 Total Other Expenses 902 118 15 59 710

193 Income tax expense 380 758 106 183 (668)

194 Total expenses 1,878 1,042 141 324 371

195 NET INCOME at Present Rates 973 903 126 217 (273)

196 Total Rate Base 17,795 (231) (29) (112) 18,167

197

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

198 Target ROR 8.89% 8.89% 8.89% 8.89% 8.89%
199 Using Target for System
200 Rate Base 17,795 (231) (29) (112) 18.167

201 Operating expenses 596 165 20 82 329
202 Depredation expense 876 103 13 51 710

203 Taxes other than Income 25 16 2 8 0
204 Operating expenses to recover 1,498 283 35 141 1,039

205 Target Return on Rate Base- After taxes 1,582 (21) (3) (10) 1,615

206 Income taxes to recover 779 49.2% (10) (1) (5) 795
207 Additional expenses 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0

208 TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT 3,859 253 31 126 3.449
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TRANSMISSION | TRANSMISSION DEMAND Class Allocation
Account

Dfisnriotion
Account

Code

DEMAND
Dollars

Allocation
Factor

Residential 
Sen/ice (RS)

General Service - 
Small (GSS)

General Service • 
Large (GSL)

Appalachian 
Gathering Service 

(AGS)

Worklna Caoital Subreoort

209 Accounts Receivable- Gas 0 None 0 0 0 0
210 Accounts Receivable- Other 0 None 0 0 0 0
211 Accrued Gas Revenues 0 None 0 0 0 0
212 Accounts Receivable. Total 0 0 0 0 0

213 Gas. LNG in Storage 0 None 0 0 0 0
214 Inventories & Other, Total 0 0 0 0 0

215 Accounts Payable. Natural Gas 0 None 0 0 0 0
216 Accounts Payable. Other- Labor 7 Peak 4 1 2 0
217 Accounts Payable. Other- O&MxGas 31 Peak 19 2 9 0
218 Accounts Payable, Total 38 23 3 12 0

219 Accrued interest (42) Peak (26) (3) (13) 0
220 Other, net 32 Peak 20 2 10 0
221 Defd Items & Other, Total (10) (6) (1) (3) 0

222 Total Working Capital 28 17 2 8 0
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TRANSMISSION I TRANSMISSION DEMAND Class AllocaUon |
Account Account DEMAND Allocation Appalachian

Descrintion Code Dollars Factor
Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)

Gathering Service 
(AGS)

LABOR REPORT

PRODUCTION AND GATHERING:
223 Production and Gathering O&M 750-765 0 0 0 0 0
224 Purchased Gas Expense 807 0 0 0 0 0
225 Other Gas Supply Expense 813 0 0 0 0 0
226 Sub Production 0 0 0 0 0

STORAGE:
227 LNG Operating Exp Admin 840
228 Operating Exp- Admin 850
229 Sub Storage 0 0 0 0 0

TRANSMISSION:
230 Transmission expenses 856-863
231 Sub Transmission 0 0 0 0 0

DISTRIBUTION:
232 Operation Supv & Engineering 870 0 0 0 0 0

233 Load Dispatching 871 0 0 0 0 0

234 Compressor Station Fuel and Power 873 0 0 0 0 0

235 Mains and Services Expenses 874 39 2 0 1 36

236 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 875 0 0 0 0 0

237 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense Industrial 876 0 0 0 0 0

238 Meter & House Regulator Expenses 878 0 0 0 0 0

239 Customer Installation Expense 879 0 0 0 0 0

240 Other Expenses - Safety and Environmental 880 1 0 0 0 1

241 other Expenses 880 1 1 0 0 0

242 Maint. Supervision & Engineering 885 0 0 0 0 0

243 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 886 0 0 0 0 0

244 Maim of Mains 887 0 0 0 0 0

245 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 889 0 0 0 0 0

246 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Sta. Exp. City Gate Check Station 891 0 0 0 0 0

247 Maint. of Services 892 0 0 0 0 0

248 Maint. of Meters & House Regulators 893 0 0 0 0 0

249 Maintenance of Other Equipment 894 0 0 0 0 0

250 Sub Distribution 40 2 0 1 37

OnSite:
251 Customer Service • Administrative 901 0 0 0 0 0
252 Meter Reading Expenses 902 0 0 0 0 0
253 Customer Records & Collection Expense 903 0 0 0 0 0
254 Operation Supervision 907 0 0 0 0 0
255 Customer Assist- Other 908 0 0 0 0 0
256 Customer Assist- CAP 908CAP 0 0 0 0 0
257 Supervision 911 0 0 0 0 0
258 Demonstration 912 0 0 0 0 0

259 Sub OnSite 0 0 0 0 0

260 TOTAL: 40 2 0 1 37
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DISTRIBUTION I DISTRIBUTION DEMAND Class Allocation j

Account Account DEMAND Allocation Appalachian
Descriotion Code Dollars Factor Service <RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)

Gathering Service 
(AGS)

1. RATE BASE 3 4 5 6

1. GAS PLANT IN SERVICE 3 4 5 6

A. INTANGIBLE PLANT
1 Organization 301 22 DIST_RATEBASE-D 13 2 7 0

2 Intangible Plant - Software- Labor 303Lab 1,072 DISTLABOR-D 647 80 346 0

3 Intangible Plant - Software- Customer 303Cu$t 0 None 0 0 0 0

4 Intangible Plant - Software-Plant 303PII 1,427 DISTOnlyPT-D 856 106 466 0

5 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant - READI 303READI 0 None 0 0 0 g
6 Subtotal-INTANGIBLE ASSETS 301-303 2,522 1,515 188 819 0

B. PRODUCTION & GATHERING PLANT
7 Production and Gathering - Direct Assign. 304-338 DA 0 None 0 0 g g
8 Subtotal - PRODUCTION & GATHERING PLANT 304-338 0 0 0 0 0

C. STORAGE PLANT
9 Storage Plant 360-368 0 None 0 0 g g

10 Subtotal - STORAGE PLANT 360-368 0 0 0 0 0

D. TRANSMISSION PLANT
11 Transmission plant 365-370 0 None 0 0 0 0

12 Transmission - Mains 367 0 None 0 0 0 0

13 Transmission plant - Direct Assign. 365-370 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0

14 Transmission-Mains - Direct Assign. 367 DA 0 None 0 0 g g
15 Subtotal-TRANSMISSION PLANT 365-370 0 0 0 0 0

E. DISTRIBUTION PLANT
16 Land and Land Rights 374 1,087 Peak 671 63 333 0
17 Land and Land Rights - Direct Assign. 374 DA 564 GSL Direct 0 0 564 0

18 Structures and Improvements 375 1,212 Peak 748 93 371 0

19 Mains 376 380,831 Peak 234,991 29,110 116,730 0

20 Mains - Direct Assign. 376 DA 10,267 GSL Direct 0 0 10,267 0

21 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - General 378 16,126 Peak 9.950 1,233 4,943 0

22 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - Direct Assign. 378 DA 1,469 GSL Direct 0 0 1,469 0

23 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - Odorization 378odr 447 Peak 276 34 137 0
24 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - City Gate 379 0 None 0 0 0 0

25 Services 380 0 None 0 0 0 0
26 Meters 381 0 None 0 0 0 0
27 Meter Installations 382 0 None 0 0 0 0

28 House Regulators 383 0 None 0 0 0 0
29 House Regulator Installations 384 0 None 0 0 0 0

30 ind. Meas. & Reg. Station Equip. 385 0 None 0 0 0 0
31 Property on Customers' Premises 386 0 None 0 0 0 0
32 Other Equipment 387 0 None 0 0 g g
33 Subtotal - DISTRIBUTION PLANT 374-387 412,002 246,635 30,553 134,815 0
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DISTRIBUTION | DISTRIBUTION DEMAND Class Allocation

Account Account DEMAND Allocation Appalachian
nescriofinn Code Dollars Factor Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)

Gathering Service 
(AGS)

F. GENERAL PLANT
34 Land and Land Rights 389 39 DISTPT-D 23 3 13 0
35 Structures and Improvements 390 3,899 DISTPT-D 2,334 289 1,276 0
36 Structures and Improvements - Direct Assign. 390 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
37 Office Furniture and Equipment 391 6,078 DISTPT-D 3.639 451 1.969 0
38 Office Furniture and Equipment - Direct Assign. 391 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
39 Transportation Equipment 392 5,116 DJSTPT-D 3,062 379 1,674 0
40 Stores Equipment 393 23 DISTPT-D 14 2 8 0
41 Tools & Garage Equipment 394 2.124 DISTPT-D 1,271 157 695 0
42 Tools & Garage Equipment • Direct Assign. 394 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
43 Laboratory Equipment 395 0 None 0 0 0 0
44 Power Operated Equipment 396 1,569 DISTPT-D 939 116 513 0
45 Communication Equipment 397 3.442 DISTPT-D 2,061 255 1.126 0
46 Communication Equipment • Direct Assign. 397 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
47 Miscellaneous Equipment 398 16 DISTPT-D 10 1 5 0
48 Miscellaneous Equipment - Direct Assign. 398 DA 82 GSL Direct 0 0 82 0
49 Subtotal-GENERAL PLANT 389-399 22,388 13,353 1,654 7,381 0

50 TOTAL UTILITY PLANT 436.912 261,504 32,395 143,014 0

1). DEPRECIATION RESERVE

51 Intangible Plant 108 857 DISTPT-D INT 515 64 278 0
52 Production & Gathering Plant 108.2 0 None 0 0 0 0
53 Production & Gathering Plant - Direct Assign. 108.2 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
54 Local Storage Plant 108.3 0 None 0 0 0 0
55 Transmission Plant 108.4 0 None 0 0 0 0
56 Transmission Plant • Direct Assign. 108.4 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
57 Mains 109 108,519 DISTMAIN-D 65,204 8.077 35,238 0
58 Services 109 0 None 0 0 0 0
59 Meters 109 0 None 0 0 0 0
60 Distr Other 109 6,304 DISTPT-DxMSM 3,512 435 2,358 0
61 General Plant 109 9,645 DISTPT-D 5.773 715 3.156 0
62 General Plant - Direct Assign. 108.6 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
63 TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE 108 125,324 75,003 9.29? 41,030 0

III. OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS
64 Materials and Supplies 441 DISTPT-D 264 33 144 0
65 Current Gas Storage 0 None 0 0 0 0
66 Prepayments 55 DISTO&MXGAS-D 36 5 13 1
67 Deferred Income Taxes - Depreciation (53,800) DISTPT-D (32,206) (3.990) (17,604) 0
68 Deferred Income Taxes - Direct Assign. 0 None 0 0 0 0
69 Deferred ITC (2,579) DISTPT-D (1.544) (191) (844) 0
70 Customer Deposits 0 None 0 0 0 0
71 TOTAL OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS (55,882) (33,450) (4,143) (18,290) 1

72 TOTAL RATE BASE (Excl. Working Capital) 255.706 153.050 18.960 83.694 1
73 Working Capital 131 2,068 1,305 168 563 32

74 TOTAL RATE BASE 257,774 154,355 19,128 84,257 33
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Account

Description

DISTRIBUTION

Account DEMAND Allocation
Code Dollars Factor

DISTRIBUTION DEMAND Class Allocation

Residential 

Service <RS)

General Service • General Service - 

Small (GSS) Large (GSL)

Appalachian 

Gathering Service 

(AGS)

2. EXPENSES

I. OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

A. PRODUCTION & GATHERING EXPENSES
75 Operations Expense 750-756 0 None 0 0 0
76 Maintenance Expense 761-765 0 None 0 0 0
77 Subtotal - Production and Gathering 750-765 0 0 0 0

B. OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES
78 Natural gas field line purchases 801 0 None 0 0 0
79 Natural gas transmission line purchases 803 0 None 0 0 0
80 Natural Gas City Gate Purchases 804 0 None 0 0 0
81 Other Natural Gas Purchases 805 0 None 0 0 0
82 Well Expenses - Purchased Gas 807 0 None 0 0 0
83 Maintenance of Purchased Gas Meas. Sta. 807 0 None 0 0 0
84 Gas Withdrawn from Storage 808 0 None 0 0 0

' 85 Gas Delivered to Storage 808 0 None 0 0 0
86 Other Gas Supply Expense 813 0 None g g g
87 Subtotal-OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES 800-813 0 0 0 0

C. NATURAL GAS STORAGE
88 LNG Operating Exp Admin 840 0 None 0 0 0
89 Operating Exp-Admin 850 0 None 0 2 g

• 90 Subtotal-NATURAL GAS STORAGE 840-850 0 0 0 0

D. TRANSMISSION EXPENSES
91 Transmission expenses
92 Subtotal- Transmission Expenses

856-863
856-863 0 None 0 0 0

E. DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES
93 Operation Supv & Engineering 870 951 DISTOnlyPT-D 570 71 310
94 Load Dispatching 871 0 None 0 0 0
95 Compressor Station Fuel and Power 873 0 None 0 0 0
96 Mains and Services Expenses 874 2,793 DISTMAIN-SERV-D 1,678 208 907
97 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 875 100 Peak 62 8 31
98 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense Industrial 876 0 None 0 0 0
99 Meter & House Regulator Expenses 878 0 None 0 0 0

100 Customer Installation Expense 879 0 None 0 0 0
101 Other Expenses - Safety and Environmental 880 266 DISTO&MxA/CSSO-D 160 20 86
102 Other Expenses 880 274 DISTO&Mx880xAGS-D 165 20 88
103 Distribution Rents 881 323 DISTOnlyPT-D 193 24 105
104 Maint. Supervision & Engineering 885 627 DISTLABOR-D 378 47 202
105 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 886 296 DISTOnlyPT-D 178 22 97
106 Maint. of Mains 887 4,594 DISTMAIN-D 2.760 342 1,492
107 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 889 1,192 Peak 735 91 365
108 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Sta. Exp. City Gate Check Statior 891 10 Peak 6 1 3
109 Maint. of Services 892 0 None 0 0 0
110 Maint. of Meters & House Regulators 893 0 None 0 0 0
111 Maintenance of Other Equipment 894 39 DISTPT-D 23 3 13
112 Subtotal - DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES 870-894 11.464 6,909 856 3.699
113 TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 11.464 6,909 856 3.699
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DISTRIBUTION II DISTRIBUTION DEMAND Class Allocation |

Account Account DEMAND Allocation Appalachian
Dftsrrintion Code Dollars Factor

Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)
Gathering Service 

(AGS)

II. CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES

114 Customer Service - Administrative 901 0 None 0 0 0 0

115 Meter Reading Expenses 902 0 None 0 0 0 0
116 Customer Records & Collection Expense 903 0 None 0 0 0 0
117 Uncollectible Accounts 904 0 None 0 0 0 0

118 Uncollectible Accounts-CAP 904CAP 0 None 0 0 0 0

119 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expenses 905 0 None 0 0 0 g
120 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES 0 0 0 0 0

111. CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATIONAL EXPEN

121 Operation Supervision 907 0 None 0 0 0 0

122 Customer Assist- Other 908 0 None 0 0 0 0
123 Customer Assist- CAP 908CAP 0 None 0 0 0 0
124 Other Customer Service & Informational Expense 910 0 None 0 0 0 0

125 Supervision 911 0 None 0 0 0 0

126 Demonstration 912 0 None 0 0 0 0
127 Adverstising expense 913 g None g g g g
126 TOTAL CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATIONAL EX 0 0 0 0 0

129 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS, SERVICES & SALES 0 0 0 0 0

IV. ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES

A. Labor-Related:
130 Administrative & General Salaries 920 1,906 DISTLABOR-D 1,149 142 614 0

131 Administrative & General Salaries • Direct Assign. 920 DA 176 AGS Direct 0 0 0 176

132 Office Supplies & Expenses 921 262 DISTLABOR-D 158 20 84 0
133 Outside Services Employed - Resid. 923 58 RS Direct 58 0 0 0
134 Outside Services Employed - Labor 9231 1,167 DISTLABOR-D 704 87 376 0
135 Injuries & Damages 925Labor 109 DISTLABOR-D 65 8 35 0
136 Employee Pensions and Benefits 926 1.837 DISTLABOR-D 1,108 137 592 0
137 Rents 931 1 291 DISTLABOR-D 779 96 416 0
138 Subtotal - Q&M Accounts 920-923, 925L, 926 6,806 4,021 491 2,117 176

B. Plant-Related:
139 Property Insurance 924 167 DISTPT-D 100 12 55 0
140 Outside Services Employed-plant 923p 67 DISTPT-D 40 5 22 0
141 Injuries & Damages 925Plant 2,054 DISTPT-D 1,229 152 672 0
142 Misc. Maintenance Expense 932 609 DISTPTJ3EN-D 363 45 201 0
143 Misc. Maintenance Expense - Direct Assign. 932 DA 25 AGS Direct 0 g 0 25
144 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 924-925P 2,922 1.733 215 949 25

C. Other-Related:
145 Administrative Expenses Transferred 922 (17) DIST_PT_0&M-D (10) (1) (6) (0)
146 Outside Services Empioyed-cusf 923c 0 None 0 0 0 0

147 Outside Services Employed-plant-O&M 923p-om 3,285 DIST_PT_O&M-0 1.973 244 1,068 0
148 Outside Services Employed-plant-O&M - Direct Assign. 923p-om DA 94 AGS Direct 0 0 0 94
149 Regulatory Commission Expenses 928 242 DIST_PTO&MxAGS-D 145 18 79 0
150 General Advertising Expense 930.1 94 DIST PT_0&MxAGS-D 57 7 31 0
151 Miscellaneous General Expenses 930.2 66 DIST_PT O&M-D 39 5 21 0
152 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 928-935 3,763 2,204 273 1,192 94

1 S3 TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES 13,491 7,958 979 4,259 295
154 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (Excl Depr, Tax and • 24,955 14,867 1,835 7,958 295
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DISTRIBUTION

Account Account DEMAND

Descriotion Code Dollars

V. DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

155 Intangible Plant 180lnt 254
156 Production & Gathering Plant - Direct Assign. 180ProdGth DA 0
157 Local Storage Plant 180$tor 0
158 Transmission Plant ISOTrans 0
159 Transmission Plant - Direct Assign. ISOTrans DA 0
160 Mains (Distribution) 180Mains 5,823
161 Services 180Services 0
162 Meters ISOMeters 0
163 Distr Other ISODist 903
164 General Plant 180Gen 2,020
165 General Plant - Direct Assign. 180Gen DA 0
166 Adjustments 0
167 TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 403 9,000

VI. TAXES

168 PA PUC Assessment 0
169 Local property taxes 33
170 Public utilty reality tax 273
171 State capital stock tax 198
172 Miscellaneous tax 0
173 Subtotal- Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 408 504

B. Income Tax Expense
174 State Income Tax expense (924)
175 Federal Income Tax expense 4,911
176 Investment Tax Credit - Amortization iil

177 Subtotal- Income tax expense 3.982
178 TOTAL TAX EXPENSE 4.486

179 TOTAL EXPENSES 38.440

3. REVENUES at Present Rates

180 Sales and Transport Revenue 480-483 50.719
181 Forfeited Discounts 0
182 Miscellaneous Service Revenue 0
183 Other Operating Revenue 0
184 Subtotal- Gas Revenues, net 50,719

185 TOTAL REVENUE 50.719

186 TOTAL EXPENSES 38,440

12,278

| DISTRIBUTION DEMAND Class Allocation |

Allocation
Factor Residential 

Service (RS)

General Service - General Service - ^ Appalachian 
Small (GSS) Large (GSL, Gathenng Servce

DISTPT-DJNT 152 19 82 0
None 0 0 0 0
None 0 0 0 0
None 0 0 0 0
None 0 0 0 0

DISTMAIN-D 3,499 433 1.891 0
None 0 0 0 0
None 0 0 0 0

DISTPT-DxMSM 503 62 338 0
DISTPT_GEN-D 1,205 149 666 0

None 0 0 0 0
None 0 0 0 0

5,359 664 2,977 0

None 0 0 0 0
TOTALPLANTxAGS 25 2 7 0
TOTALPLANTxAGS 203 15 55 0

DISTPT-D 118 15 65 0
None 0 0 0 0

346 31 126 0

PreTax-Dist-D (1,006) (176) 410 (153)
PreTax-Dist-D 5,344 934 (2,179) 812
PreTax-Dist-D i§l m 2

4,333 757 (1,766) 659
4,679 789 (1,640) 659

24,905 3,287 9.295 953

Delivery_Rev 34,595 4,752 9,627 1,744
None 0 0 0 0
None 0 0 0 0
None g 0 0 g

34.595 4.752 9,627 1.744

34,595 4,752 9,627 1,744

24,905 3.287 9,295 953

9,690 1,465 333 791187 NET INCOME at Present Rates
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DISTRIBUTION DISTRIBUTION DEMAND Class Allocation

Account Account DEMAND Allocation Appalachian
Descriotion Code Dollars Factor Sen/ice (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL) Gathering Service 

(AGS)

SUMMARY

188 Total revenues 50,719 34,595 4,752 9.627 1,744

189 Total Operating Expenses 24.955 14,867 1,835 7.958 295
190 Depreciation Expense 9,000 5,359 664 2,977 0
191 Taxes other than Income 504 346 31 126 0
192 Total Other Expenses 9,504 5,706 695 3,103 0

193 Income tax expense 3.982 4,333 757 (1,766) 659
194 Total expenses 38,440 24,905 3,287 9.295 953

195 NET INCOME at Present Rates 12,278 9,690 1.465 333 791

196 Total Rate Base 257,774 154,355 19,128 84,257 33

197

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS
198 Target ROR 8.89% 8.89% 8.89% 8.89% 8.89%

199 Using Target for System
200 Rate Base 257,774 154,355 19,128 84,257 33

201 Operating expenses 24,955 14,867 1,835 7,958 295
202 Depreciation expense 9,000 5,359 664 2,977 0
203 Taxes other than Income 504 346 31 126 0
204 Operating expenses to recover 34,459 20,573 2,530 11,061 295

205 Target Return on Rate Base- After taxes 22,916 13.722 1,700 7,490 3

206 Income taxes to recover 11,284 49.2% 6,757 837 3.688 1
207 Additional expenses 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0

208 TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT 68,658 41,052 5,068 22,240 299



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY

DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES, DESIGN DAY METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R

SCHEDULE 2

SHEET 56 OF 85

Account

DISTRIBUTION 

Account DEMAND Allocation

| DISTRIBUTION DEMAND Class Allocation |

Descriotion Code Dollars Factor
Service |RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)

uamenng service 
(AGS)

Workina Caoital Subreoort

209 Accounts Receivable- Gas 0 None 0 0 0 0

210 Accounts Receivable-Other 0 None 0 0 0 0

211 Accrued Gas Revenues 0 None 0 0 0 0

212 Accounts Receivable. Total 0 0 0 0 0

213 Gas. LNG in Storage 0 None 0 0 0 0

214 Inventories & Other. Total 0 0 0 0 0

215 Accounts Payable. Natural Gas 0 None 0 0 0 0

216 Accounts Payable, Other- Labor 920 DISTLABOR-D 555 69 296 0

217 Accounts Payable. Other- O&MxGas 1,276 DIST08.MXGAS-D 827 109 309 32

218 Accounts Payable, Total 2,196 1,382 178 605 32

219 Accrued interest (539) DISTPT-D (322) (40) (176) 0

220 Other, net 411 DISTPT-D 246 30 134 0

221 Defd Items & Other, Total (128) (77) O) (42) 0

222 Total Working Capital 2,068 1,305 168 563 32
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Account

Description

LABOR REPORT

DISTRIBUTION
Account DEMAND Allocation

Code Dollars Factor

DISTRIBUTION DEMAND Class Allocation

Residential 
Service (RS)

General Service - General Service - 
Small <GSS} large (GSL)

Appalachian 
Gathering Service 

(AGS)

PRODUCTION AND GATHERING:
223 Production and Gathering O&M 750-765 0 0 0 0 0

224 Purchased Gas Expense 807 0 0 0 0 0

225 Other Gas Supply Expense 813 0 0 0 0 0

226 Sub Production 0 0 0 0 0

STORAGE:
227 LNG Operating Exp Admin 840
228 Operating Exp- Admin 850
229 Sub Storage 0 0 0 0 0

TRANSMISSION:
230 Transmission expenses 856-863
231 Sub Transmission 0 0 0 0 0

DISTRIBUTION:
232 Operation Supv & Engineering 870 671 402 50 219 0

233 Load Dispatching 871 0 0 0 0 0

234 Compressor Station Fuel and Power 873 0 0 0 0 0

235 Mains and Services Expenses 874 838 504 62 272 0

236 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 875 40 25 3 12 0

237 Meas, & Reg. Station Expense Industrial 876 0 0 0 0 0

238 Meter & House Regulator Expenses 878 0 0 0 0 0

239 Customer Installation Expense 879 0 0 0 0 0

240 Other Expenses - Safety and Environmental 880 73 44 5 23 0

241 Other Expenses 880 75 45 6 24 0

242 Maim. Supervision & Engineering 885 429 258 32 138 0

243 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 886 95 57 7 31 0

244 Maim, of Mains 887 1,882 1,131 140 611 0

245 Maim Of Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 889 608 375 46 186 0

246 Maim Of Meas. & Reg. Sta. Exp. City Gate Check Statior 891 7 4 1 2 0
247 Maim, of Services 892 0 0 0 0 0
248 Maim, of Meters & House Regulators 693 0 0 0 0 0
249 Maintenance of Other Equipment 894 26 15 2 8 0

250 Sub Distribution 4,744 2.861 354 1,528 0

OnSite:
251 Customer Service • Administrative 901 0 0 0 0 0
252 Meter Reading Expenses 902 0 0 0 0 0
253 Customer Records & Collection Expense 903 0 0 0 0 0
254 Operation Supervision 907 0 0 0 0 0

255 Customer Assist- Other 908 0 0 0 0 0
256 Customer Assist- CAP 908CAP 0 0 0 0 0
257 Supervision 911 0 0 0 0 0
258 Demonstration 912 0 0 0 0 0

259 Sub OnSite 0 0 0 0 0

260 TOTAL: 4.744 2,861 354 1,528 0
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Account Account

DISTRIBUTION

CUSTOMER Allocation
| DISTRIBUTION CUSTOMER Class Allocation |

Desc fiction Code Dollars Factor Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL) Gathenng Service 
(AGS)

1. RATE BASE
1. GAS PLANT IN SERVICE
A. INTANGIBLE PLANT

1 Organization 301 14 DIST RATEBASE-C 13 0 0 0
2 Intangible Plant • Software- Labor 303Lab 441 DISTLABOR-C 343 81 17 0
3 Intangible Plant • Software- Customer 303Cust 0 None 0 0 0 0
4 Intangible Plant - Software- Plant 303Plt 1,058 DISTOnlyPT-C 995 24 38 0
5 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant - READ! 303READI 0 None 0 0 0 0
6 Subtotal-INTANGIBLE ASSETS 301-303 1,513 1,351 106 56 0

B. PRODUCTION & GATHERING PLANT
7 Production and Gathering • Direct Assign. 304-338 DA 0 None a 0 0 0
8 Subtotal - PRODUCTION £ GATHERING PLANT 304-338 0 0 0 0 0

C. STORAGE PLANT
9 Storage Plant 360-368 0 None 0 0 0 0

10 Subtotal - STORAGE PLANT 360-368 0 0 0 0 0

D. TRANSMISSION PLANT
11 Transmission plant 365-370 0 None 0 0 0 0
12 Transmission - Mains 367 0 None 0 0 0 0
13 Transmission plant- Direct Assign. 365-370 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
14 Transmission - Mains - Direct Assign. 367 DA 0 None & 0 0 0
15 Subtotal - TRANSMISSION PLANT 365-370 0 0 0 0 0

E. DISTRIBUTION PLANT
16 Land and Land Rights 374 806 DISTOnlyPT-C 758 19 29 0
17 Land and Land Rights - Direct Assign. 374 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
18 Structures and Improvements 375 899 DISTOnlyPT-C 845 21 33 0
19 Mains 376 76,899 Cust Avg 71,588 4,760 551 0
20 Mains-Direct Assign. 376 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
21 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - General 378 0 None 0 0 0 0
22 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. • Direct Assign. 378 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
23 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. • Odorization 378odr 0 None 0 0 0 0
24 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. • City Gate 379 0 None 0 0 0 0
25 Services 380 226.432 Service Invest 213,758 2,209 10.465 0
26 Meters 381 0 None 0 0 0 0
27 Meter Installations 382 0 None 0 0 0 0
28 House Regulators 383 0 None 0 0 0 0
29 House Regulator Installations 384 0 None 0 0 0 0
30 Ind. Meas. & Reg. Station Equip. 385 0 None 0 0 0 0
31 Properly on Customers' Premises 386 0 None 0 0 0 0
32 Other Equipment 387 374 GSS Direct 0 324 0 0
33 Subtotal - DISTRIBUTION PLANT 374-387 305,359 286,949 7,331 11,078 0
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Account

Description

DISTRIBUTION 

Account CUSTOMER
Code Dollars

Allocation

Factor

DISTRIBUTION CUSTOMER Class Allocation

Residential 

Service (RS)

General Service - 

SmaD (GSS)

General Service • 

Large (GSL)

Appalachian 

Gathering Service 

(AGS)

F. GENERAL PLANT
34 Land and Land Rights 389 29 DISTPT-C 27 1 1

35 Structures and improvements 390 2,890 DISTPT-C 2.716 69 105

36 Structures and Improvements - Direct Assign. 390 DA 0 None 0 0 0

37 Office Furniture and Equipment 391 4,505 DISTPT-C 4,233 108 163

38 Office Furniture and Equipment - Direct Assign. 391 DA 0 None 0 0 0

39 Transportation Equipment 392 3,792 DISTPT-C 3,563 91 138

40 Stores Equipment 393 17 DISTPT-C 16 0 1

41 Tods & Garage Equipment 394 1,574 DISTPT-C 1,479 38 57

42 Tools & Garage Equipment - Direct Assign. 394 DA 0 None 0 0 0

43 Laboratory Equipment 395 0 None 0 0 0

44 Power Operated Equipment 396 1.163 DISTPT-C 1,093 28 42

45 Communication Equipment 397 2,551 DISTPT-C 2,397 61 93

46 Communication Equipment - Direct Assign. 397 DA 0 None 0 0 0

47 Miscellaneous Equipment 398 12 DtSTOnlyPT-C 11 0 0

48 Miscellaneous Equipment - Direct Assign. 398 DA 61 GSL Direct 0 0 61

49 Subtotal-GENERAL PLANT 389-399 16,593 15.536 397 661

50 TOTAL UTILITY PLANT 323,466 303,836 7,834 11,795

II. DEPRECIATION RESERVE
51 Intangible Plant 108 514 DISTPT-C JNT 459 36 19

52 Production & Gathering Plant 108.2 0 None 0 0 0

53 Production & Gathering Plant - Direct Assign. 108.2 DA 0 None 0 0 0

54 Local Storage Plant 108.3 0 None 0 0 0

55 Transmission Plant 108.4 0 None 0 0 0

56 Transmission Plant - Direct Assign. 108.4 DA 0 None 0 0 0

57 Mains 109 21,913 Cust Avg 20,399 1,356 157

58 Services 109 83,524 Servicejnvest 78,849 815 3.860

59 Meters 109 0 None 0 0 0

60 Distr Other 109 612 DISTPT-CxMSM 483 109 19

61 General Plant 109 7,148 DISTPT-C 6,717 172 259

62 General Plant - Direct Assign. 108.8 DA 0 None 0 0 0

63 TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE 108 113,711 106,908 2.488 4,315

III. OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS

64 Materials and Supplies 327 DISTPT-C 307 8 12

65 Current Gas Storage 0 None 0 0 0

66 Prepayments 42 DISTO&MXGAS-C 32 4 5

67 Deferred Income Taxes - Depreciation (39,874) DISTPT-C (37,470) (957) (1.447)

68 Deferred Income Taxes - Direct Assign. 0 None 0 0 0

69 Deferred ITC (1.911) DISTPT-C (1,796) (46) (69)

70 Customer Deposits (3,370) Deposits (2,775) (209) (385)

71 TOTAL OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS (44.786) (41,702) (1.201) (1,884)

72 TOTAL RATE BASE (Excl. Working Capital) 164.968 155.226 4.145 5,597

73 Working Capital 131 1,247 999 132 117

74 TOTAL RATE BASE 166,215 156,224 4,277 5,713

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
1
0
0
0
0
1

x
0

1

oio 
©

 
Q

O
O

O
O

O
O

O
O

O
O

O
IO



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY

DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES. DESIGN DAY METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R

SCHEDULE 2

SHEET 60 OF 85

Account

Description

DISTRIBUTION
Account CUSTOMER Allocation

Code Dollars Factor

DISTRIBUTION CUSTOMER Class Allocation

Residential 
Service (RS)

General Service - 
Small (GSS)

General Service- 
Large (GSL)

Appalachian 
Gathering Service 

(AGS)

2. EXPENSES
I. OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

A. PRODUCTION & GATHERING EXPENSES
75 Operations Expense 750-766 0 None 0 0 0

76 Maintenance Expense 761-765 0 None 0 0 0

77 Subtotal - Production and Gathering 750-76$ 0 0 0 0

B. OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES
78 Natural gas field line purchases 801 0 None 0 0 0
79 Natural gas transmission line purchases 803 0 None 0 0 0

80 Natural Gas City Gate Purchases 804 0 None 0 0 0

81 Other Natural Gas Purchases 805 0 None 0 0 0

82 Well Expenses - Purchased Gas 807 0 None 0 0 0

83 Maintenance of Purchased Gas Meas. Sta. 807 0 None 0 0 0

84 Gas Withdrawn from Storage 806 0 None 0 0 0
65 Gas Delivered to Storage 808 0 None 0 0 0

86 Other Gas Supply Expense 813 0 None 0 0 0
87 Subtotal - OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES 800-813 0 0 0 0

C. NATURAL GAS STORAGE
88 LNG Operating Exp Admin 840 0 None 0 0 0
89 Operating Exp- Admin 850 0 None 0 0 0

90 Subtotal-NATURAL GAS STORAGE 840-850 0 0 0 0

D. TRANSMISSION EXPENSES
91 Transmission expenses
92 Subtotal- Transmission Expenses

856-863
856-863 0 None 0 0 0

E. DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES
93 Operation Supv & Engineering 870 705 DISTOnlyPT-C 663 16 26
94 Load Dispatching 871 0 None 0 0 0
95 Compressor Station Fuel and Power 873 0 None 0 0 0

96 Mains and Services Expenses 874 2,166 DISTMAIN-SERV-C 2,038 50 79
97 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 875 0 None 0 0 0
98 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense Industrial 876 0 None 0 0 0
99 Meter & House Regulator Expenses 878 0 None 0 0 0

100 Customer Installation Expense 879 0 None 0 0 0

101 Other Expenses • Safety and Environmental 880 111 DISTO&MxA/C880-C 103 4 3
102 other Expenses 880 114 DISTO&Mx880xAGS-C 106 5 3
103 Distribution Rents 681 239 DISTOnlyPT-C 225 5 9
104 Maint. Supervision & Engineering 885 258 DISTLABOR-C 200 47 10
105 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 886 220 DISTPT-C 206 5 8
108 Maint. of Mains 887 928 Cust_Avg 864 57 7
10? Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 889 0 None 0 0 0

108 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Sta. Exp. City Gate Check Statior 891 0 None 0 0 0
109 Maint. of Services 892 0 None 0 0 0
110 Maint. of Meters & House Regulators 893 0 None 0 0 0
111 Maintenance of Other Equipment 894 29 DISTPT-C 27 1 1

112 Subtotal - DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES 870-894 4.769 4,432 19? 146

113 TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 4 769 4.432 191 146

0
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DISTRIBUTION [ DISTRIBUTION CUSTOMER Class Allocation |

Account Account CUSTOMER Allocation Appalachian
Descriotion Code Dollars Factor

Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)
Gathering Service 

(AGS)

II. CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES
114 Custoiner Service - Administrative 901 0 None 0 0 0 0
115 Meter Reading Expenses 902 0 None 0 0 0 0

116 Customer Records & Collection Expense 903 0 None 0 0 0 0

117 Uncollectible Accounts 904 0 None 0 0 0 0

118 Uncollectible Accounts* CAP 904CAP 0 None 0 0 0 0

119 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expenses 905 0 None 0 0 0 0
120 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES 0 0 0 0 0

III. CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATIONAL EXPEN

121 Operation Supervision 907 0 None 0 0 0 0

122 Customer Assist- Other 908 210 Accl901-903.908 ' 196 13 2 0

123 Customer Assist- CAP 908CAP 299 RS Direct 299 0 0 0

124 Other Customer Service & Informational Expense 910 698 Account910 698 0 0 0

125 Supervision 911 0 Account911-916 0 0 0 0

126 Demonstration 912 660 Account911-916 0 591 68 0

127 Advertising expense 913 24 Account911-916 0 22 3 0

128 TOTAL CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATIONAL EX 1.891 1,193 626 73 0

129 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS, SERVICES & SALES 1,891 1,193 626 73 0

IV. ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES

A. Labor-Related:
130 Administrative & General Salaries 920 784 DISTLABOR-C 609 144 31 0

131 Administrative & General Salaries - Direct Assign. 920 DA 73 AGS Direct 0 0 0 73

132 Office Supplies & Expenses 921 108 DISTLABOR-C 84 20 4 0

133 Outside Services Employed - Resid. 923 24 RS Direct 24 0 0 0

134 Outside Services Employed - Labor 923I 480 DISTLABOR-C 373 88 19 0

135 Injuries & Damages 925Labor 45 DISTLABOR-C 35 8 2 0
136 Employee Pensions and Benefits 926 756 DISTLABOR-C 587 139 30 0
13? Rents 931 531 DISTLABOR-C 413 98 21 0

138 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 920-923, 925L, 926 2,800 2,124 497 107 73

B. Plant-Related.
139 Property Insurance 924 124 DISTPT-C 116 3 4 0

14Q Outside Services Employed-plant 923p 50 DISTPT-C 47 1 2 0

141 Injuries & Damages 925Plant 1,522 DISTPT-C 1,430 37 55 0

142 Misc. Maintenance Expense 932 452 DISTPT_GEN-C 423 11 18 0

143 Misc. Maintenance Expense - Direct Assign. 932 DA 18 AGS Direct 0 0 0 18
144 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 924-925P 2,166 2,016 52 79 18

C. Other-Related:
145 Administrative Expenses Transferred 922 (10) DIST_PT_0&M-C 0) (0) (0) 0

146 Outside Services Employed-cust 923c 5,083 Cust_Avg 4.732 315 36 0

147 Outside Services Employed-plant-O&M 923p-om 1,846 DIST_PT_0&M-C 1,725 59 62 0

148 Outside Services Employed-plant-O&M - Direct Assign. 923p-om DA 53 AGS Direct 0 0 0 53

149 Regulatory Commission Expenses 928 136 DIST PT O&MxAGS-C 127 4 5 0

150 General Advertising Expense 930.1 53 DIST PT O&MxAGS-C 49 2 2 0
151 Miscellaneous General Expenses 930.2 49 DIST PT O&M-C 45 2 2 0
152 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 928-935 7,209 6.670 3bT 106 53

153 TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES 12,175 10,810 929 292 144

154 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (Excl Depr, Tax and ' 18.835 16,435 1,746 510 144
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DISTRIBUTION

Account Account CUSTOMER

Dfisoriptinn Code Dollars

155

V. DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

Intangible Plant 180lnt 152
156 Production & Gathering Plant - Direct Assign. 180ProdGth DA 0
157 Local Storage Plant tfiOStor 0
158 Transmission Plant 180Trans 0
159 Transmission Plant - Direct Assign. IBOTrans DA 0
160 Mains (Distribution) 160Mains 1,176

161 Services ISOServices 5,815
162 Meters ISOMeters 0
163 Distr Other iBODist 68
164 General Plant 180Gen 1,497
165 General Plant - Direct Assign. ISOGen DA 0

166 Adjustments _0
167 TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 403 8,728

168

VI. TAXES

A. General Taxes
PA PUC Assessment 1,139

169 Local property taxes 25
170 Public utilty reality tax 202

171 State capital stock tax 127
172 Miscellaneous tax 0
173 Subtotal- Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 408 1.494

174
B. Income Tax Expense
State Income Tax expense (414)

175 Federal Income Tax expense 2,200
176 Investment Tax Credit - Amortization
177 Subtotal- Income tax expense 1,783
178 TOTAL TAX EXPENSE 3,277

179 TOTAL EXPENSES 30,840

180

3. REVENUES at Present Rates
Sales and Transport Revenue 480-483 37,755

181 Forfeited Discounts 0
182 Miscellaneous Service Revenue 0
183 Other Operating Revenue 61
184 Subtotal- Gas Revenues, net 37,816

185 TOTAL REVENUE 37.816

186 TOTAL EXPENSES 30,840

187 NET INCOME at Present Rates 6,976

| DISTRIBUTION CUSTOMER Class Allocation |

Allocation
Factor

Residential 
Service (RS)

General Service - 
Small (GSS)

General Service ■ 
Large (GSL)

Appalachian 
Gathering Service 

(AGS)

DISTPT-CJNT 136 11 6 0

None 0 0 0 0

None 0 0 0 0
None 0 0 0 0
None 0 0 0 0

Cust_Avg 1,095 73 8 0
Servicejnvest 5,489 57 269 0

None 0 0 0 0
DISTPT-CxMSM 69 16 3 0
DISTPT_GEN-C 1,402 36 60 0

None 0 0 0 0
None 0 0 0 0

8,191 192 345 0

Delivery_RevxAGS 805 111 224 0
TOTALPLANTxAGS 18 1 5 0
TOTALPLANTxAGS 151 11 41 0

RATEBASExAGS 96 8 23 0
None 0 0 0 0

1,070 131 293 0

PreTax-Dist-C 469 (142) (619) (122)
PreTax-Dist-C (2,493) 757 3,288 648
PreTax-Dist-C 3 m OI m

(2,021) 614 2.666 525
(952) 745 2,959 525

23,674 2.683 3,814 669

Delivery Rev 25,752 3,538 7,167 1,299
None 0 0 0 0
None 0 0 0 0

Delivery RevxAGS 43 6 n 0
25,796 3,543 7,179 1,299

25,796 3,543 7,179 1,299

23,674 2,683 3,814 669

2,121 861 3,365 630
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DISTRIBUTION [ DISTRIBUTION CUSTOMER Class Allocation

Account
Descriotion

Account
Code

CUSTOMER
Dollars

Allocation
Factor

Residential 
Service (RS)

General Service - 
Small (GSS)

General Service - 
Large (GSL)

Appalachian 
Gathering Service 

(AGS)

SUMMARY

188 Total revenues 37,816 25,796 3,543 7,179 1,299

189 Total Operating Expenses 18,835 16,435 1.746 510 144
190 Depreciation Expense 8,728 8,191 192 345 0
191 Taxes other than Income 1,494 1.070 131 293 0
192 Total Other Expenses 10,221 9,261 323 638 0

193 Income tax expense 1,783 (2.021) 614 2,666 525
194 Total expenses 30,840 23,674 2,683 3,814 669

195 NET INCOME at Present Rates 6.976 2,121 661 3,365 630

196 Total Rate Base
197

166,215 156,224 4,277 5,713 1

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS
198 Target ROR
199 Using Target for System

8.89% 8.89% 8.89% 8.89% 8.89%

200 Rate Base 166,215 156,224 4,277 5,713 1

201 Operating expenses 18,835 16,435 1,746 510 144
202 Depreciation expense 8,728 8,191 192 345 0
203 Taxes other than Income 1,494 1,070 131 293 0
204 Operating expenses to recover 29,056 25,696 2,069 1,148 144

205 Target Return on Rate Base- After taxes 14,777 13.888 380 508 0

206 Income taxes to recover 7,276 49.2% 6,839 187 250 0
207 Additional expenses 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0

208 TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT 51,109 46.423 2,636 1.906 144
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DISTRIBUTION [ DISTRIBUTION CUSTOMER Class Allocation 1

Account Account CUSTOMER Allocation Appalachian
Descriotion Code Dollars Factor

Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)
Gathering Service 

(AGS)

Workina Caoital Subreoort

209 Accounts Receivable- Gas 0 None 0 0 0 0
210 Accounts Receivable- Other 0 None 0 0 0 0

211 Accrued Gas Revenues 0 None 0 0 0 0

212 Accounts Receivable. Total 0 0 0 0 0

213 Gas, LNG in Storage 0 None 0 0 0 0
214 Inventories & Other. Total 0 0 0 0 0

215 Accounts Payable. Natural Gas 0 None 0 0 0 0
216 Accounts Payable. Other-Labor 378 DISTLABOR-C 294 70 15 0
217 Accounts Payable, Other-O&MxGas 963 ONSITEO&MxGASxAGS-C 794 64 105 0
218 Accounts Payable. Total 1.342 1.088 134 120 0

219 Accrued interest (399) DISTPT-C (375) (10) (14) 0
220 Other, net 304 DISTPT-C 286 7 11 0
221 Defd Items & Other. Total (95) (89) (2) (3) 0

222 Total Working Capital 1,247 999 132 117 0
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Account
Description

DISTRIBUTION

Account CUSTOMER Allocation
Code Dollars Factor

DISTRIBUTION CUSTOMER Class Allocation

Residential 

Service (RS)

General Service - 

Small (GSS)

General Service - 

Large (GSL)

Appalachian 

Gathering Service 

(AGS)

LABOR REPORT

PRODUCTION AND GATHERING:
223 Production and Gathering O&M 750-765 0 0 0 0 0

224 Purchased Gas Expense 807 0 0 0 0 0

225 Other Gas Supply Expense 813 0 0 0 0 0

226 Sub Production 0 0 0 0 0

STORAGE:
227 LNG Operating Exp Admin 840
228 Operating Exp-Admin 850
229 Sub Storage 0 0 0 0 0

TRANSMISSION:
230 Transmission expenses 856-863
231 Sub Transmission 0 0 0 0 0

DISTRIBUTION:
232 Operation Supv & Engineering 870 498 468 11 18 0

233 Load Dispatching 871 0 0 0 0 0

234 Compressor Station Fuel and Power 873 0 0 0 0 0

235 Mains and Services Expenses 874 650 612 15 24 0

236 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 875 0 0 0 0 0

237 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense Industrial 876 0 0 0 0 0

238 Meter & House Regulator Expenses 878 0 0 0 0 0

239 Customer Installation Expense 679 0 0 0 0 0

240 Other Expenses - Safety and Environmental 880 30 28 1 1 0

241 Other Expenses 880 31 29 1 1 0

242 Maint. Supervision & Engineering 885 176 137 32 7 0

243 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 886 71 66 2 3 0

244 Maint. of Mains 887 380 354 24 3 0

245 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 889 0 0 0 0 0

246 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Sta. Exp. City Gate Check Statior 891 0 0 0 0 0

247 Maint. of Services 892 0 0 0 0 0

248 Maint. of Meters & House Regulators 893 0 0 0 0 0

249 Maintenance of Other Equipment 894 19 18 0 1 0

250 Sub Distribution 1,855 1,712 87 56 0

OnSite:
251 Customer Service • Administrative 901 0 0 0 0 0

252 Meter Reading Expenses 902 0 0 0 0 0

253 Customer Records & Collection Expense 903 0 0 0 0 0

254 Operation Supervision 907 0 0 0 0 0

255 Customer Assist-Other 908 117 109 7 1 0

256 Customer Assist- CAP 908CAP 168 168 0 0 0

257 Supervision 911 0 0 0 0 0

258 Demonstration 912 420 0 376 44 0

259 SubOnStte 705 277 383 44 0

260 TOTAL: 2,560 1.989 470 101 0
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ONSITE | ONSITE CUSTOMER Class Allocation I

Account Account CUSTOMER Allocation Appalachian
Descriotion Code Dollars Factor

Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)
Gathering Service 

(AGS)

1. RATE BASE 3 4 5 6
1. GAS PLANT IN SERVICE 3 4 5 6
A. INTANGIBLE PLANT

1 Organization 301 4 ONSITE RATEBASE-C 3 0 0 0
2 Intangible Plant • Software- Labor 303Lab 1,554 ONSITELABOR-C 1,297 125 132 0
3 Intangible Plant • Software- Customer 303Cust 2,743 Cust_Avg 2,553 170 20 0
4 Intangible Plant • Software- Plant 303PII 0 None 0 0 0 0
5 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant - READI 303READI 15.628 Cust_Avg 14,549 967 112 0
6 Subtotal-INTANGIBLE ASSETS 301-303 19,928 18,402 1,262 264 0

B. PRODUCTION & GATHERING PLANT
7 Production and Gathering - Direct Assign. 304-338 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
8 Subtotal - PRODUCTION & GATHERING PLANT 304-338 0 0 0 0 0

C. STORAGE PLANT
9 Storage Plant 360-368 0 None 0 0 0 0

10 Subtotal-STORAGE PLANT 360-368 0 0 0 0 0

D. TRANSMISSION PLANT
11 Transmission plant 365-370 0 None 0 0 0 0
12 Transmission - Mains 367 0 None 0 0 0 0
13 Transmission plant- Direct Assign. 365-370 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
14 Transmission - Mains - Direct Assign. 367 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
15 Subtotal - TRANSMISSION PLANT 365-370 0 0 0 0 0

E. DISTRIBUTION PLANT
16 Land and Land Rights 374 0 None 0 0 0 0
17 Land and Land Rights • Direct Assign. 374 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
18 Structures and Improvements 375 0 None 0 0 0 0
19 Mains 376 0 None 0 0 0 0
20 Mains • Direct Assign. 376 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
21 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. • General 378 0 None 0 0 0 0
22 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - Direct Assign. 378 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
23 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. • Odorization 378odr 0 None 0 0 0 0
24 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. • City Gate 379 0 None 0 0 0 0
25 Services 380 0 None 0 0 0 0
26 Meters 381 17,775 Meter Invest 12.344 1,821 3.610 0
27 Meter Installations 382 9.208 Meter Invest 6,395 943 1,870 0
28 House Regulators 383 5,656 Account 383/364 3,852 665 939 0
29 House Regulator Installations 384 1,514 Account 383/384 1,031 231 251 0
30 Ind. Meas. & Reg. Station Equip. 385 441 GSL Direct 0 0 441 0
31 Property on Customers' Premises 386 15,838 Account386 14.394 356 1,087 0
32 Other Equipment 387 0 None 0 0 0 0
33 Subtotal - DISTRIBUTION PLANT 374-387 50,432 38,017 4,217 8,199 0
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ONSITE | ONSITE CUSTOMER Class Allocation |

Account CUSTOMER
Residential 

Service (RS)

Appalachian 
Gathering Service 

(AGS)
Descriotion Code Dollars Factor

General Service - 
Small (GSS)

General Service - 
Large (GSL)

F. GENERAL PLANT
34 Land and Land Rights 389 5 ONSITEPT-C 4 0 1 0
35 Structures and Improvements 390 477 ONSITEPT-C 360 40 78 0
36 Structures and Improvements • Direct Assign. 390 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
37 Office Furniture and Equipment 391 744 ONSITEPT-C 561 62 121 0
38 Office Furniture and Equipment - Direct Assign. 391 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
39 Transportation Equipment 392 626 ONSITEPT-C 472 52 102 0
40 Stores Equipment 393 3 ONSITEPT-C 2 0 0 0
41 Tools & Garage Equipment 394 260 ONSITEPT-C 196 22 42 0
42 Tools & Garage Equipment - Direct Assign. 394 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
43 Laboratory Equipment 395 0 None 0 0 0 0
44 Power Operated Equipment 396 192 ONSITEPT-C 145 16 31 0
45 Communication Equipment 397 421 ONSITEPT-C 318 35 68 0
46 Communication Equipment - Direct Assign. 397 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
47 Miscellaneous Equipment 398 2 ONSITEPT-C 1 0 0 0
48 Miscellaneous Equipment - Direct Assign. 398 DA 10 GSL Direct 0 0 10 0
49 Subtotal-GENERAL PLANT 389-399 2,740 2,058 228 454 0

50 TOTAL UT1UTY PLANT 73,101 58,477 5.708 8,917 0

II. DEPRECIATION RESERVE

51 Intangible Plant 108 6.768 ONSITEPT-C INT 6.250 429 90 0
52 Production & Gathering Plant 108.2 0 None 0 0 0 0
53 Production S Gathering Plant - Direct Assign. 108.2 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
54 Local Storage Plant 108.3 0 None 0 0 0 0
55 Transmission Plant 108.4 0 None 0 0 0 0
56 Transmission Plant - Direct Assign. 108.4 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
57 Mains 109 0 None 0 0 0 0
58 Services 109 0 None 0 0 0 0
59 Meters 109 12.975 Meter Invest 9,011 1,329 2,635 0
60 Distr Other 109 7.072 ONSITE-CxMSM 5,814 438 820 0
61 General Plant 109 1,181 ONSITEPT-C 890 99 192 0
62 General Plant - Direct Assign. 108.8 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
63 TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE 108 27,996 21,964 2,295 3,737 0

III. OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS

64 Materials and Supplies 54 ONSITEPT-C 41 5 9 0
65 Current Gas Storage 0 None 0 0 0 0
66 Prepayments 122 ONSITEO&MXGAS-C 99 8 13 2
67 Deferred Income Taxes - Depreciation (6.586) ONSITEPT-C (4,964) (551) (1,071) 0
68 Deferred Income Taxes - Direct Assign. 0 None 0 0 0 0
69 Deferred ITC (316) ONSITEPT-C (238) (26) (51) 0
70 Customer Deposits 0 None 0 0 0 0
71 TOTAL OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS (6,725) (5.062) (565) (1,100) 2

72 TOTAL RATE BASE (Excl. Working Capital) 38,380 31.450 2.848 4,080 2
73 Working Capital 131 4,135 3,422 294 419 0

74 TOTAL RATE BASE 42,515 34,872 3,142 4,499 2
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Account
Description

ONSITE J ONSITE CUSTOMER Class Allocation )

Account CUSTOMER Allocation

Code Dollars Factor Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL) Serv.ce
(AGS)

2. EXPENSES
I. OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
A. PRODUCTION & GATHERING EXPENSES

75 Operations Expense 750-756
76 Maintenance Expense 761-765
77 Subtotal - Production and Gathering 750-765

B. OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES
78 Natural gas field line purchases 601
79 Natural gas transmission line purchases 603
80 Natural Gas City Gate Purchases 804
81 Other Natural Gas Purchases 605
82 Well Expenses - Purchased Gas 607
83 Maintenance of Purchased Gas Meas. Sta. 807
84 Gas Withdrawn from Storage 808
85 Gas Delivered to Storage 808

86 Other Gas Supply Expense 813
87 Subtotal - OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES 800-813

C. NATURAL GAS STORAGE
88 LNG Operating Exp Admin 840
89 Operating Exp- Admin 850
90 Subtotal-NATURAL GAS STORAGE 840-850

D. TRANSMISSION EXPENSES
91 Transmission expenses 856-863
92 Subtotal-Transmission Expenses 856-863

E. DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES
93 Operation Supv & Engineering 870
94 Load Dispatching 871
95 Compressor Station Fuel and Power 873
96 Mains and Services Expenses 874
97 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 875
98 Meas. 8 Reg. Station Expense Industrial 876
99 Meter & House Regulator Expenses 878

100 Customer Installation Expense 879
101 Other Expenses - Safety and Environmental 880
102 Other Expenses 880
103 Distribution Rents 881
104 Maint. Supervision & Engineering 885
105 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 886
106 Maint. of Mains 887
107 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 889
108 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Sta. Exp. City Gate Check Station 691
109 Maint. of Services 692
110 Maint. of Meters & House Regulators 893
111 Maintenance of Other Equipment 894
112 Subtotal-DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES 870-894

113 TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

0 None 0 0 0
0 None 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

0 None 0 0 0

0 None 0 0 0

0 None 0 0 0
0 None 0 0 0
0 None 0 0 0
0 None 0 0 0
0 None 0 0 0
0 None 0 0 0

0 None 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

0 None 0 0 0
0 None 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

0 None 0 0 0

116 ONSITEDistPT-C 80 13 24
0 None 0 0 0
0 None 0 0 0
0 None 0 0 0
0 None 0 0 0
0 None 0 0 0

6,062 ONSITE-MR-C 4.193 665 1,184
62 RS Direct 62 0 0

172 ONSITEO&MxA/C880-C 123 18 31
177 ONSfTEO&Mx880xAGS-C 127 18 32
40 ONSITEDistPT-C 27 4 8

0 None 0 0 0
0 None 0 0 0
0 None 0 0 0
0 None 0 0 0
0 None 0 0 0

663 Servicejnvest 626 6 31
107 ONSITE-MR-C 74 12 21

0 None 0 0 0
7 398 5.311 IS! 1 330
7.398 5.311 757 1 330 lO
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ONSITE || ONSITE CUSTOMER Class Allocation l

Account
n«scrintion

Account
Code

CUSTOMER
Dollars

Allocation
Factor

Residential 
Service (RS)

General Service - 
Small (GSS)

General Service - 
Large (GSL)

Appalachian 
Gathering Service 

(AGS)

II. CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES

114 Customer Service - Administrative 901 225 Acct901-903,908 210 14 2 0
115 Meter Reading Expenses 902 587 Acct901-903,908 546 36 4 0
116 Customer Records & Collection Expense 903 10,270 Acct901-903,908 9,561 636 74 0
117 Uncollectible Accounts 904 8.883 Account904 8,339 191 353 0
118 Uncollectible Accounts- CAP 904CAP 16.167 RS Direct 16,167 0 0 0
119 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expenses 905 0 None 0 0 0 0
120 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES 36,132 34,823 877 432 0

l». CUSTOMER SERVICE A INFORMATIONAL EXPENS/

121 Operation Supervision 907 0 None 0 0 0 0
122 Customer Assist- Other 908 0 None 0 0 0 0
123 Customer Assist- CAP 908CAP 0 None 0 0 0 0
124 Other Customer Service & Informational Expense 910 0 None 0 0 0 0
125 Supervision 911 0 None 0 0 0 0
126 Demonstration 912 0 None 0 0 0 0
127 Advertising expense 913 0 None 0 0 0 0
128 TOTAL CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATIONAL EXP 0 0 0 0 0

129 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS, SERVICES A SALES 1 36,132 34,823 877 432 0

IV. ADMINISTRATIVE A GENERAL EXPENSES

A. Labor-Related:
130 Administrative & General Salaries 920 2,762 ONSITELABOR-C 2,305 222 235 0
131 Administrative A General Salaries • Direct Assign. 920 DA 256 AGS Direct 0 0 0 256
132 Office Supplies A Expenses 921 380 ONSITELABOR-C 317 31 32 0
133 Outside Services Employed - Resid. 923 84 RS Direct 84 0 0 0
134 Outside Services Employed - Labor 9231 1,691 ONSITELABOR-C 1,411 136 144 0
135 Injuries & Damages 925Labor 157 ONSITELABOR-C 131 13 13 0
136 Employee Pensions and Benefits 926 2,662 ONSITELABOR-C 2,222 214 227 0
137 Renta 931 1.872 ONSITELABOR-C 1 562 150 159 0
138 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 920-923. 925L, 926 9,864 8,032 766 811 256

B. Plant-Related:
139 Property Insurance 924 20 ONSiTEPT-C 15 2 3 0
140 Outside Services Employed-plant 923p 8 ONSITEPT-C 6 1 1 0
141 Injuries & Damages 925Plant 251 ONSITEPT-C 189 21 41 0
142 Misc. Maintenance Expense 932 75 ONSITEPT GEN-C 56 6 12 0
143 Misc. Maintenance Expense - Direct Assign. 932 DA 3 AGS Direct 0 0 0 3
144 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 924-925P 358 267 30 58 3

C. Other-Related:
145 Administrative Expenses Transferred 922 (6) ONSITE PT O&M-C (4) d) (1) 0
146 Outside Services Employed-cust 923c 0 None 0 0 0 0
147 Outside Services Employed-plant-O&M 923p-om 1.167 ONSITE PT_0&M-C 859 108 200 0
146 Outside Services Employed-plant-O&M • Direct Assign. 923p-om DA 33 AGS Direct 0 0 0 33
149 Regulatory Commission Expenses 928 86 Onsi PT O&MxAGS-C 63 8 15 0
150 General Advertising Expense 930.1 33 Onsi PT O&MxAGS-C 25 3 6 0
151 Miscellaneous General Expenses 930.2 23 ONSITE PT O&M-C 19 2 4 0
152 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 926-935 1,340 961 121 224 33

153 TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES 11,561 9.260 917 1.092 292
154 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (Excl Depr, Tax and Gi 55,092 49,394 2,551 2,855 292
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ONSITE | ONSITE CUSTOMER Class Allocation |

Account Account CUSTOMER Allocation Appalachian
Descrintion Code Dollars Factor Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL) Gathering Service 

(AGS)

V. DEPRECIATION EXPENSE
155 Intangible Plant 160lnt 2,005 ONSITEPT-C INT 1,851 127 27 0
156 Production & Gathering Plant - Direct Assign. 180ProdGth DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
157 Local Storage Plant 180Stor 0 None 0 0 0 0
158 Transmission Plant 180Trans 0 None 0 0 0 0
159 Transmission Plant - Direct Assign. 180Trans DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
160 Mains (Distribution) 180Mains 0 None 0 0 0 0
161 Services tSOServiees 0 None 0 0 0 0
162 Meters IBOMeters 796 Meter Invest 553 82 162 0
163 Distr Other 180Dist 1,012 ONSITE-CxMSM 832 63 117 0
164 General Plant 180Gen 247 ONSITEPT GEN-C 186 21 41 0
165 General Plant- Direct Assign. 180Gen DA 0 None 0 0 0 0

166 Adjustments g None g g 0 g
167 TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 403 4,060 3,422 292 347 0

VI. TAXES

168 PA PUC Assessment 0 None 0 0 0 0
169 Local property taxes 4 ONSITEPT-C 3 0 1 0
170 Public ub'lty reality tax 33 ONSITEPT-C 25 3 5 0

171 State capital stock tax 33 ONSITEPT-C 25 3 5 0
172 Miscellaneous tax 0 None g g g g
173 Subtotal- Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 408 70 53 6 ii 0

B. Income Tax Expense
174 State Income Tax expense 946 PreTax-OnSi-C 1.902 (179) (630) (146)

175 Federal Income Tax expense (5,026) PreTax-OnSi-C (10,104) 953 3,349 776

176 Investment Tax Credit-Amortization 5 PreTax-OnSi-C ig m Ql m
177 Subtotal- Income tax expense (4.075) (8.192) 773 2,715 629
178 TOTAL TAX EXPENSE (4,005) (8.139) 779 2,727 629

179 TOTAL EXPENSES 55,148 44,677 3,621 5.928 921

3. REVENUES at Present Rates
180 Sales and Transport Revenue 480-483 48,730 Delivery Rev 33,238 4,566 9,250 1,676

181 Forfeited Discounts 1.558 Account904 1,462 34 62 0
182 Miscellaneous Service Revenue 1,209 Misc_Ser_Rev 1.163 40 5 0
183 Other Operating Revenue 0 None g g o g
184 Subtotal-Gas Revenues, net 51,497 35,864 4,640 9,316 1.676

185 TOTAL REVENUE 51,497 35,864 4,640 9.316 1,676

186 TOTAL EXPENSES 55,148 44,677 3,621 5,928 921

187 NET INCOME at Present Rates (3,651) (8,812) 1,019 3,388 755
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Account

ONSITE

Account CUSTOMER Allocation

| ONSITE CUSTOMER Class Allocation |

Desorintion Code Dollars Factor
Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL) Gathenng Service 

(AGS)

SUMMARY
188 Total revenues 51,497 35,864 4,640 9,316 1,676

189 Total Operating Expenses 55,092 49.394 2.551 2,855 292
190 Depreciation Expense 4,060 3,422 292 347 0
191 Texes otfrer than Income 70 53 6 11 0
192 Total Other Expenses 4,131 3,475 298 358 0

193 Income tax expense (4,075) (8,192) 773 2,715 629
194 Total expenses 55,148 44,677 3,621 5,928 921

195 NET INCOME at Present Rates (3,651) (8.812) 1,019 3,388 755

196 Total Rate Base 42,515 34.872 3,142 4,499 2
197

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

198 Target ROR 8.89% 8.89% 8.89% 8.89% 8.89%
199 Using Target for System
200 Rate Base 42,515 34,872 3,142 4,499 2

201 Operating expenses 55,092 49,394 2,551 2,855 292
202 Depreciation expense 4,060 3,422 292 347 0

70 53 6 11 0
204 Operating expenses to recover 59,222 52,869 2,848 3.213 292

20S Target Return on Rate Base- After taxes 3,780 3,100 279 400 0

206 Income taxes to recover 1,861 49.2% 1,526 138 197 0
207 Additional expenses 1,103 RS Direct 1,103 0 0 0

208 TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT 65,966 58,598 3,265 3,810 292
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ONSITE [ ONSITE CUSTOMER Class Allocation |

Account
Descriotion

Account CUSTOMER
Code Dollars

Allocation

Factor Residential 
Service (RS)

General Service - 
Small (GSS)

General Service - 
Large (GSL)

Appalachian 
Gathering Service 

(AGS)

Working Cnnitai Suhrennrt

209 Accounts Receivable- Gas 0 None 0 0 0 0
210 Accounts Receivable- Other 0 None 0 0 0 0
211 Accrued Gas Revenues 0 None 0 0 0 0
212 Accounts Receivable. Total 0 0 0 0 0

213 Gas. LNG in Storage 0 None 0 0 0 0
214 Inventories & Other. Total 0 0 0 0 0

215 Accounts Payable, Natural Gas 0 None 0 0 0 0
216 Accounts Payable, Other-Labor 1,333 ONSITELABOR-C 1,112 107 113 0
217 Accounts Payable. Other-O&MxGas 2,818 ONSITEO&MxGASxAGS-C 2,321 188 308 0
218 Accounts Payable. Total 4,150 3,434 295 421 0

219 Accrued interest (66) ONSITEPT-C (50) (6) (11) 0
220 Other, net 50 ONSITEPT-C 38 4 8 0
221 Defd Items & Other, Total (16) (12) (1) (3) 0

222 Total Working Capital 4.135 3,422 294 419 0
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ONSITE | ONSITE CUSTOMER Class Allocation [

Account Account CUSTOMER Allocation Appalachian
Dfiscriotion Code Dollars Factor

Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)
Gathering Service 

(AGS)

LABOR REPORT

PRODUCTION AND GATHERING:

223 Production and Gathering O&M 750-765 0 0 0 0 0

224 Purchased Gas Expense 807 0 0 0 0 0

225 Other Gas Supply Expense 813 0 0 0 0 0

226 Sub Production 0 0 0 0 0

STORAGE:

227 LNG Operating Exp Admin 840
228 Operating Exp- Admin 850
229 Sub Storage 0 0 0 0 0

TRANSMISSION:

230 Iransmlssion expenses 856-863
231 Sub Transmission 0 0 0 0 0

DISTRIBUTION:

232 Operation Supv & Engineering 870 82 56 9 17 0
233 Load Dispatching 871 0 0 0 0 0
234 Compressor Station Fuel and Power 873 0 0 0 0 0
235 Mains and Services Expenses 874 0 0 0 0 0
236 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 875 0 0 0 0 0
237 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense Industrial 876 0 0 0 0 0
238 Meter & House Regulator Expenses 878 2,825 1,954 319 552 0
239 Customer Installation Expense 879 6 6 0 0 0
240 Other Expenses - Safety and Environmental 880 47 34 5 8 0
241 Other Expenses 880 48 35 5 9 0
242 Maint. Supervision & Engineering 885 0 0 0 0 0
243 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 886 0 0 0 0 0
244 Maint. of Mains 887 0 0 0 0 0
245 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 889 0 0 0 0 0
246 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Sta. Exp. City Gate Check Station 891 0 0 0 0 0
247 Maint. of Services 692 300 283 3 14 0
248 Maint. of Meters & House Regulators 893 46 32 5 9 0
249 Maintenance of Other Equipment 894 0 0 0 0 0
250 Sub Distribution 3,355 2,400 346 609 0

OnSite:
251 Customer Service - Administrative 901 174 162 11 1 0
252 Meter Reading Expenses 902 144 134 9 1 0
253 Customer Records & Collection Expense 903 3.828 3,563 237 27 0
254 Operation Supervision 907 0 0 0 0 0
255 Customer Assist-Other 908 0 0 0 0 0
256 Customer Assist- CAP 908CAP 0 0 0 0 0
257 Supervision 911 0 0 0 0 0
258 Demonstration 912 0 0 0 0 0
259 Sub OnSite 4,145 3,859 257 30 0

260 TOTAL: 7,500 6.259 603 638 0
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PRODUCTION & GATHERING STORAGE TRANSMISSION

Account Total Functional Classification Commodity Classification Demand Classification Demand

Descrintinn Account Dollars Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator

1. RATE BASE
I. GAS PLANT IN SERVICE
A. INTANGIBLE PLANT

1 Organization 301 50 RATEBASE PRDGTHBASE P&G_RATEBASE-E STORBASE DR_RATEBAS TRANBASE RAN_RATEBASE-

2 Intangible Plant - Software- Labor 303Lab 3,342 LABOR PRDGTHPT PRDGTHPT-E - - DEMAND TRANSLABOR-D

3 Intangible Plant - Software- Customer 303CuSt 2,743 ONSITE - - - - - -
4 Intangible Plant • Software- Plant 303Plt 2,485 DIST - - - - - -
5 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant • REAOI
6 Subtotal-INTANGIBLE ASSETS

303READI
301-303

15,628
24,248

ONSITE

B. PRODUCTION & GATHERING PLANT
7 Production and Gathering - Direct Assign.
8 Subtotal - PRODUCTION & GATHERING 1

304-338 DA
304-338

28,445
28,445

PRODGATH COMMODITY AGS Direct

C. STORAGE PLANT
9 Storage Plant

10 Subtotal - STORAGE PLANT
360-368
360-368

0
0

D. TRANSMISSION PLANT
11 Transmission plant 365-370 106 TRANS - - - - DEMAND Peak

12 Transmission - Mains 367 1,243 TRANS - - - - DEMAND Peak

13 Transmission plant - Direct Assign. 365-370 DA 14,171 TRANS - - - - DEMAND AGS Direct

14 Transmission - Mains - Direct Assign.
15 Subtotal - TRANSMISSION PLANT

367 DA 
365-370

16.830
32,350

TRANS DEMAND AGS Direct

E. DISTRIBUTION PLANT
16 Land and Land Rights 374 1,893 DIST - - - - - -
17 Land and Land Rights- Direct Assign. 374 DA 564 DIST - - - - - -
18 Structures and Improvements 375 2.111 DIST - - - - - -
19 Mains 376 457.729 DIST - - - - -
20 Mains • Direct Assign. 376 DA 10.267 DIST - - - - - -
21 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - General 378 16,126 DIST - - - - -
22 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. • Direct Assign. 378 DA 1,469 DIST - - - - - -
23 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - Odorization 378odr 447 DIST - - - - - -
24 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. • City Gate 379 0 - - - - - - -
25 Sen/ices 380 226,432 DIST - - - - - -
26 Meters 381 17.775 ONSITE - - - - - -
27 Meter Installations 382 9,208 ONSITE - - - - - -
28 House Regulators 383 5,656 ONSITE - - - -
29 House Regulator Installations 384 1,514 ONSITE - - - - - -
30 Ind. Meas. & Reg. Station Equip. 385 441 ONSITE - - - - - -
31 Property on Customers' Premises 386 15,838 ONSITE - - - - - -
32 Other Equipment
33 Subtotal - DISTRIBUTION PLANT

387
374-387

324
767,793

DIST “ ' ' ‘



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY

DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES. DESIGN DAY METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R

SCHEDULE 2

SHEET 75 OF 85

DISTRIBUTION ONSITE

Account Total Functional Classification Demand Customer Classification Customer

Descrintinn Account Dollars Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator

1. RATE BASE
I. GAS PLANT IN SERVICE
A. INTANGIBLE PLANT

1 Organization 301 50 RATEBASE DISTBASE DIST RATEBASE-D DIST_RATEBASE-C ONSITE_RB ONSITE_RATEBASE-C

2 Intangible Plant - Software- Labor 303Lab 3,342 LABOR DISTLABOR DISTLABOR-D DISTLABOR-C CUST ONSITELABOR-C

3 Intangible Plant - Software- Customer 303CuSt 2,743 ONSITE - CUST Cust_Avg

4 Intangible Plant - Software- Plant 303Plt 2,485 DIST DISTPT DISTOnlyPT-D DISTOnlyPT-C - -
5 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant • READI
6 Subtotal-INTANGIBLE ASSETS

303READI
301-303

15,628
24,248

ONSITE CUST Cust_Avg

B. PRODUCTION & GATHERING PLANT
7 Production and Gathering - Direct Assign.
8 Subtotal - PRODUCTION & GATHERING F

304-338 DA 
304-338

28,445
28,445

PRODGATH

C. STORAGE PLANT
9 Storage Plant

10 Subtotal - STORAGE PLANT
360-368
360-368

0
0

'

D. TRANSMISSION PLANT
11 Transmission plant 365-370 106 TRANS - - -
12 Transmission - Mains 367 1,243 TRANS - - -
13 Transmission plant - Direct Assign. 365-370 DA 14,171 TRANS - - -
14 Transmission - Mains - Direct Assign.
15 Subtotal - TRANSMISSION PLANT

E. DISTRIBUTION PLANT

367 DA 
365-370

16,830
32,350

TRANS

16 Land and Land Rights 374 1,893 DIST DISTOnlyPT Peak DISTOnlyPT-C -
17 Land and Land Rights - Direct Assign. 374 DA 564 DIST DEMAND GSL Direct - -
18 Structures and Improvements 375 2,111 DIST DISTOnlyPT Peak DISTOnlyPT-C - -
19 Mains 376 457,729 DIST MAINS Peak Cust_Avg - -
20 Mains - Direct Assign. 376 DA 10,267 DIST DEMAND GSL Direct - - -
21 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - General 378 16,126 DIST DEMAND Peak - - -
22 Meas. & Reg. StaL Equip. • Direct Assign. 378 DA 1,469 DIST DEMAND GSL Direct - - -
23 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - Odorization 378odr 447 DIST DEMAND Peak - - -
24 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - City Gate 379 0 - - - - - -
25 Services 380 226,432 DIST CUST - Service Invest - -

26 Meters 381 17,775 ONSITE - - - CUST Meterjnvest
27 Meter Installations 302 9,208 ONSITE - - - CUST Meter Invest
28 House Regulators 383 5,656 ONSITE - - CUST Account 383/384

29 House Regulator Installations 384 1,514 ONSITE - - - CUST Account 383/384

30 lnd. Meas. & Reg. Station Equip. 385 441 ONSITE - - - CUST GSL Direct
31 Property on Customers' Premises 386 15,838 ONSITE - - - CUST Account386
32 Other Equipment
33 Subtotal-DISTRIBUTION PLANT

387
374-387

324
767,793

DIST CUST • GSS Direct ' '



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY

DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES, DESIGN DAY METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R

SCHEDULE 2

SHEET 76 OF 85

PRODUCTION & GATHERING STORAGE TRANSMISSION

Account Total Functional Classification Commodity Classification Demand Classification Demand

DfiRcrintinn Account Dollars Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator

F. GENERAL PLANT

34 Land and Land Rights 389 78 PLANT PRDGTHPT PRDGTHPT-E - - DEMAND Peak

35 Structures and Improvements 390 7,842 PLANT PRDGTHPT PRDGTHPT-E - - DEMAND Peak

36 Structures and Improvements - Direct Assii 390 DA 67 PLANT AGS PRDGTHPT AGS Direct - - DEMAND AGS Direct

37 Office Furniture and Equipment 391 12.224 PLANT PRDGTHPT PRDGTHPT-E - - DEMAND Peak

38 Office Furniture and Equipment - Direct Asj 391 DA 2 PLANT AGS PRDGTHPT AGS Direct - • DEMAND AGS Direct

39 Transportation Equipment 392 10,288 PLANT PRDGTHPT PRDGTHPT-E - - DEMAND Peak

40 Stores Equipment 393 47 PLANT PRDGTHPT PRDGTHPT-E - - DEMAND Peak

41 Tools & Garage Equipment 394 4.271 PLANT PRDGTHPT PRDGTHPT-E - - DEMAND Peak

42 Tools & Garage Equipment - Direct Assign. 394 DA 26 PLANT AGS PRDGTHPT AGS Direct - - DEMAND AGS Direct

43 Laboratory Equipment 395 0 - - - - - - -
44 Power Operated Equipment 396 3,155 PLANT PRDGTHPT PRDGTHPT-E - - DEMAND Peak

45 Communication Equipment 397 6,923 PLANT PRDGTHPT PRDGTHPT-E - - DEMAND Peak

46 Communication Equipment - Direct Assign. 397 DA 6 PLANT AGS PRDGTHPT AGS Direct - - DEMAND AGS Direct

47 Miscellaneous Equipment 398 32 PLANT PRDGTHPT PRDGTHPT-E - - DEMAND Pebk

48 Miscellaneous Equipment • Direct Assign.
49 Subtotal - GENERAL PLANT

398 DA
389-399

156
45,118

PLANTxAGS ' DEMAND GSL Direct

50 TOTAL UTILITY PLANT

II. DEPRECIATION RESERVE
51 Intangible Plant 108 8,236 INTANG PT PRDGTHPT PRDGTHPT-E DEMAND

bR_RATEBAS
DEMAND RAN_RATEBASE-

52 Production & Gathering Plant 108.2 0 - - - - - - -
53 Production & Gathering Plant - Direct Assic 108.2 DA 8,153 PRODGATH COMMODITY AGS Direct - - - -
54 Local Storage Plant 108.3 0 . • - - - - -
55 Transmission Plant 108.4 658 TRANS - - - - DEMAND Peak

56 Transmission Plant Direct Assign. 108.4 DA 11,969 TRANS - - - DEMAND AGS Direct

57 Mains 109 130,432 DIST - - - - - -
58 Services 109 83.524 DIST - - - - - -
59 Meters 109 12,975 ONSITE - - - - - -
60 Distr Other 109 13,987 DIST xMSM - - - - - -
61 General Plant 109 19,396 PLANT PRDGTHPT PRDGTHPT-E - - DEMAND Peak

62 General Plant - Direct Assign.
63 TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE

108.8 DA
108

21
289,353

PLANT.AGS PRDGTHPT AGS Direct DEMAND AGS Direct

III. OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS
64 Materials and Supplies 887 PLANT PRDGTHPT PRDGTHPT-E - - DEMAND Peak

65 Current Gas Storage 75.176 STOR - - DEMAND Storage -
66 Prepayments 234 O&MxGas PRDGTHO&MxGas-E PRDGTHO&MXGAS-C - - DEMAND Peak

67 Deferred Income Taxes - Depreciation (102,286) PLANTxAGS • - - - DEMAND TRAN_PTxAGS-D

66 Deferred Income Taxes - Direct Assign. (2,423) PLANT AGS PRDGTHPT AGS Direct - - DEMAND AGS Direct
69 Deferred ITC (4,903) PLANTxAGS - - - - DEMAND TRAN_PTxAGS-D

70 Customer Deposits
71 TOTAL OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS

72 TOTAL RATE BASE (Excl. Working Capita
73 Working Capital

74 TOTAL RATE BASE

131

(3,370)
(36.684)

571,917
11,335

583,253

DIST



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY

DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES, DESIGN DAY METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R

SCHEDULE 2

SHEET 77 OF 85

DISTRIBUTION ONSITE

Account Total Functional Classification Demand Customer Classification Customer

Descriotion Account Dollars Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator

F. GENERAL PLANT
34 Land ancj Land Rights 389 78 PLANT DISTPT DISTPT-D OISTPT-C CUST ONSITEPT-C

35 Structures and Improvements 390 7,842 PLANT DISTPT DISTPT-D DISTPT-C CUST ONSITEPT-C

36 Structures and Improvements - Direct Assi< 390 DA 67 PLANT AGS - - - -
37 Office Furniture and Equipment 391 12,224 PLANT DISTPT DISTPT-D DISTPT-C CUST ONSITEPT-C

38 Office Furniture and Equipment - Direct As: 391 DA 2 PLANT AGS - - - - -
39 Transportation Equipment 392 10,288 PLANT DISTPT DISTPT-D DISTPT-C CUST ONSITEPT-C

40 Stores Equipment 393 47 PLANT DISTPT DISTPT-D DISTPT-C CUST ONSITEPT-C

41 Tools & Garage Equipment 394 4,271 PLANT DISTPT DISTPT-D DISTPT-C CUST ONSITEPT-C

42 Tools & Garage Equipment - Direct Assign. 394 DA 26 PLANT_AGS - - -
43 Laboratory Equipment 395 0 - - - -
44 Power Operated Equipment 396 3,155 PLANT DISTPT DISTPT-D DISTPT-C CUST ONSITEPT-C

45 Communication Equipment 397 6,923 PLANT DISTPT DISTPT-D DISTPT-C CUST ONSITEPT-C

46 Communication Equipment - Direct Assign. 397 DA 6 PLANT AGS - - - - -
47 Miscellaneous Equipment 398 32 PLANT DISTPT DISTPT-D DISTOnlyPT-C CUST ONSITEPT-C

48 Miscellaneous Equipment - Direct Assign.
49 Subtotal - GENERAL PLANT

50 TOTAL UTILITY PLANT

398 DA
389-399

156
45,118

PLANTxAGS DISTPT GSL Direct GSL Direct CUST GSL Direct

II. DEPRECIATION RESERVE
51 intangible Plant 108 8,236 INTANG PT DISTPT INT DISTPT-DJNT DISTPT-CJNT CUST ONSITEPT-CJNT

52 Production & Gathering Plant 108.2 0 - - - - -
S3 Production & Gathering Plant - Direct Assic 108.2 DA 8,153 PRODGATH - - - - -
54 Local Storage Plant 108.3 0 . - - - - -
55 Transmission Plant 108.4 658 TRANS - - - - -
56 Transmission Plant - Direct Assign. 108.4 DA 11,969 TRANS - - - - -
57 Mains 109 130,432 DIST MAINS DISTMAIN-D Cust Avg - -
58 Services 109 83,524 DIST CUST Servicejnvest - -
59 Meters 109 12,975 ONSITE - CUST Meterjnvest

60 Distr Other 109 13,987 DIST xMSM DISTPT xMSM DISTPT-DxMSM DISTPT-CxMSM CUST ONSITE-CxMSM

61 General Plant 109 19,396 PLANT DISTPT DISTPT-D DISTPT-C CUST ONSITEPT-C

62 General plant - Direct Assign.
63 TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE

108.8 DA
108

21
289,353

PLANT_AGS '

Ml. OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS
64 Materials and Supplies 887 PLANT DISTPT DISTPT-D DISTPT-C CUST ONSITEPT-C

65 Current Gas Storage 75,176 STOR - - - -
66 Prepayments 234 O&MxGas DISTO&MxGas DISTO&MXGAS-D DISTO&MXGAS-C ONSITEO&MxGas ONSITEO&MXGAS-C
67 Deferred Income Taxes - Depreciation (102,286) PLANTxAGS DISTPT DISTPT-D DISTPT-C CUST ONSITEPT-C

68 Deferred Income Taxes - Direct Assign. (2,423) PLANT AGS - - - -
69 Deferred ITC (4,903) PLANTxAGS DISTPT DISTPT-D DISTPT-C CUST ONSITEPT-C

70 Customer Deposits
71 TOTAL OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS

72 TOTAL RATE BASE <Exd. Working Capita

73 Working Capital

74 TOTAL RATE BASE

131

(3,370)
(36.684)

571,917
11,335

583,253

DIST CUST Deposits



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY

DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES. DESIGN DAY METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R

SCHEDULE 2

SHEET 7ff OF 85

PRODUCTION & GATHERING STORAGE TRANSMISSION

Account Total Functional Classification Commodity Classification Demand Classification Demand

DescriDtion Account Dollars Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator

2. EXPENSES
I. OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPEN
A. PRODUCTION & GATHERING EXPEN!

75 Operations Expense 750-756 1,043 PRODGATH PRDGTHPT PRDGTHPT-E - - - -

76 Maintenance Expense 761-765 1,766 PRODGATH PRDGTHPT PRDGTHPT-E - - - *
77 Subtotal - Production and Gathering 750-765

B. OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES 0
78 Natural gas field tine purchases 801 0 - - - - - - -
79 Natural gas transmission line purchases 803 0 - - - - - - -

80 Natural Gas City Gate Purchases 804 0 - - - * - - -

81 Other Natural Gas Purchases 805 0 - - - - - - -
62 Well Expenses - Purchased Gas 807 0 - - - - - - -
83 Maintenance of Purchased Gas Meas. Sta. 807 0 - - - ' - - -
84 Gas Withdrawn from Storage 808 0 - - - - - - -

85 Gas Delivered to Storage 808 0 - - - - - - -
86 Other Gas Supply Expense 813 391 PRODGATH COMMODITY Account813 - - - -
87 Subtotal - OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENS 800-813 391

C. NATURAL GAS STORAGE

88 LNG Operating Exp Admin 840 0 - - - - - - -
89 Operating Exp- Admin 850 0 - - - - - - -
90 Subtotal - NATURAL GAS STORAGE 840-850 0

D. TRANSMISSION EXPENSES
91 Transmission expenses 856-863 0 - - - - - - -

92 Subtotal- Transmission Expenses 856-863 0

E. DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES
93 Operation Supv & Engineering 870 1,773 DIST_PT - - - - -
94 Load Dispatching 871 112 PRODGATH COMMODITY Gas_Deliveries - - - -
95 Compressor Station Fuel and Power 873 (0) - - - - -

96 Mains and Services Expenses 874 5,088 N SERV TRAM • - - - RANS_MAIN TRANS_MAINS-D

97 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 875 100 DIST - - - - - -

98 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense Industrial 876 0 - - - - - -

99 Meter & House Regulator Expenses 878 6,062 ONSITE - - - - - -

100 Customer Installation Expense 879 62 ONSITE - - - - - -
101 Other Expenses - Safety and Environment. 880 632 0&MxAcct880 PRDGTHO&MXA/C880 PRDGTHO&MXA/C880 - - DEMAND RANO&MXA/C880-

102 Other Expenses 880 650 0&MxAcct880 PRDGTHO&MxA/Ceao P&G_O&Mx880xAGS - - DEMAND !ANO&Mx880xAGS

103 Distribution Rents 881 602 DIST PT - - - - - -
104 Maint. Supervision & Engineering 885 885 DIST - - - - - -
105 Maintenance of Structures & Improvement? 886 516 DIST - - - - - *
106 Maint. of Mains 887 5,521 DIST - - - - - -
107 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Station Expense G< 889 1,192 DIST - - - - - -

108 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Sta. Exp. City Gate 891 10 DIST - - - - - -

109 Maint. of Services 892 663 ONSITE - - - - - -
110 Maint. of Meters & House Regulators 893 107 ONSITE - - - - - -
111 Maintenance of Other Equipment 894 67 DIST - - - - - -

112 Subtotal - DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES 870-894 24.042
113 TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE El 27.242



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY

DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES, DESIGN DAY METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R

SCHEDULE 2

SHEET 79 OF 85

DISTRIBUTION ONSITE

Account Total Functional Classification Demand Customer Classification Customer

Hfiscn'ntion

2. EXPENSES
I. OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPEN
A. PRODUCTION & GATHERING EXPENi

Account Dollars Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator

75 Operations Expense 750-756 1,043 PRODGATH - - - -
76
77

Maintenance Expense
Subtotal - Production and Gathering

B. OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES

761-765
750-765

1,766

0

PRODGATH

78 Natural gas field line purchases 801 0 - - - - -
79 Natural gas transmission line purchases 803 0 - - - - -
80 Natural Gas City Gate Purchases 804 0 - - - - -
81 Other Natural Gas Purchases 805 0 - - - - -
82 Well Expenses • Purchased Gas 807 0 - - - - -
83 Maintenance of Purchased Gas Meas. Sta. 807 0 - - - - -
84 Gas Withdrawn from Storage 808 0 - - - - -
85 Gas Delivered to Storage 808 0 - - - - -
86
87

Other Gas Simply Expense
Subtotal • OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENS

C. NATURAL GAS STORAGE

813
800-813

391
391

PRODGATH

88 LNG Operating Exp Admin 840 0 - - - - -
89
90

Operating Exp- Admin
Subtotal - NATURAL GAS STORAGE

D. TRANSMISSION EXPENSES

850
840-850

0
0

91
92

Transmission expenses
Subtotal-Transmission Expenses

E. DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES

856-863
856-863

0
0

93 Operation Supv & Engineering 870 1,773 DIST PT DISTOnlyPT DISTOnlyPT-D DISTOnlyPT-C CUST ONSITEDistPT-C

94 Load Dispatching 871 112 PRODGATH - - - -
95 Compressor Station Fuel and Power 873 (0) - - - - -
96 Mains and Services Expenses 874 5.088 N SERV TRAM MAIN&SERVICE DISTMAIN-SERV-D DISTMAIN-SERV-C - -
97 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 875 100 DIST DEMAND Peak - - -
98 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense Industrial 876 0 - - - - -
99 Meter & House Regulator Expenses 878 6,062 ONSITE - - CUST ONSITE-MR-C

100 Customer Installation Expense 879 62 ONSITE - CUST RS Direct
101 Other Expenses - Safety and Environment. 8B0 632 0&MxAcct860 DISTOSMxA/C880 DISTO&MXA/C880-D DISTO&MxA/C880-C ONSITEO&MxA/C880 ONSITEO&MXA/C880-C

102 Other Expenses 880 650 o&MxAccteeo DISTO&MXA/C880 DISTO&Mx880xAGS-D DISTO&Mx880xAGS-C ONSITEO&MXA/C880 3NSITEO&Mx880xAGS-l

103 Distribution Rents 881 602 DIST PT DISTOnlyPT DISTOnlyPT-D DISTOnlyPT-C CUST ONSITEDistPT-C

104 Maint. Supervision & Engineering 885 865 DIST DISTLABOR DISTLABOR-D DISTLABOR-C - -
105 Maintenance of Structures & Improvement! 886 516 DIST DISTOnlyPT DISTOnlyPT-D DISTPT-C - -
108 Maint. of Mains 887 5,521 DIST MAINS DISTMAIN-D Cust_Avg - -
107 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Station Expense G< 889 1.192 DIST DEMAND Peak - - -
108 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Sta. Exp. City Gate 891 10 DIST DEMAND Peak - - -
109 Maint. of Services 892 663 ONSITE - CUST Servicejnvest

110 Maint. of Meters & House Regulators 893 107 ONSITE - CUST ONSITE-MR-C

111
112
113

Maintenance of Other Equipment
Subtotal - DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES 
TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE El

894
870-894

67
24,042
27,242

DIST DISTOnlyPT DISTPT-D DISTPT-C



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY

DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES. DESIGN DAY METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R

SCHEDULE 2

SHEET 80 OF 85

PRODUCTION & GATHERING STORAGE TRANSMISSION

Account Total Functional Classification Commodity Classification Demand Classification Demand

Descriotion Account Dollars Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator

II. CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES
114 Customer Service - Administrative 901 225 ONSITE - - - - - -
115 Meter Reading Expenses 902 587 ONSITE - - - - - -
116 Customer Records & Collection Expense 903 10,270 ONSITE - - - - - -
117 Uncollectible Accounts 904 8.883 ONSITE - - - - - -
118 Uncollectible Accounts-CAP 904CAP 16,167 ONSITE - - - - - -
119 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expens 905 0 - - - - - - -
120 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENJ 36,132

III. CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATIC
121 Operation Supervision 907 0 - - - - - * -
122 Customer Assist-Other 908 210 DIST - - - - - -
123 Customer Assist-CAP 908CAP 299 DIST - - - - - -
124 Other Customer Service & Informational E> 910 698 DIST - - - - - -

125 Supervision 911 0 - - - - - - -
126 Demonstration 912 660 DIST - - - - - -
127 Adverstising expense 913 24 DIST - - - - - -
128 TOTAL CUSTOMER SERVICE S INFORM 1,891

129 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS. SERVK 38.024

IV. ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPEl 
A. Labor-Related:

130 Administrative & General Salaries 920 5.940 LABOR COMMODITY PRDGTHLABOR-E - - DEMAND TRANSLABOR-D

131 Administrative & General Salaries - Direct) 920 DA 550 LABOR COMMODITY AGS Direct - - DEMAND AGS Direct

132 Office Supplies & Expenses 921 817 LABOR COMMODITY PRDGTHLABOR-E - - DEMAND TRANSLABOR-D

133 Outside Services Employed - Resid. 923 180 LABOR COMMODITY RS Direct - - -
134 Outside Services Employed - Labor 9231 3,637 LABOR COMMODITY PRDGTHLABOR-E - - DEMAND TRANSLABOR-D

135 Injuries & Damages 925Labor 338 LABOR COMMODITY PRDGTHLABOR-E - - DEMAND TRANSLABOR-D

136 Employee Pensions and Benefits 926 5,725 LABOR COMMODITY PRDGTHLABOR-E - - DEMAND TRANSLABOR-D

137 Rents 931 4,025 LABOR COMMODITY PRDGTHLABOR-E - - DEMAND TRANSLABOR-D

138 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 920-923, 925L, 9 21,213

B. Plant-Related:
139 Property Insurance 924 335 PLANT COMMODITY PRDGTHPT-E - - DEMAND Peak

140 Outside Services Employed-plant 92 3p 135 PLANT COMMODITY PRDGTHPT-E - - DEMAND Peak

141 Injuries & Damages 925Plant 4,130 PLANT COMMODITY PRDGTHPT-E - - DEMAND Peak

142 Misc. Maintenance Expense 932 1,228 GENERAL PT PRDGTHPT P&G PT GEN-E - - DEMAND TRAN PT GEN-D

143 Misc. Maintenance Expense • Direct Assigr 932 DA 50 GENERAL PT PRDGTHPT AGS Direct - - DEMAND AGS Direct

144 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 924-925P 5,879

C. Other-Related:
145 Administrative Expenses Transferred 922 (37) PLANT O&M COMMODITY P&G PT O&M-E - - DEMAND TRAN_PT-D

146 Outside Services Employed-cust 923c 5,083 DIST - - - - -
147 Outside Services Employed-plant-O&M 923p-om 7,021 PLANT O&M COMMODITY P&G PT O&M-E - - DEMAND TRAN_PT-D

148 Outside Sen/ices Employed-plant-O&M - D 923p-om DA 200 PLANT O&M COMMODITY AGS Direct - - DEMAND AGS Direct

149 Regulatory Commission Expenses 928 517 PLANT O&M COMMODITY P&G PT O&MxAGS-E - - DEMAND TRAN_PTxAGS-D

150 General Advertising Expense 930.1 201 PLANT_0&M COMMODITY P&G PT O&MxAGS-E - - DEMAND TRAN_PTxAGS-D

151 Miscellaneous General Expenses
152 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 928-935

930.2 156 PLANT_0&M COMMODITY P&G_PT_0&M-E ' ‘ DEMAND TRAN_PT-D

153 TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL E 40,234
154 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (Exd De 105,499



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY

DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES, DESIGN DAY METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R

SCHEDULE 2

SHEET 81 OF 85

DISTRIBUTION ONSITE

Account Total Functional Classification Demand Customer Classification Customer

Desc/iotion Account Dollars Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator

II. CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES
114 Ciistomer Service - Administrative 901 225 ONSITE - - - CUST Acct901-903,908
115 Meter Reading Expenses 902 587 ONSITE - - - CUST Acct901-903,908
116 Customer Records & Collection Expense 903 10,270 ONSITE - - - CUST Acct901-903,908
117 Uncollectible Accounts 904 8,883 ONSITE - - - CUST Account904
118 Uncollectible Accounts- CAP 904CAP 16,167 ONSITE - - - CUST RS Direct

11S Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expens 
120 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPEN!

905 0
36,132

' ' ' '

III. CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATIC
121 Operation Supervision 907 0 - - - - - -
122 Customer Assist-Other 908 210 DIST CUST - Acct901-903,908 - -
123 Customer Assist-CAP 908CAP 299 DIST CUST - RS Direct - -
124 Other Customer Service & Informational E> 910 698 DIST CUST - Account910 - -
125 Supervision 911 0 - - - - -
126 Demonstration 912 660 DIST CUST - Account911-916 -
127' Aflverstising expense
128 TOTAL CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORM

129 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS, SERVK

913 24
1,891

38.024

DIST CUST Account911-916

IV. ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPEI 
A. Labor-Related:

130 Administrative & General Salaries 920 5,940 LABOR DISTUBOR DISTUBOR-D DISTUBOR-C CUST ONSITEUBOR-C
131 Administrative & General Salaries - Direct/ 920 DA 550 LABOR DISTUBOR AGS Direct AGS Direct CUST AGS Direct
132 Office Supplies & Expenses 921 817 LABOR DISTUBOR DISTUBOR-D DISTUBOR-C CUST ONSITEUBOR-C
133 Outside Services Employed - Resid. 923 180 LABOR DISTUBOR RS Direct RS Direct CUST RS Direct
134 Outside Services Employed - Labor 9231 3,637 LABOR DISTUBOR DISTUBOR-D DISTUBOR-C CUST ONSITEUBOR-C
135 Injuries & Damages 925Labor 338 LABOR DISTUBOR DISTUBOR-D DISTUBOR-C CUST ONSITEUBOR-C

136 Employee Pensions and Benefits 926 5.725 LABOR DISTUBOR DISTUBOR-D DISTUBOR-C CUST ONSITEUBOR-C
137 Rents
138 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 920-923, 925L, 9

931 4,025
21,213

LABOR DISTUBOR DISTUBOR-D DISTUBOR-C CUST ONSITEUBOR-C

B, Plant-Related:
139 Property Insurance 924 335 PLANT DISTPT DISTPT-D DISTPT-C CUST ONSITEPT-C
140 Outside Services Employed-plant 923p 135 PLANT DISTPT DISTPT-D DISTPT-C CUST ONSITEPT-C
141 Injuries & Damages 925Plant 4,130 PLANT DISTPT DISTPT-D DISTPT-C CUST ONSITEPT-C
142 Misc. Maintenance Expense 932 1,228 GENERAL PT DISTPT GEN DISTPT GEN-D DISTPT_GEN-C CUST ONSITEPT GEN-C
143 Mjsc. Maintenance Expense - Direct Assigr
144 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 924-925P

932 DA 50
5,879

GENERAL PT DISTPT_GEN AGS Direct AGS Direct CUST AGS Direct

C. Other-Related:
145 Administrative Expenses Transferred 922 {37} PUNT O&M DIST PT O&M DIST PT O&M-D DIST PT O&M-C CUST ONSITE PT O&M-C
146 Outside Services Employed-cust 923c 5,083 DIST CUST -' Cust_Avg -
147 Outside Services Employed-plant-O&M 923p-om 7,021 PUNT O&M DIST PT O&M DIST PT O&M-D DIST PT O&M-C CUST ONSITE PT O&M-C
148 Outside Services Employed-plant-O&M - D 923p-om DA 200 PUNT O&M DIST PT O&M AGS Direct AGS Direct CUST AGS Direct
149 Regulatory Commission Expenses 928 517 PUNT O&M DIST PT O&M DIST PT O&MxAGS-D DIST PT O&MxAGS-C CUST Onsi PT O&MxAGS-C
150 General Advertising Expense 930.1 201 PUNT O&M DIST PT O&M DIST PT_0&MxAGS-D DIST_PT_0&MxAGS-C CUST Onsi PT O&MxAGS-C
151 Miscellaneous General Expenses 930.2 156 PUNT O&M DISTPT GEN DIST PT O&M-D DIST_PT_0&M-C CUST ONSITE PT O&M-C
152 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 928-935

153 TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL E:
154 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (Exd De

40,234
105,499



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY

DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES, DESIGN DAY METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R

SCHEDULE 2

SHEET 82 OF 85

PRODUCTION & GATHERING STORAGE TRANSMISSION
Account Total Functional Classification Commodity Classification Demand Classification Demand

Dfiscrintion

V. DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

Account Dollars Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator

155 Intangible Plant 180lnt 2,439 INTANG PT PRDGTHPT PRDGTHPT-E DEMAND DR RATEBAS DEMAND RAN RATEBASE-
15B Production & Gathering Plant - Direct Assic 1 SOProdGth DA 631 PRODGATH PT COMMODITY AGS Direct - • - -
157 Local Storage Plant iSOStor 0 - • - • - - -
158 Transmission Plant 180Trans 9 TRANS - . - - DEMAND Peak
159 Transmission Plant - Direct Assign. 180Trans DA 704 TRANS - - - - DEMAND AGS Direct
160 Mains (Distribution) 180Mains 6.999 DIST - - - . - .

161 Services 180Services 5,815 DIST - - . -

162 Meters ISOMeters 796 ONSITE - . - - .
163 Distr Other 180Dist 2.003 DIST xMSM - - - . -
164 General Plant 180Gen 4,071 GENERALPT PRDGTHPT P&G PT GEN-E . . DEMAND TRAN PT GEN-D
165 General Plant - Direct Assign, 180Gen DA 4 PLANT AGS PRDGTHPT AGS Direct - - DEMAND AGS Direct
166
167

Adjustments
TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

VI. TAXES
A. General Taxes

403
0

23,471
0
0
0

-
- .

-
-

-

168 PA PUC Assessment 1,139 DIST - - - - -
169 Local property taxes 63 PLANTxAGS - - - - DEMAND Peak
170 Public utilty reality tax 519 PLANTxAGS - - - - DEMAND Peak
171 State capital stock tax 447 RATEBASE PRDGTHBASE PRDGTHPT-E STORBASE Storage TRANBASE Peak
172
173

Miscellaneous tax
Subtotal- Taxes Other Than Income Taxes

8. Income Tax Expense

408
17

2,186
PRODGATH COMMODITY Gas_Deliveries

174 State Income Tax expense (1,009) Pre-Tax PreTax-PRDGTH PreTax-PRDGTH-E PreTax-STOR PreTax-Stor-D DEMAND PreTax-Tran-D
175 Federal Income Tax expense 5,363 Pre-Tax PreTax-PRDGTH PreTax-PRDGTH-E PreTax-STOR PreTax-Stor-D DEMAND PreTax-Tran-D
176
177
178

179

Investment Tax Credit - Amortization 
Subtotal- Income tax expense
TOTAL TAX EXPENSE

TOTAL EXPENSES

3. REVENUES at Present Rates

(6)
4,348
6,534

Pre-Tax PreTax-STOR PreTax-Stor-D

180 Sales and Transport Revenue 480-483 154,865 RevReo Prop COMMODITY Delivery_Rev DEMAND Delivery_Rev DEMAND Delivery Rev
181 Forfeited Discounts 1,558 ONSITE - - • - -

182 Miscellaneous Service Revenue 1,209 ONSITE . - - - .

183
184

185

186

187

Other Operating Revenue
Subtotal- Gas Revenues, net

TOTAL REVENUE

TOTAL EXPENSES

NET INCOME at Present Rates

61
157,693

157,693

135,504

22,189

DIST



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY

DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES, DESIGN DAY METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R

SCHEDULE 2

SHEET 83 OF 85

DISTRIBUTION ONSITE

Account Total Functional Classification Demand Customer Classification Customer

Descriotion Account Dollars Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator

V. DEPRECIATION EXPENSE
155 Intangible Plant 180lnt 2.439 INTANG PT DISTPT INT DISTPT-D INT DISTPT-CJNT CUST ONSITEPT-C INT
156 Production & Gathering Plant - Direct Assic 180ProdGth DA 631 PRODGATH PT - - - -
157 Local Storage Plant iSOStor 0 - - - - -
158 Transmission Plant iSOTrans 9 TRANS - - -
159 Transmission Plant - Direct Assign. ISOTrans DA 704 TRANS - - - -

160 Mains (Distribution) ISOMains 6.999 DIST MAINS DISTMAIN-D Cust_Avg - -

161 Services 180Services 5,815 DIST CUST Servicejnvest - -

162 Meters ISOMeters 796 ONSITE - - CUST Meter Invest
163 Distr Other iSODist 2,003 DIST xMSM DISTPT xMSM DISTPT-DxMSM DISTPT-CxMSM CUST ONSITE-CxMSM
164 General Plant 180Gen 4,071 GENERAL PT DISTPT_GEN DISTPT_GEN-D DISTPT_GEN-C CUST ONSITEPT GEN-C
165 General Plant - Direct Assign. ISOGen DA 4 PLANT AGS - - - -
166 Adjustments
167 TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 403

0
23.471

• ' ' ' '

VI. TAXES 0 _ _ .

A. General Taxes 0 - - - - .
168 PA PUC Assessment 1,139 DIST CUST Delivery RevxAGS . -
169 Local property taxes 63 PLANTxAGS DISTPT TOTALPLANTxAGS TOTALPLANTxAGS CUST ONSITEPT-C
170 Public utilty reality tax 519 PLANTxAGS DISTPT TOTALPLANTxAGS TOTALPLANTxAGS CUST ONSITEPT-C
171 State capital stock tax 447 RATEBASE DISTBASE DISTPT-D RATEBASExAGS CUST ONSITEPT-C
172 Miscellaneous tax
173 Subtotal- Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 408

17
2.186

PRODGATH ' ' ' '

B. Income Tax Expense
174 State Income Tax expense (1,009) Pre-Tax PreTax-DIST PreTax-Dist-D PreTax-Dist-C CUST PreTax-OnSi-C
175 Federal Income Tax expense 5,363 Pre-Tax PreTax-DIST PreTax-Dist-D PreTax-Dist-C CUST PreTax-OnSi-C
176 Investment Tax Credit - Amortization
177 Subtotal- Income tax expense
178 TOTAL TAX EXPENSE

(6)
4,348
6,534

Pre-Tax PreTax-DIST PreTax-Dist-D PreTax-Dist-C CUST PreTax-OnSi-C

179 TOTAL EXPENSES

3. REVENUES at Present Rates
180 Sales and Transport Revenue 480-483 154,865 RevRea Prop RevReq_PF-Dist Delivery_Rev Delivery_Rev CUST Delivery_Rev
181 Forfeited Discounts 1,558 ONSITE - - CUST Account904
182 Miscellaneous Service Revenue 1.209 ONSITE - - CUST Miso Ser Rev
183 Other Operating Revenue
184 Subtotal-GasRevenues.net

185 TOTAL REVENUE

186 TOTAL EXPENSES

187 NET INCOME at Present Rates

61
157,693

157,693

135,504

22,189

DIST CUST Delivery_RevxAGS



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY

DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES, DESIGN DAY METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R

SCHEDULE 2

SHEET 84 OF 85

PRODUCTION & GATHERING

Account Total Functional Classification Commodity

Descriotion Account Dollars Allocator Allocator Allocator

Working Capital Subreport

209 Accounts Receivable- Gas 0 . .

210 Accounts Receivable-Other 0 - - -

211 Accrued Gas Revenues 0 . - -

212 Accounts Receivable, Total 0

213 Gas, LNG in Storage 0 . . .

214 Inventories & Other, Total 0

215 Accounts Payable. Natural Gas 3,330 PRODGATH COMMODITY Gas Deliveries
•216 Accounts Payable, Other-Labor 2,867 LABOR COMMODITY PRDGTHLABOR-E
217 Accounts Payable, Other-O&MxGas 5,395 O&MxGas COMMODITY Gas Deliveries
218 Accounts Payable, Total 11,592

219 Accrued interest (1,083) PLANT COMMODITY PRDGTHPT-E
220 Other, net 826 PLANT COMMODITY PRDGTHPT-E
221 Defd Items & Other, Total (257)

222 Total Working Capital 11,335

STORAGE
Classification

Allocator
Demand
Allocator

TRANSMISSION
Classification

Allocator

DEMAND
DEMAND

DEMAND
DEMAND

Demand
Allocator

Peak
Peak

Peak
Peak



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY

DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES. DESIGN DAY METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R

SCHEDULE 2

SHEET 85 OF 85

DISTRIBUTION ONSITE
Account Total Functional Classification Demand Customer Classification Customer

nfifirrintion Account Dollars Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator

Working Capital Subreport

209 Accounts Receivable- Gas 0 _ . . . -

210 Accounts Receivable-Other 0 . . - - - -

211 Accrued Gas Revenues 0 - - - - - -
212 Accounts Receivable, Total 0

213 Gas, LNG in Storage 0 . . - - . -

214 Inventories & Other, Total 0

215 Accounts Payable, Natural Gas 3,330 PRODGATH . . . .

216 Accounts Payable. Other- Labor 2,867 LABOR DISTLABOR DISTLABOR-D DISTLABOR-C CUST ONSITELABOR-C
217 Accounts Payable, Other-O&MxGas 5,395 O&MxGas DISTO&MxGas DISTO&MXGAS-D iNSITEOSMxGASxAGS- CUST iNSITEO&MxGASxAGS-
218 Accounts Payable, Total 11,592

219 Accrued interest (1,083) PLANT DISTPT DISTPT-D DISTPT-C CUST ONSITEPT-C

220 Other, net 826 PLANT DISTPT DISTPT-D DISTPT-C CUST ONSITEPT-C

221 Defd Items & Other, Total (257)

222 Total Working Capital 11,335



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY
DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES, PEAK AND AVERAGE METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R
SCHEDULE 3

SHEET 1 OF 85

General General AoDalachian

Residential Service - Service - Gatherina

Total Service (RS) Small (GSS1 Larae (GSL) Service (AGS)

Revenues at Current Rates

1 Operating Revenue 157,631 108,258 14,584 29,463 5,326

2 Other revenue / Adjustments 61 43 6 12 0

3 Net revenues 157,693 108,301 14,590 29,475 5,326

4 Operating Expenses

5 Operations, Customer, A&G 105,498 78,139 6,321 14,808 6,230

6 Depreciation expense 23,471 15,836 1,211 4,909 1,515

7 Taxes other than income 2.186 1.473 180 514 18

8 Operating expenses 131,155 95,448 7,713 20,231 7,763

9 Income tax expense 4.348 876 2.655 2.432 (1.615)

10 Total Operating Expenses 135,503 96,325 10,367 22,663 6,149

11 Income at Present Rates 22.190 11-926 4222 mz i8221

12 Rate Base 583.253 375.385 35.688 133.862 38.317

13 Return on Rate Base at Present Rates 3.80% 3-19% 11-83% 5.09% (2.15%)

14 Revenue Requirement at Full Cost of Service 209,642 146,356 12,448 37,991 12,847

15 Operating expenses 131,155 95,448 7,713 20,231 7,763

16 Income tax expense 25,531 16,432 1,562 5,860 1,677

17 Additional expenses 1.103 1.103 0 0 0

18 157,790 112,984 9,275 26,091 9,440

19 Income at Full Cost of Service 51-852 33.372 3.173 11.900

20 Return on Rate Base at Full Cost of Service 8.89% 8.89% 8.89% 8.89% 8.89%

Revenue INCREASE (DECREASE) to Achieve Full
51.949 38.054 (2.1431 JLS1S 7.520



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY
DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES, PEAK AND AVERAGE METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R
SCHEDULE 3

SHEET 2 OF 85

Appalachian
Residential Service General Service - General Service - Gathering Service 

Total (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL) (AGS)

PRODUCTION & GATHERING

1 Commodity Component 10.017

2

STORAGE

10.017

3 Demand Component 10.033

4
TRANSMISSION

10.033

5 Demand Component 3.859

6

DISTRIBUTION

3,859

7 Demand Component 81,062

8 Customer Component 38.706

9
ONSITE

119.767

10 Customer Component 65.966

11

TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT

65.966

12 Demand Component 94,953

13 Commodity Component 10,017

14 Customer Component 104.671

15 Total 209.641

16 Increase (Decrease) for Full COS 51,949

REV. REQ. BY FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION- TOTAL

789 128 438 8.662

789 128 438 8,662

8.556 985 491 0

8,556 985 491 0

224 32 154 3.449

224 32 154 3,449

43.186 6,222 31,302 351

35.002 1.815 1.797 93

78.188 8,037 33.098 444

58.598 3.265 3.810 292

58.598 3,265 3,810 292

51,967 7,240 31,947 3.800

789 128 438 8,662

93.600 5,080 5,606 385

146.356 12.448 37.991 12.847

38,054 (2,143) 8,516 7,520



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY
DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES, PEAK AND AVERAGE METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R
SCHEDULE 3

SHEET 3 OF 85

Total
Residential Service 

(RS)
General Service - 

Small (GSS)
General Service - 

Large (GSL)

Appalachian 
Gathering Service 

(AGS)

REV. REQ. BY FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION- UNITIZED

PRODUCTION & GATHERING

17 Commodity Component $ / mcf $0.04 $0.03 $0.02 $0.60

STORAGE

18 Demand Component $ / mcf-month $1,303.20 $1,037.68 $109.53 $0.00

TRANSMISSION

19 Demand Component $ / mcf-month $34.13 $34.06 $34.23 $0.24

DISTRIBUTION

20 Demand Component $ / mcf-month $6,577.89 $6,552.05 $6,979.32 $0.02

21 Customer Component $ / cust-month $12.19 $9.51 $81.24 $0.01

ONSITE

22 Customer Component $ / cust-month $20.41 $17.11 $172.26 $0.02

TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT

23 Demand Component $ / mcf-month $7,915.22 $7,623.80 $7,123.09 $0.26

24 Commodity Component $ / mcf $0.04 $0.03 $0.02 $0.60

25 Customer Component $ / cust-month $32.60 $26.61 $253.49 $0.03

26 Demand Allocator % 1 Peak&Avg 1 0 0 0

27 Commodity Allocator X 1000 61,075 Gas Deliver w/AGS 22,187 3,805 20,639 14,444

28 Customer Allocator X 1000 3,084 Bills All 2,871 191 22 -



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY

DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES. PEAK AND AVERAGE METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R

SCHEDULE 3

SHEET 4 OF 85

Account

Description

Account

Code

Total Allocated 

Dollars

Residential 
Service (RS)

General Service - General Service - 
Small (GSS) Large (GSL)

TOTAL Class Allocation
Appalachian 
Gathering 

Service (AGS)

1. RATE BASE
I. GAS PLANT IN SERVICE
A. INTANGIBLE PLANT

1 Organization 301 50 32 3 11 3
2 Intangible Plant - Software- Labor 303Lab 3,342 2,155 284 630 274
3 Intangible Plant - Software- Customer 303Cust 2,743 2.553 170 20 0
4 Intangible Plant - Software- Plant 303Plt 2,485 1,651 139 696 0
5 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant - READI 303READI 15.628 14 549 9B7 112 g
6 Subtotal-INTANGIBLE ASSETS 301-303 24,248 20,940 1,563 1,469 277

B. PRODUCTION & GATHERING PLANT
7 Production and Gathering - Direct Assign. 304-338 DA 28 445 0 0 0 78 445
S Subtotal - PRODUCTION & GATHERING PLANT 304-338 28,445 0 0 0 28,445

C. STORAGE PLANT
9 Storage Plant 360-368 0 0 g 0 g

10 Subtotal - STORAGE PLANT 360-368 0 0 0 0 0

D. TRANSMISSION PLANT
11 Transmission plant 365-370 106 58 8 40 0
12 Transmission - Mains 367 1,243 680 98 464 0
13 Transmission plant - Direct Assign. 365-370 DA 14,171 0 0 0 14,171
14 Transmission - Mains- Direct Assign. 367 DA 16.830 0 0 g 16 830
15 Subtotal - TRANSMISSION PLANT 365-370 32,350 738 107 504 31,001

E. DISTRIBUTION PLANT

16 Land and Land Rights 374 1,893 1,274 108 510 0
17 Land and Land Rights - Direct Assign. 374 DA 564 0 0 564 0
18 Structures and Improvements 375 2,111 1,421 120 569 0
19 Mains 376 457,729 250,431 36,224 171,074 0
20 Mains - Direct Assign. 376 DA 10,267 0 0 10,267 0
21 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - General 378 16,126 8,823 1,276 6,027 0
22 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - Direct Assign. 378 DA 1,469 0 0 1,469 0
23 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - Odorization 378odr 447 244 35 167 0
24 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - City Gate 379 0 0 0 0 0
25 Services 380 226,432 213,758 2,209 10,465 0
26 Meters 381 17,775 12,344 1,821 3,610 0
27 Meter Installations 382 9,208 6,395 943 1,870 0
28 House Regulators 383 5,656 3,852 865 939 0
29 House Regulator Installations 384 1,514 1,031 231 251 0
30 Ind. Meas. & Reg. Station Equip. 365 441 0 0 441 0
31 Property on Customers' Premises 386 15,838 14,394 356 1,087 0
32 Other Equipment 387 324 0 324 g g
33 Subtotal-DISTRIBUTION PLANT 374-387 767,793 513,968 44,513 209,312 0



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY

DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES, PEAK AND AVERAGE METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R

SCHEDULES

SHEET 5 OF 85

Account Account Total Allocated Residential

TOTAL Class Allocation
General Service - General Sen/ice •

: - J
Appalachian

Gathering 
Service (AGS)Descrintion Code Dollars Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)

F. GENERAL PLANT
34 Land and Land Rights 389 78 50 4 21 3
35 Structures and Improvements 390 7,842 5,032 446 2,095 269
36 Structures and Improvements - Direct Assign. 390 DA 67 0 0 0 67
37 Office Furniture and Equipment 391 12,224 7,844 694 3,266 420
38 Office Furniture and Equipment - Direct Assign. 391 DA 2 0 0 0 2
39 Transportation Equipment 392 10,288 6,601 584 2,749 353
40 Stores Equipment 393 47 30 3 13 2
41 Tools & Garage Equipment 394 4,271 2,741 243 1,141 147
42 Tools & Garage Equipment - Direct Assign. 394 DA 26 0 0 0 26
43 Laboratory Equipment 395 0 0 0 0 0
44 Power Operated Equipment 396 3,155 2,024 179 843 108
45 Communication Equipment 397 6,923 4,442 393 1,850 238
46 Communication Equipment - Direct Assign. 397 DA 6 0 0 0 6
47 Miscellaneous Equipment 398 32 11 2 9 i
48 Miscellaneous Equipment - Direct Assign. 398 DA 156 0 0 156 0
49 Subtotal-GENERAL PLANT 389-399 45,118 28,785 2,549 12,143 1,641

50 TOTAL UTILITY PLANT 897,955 564,431 48,731 223,427 61,365

II. DEPRECIATION RESERVE
51 Intangible Plant 108 8,236 7,112 531 499 95
52 Production & Gathering Plant 108.2 0 0 0 0 0
53 Production & Gathering Plant - Direct Assign. 108.2 DA 8,153 0 0 0 8,153
54 Local Storage Plant 108.3 0 0 0 0 0
55 Transmission Plant 108.4 658 360 52 246 0
56 Transmission Plant - Direct Assign. 108.4 DA 11.969 0 0 0 11,969
57 Mains 109 130,432 69,796 10,096 50,540 0
58 Services 109 83,524 78,849 815 3,860 0
59 Meters 109 12,975 9,011 1,329 2,635 0
60 Oistr Other 109 13,987 9,361 1,000 3,627 0
61 General Plant 109 19,396 12,446 1,102 5,183 666
62 General Plant - Direct Assign. 108.8 DA 21 0 0 0 21

63 TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE 108 289,353 186,934 14,925 66,590 20,904

III. OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS
64 Materials and Supplies 887 569 50 237 30
65 Current Gas Storage 75,176 64,111 7,384 3,681 0
66 Prepayments 234 170 17 36 10
67 Deferred Income Taxes - Depreciation (102.286) (68,224) (5,973) (28,090) 0
68 Defened Income Taxes - Direct Assign. (2,423) 0 0 0 (2,423)
69 Deferred ITC (4,903) (3,270) (286) (1,346) 0
70 Customer Deposits (3,370) (2,775) (209) (385) 0

71 TOTAL OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS (36,684) (9,419) 983 (25,867) (2,382)

72 TOTAL RATE BASE (Excl. Working Capital) 571 917 368 077 34.790 130 971 38 079
73 Working Capital 131 11 335 7,309 898 2,901 238

74 TOTAL RATE BASE 583,253 375,385 35,688 133,862 38,317



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY

DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES, PEAK AND AVERAGE METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R

SCHEDULE 3

SHEET 6 OF 85

TOTAL Class Allocation

Account Account Total Allocated Residential General Service - General Service •
Appalachian 

Gathering 
Service (AGS)Description Code Dollars Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)

2. EXPENSES
1. OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

A. PRODUCTION & GATHERING EXPENSES
75 Operations Expense 750-756 1,043 0 0 0 1,043
76 Maintenance Expense 761-765 1.766 0 2 0 1.766
77 Subtotal - Production and Gathering 750-765 2,809 0 0 0 2,809

B. OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES

78 Natural gas field line purchases 801 0 0 0 0 0
79 Natural gas transmission line purchases 803 0 0 0 0 0
80 Natural Gas City Gate Purchases 804 0 0 0 0 0
81 Other Natural Gas Purchases 805 0 0 0 0 0
82 Well Expenses - Purchased Gas 807 0 0 0 0 0
83 Maintenance of Purchased Gas Meas. Sta. 807 0 0 0 0 0
84 Gas Withdrawn from Storage 808 0 0 0 0 0
85 Gas Delivered to Storage 808 0 0 0 0 0
86 Other Gas Supply Expense 813 391 279 44 68 0
87 Subtotal - OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES 800-813 391 279 44 68 0

C. NATURAL GAS STORAGE
88 LNG Operating Exp Admin 840 0 0 0 0 0
89 Operating Exp- Admin 850 0 0 2 g 0
90 Subtotal-NATURAL GAS STORAGE 840-850 0 0 0 0 0

D. TRANSMISSION EXPENSES
91 Transmission expenses
92 Subtotal-Transmission Expenses

856-863
856-863 0 0 0 0 0

E. DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES
93 Operation Supv & Engineering 870 1.773 1,180 105 488 0
94 Load Dispatching 871 112 53 9 50 0
95 Compressor Station Fuel and Power 873 0 0 0 0 0
96 Mains and Services Expenses 874 5,088 3,319 275 1,373 120
97 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 875 100 55 8 37 0
98 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense Industrial 876 0 0 0 0 0
99 Meter & House Regulator Expenses 878 6,062 4,193 685 1.184 0

100 Customer Installation Expense 879 62 62 0 0 0
101 Other Expenses - Safety and Environmental 880 632 359 45 157 71
102 Other Expenses 880 650 417 54 179 0
103 Distribution Rents 881 602 400 36 166 0
104 Maint. Supervision & Engineering 885 885 501 93 291 0
105 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 886 516 343 29 144 0
106 Maint. of Mains 887 5,521 2,955 427 2,139 0
107 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 889 1,192 652 94 445 0
108 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Sta. Exp. City Gate Check Station 891 10 6 1 4 0
109 Maint. of Services 892 663 626 6 31 0
1 to Maint. of Meters & House Regulators 893 107 74 12 21 0
111 Maintenance of Other Equipment 894 67 45 4 19 0
112 Subtotal - DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES 670-894 24 042 15 239 1.863 6 728 191
113 TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 27 242 15518 1.928 6.795 3 000



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY
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TOTAL Class Allocation

Account Account Total Allocated Residential General Service • General Service -
Appalachian

Gathering 
Service (AGS)Description Code Dollars Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)

II. CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES
114 Customer Service - Administrative 901 225 210 14 2 0
115 Meter Reading Expenses 902 587 546 36 4 0
116 Customer Records & Collection Expense 903 10,270 9,561 636 74 0
117 Uncollectible Accounts 904 8.883 8,339 191 353 0
118 Uncollectible Accounts-CAP 904CAP 16,167 16.167 0 0 0
119 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expenses 90S a 0 0 0 Q
120 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES 36,132 34.823

193.9%
877
3n

432
684

0

III. CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATIONAL EXPENSES
121 Operation Supervision 907 0 0 0 0 0
122 Customer Assist-Other 908 210 196 13 2 0
123 Customer Assist-CAP 908CAP 299 299 0 0 0
124 Other Customer Service & Informational Expense 910 698 698 0 0 0
125 Supervision 911 0 0 0 0 0
126 Demonstration 912 660 0 591 68 0
127 Adverstising expense 913 24 0 22 3 g
128 TOTAL CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATIONAL EXP. 1,891 1,193 626 73 0

129 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS, SERVICES & SALES EXPENSES 38,024 36,015 1,503 505 0

IV. ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES

A. Labor-Related:
130 Administrative & General Salaries 920 5.940 3.849 508 1,134 449
131 Administrative & General Salaries • Direct Assign. 920 DA 550 0 0 0 550
132 Office Supplies & Expenses 921 817 529 70 156 62
133 Outside Services Employed • Resid. 923 180 180 0 0 0
134 Outside Services Employed - Labor 923I 3,637 2,357 311 694 275
135 Injuries & Damages 925Labor 338 219 29 65 26
136 Employee Pensions and Benefits 926 5,725 3,710 490 1,093 433
137 Rents 931 4 02.S 2 608 344 768 304
138 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 920-923, 925L, 926 21,213 13,453 1,751 3.910 2,098

B. Plant-Related:
139 Property Insurance 924 335 215 19 90 12
140 Outside Services Employed-plant 923p 135 87 8 36 5
141 Injuries & Damages 925Plant 4,130 2,650 235 1.104 142
142 Misc. Maintenance Expense 932 1.228 784 69 331 45
143 Misc. Maintenance Expense - Direct Assign. 932 DA 50 0 0 g 5g
144 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 924-925P 5,879 3,736 331 1,560 253

C. Other-Related:
145 Administrative Expenses Transferred 922 (37) (22) (2) 0) (3)
146 Outside Services Employed-cust 923c 5,083 4,732 315 36 0
147 Outside Services Employed-plant-O&M 923p-om 7.021 4,144 435 1,775 668
146 Outside Services Employed-plant-O&M - Direct Assign. 923p-om DA 200 0 0 0 200
149 Regulatory Commission Expenses 928 517 336 37 144 0
150 General Advertising Expense 930.1 201 131 14 56 0
151 Miscellaneous General Expenses 930.2 156 96 9 32 15
152 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 928-935 13.142 9,417 808 2,038 879

153 TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES 40,234 26.606 2,890 7,508 3.230
154 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (Excl Depr, Tax and Gas Supply) 105,499 78,139 6,321 14,808 6.230
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TOTAL Class Allocation

Account Account Total Allocated Residential General Service - General Service -
Appalachian 
Gathering 

Service (AGS)Dascrintion Code Dollars Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)

V. DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

155 Intangible Plant 180lnt 2,439 2.106 157 148 28
156 Production & Gathering Plant - Direct Assign. 180ProdGth DA 631 0 0 0 631
157 Local Storage Plant ISOStor 0 0 0 0 0
15B Transmission Plant 180Tran$ 9 5 1 3 0
159 Transmission Plant - Direct Assign. 180Trans DA 704 0 0 0 704
160 Mains (Distribution) ISOMains 6.999 3.745 542 2.712 0
161 Services 1 SOServices 5.815 5,489 57 269 0
162 Meters 1 SOMeters 796 553 82 162 0
163 Distr Other 1 SODrst 2,003 1,340 143 519 0
164 General Plant 180Gen 4,071 2,598 230 1,096 148
165 General Plant - Direct Assign. 180Gen DA 4 0 0 0 4
166 Adjustments 0 0 0 0 0
167 TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 403 23,471 15.836 1,211 4.909 1,515

VI. TAXES

A. General Taxes
168 PA PUC Assessment 1,139 805 111 224 0
169 Local property taxes 63 42 4 17 0
170 Public utilfy reality lax 519 349 31 139 0
171 State capital stock tax 447 269 33 127 18
172 Miscellaneous tax 17 8 1 8 Q
173 Subtotal- Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 408 2,186 1,473 180 514 18

B. Income Tax Expense
174 State Income Tax expense (1,009) (203) (616) (564) 375
175 Federal Income Tax expense 5,363 1,081 3,274 2.999 (1,991)
176 Investment Tax Credit - Amortization (6) O) (31 (3) 2
177 Subtotal-Income tax expense 4 348 876 2,655 2.432 (1.6151
178 TOTAL TAX EXPENSE 6,534 2,350 2,835 2,946 (1,596)

179 TOTAL EXPENSES 135,504 96,325 10,367 22,663 6,149

3. REVENUES at Present Rates

180 Sales and Transport Revenue 480-483 154,865 105,632 14,510 29.396 5,326
181 Forfeited Discounts 1,558 1,462 34 62 0
162 Miscellaneous Service Revenue 1,209 1,163 40 5 0
163 Other Operating Revenue 61 43 6 12 g
184 Subtotal-GasRevenues.net 157,693 108,301 14,590 29.475 5,326

185 TOTAL REVENUE 157,693 108,301 14,590 29,475 5,326

186 TOTAL EXPENSES 135,504 96,325 10,367 22,663 6,149

187 NET INCOME at Present Rates 22.189 11.976 4.223 6.812 1822)

0 0 0 0
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TOTAL Class Allocation

Account
Descrioti'on

Account Total Allocated

Code Dollars

Residential 
Service (RS)

General Service - 
Small (GSS)

General Service - 
Large (GSL)

Appalachian 
Gathering 

Service (AGS)

SUMMARY
188 Total revenues 157.693 108,301 14,590 29,475 5,326

189 Total Operating Expenses 105.499 78,139 6.321 14,808 6,230
190 Depreciation Expense 23.471 15.836 1,211 4.909 1,515
191 Taxes other than Income 2.186 1,473 180 514 18
192 Total Other Expenses 25,657 17,309 1,392 5,423 1,533

193 Income tax expense 4,348 876 2,655 2,432 (1,615)
194 Total expenses 135,504 96,325 10,367 22,663 6,149

195 NET INCOME at Present Rates 22.189 11.976 4,223 §,91? (922)

196 Total Rate Base 583,253 375,385 35,688 133,862 38,317
197

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS
198 Target ROR 8.89% 8.89% 8.89% 8.89% 8.89%
199 Using Target for System

200 Rate Base 583,253 375,385 35,688 133.862 38,317

201 Operating expenses 105,499 78,139 6,321 14,808 6,230
202 Depreciation expense 23,471 15,836 1,211 4,909 1,515
203 Taxes other than Income 2,186 1.473 180 514 18
204 Operating expenses to recover 131,156 95,448 7,713 20.231 7,763

205 Target Return on Rate Base- After taxes 51,851 33.372 3,173 11,900 3,406

206 Income taxes to recover 21,183 25,531 16,432 1,562 5,860 1,677
207 Additional expenses 1,103 1,103 0 0 0

208 TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT 209,642 146,356 12,448 37,991 12,847

Effective tax rate 32.99% 32.99% 32.99% 32.99% 32.99%

Class Actual RORs 3.80% 3.19% 11.83% 5.09% (2.15%)
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TOTAL Class Allocation

Account Account Total Allocated Residential General Service - General Sen/ice - Appalachian 
Gathering 

Service (AGS)Desnrintion Code Dollars Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)

Workino Caoital Subreoort

209 Accounts Receivable- Gas 0 0 0 0 0
210 Accounts Receivable-Other 0 0 0 0 0
211 Accrued Gas Revenues 0 0 0 0 0
212 Accounts Receivable. Total 0 0 0 0 0

213 Gas, LNG in Storage 0 0 g 0 g
214 Inventories & Other, Total 0 0 0 0 0

215 Accounts Payable, Natural Gas 3,330 1,585 272 1,474 0
216 Accounts Payable, Other-Labor 2,867 1,861 246 550 210
217 Accounts Payable, Other-O&MxGas 5,395 4.027 395 936 37
218 Accounts Payable, Total 11,592 7.473 912 2,960 247

219 Accrued interest (1,083) (695) (62) (289) (37)
220 Other, net 826 530 47 221 is
221 Defd Items & Other, Total (257) (165) (15) (69) 0)

222 Total Working Capital 11,335 7 308 898 7,891 738
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FUNCTIONALIZATION

Account

Description
Account

Code

Account

Balance

Allocation

Factor

PRODUCTION
& GATHFRING STORAGE TRANSMISSION DISTRIBUTION ONSITF

1. RATE BASE
1. GAS PLANT IN SERVICE

A. INTANGIBLE PLANT
1 Organization 301 50 RATEBASE 2 6 2 36 4

2 Intangible Plant - Software- Labor 303Lab 3,342 LABOR 266 0 8 1,514 1.554

3 Intangible Plant - Software- Customer 303Cust 2.743 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 2.743

4 Intangible Plant - Software- Plant 303Plt 2,485 DIST 0 0 0 2,485 0
5 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant - READI 303READI 15 628 ONSITE 0 0 0 9 15.678

6 Subtotal - INTANGIBLE ASSETS 301-303 24,248 268 6 10 4,035 19,928

B. PRODUCTION & GATHERING PLANT
7 Production and Gathering - Direct Assign. 304-338 DA 28.445 PRODGATH 28445 0 0 O 0
8 Subtotal - PRODUCTION & GATHERING PLANT 304-338 28,445 28,445 0 0 0 0

C. STORAGE PLANT
9 Storage Plant 360-368 0 None 0 0 0 0 0

10 Subtotal - STORAGE PLANT 360-368 0 0 0 0 0 0

D. TRANSMISSION PLANT
11 Transmission plant 365-370 106 TRANS 0 0 106 0 0
12 Transmission - Mains 367 1,243 TRANS 0 0 1,243 0 0
13 Transmission plant - Direct Assign. 365-370 DA 14,171 TRANS 0 0 14,171 0 0
14 Transmission • Mains - Direct Assign. 367 DA 16.830 TRANS 0 0 16 830 0 0
15 Subtotal • TRANSMISSION PLANT 365-370 32.350 0 0 32,350 0 0

E. DISTRIBUTION PLANT
16 Land and Land Rights 374 1,893 DIST 0 0 0 1,893 0
17 Land and Land Rights - Direct Assign. 374 DA 564 DIST 0 0 0 564 0
18 Structures and Improvements 375 2,111 DIST 0 0 0 2,111 0
19 Mains 376 457.729 DIST 0 0 0 457,729 0
20 Mains - Direct Assign. 376 DA 10.267 DIST 0 0 0 10,267 0
21 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - General 378 16,126 DIST 0 0 0 16,126 0
22 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - Direct Assign. 378 DA 1,469 DIST 0 0 0 1,469 0
23 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - Odorization 378odr 447 DIST 0 0 0 447 0
24 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - City Gate 379 0 DIST 0 0 0 0 0
25 Services 380 226,432 DIST 0 0 0 226,432 0
26 Meters 381 17,775 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 17.775
27 Meter Installations 382 9.208 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 9,208
28 House Regulators 383 5.656 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 5,656
29 House Regulator Installations 384 1,514 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 1,514
30 Ind. Meas. & Reg. Station Equip. 385 441 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 441
31 Property on Customers' Premises 386 15,838 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 15.838
32 Other Equipment 387 324 DIST Q e 0 324 0
33 Subtotal - DISTRIBUTION PLANT 374-387 767,793 0 0 0 717,361 50,432
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FUNCTIONALIZATION

Account Account Account Allocation PRODUCTION
Description Code Balance Factor & GATHERING STORAGE TRANSMISSION DISTRIBUTION ONSITF

F. GENERAL PLANT
34 Land and Land Rights 389 78 PLANT 3 0 3 68 5
35 Structures and Improvements 390 7.842 PLANT 269 0 306 6,789 477
36 Structures and Improvements - Direct Assign. 390 DA 67 PLANT AGS 42 0 25 0 0
37 Office Furniture and Equipment 391 12,224 PLANT 420 0 477 10.583 744
38 Office Furniture and Equipment - Direct Assign. 391 DA 2 PLANT AGS 1 0 1 0 0
39 Transportation Equipment 392 10,288 PLANT 353 0 402 8,907 626
40 Stores Equipment 393 47 PLANT 2 0 2 41 3
41 Tools & Garage Equipment 394 4,271 PUNT 147 0 167 3.698 260
42 Tools & Garage Equipment - Direct Assign. 394 DA 26 PUNT AGS 16 0 10 0 0
43 Laboratory Equipment 395 0 None 0 0 0 0 0
44 Power Operated Equipment 396 3,155 PUNT 108 0 123 2,732 192
45 Communication Equipment 397 6,923 PUNT 238 0 270 5,993 421
46 Communication Equipment - Direct Assign. 397 DA 6 PUNT AGS 4 0 2 0 0
47 Miscellaneous Equipment 398 32 PUNT 1 0 1 28 2
48 Miscellaneous Equipment - Direct Assign. 398 DA 156 PUNTxAGS 0 0 3 143 10
49 Subtotal-GENERAL PLANT 389-399 45,118 1,604 0 1,792 36,981 2,740

50 TOTAL UTILITY PLANT 897,955 30.317 6 34,152 760,378 73,101

II. DEPRECIATION RESERVE
51 Intangible Plant 108 8,236 INTANG PT 91 2 3 1,371 6,768
52 Production & Gathering Plant 108.2 0 PRODGATH 0 0 0 0 0
53 Production & Gathering Plant • Direct Assign. 108.2 DA 8,153 PRODGATH 8,153 0 0 0 0
54 Local Storage Plant 108.3 0 None 0 0 0 0 0
55 Transmission Plant 108.4 658 TRANS 0 0 658 0 0
56 Transmission Plant - Direct Assign. 108.4 DA 11,969 TRANS 0 0 11,969 0 0
57 Mains 109 130,432 DIST 0 0 0 130,432 0
58 Services 109 83,524 DIST 0 0 0 83.524 0
59 Meters 109 12.975 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 12,975
80 Distr Other 109 13.987 DIST xMSM 0 0 0 6,916 7,072
61 General Plant 109 19,396 PUNT 666 0 757 16,793 1.181
62 General Plant - Direct Assign. 108.8 DA 21 PUNT AGS 13 0 8 0 0
63 TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE 108 289,353 8.924 2 13,396 239,035 27,996

III. OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS

64 Materials and Supplies 887 PUNT 30 0 35 768 54
65 Current Gas Storage 75,176 STOR 0 75.176 0 0 0
66 Prepayments 234 O&MxGas 13 0 1 97 122
67 Deferred Income Taxes - Depreciation (102,286) PUNTxAGS 0 0 (2,027) (93,674) (6,586)
68 Deferred Income Taxes - Direct Assign. (2,423) PUNT AGS (f ,522) 0 (901) 0 0
69 Deferred ITC (4,903) PUNTxAGS 0 0 (97) (4,490) (316)
70 Customer Deposits 13 3701 DIST 0 0 0 f3 370) 0
71 TOTAL OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS (36,684) (1,478) 75,176 (2,988) (100,669) (6.725)

72 TOTAL RATE BASE (Excl. Working Capital) 571,917 19.915 75,180 17,768 420.674 38,380
73 Working Capital 131 11 335 3,858 0 28 3 315 4 135

74 TOTAL RATF RASE 583,253 23,773 75.180 17,795 423.989 42,515
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Account

Description
Account

Code

Account

Balance

Allocation

Factor

PRODUCTION
AGATHFRING STORAGE TRANSMISSION DISTRIBUTION ONSITE

2. EXPENSES

1. OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

A. PRODUCTION & GATHERING EXPENSES
75 Operations Expense 750-756 1,043 PRODGATH 1,043 0 0 0 0
76 Maintenance Expense 761-765 1.766 PRODGATH 1,766 0 g g 0
77 Subtotal - Production and Gathering 750-765 2,809 2,809 0 0 0 0

B. OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES
78 Natural gas field line purchases 801 0 None 0 0 0 0 0
79 Natural gas transmission line purchases 803 0 None 0 0 0 0 0
80 Natural Gas City Gate Purchases 804 0 None 0 0 0 0 0
81 Other Natural Gas Purchases 805 0 None 0 0 0 0 0
82 Well Expenses • Purchased Gas 807 0 None 0 0 0 0 0
83 Maintenance of Purchased Gas Meas. Sta. 807 0 None 0 0 0 0 0
84 Gas Withdrawn from Storage 808 0 None 0 0 0 0 0
85 Gas Delivered to Storage 808 0 None 0 0 0 0 0
86 Other Gas Supply Expense 813 391 PRODGATH 391 g g Q 0
87 Subtotal - OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES 800-813 391 391 0 0 0 0

C. NATURAL GAS STORAGE
88 LNG Operating Exp Admin 840 0 None 0 0 0 0 0
89 Operating Exp- Admin 850 g None Q g g g g
90 Subtotal - NATURAL GAS STORAGE 840-850 0 0 0 0 0 0

D. TRANSMISSION EXPENSES
91 Transmission expenses 856-863 0 None Q g g g • 0
92 Subtotal-Transmission Expenses 856-863 0 0 0 0 0 0

E. DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES
93 Operation Supv & Engineering 870 1,773 DIST PT 0 0 0 1,656 116
94 Load Dispatching 871 112 PRODGATH 112 0 0 0 0
95 Compressor Station Fuel and Power 873 (0) DIST 0 0 0 (0) 0
96 Mains and Services Expenses 874 5.088 MAIN SERV TRANMAIN 0 0 129 4.959 0
97 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 875 100 DIST 0 0 0 100 0
98 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense Industrial 876 0 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 0
99 Meter & House Regulator Expenses 878 6,062 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 6,062

100 Customer Installation Expense 879 62 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 62
101 Other Expenses - Safety and Environmental 880 632 0&MxAcct880 81 0 3 377 172
102 Other Expenses 880 650 0&MxAcct880 83 0 3 387 177
103 Distribution Rents 881 602 DIST PT 0 0 0 562 40
104 Maint. Supervision & Engineering 885 885 DIST 0 0 0 885 0
105 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 886 516 DIST 0 0 0 518 0
106 Maint. of Mains 887 5,521 DIST 0 0 0 5.521 0
107 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 889 1,192 DIST 0 0 0 1,192 0
108 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Sta. Exp. City Gate Check Station 891 to DIST 0 0 0 10 0
109 Maint. of Services 892 663 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 663
110 Maint. of Meters & House Regulators 893 107 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 107
111 Maintenance of Other Equipment 894 67 DIST g g g 67 0
112 Subtotal - DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES 870-894 24.042 ?76 0 135 16.232 7.399
113 TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 27,242 3,475 0 135 16,232 7.399
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Account Account Account Allocation PRODUCTION

Description Code Balance Factor & GATHFRING STORAGE TRANSMISSION DISTRIBUTION ONSITE

II. CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES

114 Customer Service-Administrative 901 225 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 225

115 Meter Reading Expenses 902 587 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 587

116 Customer Records & Collection Expense 903 10.270 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 10,270
117 Uncollectible Accounts 904 8,883 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 8,883
118 Uncollectible Accounts- CAP 904 CAP 16,167 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 16,167
119 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expenses 905 0 ONSITE 0 0 g g 0
120 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES 36,132 0 0 0 0 36,132

III. CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATIONAL EXPENSES

121 Operation Supervision 907 0 None 0 0 0 0 0

122 Customer Assist-Other 908 210 DIST 0 0 0 210 0

123 Customer Assist- CAP 908CAP 299 DIST 0 0 0 299 0

124 Other Customer Sen/ice & Informational Expense 910 698 DIST 0 0 0 698 0
125 Supervision 911 0 DIST 0 0 0 0 0

126 Demonstration 912 660 DIST 0 0 0 660 0
127 Adverstising expense 913 24 DIST 0 0 0 24 0

128 TOTAL CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATIONAL EXP. 1,891 0 0 0 1,891 0

129 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS, SERVICES & SALES EXPENSES 38,024 0 0 0 1.891 36.132

IV. ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES

A. Labor-Related:
130 Administrative & General Salaries 920 5,940 LABOR 473 0 15 2,690 2,762
131 Administrative & General Salaries - Direct Assign. 920 DA 550 LABOR 44 0 1 249 256
132 Office Supplies & Expenses 921 817 LABOR 65 0 2 370 380
133 Outside Services Employed - Resid. 923 180 LABOR 14 0 0 81 84
134 Outside Services Employed - Labor 9231 3,637 LABOR 290 0 9 1,647 1,691

135 Injuries & Damages 925Labor 338 LABOR 27 0 1 153 157

136 Employee Pensions and Benefits 926 5.725 LABOR 456 0 14 2,593 2,662

137 Rents 931 4 075 LABOR 371 0 10 1 873 1 87?
138 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 920-923, 925L, 926 21,213 1,691 0 53 9,606 9,864

B. Plant-Related:
139 Property Insurance 924 335 PLANT 12 0 13 290 20
140 Outside Services Employed-plant 923p 135 PLANT 5 0 5 117 8
141 Injuries & Damages 925Plant 4,130 PLANT 142 0 161 3.576 251
142 Misc. Maintenance Expense 932 1,228 GENERAL PT 44 0 49 1,061 75
143 Misc. Maintenance Expense - Direct Assign. 932 DA 50 GENERAL PT 2 g 2 43 3
144 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 924-925P 5.879 203 0 230 5,087 358

C. Other-Related:
145 Administrative Expenses Transferred 922 (37) PLANT_0&M (3) 0 0) (27) (6)

146 Outside Services Employed-cust 923c 5,083 DIST 0 0 0 5,083 0

147 Outside Services Employed-plant-O&M 923p-om 7,021 PLANT_0&M 568 0 155 5,131 1.167
148 Outside Services Employed-plant-O&M - Direct Assign. 923p-om DA 200 PLANT_0&M 16 0 4 146 33
149 Regulatory Commission Expenses 928 517 PLANT O&M 42 0 11 378 86
150 General Advertising Expense 930.1 201 PLANT_0&M 16 0 4 147 33

151 Miscellaneous General Expenses 930.2 156 PLANT_0&M 13 g 3 114 26
152 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 928-935 13.142 652 0 177 10.972 1.340

153 TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES 40.234 2,546 0 461 25,666 11,561

154 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (Excl Depr, Tax and Gas Supply) 105,499 6,022 0 596 43,789 55,092
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Account Account Account Allocation PRODUCTION

Dfisnrintion Code Balance Factor A GATHERING STORAGE TRANSMISSION DISTRIBUTION ONSITE

V. DEPRECIATION EXPENSE
155 Intangible Plant 180lnt 2,439 INTANG PT 27 1 1 406 2,005
156 Production & Gathering Plant - Direct Assign. 1 SOProdGth DA 631 PRODGATH PT 631 0 0 0 0
157 Local Storage Plant 1 BOStor 0 None 0 0 0 0 0
158 Transmission Plant 180Trans 9 TRANS 0 0 9 0 0
159 Transmission Plant - Direct Assign. 180Trans DA 704 TRANS 0 0 704 0 0
160 Mains (Distribution) tSOMains 6,999 DIST 0 0 0 6,999 0
161 Services IQOServices 5,815 DIST 0 0 O 5,815 0
162 Meters ISOMeters 796 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 796
163 Distr Other leoDist 2,003 DIST xMSM 0 0 0 990 1,012
164 General Plant 180Gen 4,071 GENERAL PT 145 0 162 3,518 247
165 General Plant - Direct Assign. ISOGen DA 4 PLANT AGS 3 0 2 0 0
166 Adjustments 0 None 0 0 0 0 0
167 TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 403 23.471 806 1 876 17,728 4,060

VI. TAXES

A. Genera! Taxes
168 PA PUC Assessment 1,139 DIST 0 0 0 1,139 0
169 Local property taxes 63 PLANTxAGS 0 0 1 58 4
170 Public utilty reality tax 519 PLANTxAGS 0 0 10 475 33
171 State capital stock tax 447 RATEBASE 18 58 14 325 33
172 Miscellaneous tax 17 PRODGATH 17 0 0 0 0
173 Subtotal- Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 408 2.186 35 58 25 1,998 70

B. Income Tax Expense
174 State Income Tax expense (1.009) Pre-Tax 16 (545) (88) (1,338) 946
175 Federal Income Tax expense 5,363 Pre-Tax (87) 2,896 468 7,111 (5,026)
176 Investment Tax Credit - Amortization m Pre-Tax 0 (3) (Q) m 5
177 Subtotal- Income tax expense 4,348 (70) 2,348 380 5,765 (4.075)
178 TOTAL TAX EXPENSE 6,534 (35) 2,406 405 7,763 (4,005)

17* TOTAL EXPENSES 135,504 6,792 2,406 1,878 69,280 55,148

3. REVENUES at Present Rates
180 Sales and Transport Revenue 480-483 154,865 RevReq_Prop 7,399 7,411 2,851 88,474 48,730
181 Forfeited Discounts 1,558 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 1.558
182 Miscellaneous Service Revenue 1,209 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 1,209
183 Other Operating Revenue 61 DIST 0 0 0 61 e
184 Subtotal-Gas Revenues, net 157,693 7,399 7,411 2,851 88,535 51,497

1ltS TOTAL REVENUE 157,693 7,399 7,411 2,851 88,535 51.497

iRfi TOTAL EXPENSES 135,504 6,792 2,406 1,878 69,280 55,148

187 NET INCOME at Present Rates 22.189 607 5405 973 19-255 (3.651)
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FUNCTIONALIZATION

Account Account Account Allocation PRODUCTION

Dftsnrintion Code Balance Factor A GATHFRING STORAGE TRANSMISSION DISTRIBUTION ONSITE

SUMMARY

188 Total revenues 157,693 7,399 7.411 2,851 88,535 51,497

189 Total Operating Expenses 105,499 6.022 0 596 43.789 55,092
190 Depreciation Expense 23,471 806 1 876 17.728 4,060
191 Taxes other than income 7,186 35 58 25 1 998 70
192 Total Other Expenses 25,657 841 58 902 19,725 4.131

193 Income tax expense 4,348 (70) 2,348 380 5.765 (4,075)
194 Total expenses 135,504 6,792 2,406 1,878 69.280 55,148

195 NET INCOME at Present Rates 22.189 607 5,005 973 19.255 (3 6511

196 Total Rate Base

197

583.253 23.773 75.180 17.795 423.989 42.515

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS
198 Target ROR
199 Using Target for System

8.89% 6.89% 8.89% 6.89% 8.89% 8.89%

200 Rate Base 583,253 23,773 75.180 17.795 423.989 42,515

201 Operating expenses 105,499 6,022 0 596 43.789 55,092
202 Depreciation expense 23,471 806 1 876 17.728 4.060
203 Taxes other than Income 2.186 35 58 25 1 998 70
204 Operating expenses to recover 131.156 6.662 58 1.498 63,515 59,222

205 Target Return on Rate Base- After taxes 51,851 2,113 6,684 1,582 37,693 3,780

206 Income taxes to recover 25,531 1.041 3,291 779 18,560 1.861
207 Additional expenses 1,103 ONSITE 0 0 0 0 1.103

208 TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT 209,642 10.017 10,033 3,859 119,767 65,966
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|FUNCTIONALIZATION

Account Account Account Allocation PRODUCTION

Description Code Balance Factor & GATHERING STORAGE TRANSMISSION DISTRIBUTION ONSITE

Working Capital Subreport

209 Accounts Receivable- Gas 0 None 0 0 0 0 0
210 Accounts Receivable-Other 0 None 0 0 0 0 0
211 Accrued Gas Revenues 0 None 0 0 0 0 0
212 Accounts Receivable, Total 0 0 0 0 0 0

213 Gas, LNG in Storage 0 None 0 0 0 0 0
214 Inventories & Other, Total 0 0 0 0 0 0

215 Accounts Payable. Natural Gas 3.330 PRODGATH 3,330 0 0 0 0
216 Accounts Payable, Other-Labor 2,867 LABOR 228 0 7 1,298 1,333
217 Accounts Payable, Other- O&MxGas 5,395 O&MxGas 308 0 31 2 239 2818
218 Accounts Payable, Total 11,592 3,867 0 38 3,538 4,150

219 Accrued interest (1.063) PLANT (37) 0 (42) (938) (66)
220 Other, net 876 PLANT 28 0 32 715 50
221 Defd Items & Other, Total (257) (9) 0 (10) (223) (16)

222 Total Working Capital 11,335 3,858 0 28 3315 4.135
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FUNCTIONALIZATION |

Account Account Account Allocation PRODUCTION
Description Cnrle Balance Factor A GATHERING STORAGF TRANSMISSION DISTRIBUTION ONSITE

LABOR REPORT

Labor S labor %
PRODUCTION AND GATHERING:

223 Production and Gathering O&M 750-765 1,164 41% 1,164 0 0 0 0
224 Purchased Gas Expense 807 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
225 Other Gas Supply Expense 813 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
226 Sub Production 1.164 1,164 0 0 0 0

STORAGE:

227 LNG Operating Exp Admin 840 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
228 Operating Exp- Admin 850 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
229 Sub Storage 0 0 0 0 0 0

TRANSMISSION:

230 Transmission expenses 656-863 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
231 Sub Transmission 0 0 0 0 0 0

DISTRIBUTION:

232 Operation Supv & Engineering 870 1,251 71% 0 0 0 1,169 82
233 Load Dispatching 871 77 69% 77 0 0 0 0
234 Compressor Station Fuel and Power 873 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
235 Mains and Services Expenses 874 1,527 30% 0 0 39 1,489 0
236 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 875 40 40% 0 0 0 40 0
237 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense Industrial 876 0 61% 0 0 0 0 0
236 Meter & House Regulator Expenses 878 2.825 47% 0 0 0 0 2,825
239 Customer Installation Expense 879 6 10% 0 0 0 0 6
240 Other Expenses - Safety and Environmental 880 172 27% 22 0 1 103 47
241 Other Expenses 880 177 27% 23 0 1 106 48
242 Maint. Supervision & Engineering 885 605 68% 0 0 0 605 0
243 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 886 166 32% 0 0 0 166 0
244 Maint. of Mains 887 2,262 41% 0 0 0 2,262 0
245 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 889 606 51% 0 0 0 608 0
246 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Sta. Exp. City Gate Check Station 891 7 69% 0 0 0 7 0
247 Maint. of Services 892 300 45% 0 0 0 0 300
248 Maint. of Meters & House Regulators 893 46 43% 0 0 0 0 46
249 Maintenance of Other Equipment 894 45 66% 0 0 0 45 0
250 Sub Distribution 10,116 43% 122 0 40 6,599 3,355

OnSIte:

251 Customer Service - Administrative 901 174 77% 0 0 0 0 174
252 Meter Reading Expenses 902 144 25% 0 0 0 0 144
253 Customer Records & Collection Expense 903 3,828 37% 0 0 0 0 3,828
254 Operation Supervision 907 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
255 Customer Assist- Other 908 117 56% 0 0 0 117 0

256 Customer Assist-CAP 908CAP 168 56% 0 0 0 168 0

257 Supervision 911 0 79% 0 0 0 0 0
258 Demonstration 912 420 64% 0 0 0 420 0
259 Sub OnSite 4,850 0 0 0 705 4,145

260 TOTAL: 16,130 16,130 1,285 0 40 7,304 7,500
NOTE: The Labor % above are applied to the functionally classified account balances.
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CLASSIFICATION |

Account

Description
Account

Code

DISTRIBUTION
Dollars

Allocation

Factor Demand
DISTRIBUTION

Commoditv Customer

1. RATE BASE

1. GAS PLANT IN SERVICE
A. INTANGIBLE PLANT

1 Organization 301 36 OfSTSASE 26 0 10
2 Intangible Plant - Software-Labor 303Lab 1,514 DISTLABOR 1,252 0 261
3 Intangible Plant - Software- Customer 303Cust 0 None 0 0 0
4 Intangible Plant - Software- Plant 3Q3Plt 2,485 DISTPT 1.695 0 790
5 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant - READ! 303READI 0 None 0 g g
6 Subtotal-INTANGIBLE ASSETS 301-303 4,035 2,974 0 1,062

B. PRODUCTION & GATHERING PLANT
7 Production and Gathering - Direct Assign. 304-338 DA 0 None 0 g g
8 Subtotal - PRODUCTION & GATHERING PLANT 304-338 0 O 0 0

C. STORAGE PLANT
9 Storage Plant 380-368 g None g g g

10 Subtotal-STORAGE PLANT 360-368 0 0 0 0

D. TRANSMISSION PLANT
11 Transmission plant 365-370 0 None 0 0 0
12 Transmission -Mains 367 0 None 0 0 0
13 Transmission plant - Direct Assign. 365-370 DA 0 None 0 0 0
14 Transmission - Mains - Direct Assign. 367 DA g None g g g
15 Subtotal - TRANSMISSION PLANT 365-370 0 0 0 0

E. DISTRIBUTION PLANT
16 Land and Land Rights 374 1,893 DlSTOnlyPT 1,291 0 601
17 Land and Land Rights • Direct Assign. 374 DA 564 DEMAND 564 0 0
18 Structures and Improvements 375 2,111 DlSTOnlyPT 1.440 0 671
19 Mains 376 457,729 MAINS 457.729 0 0
20 Mains - Direct Assign. 376 DA 10,267 DEMAND 10,267 0 0
21 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - General 378 16,126 DEMAND 16,126 0 0
22 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - Direct Assign. 378 DA 1,469 DEMAND 1,469 0 0
23 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - Odorization 378odr 447 DEMAND 447 0 0
24 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. • City Gate 379 0 None 0 0 0
25 Services 380 226,432 CUST 0 0 226,432
26 Meters 381 0 None 0 0 0
27 Meter Installations 382 0 None 0 0 0
28 House Regulators 383 0 None 0 0 0
29 House Regulator Installations 384 0 None 0 0 0
30 Ind. Meas. & Reg. Station Equip. 385 0 DEMAND 0 0 0
31 Property on Customers' Premises 386 0 DEMAND 0 0 0
32 Other Equipment 387 324 CUST g g 324
33 Subtotal-DISTRIBUTION PLANT 374-387 717,361 489,333 0 228,028
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CLASSIFICATION
Account Account DISTRIBUTION Allocation DISTRIBUTION

Dpscriptinp Goto Dollars Factor Demand Commoditv Customer
F. GENERAL PLANT

34 Land and Land Rights 389 68 DISTPT 46 0 21
35 Structures and Improvements 390 6.789 DISTPT 4,631 0 2,158
36 Structures and Improvements - Direct Assign. 390 DA 0 None 0 0 0
37 Office Furniture and Equipment 391 10,583 DISTPT 7.219 0 3,364
39 Office Furniture and Equipment - Direct Assign. 391 DA 0 None 0 0 0
39 Transportation Equipment 392 8,907 DISTPT 6,076 0 2,831
40 Stores Equipment 393 41 DISTPT 28 0 13
41 Tools & Garage Equipment 394 3.698 DISTPT 2,522 0 1,175
42 Tods & Garage Equipment-Direct Assign. 394 DA 0 None 0 0 0
43 Laboratory Equipment 395 0 DISTPT 0 0 0
44 Power Operated Equipment 396 2,732 DISTPT 1,863 0 868
45 Communication Equipment 397 5,993 DISTPT 4,088 0 1,905
46 Communication Equipment - Direct Assign. 397 DA 0 None 0 0 0
47 Miscellaneous Equipment 398 28 DISTPT 19 0 9
48 Miscellaneous Equipment - Direct Assign. 398 DA 142 DISTPT 97 0 45
49 Subtotal - GENERAL PLANT 399-399 38,981 26,590 0 12,391

50 TOTAL UTILITY PLANT 760,378 518,897 0 241,481

II. DEPRECIATION RESERVE

51 Intangible Plant 108 1,371 DISTPT INT 1,010 0 361
52 Production & Gathering Plant 108.2 0 None 0 0 0
53 Production & Gathering Plant - Direct Assign. 108.2 DA 0 None 0 0 0
54 Local Storage Plant 108.3 0 None 0 0 0
55 Transmission Plant 108.4 0 None 0 0 0
56 Transmission Plant - Direct Assign. 108.4 DA 0 None 0 0 0
57 Mains 109 130,432 MAINS 130,432 0 0
58 Services 109 83,524 CUST 0 0 83,524
59 Meters 109 0 None 0 0 0
60 Distr Other 109 6,916 DISTPT xMSM 6,435 0 481
61 General Plant 109 16.793 DISTPT 11 455 0 5 338
62 General Plant - Direct Assign. 108.8 DA 0 None 0 0 0
63 TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE 108 239,035 149,331 0 89,704

III. OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS

64 Materials and Supplies 768 DISTPT 524 0 244
65 Current Gas Storage 0 None 0 0 0
66 Prepayments 97 DISTO&MxGas 65 0 32
67 Deferred Income Taxes-Depreciation (93.674) DISTPT (63,898) 0 (29,776)
68 Deferred Income Taxes-Direct Assign. 0 None 0 0 0
69 Deferred ITC (4,490) DISTPT (3,063) 0 (1,427)
70 Customer Deposits (3.3701 CUST 0 0 (3.370)
71 TOTAL OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS (100.669) (66,372) 0 (34.297)

72 TOTAL RATE BASE (Excl. Working Capital) 420,674 303,194 0 117,480
73 Working Capital 131 3,315 2,429 0 895

74 TOTAL RATE BASE 423.989 305,615 0 118,374
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Account
Description

2. EXPENSES
1. OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
A. PRODUCTION & GATHERING EXPENSES

75 Operations Expense
76 Maintenance Expense
77 Subtotal - Production and Gathering

B. OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES
78 Natural gas field line purchases
79 Natural gas transmission line purchases
80 Natural Gas City Gate Purchases
81 Other Natural Gas Purchases
82 Well Expenses - Purchased Gas
83 Maintenance of Purchased Gas Meas. Sta.
84 Gas Withdrawn from Storage
85 Gas Delivered to Storage
86 Other Gas Supply Expense
87 Subtotal - OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES

C. NATURAL GAS STORAGE
88 LNG Operating Exp Admin
89 Operating Exp-Admin
90 Subtotal - NATURAL GAS STORAGE

D. TRANSMISSION EXPENSES
91 Transmission expenses
92 Subtotal-Transmission Expenses

E. DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES
93 Operation Supv & Engineering
94 Load Dispatching
95 Compressor Station Fuel and Power
96 Mains and Services Expenses
97 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General
98 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense Industrial

99 Meter & House Regulator Expenses
100 Customer Installation Expense
101 Other Expenses - Safety and Environmental
102 Other Expenses
103 Distribution Rents
104 Maint. Supervision & Engineering
105 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements
106 Maint. of Mains
107 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General
108 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Sta. Exp. City Gate Check Station
109 Maint. of Services
110 Maint. of Meters & House Regulators
111 Maintenance of Other Equipment
112 Subtotal - DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES

113 TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

CLASSIFICATION
DISTRIBUTION Allocation DISTRIBUTION

Dollars Factor Demand Commodify Customer

0 None 0 0 0
0 None 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

0 None 0 0 0
0 None 0 0 0
0 None 0 0 0
0 None 0 0 0
0 None 0 0 0
0 None 0 0 0
0 None 0 0 0
0 None 0 0 0
0 None 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

0 None 0 0 0
Q None 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

0 None 0 0 0

1.656 DISTOnlyPT 1,130 0 526
0 None 0 0 0

(0) None 0 0 0
4,959 MAIN&SERVICE 3,342 0 1.617

100 DEMAND 100 0 0
0 None 0 0 0
0 None 0 0 0

0 None 0 0 0
377 TISTO&MxA/C88i 312 0 65
387 DISTO&MxA/C88i 321 0 67
562 DISTOnlyPT 383 0 179

885 DISTLABOR 732 0 153

516 DISTOnlyPT 352 0 164

5,521 MAINS 5,521 0 0
1,192 DEMAND 1,192 0 0

10 DEMAND 10 0 0
0 None 0 0 0
0 None 0 0 0

67 DISTOnlyPT 46 0 21
16.232 13.441 0 2.797
16.232 13,441 0 2,792

Account

Code

750-756
761-765
750-765

801
803
804
805
807
807
808
808
813

800-813

840
850

840-850

856-863
856-863

870
871
873
874
875

876
878
879
880
880
881
685
886

887
889
891
892
893
894

870-894
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CLASSIFICATION
Account Account DISTRIBUTION Allocation DISTRIBUTION

Description Code Dollars Factor Demand Gommoditv Customer

II. CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES

114 Customer Service - Administrative 901 0 None 0 0 0
115 Meter Reading Expenses 902 0 None 0 0 0
116 Customer Records & Collection Expense 903 0 None 0 0 0
117 Uncollectible Accounts 904 0 None 0 0 0
116 Uncollectible Accounts- CAP 904CAP 0 None 0 0 0
119 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expenses 905 0 None 0 0 0
120 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES 0 0 0 0

III. CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATIONAL EXPENSES

121 Operation Supervision 907 0 None 0 0 0
122 Customer Assist- Other 908 210 CUST 0 0 210
123 Customer Assist- CAP 908CAP 299 CUST 0 0 299
124 Other Customer Service & Informational Expense 910 698 CUST 0 0 698
125 Supervision 911 0 CUST 0 0 0
126 Demonstration 912 660 CUST 0 0 660
127 Adverstising expense 913 24 CUST 0 0 24
128 TOTAL CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATIONAL EXP. 1.891 0 0 1,891

129 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS, SERVICES & SALES EXPENSES 1,891 0 0 1,891

IV. ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES

A. Labor-Related:
130 Administrative & General Salaries 920 2,690 DISTLABOR 2,225 0 464
131 Administrative & General Salaries - Direct Assign. 920 DA 249 DISTLABOR 206 0 43
132 Office Supplies & Expenses 921 370 DISTLABOR 306 0 64
133 Outside Services Employed - Resid, 923 81 DISTLABOR 67 0 14
134 Outside Services Employed - Labor 923I 1,647 DISTLABOR 1,363 0 284
135 Injuries & Damages 925Labor 153 DISTLABOR 127 0 26
136 Employee Pensions and Benefits 926 2,593 DISTLABOR 2,145 0 448
137 Rents 931 1 823 DISTLABOR 1.508 0 315
138 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 920-923. 925L, 926 9,606 7,947 0 1.659

B. Plant-Related:

139 Property Insurance 924 290 DISTPT 198 0 92
140 Outside Services Employed-plant 923p 117 DISTPT 80 0 37
141 Injuries & Damages 925Plant 3,576 DISTPT 2,439 0 1,137
142 Misc. Maintenance Expense 932 1,061 DISTPT GEN 724 0 337
143 Misc. Maintenance Expense • Direct Assign. 932 DA 43 DISTPT GEN 29 0 14
144 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 924-925P 5,087 3,470 0 1,617

C. Other-Related:

145 Administrative Expenses Transferred 922 (27) DIST PT O&M (20) 0 (7)
145 Outside Services Emptoyed-cust 923c 5.083 CUST 0 0 5,083
147 Outside Sen/ices Employed-plant-O&M 923p-om 5,131 DIST PT O&M 3,874 0 1,257
148 Outside Services Employed-plant-O&M - Direct Assign. 923p-om DA 146 DIST PT O&M 110 0 36
149 Regulatory Commission Expenses 928 378 DIST PT O&M 285 0 93
150 General Advertising Expense 930.1 147 DIST PT O&M 111 0 36
151 Miscellaneous General Expenses 930.2 114 DISTPT GEN 78 0 36
152 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 928-935 10,972 4,439 0 6,534

153 TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES 25,666 15,856 0 9.809
154 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (Excl Depr, Tax and Gas Supply) 43,789 29.297 0 14,492



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY

DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES. PEAK AND AVERAGE METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R

SCHEDULE 3

SHEET 23 OF 85

Account

Description

V. DEPRECIATION EXPENSE
■)55 Intangible Plant

156 Production & Gathering Plant - Direct Assign.

157 Local Storage Plant

158 Transmission Plant

159 Transmission Plant - Direct Assign.

150 Mains (Distribution)

151 Services

152 Meters

153 Distr Other

154 General Plant

155 General Plant - Direct Assign.

156 Adjustments

157 TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

VI. TAXES
A. General Taxes

168 PA PUC Assessment

169 Local property taxes

170 Public utilty reality tax

171 State capital stock tax

172 Miscellaneous tax

173 Subtotal- Taxes Other Than Income Taxes

B. Income Tax Expense

174 State Income Tax expense

175 Federal Income Tax expense

176 Investment Tax Credit - Amortization

177 Subtotal-Income tax expense

178 TOTAL TAX EXPENSE

179 TOTAL EXPENSES

3. REVENUES at Present Rates
180 Sales and Transport Revenue

181 Forfeited Discounts

182 Miscellaneous Service Revenue

183 Other Operating Revenue

184 Subtotal- Gas Revenues, net

185 TOTAL REVENUE

186 TOTAL EXPENSES

CLASSIFICATION

Account DISTRIBUTION Allocation DISTRIBUTION

Code Dollars Factor Demand Commodity Customer

180Jnt 406 DISTPTJNT 299 0 107

180ProdGth DA 0 None 0 0 0

ISOStor 0 None 0 0 0

180Trans 0 None 0 0 0
ISOTrans DA 0 None 0 0 0

180Malns 6,999 MAINS 6.999 0 0

ISOServices 5,815 GUST 0 0 5.815

180Meters 0 None 0 0 0

180Dist 990 DISTPT.xMSM 921 0 69

180Gen 3,518 DISTPTJ3EN 2,400 0 1,118

1 BOGen DA 0 None 0 0 0

0 None 0 0 0

403 17,728 10,619 0 7,109

1,139 CUST 0 0 1,139

58 DISTPT 39 0 18

475 DISTPT 324 0 151

325 DISTBASE 234 0 91

0 DISTPT 0 0 0

408 1,998 598 0 1,399

(1.338) PreTax-DIST (1,105) 0 (233)
7,111 PreTax-DIST 5,873 0 1,238

m PreTax-DIST (Si 0 LD

5,765 4,761 0 1,004
7,763 5.359 0 2,404

69,280 45,276 0 24,004

480-483 88,474 RevReq_PF-Dist 59,881 0 28,592

0 None 0 0 0
0 RevReq_PF-Dist 0 0 0

61 CUST g 0 61

88,535 59,881 0 28.654

88,535 59,881 0 28,654

69,280 45.276 0 24,004

2 4.649187 NET INCOME at Present Rates 19 255
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c CLASSIFICATION I

Account

Description

Account DISTRIBUTION

Code Dollars

Allocation

Factor Demand

DISTRIBUTION

Commoditv Customer

SUMMARY

188 Total revenues 88,535 59,881 0 28,654

189 Total Operating Expenses 43.789 29,297 0 14,492

190 Depreciation Expense 17,728 10,619 0 7,109

191 Taxes othor than Income 1,99? 598 0 1 399

192 Total Other Expenses 19.725 11,217 0 8,508

193 Income tax expense 5,765 4,761 0 1,004

194 Total expenses 69,280 45,276 0 24,004

195 NET INCOME at Present Rates 19 255 14 606 0 4,649

196 Total Rat* Base 42?,989 305.615 0 118.374
197

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

198 Target ROR 8.89% 8.89% 8.89% 8.89%

199 Using Target for System
200 Rate Base 423,989 305,615 0 118,374

201 Operating expenses 43,789 29,297 0 14,492

202 Depreciation expense 17,728 10,619 0 7,109

203 Taxes other than Income 1,998 598 0 1 399

204 Operating expenses to recover 63,515 40,514 0 23,000

205 Target Return on Rate Base- After taxes 37,693 27,169 0 10,523

206 Income taxes to recover 18,560 49.2% 13,378 0 5,182

207 Additional expenses 0 0.0% 0 0 0

208 TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT 119,767 81,062 0 38,706
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Account Account

Description Code

Working Capital Subrenort

209 Accounts Receivable- Gas
210 Accounts Receivable-Other
211 Accrued Gas Revenues

212 Accounts Receivable, Total

213 Gas. LNG in Storage
214 Inventories & Other, Total

215 Accounts Payable, Natural Gas
216 Accounts Payable, Other- Labor
217 Accounts Payable, Other-O&MxGas
218 Accounts Payable. Total

219 Accrued interest
220 Other, net
221 Defd Items & Other, Total

222 Total Working Capital

I CLASSIFICATION I

DISTRIBUTION Allocation DISTRIBUTION
Dollars Factor Demand Commoditv Customer

0 DISTO&MxGas 0 0 0
0 DISTO&MxGas 0 0 0
0 None 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

0 None 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

0 DISTO&MxGas 0 0 0
1,298 DISTLABOR 1,074 0 224
2,239 DISTO&MxGas 1 498 0 m

3,538 2,572 0 965

(938) DISTPT (640) 0 (298)
715 DISTPT 488 0 227

(223) (152) 0 (71)

3,315 2 420 0 895
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PRODUCTION & GATH Allocation 1 PRODUCTION & GATHERING COMMODITY Class Allocation |
Account Account COMMODITY Allocation

General Service -
Appalachian

Descriotion Code Dollars Factor Service (RS) Small (GSS| Large (GSL)
(AGS)

1.RAT6 BASE
I. GAS PLANT IN SERVICE
A. INTANGIBLE PLANT
Organization 301 2 P&G_RATEBASE-E 0 0 0 2

Intangible Plant - Software- Labor 303Lab 266 PRDGTHPT-E 0 0 0 266

Intangible Plant • Software- Customer 303Cust 0 None 0 0 0 0

Intangible Plant - Software- Plant 303PII 0 None 0 0 0 0

Miscellaneous Intangible Plant - READI 303READI 0 None 0 0 0 0

Subtotal - INTANGIBLE ASSETS 301-303 268 0 0 0 266

B. PRODUCTION & GATHERING PLANT
Production and Gathering - Dtrect Assign. 304-338 DA 28 445 AGS Direct 0 0 0 28 445

Subtotal - PRODUCTION & GATHERING PLANT 304-338 28,445 0 0 0 28,445

C. STORAGE PLANT
Storage Plant 360-368 0 None 0 0 0 g
Subtotal - STORAGE PLANT 360-368 0 0 0 0 0

D. TRANSMISSION PLANT
Transmission plant 365-370 0 None 0 0 0 0

Transmission - Mains 367 0 None 0 0 0 0

Transmission plant- Direct Assign. 365-370 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
Transmission - Mains- Direct Assign. 367 DA 0 None 0 0 g g
Subtotal - TRANSMISSION PLANT 365-370 0 0 0 0 0

E. DISTRIBUTION PLANT

Land and Land Rights 374 0 None 0 0 0 0

Land and Land Rights - Direct Assign. 374 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0

Structures and Improvements 375 0 None 0 0 0 0
Mains 376 0 None 0 0 0 0

Mains - Direct Assign. 376 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - General 378 0 None 0 0 0 0
Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - Direct Assign. 378 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
Meas. A Reg. Stat. Equip. - Odorization 378odr 0 None 0 0 0 0
Meas. A Reg. Stat Equip. - City Gate 379 0 None 0 0 0 0
Services 380 0 None 0 0 0 0

Meters 381 0 None 0 0 0 0
Meter Installations 382 0 None 0 0 0 0
House Regulators 383 0 None 0 0 0 0

House Regulator Installations 384 0 None 0 0 0 0
Ind. Meas. & Reg. Station Equip. 385 0 None 0 0 0 0
Property on Customers' Premises 386 0 None 0 0 0 0
Other Equipment 387 0 None 0 0 g g
Subtotal - DISTRIBUTION PLANT 374-367 0 0 0 0 0
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PRODUCTION & GATH Allocation [ PRODUCTION & GATHERING COMMODITY Class Allocation 1
Account

Descrintinn
Account

Code
COMMODITY

Dollars

Allocation
Factor

Residential 
Service (RS)

General Service - 
Small (GSS)

General Service - 
Large (GSL)

Appalachian 
Gathering Service 

(AGS)

F. GENERAL PLANT
34 Land and Land Rights 389 3 PRDGTHPT-E 0 0 0 3
35 Structures and Improvements 390 269 PRDGTHPT-E 0 0 0 269
36 Structures and Improvements - Direct Assign. 390 DA 42 AGS Direct 0 0 0 42
37 Office Furniture and Equipment 391 420 PRDGTHPT-E 0 0 0 420
38 Office Furniture and Equipment - Direct Assign. 391 DA 1 AGS Direct 0 0 0 1
39 Transportation Equipment 392 353 PRDGTHPT-E 0 0 0 353
40 Stores Equipment 393 2 PRDGTHPT-E 0 0 0 2
41 Tools & Garage Equipment 394 147 PRDGTHPT-E 0 0 0 147
42 Tools & Garage Equipment - Direct Assign. 394 DA 16 AGS Direct 0 0 0 16
43 Laboratory Equipment 395 0 None 0 0 0 0
44 Power Operated Equipment 396 108 PRDGTHPT-E 0 0 0 108
45 Communication Equipment 397 236 PRDGTHPT-E 0 0 0 238
46 Communication Equipment - Direct Assign. 397 DA 4 AGS Direct 0 0 0 4
47 Miscellaneous Equipment 398 1 PRDGTHPT-E 0 0 0 1
48 Miscellaneous Equipment • Direct Assign. 398 DA 0 None g 0 0 0
49 Subtotal - GENERAL PLANT 389-399 1,604 0 0 0 1.604

50 TOTAL UTILITY PLANT 30,317 0 0 0 30,317

II. DEPRECIATION RESERVE
51 Intangible Plant 108 91 PRDGTHPT-E 0 0 0 91
52 Production & Gathering Plant 108.2 0 None 0 0 0 0
53 Production & Gathering Plant - Direct Assign. 108.2 DA 8,153 AGS Direct 0 0 0 8,153
54 Local Storage Plant 108.3 0 None 0 0 0 0
55 Transmission Plant 108.4 0 None 0 0 0 0
56 Transmission Plant - Direct Assign. 108.4 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
57 Mains 109 0 None 0 0 0 0
58 Services 109 0 None 0 0 0 0
59 Meters 109 0 None 0 0 0 0
60 Distr Other 109 0 None 0 0 0 0
61 General Plant 109 666 PRDGTHPT-E 0 0 0 666
62 General Plant - Direct Assign. 108.8 OA 13 AGS Direct 0 0 0 13
63 TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE 108 8,924 0 0 0 8.924

III. OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS
64 Materials and Supplies 30 PROGTHPT-E 0 0 0 30
65 Current Gas Storage 0 None 0 0 0 0
66 Prepayments 13 PRDGTHO&MXGAS-C 5 1 1 6
67 Deferred Income Taxes • Depreciation 0 None 0 0 0 0
68 Deferred Income Taxes - Direct Assign. (1,522) AGS Direct 0 0 0 (1.522)
69 Deferred ITC 0 None 0 0 0 0
70 Customer Deposits 0 None 0 0 0 0
71 TOTAL OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS (1,478) 5 1 1 (1,486)

72 TOTAL RATE BASE (Excl. Working Capital) 19.915 5 1 2 19 908
73 Working Capital 131 1,741 298 1,617 201

74 TOTAL RATE BASE 23,773 1,746 299 1,619 20,109
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PRODUCTION & GATH Allocation [ PRODUCTION & GATHERING COMMODITY Class Allocation 1
Account

Descriotion
Account

Code
COMMODITY

Dollars
Allocation

Factor
Residential 

Service (RS)
General Service - 

Small (GSS)
General Service • 

Large (GSL)

Appalachian 
Gathering Service 

(AGS)

2. EXPENSES
1. OPERATION & (MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
A. PRODUCTION & GATHERING EXPENSES

75 Operations Expense 750-756 1,043 PRDGTHPT-E 0 0 0 1,043
76 Maintenance Expense 761-765 1 766 PRDGTHPT-E 0 0 0 1.766
77 Subtotal • Production and Gathering 750-765 2.609 0 0 0 2,809

B. OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES
78 Natural gas field line purchases 801 0 None 0 0 0 0
79 Natural gas transmission line purchases 803 0 None 0 0 0 0
80 Natural Gas City Gate Purchases 804 0 None 0 0 0 0
81 Other Natural Gas Purchases 805 0 None 0 0 0 0
82 Well Expenses - Purchased Gas 807 0 None 0 0 0 0
83 Maintenance of Purchased Gas Meas. Sta. 807 0 None 0 0 0 0
84 Gas Withdrawn from Storage 808 0 None 0 0 0 0
85 Gas Delivered to Storage 808 0 None 0 0 0 0
86 Other Gas Supply Expense 813 391 Account813 279 44 68 0
87 Subtotal - OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES 800-813 391 279 44 68 0

C. NATURAL GAS STORAGE
88 LNG Operating Exp Admin 840 0 None 0 0 0 0
89 Operating Exp- Admin 850 0 None 0 0 0 0
90 Subtotal - NATURAL GAS STORAGE 840-850 0 0 0 0 0

D. TRANSMISSION EXPENSES
91 Transmission expenses 856-863
92 Subtotal- Transmission Expenses 856-863 0 None 0 0 0 0

E. DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES
93 Operation Supv & Engineering 870 0 None 0 0 0 0
94 Load Dispatching 871 112 Gas Deliveries 53 9 50 0
95 Compressor Station Fuel and Power 873 0 None 0 0 0 0
96 Mains and Services Expenses 874 0 None 0 0 0 0
97 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 875 0 None 0 0 0 0
98 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense Industrial 876 0 None 0 0 0 0
99 Meter & House Regulator Expenses 878 0 None 0 0 0 0

100 Customer Installation Expense 879 0 None 0 0 0 0
101 Other Expenses - Safety and Environmental 880 81 PROGTHO4MxA/C880 8 1 3 68
102 Other Expenses 880 83 P&G 0&Mx880xAGS 55 9 19 0
103 Distribution Rents 881 0 None 0 0 0 0
104 MainL Supervision & Engineering 885 0 None 0 0 0 0
105 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 886 0 None 0 0 0 0
106 MainL of Mains 887 0 None 0 0 0 0
107 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 869 0 None 0 0 0 0
106 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Sta. Exp. City Gate Check Station 891 0 None 0 0 0 0
109 Maint. of Services 092 0 None 0 0 0 0
110 Maint. of Meters & House Regulators 893 0 None 0 0 0 0
111 Maintenance of Other Equipment 894 0 None 0 0 0 0
112 Subtotal-DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES 870-894 2Z6 116 19 72 68
113 TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 3 475 395 64 139 7,877
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PRODUCTION & GATH Allocation [ PRODUCTION & GATHERING COMMODITY Class Allocation 1
Account Account COMMODITY Allocation Appalachian

Descriotion Code Dollars Factor Service (RS) Smatl (GSS) Large (GSL)
Gathering Service 

(AGS)

II. CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES
114 Customer Service - Administrative 901 0 None 0 0 0 0
115 Meter Reading Expenses 902 0 None 0 0 0 0
116 Customer Records & Collection Expense 903 0 None 0 0 0 0
117 Uncollectible Accounts 904 0 None 0 0 0 0
118 Uncollectible Accounts- CAP 904CAP 0 None 0 0 0 0
119 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expenses 905 0 None 0 0 0 0

120 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES 0 0 0 0 0

III. CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATIONAL EXPENSE
121 Operation Supervision 907 0 None 0 0 0 0
122 Customer Assist- Other 908 0 None 0 0 0 0
123 Customer Assist- CAP 908CAP 0 None 0 0 0 0
124 Other Customer Service & Informational Expense 910 0 None 0 0 0 0
125 Supervision 911 0 None 0 0 0 0
126 Demonstration 912 0 None 0 0 0 0
127 Adverstising expense 913 0 None 0 0 g 0
128 TOTAL CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATIONAL EXP. 0 0 0 0 0

129 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS, SERVICES & SALES E 0 0 0 0 0

IV. ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES
A. Labor-Related:

130 Administrative & General Salaries 920 473 PRDGTHLABOR-E 20 3 15 435
131 Administrative & General Salaries- Direct Assign. 920 DA 44 AGS Direct 0 0 0 44
132 Office Supplies & Expenses 921 65 PRDGTHLABOR-E 3 0 2 60

133 Outside Services Employed - Resid. 923 14 RS Direct 14 0 0 0
134 Outside Services Employed - Labor 9231 290 PRDGTHLABOR-E 12 2 9 267
135 Injuries & Damages 925Labor 27 PRDGTHLABOR-E 1 0 1 25
136 Employee Pensions and Benefits 926 456 PRDGTHLABOR-E 19 3 14 420
137 Rents 931 321 PRDGTHLABOR-E 11 2 10 295
138 Subtotal - 06M Accounts 920-923, 925L, 926 1.691 83 12 51 1,545

B. Plant-Related:
139 Property Insurance 924 12 PRDGTHPT-E 0 0 0 12
140 Outside Services Employed-plant 923p 5 PRDGTHPT-E 0 0 0 5
141 Injuries & Damages 925Plant 142 PRDGTHPT-E 0 0 0 142
142 Misc. Maintenance Expense 932 44 P&G_PT_GEN-E 0 0 0 44
143 Misc. Maintenance Expense - Direct Assign. 932 DA 2 AGS Direct 0 0 g 2
144 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 924-925P 203 0 0 0 203

C. Other-Related:
145 Administrative Expenses Transferred 922 (3) P&G_PT_0&M-E {0) (0) (0) (3)
146 Outside Services Employed-cust 923c 0 None 0 0 0 0
147 Outside Services Employed-plant-Q&M 923p-om 568 P&G_PT_0&M-E 32 5 11 519
148 Outside Services Employed-plant-Q&M - Direct Assign. 923p-om DA 16 AGS Direct 0 0 0 16
149 Regulatory Commission Expenses 928 42 P&G_PT_0&MxAGS-E 28 4 10 0
150 General Advertising Expense 930.1 16 P&G_PT_0&MxAGS-E 11 2 4 0
151 Miscellaneous General Expenses 930.2 13 P&G_PT_0&M-E I g g 12
152 Subtotal • O&M Accounts 928-935 652 71 11 25 545

153 TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES 2,546 154 23 76 2.293

154 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (Excl Depr, Tax and Ga 6,022 549 87 216 5.170
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PRODUCTION & GATH Allocation I PRODUCTION & GATHERING COMMODITY Class Allocation |
Account Account COMMODITY Allocation Appalachian

Descriotion Code Dollars Factor Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL) (AGS)

V. DEPRECIATION EXPENSE
155 Intangible Plant 180lnt 27 PRDGTHPT-E 0 0 0 27

156 Production & Gathering Plant - Direct Assign. ISOProdGth DA 631 AGS Direct 0 0 0 631

157 Local storage Plant 180Stor 0 None 0 0 0 0
158 Transmission Plant IBOTrans 0 None 0 0 0 0

159 Transmission Plant- Direct Assign. 180Trans DA 0 None 0 0 0 0

160 Mains (Distribution) 180Mains 0 None 0 0 0 0

161 Services 180Services 0 None 0 0 0 0

162 Meters 1 SOMeters 0 None 0 0 0 0

163 Distr other 1 SODist 0 None 0 0 0 0

164 General Plant 180Gen 145 P&G PT GEN-E 0 0 0 145

165 General Plant - Direct Assign. 1 SOGen DA 3 AGS Direct 0 0 0 3
166 Adjustments 0 None 0 0 0 0

167 TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 403 806 0 0 0 806

VI. taxes

168 PA PUC Assessment 0 None 0 0 0 0

169 Local property taxes 0 None 0 0 0 0
170 Public utilty reality tax 0 None 0 0 0 0

171 State capital stock tax 18 PRDGTHPT-E 0 0 0 18

172 Miscellaneous tax 17 Gas_Deliveries 6 1 8 0

173 Subtotal- Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 408 35 8 1 8 18

B. Income Tax Expense
174 State Income Tax expense 16 PreTax-PRDGTH-E (468) (63) (120) 667

175 Federal Income Tax expense (87) PreTax-PRDGTH-E 2,489 334 636 (3,546)

176 Investment Tax Credit-Amortization 0 PreTax-PRDGTH-E (3) (Q) W 4

177 Subtotal-Income tax expense (70) 2.018 271 516 (2,875)

178 TOTAL TAX EXPENSE (35) 2,026 273 523 (2,857)

179 TOTAL EXPENSES 6,792 2.575 359 739 3,119

3. REVENUES at Present Rates
180 Sales and Transport Revenue 480-483 7,399 Delivery_Rev 5,047 693 1,405 254

181 Forfeited Discounts 0 None 0 0 0 0

182 Miscellaneous Service Revenue 0 None 0 0 0 0

183 Other Operating Revenue 0 None 0 0 0 0

164 Subtotal-Gas Revenues, net 7,399 5,047 693 1,405 254

185 TOTAL REVENUE 7,399 5.047 693 1,405 254

186 TOTAL EXPENSES 6,792 2,575 359 739 3.119

187 NET INCOME at Present Rates 607 2.472 334 666 (2,864)
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PRODUCTION & GATH Allocation I PRODUCTION & GATHERING COMMODITY Class Allocation |

Account Account COMMODITY Allocation Appalachian
Dfiscrintion Code Dollars Factor Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)

Gathering Service 
(AGS)

SUMMARY

188 Total revenues 7,399 5,047 693 1.405 254

189 Total Operating Expenses 6,022 549 87 216 5,170

190 Depreciation Expense 806 0 0 0 806

191 Taxes other than Income 35 8 i 8 18

192 Total Other Expenses 841 8 1 8 824

193 Income tax expense (70) 2,018 271 516 (2,875)

194 Total expenses 6,792 2.575 359 739 3.119

195 NET INCOME at Present Rates 607 2,472 334 666 (2.8641

196 Total Rate Base 23.773 1,746 299 1,619 20.109

197 Return at Present Rates

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

198 Target ROR 8.89% 8.89% 8.89% 8.89% 8.89%

199 Using Target for System
200 Rate Base 23,773 1,746 299 1,619 20,109

201 Operating expenses 6,022 549 87 216 5.170

202 Depreciation expense 806 0 0 0 806

203 Taxes other than Income 35 6 i 8 18

204 Operating expenses to recover 6,662 557 88 223 5,994

205 Target Return on Rate Base- After taxes 2,113 155 27 144 1,788

206 Income taxes to recover 1.041 49.2% 76 13 71 880

207 Additional expenses 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0

208 TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT 10,017 789 128 438 8,662
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PRODUCTION & GATH Allocation | PRODUCTION & GATHERING COMMODITY Class Allocation I
Account Account COMMODITY Allocation Appalachian

Descrintinn Code Dollars Factor Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)
Gathering Service 

(AGS)

Worklna Capital Subreoort

209 Accounts Receivable- Gas 0 None 0 0 0 0
210 Accounts Receivable- Other 0 None 0 0 0 0
211 Accrued Gas Revenues 0 None 0 0 0 0
212 Accounts Receivable, Total 0 0 0 0 0

213 Gas, LNG in Storage 0 None 0 0 0 0
214 Inventories & Other, Total 0 0 0 0 0

215 Accounts Payable, Natural Gas 3,330 Gas Deliveries 1,585 272 1,474 0
216 Accounts Payable. Other- Labor 228 PRDGTHLABOR-E 10 2 7 210
217 Accounts Payable, Other-O&MxGas 308 Gas Deliveries 147 25 136 0
218 Accounts Payable, Total 3,867 1,741 298 1,617 210

219 Accrued interest (37) PRDGTHPT-E 0 0 0 (37)
220 Other, net 28 PRDGTHPT-E 2 2 0 28
221 Oefd Items & Other, Total (9) 0 0 0 (9)

222 Total Working Capital 3,858 1.741 298 1 617 201
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PRODUCTION & GATH Allocation | PRODUCTION & GATHERING COMMODITY Class Allocation |
Account Account COMMODITY Allocation Appalachian

DfiSc-riDtion Code Dollars Factor Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)
Gathering Service 

(AGS)

LABOR REPORT

PRODUCTION AND GATHERING:
223 Production and Gathering O&M 750-765 1,164 0 0 0 1,164
224 Purchased Gas Expense 807 0 0 0 0 0
225 Other Gas Supply Expense 813 0 0 0 0 0
226 Sub Production 1.164 0 0 0 1,164

STORAGE:
227 LNG Operating Exp Admin 840
228 Operating Exp- Admin 850
229 Sub Storage 0 0 0 0 0

TRANSMISSION:
230 Transmission expenses 856-863
231 Sub Transmission 0 0 0 0 0

DISTRIBUTION:
232 Operation Supv & Engineering 870 0 0 0 0 0

233 Load Dispatching 871 77 37 6 34 0
234 Compressor Station Fuel and Power 873 0 0 0 0 0
235 Mains and Services Expenses 874 0 0 0 0 0
236 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 875 0 0 0 0 0

237 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense Industrial 876 0 0 0 0 0

238 Meter & House Regulator Expenses 878 0 0 0 0 0

239 Customer Installation Expense 879 0 0 0 0 0

240 Other Expenses - Safety and Environmental 880 22 2 0 1 19

241 Other Expenses 880 23 15 2 5 0

242 Maint. Supervision & Engineering 885 0 0 0 0 0
243 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 886 0 0 0 0 0
244 Maint. of Mains 887 0 0 0 0 0
245 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 889 0 0 0 0 0
246 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Sta. Exp. City Gate Check Station 891 0 0 0 0 0
247 Maint. of Services 892 0 0 0 0 0
246 Maint. of Meters & House Regulators 893 0 0 0 0 0
249 Maintenance of Other Equipment 894 0 0 0 0 0

250 Sub Distribution 122 54 9 40 19

OnSite:
251 Customer Service - Administrative 901 0 0 0 0 0

252 Meter Reading Expenses 902 0 0 0 0 0
253 Customer Records & Collection Expense 903 0 0 0 0 0
254 Operation Supervision 907 0 0 0 0 0

255 Customer Assist- Other 908 0 0 0 0 0
256 Customer Assist-CAP 908CAP 0 0 0 0 0
257 Supervision 911 0 0 0 0 0

256 Demonstration 912 0 0 0 0 0

259 Sub OnSite 0 0 0 0 0

260 TOTAL: 1.285 54 9 40 1.182
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STORAGE [ STORAGE DEMAND Cfaaa Allocation |

Account Account DEMAND Allocation Appalachian
n«scrintion Code Dollars Factor Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)

Gathering Service 
(AGS)

1. RATE BASE 3 4 5 6

1. GAS PLANT IN SERVICE 3 4 5 6

A. INTANGIBLE PLANT
1 Organization 301 6 STOR_RATEBASE-D 5 1 D 0

2 Intangible Plant-Software-Labor 303Lab 0 None 0 0 0 0

3 Intangible Plant - Software- Customer 303Cust 0 None 0 0 0 0

4 Intangible Plant - Software- Plant 303Plt 0 None 0 0 0 0

5 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant • READI 303READI 0 None 0 0 0 0

6 Subtotal-INTANGIBLE ASSETS 301-303 6 5 1 0 0

B. PRODUCTION & GATHERING PLANT
7 Production and Gathering - Direct Assign. 304-338 DA g None g g g g
8 Subtotal - PRODUCTION & GATHERING PLANT 304-338 0 0 0 0 0

C. STORAGE PLANT
9 Storage Plant 360-368 g None 0 g g g

10 Subtotal - STORAGE PLANT 360-368 0 0 0 0 0

D, TRANSMISSION PLANT
11 Transmission plant 365-370 0 None 0 0 0 0

12 Transmission - Mains 367 0 None 0 0 0 0

13 Transmission plant- Direct Assign. 365-370 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0

14 Transmission - Mains - Direct Assign. 367 DA g None g g g g
15 Subtotal - TRANSMISSION PLANT 365-370 0 0 0 0 0

E. DISTRIBUTION PUNT
16 Land and Land Rights 374 0 None 0 0 0 0

17 Land and Land Rights • Direct Assign. 374 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0

18 Structures and Improvements 375 0 None 0 0 0 0

19 Mains 376 0 None 0 0 0 0

20 Mains - Direct Assign. 376 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
21 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - General 378 0 None 0 0 0 0
22 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - Direct Assign. 378 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
23 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. • Odorization 378odr 0 None 0 0 0 0

24 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. • City Gate 379 0 None 0 0 0 0

25 Services 380 0 None 0 0 0 0
26 Meters 381 0 None 0 0 0 0
27 Meter Installations 382 0 None 0 0 0 0

28 House Regulators 383 0 None 0 0 0 0

29 House Regulator Installations 384 0 None 0 0 0 0

30 Ind. Meas. & Reg. Station Equip. 385 0 None 0 0 0 0

31 Property on Customers'Premises 386 0 None 0 0 0 0
32 Other Equipment 387 g None g g g g
33 Subtotal-DISTRIBUTION PUNT 374-387 0 0 0 0 0
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Account
Description

F. GENERAL PLANT
34 Land and Land Rights
35 Structures and Improvements
36 Structures and Improvements • Direct Assign.
37 Office Furniture and Equipment
38 Office Furniture and Equipment - Direct Assign.

39 Transportation Equipment
40 Stores Equipment
41 Tools & Garage Equipment
42 Tools & Garage Equipment - Direct Assign.
43 Laboratory Equipment

44 Power Operated Equipment
45 Communication Equipment
46 Communication Equipment - Direct Assign.

47 Miscellaneous Equipment
48 Miscellaneous Equipment - Direct Assign.
49 Subtotal-GENERAL PLANT

50 TOTAL UTILITY PLANT

II. DEPRECIATION RESERVE

51 Intangible Plant
52 Production & Gathering Plant
53 Production & Gathering Plant • Direct Assign.
54 Local Storage Plant
55 Transmission Plant
56 Transmission Plant - Direct Assign.
57 Mains
58 Sen/ices
59 Meters
60 Distr Other
61 General Plant
62 General Plant - Direct Assign.
63 TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE

III. OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS

64 Materials and Supplies
65 Current Gas Storage
66 Prepayments
67 Deferred Income Taxes • Depreciation
68 Deferred Income Taxes - Direct Assign.
69 Deferred ITC
70 Customer Deposits
71 TOTAL OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS

72 TOTAL RATE BASE (Excl. Working Capital)

73 Working Capital

STORAGE

Account DEMAND Allocation

Code Dollars Factor

389 0 None

390 0 None

390 DA 0 None

391 0 None

391 DA 0 None

392 0 None

393 0 None

394 0 None

394 DA 0 None

395 0 None

396 0 None

397 0 None

397 DA 0 None

398 0 None

398 DA g None

389-399 0

6

108 2 STOR_RATEBASE-D

108.2 0 None

108.2 DA 0 None

108.3 0 None

108.4 0 None

108.4 DA 0 None

109 0 None

109 0 None

109 0 None

109 0 None

109 0 None
108.8 DA g None

108 2

0 None
75,176 Storage

0 None

0 None

0 None

0 None

0 None

75.176

75,180

131 0

75,180

STORAGE DEMAND Class Allocation

Residential 
Service (RS)

General Service - General Service - 
Small (GSS) Large (GSL)

Appalachian 
Gathering Service 

(AGS)

0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
g g g
0 0 0

5 1 0

2 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
g g g
2 0 0

0 0 0
64,111 7,384 3,681

0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

0 0 0
64,111 7,384 3,681

64.114 7.384 3681

0 0 0

64,114 7,384 3,681

0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0

0
0
0

074 TOTAL RATE BASE
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Account Account

STORAGE

DEMAND Allocation

| STORAGE DEMAND Class Allocation |

Description Code Dollars Factor Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL) Gathering Service 
(AGS)

2. EXPENSES
1. OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
A. PRODUCTION & GATHERING EXPENSES

75 Operations Expense 750-756 0 None 0 0 0 0

76 Maintenance Expense 761-765 0 None g g g g
77 Subtotal - Production and Gathering 750-765 0 0 0 0 0

B. OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES
78 Natural gas Held line purchases 801 0 None 0 0 0 0
79 Natural gas transmission line purchases 803 0 None 0 0 0 0
80 Natural Gas City Gate Purchases 804 0 None 0 0 0 0

81 Other Natural Gas Purchases 805 0 None 0 0 0 0

82 Well Expenses - Purchased Gas 807 0 None 0 0 0 0

83 Maintenance of Purchased Gas Meas. Sta. 807 0 None 0 0 0 0

64 Gas Withdrawn from Storage 808 0 None 0 0 0 0

85 Gas Delivered to Storage 808 0 None 0 0 0 0

86 Other Gas Supply Expense 813 0 None g g g g
87 Subtotal - OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES 800-813 0 0 0 0 0

C. NATURAL GAS STORAGE
88 LNG Operating Exp Admin 840 0 None 0 0 0 0
89 Operating Exp- Admin 850 0 None g g g 0
90 Subtotal-NATURAL GAS STORAGE 840-850 0 0 0 0 0

D. TRANSMISSION EXPENSES
91 Transmission expenses
92 Subtotal- Transmission Expenses

856-663
856-863 0 None 0 0 0 0

E. DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES
93 Operation Supv & Engineering 870 0 None 0 0 0 0
94 Load Dispatching 871 0 None 0 0 0 0
95 Compressor Station Fuel and Power 873 0 None 0 0 0 0
96 Mains and Services Expenses 874 0 None 0 0 0 0
97 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 875 0 None 0 0 0 0
98 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense Industrial 876 0 None 0 0 0 0
99 Meter & House Regulator Expenses 878 0 None 0 0 0 0

100 Customer Installation Expense 879 0 None 0 0 0 0
101 Other Expenses - Safety and Environmental 880 0 None 0 0 0 0

102 Other Expenses 880 0 None 0 0 0 0
103 Distribution Rents 881 0 None 0 0 0 0

104 Main! Supervision & Engineering 865 0 None 0 0 0 0
105 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 886 0 None 0 0 0 0

106 Maint. of Mains 887 0 None 0 0 0 0
107 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 889 0 None 0 0 0 0
108 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Sta. Exp. City Gate Check Station 891 0 None 0 0 0 0

109 Maint. of Services 892 0 None 0 0 0 0
110 Maint. of Meters & House Regulators 893 0 None 0 0 0 0

111 Maintenance of Other Equipment 894 g None g g g g
112 Subtotal - DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES 870-894 0 g g g 0

113 TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES g g g g 0
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Account
Description

STORAGE 

Account DEMAND
Code Dollars

II. CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES
114 Customer Service - Administrative 901
115 Meter Reading Expenses 902
116 Customer Records & Collection Expense 903
117 Uncollectible Accounts 904
118 Uncollectible Accounts- CAP 904CAP
119 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expenses 90S

120 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES

III. CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATIONAL EXPENSI
121 Operation Supervision 907
122 Customer Assist-Other 908
123 Customer Assist-CAP 908CAP
124 Other Customer Service & Informational Expense 910
125 Supervision 911
126 Demonstration 912
127 Adverstising expense 913

128 TOTAL CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATIONAL EXP

129 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS, SERVICES & SALES I

IV. ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES

A. Labor-Related:
130 Administrative & General Salaries 920
131 Administrative & General Salaries - Direct Assign. 920 DA
132 Office Supplies & Expenses 921
133 Outside Services Employed - Resid. 923
134 Outside Services Employed - Labor 923I
135 Injuries & Damages 925Labor
136 Employee Pensions and Benefits 926
137 Rents 931
138 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 920-923, 925L. 926

B. Plant-Related:
139 Property Insurance 924
140 Outside Services Employed-plant 923p
141 Injuries & Damages 925Plant
142 Misc. Maintenance Expense 932
143 Misc. Maintenance Expense - Direct Assign. 932 DA
144 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 924-925P

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0

0
0
0
0

Allocation
Factor

STORAGE DEMAND Class Allocation

Residential 

Service (RS)

General Service - General Service - 

Small (GSS) Large (GSL)

Appalachian 

Gathering Service 

(AGS)

None
None
None
None
None
None

None
None
None
None
None
None
None

None
None
None
None
None

None
None
None

None
None
None
None
None

C. Other-Related:
145 Administrative Expenses Transferred 922
146 Outside Services Employed-cust 923c
147 Outside Services Employed-plant-O&M 923p-om
148 Outside Services Employed-plant-O&M - Direct Assign. 923p-om DA
149 Regulatory Commission Expenses 928
150 General Advertising Expense 930.1
151 Miscellaneous General Expenses 930.2
152 Subtotal • O&M Accounts 928-935

153 TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES

154 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (Excl Depr, Tax and Gi

0 None
0 None
0 None
0 None
0 None
0 None
0 None

0 
0 
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
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STORAGE c STORAGE DEMAND Class Allocation j

Account Account DEMAND Allocation Appalachian
Dnscrintion Code Dollars Factor Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL) Gathering Service 

(AGS)

V. DEPRECIATION EXPENSE
155 Intangible Plant 180lnt 1 STOR RATEBASE-D 1 0 0 0
156 Production & Gathering Plant - Direct Assign. ISOProdGth DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
157 Local Storage Plant 180Stor 0 None 0 0 0 0
158 Transmission Plant 180Trans 0 None 0 0 0 0
159 Transmission Plant - Direct Assign. 180Trans DA 0 None 0 0 0 □
160 Mains (Distribution) 180Mains 0 None 0 0 0 0
161 Services 180Services 0 None 0 0 0 0
162 Meters ISOMeters 0 None 0 0 0 0
163 Distr Other ISODist 0 None 0 0 0 0
164 General Plant 180Gen 0 None 0 0 0 0
165 General Plant - Direct Assign. 180Gen DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
166 Adjustments 0 None 0 0 g g
167 TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 403 1 1 0 0 0

VI. TAXES

168 PA PUC Assessment 0 None 0 0 0 0
169 Local property taxes 0 None 0 0 0 0
170 Public utilty reality tax 0 None 0 0 0 0
171 State capital stock tax 56 Storage 49 6 3 0
172 Miscellaneous tax 0 None 0 0 0 g
173 Subtotal- Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 408 58 49 6 3 0

B. Income Tax Expense
174 State Income Tax expense (545) PreTax-Stor-D (331) (50) (137) (27)

175 Federal Income Tax expense 2,896 PreTax-Stor-D 1,760 266 727 143
176 Investment Tax Credit - Amortization ill PreTax-Stor-D (2i m m
177 Subtotal- Income tax expense 2.348 1,427 215 590 116

178 TOTAL TAX EXPENSE 2,406 1.476 221 592 116

179 TOTAL EXPENSES 2,406 1.477 221 592 116

3. REVENUES at Present Rates
180 Sales and Transport Revenue 480-483 7,411 Delivery_Rev 5,055 694 1,407 255
181 Forfeited Discounts 0 None 0 0 0 0
182 Miscellaneous Service Revenue 0 None 0 0 0 0
183 Other Operating Revenue 0 None 0 g g g
184 Subtotal-GasRevenues.net 7,411 5,055 694 1,407 255

185 TOTAL REVENUE 7,411 5,055 694 1,407 255

186 TOTAL EXPENSES 2,406 1,477 221 592 116

187 NET INCOME at Present Rates 5,005 3,578 473 814 139
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Account

Description

SUMMARY

188 Total revenues

169 Total Operating Expenses
190 Depreciation Expense
191 Taxes other than Income
192 Total Other Expenses

193 Income tax expense
194 Total expenses

195 NET INCOME at Present Rates

196 Total Rate Base

197

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

198 Target ROR
199 Using Target for System
200 Rate Base

201 Operating expenses
202 Depreciation expense
203 Taxes other than Income
204 Operating expenses to recover

205 Target Return on Rate Base- After taxes

206 Income taxes to recover
207 Additional expenses

208 TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT

Account
Code

STORAGE | STORAGE DEMAND Class Allocation |

DEMAND

Dollars

Allocation
Factor

Residential 
Service (RS)

General Service - 
SmaB fGSS)

General Service - 
Large (GSL)

Appalachian 
Gathering Service 

(AGS)

7,411 5,055 694 1,407 255

0 0 0 0 0
1 1 0 0 0

58 49 6 3 0
58 50 6 3 0

2.348 1.427 215 590 116
2.406 1,477 221 592 116

5,005 3,578 473 814 139

75,180 64,114 7.384 3,681 0

8.89% 8.69% 8.89% 8.89% 8.89%

75,180 64.114 7,384 3,681 0

0 0 0 0 0

1 1 0 0 0
58 49 6 3 0
58 50 6 3 0

6,684 5,700 656 327 0

3,291 49.2% 2,807 323 161 0
0 0.0% 0 0 0 0

10,033 8.556 985 491 0
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STORAGE STORAGE DEMAND Class Allocation

Account
Descriotion

Account
Code

DEMAND

Dollars

Allocation
Factor

Residential 
Service (RS)

General Service • 
Smalt (GSS)

General Service - 
Large (GSL)

Appalachian 
Gathering Service 

(AGS)

Worfclna Caoital SiibrftDOrt

209 Accounts Receivable- Gas 0 None 0 0 0 0

210 Accounts Receivable- Other 0 None 0 0 0 0

211 Accrued Gas Revenues 0 None 0 0 0 0
212 Accounts Receivable, Total 0 0 0 0 0

213 Gas, LNG in Storage 0 None 0 0 0 0

214 Inventories S Other, Total 0 0 0 0 0

215 Accounts Payable. Natural Gas 0 None 0 0 0 0
216 Accounts Payable, Other- Labor 0 None 0 0 0 0
217 Accounts Payable. Other- O&MxGas 0 None 0 0 0 0
218 Accounts Payable. Total 0 0 0 0 0

219 Accrued interest 0 None 0 0 0 0

220 Other, net 0 None 0 0 0 0

221 Defd Items & Other. Total 0 0 0 0 0

222 Total Wording Capital 0 0 0 0 0
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STORAGE | STORAGE DEMAND Class Allocation |

Account Account DEMAND Allocation
General Service -

Appalachian

Descrintinn Code Dollars Factor Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)
(AGS>

LABOR REPORT

PRODUCTION AND GATHERING:
223 Production and Gathering O&M 750-765 0 0 0 0 0

224 Purchased Gas Expense 807 0 0 0 0 0

225 Other Gas Supply Expense 813 0 0 0 0 0

226 Sub Production 0 0 0 0 0

STORAGE:
227 LNG Operating Exp Admin 840
228 Operating Exp- Admin 850
229 Sub Storage 0 0 0 0 0

TRANSMISSION:
230 Transmission expenses 856-863

231 Sub Transmission 0 0 0 0 0

DISTRIBUTION:
232 Operation Supv & Engineering 870 0 0 0 0 0

233 Load Dispatching 871 0 0 0 0 0

234 Compressor Station Fuel and Power 873 0 0 0 0 0

235 Mains and Services Expenses 874 0 0 0 0 0

236 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 875 0 0 0 0 0

237 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense Industrial B76 0 0 0 0 0

238 Meter 8 House Regulator Expenses 878 0 0 0 0 0

239 Customer Installation Expense 879 0 0 0 0 0

240 Other Expenses • Safety and Environmental 880 0 0 0 0 0

241 Other Expenses 880 0 0 0 0 0

242 Maint. Supervision & Engineering 885 0 0 0 0 0

243 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 886 0 0 0 0 0

244 Maint. of Mains 887 0 0 0 0 0

245 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 869 0 0 0 0 0

246 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Sta. Exp. City Gate Check Station 891 0 0 0 0 0

247 Maint. of Services 892 0 0 0 0 0

248 Maint. of Meters & House Regulators 893 0 0 0 0 0

249 Maintenance of Other Equipment 894 0 0 0 0 0

250 Sub Distribution 0 0 0 0 0

OnSite:
251 Customer Service - Administrative 901 0 0 0 0 0

252 Meter Reading Expenses 902 0 0 0 0 0

253 Customer Records & Collection Expense 903 0 0 0 0 0

254 Operation Supervision 907 0 0 0 0 0

255 Customer Assist-Other 908 0 0 0 0 0

256 Customer Assist- CAP 908CAP 0 0 0 0 0

257 Supervision 911 0 0 0 0 0

258 Demonstration 912 0 0 0 0 0

259 Sub OnSite 0 0 0 0 0

260 TOTAL: 0 0 0 0 0
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TRANSMISSION [ TRANSMISSION DEMAND Class Allocation I
Account

Descriotion
Account

Code

DEMAND
Dollars

Allocation
Factor Residential 

Service (RS)
General Service • 

Small (GSS)
General Service - 

Large (GSL)

Appalachian 
Gathering Service 

(AGS)

1. RATE BASE 3 4 5 6

f. GAS PLANT IN SERVICE
A, INTANGIBLE PLANT

3 4 5 6

1 Organization 301 2 TRAN_RATEBASE-D (0) (0) (0) 2
2 Intangible Plant - Software- Labor 303Lab S TRANSLABOR-D 0 0 0 8
3 Intangible Plant-Software-Customer 303Cust 0 None 0 0 0 0
4 Intangible Plant - Software- Plant 303Plt 0 None 0 0 0 0
5 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant - READ! 303READI 0 None 0 0 0 0
6 Subtotal-INTANGIBLE ASSETS 301-303 10 0 0 0 9

B. PRODUCTION & GATHERING PLANT
7 Production and Gathering - Direct Assign. 304-338 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
8 Subtotal - PRODUCTION & GATHERING PLANT 304-338 0 None 0 0 0 0

C. STORAGE PLANT
9 Storage Plant 360-368 0 None 0 0 0 0

10 Subtotal-STORAGE PLANT 360-368 0 0 0 0 0

D. TRANSMISSION PLANT
11 Transmission plant 365-370 106 Peak&Avg 58 6 40 0
12 Transmission - Mains 367 1,243 Peak&Avg 680 98 464 0
13 Transmission plant- Direct Assign. 365-370 DA 14,171 AGS Direct 0 0 0 14,171
14 Transmission - Mains - Direct Assign. 367 DA 16,830 AGS Direct 0 0 0 16 830
15 Subtotal-TRANSMISSION PLANT 365-370 32.350 738 107 504 31.001

E. DISTRIBUTION PLANT
16 Land and Land Rights 374 0 None 0 0 0 0
17 Land and Land Rights • Direct Assign. 374 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
18 Structures and Improvements 375 0 None 0 0 0 0
19 Mains 376 0 None 0 0 0 0
20 Mains - Direct Assign. 376 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
21 Meaa. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - General 378 0 None 0 0 0 0
22 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. • Direct Assign. 378 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
23 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. • Odorization 378odr 0 None 0 0 0 0
24 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - City Gate 379 0 None 0 0 0 0
25 Services 380 0 None 0 0 0 0
26 Meters 381 0 None 0 0 0 0
27 Meter Installations 382 0 None 0 0 0 0
26 House Regulators 383 0 None 0 0 0 0
29 House Regulator Installations 384 0 None 0 0 0 0
30 Ind. Meas. & Reg. Station Equip. 385 0 None 0 0 0 0
31 Property on Customers' Premises 386 0 None 0 0 0 0
32 Other Equipment 387 0 None 0 0 0 0
33 Subtotal-DISTRIBUTION PLANT 374-387 0 0 0 0 0
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TRANSMISSION | TRANSMISSION DEMAND Class Allocation |

Account Account DEMAND Allocation

Dftscrintinn Code Dollars Factor SeLce (RS) SmdMGSS) Large (GSL)

F. GENERAL PLANT

34 Land and Land Rights 389 3 Peak&Avg 2 0 1 0

35 Structures and Improvements 390 306 Peak&Avg 168 24 114 0

36 Structures and Improvements • Direct Assign. 390 DA 25 AGS Direct 0 0 0 25

37 Office Furniture and Equipment 391 477 Peak&Avg 261 38 178 0
38 Office Furniture and Equipment - Direct Assign. 391 DA 1 AGS Direct 0 0 0 1

39 Transportation Equipment 392 402 Peak&Avg 220 32 150 0

40 Stores Equipment 393 2 Peak&Avg 1 0 1 0

41 Tods & Garage Equipment 394 167 Peak&Avg 91 13 62 0

42 Tools & Garage Equipment - Direct Assign. 394 DA 10 AGS Direct 0 0 0 10

43 Laboratory Equipment 395 0 None 0 0 0 0

44 Power Operated Equipment 396 123 Peak&Avg 67 10 46 0

45 Communication Equipment 397 270 Peak&Avg 148 21 101 0

46 Communication Equipment - Direct Assign. 397 DA 2 AGS Direct 0 0 0 2

47 Miscellaneous Equipment 398 1 Peak&Avg 1 0 0 0

48 Miscellaneous Equipment- Direct Assign. 398 DA 3 GSL Direct 0 2 3 0

49 Subtotal-GENERALPLANT 389-399 1,792 958 139 658 38

50 TOTAL UTILITY PLANT 34.152 1,697 245 1.162 31,048

II. DEPRECIATION RESERVE

51 intangible Plant 108 3 TRAN_RATEBASE-D (0) (0) (0) 3

52 Production & Gathering Plant 108.2 0 None 0 0 0 0

53 Production & Gathering Plant - Direct Assign. 108.2 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0

54 Local Storage Plant 108.3 0 None 0 0 0 0

55 Transmission Plant 108.4 658 Peak&Avg 360 52 246 0

56 Transmission Plant - Direct Assign. 108.4 DA 11,969 AGS Direct 0 0 0 11,969

57 Mains 109 0 None 0 0 0 0

58 Services 109 0 None 0 0 0 0

59 Meters 109 0 None 0 0 0 0

60 Distr Other 109 0 None 0 0 0 0

61 General Plant 109 757 Peak&Avg 414 60 283 0

62 General Plant - Direct Assign. 108.8 DA 8 AGS Direct 0 2 0 6

63 TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE 108 13.396 774 112 529 11,981

III. OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS

64 Materials and Supplies 35 Peak&Avg 19 3 13 0

65 Current Gas Storage 0 None 0 0 0 0

66 Prepayments 1 Peak&Avg 1 0 0 0

67 Deferred income Taxes - Depreciation (2,027) TRAN_PTxAGS-D (1,109) (160) (757) 0
68 Deferred Income Taxes - Direct Assign. (901) AGS Direct 0 0 0 (901)

69 Deferred ITC (97) TRAN_PT xAGS-D (53) (8) (36) 0

70 Customer Deposits 0 None 0 0 0 0
71 TOTAL OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS (2,988) (1,142) (165) (780) (901)

72 TOTAL RATE BASE (Excl. Working Capital) 17.768 (220) (32) 1147} 18,167

73 Working Capital 131 26 15 2 10 0

74 TOTAL RATE BASE 17,795 (205) (30) (137) 18,167
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Account
D*s<-.rintion

Account
Code

TRANSMISSION

DEMAND
Dollars

[
Allocation

Factor

TRANSMISSION DEMAND Class Allocation |
Residential General Service - General Service • _ App^chtari

Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL) Ga'heT^
(AGS)

2. EXPENSES
1. OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
A. PRODUCTION & GATHERING EXPENSES

75 Operations Expense 750-756 0 None 0 0 0 0
76 Maintenance Expense 761-765 0 None 0 0 0 0
77 Subtotal • Production and Gathering 750-765 0 0 0 0 0

B. OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES
78 Natural gas field line purchases 601 0 None 0 0 0 0
79 Natural gas transmission line purchases 803 0 None 0 0 0 0
80 Natural Gas City Gate Purchases 804 0 None 0 0 0 0
81 Other Natural Gas Purchases 805 0 None 0 0 0 0
82 Well Expenses - Purchased Gas 807 0 None 0 0 0 0
83 Maintenance of Purchased Gas Meas. Sta. 807 0 None 0 0 0 0
84 Gas Withdrawn from Storage 808 0 None 0 0 0 0
85 Gas Delivered to Storage 608 0 None 0 0 0 0
86 Other Gas Supply Expense 813 0 None 0 2 0 0
87 Subtotal - OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES 800-813 0 0 0 0 0

C. NATURAL GAS STORAGE
88 LNG Operating Exp Admin 840 0 None 0 0 0 0
89 Operating Exp- Admin 850 0 None 0 0 0 0
90 Subtotal-NATURAL GAS STORAGE 840-850 0 0 0 0 0

D. TRANSMISSION EXPENSES
91 Transmission expenses
92 Subtotal- Transmission Expenses

856-863

856-863 0 None 0 0 0 0

E. DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES
93 Operation Supv & Engineering 870 0 None 0 0 0 0
94 Load Dispatching 871 0 None 0 0 0 0
95 Compressor Station Fuel and Power 673 0 None 0 0 0 0
96 Mains and Services Expenses 874 129 TRANS MAINS-D 5 1 3 120
97 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 875 0 None 0 0 0 0
98 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense Industrial 876 0 None 0 0 0 0
99 Meter & House Regulator Expenses 878 0 None 0 0 0 0

100 Customer Installation Expense 879 0 None 0 0 0 0
101 Other Expenses - Safety and Environmental 880 3 TRANO&MxA/C880-D 0 0 0 3
102 Other Expenses 880 3 TRANO&Mx880xAGS-D 2 0 1 0
103 Distribution Rents 681 0 None 0 0 0 0
104 MainL Supervision & Engineering 685 0 None 0 0 0 0
105 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 886 0 None 0 0 0 0
106 Maim of Mains 887 0 None 0 0 0 0
107 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 889 0 None 0 0 0 0
106 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Sta. Exp. City Gate Check Station 891 0 None 0 0 0 0
109 Maint. of Services 892 0 None 0 0 0 0
110 Maint. of Meters & House Regulators 693 0 None 0 0 0 0
111 Maintenance of Other Equipment 894 0 None 0 0 0 0
112 Subtotal - DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES 870-894 135 7 1 5 123
113 TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 135 7 7 5 123
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TRANSMISSION | TRANSMISSION DEMAND Class Allocation I

Account Account DEMAND Allocation Appalachian
Descriotion Code Dollars Factor

Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL) Gathering Service 
(AGS)

II. CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES

114 Customer Service - Administrative 901 0 None 0 0 0 0
115 Meter Reading Expenses 902 0 None 0 0 0 0
116 Customer Records & Collection Expense 903 0 None 0 0 0 0
117 Uncollectible Accounts 904 0 None 0 0 0 0
118 Uncollectible Accounts-CAP 904CAP 0 None 0 0 0 0
119 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expenses 905 0 None 0 0 0 0
120 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES 0 0 0 0 0

III. CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATIONAL EXPENSI

121 Operation Supervision 907 0 None 0 0 0 0
122 Customer Assist-Other 908 0 None 0 0 0 0
123 Customer Assist-CAP 908CAP 0 None 0 0 0 0
124 Other Customer Service & Informational Expense 910 0 None 0 0 0 0
125 Supervision 911 0 None 0 0 0 0
126 Demonstration 912 0 None 0 0 0 0
127 Adverstising expense 913 0 None 0 0 0 0
128 TOTAL CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATIONAL EXP 0 0 0 0 0

129 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS, SERVICES & SALES 1 0 0 0 0 0

IV. ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES

A. Labor-Related:
130 Administrative & General Salaries 920 15 TRANSLABOR-D 1 0 0 14
131 Administrative & General Salaries - Direct Assign. 920 DA 1 AGS Direct 0 0 0 1
132 Office Supplies & Expenses 921 2 TRANSLABOR-D 0 0 0 2
133 Outside Services Employed - Resid. 923 0 RS Direct 0 0 0 0
134 Outside Services Employed - Labor 9231 9 TRANSLABOR-D 0 0 0 8
135 Injuries & Damages 925Labor 1 TRANSLABOR-D 0 0 0 1
136 Employee Pensions and Benefits 926 14 TRANSLABOR-D 1 0 0 13
137 Rents 931 10 TRANSLABOR-D 0 0 0 9
138 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 920-923, 9251. 926 53 3 0 2 48

B. Plant-Related:
139 Property Insurance 924 13 Peak&Avg 7 1 5 0
140 Outside Services Employed-plant 923p 5 Peak&Avg 3 0 2 0
141 Injuries & Damages 925Plant 161 Peak&Avg 88 13 60 0
142 Misc. Maintenance Expense 932 49 TRAN PT GEN-D 26 4 18 1
143 Misc. Maintenance Expense - Direct Assign. 932 DA 2 AGS Direct 0 0 0 2
144 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 924-925P 230 124 18 85 3

C. Other-Related:
145 Administrative Expenses Transferred 922 (1) TRAN_PT-D (0) (0) (0) d)
146 Outside Services Employed-cust 923c 0 None 0 0 0 0
147 Outside Services Employed-plant-O&M 923p-om 155 TRAN_PT-D 4 1 2 148
148 Outside Services Employed-plant-O&M - Direct Assign. 923p-om DA 4 AGS Direct 0 0 0 4
149 Regulatory Commission Expenses 928 11 TRAN_PTxAGS-D 6 1 4 0
150 General Advertising Expense 930,1 4 TRAN_PTxAGS-D 2 0 2 0
151 Miscellaneous General Expenses 930,2 3 TRAN PT-D 0 0 0 3
152 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 928-935 177 12 2 8 155

153 TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES 461 140 20 95 206
154 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (Excl Depr, Tax and Gi 596 146 21 100 329
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TRANSMISSION [ TRANSMISSION DEMAND Class Allocation |

Account Account DEMAND Allocation Appalachian
Descriotion Code Dollars Factor Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)

Gathering Service 
(AGS)

V. DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

155 Intangible Plant 180lnt 1 TRAN_RATEBASE-D (0) (0) (0) 1

156 Production & Gathering Plant • Direct Assign. 180ProdGth DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
157 Local Storage Plant 160S1or 0 None 0 0 0 0

158 Transmission Plant ISOTrans 9 Peak&Avg 5 1 3 0

159 Transmission Plant- Direct Assign. ISOTrans DA 704 AGS Direct 0 0 0 704

160 Mains (Distribution) 180Mains 0 None 0 0 0 0

161 Services ISOServices 0 None 0 0 0 0

162 Meters ISOMeters 0 None 0 0 0 0

163 Distr Other isoDist 0 None 0 0 0 0
164 General Plant ISOGen 162 TRAN PT GEN-D 86 13 59 3
165 General Plant - Direct Assign. 180Gen DA 2 AGS Direct 0 0 0 2

166 Adjustments 0 None 0 0 0 0
167 TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 403 876 91 13 63 710

VI. TAXES

168 PA PUC Assessment 0 None 0 0 0 0

169 Local property taxes 1 Peak&Avg 1 0 0 0
170 Public utitty reality tax 10 Peak&Avg 6 1 4 0
171 State capital stock tax 14 Peak&Avg 7 1 5 0
172 Miscellaneous tax 0 None 0 0 0 0
173 Subtotal-Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 408 25 14 2 9 0

B. Income Tax Expense
174 State Income Tax expense (88) PreTax-Tran-D (179) (24) (39) 155

175 Federal Income Tax expense 468 PreTax-Tran-D 953 130 209 (824)

176 Investment Tax Credit - Amortization mi PreTax-Tran-D m 121 mi 1

177 Subtotal- Income tax expense 380 772 105 170 (668)

178 TOTAL TAX EXPENSE 405 786 107 179 (668)

179 TOTAL EXPENSES 1,878 1,024 142 341 371

3. REVENUES at Present Rates

180 Sales and Transport Revenue 480-483 2.851 Delivery_Rev 1,944 267 541 98
181 Forfeited Discounts 0 None 0 0 0 0
182 Miscellaneous Service Revenue 0 None 0 0 0 0
183 Other Operating Revenue 0 None 0 0 0 0
184 Subtotal- Gas Revenues, net 2,857 1.944 267 541 98

185 TOTAL REVENUE 2.851 1,944 267 541 98

186 TOTAL EXPENSES 1,878 1,024 142 341 371

187 NET INCOME at Present Rates 973 921 126 200 (273)
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TRANSMISSION | TRANSMISSION DEMAND Class Allocation |

Account
Descnotion

Account
Code

DEMAND
Dollars

Allocation
Factor

Residential 
Service (RS)

General Service - 
Small (GSS)

General Service - 
Large (GSL)

Appalachian 
Gathering Service 

(AGS)

SUMMARY

188 Total revenues 2,851 1,944 267 541 98

189 Total Operating Expenses 596 146 21 100 329
190 Depreciation Expense 876 91 13 63 710
191 Taxes other than Income 25 14 2 9 0
192 Total Other Expenses 902 105 15 72 710

193 Income tax expense 380 772 105 170 (668)
194 Total expenses 1,878 1,024 142 341 371

195 NET INCOME at Present Rates 973 921 126 200 (273)

196 Total Rate Base

197

17,795 (205) (30) (137) 18,167

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

198 Target ROR
199 Using Target for System

8.89% 8.89% 8.89% 8.89% 8.89%

200 Rate Base 17,795 (205) (30) (137) 18,167

201 Operating expenses 596 146 21 100 329
202 Depreciation expense 876 91 13 63 710
203 Taxes other than Income 25 14 2 9 0
204 Operating expenses to recover 1,498 251 36 172 1,039

205 Target Return on Rate Base- After taxes 1.582 (18) (3) (12) 1,615

206 Income taxes to recover 779 49.2% (9) (1) (6) 795
207 Additional expenses 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0

208 TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT 3,859 224 32 154 3,449
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TRANSMISSION | TRANSMISSION DEMAND Class Allocation |
Account Account DEMAND Allocation Appalachian

nescriotion Code Dollars Factor Service <RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL) Gathering Service 
(AGS)

Worklno Caoital Subreoort

209 Accounts Receivable- Gas 0 None 0 0 0 0

210 Accounts Receivable- Other 0 None 0 0 0 0

211 Accrued Gas Revenues 0 None 0 0 0 0

212 Accounts Receivable, Total 0 0 0 0 0

213 Gas. LNG in Storage 0 None 0 0 0 0
214 Inventories & Other, Total 0 0 0 0 0

215 Accounts Payable. Natural Gas 0 None 0 0 0 0
216 Accounts Payable, Other- Labor 7 Peak&Avg 4 1 3 0
217 Accounts Payable, Other- O&MxGas 31 Peak&Avg 17 2 11 0
218 Accounts Payable, Total 38 21 3 14 0

219 Accrued interest (42) Peak&Avg (23) (3) (16) 0
220 Other, net 32 Peak&Avg 18 3 12 0
221 Defd Items & Other, Total (10) (5) (1) (4) 0

222 Total Working Capital 28 15 2 10 0
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TRANSMISSION | TRANSMISSION DEMAND Class Allocation |
Account Account DEMAND Allocation Appalachian

Descriotion Code Dollars Factor
Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)

Gathering Service 
(AGS)

LABOR REPORT

PRODUCTION AND GATHERING:
223 Production and Gathering O&M 750-765 0 0 0 0 0
224 Purchased Gas Expense 807 0 0 0 0 0
225 Other Gas Supply Expense 813 0 0 0 0 0
226 Sub Production 0 0 0 0 0

STORAGE:
227 LNG Operating Exp Admin 840
228 Operating Exp- Admin 850
229 Sub Storage 0 0 0 0 0

TRANSMISSION:
230 Transmission expenses 856-863
231 Sub Transmission 0 0 0 0 0

DISTRIBUTION:
232 Operation Supv & Engineering 870 0 0 0 0 0
233 Load Dispatching 871 0 0 0 0 0

234 Compressor Station Fuel and Power 873 0 0 0 0 0
235 Mains and Services Expenses 874 39 1 0 1 36
236 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 875 0 0 0 0 0
237 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense Industrial 876 0 0 0 0 0
238 Meter & House Regulator Expenses 878 0 0 0 0 0
239 Customer Installation Expense 879 0 0 0 0 0
240 Other Expenses - Safety and Environmental 880 1 0 0 0 1
241 Other Expenses 680 1 0 0 0 0
242 MainL Supervision & Engineering 885 0 0 0 0 0
243 Maintenance of Structures & improvements 886 0 0 0 0 0
244 Main! of Mains 887 0 0 0 0 0
245 Main! Of Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 689 0 0 0 0 0
246 Maint Of Meas. & Reg, Sta. Exp. City Gate Check Station 891 0 0 0 0 0
247 Maint of Services 692 0 0 0 0 0
248 Maint. of Meters & House Regulators 893 0 0 0 0 0
249 Maintenance of Other Equipment 894 0 0 0 0 0

250 Sub Distribution 40 2 0 1 37

OnSite:
251 Customer Service • Administrative 901 0 0 0 0 0
252 Meter Reading Expenses 902 0 0 0 0 0
253 Customer Records & Collection Expense 903 0 0 0 0 0
254 Operation Supervision 907 0 0 0 0 0
255 Customer Assist-Other 908 0 0 0 0 0
256 Customer Assist- CAP 908CAP 0 0 0 0 0
257 Supervision 911 0 0 0 0 0
258 Demonstration 912 0 0 0 0 0

259 Sub OnSite 0 0 0 0 0

260 TOTAL: 40 2 0 1 37
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DISTRIBUTION DISTRIBUTION DEMAND Class Allocation

Account Account DEMAND Allocation
Residential General Service - General Service -

Descriotion Code Dollars Factor
Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)

1. RATE BASE 3 4 5

I. GAS PLANT IN SERVICE 3 4 5

A. INTANGIBLE PLANT
1 Organization 301 26 DIST_RATEBASE-D 14 2 10

2 Intangible Plant - Software- Labor 303Lab 1.252 DISTLABOR-D 672 97 483

3 Intangible Plant - Software* Customer 303Cusl 0 None 0 0 0

4 Intangible Plant • Software- Plant 303Plt 1.695 DISTOnlyPT-D 905 131 659

5 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant - READI 303READI 0 None 0 0 0

6 Subtotal-INTANGIBLE ASSETS 301-303 2,974 1,591 230 1,153

B. PRODUCTION 4 GATHERING PLANT
7 Production and Gathering - Direct Assign. 304-338 DA 0 None 0 0 0

8 Subtotal ■ PRODUCTION & GATHERING PLANT 304-338 0 0 0 0

C. STORAGE PLANT
9 Storage Plant 360-368 0 None 0 0 g

10 Subtotal - STORAGE PLANT 360-368 0 0 0 0

D. TRANSMISSION PLANT
11 Transmission plant 365-370 0 None 0 0 0

12 Transmission - Mains 367 0 None 0 0 0

13 Transmission plant - Direct Assign. 365-370 DA 0 None 0 0 0

14 Transmission-Mains- Direct Assign. 367 DA 0 None 0 0 g
15 Subtotal-TRANSMISSION PLANT 365-370 0 0 0 0

E. DISTRIBUTION PLANT
16 Land and Land Rights 374 1,291 Peak&Avg 706 102 483

17 Land and Land Rights - Direct Assign. 374 DA 564 GSL Direct 0 0 564

18 Structures and Improvements 375 1,440 Peak&Avg 788 114 538

19 Mains 376 457,729 Peak&Avg 250,431 36,224 171,074

20 Mains-Direct Assign. 376 DA 10,267 GSL Direct 0 0 10,267

21 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - General 378 16,126 Peak&Avg 8,823 1,276 6,027

22 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - Direct Assign. 378 DA 1,469 GSL Direct 0 0 1,469

23 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - Odorization 378odr 447 Peak&Avg 244 35 167

24 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - City Gate 379 0 None 0 0 0

25 Services 380 0 None 0 0 0

26 Meters 381 0 None 0 0 0

27 Meter Installations 382 0 None 0 0 0

28 House Regulators 383 0 None 0 0 0

29 House Regulator Installations 384 0 None 0 0 0

30 Ind. Meas. & Reg. Station Equip. 385 0 None 0 0 0

31 Property on Customers' Premises 386 0 None 0 0 0

32 Other Equipment 387 0 None 0 0 g
33 Subtotal - DISTRIBUTION PLANT 374-387 489,333 260,992 37,751 190.589

Appalachian 

Gathering Service 

(AGS)
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DISTRIBUTION

Account Account DEMAND
Description Code Dollars

F. GENERAL PLANT
Land and Land Rights 389 46
Structures and Improvements 390 4,631
Structures and Improvements-Direct Assign. 390 DA 0
Office Furniture and Equipment 391 7,219
Office Furniture and Equipment-Direct Assign. 391 DA 0
Transportation Equipment 392 6,076
Stores Equipment 393 28
Tools & Garage Equipment 394 2,522
Tools & Garage Equipment - Direct Assign. 394 DA 0
Laboratory Equipment 395 0
Power Operated Equipment 396 1,863
Communication Equipment 397 4.088
Communication Equipment • Direct Assign. 397 DA 0
Miscellaneous Equipment 398 19
Miscellaneous Equipment-Direct Assign. 398 DA 97
Subtotal-GENERAL PLANT 389-399 26,590

TOTAL UTILITY PLANT 518,897

II. DEPRECIATION RESERVE

Intangible Plant 108 1.010
Production & Gathering Plant 108.2 0
Production & Gathering Plant - Direct Assign. 108.2 DA 0
Local Storage Plant 108.3 0
Transmission Plant 108.4 0
Transmission Plant-Direct Assign. 108.4DA 0
Mains 109 130,432
Services 109 0
Meters 109 0
Distr Other 109 6.435
General Plant 109 11,455
General Plant - Direct Assign. 108.8 DA 0
TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE 108 149,331

III. OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS
Materials and Supplies 524

Current Gas Storage 0
Prepayments 65
Deferred Income Taxes • Depreciation (63.698)
Deferred Income Taxes - Direct Assign. 0
Deferred ITC (3,063)
Customer Deposits 0
TOTAL OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS (66.372)

TOTAL RATE BASE (Excl. Working Capital) 303.194

Working Capital 131 2.420

305,615

r DISTRIBUTION DEMAND Class Allocation

Allocation
Factor

Residential 
Service (RS)

General Service - 
SmaB (GSS)

General Service - 
Large (GSL)

Appalachian 
Gathering Service 

(AGS)

DISTPT-D 25 4 18 0
DISTPT-D 2,470 357 1,804 0

None 0 0 0 0
DISTPT-D 3,850 557 2,812 0

None 0 0 0 0
DISTPT-D 3,241 469 2,366 0
DISTPT-D 15 2 11 0
DISTPT-D 1,345 195 982 0

None 0 0 0 0
None 0 0 0 0

DISTPT-D 994 144 726 0
DISTPT-D 2,181 315 1.592 0

None 0 0 0 0
DISTPT-D 10 1 7 0
GSL Direct 0 0 97 0

14,130 2,044 10,416 0

276,714 40,025 202.158 0

DISTPT-DJNT 540 78 391 0
None 0 0 0 0
None 0 0 0 0
None 0 0 0 0
None 0 0 0 0
None 0 0 0 0

DISTMAIN-D 69.796 10,096 50,540 0
None 0 0 0 0
None 0 0 0 0

DISTPT-DxMSM 3,185 461 2,789 0
DISTPT-D 6,110 884 4,462 0

None 0 0 0 g
79,631 11,518 58,182 0

DISTPT-D 280 40 204 0
None 0 0 0 0

DISTO&MXGAS-D 40 6 17 2
DISTPT-D (34,081) (4,930) (24,887) 0

None 0 0 0 0
DISTPT-D (1.634) (236) (1,193) 0

None 0 0 0 0
(35,394) (5,120) (25.859) 2

161.689 23.387 118.117 2
1,427 202 755 37

163,116 23.589 118,871 3974 TOTAL RATE BASE
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Account Account

DISTRIBUTION

DEMAND

I

Allocation

1 DISTRIBUTION DEMAND Class Allocation |

Descriotion Code Dnllars Factor Service (RS) Small <GSS> Large (GSL)
Oatnenng service 

(AGS)

2. EXPENSES
1. OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

A. PRODUCTION & GATHERING EXPENSES
75 Operations Expense 750-756 0 None 0 0 0 0

76 Maintenance Expense 761-765 g None g g g g
77 Subtotal - Production and Gathering 750-765 0 0 0 0 0

B. OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES
78 Natural gas field line purchases 801 0 None 0 0 0 0

79 Natural gas transmission line purchases 803 0 None 0 0 0 0

80 Natural Gas City Gate Purchases 804 0 None 0 0 0 0

81 Other Natural Gas Purchases 805 0 None 0 0 0 0

82 Well Expenses - Purchased Gas 807 0 None 0 0 0 0

83 Maintenance of Purchased Gas Meas. Sta. 807 0 None 0 0 0 0

84 Gas Withdrawn from Storage 808 0 None 0 0 0 0

85 Gas Delivered to Storage 808 0 None 0 0 0 0

86 Other Gas Supply Expense 813 g None g g g 2

87 Subtotal - OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES 800-813 0 0 0 0 0

C. NATURAL GAS STORAGE
&8 LNG Operating Exp Admin 840 0 None 0 0 0 0

89 Operating Exp- Admin 850 g None g g g 2

90 Subtotal-NATURAL GAS STORAGE 840-850 0 0 0 0 0

D. TRANSMISSION EXPENSES
91 Transmission expenses
92 Subtotal- Transmission Expenses

856-863
856-863 0 None 0 0 0 0

E. DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES
93 Operation Supv & Engineering 870 1,130 DISTOnlyPT-D 603 87 439 0

94 Load Dispatching 871 0 None 0 0 0 0

95 Compressor Station Fuel and Power 873 0 None 0 0 0 0

96 Mains and Services Expenses 874 3,342 DISTMAIN-SERV-D 1.788 259 1,295 0

97 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 875 100 Peak&Avg 55 8 37 0

98 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense Industrial 676 0 None 0 0 0 0

99 Meter & House Regulator Expenses 878 0 None 0 0 0 0

100 Customer Installation Expense 879 0 None 0 0 0 0

1Q1 Other Expenses - Safety and Environmental 880 312 DISTO&MXA/C88O-D 167 24 120 0

102 Other Expenses 880 321 D!STO&Mx880xAGS-D 172 25 124 0

103 Distribution Rents 881 383 DISTOnlyPT-D 205 30 149 0

104 Maint. Supervision & Engineering 885 732 DISTLABOR-D 393 57 282 0

105 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 886 352 DISTOnlyPT-D 188 27 137 0

106 Maint. of Mains 887 5,521 DISTMAIN-D 2,955 427 2,139 0

107 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 889 1,192 Peak&Avg 652 94 445 0

108 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Sta. Exp. City Gate Check Statior 891 10 Peak&Avg 6 1 4 0

109 Maint. of Services 892 0 None 0 0 0 0

110 Maint. of Meters & House Regulators 893 0 None 0 0 0 0

111 Maintenance of Other Equipment 894 46 DISTPT-D 25 4 18 0

112 Subtotal - DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES 870-894 13.441 7 707 1.043 5 191 g
113 TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 13.441 7 207 1 043 5.191 g
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DISTRIBUTION | DISTRIBUTION DEMAND Class Allocation |

Account Account DEMAND Allocation
General Service •

Appalachian

Descriotion Code Dollars Factor Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL) (AGS)

II. CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES

114 Customer Service - Administrative 901 0 None 0 0 0 0

115 Meter Reading Expenses 902 0 None 0 0 0 0

116 Customer Records & Collection Expense 903 0 None 0 0 0 0

117 Uncollectible Accounts 904 0 None 0 0 0 0

118 Uncollectible Accounts-CAP 904CAP 0 None 0 0 0 0

119 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expenses 905 0 None 0 0 0 0

120 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES 0 0 0 0 0

HI. CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATIONAL EXPEN

121 Operation Supervision 907 0 None 0 0 0 0

122 Customer Assist- Other 908 0 None 0 0 0 0

123 Customer Assist- CAP 908CAP 0 None 0 0 0 0

124 Other Customer Service & Informational Expense 910 0 None 0 0 0 0

125 Supervision 911 0 None 0 0 0 0

126 Demonstration 912 0 None 0 0 0 0

127 Advftrstising expense 913 0 None 0 0 0 0

128 TOTAL CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATIONAL EX 0 0 0 0 0

129 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS, SERVICES & SALE! 0 0 0 0 0

IV. ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES

A. Labor-Related:
130 Administrative & General Salaries 920 2,225 DISTLABOR-D 1,194 173 859 0

131 Administrative & General Salaries - Direct Assign. 920 DA 206 AGS Direct 0 0 0 206

132 Office Supplies & Expenses 921 306 DISTLABOR-D 164 24 118 0

133 Outside Services Employed - Resid. 923 67 RS Direct 67 0 0 0

134 Outside Services Employed - Labor 9231 1,363 DISTLABOR-D 731 106 526 0

135 Injuries & Damages 925Labor 127 DISTLABOR-D 68 10 49 0

136 Employee Pensions and Benefits 926 2,145 DISTLABOR-D 1.151 166 828 0

137 Rents 931 1,508 DISTLABOR-D 809 117 582 0

138 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 920-923, 925L, 926 7,947 4.184 595 2,961 206

8. Plant-Related:
139 Property Insurance 924 198 DISTPT-D 106 15 77 0

140 Outside Services Employed-plant 923p 80 DISTPT-D 43 6 31 0

141 Injuries & Damages 925Plant 2,439 DISTPT-D 1,301 188 950 0

142 Mist. Maintenance Expense 932 724 DISTPT_GEN-D 385 56 284 0

143 Mis<;. Maintenance Expense - Direct Assign. 932 DA 29 AGS Direct 0 0 0 29

144 Subtotal-O&M Accounts 924-925P 3.470 1,834 265 1,342 29

C. Other-Related:
145 Administrative Expenses Transferred 922 (20) DIST_PT_0&M-D (11) (2) (8) (0)

146 Outside Services Employed-cust 923c 0 None 0 0 0 0

147 Outside Services Employed-plant-O&M 923p-om 3,874 DIST_PT_0&M-D 2,072 300 1.503 0

148 Outside Services Employed-plant-O&M - Direct Assign. 923p-om DA 110 AGS Direct 0 0 0 110

149 Regulatory Commission Expenses 928 285 DIST FT O&MxAGS-D 153 22 111 0

150 General Advertising Expense 930.1 111 DIST PT O&MxAGS-D 59 9 43 0

151 Miscellaneous General Expenses 930.2 78 DIST PT O&M-D 42 6 30 a

152 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 928-935 4,439 2,315 335 1,679 110

153 TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES 15,856 8,333 1,196 5.982 346

154 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (Excl Depr, Tax and < 29,297 15,540 2,238 11,173 346
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DISTRIBUTION

Account Account DEMAND

nescriotinn Code Dollars

155
V. DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

Intangible Plant 180lnt 299
156 Production & Gathering Plant - Direct Assign. ISOProdGth DA 0
157 Local Storage Plant ISOStor 0
158 Transmission Plant 180Trans 0
159 Transmission Plant - Direct Assign. 180Trans DA 0
160 Mains (Distribution) 180Mains 6,999
161 Sen/ices 180Serviees 0
162 Meters ISOMeters 0
163 Distr Other ISODist 921
164 General Plant teOGen 2,400
165 General Plant - Direct Assign. 180Gen DA 0
166 Adjustments 0
167 TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 403 10,619

168

VI. TAXES

PA PUC Assessment 0
169 Local property taxes 39
170 Public utilty reality tax 324
171 State capital stock tax 234
172 Miscellaneous tax 0
173 Subtotal- Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 408 598

174
B. Income Tax Expense
State Income Tax expense (1,105)

175 Federal Income Tax expense 5,873
176 Investment Tax Credit - Amortization 161
177 Subtotal- Income tax expense 4,761
178 TOTAL TAX EXPENSE 5.359

179 TOTAL EXPENSES 45,276

180

3. REVENUES at Present Rates

Sales and Transport Revenue 480-483 59,881
181 Forfeited Discounts 0

182 Miscellaneous Service Revenue 0

183 Other Operating Revenue 0

184 Subtotal- Gas Revenues, net 59,881

185 TOTAL REVENUE 59.881

186 TOTAL EXPENSES 45,276

14,606

I DISTRIBUTION DEMAND Class Allocation |

Allocation
Factor

Residential 
Sen/ice (RS)

General Service - General Service - _ Appalachian 
Small (GSS) Large (GSL) Serv-ce

DISTPT-DJNT 160 23 116 0
None 0 0 0 0
None 0 0 0 0
None 0 0 0 0
None 0 0 0 0

DISTMAIN-D 3,745 542 2,712 0
None 0 0 0 0
None 0 0 0 0

DISTPT-DxMSM 456 66 399 0
D1STPT_GEN-D 1,275 184 940 0

None 0 0 0 0
None 0 0 0 0

5,637 815 4.167 0

None 0 0 0 0
TOTALPLANTxAGS 26 2 11 0
TOTALPLANTxAGS 217 19 88 0

DISTPT-D 125 18 91 0
None 0 0 g g

368 39 190 0

PreTax-Dist-D (1.536) (193) 604 (181)
PreTax-Dist-D 8,160 1,027 (4,274) 960
PreTax-Dist-D 111 4 01

6.616 833 (3.466) 779
6,984 872 (3,275) 779

28,161 3.925 12,065 1,124

Delivery_Rev 40,844 5,611 11,367 2,060
None 0 0 0 0
None 0 0 0 0
None g g g g

40.844 5,611 11,367 2.060

40.844 5,611 11,367 2,060

28,161 3,925 12,065 1,124

12,684 1,685 (699) 935187 NET INCOME at Present Rates



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY

DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325
COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES, PEAK AND AVERAGE METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R

SCHEDULE 3

SHEET 55 OF 85

DISTRIBUTION | DISTRIBUTION DEMAND Claw Allocation

Account Account DEMAND Allocation Appalachian
Descriotion Code Dollars Factor Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL) Gathering Service 

(AGS)

SUMMARY

188 T()tal revenues 59,881 40,844 5,611 11,367 2,060

189 Total Operating Expenses 29.297 15.540 2,238 11,173 346
190 Depreciation Expense 10,619 5,637 815 4,167 0
191 Texes other than Income 598 368 39 190 0
192 Total Other Expenses 11,217 6,005 854 4,358 0

193 Income tax expense 4,761 6,616 833 (3,466) 779
194 Total expenses 45,276 28,161 3,925 12,065 1,124

195 NET INCOME at Present Rates 14,606 12,684 1,685 (699) 935

196 Total Rate Base 305.615 163,116 23,589 118,871 39

197

Revenue requirements

198 Target ROR 8.89% 8.89% 8.89% 8.89% 8.89%
199 Using Target for System
200 Rate Base 305,615 163,116 23,589 118,871 39

201 Operating expenses 29,297 15,540 2,238 11,173 346
202 Depreciation expense 10,619 5,637 815 4,167 0
203 Taxes other than Income 598 368 39 190 0
204 Operating expenses to recover 40,514 21,545 3,093 15,531 346

205 Target Return on Rate Base- After taxes 27,169 14,501 2,097 10,568 3

206 Income taxes to recover 13,378 49.2% 7,140 1.033 5.203 2
207 Additional expenses 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0

208 TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT 81,062 43,186 6.222 31,302 351



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R

DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325 SCHEDULE 3
COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES. PEAK AND AVERAGE METHOD SHEET 56 OF 85

Account

DISTRIBUTION 
Account DEMAND Allocation

| DISTRIBUTION DEMAND Class Allocation |

DescriDtion Code Dollars Factor Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL) Gathering Service 
(AGS)

Wnrklna Caoital Suhrenort

209 Accounts Receivable- Gas 0 None 0 0 0 0
210 Accounts Receivable- Other 0 None 0 0 0 0
211 Accrued Gas Revenues 0 None 0 0 0 0
212 Accounts Receivable. Total 0 0 0 0 0

213 Gas. LNG in Storage 0 None 0 0 0 0
214 Inventories 4 Other. Total 0 0 0 0 0

215 Accounts Payable. Natural Gas 0 None 0 0 0 0
216 Accounts Payable, Other-Labor 1,074 DISTLABOR-D 576 83 414 0
217 Accounts Payable, Other- O&MxGas 1.498 DISTO&MXGAS-D 932 130 399 37
218 Accounts Payable. Total 2.572 1,508 213 814 37

219 Accrued interest (640) DISTPT-D (341) (49) (249) 0
220 Other, net 488 DISTPT-D 260 38 190 0
221 Defd Items & Other. Total (152) (81) (12) (59) 0

222 Total Working Capital 2,420 1,427 202 755 37
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Account
Description

DISTRIBUTION
Account DEMAND Allocation

Code Dollars Factor

I DISTRIBUTION DEMAND Class Allocation

Residential 
Service (RS)

General Service - General Service - 
Small (GSS) Large (GSL)

Appalachian 
Gathering Service 

(AGS)

LABOR REPORT

PRODUCTION AND GATHERING:
223 Produciian and Gathering O&M 750-765 0 0 0 0 0

224 Purchased Gas Expense 807 0 0 0 0 0
225 Other Gas Supply Expense 813 0 0 0 0 0
226 Sub Production 0 0 0 0 0

STORAGE:
227 LNG Operating Exp Admin 840
228 Operating Exp- Admin 850
229 Sub Storage 0 0 0 0 0

TRANSMISSION:
230 Transmission expenses 856-863
231 Sub Transmission 0 0 0 0 0

DISTRIBUTION:
232 Operation Supv & Engineering 870 797 426 62 310 0
233 Load Dispatching 871 0 0 0 0 0
234 Compressor Station Fuel and Power 873 0 0 0 0 0
235 Mains and Services Expenses 874 1,003 537 78 389 0
236 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 875 40 22 3 15 0
237 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense Industriaf 876 0 0 0 0 0

238 Meter & House Regulator Expenses 878 0 0 0 0 0

239 Customer Installation Expense 879 0 0 0 0 0
240 Other Expenses - Safety and Environmental 880 65 46 7 33 0
241 Other Expenses 880 87 47 7 34 0
242 Maint. Supervision & Engineering 885 501 269 39 193 0
243 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 886 113 61 9 44 0
244 Maint. of Mains 887 2,262 1,211 175 877 0
245 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 889 608 333 48 227 0
246 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Sta. Exp. City Gate Check Statior 891 7 4 1 3 0
247 Maint. of Services 892 0 0 0 0 0
248 Maint of Meters & House Regulators 893 0 0 0 0 0
249 Maintenance of Other Equipment 894 30 16 2 12 0

250 Sub Distribution 5,535 2,969 429 2,136 0

OnSite:
251 Customer Service - Administrative 901 0 0 0 0 0
252 Meter Reading Expenses 902 0 0 0 0 0
253 Customer Records & Collection Expense 903 0 0 0 0 0
254 Operation Supervision 907 0 0 0 0 0
255 Customer Assist-Other 908 0 0 0 0 0
256 Customer Assist-CAP 908CAP 0 0 0 0 0
257 Supervision 911 0 0 0 0 0
258 Demonstration 912 0 0 0 0 0

259 Sub OnSite 0 0 0 0 0

260 TOTAL: 5,535 2,969 429 2.136 0
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DISTRIBUTION | DISTRIBUTION CUSTOMER Class Allocation

Account
Description

Account
Code

CUSTOMER
Dollars

Allocation
Factor

Residential 
Service (RS)

General Service - 
Small (GSS)

General Service - 
Large (GSL)

Appalachian 
Gathering Service 

(AGS)

1. RATE BASE

1. GAS PLANT IN SERVICE

A. INTANGIBLE PLANT
1 Organization 301 10 DIST_RATEBASE-C 10 0 0 0
2 Intangible Plant-Software-Labor 303Lab 261 DISTLABOR-C 186 62 14 0
3 Intangible Plant - Software- Customer 303Cust 0 None 0 0 0 0
4 Intangible Plant - Software- Plant 303Plt 790 DISTOnlyPT-C 746 8 37 0
5 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant • READ! 303READI 0 None 0 0 0 0
6 Subtotal-INTANGIBLE ASSETS 301-303 1,062 941 70 51 0

B. PRODUCTION & GATHERING PLANT
7 Production and Gathering - Direct Assign. 304-338 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
8 Subtotal - PRODUCTION & GATHERING PLANT 304-338 0 0 0 0 0

C. STORAGE PLANT
9 Storage Plant 360-368 0 None 0 0 0 0

10 Subtotal-STORAGE PLANT 360-366 0 0 0 0 0

D. TRANSMISSION PLANT
11 Transmission plant 365-370 0 None 0 0 0 0
12 Transmission - Mains 367 0 None 0 0 0 0
13 Transmission plant- Direct Assign. 365-370 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
14 Transmission - Mains - Direct Assign. 367 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
15 Subtotal - TRANSMISSION PLANT 365-370 0 0 0 0 0

E. DISTRIBUTION PLANT
16 Land and Land Rights 374 601 DISTOnlyPT-C 568 6 28 0
17 Land and Land Rights - Direct Assign. 374 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
18 Structures and Improvements 375 671 DISTOnlyPT-C 633 7 31 0
19 Mains 376 0 None 0 0 0 0
20 Mains - Direct Assign. 376 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
21 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - General 378 0 None 0 0 0 0
22 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - Direct Assign. 378 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
23 Meas. & Reg. Stat Equip. - Odorization 378odr 0 None 0 0 0 0
24 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. • City Gate 379 0 None 0 0 0 0
25 Services 380 226,432 Service Invest 213.758 2,209 10,465 0
26 Meters 381 0 None 0 0 0 0
27 Meter Installations 382 0 None 0 0 0 0
28 House Regulators 383 0 None 0 0 0 0
29 House Regulator Installations 384 0 None 0 0 0 0
30 Ind. Meas. & Reg. Station Equip. 385 0 None 0 0 0 0
31 Property on Customers'Premises 386 0 None 0 0 0 0
32 Other Equipment 387 3?4 GSS Direct 0 3P4 0 0
33 Subtotal-DISTRIBUTION PLANT 374-387 228,028 214,959 2,545 10,524 0
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DISTRIBUTION 1 DISTRIBUTION CUSTOMER Class Allocation I

Account Account CUSTOMER Allocation Appalachian
Oscrintion Code Dollars Factor Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL) Gathering Service 

(AGS)

F. GENERAL PLANT
34 Land and Land Rights 389 21 DISTPT-C 20 0 1 0
35 Structures and Improvements 390 2,158 DISTPT-C 2,034 24 100 0
36 Structures and Improvements - Direct Assign. 390 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
37 Office Furniture and Equipment 391 3,364 DISTPT-C 3,171 38 155 0
38 Office Furniture and Equipment - Direct Assign. 391 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
39 Transportation Equipment 392 2,831 DISTPT-C 2,669 32 131 0
40 Stores Equipment 393 13 DISTPT-C 12 0 1 0
41 Tools & Garage Equipment 394 1,175 DISTPT-C 1,108 13 54 0
42 Tools & Garage Equipment • Direct Assign. 394 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0

43 Laboratory Equipment 395 0 None 0 0 0 0

44 Power Operated Equipment 396 868 DISTPT-C 819 10 40 0
45 Communication Equipment 397 1,905 DISTPT-C 1,796 21 88 0
46 Communication Equipment - Direct Assign. 397 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
47 Miscellaneous Equipment 398 9 DISTOnlyPT-C 8 0 0 0
48 Miscellaneous Equipment • Direct Assign. 398 DA 45 GSL Direct 0 0 45 0
49 Subtotal-GENERALPLANT 389-399 12,391 11,638 138 615 0

50 TOTAL UTILITY PLANT 241,481 227,539 2,752 11,190 0

II. DEPRECIATION RESERVE
51 Intangible Plant 108 361 DISTPT-CJNT 320 24 17 0
52 Production & Gathering Plant 108.2 0 None 0 0 0 0
53 Production & Gathering Plant - Direct Assign. 108.2 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
54 Local Storage Plant 108.3 0 None 0 0 0 0
55 Transmission Plant 108.4 0 None 0 0 0 0
56 Transmission Plant - Direct Assign. 108.4 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
57 Mains 109 0 None 0 0 0 0
58 Services 109 83,524 Service Invest 78,849 815 3,860 0
59 Meters 109 0 None 0 0 0 0
60 Distr Other 109 481 DISTPT-CxMSM 362 101 18 0
61 General Plant 109 5.338 DISTPT-C 5,032 60 246 0
62 General Plant - Direct Assign. 108.8 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
63 TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE 108 89,704 84,563 999 4,142 0

III. OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS

64 Materials and Supplies 244 DISTPT-C 230 3 11 0
65 Current Gas Storage 0 None 0 0 0 0
66 Prepayments 32 DISTO&MXGAS-C 25 3 4 1
67 Deferred Income Taxes - Depredation (29,776) DISTPT-C (28,070) (332) (1,374) 0
68 Deferred Income Taxes - Direct Assign. 0 None 0 0 0 0
69 Defered ITC (1,427) DISTPT-C (1,345) (16) (66) 0
70 Customer Deposits (3,370) Deposits (2.775) (209) (385) 0
71 TOTAL OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS (34,297) (31,936) (552) (1,810) 1

72 TOTAL RATE BASE (Excl. Working Capital) 117.480 111.040 1,201 5,238 1

73 Working Capital 131 695 703 102 90 0

74 TOTAL RATE BASE 118,374 111,743 1,303 5,328 1
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Account
Description

DISTRIBUTION
Account CUSTOMER Allocation

Code Dollars Factor

DISTRIBUTION CUSTOMER Class Allocation

Residential 
Service (RS)

General Service - 
Small (GSS)

General Service - 
Large (GSl)

Appalachian 
Gathering Service 

(AGS)

2. EXPENSES
I. OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
A. PRODUCTION & GATHERING EXPENSES

75 Operations Expense 750-756 0 None 0 0 0
76 Maintenance Expense 761-765 0 None 0 0 0
77 Subtotal - Production and Gathering 750-765 0 0 0 0

B OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES
78 Natural gas field line purchases 801 0 None 0 0 0

79 Natural gas transmission line purchases 803 0 None 0 0 0

80 Natural Gas City Gate Purchases 804 0 None 0 0 0

81 Other Natural Gas Purchases 805 0 None 0 0 0
82 Well Expenses - Purchased Gas 807 0 None 0 0 0
83 Maintenance of Purchased Gas Meas. Sta. 807 0 None 0 0 0
84 Gas Withdrawn from Storage 808 0 None 0 0 0
85 Gas Delivered to Storage 608 0 None 0 0 0
86 Other Gas Supply Expense 813 0 None 0 0 0
87 Subtotal - OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES 800-813 0 0 0 0

C. NATURAL GAS STORAGE
88 LNG Operating Exp Admin 840 0 None 0 0 0
89 Operating Exp- Admin 850 0 None 0 0 0
90 Subtotal-NATURAL GAS STORAGE 840-850 0 0 0 0

D. TRANSMISSION EXPENSES
91 Transmission expenses
92 Subtotal-Transmission Expenses

6S&-863
856-863 0 None 0 0 0

E. DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES
93 Operation Supv & Engineering 870 526 DISTOnlyPT-C 497 5 24
94 Load Dispatching 871 0 None 0 0 0
95 Compressor Station Fuel and Power 873 0 None 0 0 0
96 Mains and Services Expenses 874 1.617 DISTMAIN-SERV-C 1,526 16 75
97 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 875 0 None 0 0 0
98 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense Industrial 876 0 None 0 0 0
99 Meter & House Regulator Expenses 878 0 None 0 0 0

100 Customer Installation Expense 879 0 None 0 0 0
101 Other Expenses - Safety and Environmental 880 65 DISTO&MXA/C08O-C 60 1 3
102 Other Expenses 880 67 DISTO&Mx880xAGS-C 62 2 3

103 Distribution Rents 881 179 DISTOnlyPT-C 169 2 8
104 Main!. Supervision & Engineering 885 153 DISTLABOR-C 109 36 8
105 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 886 164 DISTPT-C 155 2 8
106 Maint. of Mains 887 0 None 0 0 0
107 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 889 0 None 0 0 0
108 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Sta. Exp. City Gate Check Statior 891 0 None 0 0 0
109 Maint. of Services 892 0 None 0 0 0
110 Maint. of Meters & House Regulators 893 0 None 0 0 0

111 Maintenance of Other Equipment 894 21 DISTPT-C 20 0 1
112 Subtotal - DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES 870-894 2.792 7,598 64 130

113 TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 7 792 7,598 64 130
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DISTRIBUTION [ DISTRIBUTION CUSTOMER Class Allocation |

Account Account CUSTOMER Allocation Appalachian
nesorintinn Code Dollars Factor Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)

Gathering Service 
(AGS)

II. CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES
114 Customer Service - Administrative 901 0 None 0 0 0 0

115 Meter Reading Expenses 902 0 None 0 0 0 0

116 Customer Records & Collection Expense 903 0 None 0 0 0 0

117 Uncollectible Accounts 904 0 None 0 0 0 0

118 Uncollectible Accounts- CAP 904CAP 0 None 0 0 0 0

119 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expenses 905 0 None 0 0 0 0

120 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES 0 0 0 0 0

III. CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATIONAL EXPEN

121 Operation Supervision 907 0 None 0 0 0 0

122 Customer Assist-Other 908 210 Acct901-903,908 196 13 2 0

123 Customer Assist- CAP 908CAP 299 RS Direct 299 0 0 0

124 Other Customer Service & Informational Expense 910 698 Accounts 10 698 0 0 0

125 Supervision 911 0 AccountS11-916 0 0 0 0

126 Demonstration 912 660 Accounts 11-916 0 591 68 0

127 Advertising expense 913 24 Accounts 11-916 0 22 3 g
128 TOTAL CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATIONAL EX 1,891 1,193 626 73 0

129 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS. SERVICES & SALE! 1,891 1,193 626 73 0

IV. ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES

A. Labor-Related:
130 Administrative & General Salaries 920 464 DISTLABOR-C 330 110 25 0

131 Administrative & General Salaries - Direct Assign. 920 DA 43 AGS Direct 0 0 0 43

132 Office Supplies & Expenses 921 64 DISTLABOR-C 45 15 3 0

133 Outside Services Employed - Resid. 923 14 RS Direct 14 0 0 0

134 Outside Services Employed - Labor 923I 284 DISTLABOR-C 202 67 15 0

135 Injuries & Damages 925Labor 26 DISTLABOR-C 19 6 1 0

136 Employee Pensions and Benefits 926 448 DISTLABOR-C 318 106 24 0

137 Rents 931 315 DISTLABOR-C 224 74 17 g
138 Subtotal - OSM Accounts 920-923, 925L, 926 1.659 1,152 378 85 43

B. Plant-Related.
139 Property Insurance 924 92 DISTPT-C 87 1 4 0

140 Outside Services Employed-plant 923p 37 DISTPT-C 35 0 2 0

141 Injuries & Damages 925Plant 1,137 DISTPT-C 1,071 13 52 0

142 Misc. Maintenance Expense 932 337 DISTPT_GEN-C 317 4 17 0

143 Misc. Maintenance Expense - Direct Assign. 932 DA 14 AGS Direct 0 0 0 M

144 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 924-925P 1,617 1,510 18 75 14

C. Other-Related:
145 Administrative Expenses Transferred 922 (7) DIST_PT_0&M-C (6) (0) (0) 0

146 Outside Services Employed-cust 923c 5,083 Cust_Avg 4.732 315 36 0

147 Outside Services Employed-plant-O&M 923p-om 1,257 DIST_PT_0&M-C 1,177 21 58 0

148 Outside Services Employed-plant-O&M - Direct Assign. 923p-om DA 36 AGS Direct 0 0 0 36

149 Regulatory Commission Expenses 928 93 DIST PT O&MxAGS-C 87 2 4 0

150 General Advertising Expense 930.1 36 DIST PT O&MxAGS-C 34 1 2 0

151 Miscellaneous General Expenses 930.2 36 DIST PT O&M-C 34 1 2 g
152 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 928-935 6,534 6,057 339 102 36

153 TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES 9.809 8,719 735 263 93

154 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (Excl Depr, Tax and • 14,492 12,510 1,425 465 93
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DISTRIBUTION I DISTRIBUTION CUSTOMER Class Allocation I

Account Account CUSTOMER Allocation Appalachian
nescriotion Code Hollars Factor

Service <RS) Sma» (GSS) Large (GSU
Gathering Service 

(AGS)

V. DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

155 Intangible Plant 180int 107 DISTPT-C INT 95 7 5 0
156 Production & Gathering Plant - Direct Assign. ISOProdGth DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
157 Local Storage Plant isostor 0 None 0 0 0 0
158 Transmission Plant 180Trans 0 None 0 0 0 0
159 Transmission Plant- Direct Assign. 180Trans DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
160 Mains (Distribution) 180Mains 0 None 0 0 0 0
161 Services ISCServices 5.815 Service Invest 5,489 57 269 0
162 Meters 18QMeters 0 None 0 0 0 0
163 Distr Other 180Dist 69 DISTPT-CxMSM 52 15 3 0
164 General Plant 180Gen 1.118 DISTPT GEN-C 1,050 12 56 0
165 General Plant - Direct Assign. 180Gen DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
166 Adjustments 0 None 0 0 0 0
167 TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 403 7,109 6,686 91 332 0

VI. TAXES

A. General Taxes
168 PA PUC Assessment 1,139 Delivery_RevxAGS 805 111 224 0
169 Local property taxes 18 TOTALPLANTxAGS 12 1 5 0
170 Public utilty reality tax 151 TOTALPLANTxAGS 101 9 41 0
171 State capital stock tax 91 RATEBASExAGS 63 6 22 0
172 Miscellaneous tax 0 None 0 0 0 0
173 Subtotal-Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 408 1,399 981 i2i 292 0

B. Income Tax Expense
174 State Income Tax expense (233) PreTax-Dist-C 410 (106) (443) (94)
175 Federal Income Tax expense 1,238 PreTax-Dist-C (2,177) 564 2,352 500
176 Investment Tax Credit - Amortization m PreTax-Dist-C 2 m (2) m
177 Subtotal- Income tax expense 1.004 (1.765) 457 1.907 405
178 TOTAL TAX EXPENSE 2,404 (784) 583 2,199 405

179 TOTAL EXPENSES 24,004 18.412 2,099 2.997 498

3. REVENUES at Present Rates
180 Sales and Transport Revenue 480-483 28,592 Delivery Rev 19,503 2,679 5,427 983
181 Forfeited Discounts 0 None 0 0 0 0
162 Miscellaneous Service Revenue 0 None 0 0 0 0
163 Other Operating Revenue 61 Delivery_RevxAGS 43 6 12 0
184 Subtotal- Gas Revenues, net 28.654 19,546 2.685 5,439 983

185 TOTAL REVENUE 28,654 19,546 2.685 5,439 983

186 TOTAL EXPENSES 24,004 18.412 2,099 2,997 498

187 NET INCOME at Present Rates 4,649 1,134 566 2,443 486
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Account
Description

SUMMARY

188 Total revenues

189 Total Operating Expenses
190 Depreciation Expense
191 Taxes other than Income
192 Total Other Expenses

193 Income tax expense
194 Total expenses

195 NET INCOME at Present Rates

196 Total Rate Base

197

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

198 Target ROR
199 Using Target for System
200 Rate Base

201 Operating expenses
202 Depreciation expense
203 Taxes other than Income
204 Operating expenses to recover

205 Target Return on Rate Base- After taxes

206 Income taxes to recover
207 Additional expenses

208 TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT

Account
Code

DISTRIBUTION | DISTRIBUTION CUSTOMER Class Allocation |

CUSTOMER
Dollars

Allocation
Factor

Residential 
Service (RS)

General Service • 
Small (GSS)

General Service - 
Large (GSL)

Appalachian 
Gathering Service 

(AGS)

28,654 19,546 2.685 5,439 983

14,492 12,510 1,425 465 93
7,109 6,686 91 332 0
1,399 981 126 292 0
8,508 7,667 217 624 0

1,004 (1,765) 457 1,907 405

24,004 18,412 2.099 2,997 498

4,649 1,134 586 2.443 486

118,374 111,743 1.303 5,328 1

8.89% 8.89% 8.89% 8,89% 8.89%

118,374 111,743 1,303 5,328 1

14,492 12,510 1,425 465 93
7,109 6,686 91 332 0
1,399 981 126 292 0

23,000 20,176 1,642 1,090 93

10,523 9,934 116 474 0

5,182 49.2% 4,891 57 233 0
0 0.0% 0 0 0 0

38,706 35,002 1,815 1,797 93
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DISTRIBUTION [ DISTRIBUTION CUSTOMER Class Allocation |

Account Account CUSTOMER Allocation Appalachian

Descriotion Code Dollars Factor
Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)

Gathering Service 

(AGS)

Wnrkino Caoltal Subrooort

209 Accounts Receivable- Gas 0 None 0 0 0 0

210 Accounts Receivable- Other 0 None 0 0 0 0

211 Accrued Gas Revenues 0 None 0 0 0 0

212 Accounts Receivable. Total 0 0 0 0 0

213 Gas, LNG in Storage 0 None 0 0 0 0

214 Inventories & Other, Total 0 0 0 0 0

215 Accounts Payable, Natural Gas 0 None 0 0 0 0

216 Accounts Payable, Other- Labor 224 DISTLABOR-C 159 53 12 0

217 Accounts Payable, Other- O&MxGas 741 ONSITEO&MxGASxAGS-C 611 49 81 0

218 Accounts Payable. Total 965 770 102 93 0

219 Accrued interest (298) DISTPT-C (281) (3) (14) 0

220 Other, net 227 DISTPT-C 214 3 10 0

221 Defd Items & Other. Total (71) (67) (1) (3) 0

222 Total Working Capital 695 703 102 90 0
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DISTRIBUTION | DISTRIBUTION CUSTOMER Class Allocation |
Account Account CUSTOMER Allocation

General Service -
Appalachian

Descriotion Code Dollars Factor
Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)

Gathering Service 

(AGS)

LABOR REPORT

PRODUCTION AND GATHERING:
223 Production and Gathering O&M 750-765 0 0 0 0 0

224 Purchased Gas Expense 807 0 0 0 0 0

225 Other Gas Supply Expense 813 0 0 0 0 0

226 Sub Production 0 0 0 0 0

STORAGE:
227 LNG Operating Exp Admin 840

228 Operating Exp- Admin 850

229 Sub Storage 0 0 0 0 0

TRANSMISSION:
230 Transmission expenses 856-863

231 Sub Transmission 0 0 0 0 0

DISTRIBUTION:
232 Operation Supv & Engineering 870 371 351 4 17 0

233 Load Dispatching 871 0 0 0 0 0

234 Compressor Station Fuel and Power 873 0 0 0 0 0

235 Mains and Services Expenses 874 485 458 5 22 0

236 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 875 0 0 0 0 0

237 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense Industrial 876 0 0 0 0 0

238 Meter & House Regulator Expenses 878 0 0 0 0 0

239 Customer Installation Expense 879 0 0 0 0 0

240 Other Expenses • Safety and Environmental 880 18 16 0 1 0

241 Other Expenses 880 18 17 0 1 0

242 Maint. Supervision & Engineering 885 104 74 25 6 0

243 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 886 53 50 1 2 0

244 Maint. of Mains 887 0 0 0 0 0

245 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 889 0 0 0 0 0

246 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Sta. Exp. City Gate Check Statior 891 0 0 0 0 0

247 Maint. of Services 892 0 0 0 0 0

248 Maint. of Meters & House Regulators 893 0 0 0 0 0

249 Maintenance of Other Equipment 894 14 13 0 1 0

250 Sub Distribution 1,064 980 35 50 0

OnSite;

251 Customer Service • Administrative 901 0 0 0 0 0

252 Meter Reading Expenses 902 0 0 0 0 0

253 Customer Records & Collection Expense 903 0 0 0 0 0

254 Operation Supervision 907 0 0 0 0 0

255 Customer Assist- Other 906 117 109 7 1 0

256 Customer Assist- CAP 908CAP 168 168 0 0 0

257 Supervision 911 0 0 0 0 0

258 Demonstration 912 420 0 376 44 0

259 Sub OnSite 705 277 383 44 0

260 TOTAL: 1,769 1,257 418 94 0
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ONSITE | ONSITE CUSTOMER Class Allocation I

Account

Descrintion

Account

Code

CUSTOMER

Dollars

Allocation

Factor
Residential 

Service (RS)

General Service • 

Small (GSS)

General Service - 

Large (GSL)

Appalachian 

Gathering Service 

(AGS)

1. RATE BASE 3 4 5 6

1. GAS PLANT IN SERVICE
A. INTANGIBLE PLANT

3 4 5 6

1 Organization 301 4 ONSITE RATEBASE-C 3 0 0 0

2 Intangible Plant • Software- Labor 303Lab 1,554 ONSITELABOR-C 1,297 125 132 0

3 Intangible Plant - Software- Customer 303Cust 2,743 Cust Avg 2.553 170 20 0

4 Intangible Plant • Software- Plant 303Plt 0 None 0 0 0 0

5 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant - READ! 303READI 15.626 Cust Avg 14,549 967 112 0

6 Subtotal-INTANGIBLE ASSETS 301-303 19,928 18.402 1.262 264 0

8. PRODUCTION & GATHERING PLANT

7 Production and Gathering - Direct Assign. 304-338 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0

8 Subtotal - PRODUCTION & GATHERING PLANT 304-338 0 0 0 0 0

C. STORAGE PLANT

9 Storage Plant 360-368 0 None 0 0 0 0
10 Subtotal-STORAGE PLANT 360-368 0 0 0 0 0

D. TRANSMISSION PLANT

11 Transmission plant 365-370 0 None 0 0 0 0

12 Transmission - Mains 367 0 None 0 0 0 0

13 Transmission plant • Direct Assign. 365-370 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0

14 Transmission - Mains - Direct Assign. 367 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0

15 Subtotal - TRANSMISSION PLANT 365-370 0 0 0 0 0

E. DISTRIBUTION PLANT

16 Land and Land Rights 374 0 None 0 0 0 0
17 Land and Land Rights - Direct Assign. 374 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
18 Structures and improvements 375 0 None 0 0 0 0
19 Mains 376 0 None 0 0 0 0
20 Mains - Direct Assign. 376 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
21 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. • General 378 0 None 0 0 0 0
22 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - Direct Assign. 378 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0
23 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - Odorization 378odr 0 None 0 0 0 0
24 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - City Gate 379 0 None 0 0 0 0

25 Services 380 0 None 0 0 0 0

26 Meters 381 17,775 Meter Invest 12,344 1,821 3,610 0
27 Meter Installations 382 9,208 Meter Invest 6,395 943 1,870 0
28 House Regulators 383 5.656 Account 383/384 3,852 865 939 0

29 House Regulator Installations 384 1,514 Account 383/384 1,031 231 251 0

30 Ind. Meas. & Reg. Station Equip. 385 441 GSL Direct 0 0 441 0

31 Property on Customers' Premises 386 15,838 Account386 14,394 356 1,087 0

32 Other Equipment 387 0 None 0 0 0 0
33 Subtotal - DISTRIBUTION PLANT 374-387 50,432 38,017 4,217 8,199 0
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ONSITE | ONSITE CUSTOMER Class Allocation |

Account Account CUSTOMER Allocation Appalachian

Descrintfon Code Dollars Factor
Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)

Gathering Service 

(AGS)

F. GENERAL PLANT

34 Land and Land Rights 389 5 ONSITEPT-C 4 0 1 0

35 Structures and Improvements 390 477 ONSITEPT-C 360 40 78 0

36 Structures and Improvements - Direct Assign. 390 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0

37 Office Furniture and Equipment 391 744 ONSITEPT-C 561 62 121 0

38 Office Furniture and Equipment - Direct Assign. 391 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0

39 Transportation Equipment 392 626 ONSITEPT-C 472 52 102 0

40 Stores Equipment 393 3 ONSITEPT-C 2 0 0 0

41 Tools & Garage Equipment 394 260 ONSITEPT-C 196 22 42 0

42 Tools & Garage Equipment - Direct Assign. 394 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0

43 Laboratory Equipment 395 0 None 0 0 0 0

44 Power Operated Equipment 396 192 ONSITEPT-C 145 16 31 0

45 Communication Equipment 397 421 ONSITEPT-C 318 35 68 0

46 Communication Equipment - Direct Assign. 397 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0

47 Miscellaneous Equipment 398 2 ONSITEPT-C 1 0 0 0

48 Miscellaneous Equipment - Direct Assign. 398 DA 10 GSL Direct 0 0 10 0

49 Subtotal-GENERALPLANT 389-399 2,740 2,058 228 454 0

50 TOTAL UTILITY PLANT 73,101 58,477 5,708 8,917 0

II. DEPRECIATION RESERVE

51 Intangible Plant 108 6,768 ONSITEPT-C INT 6,250 429 90 0

52 Production & Gathering Plant 108.2 0 None 0 0 0 0

53 Production & Gathering Plant - Direct Assign. 108.2 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0

54 Local Storage Plant 108.3 0 None 0 0 0 0

55 Transmission Plant 108.4 0 None 0 0 0 0

56 Transmission Plant - Direct Assign. 108.4 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0

57 Mains 109 0 None 0 0 0 0

58 Services 109 0 None 0 0 0 0

59 Meters 109 12,975 Meter Invest 9,011 1,329 2,635 0

60 Distr Other 109 7.072 ONSITE-CxMSM 5,814 438 820 0

61 General Plant 109 1.181 ONSITEPT-C 890 99 192 0

62 General Plant - Direct Assign. 108.8 DA 0 None 0 0 0 0

63 TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE 108 27,996 21,964 2,295 3,737 0

III. OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS

64 Materials and Supplies 54 ONSITEPT-C 41 5 9 0

65 Current Gas Storage 0 None 0 0 0 0

66 Prepayments 122 ONSITEO&MXGAS-C 99 8 13 2

67 Deferred Income Taxes - Depreciation (6.566) ONSITEPT-C (4,964) (551) (1.071) 0

68 Deferred Income Taxes - Direct Assign. 0 None 0 0 0 0

69 Deferred ITC (316) ONSITEPT-C (238) (26) (51) 0

70 Customer Deposits 0 None 0 0 0 0

71 TOTAL OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS (6,725) (5,062) (565) (1.100) 2

72 TOTAL RATE BASE (Excl. Working Capital) 38,380 31,450 2.848 4,080 2

73 Working Capital 131 4,135 3,422 294 419 0

74 TOTAL RATE BASE 42.515 34,872 3,142 4,499 2
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Account

Description

2. EXPENSES
I. OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
A. PRODUCTION & GATHERING EXPENSES

ONSITE | ONSITE CUSTOMER Class Allocation |
Account CUSTOMER Allocation

Code Dollars Factor Service (RS) Small (GSS, Large (GSL) GatheriAna Service

(ACjo)

75 Operations Expense 750-756 0 None 0 0 0

76 Maintenance Expense 761-765 0 None 0 0 0
77 Subtotal - Production and Gathering 750-765 0 0 0 0

B. OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES

78 Natural gas field line purchases 801 0 None 0 0 0

79 Natural gas transmission line purchases 803 0 None 0 0 0

80 Natural Gas City Gate Purchases 804 0 None 0 0 0
81 Other Natural Gas Purchases 805 0 None 0 0 0
82 Well Expenses • Purchased Gas 807 0 None 0 0 0
83 Maintenance of Purchased Gas Meas. Sta. 807 0 None 0 0 0
84 Gas Withdrawn from Storage 808 0 None 0 0 0

85 Gas Delivered to Storage 806 0 None 0 0 0
86 Other Gas Supply Expense 813 0 None 0 0 0
87 Subtotal - OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES 800-813 0 0 0 0

C. NATURAL GAS STORAGE

88 LNG Operating Exp Admin 840 0 None 0 0 0

89 Operating Exp- Admin 850 0 None 0 0 0

90 Subtotal-NATURALGAS STORAGE 840-850 0 0 0 0

D. TRANSMISSION EXPENSES

91 Transmission expenses

92 Subtotal-Transmission Expenses

856-863

856-863 0 None 0 0 0

E. DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES

93 Operation Supv & Engineering 870 116 ONSITEDistPT-C 80 13 24

94 Load Dispatching 871 0 None 0 0 0

95 Compressor Station Fuel and Power 873 0 None 0 0 0
96 Mains and Services Expenses 874 0 None 0 0 0
97 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 875 0 None 0 0 0

98 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense industrial 876 0 None 0 0 0
99 Meter & House Regulator Expenses 878 6.062 ONSITE-MR-C 4,193 685 1.184

100 Customer Installation Expense 879 62 RS Direct 62 0 0

101 Other Expenses - Safety and Environmental 880 172 ONSITEO&MxA/C880-C 123 18 31

102 Other Expenses 880 177 ONSITEO&Mx880xAGS-C 127 18 32
103 Disthbution Rents 881 40 ONSITEDistPT-C 27 4 8
104 Main! Supervision & Engineering 885 0 None 0 0 0

105 Maintenance of Structures 4 Improvements 886 0 None 0 0 0

106 Maint. of Mains 887 0 None 0 0 0

107 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 889 0 None 0 0 0
108 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Sta. Exp. City Gate Check Station 891 0 None 0 0 0

109 Maint. of Services 892 663 Service Invest 626 6 31

110 Maint. of Meters & House Regulators 893 107 ONSITE-MR-C 74 12 21

111 Maintenance of Other Equipment 894 0 None 0 0 0

112 Subtotal-DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES 870-894 7.398
5,31?

757 1.330

113 TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 7,398 5.311 757 1.330
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ONSITE || ONSITE CUSTOMER Class Allocation |

Account Account CUSTOMER Allocation Appalachian

Descriotion Code Dollars Factor
Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)

Gathering Service 

(AGS)

II. CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES

114 Customer Service - Administrative 901 225 Acct901-903,908 210 14 2 0

115 Meter Reading Expenses 902 587 Acct901-903,908 546 36 4 0

116 Customer Records & Collection Expense 903 10,270 Acct901-903,908 9,561 636 74 0

117 Uncollectible Accounts 904 8.883 Accoont904 8.339 191 353 0
118 Uncollectible Accounts- CAP 904CAP 16,167 RS Direct 16,167 0 0 0

119 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expenses 905 0 None 0 0 0 0

120 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES 36,132 34,823 877 432 0

III. CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATIONAL EXPENSI

121 Operation Supervision 907 0 None 0 0 0 0

122 Customer Assist- Other 908 0 None 0 0 0 0

123 Customer Assist- CAP 908CAP 0 None 0 0 0 0

124 Other Customer Service S Informational Expense 910 0 None 0 0 0 0

125 Supervision 911 0 None 0 0 0 0

126 Demonstration 912 0 None 0 0 0 0

127 Advertising expense 913 0 None 0 0 0 0

128 TOTAL CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATIONAL EXP 0 0 0 0 0

129 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS, SERVICES & SALES 1 36,132 34,823 877 432 0

IV. ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES

A. Labor-Related:

130 Administrative & General Salaries 920 2,762 ONSITELABOR-C 2,305 222 235 0

131 Administrative & General Salaries - Direct Assign. 920 DA 256 AGS Direct 0 0 0 256

■132 Office Supplies & Expenses 921 380 ONSITELABOR-C 317 31 32 0

133 Outside Services Employed - Resid. 923 84 RS Direct 84 0 0 0

134 Outside Services Employed • Labor 923I 1,691 ONSITELABOR-C 1,411 136 144 0

135 Injuries & Damages 925Labor 157 ONSITELABOR-C 131 13 13 0

136 Employee Pensions and Benefits 926 2,662 ONSITELABOR-C 2,222 214 227 0

137 Rents 931 1 872 ONSITELABOR-C 1,562 150 159 0

138 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 920-923, 925L, 926 9,864 8.032 766 811 256

B. Plant-Related:

139 Property Insurance 924 20 ONSITEPT-C 15 2 3 0

140 Outside Services Employed-plant 923p 8 ONSITEPT-C 6 1 1 0

141 Injuries & Damages 925Plant 251 ONSITEPT-C 169 21 41 0

142 Misc. Maintenance Expense 932 75 ONSITEPT GEN-C 56 6 12 0

143 Misc. Maintenance Expense • Direct Assign. 932 DA 3 AGS Direct 0 0 0 3

144 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 924-925P 358 267 30 58 3

C. Other-Related:

145 Administrative Expenses Transferred 922 (6) ONSITE PT O&M-C (4) (D d) 0

146 Outside Services Employed-cust 923c 0 None 0 0 0 0

147 Outside Services Employed-plant-O&M 923p-om 1,167 ONSITE PT_0&M-C 859 108 200 0

148 Outside Services Employed-plant-O&M - Direct Assign. 923p-om DA 33 AGS Direct 0 0 0 33

149 Regulatory Commission Expenses 926 86 Onsi_PT O&MxAGS-C 63 8 15 0

150 General Advertising Expense 930.1 33 Onsi_PT O&MxAGS-C 25 3 6 0

151 Miscellaneous General Expenses 930.2 26 ONSITE PT O&M-C 19 2 4 g

152 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 928-935 1,340 961 121 224 33

153 TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES 11.561 9,260 917 1,092 292

154 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (Excl Depr, Tax and G; 55,092 49,394 2,551 2.855 292
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ONSITE | ONSITE CUSTOMER Class Allocation |

Account Account CUSTOMER Allocation Appalachian

bescriDtion Code Dollars Factor
Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)

Gathering Service 

(AGS)

V. DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

155 Intangible Plant 160lnt 2,005 ONSITEPT-CJNT 1,851 127 27 0

156 Production 4 Gathering Plant - Direct Assign. ISOProdGth DA 0 None 0 O 0 0

157 Local Storage Plant 180Stor 0 None 0 0 0 0

158 Transmission Plant ISOTrans 0 None 0 0 0 0

159 Transmission Plant - Direct Assign. 180Trans DA 0 None 0 0 0 0

160 Mains (Distribution) 180Mains 0 None 0 0 0 0

161 Services 180Services 0 None 0 0 0 0

162 Meters ISOMeters 796 Meter Invest 553 82 162 0

163 Distr Other ISODist 1,012 ONSITE-CxMSM 832 63 117 0

164 General Plant 180Gen 247 ONSITEPT_GEN-C 186 21 41 0

165 General Plant - Direct Assign. 180Gen DA 0 None 0 0 0 0

166 Adjustments g None g g g g

167 TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 403 4,060 3,422 292 347 0

VI. TAXES

168 PA PUC Assessment 0 None 0 0 0 0

169 Local property taxes 4 ONSITEPT-C 3 0 1 0

170 Public utilty reality tax 33 ONSITEPT-C 25 3 5 0

171 State capital stock tax 33 ONSITEPT-C 25 3 5 0

172 Miscellaneous tax g None g g g g

173 Subtotal- Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 408 70 53 6 11 0

B. Income Tax Expense

174 State Income Tax expense 946 PreTax-OnSi-C 1,902 (179) (630) (146)

175 Federal Income Tax expense (5,026) PreTax-OnSi-C (10,104) 953 3,349 776

176 Investment Tax Credit • Amortization 5 PreTax-OnSi-C 10 Ill 13] Ill

177 Subtotal- Income tax expense (4,075) (8,192) 773 2.715 629

178 TOTAL TAX EXPENSE (4,005) (8,139) 779 2.727 629

179 TOTAL EXPENSES 55,148 44,677 3,621 5.928 921

3. REVENUES at Present Rates

180 Sales and Transport Revenue 480-483 48,730 Delivery_Rev 33,238 4,566 9,250 1,676

181 Forfeited Discounts 1,558 Account904 1,462 34 62 0

182 Miscellaneous Service Revenue 1,209 Misc Ser Rev 1,163 40 5 0

183 Other Operating Revenue g None 0 Q g g

184 Subtotal-Gas Revenues, net 51.497 35,864 4,640 9.316 1,676

185 TOTAL REVENUE 51,497 35,864 4,640 9,316 1,676

186 TOTAL EXPENSES 55,148 44,677 3,621 5.926 921

167 NET INCOME at Present Rates (3,651) (8,812) 1,019 3,388 755
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ONSITE | ONSITE CUSTOMER Class Allocation I

Account

Descriotion

Account

Code

CUSTOMER

Dollars

Allocation

Factor
Residential 

Serwce (RS)

General Service - 

Small (GSS)

General Service • 

Large (GSL)

Appalachian 

Gathering Service 

(AGS)

SUMMARY

188 Total revenues 51,497 35,864 4.640 9.316 1,676

189 Total Operating Expenses 55,092 49,394 2,551 2,655 292

190 Depreciation Expense 4,060 3,422 292 347 0

191 Taxes other than Income 70 S3 6 11 0

192 Total Other Expenses 4,131 3,475 298 358 0

193 Income tax expense (4,075) (8,192) 773 2,715 629

194 Total expenses 55,148 44,677 3,621 5,928 921

195 NET INCOME at Present Rates (3,651) (8,812) 1,019 3,388 755

196 Total Rale Base

197

42,515 34,872 3,142 4,499 2

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

198 Target ROR

199 Using Target for System

8,89% 8.89% 8.89% 8.89% 8.89%

200 Rate Base 42,515 34.872 3,142 4,499 2

201 Operating expenses 55,092 49,394 2,551 2.855 292

202 Depreciation expense 4,060 3,422 292 347 0
203 Taxes other than Income 70 53 6 11 0

204 Operating expenses to recover 59,222 52,869 2,848 3,213 292

205 Target Return on Rate Base- After taxes 3,780 3,100 279 400 0

206 Income taxes to recover 1,861 49.2% 1,526 138 197 0

207 Additional expenses 1,103 RS Direct 1,103 0 0 0

208 TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT 65,966 58,598 3,265 3,810 292
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ONSITE [ ONSITE CUSTOMER Class Allocation ]

Account

Descrinfinn

Account CUSTOMER

Code Dollars

Allocation

Factor
Residential 

Service (RS)

General Service - 

Small (GSS)

General Service - 

Large (GSL)

Appalachian 

Gathering Service 

(AGS)

Working Caoltal Subreoort

209 Accounts Receivable- Gas 0 None 0 0 0 0
210 Accounts Receivable- Other 0 None 0 0 0 0
211 Accrued Gas Revenues 0 None 0 0 0 0

212 Accounts Receivable. Total 0 0 0 0 0

213 Gas, LNG in Storage 0 None 0 0 0 0
214 Inventories & Other, Total 0 0 0 0 0

215 Accounts Payable, Natural Gas 0 None 0 0 0 0
216 Accounts Payable, Other- Labor 1,333 ONSITELABOR-C 1.112 107 113 0
217 Accounts Payable, Other-O&MxGas 2,818 ONSITEO&MxGASxAGS-C 2,321 188 308 0

218 Accounts Payable. Total 4,150 3,434 295 421 0

219 Accrued interest (66) ONSITEPT-C (50) (6) (11) 0
220 Other, net 50 ONSITEPT-C 38 4 8 0
221 Defd Items & Other, Total (16) (12) (1) (3) 0

222 Total Working Capital 4,135 3,422 294 419 0
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ONSITE | ONSITE CUSTOMER Class Allocation |
Account Account CUSTOMER Allocation Appalachian

Descriotion Code Dollars Factor
Service (RS) Sma)) (GSS) Large (GSL)

Gathering Service 

(AGS)

LABOR REPORT

PRODUCTION AND GATHERING:
223 Production and Gathering O&M 750-765 0 0 0 0 0

224 Purchased Gas Expense 807 0 0 0 0 0

225 Other Gas Supply Expense 813 0 0 0 0 0

226 Sub Production 0 0 0 0 0

STORAGE:

227 LNG Operating Exp Admin 840

228 Operating Exp- Admin 850

229 Sub Storage 0 0 0 0 0

TRANSMISSION:
230 Transmission expenses 856-863

231 Sub Transmission 0 0 0 0 0

DISTRIBUTION:
232 Operation Supv & Engineering 870 82 56 9 17 0

233 Load Dispatching 871 0 0 0 0 0

234 Compressor Station Fuel and Power 873 0 0 0 0 0

235 Mains and Services Expenses 874 0 0 0 0 0

236 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 875 0 0 0 0 0

237 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense Industrial 876 0 0 0 0 0

238 Meter & House Regulator Expenses 878 2,825 1.954 319 552 0

239 Customer Installation Expense 879 6 6 0 0 0

240 Other Expenses - Safety and Environmental 880 47 34 5 8 0

241 Other Expenses 880 48 35 5 9 0

242 Maint. Supervision & Engineering 885 0 0 0 0 0

243 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 886 0 0 0 0 0

244 Maint. of Mains 887 0 0 0 0 0

245 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 889 0 0 0 0 0

246 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Sta. Exp. City Gate Check Station 891 0 0 0 0 0

247 Maint. of Services 892 300 283 3 14 0

248 Maint. of Meters S House Regulators 893 46 32 5 9 0

249 Maintenance of Other Equipment 894 0 0 0 0 0

250 Sub Distribution 3,355 2,400 346 609 0

OnSite:

251 Customer Service - Administrative 901 174 162 11 1 0

252 Meter Reading Expenses 902 144 134 9 1 0

253 Customer Records & Collection Expense 903 3,828 3,563 237 27 0

254 Operation Supervision 907 0 0 0 0 0

255 Customer Assist- Other 908 0 0 0 0 0

256 Customer Assist- CAP 908CAP 0 0 0 0 0

257 Supervision 911 0 0 0 0 0

258 Demonstration 912 0 0 0 0 0

259 SubOnStte 4,145 3,859 257 30 0

260 TOTAL: 7,500 6,259 603 638 0
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PRODUCTION & GATHERING STORAGE TRANSMISSION

Account Total Functional Classification Commodity Classification Demand Classification Demand

DescriDtion Account Dollars Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator

1. RATE BASE

I. GAS PLANT IN SERVICE

A. INTANGIBLE PLANT

1 Organization 301 50 RATEBASE PRDGTHBASE P&G RATEBASE-E STORBASE DR RATEBAS TRANBASE RAN_RATEBASE-

2 Intangible Plant - Software- Labor 303Lab 3.342 LABOR PRDGTHPT PRDGTHPT-E - - DEMAND TRANSLABOR-D

3 Intangible Plant - Software- Customer 303Cust 2,743 ONSITE - - - - - -

4 Intangible Plant - Software- Plant 303Plt 2,485 DIST - - - - - -
5 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant - READI

6 Subtotal - INTANGIBLE ASSETS

303READI

301-303

15,628

24,248

ONSITE

B. PRODUCTION & GATHERING PLANT

7 Production and Gathering - Direct Assign.

8 Subtotal - PRODUCTION S GATHERING 1

304-338 DA

304-338

28.445

28.445

PRODGATH COMMODITY AGS Direct '

C. STORAGE PLANT

9 Storage Plant

10 Subtotal-STORAGE PLANT

360-368

360-368

0

0
*

D. TRANSMISSION PLANT

11 Transmission plant 365-370 106 TRANS - - - - DEMAND Peak&Avg

12 Transmission -Mains 367 1,243 TRANS - - - - DEMAND Peak&Avg

13 Transmission plant - Direct Assign. 365-370 DA 14,171 TRANS - - - - DEMAND AGS Direct

14 Transmission • Mains - Direct Assign.

15 Subtotal-TRANSMISSION PLANT

367 DA

365-370

16.830

32,350

TRANS DEMAND AGS Direct

E. DISTRIBUTION PLANT

16 Land and Land Rights 374 1.893 DIST - - - • - -
17 Land and Land Rights - Direct Assign. 374 DA 564 DIST - - - - - -
18 Structures and Improvements 375 2,111 DIST - - - - - -
19 Mains 376 457.729 DIST - - - - - -
20 Mains - Direct Assign. 376 DA 10.267 DIST - - - - - -
21 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - General 378 16.126 DIST - - - - - -
22 Meas. & Reg. StaL Equip. - Direct Assign. 378 DA 1,469 DtST - - - - - -

23 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - Odorization 378odr 447 DIST - - - - - -

24 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - City Gate 379 0 - - - - - - -
25 Services 380 226,432 DIST - - - - - -
26 Meters 381 17,775 ONSITE - - - - - -

27 Meter Installations 382 9,208 ONSITE - - - - - -

28 House Regulators 383 5,656 ONSITE - - - - -

29 House Regulator Installations 384 1,514 ONSITE - - - - - -

30 Ind. Meas. & Reg. Station Equip. 385 441 ONSITE - - - - - -

31 Property on Customers'Premises 386 15,838 ONSITE - - - - - -

32 Other Equipment

33 Subtotal-DISTRIBUTION PLANT

387

374-387

324

767,793

DIST _ _ _ • *
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DISTRIBUTION ONSITE

Account Total Functional Classification Demand Customer Classification Customer

Descrintion Account Dollars Allocator Allocator Alfocator Alfocator Allocator Allocator

1. RATE BASE

1. GAS PLANT IN SERVICE

A. INTANGIBLE PLANT

1 Organization 301 50 RATEBASE DISTBASE DIST_RATEBASE-D DIST_RATEBASE-C ONSITE_RB ONSITE_RATEBASE-C

2 Intangible Plant - Software- Labor 303Lab 3,342 LABOR DISTLABOR DISTLABOR-D DISTLABOR-C CUST ONSITELABOR-C

3 Intangible Plant - Software- Customer 303Cust 2,743 ONSITE - - CUST Cust_Avg

4 Intangible Plant - Software-Plant 303Plt 2,485 DIST DISTPT DISTOnlyPT-D DISTOnlyPT-C - -

5 Misceflaneous Intangible Plant - READI

6 Subtotal-INTANGIBLE ASSETS

303REAOI

301-303

15,628

24,248

ONSfTE '
CUST Cust_Avg

B. PRODUCTION & GATHERING PLANT

7 Production and Gathering - Direct Assign.

8 Subtotal - PRODUCTION & GATHERING 1

304-338 DA 

304-338

28,445

28,445

PRODGATH

C. STORAGE PLANT

9 Storage Plant

W Subtotal-STORAGE PLANT

D. TRANSMISSION PLANT

360-368

360-368

0

0

11 Transmission plant 365-370 106 TRANS - - - -

12 Transmission - Mains 367 1.243 TRANS - - - -

13 Transmission plant - Direct Assign. 365-370 DA 14,171 TRANS - - - -

14 Transmission - Mains - Direct Assign.

15 Subtotal-TRANSMISSION PLANT

367 DA 

365-370

16,830

32,350

TRANS

E. DISTRIBUTION PLANT

16 Land and Land Rights 374 1,893 DIST DISTOnlyPT Peak&Avg DISTOnlyPT-C - -

17 Land and Land Rights - Direct Assign. 374 DA 564 DIST DEMAND GSL Direct - - -

18 Structures and Improvements 375 2,111 DIST DISTOnlyPT Peak&Avg DISTOnlyPT-C - -
19 Mains 376 457,729 DIST MAINS Peak&Avg - - -

20 Mains - Direct Assign. 376 DA 10,267 DIST DEMAND GSL Direct - - -

21 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - General 378 16,126 DIST DEMAND Peak&Avg - - -

22 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - Direct Assign. 378 DA 1,469 DIST DEMAND GSL Direct - - -

23 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - Odorization 378odr 447 DIST DEMAND Peak&Avg - - -

24 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equip. - City Gate 379 0 - - - -

25 Services 380 226,432 DIST CUST - Servicejnvest -
26 Meters 381 17,775 ONSITE - - - CUST Meterjnvest

27 Meter Installations 382 9,208 ONSITE - - - CUST Meterjnvest

28 House Regulators 383 5,656 ONSITE - - - CUST Account 383/384

29 House Regulator Installations 384 1,514 ONSITE - - - CUST Account 383/384

30 Ind. Meas. & Reg. Station Equip. 385 441 ONSITE - - - CUST GSL Direct

31 Property on Customers'Premises 386 15,838 ONSITE - - - CUST Account386

32 Other Equipment

33 Subtotal - DISTRIBUTION PLANT

387

374-387

324

767,793

DIST CUST ' GSS Direct ‘ '
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COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES, PEAK AND AVERAGE METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R
SCHEDULE 3

SHEET 76 OF 85

PRODUCTION & GATHERING STORAGE TRANSMISSION

Account Total Functional Classification Commodity Classification Demand Classification Demand

Dftsrrintion Account Dollars Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator

F. GENERAL PLANT

34 Land and Land Rights 389 78 PLANT PRDGTHPT PRDGTHPT-E - - DEMAND Peak&Avg

35 Structures and Improvements 390 7,842 PLANT PRDGTHPT PRDGTHPT-E - - DEMAND Peak&Avg

36 Structures and Improvements - Direct Assii 390 DA 67 PLANT AGS PRDGTHPT AGS Direct - - DEMAND AGS Direct

37 Office Furniture and Equipment 391 12.224 PLANT PRDGTHPT PRDGTHPT-E - - DEMAND Peak&Avg

38 Office Furniture and Equipment - Direct Asi 391 DA 2 PLANT AGS PRDGTHPT AGS Direct - - DEMAND AGS Direct

39 Transportation Equipment 392 10.288 PLANT PRDGTHPT PRDGTHPT-E - - DEMAND Peak&Avg

40 Stores Equipment 393 47 PLANT PRDGTHPT PRDGTHPT-E - - DEMAND Peak&Avg

41 Tools & Garage Equipment 394 4,271 PLANT PRDGTHPT PRDGTHPT-E - - DEMAND Peak&Avg

42 Tools & Garage Equipment - Direct Assign. 394 DA 26 PLANT AGS PRDGTHPT AGS Direct - - DEMAND AGS Direct

43 Laboratory Equipment 395 0 - - - - - - -
44 Power Operated Equipment 396 3,155 PLANT PRDGTHPT PRDGTHPT-E - - DEMAND Peak&Avg

45 Communication Equipment 397 6,923 PLANT PRDGTHPT PRDGTHPT-E - - DEMAND Peak&Avg

46 Communication Equipment - Direct Assign. 397 DA 6 PLANT AGS PRDGTHPT AGS Direct - - DEMAND AGS Direct

47 Miscellaneous Equipment 398 32 PLANT PRDGTHPT PRDGTHPT-E - - DEMAND Peak&Avg

48 Miscellaneous Equipment • Direct Assign.

49 Subtotal - GENERAL PLANT

398 DA

389-399
156

45,118

PLANTxAGS " * ' ' DEMAND GSl Direct

50 TOTAL UTILITY PLANT

II. DEPRECIATION RESERVE

51 Intangible Plant 108 8,236 INTANG PT PRDGTHPT PRDGTHPT-E DEMAND DR RATEBAS DEMAND RAN RATEBASE-

52 Production & Gathering Plant 108.2 0 - - - - - - -

53 Production & Gathering Plant - Direct Assi£ 108.2 DA 8,153 PRODGATH COMMODITY AGS Direct - - - -

54 Local Storage Plant 108.3 0 - - - - - - -

55 Transmission Plant 108.4 658 TRANS - - - - DEMAND Peak&Avg

56 Transmission Plant Direct Assign. 108.4 DA 11.969 TRANS - - - - DEMAND AGS Direct

57 Mains 109 130,432 DIST - - - - - -

58 Services 109 83,524 DIST - . - - - .

59 Meters 109 12,975 ONSITE - - - - - -

60 Distr Other 109 13,987 DIST xMSM - - - - .

61 General Plant 109 19,396 PLANT PRDGTHPT PRDGTHPT-E - - DEMAND Peak&Avg

62 General Plant' Direct Assign.

63 TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE

108.8 DA

108

21

289,353

PLANT_AGS PRDGTHPT AGS Direct
' ' DEMAND AGS Direct

III. OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS

64 Materials and Supplies 887 PUNT PRDGTHPT PRDGTHPT-E - - DEMAND Peak&Avg

65 Current Gas Storage 75,176 STOR - - DEMAND Storage - .

66 Prepayments 234 O&MxGas PRDGTHO&MxGas-E PRDGTHO&MXGAS-C - - DEMAND Peak&Avg

67 Deferred Income Taxes • Depreciation (102,286) PUNTxAGS - - - - DEMAND TRAN PTxAGS-D

68 Deferred Income Taxes - Direct Assign. (2,423) PUNT_AGS PRDGTHPT AGS Direct - - DEMAND AGS Direct

69 Deferred ITC (4,903) PUNTxAGS - - - - DEMAND TRANJPTxAGS-D
70 Customer Deposits

71 TOTAL OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS

72 TOTAL RATE BASE (Exd. Working Capita

73 Wbrking Capital

74 TOTAL RATE BASE

131

(3,370)

(36,684)

571,917

11,335

583,253

DIST



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY
DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES. PEAK AND AVERAGE METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R
SCHEDULE 3

SHEET 77 OF 85

DISTRIBUTION ONSITE

Account Total Functional Classification Demand Customer Classification Customer

Descrintinn Account Dollars Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator

F. GENERAL PLANT

34 Land and Land Rights 389 78 PLANT DISTPT DISTPT-D DISTPT-C CUST ONSITEPT-C

35 Structures and Improvements 390 7,842 PLANT DISTPT DISTPT-D DISTPT-C CUST ONSITEPT-C

36 Structures and Improvements - Direct Assi( 390 DA 67 PLANT AGS - - -

37 Office Furniture and Equipment 391 12,224 PLANT DISTPT DISTPT-D DISTPT-C CUST ONSITEPT-C

38 Office Furniture and Equipment - Direct As: 391 DA 2 PLANT AGS - - - - -

39 Transportation Equipment 392 10.288 PLANT DISTPT DISTPT-D DISTPT-C CUST ONSITEPT-C

40 Stores Equipment 393 47 PLANT DISTPT DISTPT-D DISTPT-C CUST ONSITEPT-C

41 Tools & Garage Equipment 394 4,271 PLANT DISTPT DISTPT-D DISTPT-C CUST ONSITEPT-C

42 Tools & Garage Equipment - Direct Assign. 394 DA 26 PLANT AGS - - - - -

43 Laboratory Equipment 395 0 - - -

44 Power Operated Equipment 396 3,155 PLANT DISTPT DISTPT-D DISTPT-C CUST ONSITEPT-C

45 Communication Equipment 397 6,923 PLANT DISTPT DISTPT-D DISTPT-C CUST ONSITEPT-C

46 Communication Equipment - Direct Assign. 397 DA 6 PLANT AGS - - - -

47 Miscellaneous Equipment 398 32 PLANT DISTPT DISTPT-D DISTOnlyPT-C CUST ONSITEPT-C

48 Miscellaneous Equipment - Direct Assign.

49 Subtotal - GENERAL PLANT

398 DA 

389-399

156

45,118

PLANTxAGS DISTPT GSL Direct GSL Direct CUST GSL Direct

50 TOTAL UTILITY PLANT

II. DEPRECIATION RESERVE

51 Intangible Plant 108 8,236 INTANG PT DISTPT INT DISTPT-D INT DISTPT-C INT CUST ONSITEPT-C INT

52 Production & Gathering Plant 108.2 0 - - - - -

53 Production & Gathering Plant - Direct Assic 108.2 DA 8,153 PRODGATH - - - - -

54 Local Storage Plant 108.3 0 - - - - - -

55 Transmission Plant 108.4 658 TRANS - - - -

56 Transmission Plant - Direct Assign. 108.4 DA 11,969 TRANS - - -

57 Mains 109 130,432 DIST MAINS DISTMAIN-D - -

58 Services 109 83,524 DIST CUST Service Invest - -
59 Meters 109 12,975 ONSITE - - CUST Meter Invest

60 Distr Other 109 13,987 DIST xMSM DISTPT xMSM DISTPT-DxMSM DISTPT-CxMSM CUST ONSITE-CxMSM

61 General Plant 109 19,396 PLANT DISTPT DISTPT-D DISTPT-C CUST ONSITEPT-C

82 General Plant - Direct Assign.

63 TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE

108.8 DA

108

21

289,353

PLANT_AGS • ' ' '

111. OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS

64 Materials and Supplies 887 PLANT DISTPT DISTPT-D DISTPT-C CUST ONSITEPT-C

65 Current Gas Storage 75,176 STOR - -

66 Prepayments 234 O&MxGas DISTO&MxGas DISTO&MXGAS-D DISTO&MXGAS-C ONSITEO&MxGas ONSITEO&MXGAS-C

67 Deferred Income Taxes - Depreciation (102.286) PLANTxAGS DISTPT DISTPT-D DISTPT-C CUST ONSITEPT-C

68 Deferred Income Taxes - Direct Assign. (2,423) PLANT AGS . - - -

69 Deferred ITC (4,903) PLANTxAGS DISTPT DISTPT-D DISTPT-C CUST ONSITEPT-C

70 Customer Deposits

71 TOTAL OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS

72 TOTAL RATE BASE (Excl. Working Capita

73 Working Capital

74 TOTAL RATE BASE

131

(3,370)

(36,684)

571,917

11,335

583,253

DIST CUST Deposits



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R
DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325 SCHEDULE 3

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES, PEAK AND AVERAGE METHOD SHEET 78 OF 85

PRODUCTION & GATHERING STORAGE TRANSMISSION

Account Total Functional Classification Commodity Classification Demand Classification Demand

Desr/intion Account Dollars Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator

2. EXPENSES

I. OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPEN

A. PRODUCTION & GATHERING EXPEN:

75 Operations Expense 750-756 1,043 PRODGATH PRDGTHPT PRDGTHPT-E - - -

76 Maintenance Expense 761-765 1,766 PRODGATH PRDGTHPT PRDGTHPT-E - - -

77 Subtotal - Production and Gathering 750-765

B. OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES 0

78 Natural gas field line purchases 801 0 - - - - - - -

79 Natural gas transmission line purchases 803 0 - - - - - -

80 Natural Gas City Gate Purchases 804 0 - - - - - -

81 Other Natural Gas Purchases 605 0 - - - - - - -

82 Well Expenses - Purchased Gas 807 0 - - - - - - -

83 Maintenance of Purchased Gas Meas. Sta. 807 0 - - - - - - -

84 Gas Withdrawn from Storage 808 0 - - - - - - -

85 Gas Delivered to Storage 808 0 - - - - - - -

86 Other Gas Supply Expense 813 391 PRODGATH COMMODITY Account813 - - - -

87 Subtotal - OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENS 800-813 391

C. NATURAL GAS STORAGE

88 LNG Operating Exp Admin 840 0 - - - - - - -

89 Operating Exp- Admin 850 0 - - - - - - -

90 Subtotal - NATURAL GAS STORAGE 840-850 0

D. TRANSMISSION EXPENSES

91 Transmission expenses 856-863 0 - - - - - - -

92 Subtotal-Transmission Expenses 856-863 0

E. DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES

93 Operation Supv & Engineering 870 1,773 DIST PT - - - -

94 Load Dispatching 871 112 PRODGATH COMMODITY Gas Deliveries - - -

95 Compressor Station Fuel and Power 873 (0) - - - - - -

96 Mains and Services Expenses 874 5,088 N SERV TRAM - - - RANS MAIN TRANS MAINS-D

97 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 875 100 DIST - - - - - -

98 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense Industrial 876 0 - - - - -

99 Meter & House Regulator Expenses 878 6,062 ONSITE - - - -

100 Customer Installation Expense 879 62 ONSITE - - - - -

101 Other Expenses - Safety and Environment 880 632 0&MxAcct880 PRDGTHO&MxA/CSBO PROGTHO&MxA/C880 - - DEMAND RANO&MxA/C880-

102 Other Expenses 880 650 0&MxAcct880 PRDGTHO&MxA/C880 P&G O&Mx880xAGS - - DEMAND CANO&Mx880xAGS

103 Distribution Rents 881 602 DIST PT - - - - . -

104 Main! Supervision & Engineering 885 885 DIST - - - - -

105 Maintenance of Structures & Improvement! 886 516 DIST ■- - - - -

106 MainL of Mains 887 5,521 DIST - - -

107 Maint Of Mess. & Reg. Station Expense G< 889 1,192 DIST - - - - - -

108 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Sta. Exp. City Gate 891 10 DIST - - - - - -

109 Maint. of Services 892 663 ONSITE - - - - - -

110 Maint. of Meters & House Regulators 693 107 ONSITE - - - - -

111 Maintenance of Other Equipment 894 67 DIST - - - -

112 Subtotal - DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES 870-894 24,042

113 TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE E 27,242



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY
DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES, PEAK AND AVERAGE METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R
SCHEDULE 3

SHEET 79 OF 85

DISTRIBUTION ONSITE

Account Total Functional Classification Demand Customer Classification Customer

Dftscrintion

2. EXPENSES

1. OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPEN

A. PRODUCTION & GATHERING EXPEN!

Account Dollars Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator

75' Operations Expense 750-756 1.043 PRODGATH - - - -

76

77

Maintenance Expense

Subtotal - Production and Gathering

B. OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES

761-765

750-765

1,766

0

PRODGATH

78 Natural gas field line purchases 801 0 - - - - -

79 Natural gas transmission line purchases 803 0 - - - - -

80 Natural Gas City Gate Purchases 804 0 - - - - -

81 Other Natural Gas Purchases 805 0 - - - - -

82 Well Expenses - Purchased Gas 807 0 . - - -

83 Maintenance of Purchased Gas Meas. Sta. 807 0 . - . . -

84 Gas Withdrawn from Storage 808 0 . - - - -

85 Gas Delivered to Storage 808 0 - - - - -

86

87

Other Gas Supply Expense

Subtotal - OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENS

C. NATURAL GAS STORAGE

813

800-813

391

391

PRODGATH

88 LNG Operating Exp Admin 840 0 - - - - -

89

90

Operating Exp-Admin

Subtotal - NATURAL GAS STORAGE

D. TRANSMISSION EXPENSES

850

840-850

0

0

91

92

Transmission expenses

Subtotal- Transmission Expenses

E. DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES

856-863

856-863

0

0

93 Operation Supv & Engineering 870 1,773 DIST PT DISTOnlyPT DISTOnlyPT-D DISTOnlyPT-C CUST ONSITEDistPT-C

94 Load Dispatching 871 112 PRODGATH - - - -

95 Compressor Station Fuel and Power 873 (0) - - - - -

96 Mains and Services Expenses 874 5.088 N SERV TRANK MAIN&SERVICE DISTMAIN-SERV-D DISTMAIN-SERV-C - -

97 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense General 875 100 DIST DEMAND Peak&Avg - - -

98 Meas. & Reg. Station Expense Industrial 876 0 . - - - -

99 Meter & House Regulator Expenses 878 6,062 ONSITE - CUST ONSITE-MR-C

100 Customer Installation Expense 879 62 ONSITE - CUST RS Direct

101 Other Expenses - Safety and Environment. 880 632 0&MxAcct880 DISTO&MXA/C880 DISTO&MxA/CSSO-D DISTO&MxA/CSSO-C ONSITEO&MXA/C880 ONSITEO&MxA/CSSO-C

102 Other Expenses 880 650 0&MxAcct880 DISTO&MXA/C880 DISTO&Mx880xAGS-D DISTO&Mx880xAGS-C ONSITEO&MXA/C880 )NSITEO&Mx880xAGS-C

103 Distribution Rents 881 602 DIST PT DISTOnlyPT DISTOnlyPT-D DISTOnlyPT-C CUST ONSITEDistPT-C

104 Main! Supervision & Engineering 885 865 DIST DISTLABOR DISTLABOR-D DISTLABOR-C . -

105 Maintenance of Structures & Improvement: 886 516 DIST DISTOnlyPT DISTOnlyPT-D DISTPT-C - -

106 Maint. of Mains 887 5,521 DIST MAINS DISTMAIN-D - - -

107 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Station Expense G< 889 1,192 DIST DEMAND Peak&Avg - - -

108 Maint Of Meas. & Reg. Sta. Exp. City Gate 891 10 DIST DEMAND Peak&Avg - - -

109 Maint. of Services 892 663 ONSITE - - CUST Service Invest

110 Maint. of Meters & House Regulators 893 107 ONSITE - - CUST ONSITE-MR-C

111

112

113

Maintenance of Other Equipment

Subtotal - DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES 

TOTAL OPERATION 4 MAINTENANCE E.‘

894

870-894

67

24,042

27,242

DIST DISTOnlyPT DISTPT-D DISTPT-C



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY
DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES, PEAK AND AVERAGE METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R
SCHEDULE 3

SHEET 80 OF 85

PRODUCTION & GATHERING STORAGE TRANSMISSION

Account Total Functional Classification Commodity Classification Demand Classification Demand

Descriotion Arrounl Dollars Allocator Allnratnr Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator

H. CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES

114 Customer Service - Administrative 901 225 ONSITE - . . - - -

115 Meter Reading Expenses 902 587 ONSITE - - - - - -

116 Customer Records & Collection Expense 903 10,270 ONSITE - - - - - -

117 Uncollectible Accounts 904 8,883 ONSITE - - - - -

118 Uncollectible Accounts- CAP 904CAP 16,167 ONSITE - - - - -

119 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expens

120 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPEN!

905 0

36,132
* _ - _ _ •

III. CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATIC

121 Operation Supervision 907 0 - - - - - - -

122 Customer Assist-Other 908 210 DIST - - - - - -

123 Customer Assist-CAP 908CAP 299 DIST - - - - - -

124 Other Customer Service & Informational E> 910 698 DIST - - - - - -

125 Supervision 911 0 - - - - - - -

126 Demonstration 912 660 DIST - - - - - -

127 Adverstising expense

128 TOTAL CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORM

129 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS, SERVK

913 24

1.891

38,024

DIST

IV. ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPEI 

A. Labor-Related:

130 Administrative & General Salaries 920 5.940 LABOR COMMODITY PRDGTHLABOR-E . - DEMAND TRANSLABOR-D

131 Administrative & General Salaries - Direct > 920 DA 550 LABOR COMMODITY AGS Direct - - DEMAND AGS Direct

132 Office Supplies & Expenses 921 817 LABOR COMMODITY PRDGTHLABOR-E - - DEMAND TRANSLABOR-D

133 Outside Services Employed - Resid. 923 160 LABOR COMMODITY RS Direct - - - -

134 Outside Services Employed - Labor 9231 3.637 LABOR COMMODITY PRDGTHLABOR-E - - DEMAND TRANSLABOR-D

135 Injuries & Damages 925Labor 338 LABOR COMMODITY PRDGTHLABOR-E - - DEMAND TRANSLABOR-D

136 Employee Pensions and Benefits 926 5,725 LABOR COMMODITY PRDGTHLABOR-E - - DEMAND TRANSLABOR-D

137 Rents

138 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 920-923, 925L. 9

931 4,025

21,213

LABOR COMMODITY PRDGTHLABOR-E " _ DEMAND TRANSLABOR-D

B. Plant-Related:

139 Property Insurance 924 335 PLANT COMMODITY PRDGTHPT-E - DEMAND Peak&Avg

140 Outside Services Employed-plant 923p 135 PLANT COMMODITY PRDGTHPT-E - - DEMAND Peak&Avg

141 Injuries & Damages 925Plant 4,130 PLANT COMMODITY PRDGTHPT-E - - DEMAND Peak&Avg

142 Misc. Maintenance Expense 932 1,228 GENERALPT PRDGTHPT P&G PT GEN-E - - DEMAND TRAN PT GEN-D

143 Misc. Maintenance Expense - Direct Assigr

144 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 924-925P

932 DA 50

5,879

GENERALPT PRDGTHPT AGS Direct • DEMAND AGS Direct

C. Other-Related;

145 Administrative Expenses Transferred 922 (37) PLANT O&M COMMODITY P&G PT O&M-E - - DEMAND TRAN PT-D

146 Outside Services Employed-cust 923c 5,083 DIST - - - - - -

147 Outside Services Employed-plant-O&M 923p-om 7,021 PLANT O&M COMMODITY P&G PT O&M-E - - DEMAND TRAN PT-D

148 Outside Services Employed-plant-O&M • D 923p-om DA 200 PLANT O&M COMMODITY AGS Direct - - DEMAND AGS Direct

149 Regulatory Commission Expenses 928 517 PLANT O&M COMMODITY P&G_PT O&MxAGS-E - - DEMAND TRAN PTxAGS-D

150 General Advertising Expense 930.1 201 PLANT O&M COMMODITY P&G_PT O&MxAGS-E - - DEMAND TRAN PTxAGS-D

151 Miscellan«>us General Expenses 930.2 156 PLANT O&M COMMODITY P&G PT O&M-E - - DEMAND TRAN PT-D

152 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 928-935

153 TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL E;

154 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (ExdDe

40,234

105,499



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY
DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES, PEAK AND AVERAGE METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R
SCHEDULE 3

SHEET 81 OF 85

DISTRIBUTION ONSITE

Account Total Functional Classification Demand Customer Classification Customer

DescriDtinn Account Dollars Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator

II. CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES

114 Customer Service - Administrative 901 225 ONSITE - - - CUST Acct901 -903,908

115 Meter Reading Expenses 902 587 ONSITE - - - CUST Acet901-903,908

116 Customer Records & Collection Expense 903 10,270 ONSITE - - - CUST Acct901-903,908

117 Uncollectible Accounts 904 6,883 ONSITE - - CUST Account904

118 Uncollectible Accounts-CAP 904CAP 16,167 ONSfTE - - • CUST RS Direct

119 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expens

120 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPEN!

905 0

36,132
• _ • _ _

III. CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATIC

121 Operation Supervision 907 0 - - - - -

122 Customer Assist-Other 908 210 DIST CUST - Acct901-903,908 - -

123 Customer Assist-CAP 908CAP 299 DIST CUST - RS Direct - -

124 Other Customer Service & Informational E> 910 698 DIST CUST - Account910 - -

125 Supervision 911 0 - - - - - -

126 Demonstration 912 660 DIST CUST Account9H-916 - -

127 Adverstisrng expense

128 TOTAL CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORM

129 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS, SERVK

913 24

1.891

38.024

DIST CUST Account911-916

IV. ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPEI

A. Labor-Related: '

130 Administrative & General Salaries 920 5,940 LABOR DISTLABOR DISTLABOR-D DISTLABOR-C CUST ONSITELABOR-C

131 Administrative & General Salaries • Direct/ 920 DA 550 LABOR DISTLABOR AGS Direct AGS Direct CUST AGS Direct

132 Office Supplies & Expenses 921 817 LABOR DISTLABOR DISTLABOR-D DISTLABOR-C CUST ONSITELABOR-C

133 Outside Services Employed - Resid. 923 180 LABOR DISTLABOR RS Direct RS Direct CUST RS Direct

134 Outside Services Employed - Labor 9231 3,637 LABOR DISTLABOR DISTLABOR-D DISTLABOR-C CUST ONSITELABOR-C

135 Injuries & Damages 925Labor 338 LABOR DISTLABOR DISTLABOR-D DISTLABOR-C CUST ONSITELABOR-C

136 Employee Pensions and Benefits 926 5,725 LABOR DISTLABOR DISTLABOR-D DISTLABOR-C CUST ONSITELABOR-C

137 Rents

138 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 920-923. 925L, 9

931 4,025

21,213

LABOR DISTLABOR DISTLABOR-D DISTLABOR-C CUST ONSITELABOR-C

B. Plant-Related:

139 Properly insurance 924 335 PLANT DISTPT DISTPT-D DISTPT-C CUST ONSITEPT-C

140 Outside Services Employed-plant 923p 135 PLANT DISTPT DISTPT-D DISTPT-C CUST ONSITEPT-C

141 Injuries & Damages 925Plant 4,130 PLANT DISTPT DISTPT-D DISTPT-C CUST ONSITEPT-C

142 Misc. Maintenance Expense 932 1,228 GENERAL PT DISTPT GEN DISTPT GEN-D DISTPT GEN-C CUST ONSITEPT GEN-C

143 Misc. Maintenance Expense • Direct Assigi

144 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 924-925P

932 DA 50

5,879

GENERAL PT DISTPT_GEN AGS Direct AGS Direct CUST AGS Direct

C. Other-Related:

145 Administrative Expenses Transferred 922 (37) PLANT O&M DIST PT O&M DIST PT O&M-D DIST PT O&M-C CUST ONSITE PT O&M-C

146 Outside Services Employed-cust 923c 5.083 DIST CUST Cu$t_Avg - -

147 Outside Services Employed-plant-O&M 923p-om 7,021 PLANT O&M DIST PT O&M DIST PT O&M-D DIST PT O&M-C CUST ONSITE PT O&M-C

148 Outside Services EmpJoyed-plant-O&M - D 923p-om DA 200 PLANT O&M DIST PT O&M AGS Direct AGS Direct CUST AGS Direct

149 Regulatory Commission Expenses 928 517 PLANT O&M DIST PT O&M DIST PT O&MxAGS-D DIST PT O&MxAGS-C CUST Onsi PT O&MxAGS-C

150 General Advertising Expense 930.1 201 PLANT O&M DIST PT O&M DIST PT O&MxAGS-D DIST PT O&MxAGS-C CUST Onsi PT O&MxAGS-C

151 Miscellaneous General Expenses 930.2 156 PLANT O&M DISTPT GEN DIST PT O&M-D DIST PT O&M-C CUST ONSITE PT O&M-C

152 Subtotal - O&M Accounts 928-935

153 TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL E:

154 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (Excl De

40.234

105,499



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY
DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES. PEAK AND AVERAGE METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R
SCHEDULE 3

SHEET 82 OF 85

PRODUCTION & GATHERING STORAGE TRANSMISSION

Account Total Functional Classification Commodity Classifi cation Demand Classification Demand

Dftsrjintinn Account Dollars Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator

V. DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

155 Intangible Plant 1801nt 2.439 INTANG PT PRDGTHPT PRDGTHPT-E DEMAND DR RATEBAS DEMAND RAN RATEBASE-

156 Production & Gathering Plant - Direct Assic 180ProdGth DA 631 PRODGATH PT COMMODITY AGS Direct - - . .

157 Local Storage Plant teostor 0 . - - .
158 Transmission Plant 180Trans 9 TRANS - - . . DEMAND Peak&Avg

159 Transmission Plant - Direct Assign. iBOTrans DA 704 TRANS - - - DEMAND AGS Direct

160 Mains (Distribution) 180Mains 6.999 DIST . . - . . .

161 Services 180Services 5,815 DIST - . . . . .

162 Meters ISOMeters 796 ONSITE . . .

163 Distr Other 180Dist 2,003 DIST xMSM . - - - .

164 General Plant ISOGen 4,071 GENERAL PT PRDGTHPT P&G PT GEN-E - . DEMAND TRAN PT GEN-D

165 General Plant - Direct Assign. 180Gen DA 4 PLANT AGS PRDGTHPT AGS Direct . . DEMAND AGS Direct

166 Adjustments 0 - - - . - - -
167 TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 403 23,471

0

0VI. TAXES

A. General Taxes 0 . - - . . .

168 PA PUC Assessment 1,139 DIST . - . . .

169 Local property taxes 63 PLANTxAGS - - . DEMAND Peak&Avg

170 Public utilty reality tax 519 PLANTxAGS - - . . DEMAND Peak&Avg

171 State capital stock tax 447 RATEBASE PRDGTHBASE PRDGTHPT-E STORBASE Storage TRANBASE Peak&Avg

172 Miscellaneous tax 17 PRODGATH COMMODITY Gas Deliveries - . .

173 Subtotal- Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 408 2,186

B. Income Tax Expense

174 State Income Tax expense (1,009) Pre-Tax PreTax-PRDGTH PreTax-PRDGTH-E PreTax-STOR PreTax-Stor-D DEMAND PreTax-Tran-D

175 Federal Income Tax expense 5,363 Pre-Tax PreTax-PRDGTH PreTax-PRDGTH-E PreTax-STOR PreTax-Stor-D DEMAND PreTax-Tran-D

176 Investment Tax Credit - Amortization (6) Pre-Tax - - PreTax-STOR PreTax-Stor-D . .

177 Subtotal- Income tax expense 4.348

178 TOTAL TAX EXPENSE 6,534

179 TOTAL EXPENSES

3. REVENUES at Present Rates

180 Sales and Transport Revenue 480-483 154,865 RevRea Prop COMMODITY Delivery_Rev DEMAND DeliverY_Rev DEMAND Delivery Rev

181 Forfeited Discounts 1,558 ONSITE - - - - . .

182 Miscellaneous Service Revenue 1.209 ONSITE . . . . . _

183 Other Operating Revenue 61 DIST - - . . . .

184 Subtotal- Gas Revenues, net 157.693

185 TOTAL REVENUE 157,693

186 TOTAL EXPENSES 135,504

187 NET INCOME at Present Rates 22,189



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY
DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES. PEAK AND AVERAGE METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R
SCHEDULE 3

SHEET 83 OF 85

DISTRIBUTION ONSITE

Account Total Functional Classification Demand Customer Classification Customer

Descriotion Amount Dollars Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator

V. DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

155 Intangible Plant 180lnt 2,439 INTANG PT DISTPTJNT DISTPT-DJNT DISTPT-CJNT CUST ONSITEPT-C INT

156 Production & Gathering Plant - Direct Assic 180ProdGth DA 631 PRODGATH PT • - -

157 Local Storage Plant IBOStor 0 - - - .

158 Transmission Plant iBOTrans 9 TRANS - . .

159 Transmission Plant - Direct Assign. 180Trans DA 704 TRANS - .

160 Mains (Distribution) 180Mains 6,999 DIST MAINS DISTMAIN-D - - -

161 Services 180Services 5,815 DIST CUST Service Invest - -

162 Meters ISOMeters 796 ONSITE - - CUST Meter Invest

163 Distr Other isoDist 2,003 DIST xMSM DISTPT xMSM DISTPT-DxMSM DISTPT-CxMSM CUST ONSITE-CxMSM

164 General Plant iBOGen 4.071 GENERAL PT DISTPT GEN DISTPT GEN-D DISTPT GEN-C CUST ONSITEPT GEN-C

165 General Plant-Direct Assign. 180Gen DA 4 PLANT AGS - - .
166 Adjustments

167 TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 403

0

23,471

0

0

_ • _ •

VI. TAXES . _
!

A. General Taxes 0 . - . . .

168 PA PUC Assessment 1.139 DIST CUST Delivery RevxAGS - .

169 Local property taxes 63 PLANTxAGS DISTPT TOTALPLANTxAGS TOTALPLANTxAGS CUST ONSITEPT-C

170 Public utilty reality tax 519 PLANTxAGS DISTPT TOTALPLANTxAGS TOTALPLANTxAGS CUST ONSITEPT-C

171 State capital stock tax 447 RATEBASE DISTBASE DISTPT-D RATEBASExAGS CUST ONSITEPT-C

172 Miscellaneous tax

173 Subtotal- Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 408

17

2,186

PRODGATH • " *

, B. Income Tax Expense

174 State Income Tax expense (1,009) Pre-Tax PreTax-DIST PreTax-Dist-D PreTax-Dist-C CUST PreTax-OnSi-C

175 Federal Income Tax expense 5,363 Pre-Tax PreTax-DIST PreTax-Dist-D PreTax-Dist-C CUST PreTax-OnSi-C

176 Investment Tax Credit - Amortization

177 Subtotal-Income tax expense

178 TOTAL TAX EXPENSE

(6)

4,348

6.534

Pre-Tax PreTax-DIST PreTax-Dist-D PreTax-Dist-C CUST PreTax-OnSi-C

179 TOTAL EXPENSES

3. REVENUES at Present Rates

180 Sates and Transport Revenue 480-483 154.865 RevRea Prop RevReq_PF-Dist Delivery_Rev Delivery_Rev CUST Delivery Rev

181 Forfeited Discounts 1,558 ONSITE - CUST Account904

182 Miscelianeous Service Revenue 1,209 ONSITE - CUST Misc Ser Rev

183 Other Operating Revenue

184 Subtotal-GasRevenues.net

185 TOTAL REVENUE

186 TOTAL EXPENSES

187 NET INCOME at Present Rates

61

157.693

157.693

135,504

22,189

DIST CUST Delivery_RevxAGS



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R
DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325 SCHEDULE 3

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES, PEAK AND AVERAGE METHOD SHEET 84 OF 85

PRODUCTION & GATHERING

Account Total Functional Classification Commodity

Dfiscrintion Amount Dollars Allocator Allorator Allocator

Working Capital Subreport

209 Accounts Receivable- Gas 0 . .

210 Accounts Receivable- Other 0 . .

211 Accrued Gas Revenues 0 . . .

212 Accounts Receivable, Total 0

213 Gas. LNG in Storage 0 _ .

214 Inventories & Other, Total 0

215 Accounts Payable, Natural Gas 3,330 PRODGATH COMMODITY Gas Deliveries

216 Accounts Payable, Other-Labor 2,867 LABOR COMMODITY PRDGTHLABOR-E

217 Accounts Payable, Other-O&MxGas 5.395 O&MxGas COMMODITY Gas Deliveries

218 Accounts Payable, Total 11,592

219 Accrued interest (1,083) PLANT COMMODITY PRDGTHPT-E

220 Other, net 826 PLANT COMMODITY PRDGTHPT-E

221 Defd Items & Other, Total (257)

222 Total Working Capital 11,335

STORAGE

Classification

Allocator

Demand

Allocator

TRANSMISSION

Classification

Allocator

DEMAND

DEMAND

DEMAND

DEMAND

Demand

Allocator

Peak&Avg

Peak&Avg

Peak&Avg

Peak&Avg



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY
DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES. PEAK AND AVERAGE METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R
SCHEDULE 3

SHEET 85 OF 85

DISTRIBUTION ONSITE

Account Total Functional Classification Demand Customer Classification Customer

Descriotion Account Dollars Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator Allocator

Working Capital Subreport

209 Accounts Receivable- Gas 0 _ _ _

21 o Accounts Receivable-Other 0 - - . . . -

211 Accrued Gas Revenues 0 . . . . . .

212 Accounts Receivable, Total 0

213 Gas, LNG in Storage 0 _ . . _ . .

214 Inventories & Other. Total 0

215 Accounts Payable, Natural Gas 3,330 PRODGATH . _

216 Accounts Payable, Other-Labor 2,867 LABOR DISTLABOR DISTUBOR-D DISTLABOR-C CUST ONSITELABOR-C

217 Accounts Payable, Other-O&MxGas 5,395 O&MxGas DISTO&MxGas DISTO&MXGAS-O INSITEO&MxGASxAGS- CUST INSITEO&MxGASxAGS-

218 Accounts Payable, Total 11.592

219 Accrued interest (1,083) PLANT D1STPT DISTPT-D D1STPT-C CUST ONSITEPT-C

220 Other, net 826 PLANT DISTPT DISTPT-D DISTPT-C CUST ONSITEPT-C

221 Defd Items & Other, Total (257)

222 Total Working Capital 11,335



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY
DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PROPOSED RATES, DESIGN DAY METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R
SCHEDULE 4

SHEET 1 OF 1

1 Revenue Incr. (Deer.) Full Cost of Service

2 Proposed Revenue Allocation

Total

51,948

51,950

ADoalachian
Residential General Service General Sen/ice Gatherina 

Service (RSI - Small fGSSl - Larae (GSL^ Service (AGS}

47,369 (2,476) (464) 7,520

40,050 1,432 2,950 7,518

Revenue at Proposed Revenue Allocation
3 Present rate Operating revenue 157,631 108,258 14,584 29,463 5,326
4 Proposed Increase / Decrease 51,950 40,050 1,432 2,950 7,518
5 Proposed Revenue before Other / Adj 209,581 148,308 16,016 32,413 12,844
6 Other revenue/Adjustments 61 43 6 12 0

7 Revenue at Proposed Revenue Allocation 209,643 148,351 16,022 32,425 12,844

8 Operating expenses 131,155 100,027 7,576 15,789 7,763

9 Pre-tax income 78,488 48,324 8,446 16,636 5,081
10 Income tax expense 25,531 15,580 2,787 5,489 1,676
11 Additional expenses 1,103 1,103 0 0 0

12 Net income at Proposed Revenue Allocation 51,853 31,641 5,660 11,147 3,405

13 Rate Base 583,253 411,080 34,202 99,658 38,312

14 Return at Proposed Revenue Allocation 8.89% 7.70% 16.55% 11.19% 8.89%

15 Relative Return at Present Rates 1.00 0.64 3.29 2.32 (0.56)
16 Relative Return at Proposed Revenue 1.00 0.87 1.86 1.26 1.00



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R
DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325 SCHEDULE 5

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PROPOSED RATES, PEAK AND AVERAGE METHOD SHEET 1 OF 1

1 Revenue Incr. (Decr.) Full Cost of Service

2 Proposed Revenue Allocation

Total

51,948

51,950

ADDalachian
Residential General Sen/ice General Service Gatherina

Service (RSt - Small (GSS^ - Larae (GSL1 Service fAGSI

38,054 (2,143) 8,516 7,520

40,050 1,432 2,950 7,518

Revenue at Proposed Revenue Allocation
3 Present rate Operating revenue 157,631 108,258 14,584 29,463 5,326
4 Proposed Increase / Decrease 51,950 40,050 1,432 2,950 7,518
5 Proposed Revenue before Other / Adj 209,581 148,308 16,016 32,413 12,844
6 Other revenue / Adjustments 61 43 6 12 0

7 Revenue at Proposed Revenue Allocation 209,643 148,351 16,022 32,425 12,844

8 Operating expenses 131,155 95,448 7,713 20,231 7,763

9 Pre-tax income 78,488 52,903 8,310 12,194 5,081
10 Income tax expense 25,531 17,090 2,742 4,023 1,676
11 Additional expenses 1,103 1,103 0 0 0

12 Net income at Proposed Revenue Allocation 51,853 34,709 5,568 8,171 3,405

13 Rate Base 583,253 375,385 35,688 133,862 38,317

14 Return at Proposed Revenue Allocation 8.89% 9.25% 15.60% 6.10% 8.89%

15 Relative Return at Present Rates 1.00 0.84 3.11 1.34 (0.56)
16 Relative Return at Proposed Revenue 1.00 1.04 1.75 0.69 1.00



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R
DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325 SCHEDULE 6

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES, DESIGN DAY METHOD SHEET 1 OF 8

Customer Costs- Summary
1 Rate Base- Distribution function
2 Rate Base- OnSite function

, General General
Residential Servjce, Sefvjce,

Total Service (RS) SmaB {GSS) Large (GSL)

166,214 156,224 4,277 5,713
42,513 34.872 3.142 4,499

3 208,727 191,096 7,419 10,212

4 Rate of Return 8.89% 8.89% 8.89% 8.89%

5 Return on rate base 18,556 16,988 660 908
6 Income Tax gross-up 9,137 8,365 325 447
7 Operating expenses- Distribution 20,185 17,505 1,877 803
8 Operating expenses- OnSite 54,869 49,447 2,557 2,866
9 Depreciation expense- Distribution 6,728 8,191 192 345

10 Depreciation expense-OnSite 4,060 3,422 292 347
11 Additional expense 1,103 1,103 0 0
12 116,638 105,021 5,902 5,716

13 Average Bills X 1000 3,084 2,871 191 22
14 Average Monthly Cost $37.82 $36.58 $30.92 $258.44



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY
DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES. DESIGN DAY METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R
SCHEDULE 6

SHEET 2 OF 8

Residential Service • Service •
Total Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)

Customer Costs- Details

Distribution Function
15 Mains-Cost 76,899 71,588 4.760 551

16 Mains-Acc Depr (21,913) (20,399) (1,356) (157)
17 Mains-ADIT 19.4781 (8 8281 i£82] (68)

18 45,508 42,360 2,822 327

19 Services-Cost 226,432 213,758 2,209 10,465
20 Services- Acc Depr (83,524) (78,849) (815) (3,860)

21 Services- ADIT (27.9151 (26.3621 (270) (1.2831

22 114,993 108,547 1,124 5,321

23 Other Rate Base 5,713 5,317 331 65

24 Total Rate Base 166.214 156,224 4,277 5,713

Mains
25 Return on Rate Base 4,046 3,766 251 29
26 Income Tax gross-up 1,992 1,854 124 14

27 Maintenance of Mains 928 864 57 7
28 Mains & Services expense 549 511 34 4
29 Mains Depreciation exp 1.176 1 095 73 8

30 8,690 8,089 539 62

Services
31 Return on Rate Base 10,223 . 9,650 100 473

32 Income Tax gross-up 5,034 4,752 49 233

33 Maintenance of Services 0 0 0 0
34 Mains & Services expense 1,617 1,526 16 75
35 Services Depreciation exp 5.815 5489 57 269

36 22,688 21,417 222 1,049

Baiance of Distribution
37 Return on Rate Base 508 473 29 6
38 Income Tax gross-up 250 233 14 3
39 Uncollectible Accounts 0 0 0 0
40 Operating & Maintenance 17,091 14,604 1,770 717
41 Depreciation expense 1.737 1 607 62 68

42 19,586 16,916 1,876 794
43 Total Distribution Customer 50,965 46,423 2,636 1,906



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY
DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES. DESIGN DAY METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R
SCHEDULES

SHEET 3 OF 8

Customer Costs- Details (Continued!
Total

Residential 

Service (RS)

General General

Service - Service -

Small (GSS) Large (GSL)

OnSite Function
44 Meters- Cost
45 Meters- Acc Depr
46 Meters-ADIT
47
48 Other Rate Base

26.983
(12,975)

0
14.008
28.505

18,739
(9,011)

0
9,728

25,144

2,764
(1,329)

0
1,435
1,707

5,480
(2.635)

0
2,845
1,654

49 Total Rate Base 42,513 34,872 3,142 4.499

50 Meters / Utility Plant 46.7% 40.4% 67.6% 74.8%

Meters
51 Return on Rate Base 1.245 865 128 253
52 Income Tax gross-up 613 426 63 125
53 Meters expense 6,062 4,193 685 1,184
54 Maintenance of Meters 107 74 12 21
55 Meters Depreciation exp 796 553 82 16?
56 8,824 6,110 969 1,744

Balance of OnSite
57 Return on Rate Base 2,534 2,235 152 147
58 Income Tax gross-up 1,248 1,101 75 72
59 Meter Reading 587 546 36 4
60 Customer Records and Collection 10,270 9,561 636 74
61 Uncollectible Accounts 8,883 8,339 191 353
62 Operating & Maintenance 28,960 26,734 996 1,230
63 Depreciation expense 3,264 2,869 210 185
64 Additional expense 1.103 1.103 0 0
65 56.850 52,488 2.296 2,066
66 Total OnSite Customer 65,673 58,598 3,265 3,810

Summary of Customer Costs
67 Distribution Customer 50,965 46,423 2,636 1,906
68 Onsite Customer 65,673 58,598 3,265 3,810
69 Total Customer Component 116,638 105,021 5.902 5,716

70 Average Bills X 1000 3,084 2,871 191 22
71 Average Monthly Cost $37.82 $36.58 $30.92 $258.44



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY
DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES, DESIGN DAY METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R
SCHEDULES

SHEET 4 OF 8

Residential
General General

Total
Summary of Monthly Customer Costs Per Customer

Service (RS)
Small (GSS) Large (GSL)

Mains
72 Return/Tax $1.96 $1.96 $1.96 $1.96

73 Depreciation 0.48 0.48 0.48 0.48

74 Operating expense 0.38 0.38 0.38 0.38

75 2.82 2.82 2.82 2.82

Services
76 Return/Tax 4.95 5.02 0.78 31.92

77 Depreciation 0.52 0.53 0.08 3.38

78 Operating expense 1.89 1.91 0.30 12.15

79 7.36 7.46 1.16 47.45

Meters
80 Return/Tax 0.60 0.45 1.00 17.07

81 Depreciation 2.00 1,49 3.65 54.48

82 Operating expense 0 76 0.19 0.43 7.31

83 2.86 2.13 5.08 78.86

Other Rate Base (Return. Tax, Depr)
84 Return/Tax 1.47 1.41 1.42 10.32
85 Depreciation 1.62 1.56 1 43 11.44

86 3.09 2.97 2.84 21.75

87 Uncollectible accounts 2.88 2.90 1.00 15.95

88 Meter Reading 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.19

89 Customer Records and Collection 3.33 3.33 3.33 3.33

90 Other Operating & Maint 14.93 14.40 14.49 88.08

91 Additional expense 0.36 0.38 0.00 0.00

92 $37.82 $36.58 $30.92 $258.44



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY
DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES, PEAK AND AVERAGE METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R
SCHEDULE 6

SHEET 5 OF 8

Customer Costs- Summary
1 Rate Base- Distribution function
2 Rate Base- OnSite function
3

4 Rate of Return

5 Return on rate base
6 Income Tax gross-up
7 Operating expenses- Distribution
8 Operating expenses- OnSite
9 Depreciation expense- Distribution

10 Depreciation expense-OnSite
11 Additional expense

12

13 Average Bills X 1000
14 Average Monthly Cost

Total
Residential 

Service (RS)

General 
Service - 

Small (GSS)

General 
Service - 

Large {GSL)

118,374 111,743 1,303 5,328
42,513 34,872 3,142 4,499

160,887 146,614 4,445 9,827

8.89% 8.89% 8.89% 8.89%

14,303 13,034 395 874
7,043 6,418 195 430

15,799 13,490 1,551 758
54,869 49,447 2,557 2,866

7,109 6,686 91 332
4,060 3,422 292 347
1,103 1,103 0 0

104,286 93,600 5.080 5,606

3,084 2,871 191 22
$33.81 $32.60 $26.61 $253.49



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY

DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES, PEAK AND AVERAGE METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R

SCHEDULE 6

SHEET 6 OF 8

Customer Costs- Details

Total

Residential 
Service (RS)

General Genera!
Service - Service -

Small (GSS) Large (GSL)

Distribution Function
15 Mains-Cost
16 Mains-Acc Depr
17 Mains-ADIT
18

19 Services-Cost
20 Services- Acc Depr
21 Services- ADIT
22

23 Other Rate Base
24 Total Rate Base

Mains
25 Return on Rate Base
26 Income Tax gross-up
27 Maintenance of Mains
28 Mains & Services expense
29 Mains Depreciation exp
30

Services
31 Return on Rate Base
32 Income Tax gross-up
33 Maintenance of Services
34 Mains & Sen/ices expense
35 Services Depreciation exp
36

Balance of Distribution
37 Return on Rate Base
38 Income Tax gross-up
39 Uncollectible Accounts
40 Operating & Maintenance
41 Depreciation expense
42
43

0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

226,432 213,758 2,209 10,465
(83,524) (78,849) (815) (3,860)
(27.9221 (26.3701 (267) (1.285)
114,986 108,539 1,127 5,320

3,388 3,204 176 8
118,374 111,743 1,303 5,328

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

10,222 9,649 100 473
5,033 4,751 49 233

0 0 0 0
1,617 1,526 16 75
5815 5.489 57 269

22,687 21,416 222 1,049

301 285 16 1
148 140 8 0

0 0 0 0
14,182 11,964 1,535 683

1.294 1 197 34 63
15,926 13,586 1,592 747
38,613 35,002 1,815 1,797Total Distribution Customer



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY

DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES, PEAK AND AVERAGE METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R

SCHEDULES

SHEET 7 OF 8

Customer Costs- Details (Continued!
Total

Residential 

Service (RS)

General General
Service - Service -

Small (GSS) Large (GSL)

OnSite Function
44 Meters- Cost 26,983 18,739 2,764 5,480
45 Meters- Acc Depr (12,975) (9,011) (1,329) (2,635)
46 Meters- ADIT 0 0 0 0

47 14,008 9,728 1,435 2,845
48 Other Rate Base 28,505 25,144 1,707 1,654
49 Total Rate Base 42,513 34,872 3,142 4,499

50 Meters / Utility Plant 46.7% 40.4% 67.6% 74.8%

Meters
51 Return on Rate Base 1,245 865 128 253
52 Income Tax gross-up 613 426 63 125
53 Meters expense 6,062 4.193 685 1,184
54 Maintenance of Meters 107 74 12 21
55 Meters Depreciation exp 796 553 82 162

56 8,824 6,110 969 1,744

Balance of OnSite
57 Return on Rate Base 2,534 2,235 152 147
58 Income Tax gross-up 1,248 1,101 75 72
59 Meter Reading 587 546 36 4
60 Customer Records and Collection 10,270 9,561 636 74
61 Uncollectible Accounts 8.883 8,339 191 353
62 Operating & Maintenance 28,960 26,734 996 1,230
63 Depreciation expense 3,264 2,869 210 185
64 Additional expense 1 103 1 103 0 0

65 56,850 52,488 2,296 2,066
66 Total OnSite Customer 65,673 58,598 3,265 3,810

Summary of Customer Costs
67 Distribution Customer 38,613 35,002 1,815 1,797
68 Onsite Customer 65,673 58,598 3,265 3,810
69 Total Customer Component 104,286 93,600 5,080 5,606

70 Average Bills X 1000 3,084 2,871 191 22
71 Average Monthly Cost $33.81 $32.60 $26.61 $253.49



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY

DOCKET NO. R-2008-2029325

COST OF SERVICE STUDY- PRESENT RATES, PEAK AND AVERAGE METHOD

EQUITABLE EXHIBIT NO. 6-R

SCHEDULES

SHEET 8 OF 8

Residential
General General 

Service -
Total

Summary of Monthly Customer Costs Per Customei

Service (RS) Small (GSS) Large (GSL)

Mains
72 Return/Tax $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

73 Depreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

74 Operating expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Services
76 Return/Tax 4.95 5.02 0.78 31.91

77 Depreciation 0.52 0.53 0.08 3.38

78 Operating expense 1.89 1.91 0.30 12.15

79 7.36 7.46 1.16 47.44

Meters
80 Return/Tax 0.60 0.45 1.00 17.07

81 Depreciation 2.00 1.49 3.65 54.48

82 Operating expense 026 0.19 0.43 7.31

83 2.86 2.13 5.08 78.86

Other Rate Base /Return. Tax, Depr)
84 Return/Tax 1.37 1.31 1.31 9.97

85 Depreciation 1.48 1.42 1.28 11.22

86 2.85 2.73 2.59 21.19

87 Uncollectible accounts 2.88 2.90 1.00 15.95

88 Meter Reading 0.19 0,19 0.19 0.19

89 Customer Records and Collection 3.33 3.33 3.33 3.33

90 Other Operating & Maint 13.99 13.48 13.26 86.52

91 Additional expense 0.36 0.38 0.00 0.00

92 $33.81 $32.60 $26.61 $253.49
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PREPARED SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF RUSSELL A. FEINGOLD

I. Introduction

PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME AND BUSINESS ADDRESS FOR THE 

RECORD.

My name is Russell A. Feingold and my business address is 2525 

Lindenwood Drive, Wexford, Pennsylvania 15090.

BY WHOM ARE YOU EMPLOYED AND IN WHAT CAPACITY?

I am employed by Black & Veatch Corporation as a Vice President and I 

lead the Rate & Regulatory Advisory Group of its Enterprise Management Solutions 

Division.

HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED DIRECT AND REBUTTAL 

TESTIMONY BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY 

COMMISSION (THE “COMMISSION”) IN THIS PROCEEDING?

Yes. I previously submitted direct and rebuttal testimony in this proceeding 

on behalf of Equitable Gas Company (“Equitable” or the “Company”) concerning its 

filed cost of service studies.

II. Purpose of Testimony

WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY IN THIS

PROCEEDING?



1 A. The purpose of my surrebuttal testimony is to respond to the rebuttal

2 testimony of the Pennsylvania Office of Small Business Advocate (“OSBA”) related

3 to the Company’s cost of service studies. I will specifically respond to the claim made

4 in the rebuttal testimony of OSBA witness Brian Kalcic related to the treatment of

5 Equitable’s current Appalachian Gathering Service (“AGS”) rate schedule within its

6 cost of service studies.

7

8 I. Treatment of the Company’s Current AGS Rate Schedule

9 Within its Cost of Service Studies

10 Q. AT PAGE 16 OF HIS REBUTTAL TESTIMONY, MR. KALCIC PRESENTS AN

11 ALTERNATIVE COST ALLOCATION APPROACH TO THE COMPANY’S

12 TREATMENT OF RATE AGS WITHIN ITS COST OF SERVICE STUDIES. DO

13 YOU HAVE ANY CONCERNS WITH REGARD TO HIS

14 RECOMMENDATION?

15 A. Yes. It is my opinion that the alternative treatment of the costs of the

16 Company’s gathering facilities within its cost of service studies presented by Mr.

17 Kalcic is inappropriate because it is not reflective of cost causative principles and it

18 is inconsistent with the way that the rates of a gas distribution utility, such as

19 Equitable, are designed.

20

21 Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN WHY MR. KALCIC’S ALTERNATIVE TREATMENT OF

22 THE COST OF THE COMPANY’S GATHERING FACILITIES IS NOT

23 REFLECTIVE OF COST CAUSATIVE PRINCIPLES.

3



1 A. Very simply, his alternative costing approach for Rate AGS fails to

2 recognize the well accepted cost causation principles that I discussed in my direct

3 testimony and that I elaborated upon in my rebuttal testimony in response to the

4 claims of the Independent Oil and Gas Association (“IOGA”) related to the

5 treatment of Equitable’s gathering system costs in its cost of service studies. Based

6 on an evaluation of the Company’s gathering facilities and associated expenses, I

7 concluded that such costs should be directly assigned or allocated to the AGS rate

8 class consistent with the particular services provided under the AGS rate

9 schedule. Obviously, the alternative approach recommended by Mr. Kalcic does

10 not reflect a direct assignment of the costs of the Company’s gathering system to

11 Rate AGS. Rather, his alternative approach is based on a volumetric allocation

12 of those costs between a very small group of retail delivery customers and those

13 served under Rate AGS.

14

15 Q. HOW WERE THESE RETAIL CUSTOMERS THAT ARE SERVED FROM THE

16 COMPANY’S GATHERING SYSTEM TREATED IN ITS COST OF SERVCE

17 STUDIES?

18 A. These customers were treated for costing purposes no differently than any other

19 retail delivery customer served by Equitable. In other words, these customers were

20 assigned distribution-related costs associated with their specific meters, regulators,

21 service lines, and a proportionate share of the costs of the Company’s total system

22 of distribution mains, as well all other operating, maintenance, customer service,

23 administrative and general expenses incurred by the Company to provide gas

24 delivery service. Under Mr. Kalcic’s alternative approach, however, he would

4
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allocate additional costs to these customers under the presumption that the 

distribution-related cost elements indicated above did not sufficiently reflect the 

total costs of providing gas delivery service to this isolated group of retail 

customers.

IS IT APPROPRIATE TO ISOLATE A VERY SMALL GROUP OF THE 

COMPANY’S RETAIL DELIVERY SERVICE CUSTOMERS AS MR. KALCIC 

HAS DONE IN HIS ALTERNATIVE COSTING APPROACH AND ATTEMPT 

TO ALLOCATE TO THEM A PORTION OF THE COST OF EQUITABLE’S 

GATHERING SYSTEM?

No. Just as any other delivery service customer served by Equitable, those 

customers have already received a fair and reasonable share of the total costs of 

delivery service by virtue of the fact that they were treated identically to all of the 

Company’s other retail customers in its cost of service studies. Yet, Mr. Kalcic’s 

alternative approach of isolating certain retail customers, and then volumetrically 

allocating costs to them, effectively treats the geographic location of each 

customer as a primary determinant in how costs should be allocated to these 

customers. This alternative approach ignores the cost causative characteristics of the 

Company’s gathering facilities and, in my opinion, would result in an over 

allocation of costs to the Company’s retail customers.

PLEASE EXPLAIN WHY MR. KALCIC’S ALTERNATIVE TREATMENT OF 

THE COST OF THE COMPANY’S GATHERING FACILITIES IS

5



1 INCONSISTENT WITH THE WAY THAT THE RATES OF A GAS

2 DISTRIBUTION UTILITY, SUCH AS EQUITABLE, ARE DESIGNED.

3 A. The alternative approach recommended by Mr. Kalcic effectively ignores the fact

4 that virtually all gas distribution utility rates are designed on a postage stamp

5 basis. This means that all customers within the same rate class pay the same

6 amount for gas delivery service regardless of where they are geographically located

7 within the utility’s service territory. Under Mr. Kalcic’s alternative costing

8 approach, the specific geographic location of Equitable’s retail customers

9 immediately becomes a primary factor that will directly impact the manner in which

10 costs are allocated to the Company’s various rate classes. This approach quickly

11 becomes a slippery slope, however, because it opens up a wide range of options

12 that others can easily use to shift costs between and within customer groups on the

13 basis of location. Taking this location-based costing approach to its logical end,

14 customers located in close proximity to the interstate pipelines that supply natural

15 gas to the utility’s distribution system would be allocated less costs while customers

16 located at the far ends of the utility's distribution system would be allocated more

17 costs. This outcome is completely contrary to the practice of utilities basing their

18 rates on the average cost to serve a class of customers, and it is not an approach that

19 I recommend this Commission should even consider.

20

21 Q. DOES THIS COMPLETE YOUR PREPARED TESTIMONY?

22 A. Yes

6
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PREPARED REBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF SANDRA L. GAGORIK

I. Witness Background

PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME, OCCUPATION, AND BUSINESS ADDRESS. 

My name is Sandra L. Gagorik. I am employed by Equitable Gas Company 

(“Equitable” or “Company”) as Manager, Universal Service and Community 

Outreach. My business address is 200 Allegheny Center, Pittsburgh, PA 15212- 

5352.

HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED TESTIMONY IN THIS

PROCEEDING?

Yes. I submitted direct testimony, which has been marked as Equitable Statement 

No. 7. In that testimony I described Equitable's several bill-payment and energy- 

related programs and services to assist low-income and older adult customers. I 

also proposed two adjustments: (1) New funding of Equitable's Hardship Repair 

Fund to allow for continuation of that program through a waiver of the 

Commission's LIURP regulations at 52 Pa. Code Chapter 58; and (2) Upward 

revision of the Company's maximum level of assistance for furnace 

repair/replacement from $1,250 to $2,000, for repair/replacement of gas lines from 

$750 to $1,000, and a combined maximum from $1,250 to $2,500, if the 

Company’s proposal for new funding of the Hardship Repair Fund through waiver 

of LIURP regulations is approved. In addition, I referenced an increase to LIURP 

funding that was proposed by Equitable wimess Jeffery Mitchell.



1 II. Purpose of Testimony

2 Q. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR REBUTTAL TESTIMONY?

3 A. In my rebuttal testimony, I will respond to the testimony of Office of Trial Staff

4 (“OTS”) Witness Amanda Gordon to the extent that Ms. Gordon presented

5 testimony concerning program modifications to Equitable’s energy-related

6 programs and services for low-income and older adult customers. To the extent Ms.

7 Gordon addressed expense claims associated with these programs, Equitable

8 Witness John Quinn will respond.

9 Q. HAVE YOU REVIEWED MS. GORDON’S DIRECT TESTIMONY AND

10 EXHIBITS, INCLUDING HER SUPPLEMENTAL TESTIMONY AND

11 EXHIBITS?

12 A. Yes, I have reviewed each of those statements and exhibits.

13 Q. TO WHAT ISSUES RAISED BY MS. GORDON DO YOU RESPOND?

14 A. With respect to the several programs and their parameters to which I testified,

15 Ms. Gordon has recommended rejection of Equitable’s request that the Commission

16 waive LIURP regulations to allow Equitable to use any unspent funds to continue

17 funding of the Hardship Repair Fund (“HRF”). Ms. Gordon also proposed adding a

18 maximum CAP credit of $1,000 to Equitable’s Customer Assistance Program, or

19 CAP. I will address each of those proposals.

20 IIL The Proposed OTS Adjustments

21 A. LIURP

22 Q. FOR WHAT REASONS DID OTS WITNESS GORDON RECOMMEND

23 REJECTION OF EQUITABLE’S REQUEST THAT THE COMMISSION

2



WAIVE ITS LIURP REGULATIONS TO ALLOW EQUITABLE TO REDIRECT 

ANY UNSPENT LIURP FUNDS TO THE COMPANY’S HARDSHIP REPAIR 

FUND?

Ms. Gordon stated she opposed our proposal on the grounds that there has not been 

an excess in LIURP funding since 2005 and that LIURP provides the same services 

as those of the Hardship Repair Fund.

DO YOU AGREE WITH MS. GORDON?

No.

WHY NOT?

In my direct testimony, I stated that the Company proposes to increase funding for 

LIURP consistent with the program funding identified at 52 Pa. Code §58.4. If 

accepted, this proposal would equate to an increase in LIURP funding of $62,439, 

as outlined in our supporting information for the future test year at Exhibit III, Item: 

§53.53 III.A. 17, sheet 9 of 11.

WITH THIS INCREASE, IS IT POSSIBLE THAT THERE MAY BE EXCESS 

LIURP FUNDING?

Yes. Based on historical spending, it is possible that if Equitable’s proposal to 

increase the level of LIURP funding in accordance with the Commission’s 

regulations is approved, there may be an excess of LIURP funding 

IS THIS THE ONLY REASON YOU DISAGREE WITH MS. GORDON’S

POSITION?



1 A. No. While Ms. Gordon is correct in her statement that LIURP provides similar

2 services as the HRF, she fails to recognize that not all low-income households with

3 heating equipment or gas line problems are eligible for LIURP.

4 Q. WHY WOULD A LOW-INCOME CUSTOMER NOT BE ELIGIBLE FOR

5 LIURP?

6 A. The LIURP regulations at 52 Pa. Code §58.10 identify eligibility as highest usage,

7 greatest arrearages, and low income status. While we target high use CAP

8 customers for LIURP, those customers not in CAP only qualify for LIURP if annual

9 normalized usage exceeds 200.0 Mcf and the customer’s balance is greater than

10 $750. There are many households that do not qualify for LIURP and could benefit

11 from hardship repairs if the situation arises.

12 Q. WHAT IF THE CUSTOMER QUALIFIED FOR LIURP?

13 A. As I stated in my testimony, the HRF is a fund of last resort. If there are other

14 resources available, such as Crisis, the customer would be referred to those

15 programs to resolve the issue. In the same way, if the customer qualified for LIURP,

16 the equipment or gas line problem would be handled through LIURP.

17 Q. WOULD IT BE CORRECT TO STATE THAT THE HARDSHIP REPAIR FUND

18 IS A PROGRAM TO ASSIST LOW-INCOME HOUSEHOLDS WITH HEATING

19 OR GAS LINE PROBLEMS WHEN THERE ARE NO OTHER SOURCES OF

20 ASSISTANCE?

21 A. Yes. HRF is a program that can help customers who have no other means to obtain

22 repairs, and who, but for the HRF, would obtain no relief at all. Since the Hardship

23 Repair Fund acts as an additional resource, and only when necessary, I do not

4
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understand Ms. Gordon’s resistance. Equitable has proposed an increase in LIURP 

funds and, with a waiver of LIURP regulations, any excess funds would be made 

available to those with heating equipment and/or gas line problems. Equitable 

believes that this is a reasonable solution to a real problem

B. The CAP Program

Q. WHAT DID OTS WITNESS GORDON PROPOSE WITH RESPECT TO 

EQUITABLE’S CAP PROGRAM?

A. Ms. Gordon proposed that Equitable impose a maximum CAP credit of $1,000, 

beyond which CAP customers will remain responsible for their bills. She states that 

failing to impose a maximum CAP credit eliminates personal responsibility and 

allows a CAP customer to “enjoy an unlimited supply of gas at the expense of that 

burden falling on non-CAP customers.”1

Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH MS. GORDON’S RECOMMENDATION TO IMPOSE 

A CAP CREDIT MAXIMUM UNDER EQUITABLE’S CAP PROGRAM?

A. No. In its comments in response to the Commission’s Request for Comments on 

Customer Assistance Programs: Funding Levels and Cost Recovery Mechanisms at 

Docket No. M-00051923, the Office of Consumer Advocate (“OCA”) stated that 

consumption limits “assume that low-income customers have significant control 

over their usage and that the limits will prompt them to respond with

1 Direct Testimony of Amanda Gordon, Office of Trial Staff, in PA PUC v. Equitable Gas Company, 
Docket No. R-2008-2029325, page 4.
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conservation.”2 OCA further stated that statistics show that low-income consumers

have limited usage management due to factors beyond their control.

Q. DID THE COMMISSION ADDRESS THE ISSUE OF A CAP MAXIMUM 

CREDIT AND THE CAP PARTICIPANTS’ USAGE IN THE PROCEEDING AT 

DOCKET NO. M-00051923?

A. Yes. In its Final Investigatory Order at Docket No. M-00051923 (“Final 

Investigatory Order”), the Commission confirmed that “no universal service 

evaluation has shown that CAP customers increase usage after enrollment in 

CAP.”3

Q. HAS THE COMMISSION PROVIDED ANY GUIDANCE WITH RESPECT TO 

THE IMPOSITION OF LIMITS IF THE CONSUMPTION IS BEYOND THE 

ABILITY OF THE HOUSEHOLD TO CONTROL?

A. Yes. According to the Commission’s Policy Statement on Customer Assistance 

Programs at 52 Pa. Code §69.265, if a household’s consumption is beyond its 

ability to control, the household would qualify for an exemption from CAP control 

features, including both maximum credit and consumption limits.

Q. ARE THERE OTHER EXEMPTIONS?

A. Yes. The Commission set forth several exemptions in its Policy Statement at 52 Pa. 

Code §69.265(3)(vi).

Q. DO THESE EXEMPTIONS ALSO APPLY TO THE MAXIMUM CAP CREDIT?

: Comments of the Office of Consumer Advocate to Customer Assistance Programs: Funding Levels and 
Cost Recovery Mechanisms, Docket No. M-00051923, page 50.
3 Final Investigatory Order - Customer Assistance Programs: Funding Levels and Cost Recovery 
Mechanisms, Docket No. M-00051923, page 47.
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A. Yes. The exemptions apply to any Commission-recognized CAP control feature, 

which would include features such as consumption limits, high usage, or maximum 

CAP credits. Therefore, if a customer exceeded the maximum CAP credit due to a

situation beyond the household’s ability to control, the household would be 

exempted from the limit on CAP credits.

Q. DID MS. GORDON PROPOSE THE $1,000 MAXIMUM CAP CREDIT IN ANY 

PRIOR EQUITABLE PROCEEDING?

A. Yes. She proposed the $1,000 maximum CAP credit in Equitable’s Universal 

Service and Energy Conservation Plan submission and Petition for Approval to 

Increase the Level of Funding for its Customer Assistance Program at Docket Nos. 

M-00061959 and P-00062240.

Q. WHAT WAS THE RESULT IN THAT PROCEEDING?

A. The Commission approved a Joint Settlement on September 27, 2007, with respect 

to which the OTS was a signatory party. The settlement included a usage 

monitoring component but did not include a maximum CAP credit for its Universal 

Service and Energy Conservation Plan. This plan is in effect until the end of 2009.

Q. WHAT HAS BEEN THE COMPANY’S EXPERIENCE WITH RESPECT TO 

USAGE MONITORING?

A. Our statistics show that only about nine percent of the CAP customers have usage 

exceeding 110 percent of historical consumption patterns adjusted for weather as 

allowed by the Commission's policy statement.

7



DO YOU KNOW WHAT PERCENTAGE OF THOSE ACCOUNTS QUALIFIES 

FOR AN EXEMPTION AS OUTLINED IN THE CAP POLICY STATEMENT?

No. We are currently in the process of issuing a Request for Proposal to have these 

customers contacted to: (1) Discuss the need to reduce consumption and share 

conservation techniques; and (2) Determine whether the household qualifies for an 

exemption.

DO YOU ANTICIPATE THAT MANY OF THE CAP CUSTOMERS WHO 

EXCEED THE 110 PERCENT OF HISTORICAL USAGE WILL QUALIFY FOR 

AN EXEMPTION?

Yes. A little over 44 percent of the CAP accounts are coded as renters and another 

15 percent are not coded. If the landlord does not make home improvements to 

reduce heat loss, there is little that the home’s occupants can do. For those who 

own their home, their limited incomes preclude significant upgrades.

HOW DOES THIS AFFECT MS. GORDON’S CALCULATION IF THESE 

CUSTOMERS QUALIFY FOR AN EXEMPTION?

If Ms. Gordon’s calculation assumes that all CAP accounts would be limited to a 

$1,000 CAP credit annually, then she has overstated her deduction related to the 

implementation of a maximum CAP credit. Equitable witness John Quinn will 

address this issue in his response.

HAS THE COMMISSION FORMALLY ADOPTED A MAXIMUM CAP 

CREDIT OF $1,000 FOR NATURAL GAS HEAT?

No. In its Final Investigatory Order entered December 18, 2006, the Commission 

recommended that utilities consider revising their maximum CAP credits to match a



recommendation made by PPL. It also ordered the Law Bureau, assisted by the 

Bureau of Consumer Services, to prepare a Commission order revising the Policy 

Statement consistent with its Order and to initiate a proposed rulemaking to 

incorporate its recommendations into the regulations in Title 52 of the Pennsylvania 

Code.

HAS THE PROPOSED RULEMAKING BEEN FINALIZED?

No. An Order and Proposed Policy Statement at Docket No. M-00072036 was 

entered on September 5, 2007, and published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin on 

November 10, 2007, with comments due on January 9, 2008. To date, no further 

action has been taken.

WOULD A CUSTOMER WHO EXCEEDS A MAXIMUM CAP CREDIT 

QUALIFY FOR LIURP?

The answer is a qualified yes. We have previously weatherized customers who 

exceed the maximum CAP credit even though their usage is lower as a result of the 

LIURP weatherization. We also have customers who do not meet the LIURP usage 

requirements but exceed the maximum CAP credit due to the household’s 

extremely low income.

IS THERE ANY OTHER REASON WHY A CUSTOMER WOULD RECEIVE 

CAP CREDITS IN EXCESS OF THE MAXIMUM?

Yes. CAP credits are only applied to the customer’s account when the CAP account 

is up to date. If a customer is behind in payments for an extended period and 

ultimately catches up, the accumulated credits would be applied to the account and 

may exceed a CAP credit maximum.



IS THIS A FREQUENT OCCURRENCE?

It is not unusual to have customers that may be one payment or less behind for 

extended periods. We encourage these customers to bring their CAP accounts up to 

date in order to have the pending CAP credits applied.

SHOULD EQUITABLE BE REQUIRED TO IMPLEMENT A MAXIMUM CAP 

CREDIT?

No. For all the reasons stated above, as well as the fact that Equitable already has a 

usage monitoring program in its present plan, Equitable should be permitted to 

complete its existing program and assess the results prior to its next Universal 

Service Plan filing without having to implement an intervening maximum cap 

credit.

WHEN WILL EQUITABLE FILE ANOTHER UNIVERSAL SERVICE PLAN? 

Equitable is required to submit a new plan by June 1, 2009.

IV. Conclusion

DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR REBUTTAL TESTIMONY?

Yes. However, I reserve the right to supplement this testimony as necessary to the 

extent further information in response to discovery requests becomes available.
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1 PREPARED REBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF DAVID W. ROSS

2

3 I. Witness Background

4 Q. PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME, OCCUPATION, AND BUSINESS ADDRESS.

5 A. My name is David Ross. I am the Director of Planning for Equitable Gas Company

6 (“Equitable” or “Company”). My business address is 225 North Shore Drive,

7 Pittsburgh, PA 15212.

8 Q. HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED TESTIMONY IN THIS

9 PROCEEDING?

10 A. Yes. I submitted direct testimony, which has been marked as Equitable Statement

11 No. 8. In that testimony l addressed Equitable’s cash working capital claim, and

12 specifically the lead/lag study used to support that claim.

13 n. Purpose of Testimony

14 Q. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR REBUTTAL TESTIMONY?

15 A. In my rebuttal testimony, I will respond to the testimonies of Office of Trial Staff

16 (“OTS”) Witness Debra Backer and Office of Consumer Advocate (“OCA”)

17 Witness Lafayette Morgan to the extent that each of those witnesses testified

18 concerning Equitable's lead/lag study and the Company’s claim for cash working

19 capital (“CWC”) in this proceeding.

20 III. Summary of Adjustments Equitable Does Not Oppose

21 Q. HAVE YOU REVIEWED MS. BACKER’S AND MR. MORGAN’S DIRECT

22 TESTIMONIES AND EXHIBITS?

23 A. Yes, I have.

1



1 Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH MS. BACKER'S AND MR. MORGAN’S GENERAL

2 DESCRIPTIONS OF THE PURPOSE FOR CWC AND THE METHOD FOR

3 CALCULATING A LEAD/LAG STUDY?

4 A. Yes, generally, I think all three of us agree on the purpose of a claim for CWC in

5 this proceeding and the methodology for preparing a lead/lag study.

6 Q. WHAT IS YOUR REACTION TO THOSE WITNESSES’ SPECIFIC

7 ADJUSTMENTS TO THE COMPANY’S CWC CLAIM?

8 A. Both Ms. Backer and Mr. Morgan have proposed adjustments to Equitable’s CWC

9 claim based either on their perceived errors in Equitable’s calculation of a particular

10 entry’s lead or lag time, or to reflect updates or corrections to Equitable’s study that

11 became known through the discovery process. I do not oppose adjustments that are

12 based upon data that became available subsequent to Equitable’s preparation of its

,13 filing. Also, I do not oppose four of the adjustments by OTS and OCA witnesses to

14 address errors in the Company’s study discovered after its preparation. However,

15 many of the OTS and OCA adjustments predicated on Company error or simply

16 proposed as a better calculation are themselves erroneous and should be rejected.

17 Q. WOULD YOU PLEASE FIRST IDENTIFY THOSE ADJUSTMENTS

18 PROPOSED BY MS. BACKER OR MR. MORGAN WITH WHICH YOU

19 AGREE?

20 A. Yes. Ms. Backer proposed an adjustment to remove the second property insurance

21 claim covering November 1, 2007 - November 1, 2008 for an expense amount of

22 $130,635 resulting in ($23,383,588) dollar days because there were two payments

23 made in 2007. The removal of this second property insurance claim decreases the

2
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Company’s CWC claim by $15,797. While it is accurate that Equitable experienced 

two payments in calendar year 2007, normally the Company has only one such 

expense, so I agree with Ms. Backer’s adjustment to remove the second payment.

Ms. Backer also updated the punitive claim on the Injuries and Damages Insurance 

worksheet to reflect the correct dates associated with that claim. I agree with Ms. 

Backer that the correction changes the mid-point of the period from 5/9/08 to a day 

in February. However, for reasons unclear to me, Ms. Backer’s calculation has the 

mid-point as 2/9/08, rather than 2/10/08, as I calculate it. Thus, if I use the correct 

mid-point of the period of 2/10/08, the correct effect of these adjustments is to 

decrease the Company’s CWC claim by $24,664, as shown on my Schedule DWR- 

Rebuttal-1, page 1 of 5.

With respect to Mr. Morgan’s adjustments, he proposed to adjust the service period 

used for executive health exams. In the Company’s work papers, the Company 

calculated the lag days based upon the service that began on January 1, 2007, and 

extended through December 31, 2007, since these exams occur and are paid for 

throughout the year. According to Mr. Morgan, however, since each individual is 

offered one health exam annually and health exams occurred on specific dates for 

each of the individuals, he adjusted the lag days for executive health exams using 

the date on which the exam occurred as the service period. The effect of this 

adjustment is to decrease the Company’s CWC claim by $3,125. Mr. Morgan also 

made a correction to the non-union short-term incentive compensation amount 

based on the Company’s response to OTS-RE-18-D. The correct short-term

3
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incentive compensation amount paid was $3,650,116 instead of the $3,555,439. I 

can accept these adjustments of Mr. Morgan.

The remaining adjustments proposed by each of the OTS and OCA witnesses, 

however, I believe are recommended based either upon an erroneous understanding 

of the Company’s calculation or an ill-supported theory, and should be rejected.

IV. Summary of Adjustments Equitable Opposes

Q. PLEASE SUMMARIZE THE ADJUSTMENTS RECOMMENDED BY OTS 

AND OCA WITNESSES THAT YOU RECOMMEND BE REJECTED.

A. Ms. Backer proposed two adjustments with which I disagree: (1) A reduction of the 

Company’s revenue lag days from 49.29 to 47.29, based upon her reduction of the 

billing lag days from 4.88 to 2.88 lag days, which is based on an ill-supported 

theory; and (2) An increase in the Company’s claim of 35.47 lag days to 36.84 lag 

days for other O&M expenses, which is in error.

OCA Witness Morgan proposed several adjustments that I recommend the 

Commission reject because they are premised upon assumptions that are erroneous 

or false, or upon proposed theories that are not supportable. These adjustments 

include: (1) Restating the payment lag days associated with Equitable’s payment of 

short-term incentive compensation; (2) Adjusting the 401(k) lag days to correspond 

to his adjustment to the payment of short-term incentive compensation; (3) 

Adjusting the Corporate Services lag; (4) Adjusting the pension and benefits lag 

days; (5) Adjusting the taxes other than income lag days; and finally (6) Adjusting 

the lead-lag study to account for various adjustments to Equitable’s O&M expenses 

and taxes.
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V. OTS Witness Backer's CWC Adjustments

WOULD YOU PLEASE RESPOND FIRST TO OTS WITNESS BACKER’S 

ADJUSTMENTS TO THE COMPANY’S CWC CLAIM, STARTING WITH THE 

COMPANY’S BILLING LAG DAY CALCULATION?

Yes.

Ms. Backer claims that the Company’s breakdown of the 4.88 days (Days 1-3 the 

meters are read; Day 3 the readings are loaded into the Customer Information 

System (CIS) where consumption is generated along with audit exceptions; Day 4 

audit exceptions are reviewed; and Day 5 bills are sent to the printer and mailed), 

does not support the Company’s claim. She claims that three days to read the meters 

is excessive and that actually only two days at most are necessary. She further 

claims that a whole day to hold all the bills for audit exceptions of the total bills is 

excessive.

Secondly, Ms. Backer proposed to reduce Equitable’s billing lag day calculation by

two days, from 4.88 to 2.88 lag days, based upon her review of Equitable’s

Ms.
adjustment in its prior base rate case at Docket No. R-00963858^iri that proceeding, 

Cx> 'C'CtAed iLs pi? *■+
Equitable agreed- to use of 4 billing lag daysMnstead of the 7 billing lag days 

claimed. Also, subsequent to that proceeding, Equitable implemented an Automated 

Meter Reading (AMR) system. Ms. Backer claims that the reduction of the billing 

lag is a more accurate representation of how billing should be more efficient now 

with an AMR system.

IS MS. BACKER CORRECT IN HER ADJUSTMENTS?

No.
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WOULD YOU PLEASE EXPLAIN WHY NOT, ADDRESSING FIRST THE 

ACTUAL OPERATIONS OF EQUITABLE’S BILLING SYSTEM?

Yes. First. Ms. Backer does not recognize that the that the number of days from the 

actual read date (Day 3, the expected read date or the date that the CIS system is 

expecting an actual meter read) to the date that the bills are placed in the mail is a 

function of the operations and procedures of the Company’s Customer Information 

System (the system that generates consumption, audits, and bills, that get sent to 

customers), and not how the Company reads its meters (automated through the 

drive-by mobile AMR system or manually). Based on the Company’s CIS 

procedures and operating functionality, the Company must have all of the meters 

read for each billing cycle by the expected read date (Day 3) or the CIS will have to 

estimate consumption. Estimating consumption, especially in the winter months, 

causes calls to the call center, disputes, and complaints, all of which lead to higher 

O&M expenses. For operational reasons, the Company tries to read meters at least 

one day in advance of the expected read date, which would be Day 2. The rational 

for reading the meters in advance of the expected read date (Day 3 or the day that 

the CIS system is expecting the reads) is to allow for interruptions or delays due to 

weather, equipment failure, labor issues, etc. Any one of these or other disrupting 

factors can cause the Company to miss up to 20,000 reads in a single day. Reading 

at least one day in advance of the expected read date is common practice across the 

industry for those companies that have drive-by mobile AMR systems according to 

Itron, the predominant AMR vendor that serves the electric, gas, and water markets.
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In addition, there is one billing cycle that contains all of the large volume customers 

that must be read the last two calendar days of the month. These customers are 

spread across the Company's entire PA distribution system. Because of the 

geographical spread of these customers, it takes two days to read these meters even 

with a drive-by mobile AMR system. This is one of the reasons that it is necessary 

for the Company to have the flexibility to read meters at least two days in advance 

of the expected read date.

The other factor that Ms. Backer does not take into consideration in her testimony is 

intervening weekends and holidays between meter reads and data loads. When 

meters are read on Friday, they do not get loaded into the billing system until 

Monday. This adds two to three additional days to the billing lag for each weekend 

and holiday.

Ms. Backer asserted in her response to Equitable discovery (EGC-DI-ll) that it is 

excessive to hold up to 91.7% to 94.5% of the bills that do not have audit exceptions 

and that these bills should be mailed separately from the remainder of Equitable’s 

bills. This, again, fails to consider the actual operations of the Company’s system. 

Holding all bills until audits are conducted and cleared is a function of how the 

Company’s CIS system works. It simply is not possible to send part of the bills on 

one day and the remainder the next day. The additional day is necessary.

Thus, the Company’s inclusion in its billing lag days of 1 day for audit exceptions 

and 1 day for operational reasons, including recognition of the inclusion of 

weekends and holidays, not only accurately reflects how Equitable actually bills its

7
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customers, but also presents a more accurate representation of Equitable’s billing 

process.

WHAT IS YOUR RESPONSE TO MS. BACKER’S COMPARISON OF 

EQUITABLE’S BILLING LAG DAY CLAIM IN THIS CASE WITH THE 

COMPANY'S CLAIM IN ITS LAST BASE RATE CASE PROCEEDING AT 

DOCKET NO. R-00963838?

Ms. Backer fails to consider several factors that distinguish Equitable’s present 

claim from that made in its last base rate case, all of which further render her 

adjustment invalid.

In its last base rate case, Equitable read only half of the meters every month 

manually and estimated the other half. This means that in the last rate case, the 

Company used meter readers to go to customer residences to physically read meters 

(Manual Meter Reading). Now with a drive-by mobile AMR system, Equitable 

reads all of the meters every month. Under the Company’s AMR system, customer 

information is loaded on to a mobile meter reading collector that is placed into a 

vehicle. The meter reader then drives the vehicle past each customer’s residence 

and collects the meter reads through a radio frequency device that is attached to the 

meters. The vehicle then returns at the end of the day similar to the way a meter 

reader did in the prior rate case. The drive-by mobile AMR system was installed in 

lieu of hiring twice as many meter readers to read the meters in a manual mode as 

the Company had done previously. It was the Company’s expectation that installing 

the AMR system to consistently provide all our customers actual monthly reads 

would decrease the cost to read meters, decrease the number of calls to the call

8



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

center, decrease the number of disputes and complaints related to meter reads, and 

decrease the number of meter reading work orders (where a meter read comes in and 

is incorrect and a service person has to be sent to the customer’s residence to re-read 

the meters). All of this has proven to be correct and is the basis for Mr. Rettger’s 

testimony, upon which Ms. Backer relies for her adjustment, that the AMR provides 

accurate and timely reads in an efficient way. That does not mean, however, that the 

billing lag days should be set to some artificial level as Ms. Backer proposes.

Also, in the last rate case, Equitable used the expected meter read dates (which is 

Day 3 in this filing). In this filing, however. Equitable is using actual meter read 

dates. In the last base rate case the actual meter read dates were not available.

. The final item that is different in this base rate case compared to the previous case is 

that in the Company’s last case, there were no gathering meters, and today Equitable 

has gathering meters. These meters increase the billing lag because of the way that 

gathering meters are read. The gathering meters have charts that need to be pulled 

and sent out to a third party to interpret the data. Gathering meters have a billing lag 

days of 29.46 days. As a component of the Company’s total billing lag days, the use 

of gathering meters adds an additional .28 billing lag days to the Company’s total.

Q. OTS WITNESS BACKER ALSO IDENTIFIES SIX OTHER UTILITIES WHICH 

SHE CLAIMS HAVE BILLING LAG DAYS THAT ARE BELOW WHAT 

EQUITABLE CLAIMS IN THIS PROCEEDING. DO YOU HAVE ANY 

RESPONSE?

A. Yes. With respect to the other utilities that Ms. Backer identifies as examples of 

what the Company’s billing lag should be. this list lacks the rigor and understanding

9
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that are necessary in order for Ms. Backer to come to the comparative conclusions 

she draws.

WOULD YOU PLEASE EXPLAIN WHAT YOU MEAN?

Yes. Ms. Backer has no knowledge or understanding of the processes and 

procedures these utilities employ, or how their procedures may differ either among 

them or as between them and Equitable. Yet differences in billing procedures and 

processes can be the source of significant differences in lag days.

As one example, one of the companies that Ms. Backer uses as a benchmark is the 

Duquesne Light Company, which has a billing lag of 2 days. Duquesne Light 

Company has a fixed network AMR system. Unlike Equitable’s system, 

Duquesne’s fixed network system does not require an employee to physically drive 

by a residence to read meters. A fixed network AMR system reads meters in an 

instant, or as long as it takes for the information to travel from the meter through the 

network and into Duquesne’s servers and its customer information system. In fact, a 

utility with a fixed network system could read its meters and load data into the 

company’s CIS system on the same day, thus eliminating two days in the billing lag 

process (if they read one day in advance of the actual read date on which their 

customer information system was expecting the read to be processed).

In the case of water companies, some water companies read their meters quarterly. 

Others do not even have meters and bill their customers a flat fee each month.

In response to discovery, Ms. Backer was unable to provide any knowledge or 

explanation as to how any of the utilities that she identified either read their meters 

or how their billing and customer information systems operated. Of the six utilities

10
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she identified, she prepared testimony in only one (the Columbia gas proceeding at 

Docket No. R-20082011621) and stated that she did not rely on input from other 

individuals in preparation of her testimony. She also stated, again in response to 

discovery, that a breakdown of the billing procedures is not even requested from 

utilities when she finds the lag numbers to be reasonable. As she apparently found 

Columbia’s billing lag days acceptable, she requested no breakdown of how the lag 

days were developed and was not able to express any understanding how 

Columbia’s system differs from Equitable’s.

Ms. Backer’s comparison of Equitable’s billing lag day calculation to those of other 

utilities lacks the rigor and understanding necessary to support her adjustment to 

decrease the Company’s billing lag by two days. Ms. Backer’s claim should be 

rejected. Equitable’s billing lag days should be based on Equitable's actual 

experience, and not on a comparison to other systems about which Ms. Backer has 

no knowledge.

A copy of Ms. Backer’s discovery responses on which I rely is attached to this 

rebuttal testimony as Schedule DWR-Rebuttal-2.

WHAT DID MS. BACKER PROPOSE WITH RESPECT TO EQUITABLE’S 

PROPOSED PAYMENT LAG FOR THE COMPANY’S OTHER O&M 

EXPENSE?

Ms. Backer proposed an adjustment to increase the Company’s claim for lag days 

for other O&M expenses by 1.37 lag days to reflect a correction to the Company’s 

lag days associated with the payment of expenses to Sherman & Associates. Mr. 

Morgan proposed this adjustment as well.
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DO YOU AGREE WITH THIS ADJUSTMENT?

No. The Commission should reject this adjustment.

PLEASE EXPLAIN WHY THE COMMISSION SHOULD REJECT MS. 

BACKER’S AND MR. MORGAN’S PROPOSALS TO INCREASE LAG DAYS 

BY 1.37 FOR THE COMPANY’S OTHER O&M EXPENSES?

It is correct that the outside services (“OSS”) worksheet for the Sherman & 

Associates invoice contained an error for the period covering May 2007. The 

invoice was actually paid on June 28, 2007, and not May 22, 2007, as the Company 

reflected in its original filing. When the correct payment date is used, it is also 

correct that the lag days increase from 6 days to 43 days, the dollar days increase 

from $91,148 to $653,213, and the Other O&M -OSS Grand Total amount changes 

to $296,959,209.

However, correcting this one invoice payment date does not have the effect that both 

Ms. Backer and Mr. Morgan attribute to it in their adjustments. As demonstrated on 

my Exhibit DWR-Rebuttal-1, page 2 of 5, combining the Other O&M expenses lag 

days with the Company’s correction to the Sherman invoice yields total expense lag 

days of 35.49 not 36.84. The reason for the OTS and OCA witnesses’ error is that 

both of them omitted from their final CWC calculations the expense lag days 

associated with Retiree Benefits. If you add the Retiree Benefits lag days, which 

neither party contested, back into the calculation, the corrected expense lag days 

associated with Other O&M expenses, after correcting the payment date for the 

Sherman invoice, is 35.49. This change leads to a decrease to the Company's CWC 

claim of $1,682.
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VI. OCW Witness Morgan’s CWC Adjustments

YOU PREVIOUSLY IDENTIFIED SEVERAL ADJUSTMENTS PROPOSED BY 

OCA WITNESS MORGAN TO EQUITABLE’S CWC CLAIM WITH WHICH 

YOU DISAGREE. WOULD YOU PLEASE ADDRESS THESE 

ADJUSTMENTS, STARTING FIRST WITH MR. MORGAN’S ADJUSTMENTS 

TO EQUITABLE’S PAYMENT OF SHORT-TERM INCENTIVE 

COMPENSATION AND THE RELATED ADJUSTMENT HE PROPOSES TO 

THE COMPANY’S 40UK LAG DAYS AS A RESULT OF HIS INCENTIVE 

PAYMENT ADJUSTMENT?

Yes. As I stated, I disagree with Witness Morgan’s adjustment for Equitable’s 

payment of short-term incentive compensation. Mr. Morgan recalculated the service 

period lag associated with short-term incentive payments to reflect a lag consisting 

of the entire 2006 calendar year. He does this based upon his explanation that the 

incentive payments are earned throughout the entire prior year, and therefore the 

service lag should reflect the entire year. The effect of his recalculation of service 

period is to treat the service lag as if the short term incentive compensation were 

received every day during 2006.

Mr. Morgan’s adjustment is wrong. First and foremost, the short-term incentive 

payment is wholly discretionary. It is neither fixed nor incurred until the Company 

undertakes and concludes its review after year end book closings in January, and 

only upon consideration of many factors, which include but are not limited to 

employee performance in the prior year. Thus, the Company has no payment 

obligation throughout the entire 2006 period, as assumed in Mr. Morgan’s
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recalculation. In fact, the Company does not incur a payment obligation until it 

concludes its review in January, following the completion of the prior calendar year, 

hence the source of the Company’s original service period of January 14-27, 2007. 

While Equitable understands Mr. Morgan’s analysis, the fact remains that 

Equitable’s service lag should be based more closely on when the short-term 

incentive compensation expense is actually incurred, which is not during the entire 

prior calendar year period. As an accommodation to Mr. Morgan, Equitable has 

recalculated the service lag associated with the short-term incentive compensation in 

a manner consistent with Mr. Morgan's calculation of the lag associated with 

Equitable’s payment for annual executive health care exams. In other words, 

Equitable has corrected the service period to be the date on which the payment 

occurs. Equitable has accepted Mr. Morgan’s health exam adjustment. To be 

consistent, Mr. Morgan should accept Equitable’s treatment of the short-term 

incentive compensation service lag in the same manner.

In sum, Equitable’s payment of short-term incentive compensation is one payment, 

made annually, to the eligible employees, based upon a discretionary decision 

reached in January of the year following performance. Using Mr. Morgan’s service 

period from 1/1/2006 to 12/31/2006 to calculate the payment lag on that period is 

not appropriate. We have corrected the service period of the short term incentive 

compensation’s lag days using the date on which the payment occurred as the 

service period, consistent with Mr. Morgan's treatment for executive health exams. 

The service period used should be the same as the payment date. The resulting 

amounts and dollar days have been reflected in the overall lag days for payroll

14
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presented on Schedule DWR-Rebuttal-1 page 5 of 5, and reflects an increase of 

$155,133 to the Company's CWC claim.

Q. WHAT ABOUT MR. MORGAN’S ACCOMPANYING ADJUSTMENT TO THE 

401 (k) PLAN?

A. Mr. Morgan’s adjustment for the 401 (k) plan also is not appropriate, but for 

different reasons.

The Company does not have a 401(k) plan matching contribution for its short-term 

incentive compensation program in Pennsylvania. The Company’s matching 

contribution for the 401(k) plan applies only to twenty union personnel in West 

Virginia. Accordingly, an adjustment to the 401(k) plan service lag is not 

appropriate at all in Pennsylvania. The company has removed the 401(k) matching 

contribution expense $1,365 and dollar days $22,514. The resulting amounts and 

dollar days have been reflected in the overall lag days for Employee Benefits. The 

impact of this removal has a very minimal impact on the Company’s CWC, which is 

an increase of $25. This is shown on Schedule DWR-Rebuttal 1, page 1.

Q. WHAT DID OCA WITNESS MORGAN PROPOSE WITH RESPECT TO 

EQUITABLE’S CALCULATION OF THE CORPORATE SERVICES LAG?

A. Mr. Morgan speculated that because for 8 of the 12 months of Corporate Service 

expenses the costs are exactly the same, they therefore could not have been actual 

costs. Mr. Morgan also used the revenue lag days (49.29 days) instead of 14.71 days 

as the Company’s calculation, contending that use of the revenue lag days is 

appropriate because it reflects how the account is really settled (through an
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accounting entry) and should be treated as non-cash expense, rather than a cash

expense.

Q. WHAT IS YOUR RESPONSE TO MR. MORGAN’S ADJUSTMENT TO THE 

LAG FOR CORPORATE SERVICES?

A. I disagree with his adjustment.

The Company tries to eliminate duplicate services to save money by centralizing 

some services and ultimately billing them back to affiliated companies based upon 

actual use. Corporate Shared Services include services such as Procurement Facility 

& Rents, Safety & Environmental, Corporate Overhead and Central IT. Each 

corporate affiliate is billed its proportionate share of the services used based on the 

annual budgeted amounts. The Company reconciles these charges on a quarterly 

basis, not per month. Thus, it is erroneous for Mr. Morgan to conclude that the bills 

are estimates because for 8 of the 12 months the costs are the same. This is due only 

to the fact that the reconciliations occur quarterly, not monthly, and therefore 

month-to-month variations are not necessarily reflected. Plus, services such as those 

that are included in corporate shared services are not generally of the nature that 

fluctuate greatly from month to month. Thus, the reconciliations generally do not 

reflect major shifts between budgeted and actual amounts.

Mr. Morgan is also incorrect to presume that because there is no “cash payment,” 

that the books are settled through accounting entries that have no corresponding 

CWC component. There are no third party invoices or checks, because all these 

charges are settled with affiliated activity at the end of month. However, even 

though there are no actual cash payments made on these particular expenses
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themselves, every month the Company reconciles all the transactions with all 

affiliated parties and a wire transfer request is issued every month to settle all inter­

company transactions. Thus, Mr. Morgan’s characterization of this as a “non-cash 

transaction” is not correct, since the Company ultimately does have to issue a wire 

transfer to reflect actual payment for actual services rendered.

If the Company did not have Corporate Shared Services, the Company would have 

to hire its own personnel to provide these services which would increase payroll 

expenses. The use of corporate services is cost efficient, and the calculation of the 

service lag based upon the actual cost of services for which a wire transfer is made 

is appropriate.

OCA WITNESS MORGAN ALSO PRESENTED AN ADJUSTMENT TO 

EQUITABLE’S PENSION AND BENEFITS LAG DAYS CONSISTENT WITH 

HIS ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE PAYMENT OF SHORT-TERM INCENTIVE 

COMPENSATION AND THE ANNUAL EXECUTIVE HEALTH EXAM. 

WOULD YOU PLEASE BRIEFLY DESCRIBE WHAT MR. MORGAN 

PROPOSED WITH RESPECT TO THESE EXPENSE PAYMENT LAGS?

Mr. Morgan presented an adjustment to Equitable’s pension and benefits lag days 

based on two components of costs in that category. The first component is the lag 

days for the 401(k) matching contribution based on the short-term incentive 

compensation service period. The second component is the service period used for 

executive health exams.

IS MR. MORGAN’S ADJUSTMENT VALID?

17



1 A. Only in part. It is not valid for the first component (the 401 (k) matching

2 contribution). It is valid for the second component (the annual executive health

3 exams).

4 Q. WOULD YOU PLEASE EXPLAIN?

5 A. Mr. Morgan’s adjustment for the first component relates to pension and benefits

6 from the 401(k) matching contribution based on the short-term incentive

7 compensation payment. It is not appropriate. As I already explained Equitable does

8 not offer a 401(k) matching contribution on the short-term incentive compensation

9 for Pennsylvania employees.

10 As to the second component, adjusting the service period for executive health exams

11 based upon the date the exam occurred is valid because the Company has accepted

12 Mr. Morgan’s adjustment to be consistent with Mr. Morgan's reasoning that a one

13 time payment that happens on a specific day should not be treated as if it were

14 performed every day during the year.

15 Q. WHAT WAS OCA WITNESS MORGAN’S ADJUSTMENT TO TAXES OTHER

16 THAN INCOME LAG DAYS?

17 A. Mr. Morgan recalculated the Taxes Other Than Income lag by including payroll

18 taxes at a payment equal to the payroll lag days. Mr. Morgan claimed that payroll

19 taxes are included in Taxes Other Than Income based upon his reference to the

20 Company’s Future Test Year Exhibit IH-A-17, Sheets 4 and 6.

21 Q. IS MR. MORGAN’S ADJUSTMENT VALID?

22 A. No.

23 Q. WOULD YOU PLEASE EXPLAIN WHY NOT?

18



Mr. Morgan’s adjustment is not valid. As l stated in my direct testimony and further 

in the Company’s responses to OTS-RE-18-D and OCA-I-41. Equitable Gas 

Company pays payroll taxes to ADP (Automated Data Processing the Company’s 

payroll services vendor) at the same time payroll expenses are paid. The Company’s 

calculation of payroll taxes was included in the payroll expenses and not in the 

Taxes Other Than Income amounts, as Mr. Morgan incorrectly states. The 

$2,185,866 Taxes Other Than Income Expense used in the Company’s calculation 

of cash working capital ties to the Company’s Future Test Year in Exhibit III-A-17, 

Sheet 6 of 11, line 10, which is the sum of line 5 through 9. This amount does not 

include the Payroll Taxes in the amount of $1,638,209, appearing on line 4 which is 

the sum of lines 1 through 3. I have attached my responses to OTS-RE-18-D and 

OCA-I-41 as Schedule DWR-Rebuttal-3.

DOES OCA WITNESS MORGAN PRESENT ANY OTPIER ADJUSTMENT TO 

EQUITABLE’S CASH WORKING CAPITAL CLAIM FOR WHICH A 

RESPONSE IS APPROPRIATE?

Yes. In his direct testimony, Mr. Morgan states that based upon the testimony of 

OCA Witness Colton, the Company overstated its projected universal service costs 

by $10,380,693. In his exhibit LKM-20, then, Mr. Morgan presents an adjustment to 

O&M expenses that includes this amount.

IS THERE AN IMPACT FROM THIS ADJUSTMENT ON THE COMPANY’S 

CASH WORKING CAPITAL CLAIM?

There should not be, because as presented by Equitable in its original filing, 

universal service costs were included in the Company's claim for uncollectibles. As
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even Mr. Morgan’s Schedule LKM-6, page 1 of 10, confirms, there is no CWC lag 

(revenue or expense) associated with uncollectibles. However, as incorporated into 

the OCA’s adjustments by Mr. Morgan, there is.

WHAT IS THAT IMPACT?

While Equitable Witness Quinn will address Mr. Colton’s actual adjustment, I must 

point out and correct the unnecessary CWC implication that has resulted from Mr. 

Morgan’s inclusion of it in his adjustments.

Mr. Morgan included OCA Witness Colton’s $10,380,693 expense adjustment in 

his $12,879,423 adjustment to Other O&M Expenses (see Mr. Morgan’s Schedule 

LKM-6. page 1). Unlike uncollectibles, Other O&M Expenses have an expense lag 

associated with them. So, Mr. Morgan has created an impact on and adjustment to 

the Company’s CWC claim based upon inclusion of his negative O&M adjustment 

for universal service, when in fact that adjustment, if made, should have been made 

to uncollectibles where there is no CWC impact.

WHAT IS THE EFFECT OF YOUR CORRECTION TO MR. MORGAN’S 

ADJUSTMENT?

The effect is to add back $392,348 to Mr. Morgan’s CWC calculation. As Equitable 

Witness Quinn addresses, OCA Witness Colton’s adjustment to the Company’s 

universal sen-ices expenses should not be accepted. If any such adjustment is 

adopted by the Commission, however, it should be included in the Company’s claim 

for uncollectibles, and there should be no corresponding impact on the Company’s 

CWC claim.
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FINALLY, OCA WITNESS MORGAN TESTIFIED THAT HE MADE 

SEVERAL ADJUSTMENTS IN THE LEAD/LAG STUDY TO REFLECT 

ADJUSTMENTS HE MADE TO EQUITABLE’S O&M EXPENSES AND 

TAXES IN THE COST OF SERVICE STUDY. DO YOU AGREE WITH THOSE 

ADJUSTMENTS?

I agree that when the Commission establishes the final expenses in determining the 

Company’s cost of service, corresponding adjustments will have to be made to 

incorporate those actual dollar figures into Equitable’s final lead/lag study. 

However, those adjustments need to be based upon the final adjustments as adopted 

by the Commission. Since several of Mr. Morgan’s and Ms. Backer’s O&M 

adjustments are erroneous, correcting the Company’s lead/lag study at this time 

would be premature and reflect adjustments that I believe the Commission should 

reject.

VII. Equitable’s Revised CWC Claim

BASED UPON THOSE ADJUSTMENTS WITH WHICH YOU AGREE ABOVE, 

WOULD YOU PLEASE SUMMARIZE AND EXPLAIN EQUITABLE’S 

UPDATED CLAIM FOR CWC?

As a result of the adjustments discussed above, I am recommending an adjustment 

to increase cash working capital by $109,890. This adjustment is presented on 

Schedule D WR-Rebuttal-1, page 1.

DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR REBUTTAL TESTIMONY?

Yes. However, I reserve the right to supplement this testimony as necessary to the 

extent further information in response to discovery requests becomes available.



Docket No. 2008-2029325
DWR-Rebutta!-1
Page 1 of 5

Original Corrected lncr/(Decr)
Lead/Laa Davs Lead/Laa Davs CWC

Other O&M Expenses 35.47 35.49
C Leon and Sherman and Associates $ (1,682)

injuries and Damages: (164.74) (161.67)
(1) Removed the second property insurance $ (15,797)
(2) Punitive claims: changed from

11/8/07-11/08/08 to 8/11/07-8/11/08 $ (24,664)

Pension and Benefits-Active Employees 11.03 11.19
(1) Executive Health exams $ (3,125)
(2) Removed 401(k) matching: $1,365 $ 25

Payroll Expenses
STfP 17.09 14.74 $ 155,133

Total Adjustments To Cash Working Capital _$______________109,890



Docket No. 2008-2029325
DWR-RebuttaI-1
Page 2 of 5

As submitted June 30, 2008
Amount of Exoense Dollar Davs

Vehicle 2,296,752 80,726,976

Commercial Card 1,271,630 19,928,455

Other 11,640,164 399,128,278

OSS 6,226,919 296,397,129

Postage 848,033 24,098,883

Retiree Benefits 3,446,372 92,426,848
25,729,870 912,706,569

WEIGHTED AVERAGE DAYS

After the adjustments
Amount of Exoense Dollar Davs

Vehicle 2,296,752 80,726,976

Commercial Card 1,271,630 19,928,455

Other 11,640,164 399,128,278

OSS 6,226,919 296,959,209

Postage 848,033 24,098,883

Retiree Benefits 3,446,372 92,426,848
25,729,870 913,268,648

1/

35.47

WEIGHTED AVERAGE DAYS 35.49

Notes:
1/ Changed one invoice payment for C Leon Sherman & Assoicates from 5/22/2007 to 6/28/2007
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Eauitabie Gas Company

Injuries and Damages insurance 

For The Twelve Months Ended December 31.2007

Period Covered Mid-Point of Date Days Lag Amount of Dollar Days

From Is p&riod Paid Fxoense (EID

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) <F> (G)

Directors and Officers Liability

3/27/2007 3/27/2008 9/26/2007 3/29/2007 (181.00) $ 125,093 $ (22,641,831)

3/27/2007 3/27/2008 9/26/2007 4/2/2007 (177.00) 19,670 (3,481.502)

Fiduciary Liability

3/27/2007 3/27/2008 9/26/2007 3/29/2007 (181.00) 38,134 (6,902,183)

Crime

3/27/2007 3/27/2008 9/26/2007 3/29/2007 (181.00) 782 (141,593)

3/27/2007 3/27/2008 9/26/2007 11/7/2007 42.00 89 3,758

Automobile

8/11/2007 8/11/2008 2/10/2008 8/21/2007 (173.00) 41,779 (7,227.622)

Excess Liability

8/11/2007 8/11/2006 2/10/2008 8/14/2007 (180.00) 216,185 (38,913,253)

8/11/2007 8/11/2008 2/10/2008 8/16/2007 (178.00) 708,044 (126,031,917)

Property 1/

11/1/2006 11/1/2007 5/2/2007 1/28/2007 (94.50) 158,512 (14,979,412)

11/1/2007 11/1/2008 5/2/2008 11/16/2007 (168.00) 4,376 (735,084)

Property -Surplus

11/1/2006 11/1/2007 5/2/2007 1/10/2007 (112.50) 6,743 (758,626)

Broker Fees

9/1/2006 9/1/2007 3/2/2007 1/2/2007 (59.50) 14,338 (853.081)

9/1/2006 9/1/2007 3/2/2007 4/2/2007 30.50 14,245 434,473

9/1/2007 9/1/2008 3/2/2008 9/28/2007 (156.00) 14,153 (2,207,884)

9/1/2007 9/1/2008 3/2/2008 10/2/2C07 (152.00) 14,153 (2,151,271)

8/11/2007 8/11/2008 2/10/2008 12/12/2007 (60.00) 38.623 (2,317,380)

Punitive 2/

8/11/2007 8/11/2008 2/10/2008 8/31/2007 (163.00) 16.976 (2,767,015)

8/11/2007 8/11/2008 2/10/2008 8/31/2007 (163.00) 15,706 (2,560,135)

Worker Compensation (excess) 

8/11/2007 8/11/2008 2/10/2008 8/31/2007 (163.00) 90.446 '14,742,773)

Bonds

11/1/2007 11/30/2008 5/16/2006 12/30/2007 (138.50) 772 (106,937)

10/1/2007 10/31/2008 4/16/2008 11/30/2007 (138.00) 715 (98,646)

9/1/2007 9/30/2008 3/16/2008 10/30/2007 (138.50) 280 (38,780)

8/1/2007 8/31/2008 2/15/2008 9/30/2007 (138.00) 29 (3,958)

7/1/2007 7/31/2008 1/15/2008 8/30/2007 (138.00) 4.336 (596.409)

6/1/2007 6/30/2008 12/15/2007 7/30/2007 (138.50) 161 (22,299)

5/1/2007 5/31/2008 11/15/2007 6/30/2007 (138.00) 1,695 (233,960)

4/1/2007 4/30/2008 10/15/2007 5/30/2007 (138.50) 1,702 (235,699)

3/1/2007 3/31/2008 9/15/2007 4/30/2007 (138.00) 257 (35,397)

2/1/2007 2/29/2008 8/16/2007 3/30/2007 (139.50) 2,338 (326,193)

1/1/2007 1/31/2008 7/17/2007 2/28/2007 (139.50) 1,388 (193,626)

12/1/2006 12/31/2007 6/16/2007 1/30/2007 (137.50) 393 (54,038)

TOTAL $ 1,552,113 $ (250.922,476)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE DAYS (161.67)

Notes

1/ Removed second property insurance

2/ Changed from 11/8/2007-11/8/2008 to 8/11/2007-8/11/2008
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Equitable Gas Company
Pensions and Benefits

For The Twelve Months Ended December 31. 2007

Lao Davs Amount Dollar Davs

Total 401 (k) Match & Retirement Contribution $ 1,944,377 1/ $ 32,082,227

Total 401(k) Admin Fees 1,398 127,849
Total ESPP Discount 26,607 557,948
Total ESPP Admin Fees 15,813 1,821,280
Total HSA Company Contribution 162,250 (28,356,500)
Total HSA Account Fees 8,232 72,322
Total Medical Claims, Admin & Enrollment Fees Actives 2,736,530 24,628,772
Total Active Vision 61,489 2,435,075
Total Executive Health Exams 9,225 2/ -

Total Active Life, AD&D, LTD 182,935 7,197,330
Total Active Dental 242,987 7,766,042
Total Employee Assistance Program 14,770 140,129
Total Aon Admin Fees 148,394 13,680,486

ACTIVE EMPLOYEE BENEFITS $ 5,555,008 $ 62,152,960

WEIGHTED AVERAGE DAYS _____ 11.19

Notes:
1/ Removed $1,365
2/ Changed the service period per Mr. Morgan’s adjustment
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Equitable Gas Company

Pavmn finquoe FICA. FUTA. SUTA.Local Stale arid FaQeral Tanesi
Pof .TSe.TwelyeMonlba Enaed Decembef 31.2007

Period Covered Mid-Point ot Date Days Lag Amount of Dollar Days
From 12 Penod Paid I2£l Expense i£B

IA| <B) to ID) (6) (F) (61

Pavroll- Norvl InJnn
12/18/2006 12/31/2006 12/24/2006 1/10/2007 16.M 663.113 5 10,941,372

1/1/2007 1/14/2X7 1/7/2X7 1/24/2X7 16.X 663,604 $ 10,949,464
2/6/2007 2/6/200? 2/8/2X? 2/6/2X7 3.650,116 S

1/15/2007 1/28/2X7 1/21/2X7 2/7/2007 16 X 665.254 S 10,976,696
1/29/2007 2/11/2X7 2/4/2007 2/21/2X7 16.X 656,666 s 10,834,985
2/12/2X7 2/25/2X7 2/18/2X7 3/7/2X7 16.50 650,454 s 10,732.489
2/26/200? 3/11/2X7 3/4/2X7 3/21 /2007 16X 682,704 $ 11.264,622
3/12/2X7 3/25/2X7 3/18/2X7 4/4/2007 16 50 658.826 s 10.870.631
3/26/2007 4/8/2X? 4/1/2X7 4/1B/2X7 16.X 657,239 J 10,844,448
4/9/2007 4/22/2X7 4/15/2X7 5/2/2X7 16.X 663.050 s 10.963.617

4/23/2007 5/6/2007 4/29/2X7 5/16/2X7 16.X 669,657 s 11,052,641
5/7/2007 5/20/2X? 5/13/2X7 5/30/2X7 16.X 664,132 s 10,958,170

5/21/2007 6/3/2X? 5/27/2X7 6/13/2X7 16.50 666,519 i 10,997,560
6/4/2007 a/17/2X7 6/10/2X7 6/27/2007 16.50 663.067 $ 10.940,598

6/18/2007 7/1/2X7 6/24/2007 7/11/2X7 16.X 664,692 s 10,970,725
7/2/2007 7/15/2X7 7/8/2X7 7/25/2X7 16.50 662X3 i 10,931.794

7/16/2007 7/29/2X7 7/22/2007 8/8/2X7 16.X 649,673 i 10,719.697
7/30/2007 8/12/2X7 8/5/2X7 8/22/2X7 16.X 648.531 s 10.7X.7X
6/13/2X7 8/26/2X7 8/19/2X7 9/5/2X7 16X 635,798 s 10.4X.X5
fi/27/2007 9/9/200? 9/2/2X7 9/19/2X7 16.50 640,692 s 10,571,425
9/10/2007 9/23/2X7 9/16/2X7 10/3/2X7 16.50 581,651 s 9,782.245
9/24/2007 10/7/2X7 9/30/2X7 10/17/2X7 16.X 593.444 s 9,791.825
10/8/2X7 10/21/2X7 10/14/2007 10/31/2X7 16 X 596,533 3 9,842.789

10/22/2X7 11/4/2X7 10/28/2X7 11/14/2X7 16.60 698,294 $ 6,871.849
11/6/2X7 11/18/2X7 11/11/2X7 11/28/2X7 16 X 590,987 $ 9,751.290

11/19/2X7 12/2/2X7 11/25/2X7 12/12/2X7 16X 629.265 s 10,382,879
12/3/2X7 12/16/2X7 12/9/2X7 12/26/2X7 16X 569,239 s 9.722.448

TOTAL 13.54 $ 20,366,934 $ 275,827,491

Eoutabta Gas iComoanv

°flvroi| (Include FO FUTA, SUTA.Locai. State and federal Taxes)
For The Twelve Worths Ended December 31 2007

Period Covered Mlo-Powt o( Date Days Lag AmouM of Dollar Days
From Is Period Paid Expense

(A) (8) <C) (D) (E) (F! (G)
12/18/2006 12/31/2008 12/24/2006 1/12/2X7 10.X S 353.762 9 7.284,592

1/1/2007 1/14/2X7 1/7/2X7 1/26/2007 18.50 5 386,120 9 7,143.218
2/6/2007 2/3/200? 2/6/2X7 2/6/2X7 $ 656,326 9

1/15/2X7 1/28/2X7 1/21/2X7 2/9/2X7 18.X S 369,057 9 6.842,359
1/29/2X7 2/11/2X7 2/4/2007 2/23/2X7 18.60 9 374,061 S 6,320.495
2/12/2X7 2/25/2X7 2/18/2X7 3/9/2X7 18.X S 387,408 S 7,167,OX
2/26/2X7 3/11/2X7 3/4/2X7 3/23/2007 18.X S 373.4X 9 6,907,904
3/12/2007 3/26/2X7 3/18/2X7 4/4/2X7 16.50 $ 330,927 9 6,460,295
3/26/2X7 4/8/2X7 4/1/2007 4/20/2X7 18.X 9 351.323 9 6,499,475
4/9/2X7 4/22/2X7 4/15/2X7 5/4/2X7 18.X S 347.062 $ 6.420.646

4/23/2X7 5/6/2X7 4/29/2X7 5/18/2X7 18.50 $ 334,124 3 6.181,290
5/7/2X7 5/20/2007 5/13/2X7 6/1/2X7 10 50 $ 236,230 9 6.220,264

5/21/2X7 6/3/2X7 5/27/2X7 6/15/2X7 18.X s 353.260 9 6.535.X7
6/4/2X7 6/17,*2X7 6/10/2X7 8/29/2X7 18 X s 337.679 S 6,247,055

6/18/2X7 7/1/2X7 6/24/2X7 7/13/2007 18.X 9 341.521 s 6318.131
7/2/2007 7/15/2X7 7/8/2X7 7/27/2X7 16.X 9 346,752 $ 6,396,418

7/15/2X7 7/29/2X7 7/22/2X7 8/10/2007 16 X 9 333,438 $ £.108.603
7/30/2X7 8/12/2007 8/5/2X7 8/24/2X7 18.50 9 347,811 $ 6.434.508
0/13/2X7 0/26/200? 5f19/2X7 9/7/2X7 18.X 9 337.253 $ 6.239.172
8/27/2X7 9/9/2X7 9/2/2007 9/21/2X7 18 X S 335.121 $ 6,199.732
9/10/2007 9/23/2X7 9/18/2X7 10/5/2X7 10.X $ 331,445 9 6,131,739
9/24/2X7 10/7/2X7 9/30/2X7 10/19/2007 18.X $ 352,580 9 6,522.721
10/8/2X7 10/21/2X7 10/14/2X7 11/2/2X7 18 X 9 355.828 9 6,582.810

10/22/2X7 11/4/2X7 10/28/2X7 11/16/2X7 • 18 X 9 355.294 $ 6,572,939
11/5/2X7 11/18/2X7 11/11/2X7 11/30/2X7 18X S 375.779 $ 6 951.905

11/19/2X7 12/2/2X7 11/25/2X7 12/14/2X7 18.X $ 395.X1 9 7,318,824
12/3/2X7 12/18/2X7 12/9/2X7 12/28/2X7 18.50 s 351,392 9 6.5X, 744

TOTAL 17.21 s 9.890.372 9 170,167,997

GRAND TOTAL s 30,257,306 9 445.995,408

WEIGHTED AVERAGE DA VS _______ M.li

Nolee.
1/ Cnanged Period Covered to the date d the peyrtent S tne dollar amount 
21 Changed Period Covered to tne data ot (he payment
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3. ' Wi& respect to each expert witness, identify each witness whose testimony will rely on 
input from other individuals. For each witness identified, please identify die other 
individuals and describe the input they are providing.

Answer: The expert witnesses who have provided testimony in this
proceeding have not relied upon input from other individuals in 
the preparation of their respective testimony.
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Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

v.

Equitable Gras Company

Docket No, R-2008-2029325

Responses of the Office of Trial Staff 
Witness: Debra Backer, Analyst 

to Equitable Gas Company 
Setn

Reference page 18 sample billing lags of other Utilities (PG Energy, Colombia 
Gas, Dnquesne Light, Aqua, Met Ed, Penelec).

G Please provide a fully detailed breakdown of the billing procedures 
that support the billing lags for each of the utilities that you have 
referenced having billing lag days of less than 4.88.

Response: The information requested is not available. A breakdown of the 
biding procedures is not requested from utilities when the lag 
numbers are found to be reasonable.
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V.

Equitable Gas Company 

Docket No. R-20Q8-2029325

Responses of the Office of Trial Staff 
Witness: Debra Backer, Analyst 

to Equitable Gas Company 
Set m

Of the six utilities identified by Ms. Backer on page 18 of her direct 
testimony (“other utilities”), please identify for which of those other 
utilities Ms. Backer prepared testimony; for which of those other 
utilities Ms. Backer reviewed the testimonies of other parties in the 
case, including OTS, and for which of those utilities Ms. Backer has 
billing lag claims.

Response: The sample companies provided the billing lags that the
companies originally filed in base rate cases. Since they were 
acceptable, no testimony was necessary on the CWC billing 
lags. A list of the Companies Ms. Backer prepared testimony 
for is in her Direct Testimony, OTS Statement No. 2, 
Appendix A.
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v.

Equitable Gas Company

Docket No. R-2008-2029325

Responses of the Office of Trial Staff 
Witness: Debra Backer, Analyst 

to Equitable Gas Company 
Set m

For each of the six billing lags identified by Ms. Backer on page 18 of 
her direct testimony for other utilities, please identify the source of the 
billing lags and specifically how they were developed. Also identify 
whether the billing lag was that presented by the utility or some other 
party, and what action, if any, the Commission took with respect to the 
specific billing lag.

Response: The billing lags for the sample provided in Ms. Backer's 
Direct Testimony, OTS Statement No. 2, were filed by the 
companies in base rate proceedings. Since the lag days were 
acceptable, a breakdown of how the lag days were developed 
was not requested from the companies.
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Equitable Gas Company

Docket No. R-2008-2029325

Responses of the Office of Trial Staff 
Witness: Debra Backer, Analyst 

to Equitable Gas Company 
Set m

Is it Ms. Backer’s position that Equitable should send out bills for the 
91.7% to 94.5% of accounts that do not create audit exceptions one day 
earlier than it send out bills for those 5.5% to 83% of accounts for 
which an audit exception was created?

Response: Yes. As stated in Ms. Backer’s Direct Testimony, OTS
Statement No. 2, page 17, starting on line 22, a whole day to 
hold all bills for the 5.5% to 8.3% audit exceptions is 
excessive and does not consider the other 91.7% to 94.5% 
whose accounts did not create the audit exceptions.



Docket No. R-2008-2Q29325 
Itan; OTS-RE-18-D 
Respondeat: David W. Ross 
Po&fttoa: DiRetor.Pisamag

EQUITABlf GAS COMPANY 
Response to fattnogatorics of fee 
Office of Trial Staff

Sen: OTS-RE-18-D

RefealceEch&tt VI, Vol l.Item IS.p. 11 of32, Payroll Non-Union.

A. Reference pay period 1/14/07 through U27/D7. B^ain the expense amount of 
S3457A39 and wby fins expa» increased by S2R93335 from fee previous pay 
pedod 1A/D7 toroug^ 1/14J07 ia toe amoont of $663^14.

B. If fee increase in toe expense a: Part A is due to&bams,^ovi(bdocam«sitaticsuff 
toebcans, how ixn^ esqdoyees received toe bonus and bow toe amoam was
QClsCXBflBCO«

C. An toe taxes witobeki&assliypakl on toe same day as payroll, az^ if so, povide 
doooneatation to Ratoon yoor Bswer.

Response:

A. Ths expenseis toe grorabomupsyziKatalcBigwito the Caspar portton of taxes 
fortoe wo-gmon psyrrfl gronp. In 'Qieproceas of reviewing toit expense, a 
mOate *m mafe m toe anginai filing; toe actna] expense we S 3,650,116.2S as 
the attadusd sqjpoitiDg doeameal foe part C shows.

B. Ibere were 213 en^d^QK who nceivBd boms diecks. Please see toe attached 
docpingfl which fee tcpo« ftoaADP for toe payrofl boom tnnwBictfm

The purpose of the Compare Short-Tern Inctsttive Plan is to TnaoatBiB a
coatoettove level oftotalcatocwnpeasation for toe Coayagy’sgnpioyees. The 
Conqsany can reward perfonnarse based on toe overall performance of toe 
Company, toe business segment, and toe indrvidua! contribution of each employee.

C. Yet Phase refey to page 5 of David Ross’s testimony, Please see toe attached 
docomest which is & wire transfer of funds from Equitable Resources to AD?. Tbe 
taxes paid were a portion of toe overall wire.

DWR-Rebuttai--.
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Net Pay
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Company Code: WQD 
Region Name: CHICAGO REGION
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Quarter Number. 1

period Ending : 01/21/2007

Pcry Date: 02/06/2007 
Currenl Date: 01/25/2007

Week 04
Page 2
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Tam You ■» rMfonaSrio ror Anourt doMwtf

DtpooWng Bwo anounti from your aecouot

Local Aaoncy Rala E£ wttMMto GR eontalb. EE wttMwU Bt eontrib.
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Statistical
Detail

Summary EQUITABLE RES
Company Code; WQD 

Region Name; CHICAGO REGION

Safcfi: 6008 Period Eruflng : 01/21/2007 Week 04 

Qua nor Number. 1 Pay Data : 02/06/2007 Page 4
Current Date: 01/25/2007

D
W

R
-R

ebuttal-3 
Page 5 of7



DWR-Rebuttal-3

Page 6 of?

WIRE TRANSFER REQUEST

Funds to be transferred on 2/6/2007 Originating Company 1332

Company 

Bank 

A/CTHte 

A/C Number 

Amount

Equitable Resources

Mellon

Genera!

178-5196

6^35,476.51

Company 

Bank & ABA#;

A/C Title 

A/C Number: 

Reference:

Repetitive # (optional)

ADP

Bankers Trust Company

ADP Payroll Deposit Custodial Account

00163170

ABA No. 021001033

Prepared by;
Approved;

Accounting Distribution

Date
Date oiAb /p?

1336 VZ4 198455.CSG A $159,617.63
1336 VZ5 1&8455.CSG A $62,130.37
1336 WNP 198455.CSG A $601,770.41
1336 WQB 196455.CSG A $1,901,151.87
1336 WQD 198455.CSG A $1,478,899.67
1336 WQG 198455.CSG A $1,683,718.76
1336 WQJ 198455.CSG A $46,944.23
1336 WQQ 198455.CSG A $401,043.57

TOTAL $6,335,476.51

Items beta*/ to be ooffiptotod by Treasury

Transfer:
Wire Transfer No.*.
Transfer Date:

Approval (Treasury):
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Docket No. R-2008-2029325 
item: 0CA441 
Rapondcat David W.Ross 
Position: Director, Plannmg

EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY 

Respcmss to htterogaiorics of die 

Office of Consumer Advocate

te OCA-I-41

Vitii reference to Exhibit VL Item 1R, page 113 pW» Avrnm^ntmion gnppnttmg 

the payment of payroll taxes (FICA, FUTA& SUTA) for fee first quarter of2007.

Rgqxmsg

As ducasted in David Ross' testimony and further in die response to OTS-RE-18-D, 
Equitable Gas Company pays payroll taxes to AD? at the same time payroll exposes are 

paid ADP files and pays payroll taxes cm behalf of Equitable Gas Company.
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PREPARED REBUTTAL TESTIMONY OE FREDRICK K. DALENA

I. Witness Background and Qualifications

PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME AND BUSINESS ADDRESS FOR THE 

RECORD.

My name is Fredrick K. Dalena. My business address is 225 North Shore 

Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15212.

BY WHOM ARE YOU EMPLOYED AND IN WHAT CAPACITY?

I am employed by Equitable Resources as Chief Commercial Officer.

PLEASE DESCRIBE YOUR EDUCATIONAL BACKGROUND AND WORK 

EXPERIENCE.

I am a graduate of The Pennsylvania State University with a B.S. in 

Petroleum and Natural Gas Engineering and The University of Pittsburgh with a 

Masters of Business Administration. In 1983,1 joined Equitable Gas Company as a 

Technical Fieldman in die field operations department. Since that time I have held a 

number of managerial positions of increasing responsibility at Equitable Resources 

including Vice President and General Manager of ERI Services, an unregulated 

marketing company, Vice President of Commercial Operations of Equitrans, L.P., 

an interstate pipeline company and, most recently, Senior Vice President of 

Commercial Operations of Equitable Gas Company.
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WHAT WERE YOUR RELEVANT DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES AS 

SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT OF COMMERCIAL OPERATIONS?

As Senior Vice President of Commercial Operations, I was responsible for 

the gas supply function of Equitable Gas Company in Pennsylvania, West Virginia 

and Kentucky.

HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED TESTIMONY BEFORE 

REGULATORY AGENCIES?

Yes. I submitted testimony in the Joint Application proceeding at PaPUC 

Docket No. A-122250F5000 which concerned Equitable Resources’ proposed 

acquisition of Dominion Peoples and Dominion Hope. I also have submitted 

testimony before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission.

n. Purpose of Testimony

WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR TESTIMONY IN THIS PROCEEDING?

My rebuttal testimony will respond to the direct testimonies of Diane Meyer 

Burgraff submitted by the Independent Oil and Gas Association of Pennsylvania 

(“lOGA”) and James L. Crist submitted jointly by IOGA and Hess Corporation. My 

rebuttal testimony will address Rate AGS and how it impacts Pennsylvania 

production, the cost of gas supplies available to Equitable, the value to Equitable’s 

customers of Pennsylvania production, and the ability of Equitable to substitute 

Pennsylvania production for gas deliveries from interstate pipelines.

3
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HAVE YOU REVIEWED THE TESTIMONY OF IOGA WITNESS BURGRAFF 

AND IOGA/HESS WITNESS CRIST?

Yes. I have reviewed their individual statements of direct testimony. Ms. 

Burgraff offers testimony as an independent consultant retained by IOGA to address 

cost allocation, rate structure and the application of Rate AGS. Mr. Crist, also an 

independent consultant, has been retained by IOGA and Hess to address least cost 

natural gas supply, Pennsylvania producer issues, the agency program and related 

marketer issues.

HI. Rate AGS and Pennsylvania Production

HOW HAS EQUITABLE BEEN INVOLVED IN THE DEVELOPMENT OF 

PENNSYLVANIA PRODUCED GAS OVER THE PAST SEVERAL YEARS?

Over the past 8 years, 2000 through 2007, Equitable has invested capital in

excess of $19 million in gathering lines and other gathering related facilities

including compression and dehydration equipment. The Company also has incurred

significant gathering related operation and maintenance (O&M) expenses. For

example, during 2006 and 2007, the Company’s annual gathering related O&M

expenses were $2.64 million and $2.95 million, respectively. These investments

have opened up Appalachian production areas in Western Pennsylvania expanding

the ability of Appalachian producers, including members of IOGA, to bring

Pennsylvania produced natural gas to market. A measure of the success of the

investment is shown by the substantial and significant increase in Pennsylvania

produced gas purchased by Equitable for purchased gas cost purposes. From 2004

through 2007, Equitable’s purchases of local Pennsylvania produced gas increased

4
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from 2.0 Bcf annually to 9.2 Bcf annually and the dollars it paid to local 

Pennsylvania producers for gas delivered directly into the Equitable system 

increased from $11.4 million to $72.9 million, an increase of $61.50 million on an 

annual basis. As I discuss at length in my testimony, having received the benefits 

from the over quadrupling of access to gathering capacity, it is only appropriate that 

producers pay for the cost of the investment and operation of the facilities that were 

installed for them to deliver their gas to a market.

DOES EQUITABLE CONTINUE TO SUPPORT THE DEVELOPMENT OF 

PENNSYLVANIA PRODUCED NATURAL GAS?

Yes. we do and the significant increase in the amount of Pennsylvania 

production delivered into the Equitable distribution system provides proof of that 

fact. However, unlike the IOGA witnesses who seem to be laboring under the false 

assumption that Pennsylvania produced gas is both low-cost and capable of 

displacing gas supply services, Equitable recognizes the limitations attributable to 

such gas. More specifically, Equitable rejects any assertion that Pennsylvania 

production can or should be substituted for gas supplies derived from either the 

Southwest or from other Appalachian supply areas such as West Virginia and, 

unless producers are required to pay Rate AGS, Equitable also rejects the idea that 

Pennsylvania production is low-cost.

IOGA WITNESS CRIST BELIEVES THAT EQUITABLE SHOULD BE ABLE 

TO DISPLACE VARIOUS OTHER SOURCES OF GAS, PARTICULARLY

5
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THAT DELIVERED THROUGH INTERSTATE PIPELINES, WITH

PENNSYLVANIA PRODUCTION. DO YOU AGREE?

No, I do not. In my opinion, it is inappropriate to compare from an 

operational (and cost) standpoint, Pennsylvania production to interstate pipeline gas 

from the Southwest, as their delivery characteristics are so dissimilar. The 

approximately 50,000 Dth/day of Pennsylvania production received into the 

Equitable distribution system comes primarily from the Apollo gathering facilities. 

This gas is produced from thousands of wells behind over 1,500 meters. The 

volumes delivered are relatively constant on a daily basis. To restrict these volumes 

requires physically shutting in meters, one meter at a time. Accordingly, there is 

also no way to rapidly increase the level of daily throughput when warranted by 

customer demand. I consider Pennsylvania produced gas to fulfill a base load 

function for the Equitable system, meaning that system receipts of this gas can not 

generally be any higher than the daily system bum.

Interstate gas from the Southwest serves a different and absolutely vital 

function. This gas supply is necessary to satisfy peaking needs and respond to the 

hourly variability of customer usage patterns. Equitable is able to increase and 

decrease its deliveries from no gas received to its full contract demand in a matter of 

hours. Because this gas is required for peaking purposes, it does not flow' every day. 

However, if I were to use it in the same manner as Pennsylvania production, namely 

as a base load supply, and calculate the cost of the gas at a 100% load factor, as I 

show on Exhibit FKD Rebuttal-1, the cost of Southwest supplies is very attractive 

compared to the cost of Pennsylvania production and it provides greater operational 

flexibility that local production can not match. Additionally, I have the ability to

6
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release this capacity from time to time in the marketplace and credit back a portion 

of the revenue received to PGC customers.

IF COMPARING PENNSYLVANIA PRODUCTION WITH SOUTHWEST 

PPELINE SUPPLIES IS NOT APPROPRIATE, IS THERE A SUPPLY THAT 

WOULD PROVIDE A BETTER COMPARISON?

I believe Equitable’s other Appalachian (primarily in West Virginia) gas 

supply delivered through Equitrans to be a more appropriate comparison. The 

supply is derived from thousands of wells attached to a gathering system, much like 

the Pennsylvania production. The main distinguishing characteristic is that these 

other Appalachian supplies are noticeably less expensive than Pennsylvania 

production. This is primarily because the producers providing the supply have 

agreed to absorb the costs of Equitrans’ gathering fees of $0.54/Dth and the lost and 

unaccounted (retainage) rate of approximately 10.5% (Exhibit FKD Rebuttal-1). In 

other words, these West Virginia producers have agreed to do essentially what Rate 

AGS requires Pennsylvania producers to do ~ price their product to compete with 

alternative gas supply options.

ARE THERE ANY ADDITIONAL BENEFITS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS 

OTHER APPALACHIAN GAS SUPPLY?

Yes. In contrast with Pennsylvania production, this other Appalachian 

supply has access to storage and is delivered to Equitable through an interstate 

pipeline. From a gas supply perspective, the ability to inject this gas into storage

7



when system demand is low or deliver it directly to Equitable’s city gate during 

higher periods of demand is a more operationally attractive option.

HOW DID YOU DETERMINE THE RELATIVE COST OF THESE GAS 

SUPPLIES?

Attached to my testimony as Exhibit FDK Rebuttal-1 is a schedule that 

demonstrates the costs of the various supply sources. I believe it provides a true and 

accurate description of both the commodity costs and any appropriate delivery- 

related charges to transport the gas to Equitable’s city gate.

MS. BURGRAFF STATES A NUMBER OF REASONS WHY RATE 

SCHEDULE AGS SHOULD BE REJECTED BY THE COMMISSION. DO YOU 

AGREE WITH HER CONCERNS?

I do not. Equitable witness Russell Feingold will address Ms. Burgraffs 

contention that the Company's cost of service studies improperly attempt to recover 

gathering costs from producers. More specifically, Mr. Feingold will rebut Ms. 

Burgraffs contention that it is a well-accepted cost allocation principle to equate 

"who benefits" from a utility sendee with "cost causation." However, even if one 

were to accept Ms. Burgraffs flawed logic, the facts suggest that there is no 

demonstrative "benefit" being bestowed on PGC customers from the availability of 

Pennsylvania production. As I have shown, Pennsylvania production is not low- 

cost, does it offer the operational flexibility of interstate deliveries, and it is a supply 

source that can easily be replaced if producers were to leave the gathering system.



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

ARE YOU SAYING EQUITABLE DOES NOT NEED THE PENNSYLVANIA 

PRODUCTION?

As I have pointed out in my testimony, Pennsylvania produced gas is not a 

low-cost supply. It also lacks the flexibility that interstate delivered gas affords 

Equitable. More importantly, Equitable could operate its distribution system 

without any of the Pennsylvania production, except for the small amount needed to 

serve the 3,620 distribution customers on the gathering facilities. At the time 

Equitable acquired the Apollo system, it was transporting approximately 1 Bcf of 

third-party production. If tomorrow we were to return to that 1 Bcf level from the 

more than 12.4 Bcf per year delivered today, I am confident Equitable's distribution 

operations would be unaffected. Equitable operated for over 100 years without this 

Pennsylvania production, and if Rate AGS were to have the effect of limiting or 

reducing future gathering volumes, Equitable’s customers would be unaffected.

That does not mean that we are desirous of losing our Pennsylvania 

produced supply. It offers supply diversity, is relatively reliable and Equitable 

recognizes the obvious economic development importance of continuing to promote 

its development. However, we do not believe it should be subsidized by our 

ratepayers. The simple fact is that it is Pennsylvania producers who have derived 

the benefit from the expansion of gathering facilities. Prior to Equitable acquiring 

Apollo, producer gas was shut-in for part of the year and third-party throughput was 

only about 8% of what it is today. Equitable’s customers do not need lOGA’s 

production, but to have any viable market available to them, the IOGA producers 

need Equitable’s customers.

9



AREN'T THE GATHERING • FACILITIES ALSO USED TO SERVE

DISTRIBUTION CUSTOMERS, AND, IF SO, SHOULDN’T THE COST OF 

THESE FACILITIES BE RECOVERED FROM DISTRIBUTION CUSTOMERS?

Although both Mr. Crist and Ms. Burgraff attempt to argue that these 

gathering facilities serve a mixed purpose justifying recovery of their costs from 

distribution ratepayers, this argument misses the mark. Distribution facilities 

generally have supply and demand in relative balance. If I were to take this same 

approach to analyze the Apollo facilities, Equitable would need less than IBcf to 

serve all of our distribution customer needs on the gathering facilities. In fact, over 

12.4 Bcf of third-party gas annually moves through these facilities, making them a 

significant net exporter of natural gas. The incremental investments made in the last 

seven years were not designed to satisfy residential customer demand in Apollo. 

These investments were solely driven by producers desiring to move more natural 

gas to market. This is particularly true of the most significant recent investment, the 

Limestone Project, as its sole purpose is to effectuate the movement of gas off the 

gathering system and into a non-af51iated interstate pipeline. None of that gas is 

ultimately redelivered to Equitable, nor does the movement of this gas afford 

Equitable any opportunity to reduce other upstream interstate capacity costs as one 

IOGA witness suggests.

IF THAT IS THE CASE, WHY DID EQUITABLE CONSTRUCT THE 

LIMESTONE PROJECT?

Equitable has encouraged the expansion of Pennsylvania production and 

willingly attempted to find a market for this gas on our distribution facilities.
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Equitable witness Mr. Rafferty discusses this project in more detail in his rebuttal 

testimony. However, as I have shown on Exhibit FKD Rebuttal-2, the Equitable 

market for base load gas supply has now reached saturation, ie. Pennsylvania 

Appalachian supply is equal to the LDC’s baseload demand.

WOULD YOU EXPLAIN EXHIBIT FKD REBUTTAL - 2?

Yes, the graph visually compares the amount of Pennsylvania Appalachian 

supply that enters the distribution system to the system demand (customer usage) 

that is consumed on the distribution system. The bottom (flat) line represents 

Pennsylvania Appalachian supply. The top line represents the system demand. As 

you can see from the relationship between the two lines, during the period of April 

through October, that supply and demand are roughly equal. Therefore, the graph 

demonstrates that there is simply no room for additional non-flexible baseload 

supply.

HOW DO YOU EXPLAIN EQUITABLE’S SUPPORT IN ITS 2004 1307(f) 

PROCEEDING OF THE RECOVERY OF GATHERING COSTS FROM GAS 

SALES CUSTOMERS?

Ms. Burgraff puts great stock in the Company’s 2004 1307(f) proposal to 

recover incremental gathering facility costs from PGC customers. What she fails to 

point out is how dissimilar the Company’s 2004 proposal is from what 10GA would 

have the Commission do in this proceeding. While it is indeed true that the 

Company sought PGC recovery of some $6 million in gathering costs, the Company 

specifically did not seek rate base (whether as distribution or as gathering) treatment

11
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of these costs. Instead, they were to be recovered over a six-year period upon 

demonstrating offsetting PGC gas cost savings. Essentially, the proposal would 

have placed no new costs on PGC customers - - the facilities charge was to be 

recouped by gas cost reductions. As it turned out, the Company was overly 

optimistic about the level of savings, and this 1307(f) proposal was made several 

years before the high level of unaccounted for gas on the gathering facilities was 

discovered. If I could honestly say that Pennsylvania production would reduce 

PGC costs by the cost of service related to these facilities. I would have no problem 

with agreeing that Equitable’s distribution customers should absorb the Rate AGS 

costs. However, I have demonstrated that Pennsylvania production is simply not 

low-cost, nor does its relative reliability warrant a distribution customer subsidy of 

producers of over $12 million dollars annually before any recognition of lost and 

unaccounted for gas. In the end. Equitable is a distribution company. It is not an 

interstate pipeline. It does not have an unlimited ability to either consume or 

transport Pennsylvania production. And most importantly, we do not operate 

Equitable as a producer benevolent society. Our distribution customers deserve 

better than that and we believe that Rate AGS places the costs of the gathering 

facilities squarely where they belong.

Q. MS. BURGRAFF BELIEVES THAT RATE AGS SEEKS TO RECOVER COSTS 

FROM “SUPPLIERS” WHICH SHE CONTENDS IS CONTRARY TO 

TRADITIONAL RATEMAKING PRINCIPLES. DO YOU AGREE?

A. Ms. Burgraff contends that lOGA’s producer community does nothing more

than supply a commodity and, thus, it is not proper to charge them for gathering

12
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facilities costs. 1 might agree with her if the Pennsylvania production was a 

necessary part of Equitable’s system supply. However, as 1 have previously stated, 

10GA overstates the importance to Equitable of Pennsylvania production. It is 

neither low-cost nor of any particular benefit to Equitable’s PGC or transportation 

customers, as gas can be acquired more economically from other areas. Equitable 

did not expand its gathering assets because our customers desperately needed 

Pennsylvania production. Equitable witness Mr. Rafferty has shown that 

Pennsylvania producers were the driving force in the expansion of gathering 

facilities, and the most recent project, the Limestone Compressor Station, supports 

that claim as producers are the clear beneficiary of the project. Equitable’s 

gathering assets are not distribution facilities and were not intended to become part 

of the distribution plant. Instead, they constitute a separate rate base that consists of 

gathering plant, field compression and low pressure transmission lines that combine 

to serve a gathering function. The beneficiaries of these gathering facilities are the 

IOGA producers - - and they are being provided a gathering service, without which 

they would have little or no market for their gas, although 1 will leave it to counsel 

to address whether gathering service is a Pennsylvania jurisdictional service under 

the Public Utility Code. 1 would note that Equitable offers producers a market price, 

plus basis differential, for their gas supplies. We do not attempt to “low-ball” die 

price solely because they may lack other viable markets. In return, Equitable asks 

that producers, not distribution customers, incur the costs incidental in creating 

access to markets for Pennsylvania production.
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1 Q. ARE YOU CONCERNED THAT THE COMMISSION’S APPROVAL OF RATE

2 AGS WOULD AFFECT OTHER UTILITIES IN THE STATE THAT OWN

3 GATHERING ASSETS OR HAVE AN ADVERSE EFFECT ON THE

4 AVAILABILITY TO EQUITABLE CUSTOMERS OF LOCAL PRODUCTION?

5 A. I am not overly concerned in either instance. I can think of no situation

6 where I would generally be supportive of distribution customers subsidizing

7 production gathering assets, with the lone exception of a gas supply that is a critical

8 part of the Company’s supply portfolio. By that I mean that without such

9 production, the utility would be unable to meet customer demands. That is clearly

10 not the case here. Further, although 1 have no doubt that some producers may flee

11 the Equitable system if they can access a system that will subsidize their gathering

12 costs, Equitable can readily survive a reduction in the availability of Pennsylvania

13 production, and distribution customers will not suffer as these volumes can be

14 replaced by gas from other supply sources at similar or lower cost.

15

16 Q. WHAT ABOUT MS. BURGRAFF’S CONTENTION THAT IOGA PRODUCERS

17 SHOULD BEAR NONE OF THE COSTS FOR LOST AND UNACCOUNTED

18 FOR GAS, OR EVEN GAS USED FOR COMPRESSION?

19 A. Let me initially address the company-used gas cost (compression) issue.

20 Equitable is a distribution company first and foremost. As such, it does not have

21 any compression on its distribution facilities. This is because the majority of the gas

22 delivered to Equitable is received from interstate pipelines operating at pressures in

23 excess of 500 psig. Equitable sells its gas to customers at pressures generally of less

24 than 1 psig. Therefore, from the time the gas is received at the city-gates it is

14
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constantly undergoing a reduction in pressure brought about by a series of regulators 

until it is delivered to customers. On the other hand, gas received from gathering 

systems requires a significant amount of field compression. There are a number of 

compressor stations on the gathering system and each maintains the pipeline 

pressure necessary to facilitate the production of gas from the many wells attached 

to the gathering lines. Without the compression, gathering throughput would be 

noticeably reduced. As such, these compression costs, and the fuel necessary to 

accommodate gathering, are clearly costs that should be borne by producers.

As for the unaccounted for gas issues, Equitable acquired the Apollo 

gathering assets in 1999. At that time, we were unaware of any significant level of 

unaccounted for gas as the entire gathering system was moving only approximately 

1 Bcf per year of third-party production. Additionally, at that time, the system was 

being operated at an average line pressure of roughly 8 psig. Today, we are moving 

approximately 12.4 Bcf of third-party production annually at pipeline pressures in 

excess of 40 psig. We believe that these increased volumes and higher operating 

pressures are the major contributors to the increase in unaccounted for gas. 

Preliminary studies have suggested that unaccounted for gas may be as high as 20%. 

We are continuing our actions to identify the major sources for unaccounted for gas. 

These actions include upgrades to measurement and abandonment of sections of 

pipelines that produce high levels of unaccounted for gas. Nevertheless, the cost of 

making significant improvements in a gathering system that dates back to 1917 will 

not be insignificant and it may even require the shut-in of low volume wells. On the 

other hand, if Equitable were to operate the gathering system the way Apollo did - - 

at less than 8 psig and approximately 1 Bcf of third-party throughput annually - - the
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level of unaccounted for gas could be significantly reduced. The party that benefits 

from the increased throughput and higher operating pressures is clearly IOGA, yet it 

wants all of the costs of operating the system to fall either on PGC customers and 

transporters or on Equitable’s shareholders.

Q. FINALLY, MS. BURGRAFF STATES THAT IF PRODUCERS MUST PAY 

RATE AGS, THEY WILL SIMPLY SHIFT THE RECOVERY OF THESE 

COSTS FROM BASE RATES INTO PGC COSTS. DO YOU AGREE?

A. As I have indicated previously, Equitable pays a market based price for

Pennsylvania production. That will continue if Rate AGS is approved as filed, and 

producers will pay the cost of Rate AGS from the proceeds of their gas sales. Ms. 

Burgraff suggests that if Rate AGS is approved producers will demand a market 

based rate plus the cost of Rate AGS as the price they will accept from Equitable, 

effectively moving these costs into the PGC. I can state unequivocally that will not 

happen. If producers were to demand such a price, Equitable would simply refuse to 

buy the gas, as Equitable has many other gas supply options.

Q. HAVE YOU REVIEWED THE TESTIMONY OF HESS/IOGA WITNESS 

CRIST?

A. Yes, I have. He makes the same points and invokes the same flawed

analysis that Ms. Burgraff employed. He starts with an assumption - - that 

Pennsylvania produced gas is low-cost - - and then bootstraps an argument that, 

because of this price advantage. Equitable must encourage Pennsylvania production

16



1 and force its distribution customers to pay for it. He also suggests that absent this

2 subsidy new well drilling on Equitable will cease or producers will drill out of state.

3

4 Q. DID HE PROVIDE ANY PROOF THE PENNSYLVANIA PRODUCED GAS IS

5 LOW-COST?

6 A. He did not Instead, he invokes a theme that Pennsylvania production is

7 necessary to “have enough gas supply to provide for adequate volumes especially

8 during time of cold weather.” If Mr. Crist had any actual knowledge of the

9 Equitable system - - and the fact that we do not have any on-system storage as he

10 claims - - he would know that Pennsylvania gas is our base load supply. It is not

11 now, nor will it ever be short of a monumental investment in infrastructure, become

12 anything more than a minimal supplier during “cold weather.” I have explained

13 previously the inflexibility of Pennsylvania produced supply and will not belabor

14 that point. Suffice it to say, Equitable can operate efficiently, both summer and

15 winter, without a reliance on Pennsylvania production.

16

17 Q. WHAT ABOUT THE OTHER “BENEFITS” OF PENNSYLVANL^

18 PRODUCTION THAT MR. CRIST REFERENCES IN LINES 4-9, P. 7 OF HIS

19 DIRECT TESTIMONY?

20 A. Mr. Crist mentions that Pennsylvania production also benefits Equitable's

21 PGC customers by providing supply diversity, reducing interstate pipeline demand

22 costs, and reducing compression costs. Unfortunately, he is wrong in each instance.

23 Although supply diversity is nice, it does not warrant paying the costs of the

24 gathering system’s operation solely to secure, this “benefit” for PGC customers.
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Second, I have already addressed the fact that Pennsylvania production is base load 

supply and cannot realistically ever substitute for interstate deliveries as it lacks 

operational flexibility. Finally, since the only compression on the Equitable system 

is in conjunction with gathering, there is no possibility that increasing Pennsylvania 

production deliveries will reduce compression costs. Instead, it will increase 

compression costs.

MR. CRIST REFERENCES THE COMMISSION’S TRANSPORTATION 

REGULATIONS AS SUPPORT FOR A CONTENTION THAT EQUITABLE IS 

OBLIGATED TO TRANSPORT PENNSYLVANIA PRODUCTION. DO YOU 

AGREE WITH HIS CONTENTION?

I am not a lawyer but I have reviewed die circa 1987 regulations that he

cited. These regulations deal with transportation, not gathering, and they also

contain a provision that Mr. Crist failed to include. Section 60.1 provides:

The transportation of natural gas by jurisdictional utilities is in the 

public interest. Transportation service should be provided under 

terms, conditions and rates which minimize the shifting of costs to 

retail customers and provide the natural gas utility with an 

opportunity to recover the fixed costs incurred to serve the 

transportation service customers....

Although I am not convinced that this regulation has any relationship to a 

gathering service such as Rate AGS, nevertheless, I think it is important to note the 

tenor of the regulation - - namely that rate subsidies and shifting of costs should not 

be allowed. Absent approving Rate AGS, producers will be the recipients of a 

sizable subsidy from PGC and transportation customers.
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HAS EQUITABLE ENCOURAGED PENNSYLVANIA PRODUCTION?

I believe the testimony of Mr. Rafferty clearly evidences that Equitable has 

encouraged Pennsylvania production. However, as I have stated previously, 

Equitable is not an interstate pipeline. Our ability to take Pennsylvania production 

is limited by the fact that this production is delivered from the gathering system into 

the distribution operations at the northern end of our facilities and dependent on 

corresponding customer usage. Pennsylvania production can be neither quickly 

increased nor quickly reduced; thus, it has characteristics that ill serve a distribution 

utility with significant peaking demand.

MR. CRIST SUGGESTS THAT EQUITABLE MIGHT WANT TO RESTRICT 

PENNSYLVANIA PRODUCTION SO THAT IT CAN BUY MORE GAS FROM 

AFFILIATED MARKETERS. IS THIS TRUE?

Equitable does not buy any Equitable’ Resources-owned production, nor 

does it buy gas from affiliated marketers on any regular basis.

MR. CRIST ALSO SUGGESTS THAT EQUITABLE’S USE OF EQUITRANS, 

LP, AN AFFILIATED INTERSTATE PIPELINE, IS SOLELY TO BENEFIT 

EQUITABLE RESOURCES AT THE EXPENSE OF PENNSYLVANIA 

PRODUCERS. DO YOU HAVE ANY COMMENT ABOUT THIS 

CONTENTION?

When all else fails, Mr. Crist invokes the hobglobin of affiliated transactions 

as a reason for Equitable to attempt to curtail Pennsylvania production. There is 

nothing secretive about Equitable's relationship with Equitrans. In fact. Equitable’s
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service agreements and capacity entitlements have been reviewed in practically 

every Equitable 1307(f) filing since Equitrans was created in 1986. Equitable relies 

on Equitrans for gathering services, storage services, transportation and the 

redelivery of gas procured on other interstate pipelines. 1 have demonstrated that 

these interstate delivered gas volumes, unlike Pennsylvania production, are truly low 

cost and also afford the utility the operational flexibility that Pennsylvania 

production simply can not. Equitable believes that its mix of services provided by 

Equitrans provides for the optimal operation of the distribution system and none of 

these costs has ever been disallowed.

Q. MR. CRIST CLAIMS THAT THERE IS NO CLEAR DISTINCTION BETWEEN 

EQUITABLE’S GATHERING SYSTEM AND ITS DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM. 

DO YOU AGREE?

A. I do not. The gathering system was not constructed to serve distribution

customers. The fact that customers opportunistically were connected to these 

gathering lines does not change their function. The Equitable gathering system is a 

net exporter of natural gas. Some 25 times more gas is exported from the gathering 

system than is consumed on the gathering system by the distribution customers 

located along the gathering lines. It is indeed farfetched to conclude that Apollo Gas 

Company constructed in excess of 860 miles of pipeline to serve 3,620 customers. 

To suggest as does Mr. Crist - - that the pipelines were built to serve residential 

customers and that thousands of wells just happened to be developed along the path 

of the pipelines - - is not only factually incorrect, but it would make no economic 

sense.
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MR. CRIST SEEMS TO SUGGEST THAT MANY OF THE PRODUCERS ARE 

CAPTIVE TO THE EQUITABLE SYSTEM. DO YOU HAVE ANY 

COMMENT?

Yes, I do. I assume a producer thoroughly evaluates all of its delivery 

options, economic alternatives, and associated risks before deciding to acquire 

mineral rights and drill a well. In my opinion. Equitable has been exceedingly 

producer friendly given its track record of adding Pennsylvania Appalachian gas to 

its gathering system. Pennsylvania production on the old Apollo system used to be 

curtailed part of the year. Furthermore, recognizing our inability to continue to take 

increasing volumes of Pennsylvania production, Equitable constructed the 

Limestone Compressor to off-load production into an interstate pipeline. To the 

extent Limestone results in gas that currently flows into Equitable now being 

redelivered into the interstate market, it will allow producers to drill additional wells 

for delivery to Equitable’s distribution system to replace the volumes diverted to the 

interstate market. However, at the end of the day, Pennsylvania producers must 

recognize that Equitable is a finite market. Absent additional investment to build 

capacity to other markets, the receipt of Pennsylvania gas is limited to its customer 

usage. New Pennsylvania production has no “right” to displace current 

competitively priced supply, nor does Equitable have any obligation to expand its 

facilities to accommodate increased Pennsylvania production at the expense of PGC 

and transport customers. Within reason, Equitable is committed to working with 

Pennsylvania producers. However, when they become unreasonable, as is the case
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1 here, we have no option but to require that they conform their activity to what is in

2 the best interest of our distribution customers.

3

4 Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR PREPARED REBUTTAL TESTIMONY?

5 A. Yes.
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Equitable Gas Company 
Purchase Gas Cost Analysis 
Interstate vs Appalachian 
Exhibit FKD Rebuttal-1 
Nymex Settle (Oct 2008) $7.4720

Equitrans Gathering \
Retainage @ 10.50%

Index $ 7.4720
Premium $ 0.4000
Less; Retainage $ (0.8266)
Less: Gathering $ (0.5400)
Net Purchase Price $ 6.5054

(1 - retainage %) 0.9628
Index adj for retainage $ 6.7568
Transport $ 0.0976
Firm 100% $ 0.1646

Citygate Price $ 7.0190

Pennsylvania Appalachian

Index $7.4720 $ 7.4720
Premium $0.4000 $ 0.4000
Less; Retainage $ - $ -
Less: Gathering $ - $ -

Net Purchase Price $7.8720 $ 7.8720

Assumed LUF 10.00% 20.00%
(1 - retainage %) 0.9000 0.8000
Gathering cost $0.8900 $ 0.8900

Citygate Price $9.6367 $10.7300

Interstate
T6TCO

Index or Purchase Price $
ETX
6.5300

(1 • retainage %) 0.9415

Index adj for retainage $ 6.9357

Transport $ 0.0287

Firm 100% $ 0.4079

Equitrans/M2 Market $ 7.3724

(1 - retainage %) 0.9628
Index adj for retainage $ 7.6572

Transport $ 0.0976
Film 100% $ 0.1646

Citygate Price $ 7.9194
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PREPARED REBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF STEPHEN C. RAFFERTY

Witness Background and Qualifications

PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME AND BUSINESS ADDRESS FOR THE 

RECORD.

My name is Stephen C. Rafferty. My business address is 225 North Shore 

Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15212.

BY WHOM ARE YOU EMPLOYED AND IN WHAT CAPACITY?

I am currently employed by Equitable Resources as Sr. Vice-President, 

Equity Sales and Gathering.

PLEASE DESCRIBE YOUR EDUCATIONAL BACKGROUND AND WORK 

EXPERIENCE.

I attended the University of Pittsburgh and earned a Bachelor of Science 

Degree in Civil Engineering in 1986. I continued my education with graduate work 

and earned a Masters in Business Administration (MBA) degree from the Indiana 

University of Pennsylvania in 1990. I have also completed several technical and 

industry related courses and seminars pertaining to my job responsibilities. 

Professionally, I began my career in 1986 as a Civil Engineer with the Pennsylvania 

Department of Transportation. In 1988, I accepted a position with Equitable Gas 

Company as a Technical Fieldman. In 1989, I was promoted to the position of 

Customer Service Foreman. In 1991, 1 was promoted to the position of District 

Foreman. These operational positions were within the Distribution Department and 

included responsibility for utilizing a unionized labor force to schedule work and
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• complete assignments. These positions provided an excellent background in 

understanding gas pressures and flows and the manner in which supplies are 

distributed within the Company’s service territories. In 1995,1 was promoted to the 

position of Load Research and Planning Coordinator in the Gas Management 

Department with responsibility for gas supply / demand forecasting. Between 

January 1997 and January 2008, 1 held a succession of positions of increasing 

responsibility within the Gas Supply, most recently as Vice-President, Utility Asset 

Management. In January 2008,1 was promoted to my current position.

Q. WHY IS YOUR TESTIMONY RELEVANT IN THIS INSTANT PROCEEDING?

A. As an Equitable Gas Company employee and its Vice-President, Utility

Asset Management, I was intimately involved in creating, negotiating and 

administering the Company’s Rate Schedule AGS. Furthennore, during the time 

spent in the gas supply department I gained first hand knowledge and experience 

with the operations of the former Apollo and Carnegie assets.

Q. HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED TESTIMONY BEFORE 

REGULATORY AGENCIES?

A. Yes. I submitted testimony before the Pennsylvania Public Utility

Commission in Equitable's 1997, 1998, 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003 and 2004 

1307(f) proceedings at Docket Nos. R-00973895, R-00984279, R-00994601, R- 

00005067, R-00016132, R-00027135, R-00038166 and R-00049154, respectively. 

In addition, I testified before this Commission in Equitable’s 1998 Service 

Expansion Application at Docket No. A-121100 F0003 and in the Company's 1999 

restructuring proceeding at Docket No. R-00994784. I also submitted testimony 

before the Public Service Commission of West Virginia in Equitable's 1998 and
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2004 annual gas cost review proceedings. I also submitted testimony in the Joint 

Application proceeding at Docket No. A-122250F5000 which concerned Equitable 

Resources’ proposed acquisition of Dominion People’s and Dominion Hope.

Purpose of Testimony

WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR TESTIMONY IN THIS PROCEEDING?

My rebuttal testimony will respond to the direct testimonies of Diane Meyer 

Burgraff, Keith Mangini, Mike Hillebrand, D. Marc Jacobs and Milissa Bauer, 

submitted by the Independent Oil and Gas Association of Pennsylvania (“IOGA”) 

and James L. Crist submitted jointly by IOGA and Hess Corporation. To begin 

with, I will provide a brief description of the Company’s gathering and distribution 

facilities as they existed before and after the acquisition of the former Apollo and 

Carnegie Companies. Next, I will provide the history of Rate Schedule AGS, the 

reasons why it was created and its evolution over the last six years. 1 will discuss the 

benefits received by the producers from the implementation of Rate Schedule AGS, 

including the completion of the Company’s NAOP Program, as well as the 

Limestone Compressor Project. Furthermore, 1 will discuss why the continuation of 

Rate Schedule AGS should be approved by the PUC as just and reasonable and why 

producers, or marketers that purchase supplies directly from these same producers, 

should bear the cost responsibility for this system. Finally, I will address the IOGA 

witnesses concerns that their respective company’s production is captive and that 

the rates they are assessed under Rate Schedule AGS were not negotiated and I will 

respond to their claims that Equitable’s refusal to set new taps is not warranted.
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HAVE YOU REVIEWED THE TESTIMONY OF IOGA WITNESSES 

BURGRAFF, MANGINI, HILLEBRAND, JACOBS AND BAUER AND 

IOGA/HESS WITNESS CRIST?

Yes. I have reviewed their individual statements of direct testimony. Ms. 

Burgraff offers testimony as an independent consultant retained by IOGA to address 

cost allocation, rate structure and the application of Rate AGS. Mr. Crist, also an 

independent consultant, was retained by IOGA and Hess to address least cost 

natural gas supply, Pennsylvania producer issues, the Agency Program and 

marketer issues. Messrs. Mangini and Hillebrand are President and Vice President 

of Huntley & Huntley, Inc., respectively. Mr. Jacobs is a Vice President of Penneco 

Oil Company. Ms. Bauer is a Vice President of Administration of Kriebel 

Minerals, Inc. Their testimony addresses gathering service and facilities. Although 

Messrs. Mangini, Hillebrand and Jacobs and Ms. Bauer each state that they are 

testifying on behalf of IOGA, their testimony fails to explain in what way they are 

authorized to testify on behalf of anyone but their own individual employer either in 

regard to the IOGA formal complaint proceeding or Equitable's base rate 

proceeding.

Description of Gathering Facilities

BEFORE ADDRESSING THE TESTIMONY OF THE OTHER PARTIES 

WITNESSES CAN YOU PROVIDE BACKGROUND INFORMATION ABOUT 

THE COMPANY’S GATHERING SYSTEM AND FACILITIES?
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A. Prior to the acquisition of the Carnegie Natural Gas Company and its

affiliated subsidiaries, such as the Apollo Gas Company, from USX-Marathon 

Group on December 15, 1999, Equitable did not possess gathering plant. In other 

words, Equitable’s system was purely a distribution system. There were no 

gathering lines, no compressors, no dehydration units, or other significant non­

distribution facilities. Equitable’s facilities were used to provide delivery service to 

its distribution customers. Furthermore, the local production that was attached to 

these distribution facilities, at that time, was of no real significance. After this 

acquisition, however, Equitable’s system changed significantly.

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE THE FORMER APOLLO AND CARNEGIE GAS 

COMPANIES?

A. The former Apollo and Carnegie Gas Companies were operated as an

integrated natural gas system consisting mostly of gathering lines, field 

compression, low-pressure transmission lines and some local distribution facilities 

located in West Virginia and Pennsylvania. These gathering systems feed natural 

gas into field compressors which, in turn, deliver this gas into feeder lines that 

eventually transport the gas through subsequent compressor stations towards the 

metropolitan Pittsburgh area. This acquisition resulted in Equitable now having 

gathering lines, compressors and dehydration units, as well as having a significant 

amount of local production attached to these facilities.

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE THE RESOURCES UTILIZED BY THE FORMER 

APOLLO AND CARNEGIE COMPANIES TO SERVE THEIR CUSTOMERS 

PRIOR TO THE ACQUISITION BY EQUITABLE RESOURCES.
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The gas supplies used to serve these rate districts consisted primarily of 

local Appalachian production purchases. At the time of that acquisition, the Apollo 

Rate District transported approximately 1 Bcf of local Appalachian production to 

serve the 3.620 customers on its gathering facilities. On the other hand, the 

Carnegie Rate District customers were served through a firm transportation contract 

on Texas Eastern Transmission Company. Those supplies were then transported on 

Carnegie Interstate Pipeline Company to Carnegie Rate District distribution 

facilities.

WAS THERE A DIFFERENCE IN HOW APOLLO OPERATED ITS 

FACILITIES AS ITS CUSTOMER DEMAND REQUIREMENTS CHANGED 

DURING THE YEAR?

Yes, there was. The distribution customers on the Apollo gathering system 

are primarily residential customers whose demand requirements are dictated by the 

weather. Therefore, their demand requirements are much higher in the winter than 

they are during the summer. Apollo would curtail gas supplies during the low- 

demand seasons by physically shutting-in the local production. They would leave 

enough supply on the gathering system so that service to these distribution 

customers could be maintained. Furthermore, it is my understanding that as a 

condition for the producer to have their gas not shut-in, they had to accept a 

substantially lower purchase price.

WAS IT POSSIBLE FOR APOLLO TO TRANSPORT THIS GAS ELSEWHERE 

SO THAT SHUT-INS WERE NOT NECESSARY?

No. Apollo did not have the gathering infrastructure and compressors 

necessary to move this gas elsewhere. If they did not shut-in this “excess”
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production, line pressures would increase, the lost and unaccounted for (“LUF”) 

would increase and the operational integrity of the system would be jeopardized.

Rate AGS

Q. WITNESS BURGRAFF PRESENTS A HISTORY OF RATE AGS. DO YOU 

AGREE WITH HER PRESENTATION?

A. No. Equitable’s current Rate Schedule AGS - Appalachian Gathering

Service, has evolved over the last several years as a direct result of Equitable’s 

acquisition of the gathering assets of the former Apollo Gas Company, as well as 

the subsequent acquisition of the gathering assets from Equitable Field Services.

Q. CAN YOU DESCRIBE THE EVOLUTION OF RATE SCHEDULE AGS?

A. Shortly after Equitable’s acquisition of the Apollo Gas Company gathering

assets, the Company was approached by several producers that had production 

located in the immediate vicinity of the Hill Compressor Station (located in 

Washington Township, Westmoreland County, PA) and the Fisher Compressor 

Station (located in Redbank Township, Armstrong County, PA). These facilities 

were located in the Apollo Rate District. The producers in this area wanted the 

opportunity to flow additional volumes and avoid the curtailments that they were 

accustomed to when the Apollo Gas Company operated the system. Equitable was 

able to develop mitigation and enhancement strategies at these two locations in an 

effort to move additional volumes year-round. I have attached to my rebuttal 

testimony as Attachment SCR-1 a letter to these certain producers, dated September 

23, 2002, describing these two projects in more detail. As a condition for Equitable
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to make the necessary investments at each of those compressor stations, the 

Company wanted reimbursement from the producers that directly benefited from 

those investments. Also attached to my rebuttal testimony, as Attachment SCR-2, 

are several executed letters whereby those producers agreed to the fees suggested by 

the Company in return for the investments to the compressor stations and the ability 

to flow additional production. The results of the Company's investments at each of 

those locations were positive and the producers were able to flow more gas as 

curtailments were less than they would have been otherwise. During the next 

several months, word traveled in the producing community and other producers 

began to make inquires as to opportunities for them to flow additional supply and 

avoid the need for curtailments. On November 14, 2002, I met personally with 

representatives of IOGA (at their offices in Wexford, PA) and it is my recollection 

that these initiatives were discussed.

Q. WAS THERE OPPOSITION BY THE PRODUCERS WHEN EQUITABLE GAS 

BEGAN IMPLEMENTING THESE CHARGES OR FEES IN 2002?

A. No.

Q. WHAT HAPPENED NEXT?

A. A short time later, during 2003, Equitable filed an Application, at Docket

No. G-00031009, seeking approval for an affiliated transaction designed to acquire 

additional gathering facilities in Armstrong and Indiana Counties, PA, from 

Equitable Field Services. These gathering facilities overlapped and were contiguous 

with Equitable's Apollo facilities and in some instances were actually duplicative. 

Equitable Gas and Equitable Field Services referred to these facilities as the PA- 

North Gathering system. These same facilities were also sometimes referred to as

8





the “Crooked Creek” facilities. Equitable Field Services had FERC-approved 

gathering rates and retainage charges in place at the time it elected to sell those 

properties. As part of its filing, Equitable requested and was granted approval by the 

PA PUC to implement Rate Schedule AGS - Apollo Gathering Service. I have 

attached to my rebuttal testimony Rate Schedule AGS - Apollo Gathering Service 

as Attachment SCR-3.

WHY WAS IT NECESSARY TO IMPLEMENT RATE SCHEDULE AGS- 

APOLLO GATHERING SERVICE AT THAT TIME?

As I stated earlier, Equitable Field Services had FERC-approved gathering 

charges and retainage charges that were assessed to producers for production that 

was directly connected to these gathering facilities. Equitable did not have an 

existing rate schedule that would permit the assessment of those same charges. On 

the other hand, Equitable did have contracts in place with those producers that 

specified what the charges would be. Since Equitable was not proposing any 

increase in its existing rates by virtue of the proposed acquisition, it needed a 

mechanism to fund the acquisition and the improvements that would occur in the 

future. Absent this mechanism, Rate Schedule AGS, Equitable would not have 

acquired those facilities and made the improvements.

WHY DIDN'T EQUITABLE MAKE RATE AGS APPLICABLE TO THE PA- 

NORTH GATHERING SYSTEM ONLY? IN OTHER WORDS, WHY WAS IT 

APPLICABLE THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE APOLLO DISTRICT?

Equitable envisioned combining the Apollo assets with the Pa- North 

Gathering System (Crooked Creek) to create operational efficiencies and eliminate 

duplicative facilities since these assets were contiguous with one another.
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Furthermore, the recent successes associated with the compressor station projects 

described earlier, along with the support of the producing community, led the 

Company to beheve that the producing community was willing to pay for other 

projects that directly benefited them, including the improvements that were planned 

for these gathering facilities.

The contiguous nature of the Apollo gathering system and the PA - North 

gathering system (Crooked Creek) made it nearly impossible to keep them 

separated as the Company made efficiency improvements. These improvements 

included, among other things, interconnecting the two systems and eliminating 

duplicative facilities. Furthermore, the Company took a “macro” approach to 

optimizing these assets to increase local production and believed that all producers 

would benefit. This is the reason the “Applicability” section of Rate Schedule - 

AGS included the entire Apollo District and not just the PA- North Gathering 

System.

Q. WAS RATE SCHEDULE AGS - APOLLO GATHERING SERVICE 

APPROVED AS FILED?

A. Yes.

Q. WAS THERE OPPOSITION BY THE PRODUCERS WHEN EQUITABLE GAS 

CONTINUED IMPLEMENTING THESE CHARGES IN 2003?

A. No.

Q. WAS EQUITABLE GAS REQUIRED TO FILE RATE SCHEDULE AGS - 

APOLLO GATHERING SERVICE IN ORDER TO ASSESS THESE CHARGES 

TO THE PRODUCERS?
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A. I am not a lawyer. Whether gathering services, as opposed to utility

distribution services, are subject to the Commission's jurisdiction, is not entirely 

clear to me. I would note that there are contracts with producers for all of the 

Pennsylvania production that provide for the recovery of the Rate Schedule AGS 

charges, regardless of whether a tariff is or is not necessary. These contracts were 

negotiated at arms-length and in good faith. Without these producer commitments 

as evidenced by these contracts, the significant expansion of the assets to increase 

Pennsylvania production would not have gone forward. Instead, Equitable would 

have operated the Apollo District much like it was in the past and the curtailments 

and the producer shut-ins would have continued.

Q. WHEN DID RATE SCHEDULE AGS - APOLLO GATHERING SERVICE 

CHANGE TO RATE SCHEDULE AGS - APPALACHIAN GATHERING 

SERVICE?

A. The following year, as part of Equitable’s 2004 Section 1307(f) proceeding

at Docket No. R-00049154, the Company proposed to change the name of Rate 

Schedule AGS from Apollo Gathering Service to Appalachian Gathering Service.

Q. WERE THERE CHANGES OTHER THAN THE NAME OR TITLE?

A. Yes. In the “Applicability’' section, the Company included the Equitable

District along with the Apollo District. I have attached to my rebuttal testimony, 

Attachment SCR-4, Rate Schedule AGS - Apollo Gathering Service. By adding the 

Equitable District as applicable, the tariff encompassed deliveries made directly into 

the distribution system.

Q. WHY DID THE COMPANY BELIEVE IT WAS NECESSARY TO MAKE 

THESE CHANGES TO RATE SCHEDULE AGS?

11





Between 2002 and 2004, the Company had continued to make investments 

to the gathering facilities since Rate Schedule AGS - Apollo Gathering Service was 

first implemented. Those investments and the ensuing increases in local production 

were received favorably by the producers and the producing community. 

Furthermore, Equitable identified several new projects, referred to as the 

Company’s Northern Asset Optimization Program (“NAOP”), and described in 

detail during the same 2004 Section 1307(f) proceeding, that would enable these 

local production volumes to continue to increase substantially. I will discuss the 

Company’s NAOP Program and the benefits received by all producers later in my 

testimony. The completion of these projects provided benefits to not only producers 

on the gathering systems but also to producers that delivered gas directly into the 

distribution system. Therefore, it is only appropriate that all producers, regardless of 

whether they deliver into the gathering system or the distribution system, be 

assessed charges in accordance with Rate Schedule AGS.

WAS RATE SCHEDULE AGS - APPALACHIAN GATHERING SERVICE 

APPROVED AS FILED IN EQUITABLE’S 2004 1307(F) PROCEEDING?

Yes.

WAS THERE OPPOSITION BY THE PRODUCERS WHEN EQUITABLE GAS 

CONTINUED IMPLEMENTING THESE CHARGES TO ALL PRODUCERS IN 

2004?

No. There was no significant opposition to the Company's Rate Schedule 

AGS until lOGA filed a formal complaint in September 2006 at Docket No C- 

20066800 and an Amended Formal Complaint in February 2008, nearly 4 years 

after Equitable had started assessing some form of Rate Schedule AGS.





HOW DOES EQUITABLE APPLY RATE SCHEDULE AGS?

Rate Schedule AGS is currently assessed to all producers, regardless of 

whether their production is delivered into gathering facilities, distribution facilities 

or low-pressure transmission facilities. The Company does not distinguish between 

the three types of facilities since all producers have benefited from the Company’s 

investments in its gathering, compression and low-pressure transmission facilities. 

HOW DOES EQUITABLE NEGOTIATE RATE SCHEDULE AGS?

Typically, Rate Schedule AGS is negotiated for a term that ranges from one 

year up to three years. The term and purchase price are negotiated between the 

Company and the producer, or designated representatives of the two companies. As 

stated previously, these negotiations are conducted at arms-length and between two 

parties of equal bargaining position. Once an agreement is reached, a confirmation 

or appendix to the Gas Purchase Contract is developed and executed by both 

parties. This confirmation or appendix becomes part of a legal, binding contract.

DO ALL PRODUCERS PAY THE SAME RATE AGS?

No. Not all producers are assessed the same rates. The gathering related 

charges contractually agreed to range from $0.00/dth up to Sl.OO/dth. The retainage 

charges contractually agreed to range from 0.00% to 7.5% of the gross volume 

delivered to Equitable Gas.

Rate AGS Benefits / NAOP Program / Limestone Compressor Project
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Q. DO YOU BELIEVE RATE AGS HAS PROVIDED A MECHANISM FOR THE 

COMPANY TO MAKE INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENTS THAT 

DIRECTLY BENEFIT LOCAL APPALACHIAN PRODUCERS?

A. Absolutely. Attached to my rebuttal testimony as Attachment SCR-5 is a

diagram that identifies the increase in local Appalachian production that has 

occurred since 2000, when Equitable acquired the Apollo gathering assets. It is 

readily apparent that these volumes have increased substantially over the years. This 

increase would never have been possible without the Company’s investments in its 

infrastructure, including the NAOP Program.

Q. CAN YOU SUMMARIZE THE COMPANY'S NAOP PROPOSAL THAT WAS 

SUBMITTED DURING THE 2004 SECTION 1307F PROCEEDING?

A. The Company’s NAOP originally consisted of five projects designed to

increase pipeline capacity, lower pressures on the gathering and distribution 

systems and ultimately increase local Appalachian production everywhere. These 

projects included various gathering, compression and lower-pressure transmission 

assets formerly associated with the Apollo and Carnegie Gas Companies, as well as 

assets belonging to Equitable Gas.

Q. HAVE THESE PROJECTS AND BENEFITS EVER BEEN COMMUNICATED 

TO LOCAL PRODUCERS?

A. Yes, they have. As an example, I have attached Attachment SCR-6 to my

rebuttal testimony that is an email to Huntley & Huntley explaining why the 

Company believes it is valid to assess all producers a charge in accordance with 

Rate Schedule AGS, regardless of whether they deliver into “distribution” facilities 

or into “gathering” facilities. Also attached to my rebuttal testimony as Attachment

14





SCR-7, is a newsletter published by IOGA, dated winter 2005, that identifies for all 

of their members the same five projects associated with the Company’s NAOP 

Program.

WERE THERE OTHER PROJECTS THAT THE COMPANY CONSIDERED OR 

COMPLETED THAT WOULD PROMOTE AND INCREASE LOCAL 

PRODUCTION EVEN FURTHER?

Yes, there are two projects that are either completed or in the design phase. 

These projects are the Limestone Compressor Station and the Fisher Compressor 

Station. The Limestone Compressor Station is located in the extreme northwest part 

of the Company’s service territory in Limestone Township, Clarion County, PA. 

The Fisher Compressor Station is located in the extreme northeast part of the 

Company’s service territory in Redbank Township, Armstrong County, PA. Both of 

these projects involve adding new compressor stations and dehydration units that 

are designed to discharge 12,000 dth/day. The discharge from these two stations 

would be delivered into Dominion Transmission and would not enter the 

Company’s distribution facilities.

WHY CAN'T THIS PRODUCTION ALSO BE USED TO MEET THE DEMAND 

REQUIREMENTS OF EQUITABLE’S DISTRIBUTION CUSTOMERS?

There is not enough demand on Equitable’s distribution system to 

accommodate additional production and there is no other outlet. As Equitable 

witness Dalena explains in his rebuttal testimony, the local production that is 

delivered into the distribution system is baseload in nature. Stated differently, the 

minimum level of demand experienced on the distribution system is what can be 

satisfied by local production. All demand above that minimum level has to come





from the interstate pipelines since those pipelines are the only ones that have the 

flexibility to increase/decrease deliveries rapidly, based on the changing demand 

patterns. At the present time, Equitable’s distribution system has reached a 

saturation threshold. I will discuss this issue in more detail later in my testimony. 

This is precisely the reason the interconnection with Dominion Transmission was 

essential for designing the Limestone Compressor Station.

WHAT IS THE CURRENT STATUS OF THESE TWO PROJECTS?

The Fisher Station project is still on the drawing board. The design work has 

been nearly completed. On the other hand, the Limestone Station project is nearing 

the commissioning phase. The Company expects that the commissioning of that 

station will occur in the next several weeks.

CAN YOU DESCRIBE THE LIMESTONE PROJECT IN MORE DETAIL?

The Company has invested approximately $13 million to install 

approximately 10,000 feet of 8” steel mainline (1,000 psig MAOP) and two 1,350 

horsepower units, along with a dehydration unit, to facilitate the northwest 

movement of 12,000 dth/day of local production into Dominion Transmission.

WHY DID THE COMPANY DECIDE TO DESIGN AND MOVE FORWARD 

WITH THAT PARTICULAR PROJECT?

The Company was approached by several producers in the area who were 

looking for additional outlets for their production. Through a collaborative effort 

with these producers, the Company designed and constructed this project.

DID THESE PRODUCERS HAVE INPUT INTO THE DEVELOPMENT OF

THIS PROJECT?





' Absolutely. The Company would never invest that amount of money 

without having assurances that the project was worthwhile. The Company met 

numerous times with producers in the area, as well as IOGA representatives, 

seeking assurances that they, indeed, wanted this project completed.

WOULD YOU CONSIDER THIS TO BE A COLLABORATIVE EFFORT, 

ANOTHER ONE OF THE RECOMMENDATIONS THAT WITNESS 

BURGRAFF SUGGESTS?

Yes. As a former employee in the gas supply department of Equitable Gas 

Company during the last 11 plus years, I, along with others, have spent a 

considerable amount of time working closely with local producers. Producers have 

approached the Company on a regular basis looking for ways to optimize their 

drilling programs and their production opportunities.

DID THE COMPANY OBTAIN ADVANCE COMMITMENTS FROM 

PRODUCERS BEFORE MAKING THE DECISION TO COMPLETE THE 

LIMESTONE COMPRESSOR STATION PROJECT?

Yes. Attached to my rebuttal testimony as Attachment SCR-8 is a copy of 

the letter that was sent to the larger producers that originally made inquiries and that 

would benefit directly from that project. Also contained in Exhibit-SCR-14R-8 is 

documentation that producers executed the letter and agreed to the fees beforehand.

Captive Production and Rate AGS Negotiations





• 1 Q. CAN YOU SUMMARIZE THE IOGA PRODUCER WITNESSES JACOBS,

2 MANGINI, HILLEBRAND AND BAUER TESTIMONIES THAT THEIR

3 COMPANIES ARE “CAPTIVE” TO EQUITABLE?

4 A. Penneco witness Jacobs testifies that his company operates in western

5 Pennsylvania and they have 800 wells connected to the pipelines of other utilities,

6 including Dominion Peoples, T. W. Phillips, Columbia Gas of PA and Columbia

7 Gas Transmission. Huntley & Huntley witness Mangini testifies his company also

8 operates in western Pennsylvania and that many of their wells are located in towns

9 or boroughs that are suburban in character and are located in the greater Pittsburgh

10 area. None of Huntley & Huntley's wells in western Pennsylvania are connected to

11 any other pipeline system. Witness Mangini claims that of the 300 existing wells,

12 225 are realistically captive to Equitable and only a few produce into Dominion

13 Peoples. Witness Hillebrand corroborates witness Mangini's testimony by stating

14 that Huntley & Huntley's wells are located in boroughs and townships within

15 Allegheny County. Witness Bauer testifies that Kriebel is a producer of

16 Pennsylvania natural gas in western Pennsylvania. They currently have 317 active

17 wells feeding gas into Equitable's pipeline system. Out of the 317 wells, she state

18 that about 96 are completely captive to Equitable while the rest of the wells are

19 located such that Dominion Peoples is a viable alternative pipeline system.

20 Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH THEIR CLAIMS THAT THESE WELLS ARE

21 CAPTIVE?

22 A. No, I do not. As explained by each of these witnesses, their companies

23 operate in numerous townships and boroughs within western Pennsylvania. Witness

24 Mangini states that Huntley & Huntley’s system includes roughly fifty miles of gas
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pipeline and their coverage area in western Pennsylvania is roughly twenty miles 

long and five miles wide. When one considers the number of wells that each of 

these companies drills and maintains, it is apparent their acreage covers 

considerable distances.

IS EQUITABLE THE ONLY PIPELINE IN WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA 

THAT THESE PRODUCERS HAVE ACCESS TO?

No, it is not. The following local distribution companies operate in western 

Pennsylvania: Equitable Gas Company; T. W. Phillips; Columbia Gas of PA; 

Dominion Peoples and National Fuel Gas. In addition to these companies, there are 

numerous interstate pipelines that have operations and facilities in western 

Pennsylvania including: Equitrans, LP; Columbia Gas Transmission; Dominion 

Transmission; National Fuel Supply; Tennessee Gas Pipeline and Texas Eastern 

Transmission.

CAN THESE PRODUCERS READILY ACCESS THE OTHER PIPELINES 

IDENTIFIED ABOVE?

All of the pipelines mentioned above have extensive operations in western 

Pennsylvania. However, these other pipelines may or may not have the 

infrastructure or capacity necessary to receive the production from these producers. 

The interstate pipelines will typically have the capacity, but there may be additional 

cost considerations for the producer, in addition to the gathering related charges. 

WHAT OTHER COST CONSIDERATIONS ARE THERE FOR A PRODUCER 

WHEN DETERMINING WHICH PIPELINE TO PRODUCE INTO?

Typically, the producer will take into consideration the amount of capacity 

that is available, including the ability to flow gas year-round. Operating pressures
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are also an important consideration. The higher the pressures, the more the producer 

has to spend on compression to be able to produce its gas into the pipeline. In 

addition to the initial costs for the compressor, there are on-going operating and 

maintenance costs. The producer also needs to consider the gas quality 

specifications of the pipeline it wishes to deliver into. More stringent gas quality 

specifications may require the producer to add dehydration equipment. Again, as 

with a compressor, there are on-going operating and maintenance costs associated 

with dehydration units. There are costs associated with the tap itself. Higher 

pressure, larger diameter pipelines have much higher costs associated with the tap. 

Similarly, costs vary for die meter and regulator stations and associated telemetry 

instrumentation. All of these issues are considered by the producer in determining 

which pipeline is best to produce into so that costs are minimized and 

revenues/returns for their investors are maximized.

WHY DO YOU BELIEVE THESE PRODUCERS ELECTED TO DRILL AND 

PRODUCE THE MAJORITY OF THEIR WELLS INTO EQUITABLE?

Equitable has invested in the infrastructure by building and replacing 

pipelines, adding and upgrading compression and dehydration facilities to create 

capacity for these producers. Equitable incurred these costs instead of the producer. 

Furthermore, the rates charged by Equitable, under Rate Schedule AGS, are cost 

competitive, otherwise these producers would have elected to produce their gas into 

another system.

DO YOU HAVE AN EXAMPLE OF THIS?

Attached to my rebuttal testimony as Attachment SCR-9 is an email from 

Kriebel Gas describing their ability to move gas from one system to another in an
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effort to obtain the cheapest rate(s). Most of the larger producers have the ability'to 

move gas between various systems in an effort to optimize production as well as 

minimize costs. Furthermore, witness Bauer even testifies that “...because of a 

significant increase in the cost of another tap (DiCesare) and increased gathering 

rates demanded by Equitable, we moved production from the DiCesare well to 

Dominion Peoples.”

ARE YOU AWARE OF OTHER LDC’S IN THE COMMONWEALTH THAT 

ASSESS A GATHERING CHARGE OR A SIMILAR TYPE CHARGE TO 

PRODUCERS FOR UTILIZATION OF COMPANY FACILITIES IN AN 

EFFORT TO INCREASE LOCAL PRODUCTION?

Dominion Peoples currently charges fees to producers under the Production 

Enhancement Agreement (“PA PES”). This PA PES is essentially charging 

producers for gathering related facilities and investments with “the number one goal 

of Dominion Peoples being to move more production gas.” The quote is taken from 

an IOGA presentation that is attached to my rebuttal testimony as Attachment SCR- 

10 which describes Dominion People’s PA PES program in more detail.

WITNESS BURGRAFF BELIEVES THAT IF RATE AGS IS PERMITTED TO 

REMAIN EFFECTIVE AND PRODUCERS AND MARKETERS ARE 

REQUIRED TO PAY FOR ALL OF THE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH 

INSTALLING, OPERATING AND MAINTAINING GATHERING FACILITIES 

THAT THIS COULD LIMIT THE AVAJLABLITY OF PENNSYLVANIA 

PRODUCTION. DO YOU AGREE?

No. Two of the largest utilities in western Pennsylvania, Equitable Gas and 

Dominion Peoples, have been charging producers for several years for investments
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associated with installing, operating and maintaining gathering related facilities. 

Both utilities have continued to witness increased production levels during this 

time, in spite of those charges. Furthermore, the fees assessed these producers 

represent a small percentage of the value of the increased production. To illustrate 

this point, I have attached to my rebuttal testimony Attachment SCR-11 that 

identifies: (1) the annual dollars paid; (2) the annual volumes purchased; and, (3) 

the annual fees collected pursuant to Rate Schedule AGS for Penneco, Huntley & 

Huntley and Kriebel, during the period 2000 through 2007.

CAN YOU SUMMARIZE THAT SCHEDULE?

Yes. Penneco - production increased from 8,054 dth in 2000 to 410,368 dth 

in 2007. Total purchases during this seven-year period were 2,055,111 dth and the 

total dollars paid were $11,658,372. Rate Schedule AGS fees collected were 

$388,290 or 3.33% of the total dollars paid.

Huntley & Huntley - production increased from 306,741 dth in 2000 to 

1,433,901 dth in 2007. Total purchases during this seven-year period were 

6,680,773 dth and the total dollars paid were $48,218,068. Rate Schedule AGS fees 

collected were $860,604 or 1.78% of the total dollars paid.

Kriebel - production increased from 269,566 dth in 2001 to 975,260 dth in 

2007. Total purchases during this six-year period were 4,516,506 dth and the total 

dollars paid were $29,941,201. Rate Schedule AGS fees collected were $993,067 or 

3.32% of the total dollars paid.

WHAT HAVE YOU CONCLUDED WITH REGARDS TO THESE 

PRODUCERS AND THE RATE SCHEDULE AGS FEES THAT WERE 

ASSESSED DURING THIS PERIOD?
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Although the fees collected each year increased, these producers continued 

to add wells and increase production. I might add that this schedule only captures 

the volumes that were purchased by Equitable Gas. The numbers only go higher 

when one factors in the additional volumes that were sold to marketers. In 

summary, if the past is any indication of the future, witness Burgraff is absolutely 

wrong in stating that “if Rate AGS is permitted to remain effective and producers 

and marketers are forced into paying for all of the costs associated with installing, 

operating and maintaining gathering facilities that this could create adverse 

consequences on the availability of Pennsylvania production.” The dramatic 

increase in local production experienced by these producers during the last several 

years is clear evidence that Rate Schedule AGS does not adversely impact local 

production on Equitable’s facilities.

DO YOU BELIEVE THE SAME PHENOMENON HAS OCURRED 

ELSEWHERE?

Yes, I do. I believe if one was to make inquiries in regards to the 

Dominion Peoples system, one would find they have experienced substantial 

increases in Pennsylvania production as well, in spite of the PA PES fees that are 

assessed on their system.

THESE WITNESSES CLAIM THAT THE CHARGES THEY PAY UNDER 

RATE AGS ARE NOT NEGOTIATED. DO YOU AGREE?

Absolutely not. I have met personally with these individuals and 

representatives of their companies during the last several years to discuss these 

rates. I find it troubling that these witnesses have no recollection of the meetings we 

have had and I question their sincerity. Each of these witnesses describes in great
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detail the correspondence associated with new tap requests but appears to have a 

memory lapse concerning rate negotiations. In any event, if the rates were not 

negotiated, wouldn’t Equitable simply charge the highest fees possible, i.e. 

$I.00/dth and 7.5% to everyone? Attached to my rebuttal testimony as Attachment 

SCR-12 is an email from Huntley & Huntley that portrays the negotiation process. 

This email is representative of the type of correspondence that regularly occurs 

between Company representatives and the producing community.

Equitable’s refusal to set new meters

CAN YOU SUMMARIZE WITNESS JACOBS’ CONCERNS REGARDING 

EQUITABLE’S REFUSAL TO MAKE NEW TAPS AND SET NEW METERS?

Witness Jacobs states that the Trafford Borough #1 well was completed 

June 19, 2008 and the Emmick Unit well was drilled August 28, 2008. He states 

Penneco learned in the beginning of September 2008 that Equitable was claiming it 

could not set requested taps because its gathering pipelines were operating at full 

capacity. He then states that Equitable’s refusal to set these taps has harmed 

Penneco in several ways.

DO YOU AGREE WITH HIS STATEMENTS?

I do not. I have several emails from wimess Jacobs that I have attached as 

Attachment SCR-13 that discuss the flow restrictions on Equitable’s system. These 

emails are dated November 7, 2006, January 3, 2007, January 5, 2007 and May 14, 

2007. Witness Jacobs knew well in advance of drilling those two wells that 

Equitable was experiencing operational problems and flow restrictions. In fact, in
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one of the emails he acknowledges this by stating “we have been anxious to realize 

some of the relief that was speculated as a result of system improvements and 

extensions.” Furthermore, in another email, Equitable denied the tap request for 

Penneco's Braddock site because of operational reasons.

Q. HAS WITNESS JACOBS PROVIDED ANY TESTIMONY OR 

DOCUMENTATION THAT WOULD INDICATE THAT THE TAPS FOR 

THESE WELLS WERE APPROVED PRIOR TO THEM BEING DRILLED?

A. I have reviewed his testimony and did not see where Equitable had

approved the tap requests prior to them being drilled. Witness Jacobs and Penneco, 

for that matter, made a decision to drill at their own risk.

Q. DOES WITNESS BAUER CLAIM THAT KRIEBEL IS BEING HARMED 

BECAUSE EQUITABLE HAS REFUSED TO MAKE NEW TAPS AND SET 

NEW METERS?

A. No. The tap request she has identified in her testimony is not on Equitable

Gas' facilities. It is on Equitable Gathering, LLC's facilities and it is my 

understanding that those facilities should be operational before year-end.

Q. DOES KRIEBEL HAVE ANY WELLS THAT HAVE BEEN DRILLED AND 

WHICH EQUITABLE GAS HAS REFUSED TO MAKE NEW TAPS AND SET 

NEW METERS?

A. Not to my knowledge. If there are, she has not identified them in her

testimony.

Q. WHY DO YOU BELIEVE THIS TO BE THE CASE?

A. Attached to my testimony as Attachment SCR-14 is an email from Kriebel,

dated January 25, 2007, that states “...we have been restricted since July 2006 when
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the MAOP was set at 40#. Any idea if this pressure is ever expected to go down?” 

It appears that Kriebel was aware of the operational restrictions and elected to drill 

elsewhere.

CAN YOU SUMMARIZE WITNESSES MANGINI’S AND HILLEBRAND’S 

CONCERNS REGARDING EQUITABLE’S REFUSAL TO MAKE NEW TAPS 

AND SET NEW METERS?

These witnesses state that their company completed the construction of five 

new production wells in the last two months of 2007. They claim that Equitable 

advised them that these taps would not be installed unless Huntley & Huntley 

agreed to pay a $0.50/dth gathering charge and 5% shrinkage. They contend that 

Equitable then demanded higher rates, and most recently Equitable said it cannot 

accept the new gas because its gathering pipelines allegedly are operating at full 

capacity.

WAS HUNTLEY & HUNTLEY AWARE OF THE COMPANY’S OPERATING 

CONDITIONS AND THAT THE FACILITIES WERE OPERATING NEAR 

FULL CAPACITY?

I believe so. I have several emails from witness Hillebrand that I have 

attached as Attachment SCR-15 that discuss the flow restrictions on Equitable’s 

system. These emails are dated January 2007 and August 2007. I believe these 

witnesses knew well in advance of drilling those wells that Equitable was 

experiencing operational problems and flow restrictions.

IS EQUITABLE OPERATING AT FULL CAPACITY?

Equitable wimess Dalena discusses the delicate balance between the 

Pennsylvania deliveries and Equitable’s current need for additional supplies. He
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also states that the gathering system may have some limited additional capacity due 

to the Limestone Project. Certainly, in the non-heating season, Equitable does not 

need additional Pennsylvania production. Although we could conceivably take 

additional Pennsylvania production in the winter, on a limited basis and at certain 

locations, such as on certain parts of the distribution system where the supply is 

received closer to where it is consumed, Equitable would then have to go through 

the difficult task of determining which producer’s production would be curtailed 

after the heating season ends. This curtailment would be one meter at a time and be 

extremely labor intensive. Instead, we have taken the position any prudent 

distribution operator would take and attempted to match our Pennsylvania 

production closely with our baseload demand.

BUT WHAT ABOUT CLAIMS BY PRODUCERS THAT CERTAIN PIPELINES 

ARE NOT OPERATING AT THEIR MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE OPERATING 

PRESSURES AND THEREFORE SHOULD BE ABLE TO ACCEPT 

ADDITIONAL PRODUCTION?

Equitable operates an integrated system, but not all of its pipelines are the 

same size or operate at the same pressures. Generally, capacity is limited not by the 

size of the pipeline a producer is connected to, but rather by the smaller diameter 

pipelines further downstream on the distribution system. Similar to a chain being as 

strong as its weakest link, a distribution system is limited by downstream pipeline 

configurations and the inability to physically redeliver gas to other locations on the 

system where demand may be greater. Pennsylvania production comes into 

Equitable’s distribution system at the northem-most part of its service territory and
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1 cannot be readily redelivered throughout the distribution system to areas having

2 greater demand.

3 Q. HAS EITHER OF THESE WITNESSES PROVIDED TESTIMONY OR

4 DOCUMENTATION THAT WOULD INDICATE THESE WELLS WERE

5 APPROVED PRIOR TO BEING DRILLED?

6 A. I have reviewed their testimony and did not see where Equitable had

7 approved the tap requests prior to them being drilled. Huntley & Huntley made a

8 decision to drill at their own risk.

9 Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR PREPARED REBUTTAL TESTIMONY?

10 A. Yes.

11 

12

28
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EQUITABLE
n a c

TEL. 4t2.395.3268
FAX 412.395.3335

200 Allegheny Center
Pittsburgh. PA 15212-5352
www .SRaffetty@eqLcotn

Date-. September 23,2002

Dear Producer,

As you may be aware. Equitable Gas Company (“Equitable”) has made numerous enhancements to its Apollo 
District during the past two years in an effort to stimulate and increase local Appalachian production. During 
this time, Equitable has incurred significant costs in operating, maintaining and improving the distribution 
facilities in this area, without seeking reimbursement from local producers. Unfortunately, these investment 
cannot continue without some type of reimbursement. We have enjoyed an excellent working relationship with 

. the producing community in the past and we regret that current economic conditions have forced us to take this 
action.

Equitable is willing to continue making improvements, change operating conditions where feasible and 
ultimately increase local Appalachian production if producers are willing to compensate Equitable for the costs 
incurred Any producer that is not willing to compensate Equitable for these costs may be prohibited from 
flowing incremental volumes and may possibly be curtailed during low-demand periods. Equitable is seeking 
reimbursement from only those producers that will benefit from these on-going projects.

Specifically, Equitable has two additional projects that will be undertaken in the next several weeks if demand 
warrants. These projects are described in more detail below:

(1) . Hill Station, Washington Township, Westmoreland County

Equitable will begin manually operating the Hill Compressor Station. Currently, local production is 
“free-flowing’' in this area. Operating the Hill Compressor Station will increase local production 
approximately 1,000 Mcf/day. Equitable is seeking reimbursement of $0.30/dth for use of this facility, 
in addition to any other fees already being assessed. This number may be revised once actual operating 
costs are determined.

(2) . Fisher Station, Redbank Township, Armstrong County

Equitable will increase the discharge MAOP associated with the Fisher Compressor Station.. 
Preliminary estimates indicate an additional 1,500 Mcf/day will flow from this improvement.
Equitable is seeking reimbursement of $0.25/dth for use of this facility, in addition to any other fees 
already being assessed . This.number may be revised once actual operating costs are determined.

Again, these charges are applicable only to those wells that are directly affected by these projects. Please call 
me at (412) 395-3268 if you have any questions or need additional information. Please call Fred Workman at 
(412) 395-3295 to confirm those meters that are affected by these projects.

If the above terms and conditions are acceptable, please sign and date in the space provided below and return to 
me by fax at 412-395-3335.

Accepted and Agreed to Sincerely,
this_____day of

By: _

Title:

A Division of EQUSTABLE RESOURCES

Stephen C. Rafferty, 
Director, Gas Acquisition & 
Management
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Wlw 4.1 ^ , r . a

Fax
To: Stephen Rafferty

Of: Equitable Gas

Fax: 412-395-3335

Pages: 1, induding this cover sheet.

Date: November 8, 2002

(2) Fisher Station, Redbank Township, Armstrong County

Equitable will increase the discharge MAOP associated with the Fisher 
Compression Station. Preliminary estimates indicate an additional 1,500 Mcf7day will flow from 
this improvement. Equitable is seeking reimbursement of $0.25/dth for use of this facility, in 
addition to any other fees already being assessed. This number may be revised once actual 
operating costs are determined.

Agreement is conditioned upon the following:

(1) If Equitable’s projects, within thirty (30) days after their completion, do
not enable D.K. Gas, Inc. to place additional natural gas production 
(monthly production in excess of current levels) into the Equitable 
Transmission Line, D.K. Gas reserves the right to discontinue its payment 
of $0.25/dth fee.

(2) D.K.. Gas, Inc. reserves the right to reject an increase (based on actual
operating costs) in excess of the $0.25/dth.

Accepted and Agreed to this 8* day of November, 2002

Frem tto 4«k of...

D.K. GAS. INC. 
P.O. BOX 228

HAWTHORN, PA 16230 
(814) 38&S621 

Fax-. (814) 305-5316

NOU B8 ’02 14:19
814 PAGE.01
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D.E. LIMITED FAMILY PARTNERSHIP

R.D. 5, Box 28 • Punxsutawney, PA 15767 
Phone: 514-938-0800 • Fax: 814-938-0900 

E-mail: del@groandhog.nel

October 16, 2002 
VIA FACSIMILE

Mr. Steve Rafferty 
Equitable Gas 
200 Allegheny Center 
Pittsburgh PA 15212-5352

RE: Compensation charges, Fisher Station

Dear Steve:

As we discussed Equitable Gas has made some improvements to die Fisher 
Station and the pipeline system leading away from the station. These improvements 
should in the future increase Equitable ability to move gas out of this area and into the 
Pittsburgh market. This should benefit not only the independent producers but end users 
and Equitable.

DE limited is considering participation at some level to help defray some of the 
costs associated with friese upgrades and the on going maintenance they will require. 
However, after talking to several other producers on (his system it is apparent that not aft 
companies have agreed to the fees presented in your September 23"1 letter. As you are 
aware DEL has not signed off on that letter and so we are not subject to any fee.

However, as stated above we would consider participating at some level but feel 
that a meeting with Equitable and all of the producers that will be paying this fee is a 
must before we can give anymore consideration to this matter. DEL would be glad to 
help set up a meeting at your convenience.

Sincerely,

/M [7c/v^

Mike McMeans 
Manager

cc: StanBerdell 
Lloyd Cravener 
Bill Gregg 
Randy Doverapfike 
Jeff Lundy, Esq. 
Chip Ghxnt

Fi3e:gasequiiaMficcimpre8SQf chrafTfeny 10142002

OCT 17 'Z2 0S:32 5149360900 rA35.8l



EQUITABLE
200 Allegheny Center
Pittsburgh, PA '',5212-5362
vww.SRafferty@eat.com

TEL *12.395.3268
FAX 412.395,3335

Date: September 23,2002

Dear Producer,

As you maybe aware, Equitable Gas Company ('‘Equitable”) has made numerous enhancements to its Apollo 
District during the past two years in an effort to stimulate and increase local Appalachian production. During 
this time, Equitable has incurred significant costs in operating, maintaining and improving die distribution 
facilities in this area, without seeking reimbursement from local producers. Unfortunately, these investments 
cannot continue without some type of reimbursement We have enjoyed an excellent working relationship with 
the producing community in the past and we regret that current economic conditions have forced us to take this
action.

Equitable is willing to continue making improvements, change operating conditions where feasible and 
ultimately increase local Appalachian production if producers are willing to compensate Equitable for the costs 
incurred. Any producer that is not willing to compensate Equitable for these costs may be prohibited from 
flowing incremental volumes and may possibly be curtailed during low-demand periods. Equitable is seeking 
reimbursement from only those producers that will benefit from these on-going projects.

Specifically, Equitable has two additional projects that will be undertaken in the next several weeks if demand 
warrants. These projects are described in more detail below:

(1) . Hill Station, Washington Township, Westmoreland County

Equitable will begin manually operating the Hill Compressor Station. Currently, local production is 
“free-flowing” in this area. Operating the Hill Compressor Station will increase local production 
approximately 1,000 Mcf/day. Equitable is seeking reimbursemenl of $0.30/dth for use of this facility, 
in addition to any other fees already being assessed. This number may be revised once actual operating 
costs are determined.

(2) . Fisher Station, Redbank Township, Armstrong County

Equitable will increase the discharge MAOP associated with the Fisher Compressor Station. 
Preliminary estimates indicate an additional 1,500 Mcf/day will flow from this improvement. Equitable 
is seeking reimbursement of S0.25/dth for use of this facility, in addition to any other fees already being 
assessed . This number may be revised once actual operating costs are determined.

Again, these charges are applicable only to those wells that are directly affected by these projects. Please call me 
at (412) 395-3268 if you have any questions or need additional information. Please call Fred Workman at (412) 
395-3295 to confirm those meters that are affected by these projects.

If the above terms and conditions are acceptable, please sign and date in the space provided below and return to 
me by fax at 412-395-3335. The above items are acceptable with the attached agreed upon terms and 
conditions.

this of /bZ^. ,
Accepted and Agreed to Sincerely,

Stephen C. Rafferty. 
Director, Gas Acquisition & 
Management

A Division of EQUITABLE RESOURCES



EQUITABLE
flAC

TEL <12.395.3266
FAX 412.395.3335

200 Allegheny Center
Pittsburgh, PA 15212-5352
Miww.SHafterty@eqt.com

Kriebel Gas and Equitable Gas Agreed to the following conditions regarding the Apollo Reimbursement 
Program.

A

f)
1. Specify the Meter Names and Numbers effected by this Agreement

Ozog Thompson, T5080 
McKown, T1853-56A 
Gaston Lumber 02, TJ853-53A

p

2. The term of this agreement is until June 30,2003. At the end of the term, if Equitable is still
recovering costs from the upgrade to the systems, then Equitable and Kriebel will agreed to a new term.

Initially beside each of the above 2 items will show agreement by both parties.

A Division of EQUITABLE RESOURCES



SNYDER BROTHERS, INC.
P.O. Box 1022, One Glade Park East 

Kittanning, Pk 16201
Phone (724) 548-8101 FAX (724)545-8243 

www.snyderassociatedcos.com

December 12* 2002

Mr. Steve Rafferty 
Equitable Gas Company 
200 Allegheny Center 
Pittsburgh, PA 15212-5352

Dear Steve:

Enclosed please find our signed agreement for Hill Station and Fisher Station. As noted on the 
agreement this covers our meters 2143 and 5077. This contract will become effective with the 
setting of the meter on our request for the Rankin/Toy well. Also, meter 5077 that we acquired 
from Mid East Oil Company needs to he added to our existing gas sales agreement and could be 
turned on immediately.

Please notify Dave Bucholz upon receipt of this letter so he can start on his end.

Sincerely,

SNYDER BROTHERS, INC.

Lloyd W. Cravener

LWC/lsc

Enclosure

equitabk.rafferty.!2.12.02.1tr.\vp(!

INDEPENDENT PRODUCER OF NATURAL GAS AND CRUDE OIL



200 Allegheny Center 
Pittsburgh, PA 15212-S3S2 
www.SRaffenyQegtcom

TEL 4t2.3B5.3268
FAX 412.395.3335

Date: September 23,2002

Dear Producer,

As you may be aware, Equitable Gas Company. (“Equitable”) has made numerous enhancements to its Apotlo 
District during the past two years in an effort to stimulate and increase local Appalachian production. During 
this-time, Equitable has incurred significant costs in. operating, maintaining and improving die distribution 
facilities in this area, without seeking reimbursement from local producers. Unfortunately, these investments 
cannot continue without some type of reimbursement. We have enjoyed an excellent working relationship with 
the producing community in the past and we regret that current economic conditions have forced us to take this 
action.

Equitable is willing to continue making improvements, change operating conditions where feasible and 
ultimately increase local Appalachian production if producers are willing to compensate Equitable for the costs 
incurred. Any producer that is not willing to compensate Equitable for these costs may be prohibited from 
flowing incremental volumes and may possibly be curtailed during low-demand periods. Equitable is seeking 
reimbursement from only those producers that will benefit from these on-going projects.

Specifically, Equitable has two additional projects that will be undertaken in the next several weeks if demand 
warrants. These projects are described in more detail below:

(1) . Hill Station, Washington Township, Westmoreland County

Equitable will begin manually operating the Hill Compressor Station. Currently, local production is 
“free-flowing” in this area. Operating the Hill Compressor Station will increase local production 
approximately 1,000 Mcf/day. Equitable is seeking reimbursement of$0.30/dth for use of this fecility, 
in addition to any other fees already being assessed. This number may be revised once actual operating 
costs are determined.

(2) . Fisher Station, Redback Township, Armstrong County

Equitable will increase the discharge MAOP associated with the Fisher Compressor Station. 
Preliminary estimates indicate an additional 1,500 Mcfrday will flow from this improvement 
Equitable is seeking reimbursement of $0.25/dth for use of this facility, in addition to any other fees 
already being assessed . This number may be revised once actual operating costs are determined. 
Applies only to Snyder Brothers, Inc. meters #5077 and #2143.

Again, these charges are applicable only to those wells that are directly affected by these projects. Please call 
me at (412) 395-3268 if you have any questions or need additional information. Please call Fred Workman at 
(412) 395-3295 to confirm those meters that are affected by these projects.

If the above terms and conditions are acceptable, please sign and date in the space provided below and return to 
me by fax at 412-395-3335.

Term: Will be effective through August 31, 2003 
and renegotiated upon contract renewal.

A Division of EqUITABLE RESOURCES
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SUPPLEMENT NO. 
GAS - PA. P.U.C. NO.22 

SECOND REVISED PAGE NO. 9B 
EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY ' CANCELLING FIRST REVISED PAGE NO. 9B

BATE AGS - APOLLO' GATHERING SERVICE (C)

APPLICABILITY

This rate schedule shall be applicable throughout the Apollo District 
for natural gas produced in and available for redelivery in the Apollo 
District.

AVAILABILITY

Service under this rate schedule is available to any party desiring to 
transport gas through the gathering system for redelivery into the 
Company's Apollo District provided that there exits: (1) a gas purchase 
agreement with the Company; or, a gas purchase agreement with a third- 
party having service under a Company transportation Rate Schedule has 
been executed; and (2} compliance with the provisions of this Rate 
Schedule and with all other provisions of this Tariff.

RATE

The applicable rate for this service shall be determined by 
negotiation. The Company shall retain a separate quantity of gas for 
fuel, loss and unaccounted for gas required to provide this gathering 
service.

TERM

The term for service shall be a minimum of one (1) year from the 
commencement of deliveries of gas supplies.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Equitable's only obligation under this Rate Schedule shall be to 
receive gas from any Appalachian receipt point and to permit that gas 
to flow against the existing pressure in Equitable's facilities. 
Equitable shall not be obligated to lower such line pressure by 
compression or otherwise to accommodate receipts from local Appalachian 
producers under this Rate Schedule.

Service under this Rate Schedule shall be subject to Operational Flow 
Orders pursuant to Section 11.13 of the Rules and Regulations of this 
Tariff. Nothing in this Rate Schedule shall limit Equitable's right to 
interrupt service or to take other action as may be required to 
alleviate conditions which threaten the integrity of its system.

(O indicates Change.

ISSUED:
R. L. CRAWFORD 

PRESIDENT

EFFECTIVE:
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ECfUlTABLE GAS COMPANY

SUPPLEMENT NO. 41 
TO GAS - PA. P.U.C. NO. 22 

THIRD REVISED PAGE NO. 98 
CANCELLING SECOND PAGE NO. 9B ' 

RATE AGS - APPALACHIAN GATHERING SERVICE (C)

APPLICABILITY

These rates shall be applicable throughout the territory served by (C)
the Company, i.e., Equitable and Apollo Districts.

AVAILABILITY

Service under this rate schedule is available to any party desiring (C)
to transport gas through the gathering system for redelivery into the 
Company's service territory i.e., Equitable and Apollo Districts, 
provided that there exists: (1) a gas purchase agreement with the 
Company; or, a gas purchase agreement with a third-party; anH (2) 
compliance with the provisions of this Rate Schedule and with all 
other provisions of this Tariff.

RATE

The applicable rate for this service shall be determined by 
negotiation. The Company shall retain a separate quantity of gas for 
fuel, loss and unaccounted for gas required to provide this gathering 
service.

TERM

The term for service shall be a minimum of one (11 year from the 
commencement of deliveries of gas supplies.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Equitable's only obligation under this Rate Schedule shall be to 
receive gas from any Appalachian receipt point and to permit that gas 
to flow against the existing pressure in Equitable's facilities. 
Equitable shall not be obligated to lower such line pressure by 
compression or otherwise to accommodate receipts from local 
Appalachian producers .under this Rate Schedule.

Service under this Rate Schedule shall be subject to Operational Flow 
Orders pursuant to Section 11.13 of the Rules and Regulations of this 
Tariff. Nothing in this Rate Schedule shall limit Equitable's right 
to interrupt service or to take other action as may be required to 
alleviate conditions which threaten the integrity of its system.

(C) Indicates Change

ISSUED: September 30, 2004 EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2004
D. L. FRUTCHEV 

SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT
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* Rafferty, Stephen

From: Rafferty, Stephen

Sent: Thursday, August 16, 2007 10:22 AM

To: ,mhillebrand@huntleyinc.com'

Cc: Keith Mangini

Subject: RE: follow-up items

Keith, Mike,
I appreciate your thoughts on this and your willingness to keep an open mind....just to give you a better 
understanding of where l am coming from...we are investing significant capital in our distribution/gathering 
systems (upwards of $20 MM next year). Atthough you think this doesn't benefit you directly, it does. The volumes 
coming in at Creighton/Springdale are creating operational issues for us, as you are aware, rather than curtailing 
you (and other producers north of you) I have proposed (and it has been approved) to invest $10 MM and move 
gas north into Dominion. This will minimize the gas that is currently being moved southward. The end result is you 
will be able to deliver more into our system. I recognize the gathering charges cause some concern, however, 
without the improvements we have made and without the ongoing investments, your volumes would have 
remained flat and possibly decreased because other producers would have continued to bring additional gas into 
the system...! think there are other opportunities to bring value to you, e.g, Boyce Park...look forward to 
discussing this more...I'm around all next week so pick a day and I can meet you (except Monday morning)...
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AlOGk
Independent Oil & Gas Association of Pennsylvania__________ Winter 2005. Number 191

Producers Review Dominion 

Peoples Proposal

Producers on the Dominion Peoples system 
are reviewing documents for a proposed production 
enhancement service on the DP system. As of 
Friday March 4th over 60 percent of the local 
production volumes on DP had signed, accepted and 
returned the documents.

The Production Enhancement Service 
proposes to accomplish three distinct services.
First, the PES will continue the operation of 
compressors originally contracted in 2002 to 
increase volume throughput on the DP system. The 
second service is the commitment of Dominion to 
spend an additional five million dollars over the 
next six years to further enhance the ability of the 
DP system to handle and move local production. 
This service will include a project review 
committee made up of local producers to be 
designated bv IOGA as well as DP to review and 
approve which projects receive funding.

The third and final service is the installation 
and operation of dehydration equipment on 
Dominion Peoples with corresponding amendment 
of the company’s gas quality standards. Under the 
contract proposal, Dominion Peoples will provide 
dehydration service and will allow local production 
to meet new less stringent water vapor standards 
than the contract requirement of less than five 
pounds per million cubic feet of gas. For meters 
delivering gas at pressures below 200 psi the 
standard will be water vapor saturation level of 
natural gas at 50 degrees F. For meters delivering 
at above 200 psi the standard will be water vapor 
saturation level of natural gas at 32 degrees F.

Participation in the service program is 
voluntary; however, Dominion Peoples has

indicated its intent to enforce existing gas contract 
quality standards for non-participants.

IOGA became involved in negotiations on 
this proposal last summer. Dominion Peoples 
approached IOGA to notify the association of the 
company’s intent to enforce the water vapor portion 
of gas quality standards for local production and 
transportation gas. The association suggested that 
compliance cost would be prohibitive and that the 
company’s centralized facilities would be a more 
appropriate location for dehydration equipment.

Dominion Peoples countered that this 
approach would only make sense with the continued 
operation of compression on their system. The 
company was unwilling to negotiate a separate 
dehydration service, without the corresponding 
continuation of the original PEP project.

From these original positions, IOGA sought 
to negotiate the best deal possible to give producers 
an option other than meeting the five pounds per 
million standard from the gas purchase and 
transportation contracts. Members of the 
Association’s Executive Committee negotiated on 
behalf of the association for the last six months.
The resulting proposal was presented by DP and 
IOGA in early February at four meetings at the Four 
Points Sheraton in Greensburg. The Executive 
Committee of IOGA believes that they were
successful in obtaining the roost favorable terms
from DP that were possible under the 
circumstances. Anv individual producer that, for
any reason, is interested in negotiating directly with
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DP for the production of such producer is free to do
so and is not bound bv the proposal negotiated bv
the Executive Committee of IOGA.

Peoples is proposing to release long-term 
contracts of 25 years or longer duration for meters 
producing less than 10 mcf per day with a three- 
year transition to full market pricing. The company 
also agrees not to oppose an effort at the PUC by 
IOGA to have DP purchase natural gas at a BTU 
rather than MCF basis.

The agreement also prevents Dominion 
Peoples from instituting any gathering fees during 
the duration of the agreement as well as preventing 
a large-scale sale of the company’s gathering assets. 
These are considered very important issues by the 
association.

Finally, IOGA will provide collection and 
administration services to Dominion Peoples 
relating to this project through a wholly owned 
subsidiary of IOGA. A subsidiary, known as 
Pennsylvania Independent Producers Service
Company, will receive an administrative fee for
such services that will, after payment of operating
expenses, be distributed to IOGA and utilized for
purposes consistent with IQGA’s charter. IOGA 
will be responsible for default risk by marketers 
involved in the program billing.

IOGA is pleased to have been able to 
provide a reasonable option to producers on water 
vapor standards. In the end, it will be the individual 
producer’s decision as to whether or not this is an 
option appropriate to their particular needs.

EPA Extends Permit Deadline

The US Environmental Protection Agency 
announced on March 7, 2005 that it is extending the 
regulatory deadline that would require Stormwater 
permit coverage for oil and gas construction 
activities that disturb between one and five acres of 
land until June 12, 2006. The current deadline 
would have expired on Thursday March 10,2005.

EPA states that the additional time will be used to 
“consider comments raised by stakeholders and to 
consider the economic, legal and procedural 
implications raised by controlling Stormwater 
discharges from these sites”.

EPA is also proposing to develop a 
regulation by September 12, 2005 that would 
address the discharges from these oil and gas 
construction sites. The process will include at least 
one public meeting to discuss current industry 
Stormwater control practices.

IOGA of PA has been actively involved in 
this issue for years. IOGA holds that the exemption 
of oil and gas activities from NPDES permitting for 
oil and gas activities includes construction activities 
of oil and gas facilities. We believe that EPA has 
not only exceeded its regulatory tuithority on this 
issue, but actually broke the law by attempting to 
regulate a practice exempted by Congress. The 
exemption is found in 402(l)(2) of the Clean Water 
Act.

IOGA joined other industry associations as 
well as some individual companies challenging the 
EPA March 2003 rule, which for the first time in a 
final agency action required a Stormwater permit 
for construction activities at oil and gas sites.

EPA considers clearing, grading, and 
excavation operations at oil and gas sites to be 
“construction activities” not oil and gas activities. 
The industry challenge to the permit requirement is 
pending in the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth 
Circuit, which covers Texas, Louisiana, and 
Mississippi.

In a related lawsuit the same trade 
associations are challenging EPA's construction 
general permit and fact sheet issued in July 2003. 
The oil and gas industry filed this challenge in the 
Fifth Circuit also, while construction industry 
groups challenged the permit in other federal courts. 
A lottery drawing under federal court rules assigned
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the case to the Seventh Circuit covering Indiana, 
Illinois and Wisconsin.

The impact of Stormwater permitting in cost 
and delay could literally cripple the US producing 
industry. It is imperative that the association 
exhaust every possible avenue to overturn this 
abuse of regulatory authority.

IOGA PA Intervenes on 

CPA Tariff Issue

IOGA of Pennsylvania has intervened at the 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission against a 
proposal by Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania to add 
gas quality restrictions to the Columbia tariff.
IOGA opposes the change which would restrict the 
company’s flexibility to deal with quality related 
issues, particularly water vapor.

As with all distribution utilities, CPA has 
language in their gas purchase contracts relating to 
gas quality. As long as this remains a contract 
issue, the producer and utility have some flexibility 
to pursue options in dealing with gas quality.
Adding the language to the tariff, however, 
essentially carves the standards in stone.

Gas quality issues are emerging as one of 
the most serious problems facing Pennsylvania 
producers. Concerns within the pipeline industry 
about pipeline integrity are driving the concerns. 
Potentially onerous standards by the US Department 
of Transportation to protect pipeline integrity have 
created a mood approaching panic in the pipeline 
industry.

IOGA PA Intervenes in 

CIPCO Rate Case

In January, IOGA PA joined with IOGA 
WVA in their intervention, before FERC, to oppose 
the Equitrans, L.P. rate case for a substantial 
increase on the CIPCO district gathering facilities 
and its rates for the Crooked Creek gathering 
system in Pennsylvania.

On November 30, 2004, Equitrans filed a 
limited Section 4 rate case before FERC, to become 
effective as of December 1, 2004. As far as we can 
determine, CIPCO intends to increase its retention 
from 5.4 % to 11.85 % and its gathering rate from
S.538/DTH to $.62/DTH. This increase has 
affected producers in Fayette, Greene and 
Washington counties.

IOGA PA believes that CIPCO’s proposed 
rates are exorbitant and that FERC should deny or 
reduce the increase. IflOGA PA is successful in its 

. intervention, CIPCO will be required to refund any 
excessive amounts paid by producers retroactive to 
December, 2004.

Randy Rich of the law firm of Bracewell & 
Patterson, L.L.P. represents both IOGA PA and 
IOGA WVA.

Falcon 
Drilling

Larry Winckler
Operations Manager

724-349-8130 
:« 724-349-8132

1120 Rte. 119 Hwy. N. 
Indiana. PA 15701

Drilling Rigs 
Service Rigs

A Full Service Co.

wlnekler@falcondrllllng.com

3
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Equitable Projects Reviewed

Steve Rafferty, Equitable Gas Co.

MARCH 2005
During die summer, Equitable began work 

at Shoemaker Compressor Station to replace the gas 
dehydrator and automate the yard valves. This work 
will facilitate the movement of additional gas on the 
suction side of Shoemaker Station.

,In January 2004, Equitable Gas began a 
major capital improvement program in the Apollo 
district known as the Northern Asset Optimization 
Program. This Program is designed to increase 
pipeline capacity, lower pressures on the gathering 
system and ultimately increase local Appalachian 
production on the Equitable distribution system.
This Program includes five separate capital projects, 
which are: the M67 Pipeline Renewal; the 
Creighton Compressor Station Upgrade; the 
Shoemaker Compressor Station Gas Dehydrator 
Replacement and Valve Automation; the Port Perry, 
North Versailles, interconnect; and the Saltsburg, 
Penn Hills, interconnect.

i
The first project relates to the M67 

transmission line, which runs through Allegheny, 
Butler and Armstrong Counties, traversing many 
communities, connecting the Shoemaker 
Compressor Station to the Creighton Compressor 
Station in the Apollo District. Over the next few 
months, approximately 19.000 feet of this pipeline 
will be renewed throughout 11 various sections.

Once this renewed pipe has been placed in 
service, the entire 20 miles of the M67 system will 
have been upgraded to increase the Maximum 
Allowable Operating Pressure (MAOP) from 99 
pounds to 150 pounds, which matches the 
maximum design outlet pressure of the Shoemaker 
Compressor Station.

At the same time the M67 pipeline is being 
renewed, major renovations are underway at 
Creighton Station. The two 1,350 horsepower 
Cooper engines at Creighton are being overhauled 
and rebuilt to "Clean Bum" specifications. In 
addition, all of the compressors, station piping, and 
coolers are being renovated and upgraded from 400 
pounds MAOP to 500 pounds MAOP.

Finally, the Pori Perry and Saltsburg 
interconnects will facilitate the bi-directional 
movement of gas after it has been discharged from 
Creighton Station.

ABARTA
OIL i. GU CGMPMIV

Boyer; oi operate! rad non-apemted 

working interest in producing properties 
and prospect acreage. She us o all ff 
you have o producing property or lease 
acreage for sole.

COefORATE OFFICE:
1000 RIDC Piazoa PittsiwrBh, PA 1523&a 412-963-6443 

WESTV1R6INU OFFICE:
147 West Main Street, Suite 3 ■ Bridgeport, WV 26330 a 304-B42-5446 

KEKTUCKK OFFICE-.
470 Ufl Lid Breach Bead a Morthc, KV 41159 a 606-652-4722

as m

: Pesiitsyivanie

Briaw-ftBatntetiC

Pennsylvania

Brine

Treatment, Inc.

• Processing wastewater for tfoe .CAi and 

industry
• Business hours to fit yoursdwduie&emefgerroy 

on-cai! service
• Two iadJItres to serve your dfoposa! needs

Call Eton “Sparky" DeLong, Jr., 
Operations. Ntanager 

Phone: B14-437-3S93 Fax: 514-432-3047

PA Brine Treatment

Frankftn Plant 
8148 US 322 

Franklin, PA 16323

PA Brine Treatment
Josephine Plant 

?: Q. Box 206 
Bells Mlf! Road 

Joseohine, PA 15750
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"Delivering Everyday Excellence"

Dale: May 1, 2007

Dear Producer, .

As you may be aware, Equitable Gas Company (“Equitable”) has made numerous enhancements 
to the former Apollo District during the past several years in an effort to stimulate and increase 
local Appalachian production. During this time, Equitable has incurred significant costs in 
operating, maintaining and improving the distribution/gathermg facilities in this area.

Equitable is willing to continue making improvements, change operating conditions where 
feasible and ultimately increase local Appalachian production if producers are willing to 
compensate Equitable for some of the costs incurred. Any producer that is not willing to 
compensate Equitable for these costs may be prohibited from flowing incremental volumes and 
may possibly be curtailed during low-demand periods. Equitable is seeking reimbursement from 
only those producers that will directly benefit from these on-going projects.

Specifically, Equitable has a project that will be undertaken in the next several months if demand 
warrants. This project is described in more detail below.

(1). Eshbaugh Interconnection with Dominion Transmission, Clarion County, PA
Install 10,000 feet of 8” steel mainline (1,000 psig MAOP). Install (2) 1,350 BMP units , 
and a dehydration unit in an effort to facilitate the northwest movement of 10,000 - 
12,000 dth/day into Dominion Transmission.

Equitable is proposing an incremental gathering charge equal to $0.25/dth. This incremental 
charge will be in addition to any other applicable charges currently being assessed. This 
incremental charge is specifically related to the project described above and will be assessed on 
only those meters that directly benefit from the completion of this project.

If the above terms and conditions are acceptable, please sign and date in the space provided 
below and return to me by fax at 412-395-3335.

Accepted and Agreed to Sincerely,
this_____ day of _____________

By:________________________ Stephen C. Rafferty,
Vice-President, Utility

Title:_______________________ Asset Management

A Division EQUITABLE RESOURCES



Rafferty, Stephen

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Rafferty, Stephen
Thursday, May 31,2007 12:00 PM
'Lloyd Cravener1
RE: INTERCONNECT

I met with Kriebel yesterday... .we are moving forward with the project as I indicated in 
our meeting. The steel pipe is being coated at Durabond as we speak and should be ready 
for installation mid-June... compressors and de-hy are or. order...

---------Original Message---------
Prom: Lloyd Cravener [mailto: 1 loyd. cravener@snydercos. com]
Sent: Thursday, May 31, 2007 10:57 AM 
To: Rafferty, Stephen 
Cc: Dave Snyder 
Subject: INTERCONNECT

Steve,

Dave Snyder has spoken to Jim Kriebel recently concerning the Northern interconnect we met 
on the other day. He indicated that Kriebel signed the same intentional letter that we 
did. This should spur the approval of a capital expenditure for the project. We would 
like to see this happen so we could be flowing better by the end of summer if possible. 
Please give me an update.

Lloyd

1
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Rafferty, Stephen

From:
Sent
To:
Subject:

Rafferty, Stephen
Friday, January 26, 2007 10:06 AM
'MBauer@kriebel9as.com'
Re: Line in Armstrong County

I’m in new york.... I'll call you monday to discuss

Sent using BlackBerry

---------Original Message---------
From: Milissa Bauer <MBauer@kriebelgas.com>
To: Rafferty, Stephen <SRafferty@egt.com>
Sent: Fri Jan 26 09:30:03 2007 
Subject: RE: Line in Armstrong County

Yes. Since there has been no relief in the system for almost B months, and I expect that 
it will be at least 6 months after the merger goes through before this system can be 
upgraded to address the issues, I need to move this gas somewhere. Prior to the KAOP 
problem with the system, we were able to easily move the gas on Apollo. We have the 
Powers meter setting on Equitrans’currently. With the current size of that meter, I can 
probably get 300 of the 500 to it pretty easily. If we up.sized that meter, I can 
probably get the rest of the gas to it also. However, I would be losing about $1.00 per 
mcf. That was why I wanted to see if we could get the shrink or gathering down. Do you 
think that is possible?

Milissa Bauer
Vice President of Administration 
(B14) 226-4160, ext. 115 
---------Original Message----------
From: SRafferty@eqt.com [mailto:SRafferty@egt.com]
Sent: Thursday, January 25, 2007 7:35 PM 
To: Milissa Bauer
Subject: Re: Line in Armstrong County 

Is this the same gas as fisher?

Sent using BlackBerry

---------Original Message----------
From: Milissa Bauer <MBauer@kriebelgas.com> 
To: Rafferty, Stephen <SRafferty@eqt.com> 
Sent: Thu Jan 25 13:58:19 2007 
Subject: RE: Line in Armstrong County

Steve:
We have gas backed up on the Apollo system in Armstrong County.

I would estimate it is about 500 mcfs per day. We may consider going to Equicrans if 
there is room to move on the retainage percent. Is that possible or are they pretty much 
etched in stone?

Milissa Bauer
Vice President of Administration 
(814) 226-4160, ext. 115

---------Original Message----------
Prom: SRafferty@eqt.com [mailto:SRafferty@eqt.com]
Sent: Thursday, January 25, 2007 10:23 AM 
To: Milissa Bauer
Subject: Re: Line in Armstrong County

1
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Dominion

Dominion Peoples 

Production Enhancement Agreement

PA PE S/Project Review 

Committee Update

\<
r:.



Project Review Committee

Part of Dominion Peoples/IOGA PA PES Terms 

Charter

- Three IOGA representatives

- Three Dominion Peoples representatives

Identify and implement $5M worth of system enhancements over 

6 year term of agreement

Committed $3M through 2008

Spent to date - $ 1,240,000

Current Fee Structure:

- Gathering & Distribution (under 200 psi) is $.27

- Transmission Systems (over 200 psi) is $.14

2



Committee Members

IOGA Representatives

- Don Sprouse - Chairman

• Kriebel Gas

- Len Paugh

• Range Resources 

Appalachia LLC

- Craig Neal

• Dominion Exploration & 

Production Inc

Dominion Representatives

- Jim Gray - Vice Chairman

• Supervisor Delivery

- Frank Milfeit

• Manager, Delivery 

Operations

Mike WarchoJak

• Supervisor Delivery 

Operations

Dominion



>

Criteria for Project Review

Number of producers impacted

Volumes impacted

Cost/Incremental Volume

Geographical location in Pennsylvania

Overall economic impact to the Producer and Dominion

Implementation time frame

Preference for local production for summer/winter 

customer base load

Dominion



Dominion Peoples Production Volumes
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Dominion Peoples Production 

Volumes BCF/Year
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Dominion Peoples Production Volumes
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Dominion
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Dominion Peoples Map
Clarion County

Trulttsborg Station

Washington County

Gibson Compressor



Pipeline Integrity Projects

2008 Pipeline Integrity Projects

- Installation of Dehydration Stations @ the following Compressor Stations

• Armbrust 

Latrobe

• Belknap

• Egiy

• Redbank

Installation of Smart Pig Traps on TP-7676 & TP-598.

Cleaning & Smart Pigging of TP-7676 & TP-598

• Dominion Peoples will decide if Pipelines will be Pigged in 2008

The Number one of Goal of Dominion Peoples is to move more 

Production Gas

Dominion



PA PES Projects Completed or in 

Progress



Ambrust Compressor Upgrade

Replaced existing Armbrust 

compressor station unit with 

945 HP unit

Increase throughput from 4.5 

mmcf/d to 7.5 mmcf/d

45 producers impacted

$897,000 to replace unit

Completed September 2006

Cylinders replaced to buck 

higher discharge pressures. 

Completed June 2007.



Redbank Compressor

• Install new compressor station 

utilizing old Armbrast unit to 

move up to 3.5 mmcf/d of gas 

out of 48# system into TP-7625

• 60 producers impacted

• $1.2 million proposed budget

• Project is currently under 

construction

• Projected completion date is 

late Spring of 2008



Off System @ Tmittsburg

Take 10 mmcfd off system to 

DTI

Offered monthly to marketers 

as interruptible service for bid

All producers impacted

No Cost to PA PES

Goal is to have Available all 

year round

Project completed 4/2006

Dominion



Investigating Future Projects



New Load on Dominion Peoples

Dominion Peoples 

recently secured the 

Commonwealth 

Renewable Energy 

Ethanol Plant

Creates an outlet for up to 

20 mmcfd

Third quarter 2009

Dominion



System Enhancements to Girty Indiana Loop

Install Drips to remove 

fluids

Pig lines that currently 

have Pig Launchers and 

Receivers to improve gas 

flow

64 producers impacted

Dominion



Laurel Ridge

Laurel Ridge

Install new Compressor to 

move 12-16 mmcfd into 

storage during summer 

months

Reduces the need for 

Interstate Supply to fill 

storage pool

All producers impacted

Dominion



Kittaning/Ford City System

Performing Load Study to 

confirm Eljer volume

Winter Production as high 

as 1.7mmcfd & Summer 

Production as low as .9 

mmcfd

3 8 producers impacted



DTI Project North of Valley

Deliver 25mmcfd to DTI 

All producers impacted

Dominion



Dominion Gathering - 

Producer Services Website

Dominieit
If :ilf i.’-ui li lieif?;'

PeefL*K‘in;Gs

Pominion Gathering - Producer Services

; :Gathpnruj Hortio

Contents
| Bulletin Board/Producer Notices 

Compression 

Contacts

DEO Production Enhancement 

DP 2002 PA REP

DP 2005 Production Enhancement 

Guidelines and Procedures 

Maps

•Measurement Operating Agreements 

j'Meter Drawings and Specifications.

1 Miscellaneous. Documents and Forms

Current Costings
Select a category to the left to: view e list qf postings, Select any item.to. view 
contents. Return to Preferences to sejsd'ihother cpfnpahy.

The documents, witliih this database are for informational purposes.only and subject 
to chahgp; they cahnot be used to cteatP original ddcuniiehts. Please use-the 
CohtactUs page.to request an.origihal dobumeht.

Dominion



Dominion Gathering - 

Producer Services Website

DOMINION PEOPLES PRODUCTION STATION STATUS

AS OF:
STATION RUNNING COMMENTS:

Aimbni A YES
Arnold #2 ON P\ Ncn Weeded.
Belknap YES Unir 32 h bids oo-Jfue.
Creek ride YES
Egiy YES
Girty #l,#2r *i,M All unitx ite operating.

Laliobe YES
Mendon YES
Menviu YES
Rearing Rim YES
Shady Plain YES
T'Biug Field YES
T:Bmg Storage OFF Wet Weeded

Valley 33, 34, 35
Uait#i is doKu ss of 4 M for rdanu lest repsijs, Eatimatedf-?
davs.

OTHER UOTES-

UPCOMING MAINTENANCE:

J). Menviu uilt b* shut doun for 5-7 dsys ia U‘« May fox a routiat cotuprasxor 
in^pectiou and repaiix.

2) . Valley #] wax slmt doom on Wednesday ApnJ IQ01 to xepair seme exchatnl lealss.
Poxrex heads were removed for proper siipnueat vritb the headei.

3) . Valley £5 will be down in iate-May for carbon cleaning. Estimated 3-5 days.

Dominion



Tap Requests & Market Inquiries

• Please Contact Dave Fritz Business Development 

Representative for any new tap requests or market 

inquiries @ (724) 292-3413.



Questions/Concerns



Dominion

Dominion Peoples

Production Enhancement Agreement

PA PES/Project Review 

Committee Update



Project Review Committee

Part of Dominion Peoples/IOGA PA PES Terms 

Charter

- Three IOGA representatives

- Tliree Dominion Peoples representatives

Identify and implement $5M worth of system enhancements over 

6 year term of agreement

Committed $3M through 2008

Spent to date - $ 1,240,000

Current Fee Structure:

- Gathering & Distribution (under 200 psi) is $.27

- Transmission Systems (over 200 psi) is $.14

2 Dominion



Committee Members

IOGA Representatives

- Don Sprouse - Chairman 

Kriebel Gas

- Len Paugh

• Range Resources 

Appalachia LLC

- Craig Neal

• Dominion Exploration & 

Production Inc

Dominion Representatives

- Jim Gray - Vice Chairman

• Supervisor Delivery

- Frank Milfeit

• Manager, Delivery 

Operations

- Mike Warcholak

• Supervisor Delivery 

Operations

Dominion



Criteria for Project Review

‘Number of producers impacted

Volumes impacted

Cost/Incremental Volume

Geographical location in Pennsylvania

Overall economic impact to the Producer and Dominion

Implementation time frame

Preference for local production for summer/winter 

customer base load

Dominion



Dominion Peoples Production Volumes
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Dominion Peoples Production 

Volumes BCF/Year
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Dominion Peoples Production Volumes

Dominion



Customer Load Volumes vs. Production Volumes

• Customer

• Production



Customer Load Volumes vs. Production Volumes
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Dominion Peoples Map

Washington County

Gibson Compressor



Pipeline Integrity Projects

2008 Pipeline Integrity Projects

Installation of Dehydration Stations @ the following Compressor Stations 

Armbrusl

• Latrobe

• Belknap

• Egry

• Redbank

Installation of Smart Pig Traps on TP-7676 & TP-598.

Cleaning & Smart Pigging of TP-7676 & TP-598

• Dominion Peoples will decide if Pipelines will be Pigged in 2008

The Number one of Goal of Dominion Peoples is to move more 

Production Gas

Dominion



PA PES Projects Completed or in 

Progress

Dominion



Ambrust Compressor Upgrade

UNffcOO'i

TOHiGE

Replaced existing Armbrust 

compressor station unit with 

945 HP unit

Increase throughput from 4.5 

mmcf/d to 7.5 mmcf/d

45 producers impacted

$897,000 to replace unit

Completed September 2006

Cylinders replaced to buck 

higher discharge pressures. 

Completed June 2007.

Dominion



Redbank Compressor

Install new compressor station 

utilizing old Armbrust unit to 

move up to 3.5 mmcf/d of gas. 

out of 48# system into TP-7625

60 producers impacted

$1.2 million proposed budget

Project is currently under 

construction

Projected completion date is 

late Spring of 2008

Dominion
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Off System @ Truittsburg

Take 10 mmcfd off system to 

DTI

Offered monthly to marketers 

as interruptible service for bid

All producers impacted

No Cost to PA PES

Goal is to have Available all 

year round

Project completed 4/2006

Dominion



Investigating Future Projects

Dominion



New Load on Dominion Peoples

Dominion Peoples 

recently secured the 

Commonwealth 

Renewable Energy 

Ethanol Plant

Creates an outlet for up to 

20 mmcfd

Third quarter 2009

Dominion



System Enhancements to Girty Indiana Loop

Install Drips to remove 

fluids

Pig lines that currently 

rave Pig Launchers and 

Receivers to improve gas 

flow

64 producers impacted

Dominion



Laurel Ridge

Laurel Ridge

Install new Compressor to 

move 12-16 mmcfd into 

storage during summer 

months

Reduces the need for 

Interstate Supply to fill 

storage poo

All producers impacted



Kittaning/Ford City System

Performing Load Study to 

confirm Eljer volume

Winter Production as high 

as LVmmcfd & Summer 

Production as low as .9 

mmcfd

38 producers impacted

Dominion
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Penneco Total Paid Gathering w/held

dih

Huntlev Total Paid Gathering w/held

dtti

Kriebel Total Paid Gathering w/heM 

dth

2000 8,054 $ 25.877.23 $ * 0.00%

2001 82,927 $ 283,169.57 $
- 0.00%

2002 199,661 $ 688,655.37 $ - 0.00%

2003 212,758 $ 882,298.09 $ - 0.00%

2004 351,625 $ 1,925,214.09 $ 55,338.55 2.79%

2005 416,267 $ 2,975.417.60 $ 81,059.08 2.65%

2006 373,451 $ 2,246,336.22 $ 109,469.06 4.65%

2007 410,368 $ 2,631.403.87 $ 142,423.68 5.13%

2,055,111 $ 11,658,372.04 $ 388.290.37 3.33%

306,741 $ 1,419,473.09 $ • - 0.00%

556,969 $ 2,572,128.07 % - 0.00%

624,673 $ 2,315,214.39 $ - 0.00%

613,362 $ 3,038,652.56 $ - 0.00%

535,929 $ 3,550,800.34 $ 16.505.58 0.46%

1,160,691 $ 10,754,249.46 $ 169,641.82 1.55%

1,448,507 $ 12,813,543.14 $ 316.920.04 2.41%

1,433.901 $ 11.754,007.61 $ 357,536.88 2.95%

6.680,773 $ 48,218,068.66 $ 860,604.32 1,78%

45 $ 77.40 S - 0.00%
269,566 $ 700.558-75 $ - 0.00%
461.717 $ 1.646.492.16 $ - 0.00%
411,372 $ 1,681,191.68 $ 1.360.70 0.08%
466.244 $ 2.759.998.66 $ 73,751.44 2.60%
923,167 S 7,480,510.64 $ 275,933.64 3.56%

1,009,135 $ 8,486.366.59 $ 312.£>07.92 3.56%
975,260 $ 7.178,005.29 $ 329.113.32 4.36%

4,516,506 $:29,941,201.17 $ 993,067.02 3.32%
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From: Michael A. Hillebrand [mahillebrand@gmail.com]

Sent: Wednesday, August 15,2007 4:47 PM

To: Rafferty, Stephen

Cc: Keith Mangini

Subject: RE: follow-up items

Steve:

The trigger was correct. We have not received the confirmation from Terry yet. For the new contract, I would 

like to sit with you and talk. Appalachian Basis for the last couple of weeks has been up nice. Week of 8/3 the 

average was $.52/mcf and week of 8/10 the average was $.37/mcf. This is just the interstate average not taking 

into account the Equitable gate fees. Thus far, in just the last year and a half, at $.25/mcf, we have paid you 

approximately $280,000 in gathering fees. The problem with us being a large source of gathering income and 

being the closest with local production to your physical burn is that it actually causes detriment to us for your 

investment focus upstream from our taps. With monies we are generating for you, you will be upgrading 

upstream facilities that will be placing us in a competitive disadvantage to that gas. We are currently producing 

15 contracts per month on your pipe. The term of the contract we are discussing is five years. At $.40/dth, on 15 

contracts per month for five years, your total gathering income is $3,600,000.00 This does not include the 

growth we plan on continuing within your system for the next five years. It would be my thought that our local 

gas would be your most valued being so close to burn and non subject to facility interruption. ! realize and 

appreciate the business pressure you are under to show a profit on local production. I would like to brain storm 

with you on some ways to keep the gas in contract with you in such a way that you and \ both look great Some 

of my investors tell me you just sent them a deal where basis was $1.70 on their burn end. Our basis net your 

gathering costs are making it a much more lucrative move to go directly to the end user by becoming a pool 

operator ourselves.

I have our gas development agreement done with the exception of knowing the acreage you have under lease. 

Keith and I are studying the title work we had done on Boyce Park to fill in the blanks. I will send you a draft 

copy of the development agreement without the acreage for your review next. Keith and I plan on developing 

the acreage with no profit margin made on Equitable Gas.

Steve, I think, between the three of us, we can make Equitable and Huntley even more profitable without 

pinching each other. I think the world of you in the here and now and have bigger thoughts for the future. Let 

me know if you can meet at Pannera's some morning for coffee to further discuss.

Mike

Rafferty, Stephen

Michael A. Hillebrand 

Vice President 

Huntley & Huntley, Inc.

Penn Office Building, Suite 100 

4314 Old William Penn Highway 

Monroeville, PA 15146 

Office : (412) 380-2355 x.25 

Cellular : (412) 445-9151

10/30/2008
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Rafferty, Stephen

From: Marc Jacobs [clmarcj@penneco.com]
Sent: Monday, December 11,2006 4:01 PM
To: Rafferty, Stephen
Cc: Terry Jacobs; Jeremy Sampson
Subject: RE: Continued restrictions

Steve,
I hope your holidays are shaping up to be pleasant and stress-free (right... dream on). I 
was wondering if you might have an update for us on the anticipated flow improvements in 
the area of Hulton Road. Is it possible that the project is a little behind schedule? 
Please advise.
Thanks,
Marc

---------Original Message---------
Prom: SRafferty©eqt.com [mailtotSRafferty@eqt.com]
Sent: Tuesday, November 07, 2006 6:03 PM 
To: Marc Jacobs
Cc: Terry Jacobs; JNehr@eqt.com 
Subject: RE: Continued restrictions

Marc,
I mentioned to Terry this afternoon that part of the problem is our M-Bl line being out of 
service. (There was train derailment ever July 4th) .
Currently, contractors are working to get the line back in service. We expect to be 
completed by 11/30/2006. Hopefully, you will see a noticeable improvement along Hulton 
Road in Plum Borough. If not, we can discuss alternatives...

---------Original Message---------
Prom: Marc Jacobs [mailto:dmarcj@penneco.com]
Sent: Tuesday, November 07, 2006 1:24 PM
To: Rafferty, Stephen
Cc: Terry Jacobs; Nehr, Jeffrey S.
Subject: Continued restrictions

Steve,
We have been anxious to realize some of the relief that was speculated year as a result of 
some of your system improvements and extensions.
Presently we are continuing to experience restrictions in the area of Haskell Industries 
and Hulton Road Business Center along Hulton Road in Plum Borough. We were hopeful that 
you or Jeff might be able to research this and get back to us with an answer. Based on our 
current production potential, we could introduce an additional 300mcf/d if regulation were 
not an issue.

Thanks much,
Marc

1



Rafferty, Stephen

From
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Marc Jacobs [dmarq@penneco.coml 
Wednesday, January 03, 2007 1:42 PM 
Rafferty, Stephen 
Terry Jacobs; Jeremy Sampson 
Hutton Road Capacity

Steve,
Terry asked me to update you on the status of our Hulton Road production. Currently (based 
on an instant reading this afternoon) we are flowing at the rate of 42mcf/d at the Hulton 
Road Business Center meter. We have the capacity to produce another 100-130mcf/d at this 
station. We are also experiencing proportionate restrictions at.our Ryle meter (Haskell 
Industries) . We are currently shut in at our Sentesi meter for some well servicing. Please 
let us know as soon as possible if we can expect some improvements.
Thanks,
Marc

1
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Rafferty, Stephen

From: Vaina, Alan

Sent: Monday, May 14, 2007 3:27 PM

To: Rafferty, Stephen; Yolton, Tanya

Cc: Wiggers, Thomas; Murphy, Andrew; Davis, Jeff

Subject: RE: Penneco wells

The Texas Keystone tap is going to be very costly if they tie into us while it is an interstate pipeline {$40,000 for 
hot tap and >$100,000 for the meter, they install and we own) if I remember correctly we made a no decision 
based on the fact it is in the process of being spun down. From the producer standpoint it will be much cheaper to 
tie in when it is spun down to EGC)

I don't remember the specifics of the other request.
Jeff do you recall?

Alan

From: Rafferty, Stephen
Sent: Monday, May 14, 2007 2:51 PM
To: Yolton, Tanya
Cc: Wiggers, Thomas; Murphy, Andrew; Vaina, Alan 
Subject: RE: Penneco wells

the response seems generic...what exactly is the reason for denial? Thanks!

From: Yolton, Tanya
Sent: Monday, May 14, 2007 1:29 PM
To: Rafferty, Stephen
Cc: Wiggers, Thomas; Murphy, Andrew; Vaina, Alan 
Subject: R£: Penneco wells

Steve,

Penneco's Braddock site was denied for operational reasons on June 30, 2006.

The Texas Keystone request for the Brett Davenport #1 was denied on November 20, 2006. It was also denied for 
operational reasons.

I have included copies of both letters sent to the customers.

From: Rafferty, Stephen
Sent: Monday, 05 14, 2007 8:48 AM
To: Yolton, Tanya
Cc: Wiggers, Thomas; Murphy, Andrew 
Subject: Penneco wells

Tanya,
I ran into Terry Jacobs (Penneco) and he was "inquiring” as to the status of the meter tap request that was 
submitted for Greene County. I think this was denied...Do you have the status/reasons for denial?

10/30/2008
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Also, Texas Keystone submitted a tap request for Indiana County H-156 (3 Rivers)...They called regarding the 
status of that one as welL.Thanks!

10/30/2008
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Rafferty, Stephen

From: 
Sent: ' 
To:
Subject:

Rafferty, Stephen
Thursday, January 25, 2007 7:35 PM 
'MBauer^kriebelgas.com'

Re: Line in Armstrong County

Is.this the same gas as fisher?

Sent using BlackBerry

-------- Original Message---------
Prom; Milissa Bauer <MBauer@kriebelgas.com>
To: Rafferty, Stephen <SRafferty®eqt.com>
Sent: Thu Jan 25 13:5B;19 2007 
Subject: RE: Line in Armstrong County

Steve:
We have gas backed up on the Apollo system in Armstrong County.

I would estimate it is about 500 mcfs per day. We may consider going to Eguitrans if 
there is room to move on the retainage percent. Is that possible or are they pretty much 
etched in stone?

Milissa Bauer
Vice President of Administration 
(814) 226-4160, ext. 115

---------Original Message---------
From: SRafferty@eqt.com [mailto:SRafferty@eqt.com]
Sent: Thursday, January 25, 2007 10:23 AM 
To: Milissa Bauer
Subject: Re: Line in Armstrong County

Yes.. We have plans to correct this once we close on the dom peoples acquistion

On another note. . . I understand you are bringing some of ed browns gas into your system... 
That’s a no-no and you jeopardize your own agreement

Sent using BlackBerry

---------Original Message---------
From: Milissa Bauer <MBauer@kriebelgas.com> 
To: Rafferty, Stephen cSRafferty@eqt.com> 
Sent: Thu Jan 25 09:48:43 2007 
Subject: RE: Line in Armstrong County

Steve:

We are still feeling restrictions in this line in Armstrong County that comes 
down from Fisher Station. We have been restricted since July 2006 when the MAOP was set 
at 40#. Any idea if this pressure is ever expected to go down?

Milissa Bauer
Vice President of Administration 
(814) 226-4160, ext. 115

From: SRafferty@egt.com [mailto: SRaf ferty©egt. com] 
Sent: Monday, December 04, 2006 9:46 AM

1



To7 Milissa Bauer
Subject: RE: Line in Armstrong County

this week...i believe the tie-in is scheduled for Wednesday - thursday....

From: Milissa Bauer [mailto:MBauer@kriebelgas.com] 
Sent: Monday, December 04, 2006 9:14 AM 
To: Rafferty, Stephen 
Subject: Line in Armstrong County

Steve:

Is the line fixed in Armstrong County that was supposed to be completed by 
Dec. 1st? Let us know.

Milissa Bauer
Vice President of Administration 
(814) 226-4160, ext. 115

2



ATTACHMENT - SCR -15



Rafferty, Stephen

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Mike Hillebrand [mhiilebrand@huntieyinc.com] 
Thursday, January 25, 2007 9:17 AM 
Rafferty, Stephen
Re: Springdale South master meter

Steve:

Will give it a try today and let you know the results. Can you let Danny know? 

Mike
■---------Original Message-----------
From: cSRafferty@egt.com>
To: <Tnhillebrand@huntleyinc. com>; <DKuehn@eqt. cotn>
Sent: Wednesday, January 24, 2007 6:04 PM 
Subject: Re: Springdale South master meter

Mike,
We can't back off creighton station - that action would curtail other 

producers...
Dan-seems like the best option is to get the set point at 25 psig. . .can 

you set the primary at 24.5 and eliminate the monitor since a relief is 
present??

Sent using BlackBerry

-------- Original Message---------
From: Mike Hillebrand <mhillebrand@huntleyinc.com> 
To: Kuehn, Dan <DRuehn@eqt.com>
CC: Rafferty, Stephen <SRafferty@egt.com>
Sent: Wed Jan 24 17:07:56 2007 
Subject: Springdale South master meter

Danny:

Been talking to Steve and just found your email address. I don't know if 
Steve had a chance to talk to you about our Springdale South production. We 
have capacity to deliver around 2400 mcf.d at this site, just South of 
Creighton Station. We recently upgraded our meter station from an 11m meter 
to a 23m meter. We were maxing out the 11m at 150D mcf.d prior to the 
switch out. At the 1500 mcf.d, regulation was set at 24.5 psi and 25 psi on 
our operating and monitoring regulators. Since the meter switch out, 
regulation has been set at 23.5 psi operating and 25 psi monitoring. As a 
result we have only been selling around 600 mcf.d. Your line at static flow 
is operating around 23.1 psi at this station. I inquired with Steve to see 
if anything could be done to add capacity for us. Moving the sensing points 
for the regulators is not an option here because your line is on the other 
side of Freeport road about 60 feet away. Is it possible to bump back 
Creighton a bit, adjust regulation at our station up a hair or maybe both to 
allow flow? I am selling the gas to Steve and it would do us both good.
Can you give me a heads up? In addition to the two regulators, we also have 
a 25 psi pop off on our meter run.

Mike

Upgrade Your Email - Click here!
<http: //promos.hotbar.com/promos/promodll.dll?RunPromotEl=&SG=S£RAND=3 8122 
Stparcner=spamblockerutility>
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Rafferty, Stephen

From: Mike Hillefarand [mhillebrand@huntleyinc.com]

Sent: Monday, January 22,2007 11:58 AM

To: Rafferty, Stephen

Subject: Springdale South Master Meter

Steve:

I hate to bother you with stuff like this, but you are my guy that either gets clarification or things done for us. 
Appreciated the bridge crew and what you did to get us our check this month. Our Murrysvilie Domionion system 
will be turned in line this week as a result of the bridge crew showing up. However this note is on a different 
subject addressing our Springdale South metering station.

As you are aware, we brought all of our Sprindale North {the TW Phillips Exchange meter) into our existing 
Springdale South station. This aiong with several new wells drilled South of the mail has our estimated 
production capability at around 2400 mcf.d at the station. Last Friday, we upgraded the exchange meter station 
from an 11 m meter to a 23m meter to handle the volume. Ahead of the station, we also installed a check meter 
and a large dehydration and filtering station. Prior to doing this work, we were peaking the 11 m capabilities at 
around 1500 mcf.d with regulation set at 25 psi on the monitoring and 24.5 psi on the operating regulator with 
your line operating at around 23.5 psi. Last Friday the regulation guys were out to check our install work and set 
our regulation at 25 psi and 23.5 psi, monitoring and operating respectively and left before we knew there set 
points. When we turned back in line, we could only sell 1,100 mcf.d. 1 had one of our guys adjust the operating 
back up to 24.5 psi as we had been before. Although we did not get our expected 2400 mcf.d, we did get to 1600 
mcf.d and became curtailed by regulation at that new set point. The Equitable regulation guys came out today to 
meet again with our guys. My guys were there working on some small leaks on the Dehy towers found on 
Saturday. The regulation guys set us back to 23.5 psi and said that is were it needs to stay. We are once again 
only selling 1100 mcf.d.

Couple of questions result. On the meter stations we own, are we responsible or is Equitable for not breaching 
the MAOP on your line. The two psi seperation point done by the Equitable regulation guys seems to be there 
preferred separation from monitoring and operating. FYl, most of Dominion's exchange points only have one 
regulator and it is set right at MAOP. FYl only Steve. Because most of our production with Dominion comes 
directly into their city distribution grid, we voluntarily set two regulators and operate them .5 psi apart. They police 
the MAOP set point very religiously, but do not have any preference to operating and monitoring ranges. 
Experiencing this, is the Equitable set points a PUC issue or one of internal preference. In either case, do you see 
anything we can do at Creighton Station, that will allow us to sell more gas at this exchange point. Although not 
tested very long, even if the 24.5 psi operating and 25 psi monitoring is acceptable, we still appear to be up 
against regulation.

Greatly appreciate your help or input. When are we going to a Pitt game with the boys?

Mike

Protected by Spam Blocker Utility

Click here to protect vour inbox from Spam.

10/30/2008



* Rafferty, Stephen

From: Rafferty, Stephen

Sent: Thursday, August 16, 200710:22 AM

To: ,mhillebrand@hu^tleyinc.com,

Cc: Kefth Mangini

Subject: RE: follow-up Items

Keith, Mike,
I appreciate your thoughts on this and your willingness to keep an open mind....just to give you a better 
understanding of where I am coming from...we are investing significant capital in our distribution/gathering 
systems (upwards of $20 MM next year). Although you think this doesn’t benefit you directly, it does. The volumes 
coming in at Creighton/Springdale are creating operational issues for us, as you are aware, rather than curtailing 
you (and other producers north of you) I have proposed (and it has been approved) to invest $10 MM and move 
gas north into Dominion. This will minimize the gas that is currently being moved southward. The end result is you 
will be able to deliver more into our system. I recognize the gathering charges cause some concern, however, 
without the improvements we have made and without the ongoing investments, your volumes would have 
remained flat and possibly decreased because other producers would have continued to bring additional gas into 
the system...! think there are other opportunities to bring value to you, e.g, Boyce Park.Jook forward to 
discussing this more...I'm around all next week so pick a day and I can meet you (except Monday morning)...
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PREPARED REBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF THOMAS P. WIGGERS 

WITNESS BACKGROUND AND QUALIFICATIONS

PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME AND BUSINESS ADDRESS.

My name is Thomas P. Wiggers. My business address is 225 

North Shore Drive, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15212.

BY WHOM ARE YOU EMPLOYED AND IN WHAT CAPACITY?

I am employed by Equitable Gas Company (“Equitable" or the 

“Company") as Director, Gas Supply. Pertinent to my rebuttal testimony, 

as Director, Gas Supply, I am responsible for the administration of 

Equitable’s end-user transportation program.

PLEASE BRIEFLY DESCRIBE YOUR BACKGROUND AND TRAINING.

I attended The Ohio State University and earned a Bachelor of 

Science degree, majoring in Finance, in 1993. I earned a Master of Public 

Management degree with a concentration in Financial Resources from 

Carnegie Mellon University in 2001.

Professionally, from July 1993 to June 2003, I was employed by 

Columbia Energy Group and NiSource, Inc., where I held positions of 

increasing responsibility in the Rates and Regulatory Services, Sales and 

Marketing and Finance departments of the local distribution companies 

and the Financial Planning and Reporting department of Corporate
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Services.

In June 2003,1 accepted the position of Manager, Pipeline Rates 

with Equitrans, L.P. (“Equitrans”), an affiliate of Equitable Gas Company. 

In that position, I served as a witness in Equitrans’ general rate case at 

Docket RP05-164, et.al, sponsoring cost of service, cost allocation and 

rate design testimony. In addition, I had responsibility for the 

administration of the transportation and exchange function within 

Equitrans. In September 2007,1 assumed my current position with 

Equitable Gas Company.

HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY TESTIFIED BEFORE REGULATORY 

AGENCIES?

Yes. I submitted testimony before this Commission in Equitable 

Gas Company’s 2008 1307(f) proceeding at Docket R-2008-2021160. As 

mentioned previously, I submitted testimony on behalf of Equitrans before 

the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission in a general rate case 

proceeding at Docket RP05-164, et.al. While employed by the Columbia 

Energy Group, I submitted testimony before this Commission in Columbia 

Gas of Pennsylvania’s 2003 1307(f) proceeding and before the Maryland 

Public Service Commission in purchase gas recovery proceedings in 

2002.
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PURPOSE OF TESTIMONY

Q. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR TESTIMONY IN THIS 

PROCEEDING?

A. In my rebuttal testimony, I will respond to various recommendations

concerning the operational rules and procedures of Equitable's 

transportation program as presented in the direct testimony of James L. 

Crist submitted jointly by the Independent Oil and Gas Association 

(“IOGA") and Hess Corporation (“Hess").

SUMMARY OF MR. CRIST’S RECOMMENDATIONS

Q. PLEASE SUMMARIZE MR. CRIST’S RECOMMENDATIONS.

A. Mr. Crist makes the following recommendations:

• Customer consumption data should be made available during the 

month, as meters are read.

• The imbalance tolerance level for marketers should be increased.

• The number of days for imbalance trading should be increased.

• Daily market price information should be published on Equitable’s 

website.

• Monthly reporting information should be automated.

• Communication of customer enrollments and drops should be 

automated.

• Equitable should have an additional contact person to respond to 

marketer inquiries.

3
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Consumption Data

WHAT IS MR. CRIST'S RECOMMENDATION REGARDING 

CONSUMPTION DATA?

Mr. Crist recommends that Equitable provide customer 

consumption data to marketers during the month, as meters are read. Mr. 

Crist claims that this would allow marketers to estimate consumption more 

accurately and, thus, better manage pool imbalances.

CAN THE COMPANY ACCOMMODATE THIS REQUEST?

Yes. The Company will agree to post, to a secure website, each 

pool administrator’s customer consumption information during the month, 

as meters are read. The Company will commit to implementing this 

recommendation no later than six months from the issuance of the 

Commission’s Final Order in this proceeding.

Tolerance Level

WHAT IS MR. CRIST’S TOLERANCE LEVEL RECOMMENDATION?

Mr. Crist recommends that Equitable either provide a banking 

option or increase its imbalance tolerance level from 3.5% to 10%.

DOES MR. CRIST SPECIFY THE ASSETS EQUITABLE SHOULD 

UTILIZE TO PROVIDE A BANKING OPTION FOR IMBALANCES?

4



1 A. Yes. Mr. Crist states that Equitable should utilize on-system

2 storage.

3

4 Q. DOES EQUITABLE HAVE ON-SYSTEM STORAGE?

5 A. No. Equitable does not have on-system storage. Equitable

6 contracts for upstream firm base load and firm peaking storage services

7 from Equitrans, L.P. Therefore, a banking option is not practical.

8

9 Q. HAS THE COMPANY PREVIOUSLY PROPOSED INCREASING ITS

10 TOLERANCE LEVEL ABOVE 3.5%?

11 A. Yes. In fact, as part of the Company’s 2004 1307(f) proceeding at

12 Docket No. R-00049154, the Company proposed to increase the tolerance

13 level at the time from 2.5% to 5%.

14

15 Q WAS THE COMPANY’S PROPOSAL TO INCREASE THE TOLERANCE

16 LEVEL FROM 2.5% TO 5% ACCEPTED?

17 A. No. The proposal was opposed by the Office of Trial Staff (OTS),

18 the Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA), and the Office of Small Business

19 Advocate (OSBA). As part of the settlement of the 2004 1307(f)

20 proceeding, the tolerance level was increased to the current level of 3.5%.

21

22 Imbalance Trading

23 Q. WHAT IS MR. CRIST’S IMBALANCE TRADING RECOMMENDATION?

5
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A. Mr. Crist recommends that Equitable increase its imbalance trading

period to 3 days, with trading commencing on day 15 of the succeeding 

month.

Q. CAN THE COMPANY ACCOMMODATE MR. CRIST’S IMBALANCE 

TRADING RECOMMENDATION?

A. In part. The Company will agree to increase its imbalance trading

period to 3 days. However, imbalance trading needs to commence on day 

11 of the succeeding month to allow the Company time to prepare and 

issue invoices consistent with the terms of the general transportation 

pooling agreement.

Cash In / Cash Out Pricing Data

Q. WHAT IS MR. CRIST’S CASH IN / CASH OUT RECOMMENDATION?

A. Mr. Crist states that it is important that a marketer know the cash in

/ cash out price to which it will be subject and recommends that Equitable 

publish on its website the daily pricing data.

Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH HIS RECOMMENDATION TO HAVE 

EQUITABLE PUBLISH DAILY PRICING DATA ITS WEBSITE?

A. No. The Company’s cash in / cash out rates are calculated based

on a publicly priced market rate, specifically, the midpoint price published 

in Platt. Gas Daily, under the heading "Appalachia, Dominion South

6
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Point,”. Marketers can easily access this pricing information. Therefore, it 

is not necessary for Equitable to publish daily pricing information on its 

website.

Automation of Reporting

WHAT IS MR. CRIST’S RECOMMENDATION ON EQUITABLE’S 

REPORTING OF INFORMATION?

Mr. Crist recommends that Equitable develop automated reporting 

capabilities so marketers can access customer consumption data in a 

more efficient manner. Additionally, Mr. Crist states that increasing the 

imbalance trading period would provide marketers more time to review 

customer usage information, more clearly and accurately identify 

imbalance positions and finalize imbalance trades.

CAN THE COMPANY ACCOMMODATE MR. CRISTS 

RECOMMENDATION?

Yes. As I stated previously, the Company will agree to increase the 

imbalance trade period to 3 days and post customer usage data during the 

month, as meters are read. In addition, the Company is willing to consider 

making enhancements to the reporting functionality of its Nomination 

Online Management System (NOMS).

Customer Enrollments and Drops

7



1 Q. WHAT IS MR. CRIST’S RECOMMENDATION REGARDING THE

2 COMMUNICATION OF THE STATUS OF CUSTOMER ENROLLMENTS

3 AND DROPS?

4 A. Mr. Crist recommends that Equitable automate its communication

5 of enrollments and drops.

6

7 Q. CAN THE COMPANY ACCOMMODATE MR. CRIST’S

8 RECOMMENDATION?

9 A. Yes. The Company will agree to automate the customer enrollment

10 and drop process. The Company will commit to implementing this

11 recommendation no later than six months from the issuance of a

12 Commission Final Order in this proceeding.

13

14 Company Contacts

15 Q. WHAT IS MR. CRIST’S RECOMMENDATION REGARDING THE

16 NUMBER OF COMPANY CONTACTS AVAILABLE TO ADDRESS

17 MARKETER INQUIRIES?

18 A. Mr. Crist recommends that Equitable make multiple personnel

19 available to address marketer questions regarding customer usage data

20 and the status of customer enrollments and drops.

21

22 Q. CAN THE COMPANY ACCOMMODATE MR. CRIST’S

23 RECOMMENDATION?

8



1 A. No. As stated previously in my rebuttal testimony, the Company is

2 willing to take steps to automate the reporting of consumption data and

3 the customer enrollment and drop process. Once these enhancements

4 are implemented, the number of marketer questions should be reduced

5 and multiple customer contact personnel should be unnecessary.

6

7 Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR REBUTTAL TESTIMONY?

8 A. Yes.

9
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PREPARED SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF

I. Witness Background

PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME AND BUSINESS ADDRESS FOR THE 

RECORD.

My name is Thomas P. Wiggers. My business address is 225 North Shore 

Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15212.

BY WHOM AND IN WHAT CAPACITY ARE YOU EMPLOYED?

I am employed by Equitable Gas Company (“Equitable” or “Company”) as 

Director of Gas Supply. It is my responsibility to ensure Equitable has sufficient 

natural gas supplies and delivery service capacity to meet the needs of the 

customers on its system, consistent with least cost procurement policy and practices. 

In addition, 1 have the responsibility for the administration of Equitable’s end-user 

transportation program.

HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED TESTIMONY IN THIS 

PROCEEDING?

Yes, I submitted rebuttal testimony that has been marked as Equitable

Statement No. 15-R.



1 II. Purpose of Surrebuttal Testimony

2

3 Q. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY IN THIS

4 PROCEEDING?

5 A. In my surrebuttal testimony I will respond to the rebuttal testimony of Diane

6 Meyer Burgraff submitted on behalf of the Independent Oil and Gas Association of

7 Pennsylvania (“IOGA”). My surrebuttal testimony will address the references Ms.

8 Burgraff has presented with respect to previous Equitable 1307(f) proceedings and a

9 PUC Management Efficiency Investigation wherein Equitable witnesses identified

10 benefits that local Pennsylvania production provides to Purchase Gas Cost (“PGC”)

11 customers. I should add that I am the same Thomas P. Wiggers who testified on

12 behalf of Equitable in its recent 2008 Section 1307(f) proceeding. A three-page

13 excerpt from my rebuttal testimony in that proceeding was appended to Ms.

14 Burgraff s rebuttal testimony in this proceeding.

15

16 III. Pennsylvania Local Production

17
18 Q. IN PREVIOUS SECTION 1307(F) PROCEEINGS AND THE PUC’S 2005

19 MANAGEMENT EFFICIENCY INVESTIGATION, DID EQUITABLE STATE

20 THAT INCREASING THE LEVEL OF LOCAL PENNSYLVANIA PRODUCED

21 NATURAL GAS VOLUMES INTO EQUITABLE’S SYSTEM WOULD

22 BENEFIT PGC CUSTOMERS?

23 A. Yes.

2



WHAT DID EQUITABLE IDENTIFY AS THE PRIMARY BENEFITS TO PGC 

CUSTOMERS?

Equitable identified the primary benefits of increasing the level of local 

Pennsylvania production as being twofold: providing direct access to lower cost gas 

supplies and reducing Equitable’s reliance on more expensive interstate pipeline 

supplies.

DOES EQUITABLE STILL CONSIDER LOCAL PENNSYLVANIA 

PRODUCTION TO BE A LOWER COST SOURCE OF GAS SUPPLY WHEN 

COMPARED TO OTHER SUPPLY ALTERNATIVES?

No and this is why we have Section 1307(f) proceedings every year. The 

world we serve in is not static and what constitutes least cost fuel procurement must 

be constantly evaluated. If a 1307(f) proceeding were to begin today, my testimony 

would be different than it was several months ago.

WHY HAS EQUITABLE CHANGED ITS POSITION ON THIS MATTER?

Equitable has changed its position on this matter based on new information 

that has become available since Equitable’s 2008 Section 1307(f) proceeding.

First, in the Third Quarter of 2008, Equitable completed a lost and 

unaccounted for gas study on its gathering system. The results of the study revealed 

that the lost and unaccounted for gas percentage on Equitable’s gathering facilities 

is in excess of 20%. Attached to my surrebuttal testimony as Exhibit 15A-SR is the 

response to the IOGA interrogatory requesting the lost and unaccounted for gas 

study for Equitable’s gathering facilities.
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Second, IOGA has taken the position in this proceeding that Rate AGS 

should be eliminated and, therefore, Equitable would no longer have the ability to 

charge producers and marketers gathering rates. If Rate Schedule AGS were 

eliminated, the costs currently being charged to producers and marketers for 

gathering service would need to be assessed to Equitable’s end-use customers.

In addition, in his rebuttal testimony, Equitable Witness Dalena 

demonstrated that local Pennsylvania Production is no longer the low cost supply it 

was previously thought to be, and does not offer the operational flexibility of 

interstate deliveries. It is also a supply source that can easily be replaced if 

producers were to leave the gathering system. I concur with Mr. Dalena’s 

testimony and as the Company’s Director of Gas Supply whose responsibility it is 

to assure compliance with the least cost procurement obligations under the Public 

Utility Code, I can state without reservation that the level of Pennsylvania produced 

gas purchases must be re-evaluated.

DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR PREPARED SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY?

Yes, it does.

4



Exhibit 15A-SR

Docket No. C-20066800 
Item: IOGA-I-21 
Respondent: Thomas P. Wiggers 
Position: Director, Gas Supply

EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY 
Response to lOGA's 
Interrogatories, Set I

Item: IOGA-I-21

Reference Equitable's Answer to Amended Complaint, ^]s 3 8 and 81.

(a) When did Equitable complete the LUFG study?

(b) Is the moratorium still in effect? If not, when was it lifted?

(c) Please explain why the moratorium was imposed to perform the LUFG study.

(d) Please provide a copy of the LUFG study.

Response:

a) A LUFG study for Equitable’s overall system was included in Equitable’s 2008 
1307(f) filing at DocketNo. R-2008-2021160 which was filed April 1,2008. A 
LUFG study of Equitable’s gathering system was completed in the third quarter of 
2008.

b) Yes.

c) Equitable imposed a moratorium on new taps because the Company believed, inter 
alia, that the gathering system was experiencing elevated levels of unaccounted for 
gas. Adding incremental gas to this system would exacerbate this issue and 
ultimately result in higher LUFG volumes.

d) The LUFG study for the overall system was included in the testimony of Thomas 
P. Wiggers, identified as Equitable Statement No. 3 in Equitable’s 2008 1307(f) 
filing at Docket No. R-2008-2021160. Please see the attached summary of the 
LUFG study for the gathering system.



EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY 
Response to Interrogatories of IOGA

2007 2007 2007 2007 2007 2007 2007 2007
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug

Receipts 1,014.695 836.412 971,042 1.036,952 1,072,622 1,068,127 940,077 1,082,456
Deliveries 852,041 734,176 705,445 655.910 738,149 850.806 688,758 786,372

LUFG 162.654 102,236 265,597 381.042 334,473 217,321 251.319 296,084
LUFG - % 16.03% 12.22% 27.35% 36.75% 31.18% 20.35% 26.73% 27.35%
Rolling %

Docket No. C-20066800 
Item: IOGA-l-21

2007 2007 2007 2007 2008 2008 2008 2008 2008 2008
Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

1,049,863 1,095,490 1,077,923 1,066.065 1.086,371 965.976 1,119,811 926,524 771.485 680.427
807,121 811,510 896,229 893,665 983,782 758,241 1,000,709 748,432 517,757 453.956
242.742 283,980 181.694 192.400 102.589 207,735 119,102 178,092 253.728 226.471

23.12% 25.92% 16.86% 17.72% 9.44% 21.51% 10.64% 19.22% 32.89% 33.28%
23.61% 22.99% 23.59% 22.16% 20.74% 20.59% 21.34%



Equitable Exhibit: Testimony Errata

ttJ

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

v.
Equitable Gas Company, a Division of Equitable Resources, *i.w. 

Docket No. R-2008-2029325, et al.

1. EGC Statement 4-R: Carol B. Gras 

Page 6, lines 13-14.

Reads: Mr. Hubert recommends elimination of Equitable’s $13,151,140 claim for post 
future test year additions for a reason that appears similar to that advanced by 
Mr. Morgan. That is, Mr. Hubert claims that the plant....

Should read: Mr. Hubert recommends elimination of Equitable’s $13,151,140 claim for 
post future test year additions for a reason that the plant....

2. EGC Statement 8-R: David W. Ross 

Page 5, lines 16-17.

Reads: In that proceeding, Equitable agreed to use of 4 billing lag days instead of the 7 
billing lag days....

Should read: Ms. Backer asserts that in that proceeding, Equitable corrected its billing 
lag days to 4 instead of the 7 billing lag days....

3. EGC Statement 7, Sandra L. Gagorik, Attachment B, Section II

Reads: This program will be funded through base rates established at $100,000 annually.

Should read: This program will be funded with unspent LIURP funds provided that 
Equitable Gas Company is permitted a waiver of the LIRUP regulations by the 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission.


